
ProGrip™ self-gripping polypropylene mesh

The world of ProGrip™ self-gripping polypropylene 
mesh has expanded to provide more sizes for your 
inguinal and ventral hernia repair procedures.

Let’s get  
your patients  
moving again.
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Product introduction 

Uniform fixation1,†,‡ —  
faster placement.2,§,Ω

Now available in a comprehensive range of sizes to fit all inguinal and ventral hernia 
defects,2–4,§,††,‡‡ the self-anchoring grips used in the ProGrip™ mesh family provide a vast 
constellation of uniform fixation points across the entire mesh surface.1,†,‡

†Based on benchtop data, not necessarily indicative of human clinical outcomes. ‡The technique used to fixate the mesh (suture and/or tacks) is left up to the surgeon. The textile self-gripping 
feature makes it possible to position the mesh without fixation, depending on the size of the defect, the hernia position, and the quality of the anatomical structures. §Based on preclinical 
data, not necessarily indicative of human clinical outcomes. ΩCompared to flat sheet meshes. Based on feedback from 6 answers, 5 surgeons (83%), conducted in lab setting with cadaver. 
Surgeons compensated. ††Based on feedback from 6 surgeons, conducted in lab setting with cadaver. Surgeons compensated. ‡‡Applicable to PP1515G, PP2015G, PP3020G, PP3030G, 
PP4030G. §§Based on animal study, not necessarily indicative of human clinical outcomes. ΩΩIf a pre-cut mesh is trimmed, special care should be taken to preserve the sewing to limit the risk 
of recurrence. If a pre-cut mesh is trimmed, the green marking should not be cut as it could detach from the base textile. If the mesh is trimmed, the green marking may no longer be present, 
compromising its function.

Risk statement: Mesh complications may include but are not limited to acute and chronic pain, extrusion/erosion, hematoma, infection, inflammation, recurrence, and/or seroma. See full risk 
statements on last page.

Polylactic acid (PLA) resorbable microgrips 
support good tissue integration5,§§ and prevent the  
mesh from shifting during placement2,§,††

Immediate gripping 
across the mesh surface facilitates easy positioning2,4,6 
and faster placement2,§,Ω of the mesh

Trimmable to different sizes 
to meet your varying procedural needs3,7,8,†,ΩΩ — 
without impacting mechanical characteristics3,§,ΩΩ

Mesh transparency  
aids visualization of underlying 
anatomic structures2,3,§,††
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Features and benefits

Big advantages for your  
inguinal hernia repairs.
The uniform fixation1,†,‡ of ProGrip™ self-gripping polypropylene mesh gives you the 
confidence of positive clinical outcomes expressed in terms of low hernia recurrence 
rates and improved patient quality of life.9–12,§

Lower pain 
scores and 

lower dosing of 
postoperative 

analgesics13,§,Ω,††

• Good tissue integration5,‡‡

• Reduced need for additional fixation3,10–12,††

• Prevents shifting of the mesh during placement2,§§,ΩΩ 

• Significantly shorter procedure times than sutured mesh10,13,14,§ 

†Based on benchtop data, not necessarily indicative of human clinical outcomes. ‡The technique used to fixate the mesh (suture and/or tacks) is left up to the surgeon. 
The textile self-gripping feature makes it possible to position the mesh without fixation, depending on the size of the defect, the hernia position, and the quality of the 
anatomical structures. §Applicable to PP1208DL, PP1208DR, PP1509G. ΩA study conducted by M. Kapischke showed a beneficial impact of the self-gripping mesh on 
pain score and a lower dosing of postoperative analgesics during hospital stay compared to a sheet of polypropylene mesh. ††The textile self-gripping feature makes 
it possible to position the mesh without fixation, depending on the size of the defect, the hernia position, and the quality of the anatomical structures. ‡‡Based on 
animal study, not necessarily indicative of human clinical outcomes. §§Based on preclinical data, not necessarily indicative of human clinical outcomes. ΩΩBased on 
feedback from 6 surgeons, conducted in lab setting with cadaver. Surgeons compensated.

Risk statement: Mesh complications may include but are not limited to acute and chronic pain, extrusion/erosion, hematoma, infection, inflammation, recurrence, and/
or seroma. See full risk statements on last page.
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†Based on preclinical data, 
not necessarily indicative of 
human clinical outcomes. ‡Based 
on feedback from 6 surgeons, 
conducted in lab setting with cadaver. 
Surgeons compensated. §Applicable 
to PP1515G, PP2015G, PP3020G, 
PP3030G, PP4030G. ΩBased on 
benchtop data, not necessarily indicative 
of human clinical outcomes. ††The 
technique used to fixate the mesh (suture 
and/or tacks) is left up to the surgeon. 
‡‡The textile self-gripping feature makes it 
possible to position the mesh without fixation, 
depending on the size of the defect, the hernia 
position, and the quality of the anatomical 
structures. §§Based on feedback from 6 answers, 
5 surgeons (83%), conducted in lab setting with 
cadaver. Surgeons compensated.

Risk statement: Mesh complications may include but 
are not limited to acute and chronic pain, extrusion/
erosion, hematoma, infection, inflammation, recurrence, 
and/or seroma. See full risk statements on last page.
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Features and benefits

Expanding to meet all of your  
ventral hernia repair needs

Gain the flexibility you’ve 
been waiting for. Introducing 
five large polypropylene 
mesh sizes to fit all sizes of 
ventral hernia defects2–4,†,‡,§: 
• 15 × 15 cm
• 20 × 15 cm
• 30 × 20 cm
• 30 × 30 cm
• 40 × 30 cm

• Uniform fixation across the mesh surface1,Ω,††,‡‡

• Reduced need for additional fixation,15,Ω,‡‡ eliminating 
associated pain6,8,10–12,14–16,‡‡ 

• Faster mesh placement (including fixation) compared 
to flat sheet meshes2,†,‡‡

15 × 15 cm

30 × 30 cm 40 × 30 cm

30 × 20 cm

20 × 15 cm



Product specifications
Mesh20 2-D textile structure with grips

Raw material20 Polypropylene (PP)

Mono / multifilament20 Monofilament Ø0,10 mm

Grips20 Polylactic acid (PLA)

Mono / multifilament20 Monofilament Ø0,15 mm

Contribution to mesh fixation21 > 8 weeks

Pore size22,Ω 1.6 mm × 0.6 mm

Thickness22,Ω 1.3 mm

Surface density (before grips absorption)22,Ω 76 g/m2

Surface density (after grips absorption)23,Ω 43 g/m2

Clinical overview

Clinical confidence.  
Economic efficiency.
ProGrip™ polypropylene self-gripping mesh accommodates physicians in their surgical 
techniques and clinical cases through its enablement of extraperitoneal mesh placement, its 
quality of perioperative handling, and its compatibility with open surgical approaches.4,6,8,14

seconds19,†
60
Position and place 
in less than Significantly 

shorter
procedure times than 
sutured mesh 10,13,14,†

60%
stronger
peeling strength  
than fibrin 
sealant fixation  
at 8 weeks17,18,†,‡,§

†Applicable to PP1208DL, PP1208DR, PP1509G. ‡Based on preclinical animal and benchtop studies, not necessarily indicative of human clinical outcomes. §ProGrip™ self-gripping 
polypropylene mesh and ProGrip™ self-gripping polyester mesh have equivalent gripping properties. ProGrip™ self-gripping polyester mesh has stronger peel strength than Bard™* soft mesh 
fixed to soft tissue using absorbable Baxter Tisseel™* glue at eight weeks. Accordingly, ProGrip™ self-gripping polypropylene mesh has stronger peel strength than Bard™* soft mesh fixed to 
soft tissue using absorbable Baxter Tisseel™* glue at eight weeks. ΩMean value measured on one batch. Values may differ slightly within and between batches, or by using an alternate testing 
method.

Risk statement: Mesh complications may include but are not limited to acute and chronic pain, extrusion/erosion, hematoma, infection, inflammation, recurrence, and/or seroma. See full risk 
statements on last page.
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The 510(k) letter only confirms the device’s legal market status in the U.S. and should not be interpreted as an FDA approval or endorsement of the product.

FDA 510(k) clearance letter — inguinal

 

U.S. Food & Drug Administration 
10903 New Hampshire Avenue          D o c  I D #  0 4 0 1 7 . 0 5 . 0 0  
Silver Spring, MD 20993  
www.fda.gov 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
                                                               9/22/2022 
Covidien 
Jonas Gulmez 
Senior Regulatory Affairs Specialist 
15 Hampshire Street 
Mansfield, Massachusetts 02048 
 
 
Re:  K220540 

Trade/Device Name: ProGrip Self-Gripping Polypropylene Mesh 
Regulation Number:  21 CFR 878.3300 
Regulation Name:  Surgical Mesh 
Regulatory Class:  Class II 
Product Code:  FTL 
Dated:  August 9, 2022 
Received:  August 11, 2022 

 
Dear Jonas Gulmez: 
 
We have reviewed your Section 510(k) premarket notification of intent to market the device referenced 
above and have determined the device is substantially equivalent (for the indications for use stated in the 
enclosure) to legally marketed predicate devices marketed in interstate commerce prior to May 28, 1976, the 
enactment date of the Medical Device Amendments, or to devices that have been reclassified in accordance 
with the provisions of the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act (Act) that do not require approval of a 
premarket approval application (PMA). You may, therefore, market the device, subject to the general 
controls provisions of the Act. Although this letter refers to your product as a device, please be aware that 
some cleared products may instead be combination products. The 510(k) Premarket Notification Database 
located at https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/scripts/cdrh/cfdocs/cfpmn/pmn.cfm identifies combination 
product submissions. The general controls provisions of the Act include requirements for annual registration, 
listing of devices, good manufacturing practice, labeling, and prohibitions against misbranding and 
adulteration. Please note:  CDRH does not evaluate information related to contract liability warranties. We 
remind you, however, that device labeling must be truthful and not misleading. 
 
If your device is classified (see above) into either class II (Special Controls) or class III (PMA), it may be 
subject to additional controls. Existing major regulations affecting your device can be found in the Code of 
Federal Regulations, Title 21, Parts 800 to 898. In addition, FDA may publish further announcements 
concerning your device in the Federal Register. 
 
Please be advised that FDA's issuance of a substantial equivalence determination does not mean that FDA 
has made a determination that your device complies with other requirements of the Act or any Federal 
statutes and regulations administered by other Federal agencies. You must comply with all the Act's 
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The 510(k) letter only confirms the device’s legal market status in the U.S. and should not be interpreted as an FDA approval or endorsement of the product.

FDA 510(k) clearance letter — inguinal

K220540 - Jonas Gulmez Page 

 

2 

requirements, including, but not limited to: registration and listing (21 CFR Part 807); labeling (21 CFR Part 
801); medical device reporting (reporting of medical device-related adverse events) (21 CFR 803) for 
devices or postmarketing safety reporting (21 CFR 4, Subpart B) for combination products (see 
https://www.fda.gov/combination-products/guidance-regulatory-information/postmarketing-safety-reporting-
combination-products); good manufacturing practice requirements as set forth in the quality systems (QS) 
regulation (21 CFR Part 820) for devices or current good manufacturing practices (21 CFR 4, Subpart A) for 
combination products; and, if applicable, the electronic product radiation control provisions (Sections 531-
542 of the Act); 21 CFR 1000-1050. 
 
Also, please note the regulation entitled, "Misbranding by reference to premarket notification" (21 CFR Part 
807.97). For questions regarding the reporting of adverse events under the MDR regulation (21 CFR Part 
803), please go to https://www.fda.gov/medical-devices/medical-device-safety/medical-device-reporting-
mdr-how-report-medical-device-problems. 
 
For comprehensive regulatory information about medical devices and radiation-emitting products, including 
information about labeling regulations, please see Device Advice (https://www.fda.gov/medical-
devices/device-advice-comprehensive-regulatory-assistance) and CDRH Learn 
(https://www.fda.gov/training-and-continuing-education/cdrh-learn). Additionally, you may contact the 
Division of Industry and Consumer Education (DICE) to ask a question about a specific regulatory topic. See 
the DICE website (https://www.fda.gov/medical-devices/device-advice-comprehensive-regulatory-
assistance/contact-us-division-industry-and-consumer-education-dice) for more information or contact DICE 
by email (DICE@fda.hhs.gov) or phone (1-800-638-2041 or 301-796-7100). 
 

Sincerely, 
 
 
Deborah Fellhauer RN, BSN 
Assistant Director 
DHT4B: Division of Infection Control 
    and Plastic Surgery Devices 
OHT4: Office of Surgical 
    and Infection Control Devices 
Office of Product Evaluation and Quality 
Center for Devices and Radiological Health 

 
Enclosure  
 
 

Deborah A. Fellhauer -S
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FDA 510(k) clearance letter — ventral

 

U.S. Food & Drug Administration 
10903 New Hampshire Avenue          D o c  I D #  0 4 0 1 7 . 0 6 . 0 8  
Silver Spring, MD 20993  
www.fda.gov 

 
 
 
 
 
                                                                       January 18, 2024 
Sofradim Production 
℅ Nancy Sauer 
Regulatory Affairs Senior Director 
Covidien llc 
200 Medtronic Drive 
Lafayette, Colorado 80026 
 
 
Re:  K232373 

Trade/Device Name: Progrip™ Self-Gripping Polypropylene Mesh 
Regulation Number:  21 CFR 878.3300 
Regulation Name:  Surgical mesh 
Regulatory Class:  Class II 
Product Code:  FTL 
Dated:  December 18, 2023 
Received:  December 18, 2023 

 
Dear Nancy Sauer: 
 
We have reviewed your section 510(k) premarket notification of intent to market the device referenced above 
and have determined the device is substantially equivalent (for the indications for use stated in the enclosure) 
to legally marketed predicate devices marketed in interstate commerce prior to May 28, 1976, the enactment 
date of the Medical Device Amendments, or to devices that have been reclassified in accordance with the 
provisions of the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act (the Act) that do not require approval of a premarket 
approval application (PMA). You may, therefore, market the device, subject to the general controls 
provisions of the Act. Although this letter refers to your product as a device, please be aware that some 
cleared products may instead be combination products. The 510(k) Premarket Notification Database 
available at https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/scripts/cdrh/cfdocs/cfpmn/pmn.cfm identifies combination 
product submissions. The general controls provisions of the Act include requirements for annual registration, 
listing of devices, good manufacturing practice, labeling, and prohibitions against misbranding and 
adulteration. Please note:  CDRH does not evaluate information related to contract liability warranties. We 
remind you, however, that device labeling must be truthful and not misleading. 
 
If your device is classified (see above) into either class II (Special Controls) or class III (PMA), it may be 
subject to additional controls. Existing major regulations affecting your device can be found in the Code of 
Federal Regulations, Title 21, Parts 800 to 898. In addition, FDA may publish further announcements 
concerning your device in the Federal Register. 
 
Additional information about changes that may require a new premarket notification are provided in the FDA 
guidance documents entitled "Deciding When to Submit a 510(k) for a Change to an Existing Device" 
(https://www.fda.gov/media/99812/download) and "Deciding When to Submit a 510(k) for a Software 
Change to an Existing Device" (https://www.fda.gov/media/99785/download).  

The 510(k) letter only confirms the device’s legal market status in the U.S. and should not be interpreted as an FDA approval or endorsement of the product.
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The 510(k) letter only confirms the device’s legal market status in the U.S. and should not be interpreted as an FDA approval or endorsement of the product.

FDA 510(k) clearance letter — ventral

K232373 - Nancy Sauer Page 

 

2 

 
Your device is also subject to, among other requirements, the Quality System (QS) regulation (21 CFR Part 
820), which includes, but is not limited to, 21 CFR 820.30, Design controls; 21 CFR 820.90, Nonconforming 
product; and 21 CFR 820.100, Corrective and preventive action. Please note that regardless of whether a 
change requires premarket review, the QS regulation requires device manufacturers to review and approve 
changes to device design and production (21 CFR 820.30 and 21 CFR 820.70) and document changes and 
approvals in the device master record (21 CFR 820.181).  
 
Please be advised that FDA's issuance of a substantial equivalence determination does not mean that FDA 
has made a determination that your device complies with other requirements of the Act or any Federal 
statutes and regulations administered by other Federal agencies. You must comply with all the Act's 
requirements, including, but not limited to: registration and listing (21 CFR Part 807); labeling (21 CFR Part 
801); medical device reporting (reporting of medical device-related adverse events) (21 CFR Part 803) for 
devices or postmarketing safety reporting (21 CFR Part 4, Subpart B) for combination products (see 
https://www.fda.gov/combination-products/guidance-regulatory-information/postmarketing-safety-reporting-
combination-products); good manufacturing practice requirements as set forth in the quality systems (QS) 
regulation (21 CFR Part 820) for devices or current good manufacturing practices (21 CFR Part 4, Subpart 
A) for combination products; and, if applicable, the electronic product radiation control provisions (Sections 
531-542 of the Act); 21 CFR Parts 1000-1050. 
 
Also, please note the regulation entitled, "Misbranding by reference to premarket notification" (21 CFR 
807.97). For questions regarding the reporting of adverse events under the MDR regulation (21 CFR Part 
803), please go to https://www.fda.gov/medical-devices/medical-device-safety/medical-device-reporting-
mdr-how-report-medical-device-problems. 
 
For comprehensive regulatory information about medical devices and radiation-emitting products, including 
information about labeling regulations, please see Device Advice (https://www.fda.gov/medical-
devices/device-advice-comprehensive-regulatory-assistance) and CDRH Learn 
(https://www.fda.gov/training-and-continuing-education/cdrh-learn). Additionally, you may contact the 
Division of Industry and Consumer Education (DICE) to ask a question about a specific regulatory topic. See 
the DICE website (https://www.fda.gov/medical-devices/device-advice-comprehensive-regulatory-
assistance/contact-us-division-industry-and-consumer-education-dice) for more information or contact DICE 
by email (DICE@fda.hhs.gov) or phone (1-800-638-2041 or 301-796-7100). 
 

Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Tek Lamichhane, Ph.D. 
Assistant Director 
DHT4B: Division of Infection Control 
    and Plastic and Reconstructive Surgery Devices 
OHT4: Office of Surgical 
    and Infection Control Devices 
Office of Product Evaluation and Quality 
Center for Devices and Radiological Health 

Tek N. 
Lamichhane -S

Digitally signed by Tek 
N. Lamichhane -S 
Date: 2024.01.18 
15:36:39 -05'00'
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IFU current as of 01/2024 when this brochure was approved by Medtronic. For the most current IFU, please contact your sales rep.

Instructions for use (IFU) — inguinal  
(PP1208DL, PP1208DR, PP1509G)

ProGrip™
Self-Gripping Polypropylene Mesh

PT00170788

BEFORE USING PRODUCT, READ THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION THOROUGHLY.

IMPORTANT!
This booklet is designed to assist in using this product. It is not a reference to surgical techniques.
This device was designed, tested, and manufactured for single patient use only. Reuse and/or reprocessing 
and/or re-sterilization of this device may lead to its failure and subsequent patient injury, and may create the 
risk of contamination and patient infection. Do not reuse, reprocess, or re-sterilize this device.
DESCRIPTION
ProGrip™ self-gripping polypropylene mesh is designed for extraperitoneal mesh placement by open 
anterior approach. 
ProGrip™ self-gripping polypropylene mesh is available in 2 forms: 

 - Pre-cut elliptic slit mesh with self-gripping, overlapping flap: Right (PP1208DR code) or Left 
(PP1208DL code) anatomical side. 

The pre-cut elliptic slit meshes with overlapping flap are made of non-absorbable knitted 
monofilament polypropylene and resorbable polylactic acid monofilament grips on one of their 
sides. A colored yarn (green) marker is present on the medial edge.

 - Rectangular mesh (PP1509G code).
The mesh is made of a non-absorbable knitted monofilament polypropylene and resorbable polylactic acid 
monofilament grips on one of its sides.
The non-absorbable textile is designed to ensure long term reinforcement of soft tissues. The macroporous 
textile provides strength required to withstand biomechanical stresses throughout the healing period, while 
allowing for tissue ingrowth. As the textile integrates, host tissue ingrowth is intended to provide strength 
to the repair.
The monofilament polylactic acid grips facilitate placing and positioning the mesh, and they contribute 
to fixation of the overlapping flap and the mesh to the surrounding tissue for at least eight (8) weeks. The 
polylactic acid grips are bioresorbable. Over the time, they resorb in vivo by hydrolysis and are metabolized 
by the body into CO2 and H2O. Preclinical studies showed that the polylactic acid material is essentially 
resorbed in 36 to 50 months post-implantation. However, the resorption period depends on numerous 
factors including patient-related factors.
The colored yarn (green) marker on the medial edge of the pre-cut mesh helps orientation.
The detailed composition listed below refers to the estimated maximum amount of each material and 
substance to which a patient can be exposed when 1 unit of the largest size of ProGrip™ self-gripping 
polypropylene mesh is implanted (ie PP1509G). These amounts could be less for smaller sizes or shapes or if 
the mesh is trimmed by the practitioner prior to implantation.
Mesh composition: monofilament polypropylene yarn (up to 0.567 g) | polylactic acid monofilament 
resorbable grips (up to 0.446 g) | only for PP1208DR and PP1208DL codes: Colored polyester yarn (green) 
marker (0.005 g).
ProGrip™ self-gripping polypropylene mesh is at least as effective, in terms of recurrence rate, as its 
therapeutic alternatives (mesh repair and suture-only repair) when used as indicated. However, the success 
of any hernia repair, regardless of whether mesh is used, depends on a number of factors, including surgical 
technique and patient comorbidities.
INDICATIONS
ProGrip™ self-gripping polypropylene mesh is intended for use in reinforcement of abdominal wall soft tissue 
where weakness exists, in procedures involving inguinal hernia repair via anterior tension-free approach.
CONTRAINDICATIONS

 - As ProGrip™ self-gripping polypropylene mesh will not stretch to accommodate growth, its use is 
not appropriate in patients in a period of growth or pregnancy.

 - Any foreign material may potentiate or prolong infection in the presence of bacterial contamination, 
and as such, the use of ProGrip™ self-gripping polypropylene mesh is not appropriate in an infected 
or contaminated site. Furthermore, this product should be used with the understanding that 
infection may require removal of the mesh.

 - ProGrip™ self-gripping polypropylene mesh is not intended to be used for laparoscopic hernia repair.
POSSIBLE COMPLICATIONS
The possible complications associated with the use of ProGrip™ self-gripping polypropylene mesh are 
those typically associated with surgically implantable meshes: acute and chronic pain, allergic reaction to 
the components of the product, extrusion/erosion, hematoma, infection, inflammation, recurrence and/or 
seroma. Other possible complication inherent to the surgical procedure may occur.
The incidence and severity of complications may depend on numerous factors, including but not limited to 
the type and size of the defect, the mesh fixation, the surgical technique and patient-related factors (e.g., 
comorbidities). A thorough assessment of each patient’s medical history and condition should be made to 
determine the suitability for implantation of this device. The treatment of complications may require one or 
more revision surgeries, that may not necessarily resolve the complications and may pose risks of subsequent 
complications. Being a permanent implant designed to integrate into tissues, significant dissection may 
be required if the mesh needs to be removed, in part or in whole. It is important that patients are given 
complete information regarding possible complications.
Any adverse event or serious incident that occurs in relation to the device should be reported to the 
manufacturer and/or the competent authority of the country in which the patient is established, as 
applicable per the federal, national or local regulations.
WARNINGS
1. Do not use the device past the labeled expiration date.
2. The device is provided in a double sterile packaging. Upon receipt of shipment, ensure that the packaging 

is not open or damaged and retains its sealed integrity. Do not use the device if the package is open or 
damaged or if the integrity of the packaging appears compromised.

3. Open the last packaging only for the placement of the mesh and handle the latter using clean sterile 
gloves and instruments.

4. The mesh is not designed for repair of parastomal hernias.
5. The mesh is not intended for repair of pelvic organ prolapse and treatment of stress urinary incontinence.
6. Do not place the mesh in direct contact with the viscera. Direct contact with the viscera may lead to risks 

of adhesions, fistula formation, and bowel obstruction. Do not implant the mesh in an intra-peritoneal 
position. When implanting in a pre-peritoneal site, the mesh shall be placed with the grips towards the 
muscle fascia with the mesh completely covered with peritoneum.

7. For women planning future pregnancies, the surgeon should be aware that this product will not stretch 
enough as the patient grows.

8. Ensure that the mesh is adequately fixated. To avoid injury, exercise caution if fixating the device in the 
presence of nerves or vessels.

9. The mesh should not be overly stretched when it is being put in place in order to maintain the elasticity 
and the porosity of the reinforcement. A moderate and equal tension should be applied in all directions 
for fixation in order to account for wound shrinkage during the healing process.

10. The mesh should assure necessary overlap beyond the margins of the defect according to the surgeon’s 
practice.

11. If a pre-cut mesh is trimmed, special care should be taken to preserve the sewing to limit the risk of 
recurrence.

12. If a pre-cut mesh is trimmed, the green marking should not be cut as it could detach from the base 
textile. If the mesh is trimmed, the green marking may no longer be present, compromising its function.

13.  Unused product, explant, and packaging may be a potential biohazard. Handle and dispose them 
with the necessary precautionary measures in accordance with accepted medical practices and with 
applicable local, state, and federal laws and regulations on disposal of packaging and medical waste.

PRECAUTIONS
1. Users should be familiar with surgical procedures and techniques involving the use of surgical mesh 

before employing this device.
2. This device should only be used by experienced practitioners who do so under their own responsibility.

1  SCHEMATIC VIEW
A) INTERNAL OBLIQUE MUSCLES
B) EXTERNAL OBLIQUE MUSCLE 
C) CUTANEOUS INCISION 
D) CORD 
E) LARGE CURVE 

 OPERATING STEPS
Pre-cut mesh:
For the mesh with a self-gripping flap, the right and left mesh are identified on the labels as such: ‘’RIGHT’’ 
means the right side of patient and ‘’LEFT’’ means left side of patient.
1. This mesh can be used whole or cut to the required dimensions. The surgeon should assure necessary 

overlap of the mesh beyond the margins of the defect according to practice.

CAUTION: The mesh should assure necessary overlap beyond the margins of the defect, 
according to the surgeon’s practice. 

CAUTION: If a pre-cut mesh is trimmed, special care should be taken to preserve the 
sewing to limit the risk of recurrence.

CAUTION: If a pre-cut mesh is trimmed the green marking should not be cut as it could 
detach from the base textile. If the mesh is trimmed, the green marking may no longer 
be present, compromising its function.
2. The mesh should be presented, slit upward, flap open, colored yarn (green) marker toward the pubis, 

grip side facing the deep muscular plane.
3. Fit the slit around the cord (D). (See illustration section 2, step 3).
4. Fold the flap back onto the mesh (See illustration section 2, step 4). Gripping is reversible to allow slit 

closure to be adjusted several times. Spread out the large curve of the mesh so that it perfectly fits the 
inguinal ligament, then completely spread the mesh, centering by positioning the cord in the central 
orifice to completely cover all weak areas.

5. The technique used to anchor the mesh (suture) is left up to the surgeon. The textile’s self-gripping 
feature makes it possible to position the mesh without fixation, depending on the size of the defect, the 
hernia position, and the quality of the anatomical structures. Compatibility with other fixation devices 
may not have been established. Using means of fixation other than those for which compatibility is 
established may lead to mesh damage. It is suggested to fixate the mesh at a distance of approximately 
1 cm from the edge of the mesh.

CAUTION: The mesh should not be overly stretched when it is being put in place in order 
to maintain the elasticity and the porosity of the reinforcement. A moderate and equal 
tension should be applied in all directions for fixation in order to account for wound 
shrinkage during the healing process.

CAUTION: Ensure that the mesh is adequately fixated. To avoid injury, exercise caution if 
fixating the device in the presence of nerves or vessels.
6. The slit can also be sutured around the cord with one stitch, depending on the case.
Rectangular mesh:
1. This mesh can be used whole or cut to the required dimensions. The surgeon should assure necessary 

overlap of the mesh beyond the margins of the defect according to practice.

CAUTION: The mesh should assure necessary overlap beyond the margins of the defect, 
according to the surgeon’s practice. 
2. The mesh can be fixed to the Cooper’s ligament and/or to the anterior muscular plane. Fixation can 

also be used between the posterior muscular plane and the anterior aponeurotic one (external oblique 
muscle).

3. The technique used to anchor the mesh (suture) is left up to the surgeon. The textile’s self-gripping 
feature makes it possible to position the mesh without fixation, depending on the size of the defect, the 
hernia position and the quality of the anatomical structures. Compatibility with other fixation devices 
may not have been established. Using means of fixation other than those for which compatibility is 
established may lead to mesh damage. It is suggested to fixate the mesh at a distance of approximately 
1 cm from the edge of the mesh.

CAUTION: The mesh should not be overly stretched when it is being put in place in order 
to maintain the elasticity and the porosity of the reinforcement. A moderate and equal 
tension should be applied in all directions for fixation in order to account for wound 
shrinkage during the healing process.

CAUTION: Ensure that the mesh is adequately fixated. To avoid injury, exercise caution if 
fixating the device in the presence of nerves or vessels.
STERILIZATION METHOD
ProGrip™ self-gripping polypropylene mesh is a sterile single-use device. It is sterilized by ethylene oxide. 
Do not re-sterilize.
FOLLOW-UP
ProGrip™ self-gripping polypropylene mesh is intended for permanent implantation. It is not intended to be 
removed, repaired, or replaced in normal conditions of use. It does not require particular follow-up. Necessity 
and modalities of patient follow-up shall be determined by exerting medical judgment and per accepted 
medical practice inherent to hernia surgery.
STORAGE
ProGrip™ self-gripping polypropylene mesh does not require any special storage conditions.
MAGNETIC RESONANCE IMAGING (MRI) COMPATIBILITY
ProGrip™ self-gripping polypropylene mesh poses no known hazards resulting from exposure to any 
Magnetic Resonance (MR) environment. It is classified as MR safe.
TRACEABILITY
A traceability label is attached to every device package which identifies the type and lot number of the 
device. This label should be affixed to the patient’s permanent medical record to clearly identify the device 
that was implanted.
A patient implant card is also supplied with every device package. It shall be provided at discharge to 
the patient who has been implanted with the device if required by applicable federal, national or local 
regulations. This patient implant card includes information allowing the identification of the device and 
a website address from which the patient can access additional information.
For European residents: After the EUDAMED website is launched, the Summary of Safety and Clinical 
Performance (SSCP) can be found at https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed.

Renfort auto-grippant en polypropylène
AVANT D’UTILISER LE PRODUIT, LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT LES INFORMATIONS SUIVANTES.

IMPORTANT !
Cette notice est destinée à faciliter l’utilisation de ce produit. Elle ne constitue pas une référence en matière 
de techniques chirurgicales.
Ce dispositif a été conçu, testé et fabriqué pour un usage patient unique. La réutilisation et/ou le retraitement 
et/ou la restérilisation de ce dispositif peuvent provoquer sa défaillance ainsi que des blessures ultérieures 
pour le patient et peuvent créer un risque de contamination et d’infection du patient. Ne pas réutiliser, ne pas 
retraiter et ne pas restériliser ce dispositif.

DESCRIPTION
Le renfort auto-grippant en polypropylène ProGrip™ est conçu pour la mise en place extrapéritonéale d’un renfort 
selon une approche antérieure ouverte. 
Le renfort auto-grippant en polypropylène ProGrip™ est disponible dans 2 formes : 

 - Renfort fendu elliptique pré-découpé avec rabat auto-grippant se chevauchant : côté anatomique droit 
(code PP1208DR) ou gauche (code PP1208DL). 

Les renforts fendus elliptiques pré-découpés avec rabat se chevauchant sont composés de monofilament de 
polypropylène tricoté non résorbable et de picots monofilament en acide polylactique résorbables sur l’un de 
leurs côtés. Un fil de marquage coloré (vert) est présent sur le bord médian.

 - Renfort rectangulaire (code PP1509G).
Le renfort est composé de monofilament de polypropylène non résorbable tricoté et de picots monofilament en acide 
polylactique résorbables sur l’un de ses côtés.
Le textile non résorbable est conçu pour assurer le renforcement à long terme des tissus mous. Le textile macroporeux 
apporte la résistance requise pour supporter les contraintes biomécaniques tout au long de la période de cicatrisation, 
tout en permettant la croissance tissulaire. À mesure que le textile s’intègre, la croissance tissulaire de l’hôte est conçue 
pour renforcer la réparation.
Les picots monofilament en acide polylactique facilitent la mise en place ainsi que le positionnement du renfort 
et contribuent à la fixation du rabat se chevauchant et du renfort au tissu environnant pendant au moins 
huit (8) semaines. Les picots en acide polylactique sont biorésorbables. Au fil du temps, ils se résorbent in vivo par 
hydrolyse et sont métabolisés par le corps en CO2 et en H2O. Des études précliniques ont montré que le matériau en 
acide polylactique est essentiellement résorbé en 36 à 50 mois post-implantation. Cependant, la période de résorption 
dépend de nombreux facteurs, notamment de facteurs liés au patient.
Le fil de marquage coloré (vert) sur le bord médian du renfort pré-découpé facilite l’orientation.
La composition détaillée énumérée ci-dessous fait référence à la quantité maximum estimée de chaque matériau et 
de chaque substance auxquels un patient peut être exposé lorsque 1 unité de la plus grande taille du renfort auto-
grippant en polypropylène ProGrip™ est implantée (par exemple, PP1509G). Ces quantités pourraient être inférieures 
pour les tailles ou formes plus petites ou bien si le renfort est coupé par le praticien avant l’implantation.
Composition du renfort : fil monofilament en polypropylène (jusqu’à 0,567 g) | picots monofilament en acide 
polylactique résorbables (jusqu’à 0,446 g) | uniquement pour les codes PP1208DR et PP1208DL : marqueur de fil en 
polyester de couleur (vert) (0,005 g).
Le renfort auto-grippant en polypropylène ProGrip™ est au moins aussi efficace, en matière de taux de récidive, que ses 
alternatives thérapeutiques (réparation avec renfort et réparation avec sutures uniquement) lorsqu’il est utilisé comme 
indiqué. Cependant, la réussite de la réparation des hernies, qu’un renfort soit utilisé ou non, dépend de plusieurs 
facteurs, notamment de la technique chirurgicale et des comorbidités du patient.
INDICATIONS
Le renfort auto-grippant en polypropylène ProGrip™ est destiné à être utilisé pour le renforcement des tissus mous de 
la paroi abdominale en présence d’une faiblesse lors de procédures impliquant la réparation des hernies inguinales via 
une approche antérieure sans tension.
CONTRE-INDICATIONS

 - Étant donné que le renfort auto-grippant en polypropylène ProGrip™ ne s'étire pas avec la croissance, son 
utilisation n’est pas appropriée chez les patients en période de croissance ou de grossesse.

 - Tout matériau étranger est susceptible de potentialiser ou de prolonger une infection en présence d’une 
contamination bactérienne et, de ce fait, l’utilisation du renfort auto-grippant en polypropylène ProGrip™ ne 
convient pas dans un site infecté ou contaminé. De plus, ce produit doit être utilisé en sachant que l’infection 
peut nécessiter le retrait du renfort.

 - Le renfort auto-grippant en polypropylène ProGrip™ n'est pas conçu pour être utilisé lors de la réparation 
laparoscopique de hernies.

COMPLICATIONS POSSIBLES
Les complications possibles associées à l’utilisation du renfort auto-grippant en polypropylène ProGrip™ sont celles 
généralement associées aux renforts implantables par voie chirurgicale : douleur aiguë et chronique, réaction allergique 
aux composants du produit, extrusion/érosion, hématome, infection, inflammation, récidive et/ou sérome. D’autres 
complications possibles inhérentes à la procédure chirurgicale peuvent se produire.
L’incidence et la gravité des complications peuvent dépendre de nombreux facteurs, y compris, sans toutefois s’y limiter, 
le type et la taille du défaut, la fixation du renfort, la technique chirurgicale et des facteurs liés au patient (par exemple, 
comorbidités). Une évaluation approfondie des antécédents médicaux et des affections médicales de chaque patient 
doit être effectuée afin de déterminer l’adéquation de l’implantation de ce dispositif. Le traitement des complications 
peut nécessiter une ou plusieurs interventions chirurgicales de révision qui peuvent ne pas résoudre nécessairement les 
complications et peuvent occasionner des risques de complications ultérieures. Étant donné qu’il s’agit d’un implant 
permanent conçu pour s’intégrer aux tissus, une dissection conséquente peut être requise si le renfort doit être retiré en 
tout ou en partie. Il est important de fournir aux patients des informations complètes sur les complications possibles.
Tout événement indésirable ou incident grave survenant en relation avec le dispositif doit être signalé au fabricant 
et/ou à l’autorité compétente du pays dans lequel le patient est établi, conformément aux réglementations nationales, 
régionales ou locales.
AVERTISSEMENTS
1. Ne pas utiliser le dispositif au-delà de la date de péremption mentionnée sur l’étiquette.
2. Le dispositif est fourni dans un double emballage stérile. À réception, vérifier que le conditionnement n’est pas 

ouvert ou endommagé, et qu’il conserve son intégrité. Ne pas utiliser le dispositif si l’emballage est ouvert ou 
endommagé, ou bien si l’intégrité du conditionnement semble compromise.

3. Ouvrir le dernier conditionnement uniquement pour la mise en place du renfort et manipuler ce dernier à l’aide de 
gants et d’instruments stériles propres.

4. Le renfort n’est pas conçu pour la réparation des hernies parastomales.
5. Le renfort n’est pas destiné à la réparation du prolapsus d’organe pelvien ni au traitement de l’incontinence urinaire 

d’effort.
6. Ne pas placer le renfort en contact direct avec les viscères. Tout contact direct avec les viscères peut entraîner des 

risques d’adhérences, de formation de fistule et d’obstruction intestinale. Ne pas implanter le renfort en position 
intra-péritonéale. En cas d’implantation en site pré-péritonéal, le renfort doit être placé avec les picots orientés vers 
le fascia, le renfort étant complètement recouvert par le péritoine.

7. Pour les femmes prévoyant une grossesse, le chirurgien doit être attentif au fait que ce produit ne s’étirera pas 
suffisamment pour s’adapter à l’évolution du corps de la patiente.

8. Veiller à ce que le renfort soit fixé de manière adéquate. Pour prévenir toute blessure, une attention particulière est 
requise lors de la fixation du dispositif en présence de nerfs ou de vaisseaux.

9. Afin de préserver l’élasticité et la porosité du renfort, il est recommandé de ne pas le tendre exagérément au 
moment de la pose. La tension au niveau de la fixation du renfort doit être modérée et équivalente dans toutes les 
directions afin de tenir compte de la rétraction de la plaie lors de la cicatrisation.

10. Le renfort doit assurer le chevauchement nécessaire au-delà des marges du défaut en fonction de la pratique du 
chirurgien.

11. Si un renfort pré-découpé est coupé, il convient de veiller tout particulièrement à préserver la couture pour limiter 
le risque de récidive.

12. Si un renfort pré-découpé est coupé, le marquage vert ne doit pas être découpé sous peine de se détacher du 
textile de la base. Si le renfort est coupé, le marquage vert risque de ne plus être présent, compromettant sa 
fonction.

13.  Un produit inutilisé, l’explantation et le conditionnement peuvent constituer un risque biologique. Les 
manipuler et les éliminer avec les mesures de précaution nécessaires conformément aux pratiques médicales 
acceptées ainsi qu’aux lois et réglementations locales, régionales et nationales applicables en matière d’élimination 
des conditionnements et des déchets médicaux.

PRÉCAUTIONS
1. Les utilisateurs doivent connaître les procédures et les techniques chirurgicales impliquant l’utilisation de renforts 

chirurgicaux avant d’utiliser le dispositif.
2. Ce dispositif est réservé aux praticiens spécialistes qui l’utilisent sous leur seule responsabilité.

1  VUE SCHÉMATIQUE
A) MUSCLES OBLIQUES INTERNES
B) MUSCLE OBLIQUE EXTERNE 
C) INCISION CUTANÉE 
D) CORDON 
E) GRANDE COURBE 

 ÉTAPES OPÉRATOIRES
Renfort pré-découpé :
En ce qui concerne le renfort comportant un rabat auto-grippant, les renforts droit et gauche sont identifiés sur les 
étiquettes comme tels : «RIGHT» (DROITE) désigne le côté droit du patient et «LEFT» (GAUCHE) le côté gauche du 
patient.
1. Ce renfort peut être utilisé dans son intégralité ou découpé aux dimensions requises. Le chirurgien doit assurer le 

chevauchement nécessaire du renfort au-delà des marges du défaut selon la pratique.

ATTENTION : Le renfort doit assurer le chevauchement nécessaire au-delà des marges du défaut 
en fonction de la pratique du chirurgien. 

ATTENTION : Si un renfort pré-découpé est coupé, il convient de veiller tout particulièrement 
à préserver la couture pour limiter le risque de récidive.

ATTENTION : Si un renfort pré-découpé est coupé, le marquage vert ne doit pas être découpé 
sous peine de se détacher du textile de la base. Si le renfort est coupé, le marquage vert risque 
de ne plus être présent, compromettant sa fonction.
2. Le renfort doit être présenté, fente vers le haut, rabat ouvert, fil de marquage coloré (vert) vers le pubis, côté picots 

orienté vers le plan musculaire profond.
3. Positionner la fente autour du cordon (D). (Consulter l’illustration section 2, étape 3.)
4. Replier le rabat sur le renfort (consulter l’illustration section 2, étape 4). Le grippage est réversible pour pouvoir 

ajuster la fermeture de la fente plusieurs fois. Déployer la grande courbe du renfort de telle sorte qu’elle s’adapte 
parfaitement au ligament inguinal, puis étaler complètement le renfort en le centrant en positionnant le cordon 
dans l’orifice central afin de recouvrir complètement toutes les zones faibles.

5. La technique utilisée pour fixer le renfort (suture) est laissée au choix du chirurgien. La fonction auto-grippante du 
textile permet de positionner le renfort sans fixation en fonction de la taille du défaut, de la position de la hernie et 
de la qualité des structures anatomiques. La compatibilité avec d’autres dispositifs de fixation peut ne pas avoir été 
établie. Le recours à des moyens de fixation autres que ceux dont la compatibilité est établie peut conduire à une 
détérioration du renfort. Il est suggéré de fixer le renfort à une distance d’environ 1 cm du bord du renfort.

ATTENTION : Afin de préserver l’élasticité et la porosité du renfort, il est recommandé de ne pas 
le tendre exagérément au moment de la pose. La tension au niveau de la fixation du renfort 
doit être modérée et équivalente dans toutes les directions afin de tenir compte de la rétraction 
de la plaie lors de la cicatrisation.

ATTENTION : Veiller à ce que le renfort soit fixé de manière adéquate. Pour prévenir toute 
blessure, une attention particulière est requise lors de la fixation du dispositif en présence de 
nerfs ou de vaisseaux.
6. La fente peut également être suturée autour du cordon avec un point de suture en fonction du cas.
Renfort rectangulaire :
1. Ce renfort peut être utilisé dans son intégralité ou découpé aux dimensions requises. Le chirurgien doit assurer le 

chevauchement nécessaire du renfort au-delà des marges du défaut selon la pratique.

ATTENTION : Le renfort doit assurer le chevauchement nécessaire au-delà des marges du défaut 
en fonction de la pratique du chirurgien. 
2. Le renfort peut être fixé au ligament de Cooper et/ou au plan musculaire antérieur. La fixation peut également être 

utilisée entre le plan musculaire postérieur et le plan aponévrotique antérieur (muscle oblique externe).
3. La technique utilisée pour fixer le renfort (suture) est laissée au choix du chirurgien. La fonction auto-grippante du 

textile permet de positionner le renfort sans fixation en fonction de la taille du défaut, de la position de la hernie et 
de la qualité des structures anatomiques. La compatibilité avec d’autres dispositifs de fixation peut ne pas avoir été 
établie. Le recours à des moyens de fixation autres que ceux dont la compatibilité est établie peut conduire à une 
détérioration du renfort. Il est suggéré de fixer le renfort à une distance d’environ 1 cm du bord du renfort.

ATTENTION : Afin de préserver l’élasticité et la porosité du renfort, il est recommandé de ne pas 
le tendre exagérément au moment de la pose. La tension au niveau de la fixation du renfort 
doit être modérée et équivalente dans toutes les directions afin de tenir compte de la rétraction 
de la plaie lors de la cicatrisation.

ATTENTION : Veiller à ce que le renfort soit fixé de manière adéquate. Pour prévenir toute 
blessure, une attention particulière est requise lors de la fixation du dispositif en présence de 
nerfs ou de vaisseaux.
MÉTHODE DE STÉRILISATION
Le renfort auto-grippant en polypropylène ProGrip™ est un dispositif stérile à usage unique. Il est stérilisé à l’oxyde 
d’éthylène. Il ne doit pas être restérilisé.
SUIVI
Le renfort auto-grippant en polypropylène ProGrip™ est destiné à une implantation permanente. Il n’est pas destiné 
à être retiré, réparé ou remplacé dans des conditions normales d’utilisation. Il n’exige pas de suivi particulier. Le 
jugement médical et la pratique médicale acceptée inhérente à la chirurgie des hernies doivent déterminer la nécessité 
et les modalités de suivi du patient.
STOCKAGE
Le renfort auto-grippant en polypropylène ProGrip™ ne nécessite pas de conditions de stockage spéciales.
COMPATIBILITÉ AVEC L’IMAGERIE PAR RÉSONANCE MAGNÉTIQUE (IRM)
Le renfort auto-grippant en polypropylène ProGrip™ ne présente aucun risque connu résultant de l’exposition à un 
environnement de résonance magnétique (RM). Il est classé comme étant compatible avec la RM.
TRAÇABILITÉ
Une étiquette de traçabilité identifiant le type et le numéro de lot du dispositif est jointe à chaque emballage de 
dispositif. Cette étiquette doit être apposée sur le dossier médical permanent du patient afin d’identifier clairement le 
dispositif implanté.
Une carte d’implant du patient est également fournie avec chaque emballage. Elle doit être remise au patient porteur 
du dispositif, au moment de sa sortie de l’hôpital, si cela est exigé par les réglementations fédérales, nationales ou 
locales en vigueur. Cette carte d’implant du patient comprend des informations permettant l’identification du dispositif 
ainsi que l’adresse d’un site Web où le patient trouvera des informations complémentaires.
Pour les résidents européens : une fois le site Web EUDAMED lancé, le résumé des caractéristiques de sécurité et des 
performances cliniques (RCSPC) sera disponible à l’adresse https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed.
Marquage CE initial: 2006

Selbsthaftendes Polypropylennetz
LESEN SIE VOR GEBRAUCH DES PRODUKTS DIE FOLGENDEN INFORMATIONEN VOLLSTÄNDIG DURCH.

WICHTIG!
Diese Broschüre ist als Hilfsmittel zur Verwendung dieses Produkts vorgesehen. Sie ist nicht als Referenz für chirurgische 
Techniken gedacht.
Dieses Produkt wurde ausschließlich im Hinblick auf seine Verwendung für eine*n einzige*n Patient*in konzipiert, 
geprüft und hergestellt. Die Wiederverwendung und/oder das Aufbereiten und/oder das erneute Sterilisieren 
dieses Produkts kann zu seiner Fehlfunktion mit anschließender Verletzung von Patient*innen führen und 
stellt ein potenzielles Kontaminationsrisiko und ein Infektionsrisiko für Patient*innen dar. Dieses Produkt nicht 
wiederverwenden, aufbereiten oder erneut sterilisieren.
BESCHREIBUNG
Das selbsthaftende Polypropylennetz ProGrip™ ist für eine extraperitoneale Netzplatzierung bei einem offenen Eingriff 
ausgelegt. 
Das selbsthaftende Polypropylennetz ProGrip™ ist in zwei Formen erhältlich: 

 - Vorgeschnittenes, ellipsenförmiges, geschlitztes Netz mit selbsthaftender, überlappender Lasche: Anatomisch 
rechts (Bestellnummer PP1208DR) oder Anatomisch links (Bestellnummer PP1208DL). 

Die vorgeschnittenen, ellipsenförmigen, geschlitzten Netze mit überlappender Lasche bestehen aus nicht 
resorbierbarem, gestricktem monofilem Polypropylen und resorbierbaren Grips aus monofiler Polymilchsäure 
auf einer der Seiten. Am medialen Rand befindet sich eine Markierung aus farbigem Garn (grün).

 - Rechteckiges Netz (Bestellnummer PP1509G).
Das Netz besteht aus nicht resorbierbarem, gestricktem monofilem Polypropylen und resorbierbaren Grips aus 
monofiler Polymilchsäure auf einer Seite.
Das nicht resorbierbare Textil ist auf eine langfristige Verstärkung von Weichgewebe ausgelegt. Das makroporöse Netz 
bietet die erforderliche Festigkeit, um den biomechanischen Beanspruchungen während der Heilung standzuhalten 
und erlaubt gleichzeitig das Einwachsen von Gewebe. Mit Integration des Netzes trägt auch das Einwachsen des 
Gewebes zur Festigkeit der Versorgung bei.
Die Grips aus monofiler Polymilchsäure erleichtern das Einbringen bzw. die Positionierung des Netzes und unterstützen 
während eines Zeitraums von mindestens 8 Wochen die Fixation der überlappenden Lasche und des Netzes im 
umgebenden Gewebe. Die Grips aus Polymilchsäure sind bioresorbierbar. Sie werden in vivo durch Hydrolyse resorbiert 
und vom Körper zu CO2 und H2O metabolisiert. Präklinische Studien zeigen, dass das Polymilchsäurematerial innerhalb 
von 36 bis 50 Monaten nach der Implantation im Wesentlichen resorbiert wird. Die Resorptionsdauer ist von vielen 
Faktoren abhängig, darunter auch von individuellen Faktoren der Patient*innen.
Die Markierung aus farbigem Garn (grün) am medialen Rand des vorgeschnittenen Netzes hilft bei der Ausrichtung.
Die unten aufgeführte genaue Zusammensetzung entspricht der geschätzten maximalen Menge jedes Materials und 
jeder Substanz, der Patient*innen bei Implantation eines selbsthaftenden Polypropylennetzes ProGrip™ in der größten 
Größe (d. h. PP1509G) ausgesetzt sein können. Diese Mengenangaben können geringer ausfallen, wenn kleinere 
Größen oder Formen implantiert werden oder wenn Chirurg*innen das Netz vor der Implantation zuschneiden.
Zusammensetzung des Netzes: monofiles Polypropylengarn (bis zu 0,567 g) | resorbierbare Grips aus monofiler 
Polymilchsäure (bis zu 0,446 g) | nur für Bestellnummer PP1208DR und PP1208DL: Markierung aus gefärbtem 
Polyestergarn (grün) (0,005 g).
Das selbsthaftende Polypropylennetz ProGrip™ ist bezüglich der Rezidivraten bei indikationsgemäßer Anwendung 
mindestens so effektiv wie seine therapeutischen Alternativen (Reparatur mit einem Netz und Reparatur mit einer 
Naht). Aber unabhängig davon, ob ein Netz verwendet wird, hängt der Erfolg jeder Hernienreparatur von mehreren 
Faktoren ab, einschließlich chirurgischer Technik und Begleiterkrankungen der Patient*innen.

INDIKATIONEN
Das selbsthaftende Polypropylennetz ProGrip™ ist bei der Reparatur von Leistenbrüchen über einen anterioren Ansatz 
mithilfe der spannungsfreien Technik zur Verstärkung des Weichgewebes der Bauchwand vorgesehen, wenn dieses 
eine Schwäche aufweist.
KONTRAINDIKATIONEN

 - Da sich das selbsthaftende Polypropylennetz ProGrip™ bei Wachstum nicht dehnt, ist es nicht für Patient*innen 
in einer Wachstumsphase oder in der Schwangerschaft geeignet.

 - Alle Fremdsubstanzen können Infektionen bei Vorliegen bakterieller Kontaminierungen potenzieren bzw. 
verlängern, weshalb der Einsatz des selbsthaftenden Polypropylennetzes ProGrip™ an infizierten oder 
kontaminierten Stellen nicht angebracht ist. Ferner ist beim Einsatz dieses Produkts in Betracht zu ziehen, dass 
das Netz im Falle einer Infektion möglicherweise entfernt werden muss.

 - Das selbsthaftende Polypropylennetz ProGrip™ ist nicht für die laparoskopische Hernienreparatur vorgesehen.
MÖGLICHE KOMPLIKATIONEN
Mögliche Komplikationen in Verbindung mit der Verwendung des selbsthaftenden Polypropylennetzes ProGrip™ 
sind die typischerweise mit chirurgisch implantierbaren Netzen assoziierten Komplikationen: akuter und chronischer 
Schmerz, allergische Reaktion auf die Produktkomponenten, Extrusion/Erosion, Hämatom, Infektion, Entzündung, 
Rezidiv und/oder Serom. Darüber hinaus können andere, durch den chirurgischen Eingriff bedingte Komplikationen 
auftreten.
Die Inzidenz und Schwere von Komplikationen ist von zahlreichen Faktoren abhängig. Hierzu gehören u. a. die Art und 
Größe des Defekts, die Netzbefestigung, die Operationstechnik und patient*innenbezogene Faktoren (beispielsweise 
Komorbiditäten). Bei allen Patient*innen ist eine gründliche Anamnese und Untersuchung des Gesundheitszustands 
durchzuführen, um die Eignung für die Implantation dieses Produkts festzustellen. Die Behandlung von 
Komplikationen kann einen oder mehrere Revisionseingriffe erfordern, die die Komplikationen möglicherweise nicht 
beheben und zusätzliche Risiken für weitere Komplikationen darstellen. Dies ist ein dauerhaftes Implantat, das in das 
Gewebe integriert wird. Wenn das Netz ganz oder teilweise entfernt werden muss, kann eine signifikante Dissektion 
erforderlich sein. Patient*innen müssen unbedingt vollständig über mögliche Komplikationen aufgeklärt werden.
Alle unerwünschten Ereignisse oder schwerwiegenden Vorkommnisse, die im Zusammenhang mit dem Produkt 
auftreten, müssen entsprechend den Bundes-, Landes- oder kommunalen Vorschriften dem Hersteller und/oder der 
zuständigen Behörde des Landes, in denen die Patient*innen ansässig sind, gemeldet werden.
WARNHINWEISE
1. Nach Ablauf des angegebenen Haltbarkeitsdatums darf das Produkt nicht mehr verwendet werden.
2. Das Produkt wird in einer doppelten Sterilverpackung geliefert. Nach Eingang der Lieferung sicherstellen, dass die 

Packung ungeöffnet und unbeschädigt ist und ihre Dichtigkeit/Unversehrtheit gewahrt blieb. Das Produkt nicht 
verwenden, wenn die Verpackung geöffnet oder beschädigt ist oder wenn die Unversehrtheit der Verpackung 
augenscheinlich beeinträchtigt ist.

3. Öffnen Sie die letzte Verpackung erst unmittelbar vor der Einbringung des Netzes und handhaben Sie das Netz mit 
sauberen sterilen Handschuhen und Instrumenten.

4. Das Netz ist nicht zur Versorgung parastomaler Hernien vorgesehen.
5. Das Netz ist weder zur Reparation eines Prolapses der Beckenorgane noch zur Behandlung von 

Stressharninkontinenz vorgesehen.
6. Platzieren Sie das Netz nicht in direktem Kontakt mit den Eingeweiden. Ein direkter Kontakt mit den Eingeweiden 

birgt das Risiko für Adhäsionen, Fistelbildung und Darmverschluss. Das Netz darf nicht intraperitoneal implantiert 
werden. Bei einer präperitonealen Implantation muss das Netz so platziert werden, dass die Grips zur Muskelfaszie 
zeigen und das Netz vollständig von Peritoneum bedeckt ist.

7. Bei Personen, die eine Schwangerschaft planen, müssen Operateur*innen beachten, dass dieses Produkt nicht 
ausreichend mit der Patient*in mitwächst.

8. Achten Sie darauf, dass das Netz ausreichend fixiert wird. Zur Vermeidung von Verletzungen ist beim Fixieren des 
Produkts in der Nähe von Nerven oder Gefäßen vorsichtig vorzugehen.

9. Das Netz sollte bei der Positionierung nicht übermäßig gedehnt werden, damit die Elastizität und Porosität der 
Verstärkung erhalten bleiben. Zur Fixation ist eine mäßige und gleichmäßige Zugkraft in alle Richtung auszuüben, 
um der Verkleinerung der Wunde während des Heilungsprozesses Rechnung zu tragen.

10. Das Netz sollte je nach chirurgischer Technik die erforderliche Überlappung über die Ränder des Defekts hinaus 
gewährleisten.

11. Um das Rezidivrisiko einzuschränken, ist beim Zuschneiden eines vorgeschnittenen Netzes besonders darauf zu 
achten, dass die Laschennaht erhalten bleibt.

12. Die grüne Markierung sollte beim Zuschneiden eines vorgeschnittenen Netzes nicht eingeschnitten werden, da sie 
sich sonst vom Grundmaterial lösen könnte. Wenn das Netz zugeschnitten wird, ist die grüne Markierung unter 
Umständen nicht mehr vorhanden und ihre Funktion nicht mehr gegeben.

13.  Nicht verwendete Produkte, Explantate und die Verpackung stellen potenzielle biologische Gefahrenquellen 
dar. Diese sind unter Einsatz der notwendigen Vorsichtsmaßnahmen gemäß den anerkannten medizinischen 
Praktiken sowie den auf Bundes-, Landes- und Kommunalebene geltenden Gesetzen und Verordnungen zur 
Entsorgung von Verpackungen und medizinischen Abfällen zu handhaben und zu entsorgen.

VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN
1. Anwender*innen müssen mit chirurgischen Eingriffen und Techniken im Zusammenhang mit Netzen vertraut sein, 

bevor sie dieses Produkt verwenden.
2. Dieses Produkt ist nur zur Verwendung durch erfahrene Ärzt*innen und in Eigenverantwortung vorgesehen.

1  SCHEMAZEICHNUNG
A) INNERER SCHRÄGER BAUCHMUSKEL
B) ÄUSSERER SCHRÄGER BAUCHMUSKEL 
C) HAUTINZISION 
D) SAMENSTRANG 
E) GROSSER BOGEN 

 OPERATIONSSCHRITTE
Vorgeschnittenes Netz:
Bei dem Netz mit einer selbsthaftenden Lasche können das rechte und das linke Netz anhand der Kennzeichnung 
identifiziert werden: „RIGHT“ (rechts) steht für die rechte Seite der Patient*innen und „LEFT“ (links) steht für die linke 
Seite der Patient*innen.
1. Dieses Netz kann als Ganzes verwendet oder auf die erforderlichen Maße zugeschnitten werden. Chirurg*innen 

müssen die erforderliche Überlappung des Netzes über die Ränder des Defekts hinaus entsprechend der Praxis 
sicherstellen.

VORSICHT: Das Netz sollte je nach chirurgischer Technik die erforderliche Überlappung über die 
Ränder des Defekts hinaus gewährleisten. 

VORSICHT: Beim Zuschneiden eines vorgeschnittenen Netzes ist besonders darauf zu achten, 
dass die Laschennaht erhalten bleibt, um das Rezidivrisiko einzuschränken.

VORSICHT: Die grüne Markierung sollte beim Zuschneiden eines vorgeschnittenen Netzes nicht 
eingeschnitten werden, da sie sich sonst vom Grundmaterial lösen könnte. Wenn das Netz 
zugeschnitten wird, ist die grüne Markierung unter Umständen nicht mehr vorhanden und ihre 
Funktion nicht mehr gegeben.
2. Das Netz sollte wie folgt angereicht werden: Schlitz nach oben, Lasche geöffnet, Markierung aus farbigem Garn 

(grün) in Richtung Schambein zeigend und die Seite mit den Grips zur tieferen Muskelschicht weisend.
3. Passen Sie den Schlitz um den Samenstrang (D) herum an (siehe Abschnitt 2, Schritt 3 in der Abbildung).
4. Klappen Sie die Lasche zurück auf das Netz (siehe Abschnitt 2, Schritt 4 in der Abbildung). Einmal platzierte Grips 

können wieder gelöst werden, sodass beim Schließen des Schlitzes bei Bedarf mehrfach nachjustiert werden 
kann. Breiten Sie den großen Bogen des Netzes genau passend über dem Leistenband aus und anschließend 
das komplette Netz. Richten Sie das Netz mittig aus, indem Sie den Samenstrang in der zentralen Öffnung 
positionieren und somit alle Schwachstellen abdecken.

5. Die Entscheidung, wie das Netz fixiert wird (Nähen), bleibt der*dem Chirurg*in überlassen. Die selbsthaftende 
Eigenschaft des Textils ermöglicht es, das Netz ohne Fixation zu positionieren, jeweils abhängig von der Größe 
des Defekts, der Lage der Hernie und der Qualität der anatomischen Strukturen. Die Kompatibilität anderer 
Fixationsinstrumente wurde möglicherweise nicht nachgewiesen. Die Verwendung von Fixationsmethoden, für 
die keine Kompatibilität nachgewiesen wurde, können zur Beschädigung des Netzes führen. Es wird empfohlen, 
das Netz in einem Abstand von ca. 1 cm von dessen Rändern zu fixieren.

VORSICHT: Das Netz sollte bei der Platzierung nicht übermäßig gedehnt werden, damit die 
Elastizität und Porosität der Verstärkung erhalten bleiben. Zur Fixation ist eine mäßige und 
gleichmäßige Zugkraft in alle Richtungen auszuüben, um der Verkleinerung der Wunde 
während des Heilungsprozesses Rechnung zu tragen.

VORSICHT: Achten Sie darauf, dass das Netz ausreichend fixiert wird. Zur Vermeidung von 
Verletzungen ist beim Fixieren des Produkts in der Nähe von Nerven oder Gefäßen vorsichtig 
vorzugehen.
6. Abhängig vom jeweiligen Fall, kann der Schlitz auch mit einem Stich um den Samenstrang vernäht werden.
Rechteckiges Netz:
1. Dieses Netz kann als Ganzes verwendet oder auf die erforderlichen Maße zugeschnitten werden. Chirurg*innen 

müssen die erforderliche Überlappung des Netzes über die Ränder des Defekts hinaus entsprechend der Praxis 
sicherstellen.

VORSICHT: Das Netz sollte je nach chirurgischer Technik die erforderliche Überlappung über die 
Ränder des Defekts hinaus gewährleisten. 
2. Das Netz kann am Cooper‘schen Ligament und/oder an der anterioren Muskelschicht befestigt werden. Eine 

Fixation kann auch zwischen der hinteren Muskelschicht und der vorderen Aponeuroseschicht (äußerer schräger 
Bauchmuskel) verwendet werden.

3. Die Entscheidung, wie das Netz fixiert wird (Nähen), bleibt der*dem Chirurg*in überlassen. Die selbsthaftende 
Eigenschaft des Textils ermöglicht es, das Netz ohne Fixation zu positionieren, jeweils abhängig von der Größe 
des Defekts, der Lage der Hernie und der Qualität der anatomischen Strukturen. Die Kompatibilität anderer 
Fixationsinstrumente wurde möglicherweise nicht nachgewiesen. Die Verwendung von Fixationsmethoden, für 
die keine Kompatibilität nachgewiesen wurde, können zur Beschädigung des Netzes führen. Es wird empfohlen, 
das Netz in einem Abstand von ca. 1 cm von dessen Rändern zu fixieren.

VORSICHT: Das Netz sollte bei der Platzierung nicht übermäßig gedehnt werden, damit die 
Elastizität und Porosität der Verstärkung erhalten bleiben. Zur Fixation ist eine mäßige und 
gleichmäßige Zugkraft in alle Richtungen auszuüben, um der Verkleinerung der Wunde 
während des Heilungsprozesses Rechnung zu tragen.

VORSICHT: Achten Sie darauf, dass das Netz ausreichend fixiert wird. Zur Vermeidung von 
Verletzungen ist beim Fixieren des Produkts in der Nähe von Nerven oder Gefäßen vorsichtig 
vorzugehen.
STERILISATIONSMETHODE
Bei dem selbsthaftenden Polypropylennetz ProGrip™ handelt es sich um ein steriles Produkt für den Einmalgebrauch. 
Es ist mit Ethylenoxid sterilisiert. Nicht erneut sterilisieren.
NACHSORGE
Das selbsthaftende Polypropylennetz ProGrip™ ist für die dauerhafte Implantation vorgesehen. Im Allgemeinen ist kein 
Entfernen, Reparieren oder Austauschen vorgesehen. Es ist keine spezielle Nachsorge erforderlich. Ob eine Nachsorge 
der Patient*innen erforderlich ist und wie diese auszusehen hat, sollte von der medizinischen Beurteilung und der 
anerkannten medizinischen Praxis in der Hernienchirurgie abhängig gemacht werden.
LAGERUNG
Das selbsthaftende Polypropylennetz ProGrip™ erfordert keine besonderen Lagerungsbedingungen.
EIGNUNG FÜR DIE MAGNETRESONANZTOMOGRAFIE (MRT)
Es sind keine Gefahren durch das selbsthaftende Polypropylennetz ProGrip™ in einer Magnetresonanz(MR)-
Umgebung bekannt. Es ist als MR-sicher eingestuft.
RÜCKVERFOLGBARKEIT
Alle Produkte sind auf ihrer Verpackung mit einem Rückverfolgbarkeitsetikett versehen, anhand dessen der Typ und 
die Chargennummer des Produkts erkennbar sind. Dieses Etikett sollte in die Krankenakte des Patienten eingeklebt 
werden, damit eindeutig feststellbar ist, welches Produkt implantiert wurde.
Darüber hinaus liegt jeder Produktverpackung ein Patienten-Implantatausweis bei. Dieser sollte dem Patienten, dem 
das entsprechende Produkt implantiert wurde, bei Entlassung ausgehändigt werden, sofern dies gemäß geltenden 
Bundes-, Landes- oder kommunalen Vorschriften vorgesehen ist. Dieser Patienten-Implantatausweis enthält Angaben, 
anhand derer eine Identifizierung des Produkts möglich ist. Er enthält außerdem eine Internetadresse, über die der 
Patient auf weitere Informationen zugreifen kann.
Für EU-Bürger*innen: Sobald die EUDAMED-Website zugänglich ist, finden Sie den Kurzbericht über Sicherheit und 
klinische Leistung (SSCP) für dieses Produkt unter https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed.

Rete autoancorante in polipropilene
PRIMA DELL’USO LEGGERE ATTENTAMENTE LE SEGUENTI INFORMAZIONI.

IMPORTANTE!
Il presente opuscolo ha lo scopo di assistere l’operatore nell’utilizzo di questo dispositivo. Non è pertanto da intendersi 
come materiale di riferimento per l’esecuzione di tecniche chirurgiche.
Questo dispositivo è stato progettato, testato e realizzato esclusivamente per l’uso su un singolo paziente. Il riutilizzo 
e/o i ricondizionamenti e/o le risterilizzazioni possono danneggiare il dispositivo, causare lesioni al paziente 
e determinare il rischio di contaminazione e di infezione a carico paziente. Non riutilizzare, ricondizionare o risterilizzare 
questo dispositivo.
DESCRIZIONE
La rete autoancorante in polipropilene ProGrip™ è progettata per un posizionamento extraperitoneale mediante un 
approccio anteriore a cielo aperto. 
La rete autoancorante in polipropilene ProGrip™ è disponibile in 2 forme: 

 - Rete ellittica pretagliata, dotata di apertura e lembo autoancorante e sovrapponibile: lato anatomico destro 
(codice PP1208DR) o sinistro (codice PP1208DL). 

Le reti ellittiche pretagliate, dotate di apertura e lembo sovrapponibile, sono realizzate in maglia di 
polipropilene monofilamento non assorbibile, con microancorette riassorbibili in acido polilattico 
monofilamento presenti su uno dei lati. Sul bordo mediale della rete è presente un filo di contrassegno 
colorato (verde).

 - Rete rettangolare (codice PP1509G).
La rete è realizzata in maglia di polipropilene monofilamento non assorbibile, con microancorette riassorbibili in acido 
polilattico monofilamento presenti su uno dei lati.
La maglia non assorbibile della rete è progettata per garantire il rinforzo dei tessuti molli a lungo termine. La maglia 
macroporosa della rete fornisce il supporto necessario per resistere alle sollecitazioni biomeccaniche durante il periodo 
di cicatrizzazione, consentendo al tempo stesso la crescita interna del tessuto. La crescita interna del tessuto ospite ha 
lo scopo di fornire il supporto necessario alla riparazione durante il processo di integrazione tissutale della rete.
Le microancorette in acido polilattico monofilamento agevolano l’applicazione e il posizionamento della rete, 
contribuendo al fissaggio del lembo sovrapposto e della rete al tessuto circostante per almeno otto (8) settimane. 
Le micro-ancorettein acido polilattico sono bioriassorbibili. Con il passare del tempo si riassorbono in vivo per idrolisi 
essendo metabolizzate dall’organismo in CO2 e H2O. Gli studi preclinici hanno dimostrato che il materiale di acido 
polilattico si riassorbe essenzialmente dopo 36-50 mesi dall’impianto. Tuttavia, il periodo di riassorbimento dipende da 
molteplici fattori, compresi i fattori correlati al paziente.
Il filo di contrassegno colorato (verde), presente sul bordo mediale della rete pretagliata, è realizzato per facilitare 
l’orientamento.
La composizione dettagliata riportata di seguito si riferisce alla quantità massima stimata per ciascun materiale 
e ciascuna sostanza ai quali può essere esposto il paziente quando viene impiantata una singola rete autoancorante in 
polipropilene ProGrip™ delle dimensioni massime (cioè PP1509G). Questi quantitativi potrebbero essere inferiori con 
reti di dimensioni più piccole o nel caso in cui la rete venga tagliata dal medico prima dell’impianto.
Composizione della rete: polipropilene monofilamento (fino a 0,567 g) | microancorette riassorbibili in acido polilattico 
monofilamento (fino a 0,446 g) | solo per i codici PP1208DR e PP1208DL: filo di contrassegno colorato (verde) di 
poliestere (0,005 g).
Riguardo al tasso di recidiva, la rete autoancorante in polipropilene ProGrip™ è almeno altrettanto efficace quanto 
le corrispondenti alternative terapeutiche (riparazione con rete semplice o con sola sutura), se utilizzata nel modo 
indicato. Tuttavia, il successo di ogni riparazione dell’ernia, indipendentemente dall’uso della rete, dipende da una serie 
di fattori, tra cui la tecnica chirurgica e le comorbilità del paziente.
INDICAZIONI
La rete autoancorante in polipropilene ProGrip™ è progettata per il rinforzo dei tessuti molli della parete addominale 
che presentano debolezza, nelle procedure di riparazione dell’ernia inguinale con approccio anteriore privo di tensione.
CONTROINDICAZIONI

 - Poiché la rete autoancorante in polipropilene ProGrip™ non si estende per adattarsi alla crescita, il suo utilizzo 
non è appropriato nei pazienti in fase di crescita o durante la gravidanza.

 - In presenza di contaminazione batterica, qualsiasi materiale estraneo può potenziare o prolungare l'infezione. 
Pertanto, l'uso della rete autoancorante in polipropilene ProGrip™ non è adatto nei siti infetti o contaminati. 
Inoltre, questo prodotto deve essere usato sapendo che l'infezione potrebbe richiedere la rimozione della rete.

 - La rete autoancorante in polipropilene ProGrip™ non è indicata per la riparazione laparoscopica dell'ernia.
POSSIBILI COMPLICANZE
Le possibili complicanze associate all’uso della rete autoancorante in polipropilene ProGrip™ rappresentano le 
complicanze normalmente associate all’uso delle reti impiantabili tramite intervento chirurgico: dolore acuto e cronico, 
reazione allergica ai componenti del prodotto, estrusione/erosione, ematoma, infezione, infiammazione, recidiva e/o 
sieroma. Possono inoltre verificarsi altre complicanze relative alla procedura chirurgica.
L’incidenza e la gravità delle complicanze possono dipendere da diversi fattori, come, tra gli altri, la tipologia e le 
dimensioni del difetto, il fissaggio della rete, la procedura chirurgica impiegata e l’anamnesi del paziente (ad esempio, 
comorbilità). È necessario effettuare un’anamnesi accurata di ogni singolo paziente in modo da determinare la sua 
idoneità all’impianto di questo dispositivo. Il trattamento delle complicanze può richiedere interventi chirurgici di 
revisione, che potrebbero anche non risolvere le complicanze e crearne di nuove. Poiché un impianto permanente 
è progettato per integrarsi nei tessuti, potrebbe essere necessaria una significativa dissezione per rimuovere la rete, in 
parte o interamente. È importante che i pazienti siano esaurientemente informati in merito alle possibili complicanze.
Qualsiasi evento avverso o incidente di grave entità correlato al dispositivo deve essere comunicato al fabbricante e/o 
alle autorità competenti per lo specifico paziente in conformità con la legislazione nazionale o locale.
AVVERTENZE
1. Non utilizzare il dispositivo oltre la data di scadenza riportata sull’etichetta.
2. Il dispositivo è fornito in una doppia confezione sterile. Alla ricezione del prodotto, verificare che la confezione non 

sia aperta o danneggiata e che sia integra. Non utilizzare il dispositivo se la confezione è aperta o danneggiata o se 
l’integrità della confezione appare compromessa.

3. Aprire l’ultima confezione solo al momento del posizionamento della rete, che deve essere maneggiata con guanti 
e strumenti puliti e sterili.

4. La rete non è progettata per la riparazione delle ernie parastomali.
5. La rete non è indicata per la riparazione del prolasso degli organi pelvici e il trattamento dell’incontinenza urinaria 

da stress.
6. Non posizionare la rete a diretto contatto con i visceri. Il contatto diretto con i visceri può determinare il rischio di 

aderenze, formazione di fistole e ostruzione intestinale. Non impiantare la rete in una posizione intraperitoneale. In 
caso di impianto preperitoneale, posizionare la rete in modo che sia completamente coperta dal peritoneo e con le 
microancorette rivolte verso la fascia muscolare.

7. Per le donne che intendono avere gravidanze future, il chirurgo deve essere consapevole del fatto che questo 
prodotto non si estende in modo sufficiente con la crescita della paziente.

8. Assicurarsi che la rete sia fissata adeguatamente. In presenza di nervi o vasi, fare attenzione se si effettua il fissaggio 
del dispositivo onde evitare eventuali lesioni.

9. Non distendere eccessivamente la rete durante il posizionamento per garantire l’elasticità e la porosità del rinforzo. 
È necessario applicare una tensione moderata e uniforme in tutte le direzioni per il fissaggio in modo da tenere 
conto della contrazione della ferita durante il processo di cicatrizzazione.

10. La rete deve assicurare una sovrapposizione adeguata oltre i margini del difetto secondo la pratica del chirurgo.
11. Se si decide di tagliare la rete pretagliata, prestare particolare attenzione a preservare la cucitura, per limitare il 

rischio di recidive.
12. Se si decide di tagliare la rete pretagliata, non recidere il contrassegno verde, in quanto potrebbe staccarsi 

dalla struttura tessile di base. Se la rete viene tagliata, il contrassegno verde potrebbe non essere più presente, 
compromettendo in tal modo la funzione della rete.

13.  I prodotti non utilizzati, gli espianti e la confezione possono rappresentare un potenziale rischio biologico. 
Maneggiarli e smaltirli con le dovute misure precauzionali, seguendo le procedure mediche accettate, la legislazione 
e i regolamenti locali o nazionali sullo smaltimento dei rifiuti sanitari e delle relative confezioni.

PRECAUZIONI
1. Prima di utilizzare il dispositivo, gli utenti devono aver acquisito piena familiarità con le procedure e le tecniche 

chirurgiche che comportano l’applicazione di una rete chirurgica.
2. Questo dispositivo deve essere usato solo da chirurghi esperti che lo utilizzano sotto la propria esclusiva 

responsabilità.

1  ILLUSTRAZIONE SCHEMATICA
A) MUSCOLI OBLIQUI INTERNI
B) MUSCOLO OBLIQUO ESTERNO 
C) INCISIONE CUTANEA 
D) CORDONE 
E) CURVA LARGA 

 PROCEDURA
Rete pretagliata:
Per la rete con lembo autoancorante, la rete destra e quella sinistra sono contrassegnate sulle etichette nel modo 
seguente: “DESTRO” (RIGHT) per indicare il lato destro del paziente e “SINISTRO” (LEFT) per indicare quello sinistro.
1. Questa rete può essere utilizzata intera o tagliata in base alle dimensioni desiderate. Il chirurgo deve assicurarsi che 

la rete presenti una sovrapposizione adeguata oltre i margini del difetto secondo la pratica utilizzata.

ATTENZIONE: la rete dovrà assicurare una sovrapposizione adeguata oltre i margini del difetto, 
secondo la pratica del chirurgo. 

ATTENZIONE: se si decide di tagliare la rete pretagliata, prestare particolare attenzione 
a preservare la cucitura, per limitare il rischio di recidive.

ATTENZIONE: se si decide di tagliare la rete pretagliata, non recidere il contrassegno verde, 
in quanto potrebbe staccarsi dalla struttura tessile di base. Se la rete viene tagliata, il 
contrassegno verde potrebbe non essere più presente, compromettendo in tal modo la funzione 
della rete.
2. La rete dovrà essere applicata con la fessura rivolta verso l’alto, il lembo aperto, il filo di contrassegno colorato 

(verde) rivolto verso il pube e il lato dotato di microancorette per l’ancoraggio della rete rivolto verso il piano 
muscolare profondo.

3. Posizionare la fessura intorno al cordone (D) (vedere l’illustrazione della sezione 2, punto 3).
4. Ripiegare il lembo sulla rete (vedere l’illustrazione della sezione 2, punto 4). L’ancoraggio è reversibile per consentire 

più regolazioni della fessura. Estendere la curva grande della rete in modo che si adatti perfettamente al legamento 
inguinale, quindi estendere completamente la rete e centrarla, posizionando il cordone nell’orifizio centrale per 
coprire completamente tutte le aree deboli.

5. La scelta della tecnica utilizzata per ancorare la rete (sutura) è a discrezione del chirurgo. La proprietà autoancorante 
della rete consente di posizionare la rete senza ricorrere al fissaggio, in base alle dimensioni del difetto, alla 
posizione dell’ernia e alla qualità delle strutture anatomiche. La compatibilità con altri dispositivi di fissaggio non 
è stata stabilita. L’utilizzo di prodotti per il fissaggio diversi da quelli convalidati come compatibili può causare danni 
alla rete. Si consiglia di fissare la rete a circa 1 cm di distanza dal margine della rete stessa.

ATTENZIONE: non distendere eccessivamente la rete durante il posizionamento per garantire 
l’elasticità e la porosità del rinforzo. È necessario applicare una tensione moderata e uniforme in 
tutte le direzioni per il fissaggio in modo da tenere conto della contrazione della ferita durante 
il processo di cicatrizzazione.

ATTENZIONE: assicurarsi che la rete sia fissata adeguatamente. In presenza di nervi o vasi, fare 
attenzione se si effettua il fissaggio del dispositivo onde evitare eventuali lesioni.
6. È inoltre possibile suturare la fessura intorno al cordone con un punto di sutura, a seconda del caso.
Rete rettangolare:
1. Questa rete può essere utilizzata intera o tagliata in base alle dimensioni desiderate. Il chirurgo deve assicurarsi che 

la rete presenti una sovrapposizione adeguata oltre i margini del difetto secondo la pratica utilizzata.

ATTENZIONE: la rete dovrà assicurare una sovrapposizione adeguata oltre i margini del difetto, 
secondo la pratica del chirurgo. 
2. La rete può essere fissata al legamento di Cooper e/o al piano muscolare anteriore. È inoltre possibile ricorrere al 

fissaggio tra il piano muscolare posteriore e il piano aponeurotico anteriore (muscolo obliquo esterno).
3. La scelta della tecnica utilizzata per ancorare la rete (sutura) è a discrezione del chirurgo. La proprietà autoancorante 

della rete consente di posizionare la rete senza ricorrere al fissaggio, in base alle dimensioni del difetto, alla 
posizione dell’ernia e alla qualità delle strutture anatomiche. La compatibilità con altri dispositivi di fissaggio non 
è stata stabilita. L’utilizzo di prodotti per il fissaggio diversi da quelli convalidati come compatibili può causare danni 
alla rete. Si consiglia di fissare la rete a circa 1 cm di distanza dal margine della rete stessa.

ATTENZIONE: non distendere eccessivamente la rete durante il posizionamento per garantire 
l’elasticità e la porosità del rinforzo. È necessario applicare una tensione moderata e uniforme in 
tutte le direzioni per il fissaggio in modo da tenere conto della contrazione della ferita durante 
il processo di cicatrizzazione.

ATTENZIONE: assicurarsi che la rete sia fissata adeguatamente. In presenza di nervi o vasi, fare 
attenzione se si effettua il fissaggio del dispositivo onde evitare eventuali lesioni.
METODO DI STERILIZZAZIONE
La rete autoancorante in polipropilene ProGrip™ è un dispositivo sterile e monouso. È sterilizzata con ossido di etilene. 
Non risterilizzare.
FOLLOW-UP
La rete autoancorante in polipropilene ProGrip™ è progettata per l’impianto permanente. Nelle normali condizioni di 
utilizzo, non dovrà essere rimossa, sottoposta a riparazione o sostituita. Non è richiesta alcuna procedura di follow-up. 
La necessità e la modalità di follow-up del paziente devono essere determinate in base al giudizio del medico operante 
e delle pratiche mediche accettate relative alla chirurgia dell’ernia.
CONSERVAZIONE
La rete autoancorante in polipropilene ProGrip™ non richiede condizioni di conservazione particolari.
COMPATIBILITÀ CON LA RISONANZA MAGNETICA
La rete autoancorante in polipropilene ProGrip™ non presenta alcun rischio derivante dall’esposizione agli ambienti di 
risonanza magnetica. È classificata come compatibile con la risonanza magnetica.
TRACCIABILITÀ
Alla confezione di ogni dispositivo viene applicata un’etichetta di tracciabilità che identifica il tipo e il numero di lotto 
del dispositivo stesso. Questa etichetta deve essere inclusa nella cartella clinica permanente del paziente per identificare 
chiaramente il dispositivo impiantato.
La confezione del dispositivo contiene anche una tessera dell’impianto per il paziente. La tessera viene consegnata 
in occasione della dimissione del paziente sottoposto all’impianto del dispositivo qualora previsto dalla legislazione 
nazionale o locale. La tessera dell’impianto per il paziente include le informazioni che permettono di identificare il 
dispositivo e riporta l’indirizzo dei siti web presso i quali il paziente può accedere a ulteriori informazioni.
Per i residenti in Europa: dopo il lancio del sito Web EUDAMED, la Sintesi relativa alla sicurezza e alla prestazione clinica 
è disponibile all’indirizzo https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed.

Malla de polipropileno autoadhesiva
LEA DETENIDAMENTE LA INFORMACIÓN SIGUIENTE ANTES DE UTILIZAR ESTE PRODUCTO.

¡IMPORTANTE!
Este folleto está diseñado para ayudarle a utilizar este producto. No se trata de un documento de referencia sobre 
técnicas quirúrgicas.
Este producto ha sido diseñado, probado y fabricado para utilizarse en un único paciente. La reutilización, el 
reprocesamiento o la reesterilización de este producto pueden provocar un fallo del mismo y causar, como 
consecuencia, una lesión al paciente, así como crear un riesgo de contaminación y de infección en el paciente. No 
reutilice, reprocese ni reesterilice este producto.
DESCRIPCIÓN
La malla de polipropileno autoadhesiva ProGrip™ está diseñada para colocarse extraperitonealmente mediante 
abordaje anterior abierto. 
La malla de polipropileno autoadhesiva ProGrip™ está disponible en 2 formatos: 

 - Malla elíptica precortada con ranura y solapa superpuesta autoadhesiva: lado anatómico derecho 
(código PP1208DR) o izquierdo (código PP1208DL). 

Las mallas elípticas precortadas con solapa superpuesta están fabricadas con polipropileno monofilamento 
tejido no absorbible y ganchos monofilamento de ácido poliláctico reabsorbible en uno de los laterales. Existe 
un marcador de hilo de color (verde) en el borde medial.

 - Malla rectangular (código PP1509G).
La malla está fabricada con polipropileno monofilamento tejido no absorbible y ganchos monofilamento de ácido 
poliláctico reabsorbible en uno de los laterales.
El tejido no absorbible está diseñado para garantizar el refuerzo de los tejidos blandos a largo plazo. El tejido 
macroporoso proporciona la firmeza necesaria para soportar las fuerzas biomecánicas durante el período de 
cicatrización y permite el crecimiento de los tejidos. A medida que el tejido se integra, la regeneración de los tejidos del 
paciente aporta firmeza a la reparación.
Los ganchos de ácido poliláctico monofilamento facilitan la colocación y el posicionamiento de la malla, además de 
contribuir a la fijación de la solapa superpuesta y de la malla al tejido circundante al menos durante 8 semanas. Los 
ganchos de ácido poliláctico son biorreabsorbibles. Con el paso del tiempo, se reabsorben in vivo mediante hidrólisis 
y el organismo los metaboliza y los transforma en CO2 y H2O. Estudios preclínicos demuestran que el material de ácido 
poliláctico se reabsorbe esencialmente entre 36 y 50 meses después de la implantación. Sin embargo, el período de 
reabsorción depende de diferentes factores, entre los cuales se incluyen los factores relacionados con el paciente.
El marcador de hilo de color (verde) situado en el borde medial de la malla precortada facilita la orientación.
La composición que se detalla minuciosamente a continuación corresponde a la cantidad máxima estimada de cada 
material y sustancia a la que se puede exponer un paciente cuando se implanta 1 unidad de la malla de polipropileno 
autoadhesiva ProGrip™ del tamaño más grande (es decir, PP1509G). Estas cantidades pueden ser inferiores en mallas 
con tamaños or formas más pequeñas o en caso de que el médico corte la malla antes de la implantación.
Composición de la malla: hilo de polipropileno monofilamento (hasta 0,567 g) | ganchos reabsorbibles monofilamento 
de ácido poliláctico (hasta 0,446 g) | solo para los códigos PP1208DR y PP1208DL: marcador de hilo de poliéster de 
color (verde) (0,005 g).
La eficacia de la malla de polipropileno autoadhesiva Progrip™ es al menos igual, en cuanto a tasas de recidiva, que la 
de las alternativas terapéuticas (reparación con malla y solo con sutura) cuando se utiliza conforme a las indicaciones. 
Sin embargo, el éxito de la reparación de cualquier hernia, independientemente de si se utiliza una malla, depende de 
varios factores, como la técnica quirúrgica y las enfermedades concomitantes del paciente.
INDICACIONES
La malla de polipropileno autoadhesiva ProGrip™ está diseñada para reforzar los tejidos blandos de la pared abdominal 
donde exista debilidad en procedimientos que requieran la reparación de hernias inguinales con un acceso anterior 
sin ejercer tensión.
CONTRAINDICACIONES

 - Dado que la malla de polipropileno autoadhesiva ProGrip™ no se estira para adaptarse al crecimiento, su uso no 
es adecuado en pacientes en período de crecimiento o en pacientes embarazadas.

 - Cualquier material extraño puede potenciar o prolongar una infección en presencia de contaminación 
bacteriana y, por lo tanto, el uso de la malla de polipropileno autoadhesiva ProGrip™ no es adecuado para 
zonas infectadas o contaminadas. Además, al utilizar este producto debe tenerse en cuenta que una infección 
podría hacer necesaria la extracción de la malla.

 - La malla de polipropileno autoadhesiva ProGrip™ no está pensada para utilizarse en la reparación laparoscópica 
de hernias.

POSIBLES COMPLICACIONES
Las posibles complicaciones relacionadas con el uso de la malla de polipropileno autoadhesiva ProGrip™ son las que 
suelen asociarse a las mallas de implantación quirúrgica: dolor agudo y crónico, reacciones alérgicas a los componentes 
del producto, extrusión o erosión, hematoma, infección, inflamación, recidiva y seroma. Pueden producirse otras 
complicaciones inherentes a la intervención quirúrgica.
La incidencia y la gravedad de las complicaciones pueden variar dependiendo de varios factores como, por ejemplo, 
el tipo y el tamaño del defecto, la fijación de la malla, la técnica quirúrgica y factores relacionados con el paciente 
(como las enfermedades concomitantes). Es necesario llevar a cabo una evaluación minuciosa de los antecedentes 
médicos y el estado de cada paciente a fin de determinar la conveniencia de la implantación de este producto. Para 
tratar las complicaciones pueden ser necesarias una o varias cirugías de revisión, que es posible que no resuelvan 
las complicaciones y provoquen otras complicaciones. Al ser un implante permanente diseñado para integrarse en 
los tejidos, puede ser necesaria una disección considerable si es necesario extraer la malla total o parcialmente. Es 
importante que los pacientes reciban información completa acerca de las posibles complicaciones.
Se deberán notificar los incidentes graves o eventos adversos ocurridos relacionados con el uso del producto al 
fabricante y a las autoridades competentes del país donde se encuentre el paciente, de conformidad con las leyes 
federales, nacionales o locales aplicables.
ADVERTENCIAS
1. No use el producto después de la fecha de caducidad indicada en la etiqueta.
2. El producto se suministra en un envase doble estéril. Cuando reciba el envío, asegúrese de que el envase no esté 

abierto ni dañado y de que conserve su integridad sellada. No utilice el producto si el envase está abierto o dañado 
o si parece que se ha puesto en peligro la integridad del envase.

3. Abra el último envase únicamente cuando se vaya a colocar la malla y manipúlela con guantes e instrumentos 
estériles limpios.

4. La malla no está diseñada para reparar hernias paraestomales.
5. La malla no está indicada para la reparación del prolapso de órganos pélvicos ni para el tratamiento de la 

incontinencia urinaria de esfuerzo.
6. No coloque la malla en contacto directo con las vísceras. El contacto directo con las vísceras puede provocar riesgo 

de adherencias, formación de fístulas y obstrucción intestinal. No implante la malla en posición intraperitoneal. 
Cuando la malla se implanta en una zona preperitoneal, es necesario colocarla con los ganchos orientados hacia la 
fascia muscular con la malla completamente cubierta por el peritoneo.

7. Para mujeres que planean quedarse embarazadas, el cirujano debe tener en cuenta que este producto no se estirará 
lo suficiente cuando crezca el abdomen de la paciente.

8. Compruebe que la malla esté debidamente fijada. Para evitar lesiones, proceda con cautela al fijar el producto en 
presencia de nervios o vasos.

9. Con el fin de conservar la elasticidad y la porosidad del refuerzo, se recomienda no estirar la malla demasiado en 
el momento de su colocación. Debe aplicarse una tensión moderada y homogénea en todas las direcciones para 
lograr la fijación y compensar la contracción de la herida durante el proceso de cicatrización.

10. La colocación de la malla debe garantizar la superposición necesaria más allá de los bordes del defecto conforme 
a la práctica del cirujano.

11. Si se corta una malla precortada, extreme el cuidado para conservar la sutura y minimizar el riesgo de recidiva.
12. Si se corta una malla precortada, no debe cortarse el marcador de color verde, ya que podría desprenderse del 

tejido base. Si la malla se corta, el marcador verde puede dejar de estar presente, con lo que su función se vería 
comprometida.

13.  El producto sin usar, el producto explantado y el envase pueden constituir un posible peligro biológico. 
Manipúlelos y deséchelos con las medidas de precaución necesarias conforme a la práctica médica aceptada y con 
arreglo a las leyes y reglamentos locales, estatales y federales aplicables en materia de eliminación de envases 
y residuos médicos.

MEDIDAS PREVENTIVAS
1. Los usuarios deben estar familiarizados con las técnicas y las intervenciones quirúrgicas en las que se utilizan mallas 

quirúrgicas antes de utilizar este producto.
2. Este producto solo deben utilizarlo médicos con experiencia y bajo su propia responsabilidad.

1  VISTA ESQUEMÁTICA
A) MÚSCULOS OBLICUOS INTERNOS
B) MÚSCULO OBLICUO EXTERNO 
C) INCISIÓN CUTÁNEA 
D) CORDÓN 
E) CURVA GRANDE 

 PASOS PARA UTILIZAR EL PRODUCTO
Malla precortada:
En las mallas con solapa autoadhesiva, las mallas derecha e izquierda se identifican en la etiqueta de la forma siguiente: 
“RIGHT’’ (DERECHA) indica el lado derecho del paciente y “LEFT’’ (IZQUIERDA) indica el lado izquierdo del paciente.
1. Esta malla puede utilizarse entera o cortarse al tamaño que se necesite. El cirujano deberá garantizar la 

superposición necesaria de la malla más allá de los bordes del defecto conforme a su práctica.

PRECAUCIÓN: La colocación de la malla debe garantizar la superposición necesaria más allá de 
los bordes del defecto conforme a la práctica del cirujano. 

PRECAUCIÓN: Si se corta una malla precortada, extreme el cuidado para conservar la sutura 
y minimizar el riesgo de recidiva.

PRECAUCIÓN: Si se corta una malla precortada, no debe cortarse el marcador de color verde, ya 
que podría desprenderse del tejido base. Si la malla se corta, el marcador verde puede dejar de 
estar presente, con lo que su función se vería comprometida.
2. La malla debe colocarse con la ranura orientada hacia arriba, la solapa abierta, el marcador de hilo de color (verde) 

orientado hacia el pubis y el lado de los ganchos orientado hacia el plano muscular profundo.
3. Coloque la ranura alrededor del cordón (D). (Consulte la parte 2, paso 3 de la ilustración).
4. Vuelva a doblar la solapa sobre la malla (consulte la parte 2, paso 4 de la ilustración). El adhesivo es reversible 

para poder ajustar el cierre de la ranura varias veces. Extienda la curva grande de la malla de forma que se ajuste 
perfectamente al ligamento inguinal. A continuación, extienda la malla en su totalidad y sitúela centrada. Para ello, 
coloque el cordón en el orificio central para cubrir completamente todas las áreas débiles.

5. La técnica empleada para fijar la malla (sutura) queda a elección del cirujano. La función autoadhesiva del tejido 
permite la colocación de la malla sin que sea necesaria la fijación, en función del tamaño del defecto, de la posición 
de la hernia y de la calidad de las estructuras anatómicas. Puede que no se haya determinado la compatibilidad 
con otros productos de fijación. La utilización de otros medios de fijación para los que no se haya determinado la 
compatibilidad puede dañar la malla. Se recomienda fijar la malla a una distancia de aproximadamente 1 cm del 
borde de la malla.

PRECAUCIÓN: Con el fin de mantener la elasticidad y la porosidad del refuerzo, no se debe estirar 
demasiado la malla al colocarla. Debe aplicarse una tensión moderada y homogénea en todas 
las direcciones para lograr la fijación y compensar la contracción de la herida durante el proceso 
de cicatrización.

PRECAUCIÓN: Compruebe que la malla esté debidamente fijada. Para evitar lesiones, proceda 
con cautela al fijar el producto en presencia de nervios o vasos.
6. La ranura también se puede suturar alrededor del cordón con un punto, dependiendo del caso.
Malla rectangular:
1. Esta malla puede utilizarse entera o cortarse al tamaño que se necesite. El cirujano deberá garantizar la 

superposición necesaria de la malla más allá de los bordes del defecto conforme a su práctica.

PRECAUCIÓN: La colocación de la malla debe garantizar la superposición necesaria más allá de 
los bordes del defecto conforme a la práctica del cirujano. 
2. La malla puede fijarse al ligamento de Cooper o al plano muscular anterior. Se puede realizar la fijación entre el 

plano muscular posterior y el plano de la aponeurosis anterior (músculo oblicuo externo).
3. La técnica empleada para fijar la malla (sutura) queda a elección del cirujano. La función autoadhesiva del tejido 

permite la colocación de la malla sin que sea necesaria la fijación, en función del tamaño del defecto, de la posición de 
la hernia y de la calidad de las estructuras anatómicas. Puede que no se haya determinado la compatibilidad con otros 
productos de fijación. La utilización de otros medios de fijación para los que no se haya determinado la compatibilidad 
puede dañar la malla. Se recomienda fijar la malla a una distancia de aproximadamente 1 cm del borde de la malla.

PRECAUCIÓN: Con el fin de mantener la elasticidad y la porosidad del refuerzo, no se debe estirar 
demasiado la malla al colocarla. Debe aplicarse una tensión moderada y homogénea en todas 
las direcciones para lograr la fijación y compensar la contracción de la herida durante el proceso 
de cicatrización.

PRECAUCIÓN: Compruebe que la malla esté debidamente fijada. Para evitar lesiones, proceda 
con cautela al fijar el producto en presencia de nervios o vasos.
MÉTODO DE ESTERILIZACIÓN
La malla de polipropileno autoadhesiva ProGrip™ es un producto estéril de un solo uso. Se ha esterilizado mediante 
óxido de etileno. No reesterilizar.
SEGUIMIENTO
La malla de polipropileno autoadhesiva ProGrip™ está diseñada para una implantación permanente. No se ha diseñado 
para extraerla, repararla o sustituirla en condiciones de uso normales. No precisa de un seguimiento específico. El 
criterio médico y la práctica clínica habitual inherente a las intervenciones quirúrgicas de hernias determinarán si es 
necesario realizar un seguimiento y, en su caso, de qué tipo.
ALMACENAMIENTO
La malla de polipropileno autoadhesiva ProGrip™ no requiere condiciones de almacenamiento especiales.
COMPATIBILIDAD CON EXPLORACIONES POR RESONANCIA MAGNÉTICA (RM)
La malla de polipropileno autoadhesiva ProGrip™ no plantea riesgos conocidos ocasionados por la exposición 
a entornos de resonancia magnética (RM). Producto clasificado como Seguro para RM.
TRAZABILIDAD
En el envase de cada producto hay fijada una etiqueta de trazabilidad que identifica el tipo y el número de lote del 
producto. Esta etiqueta debe añadirse a la historia clínica permanente del paciente para identificar claramente el 
producto implantado.
Con el envase de cada producto se incluye además una tarjeta de implante del paciente. Se le entregará al paciente al 
que se le ha implantado el producto en el momento del alta hospitalaria si así lo exigen las leyes federales, nacionales 
o locales aplicables. La tarjeta de implante del paciente contiene información identificativa del producto y la dirección 
de un sitio web con información adicional para el paciente.
Los residentes europeos pueden consultar el Resumen sobre seguridad y funcionamiento clínico (SSCP) de este 
producto en el sitio web de EUDAMED: https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed.

Zelfhechtende polypropyleenmesh
LEES DE VOLGENDE INFORMATIE ZORGVULDIG DOOR VOORDAT U HET PRODUCT IN GEBRUIK NEEMT.

BELANGRIJK!
Dit boekje is samengesteld om u te helpen bij het gebruik van dit product. Het dient niet als naslagwerk voor 
chirurgische technieken.
Dit hulpmiddel is ontworpen, getest en vervaardigd om te worden gebruikt bij slechts één patiënt. Het opnieuw 
gebruiken, verwerken en/of steriliseren van dit hulpmiddel kan leiden tot een verminderde of onjuiste werking ervan 
met patiëntletsel tot gevolg en brengt het risico van besmetting en patiëntinfectie met zich mee. Dit hulpmiddel niet 
opnieuw gebruiken, verwerken of steriliseren.
BESCHRIJVING
Zelfhechtende ProGrip™-polypropyleenmesh is ontworpen voor extraperitoneale plaatsing van mesh via een open 
anterieure benadering. 
Zelfhechtende ProGrip™-polypropyleenmesh is verkrijgbaar in 2 vormen: 

 - Op maat gesneden, ellipsvormige mesh met zelfhechtende overlappende flap: rechter (PP1208DR-code) of 
linker (PP1208DL-code) anatomische zijde. 

De op maat gesneden, ellipsvormige meshes met overlappende flap zijn vervaardigd van niet-
resorbeerbaar, gebreid polypropyleenmonofilament en met aan één zijde resorbeerbare grips van 
polymelkzuurmonofilament. Op de mediale rand is een markering van gekleurd (groen) garen aanwezig.

 - Rechthoekige mesh (code PP1509G).
Deze mesh is vervaardigd van een niet-resorbeerbaar, gebreid polypropyleenmonofilament en met aan één zijde 
resorbeerbare grips van polymelkzuurmonofilament.
Het niet-resorbeerbare textiel is ontworpen om langdurige versteviging van zacht weefsel te waarborgen. Het 
macroporeuze textiel zorgt voor de sterkte die nodig is om tijdens de gehele genezingsperiode weerstand te bieden aan 
de biomechanische spanningen en maakt tevens weefselingroei mogelijk. Het is de bedoeling dat terwijl het textiel 
zich integreert met zijn omgeving de ingroei van gastheerweefsel sterkte gaat bieden aan de reparatie.
De grips van polymelkzuurmonofilament maken de plaatsing en positionering van de mesh mogelijk en dragen bij aan 
de fixatie van de overlappende flap en de mesh aan het omringende weefsel gedurende ten minste acht (8) weken. 
De grips van polymelkzuur zijn bioresorbeerbaar. In de loop van de tijd resorberen ze in vivo door hydrolyse en worden 
door het lichaam omgezet in CO2 en H2O. Preklinisch onderzoek heeft aangetoond dat het polymelkzuurmateriaal 
zo goed als helemaal resorbeert binnen 36 tot 50 maanden na de implantatie. Er zijn tal van factoren die de 
resorptiesnelheid beïnvloeden, waaronder patiëntgerelateerde factoren.
De markering van gekleurd (groen) garen op de mediale rand van de op maat gesneden mesh helpt bij de oriëntatie.
De details over de samenstelling hieronder hebben betrekking op de geschatte maximale hoeveelheid per materiaal 
en stof waaraan een patiënt blootgesteld kan worden wanneer 1  zelfhechtende ProGrip™-polypropyleenmesh met de 
grootste maat (d.w.z. PP1509G) wordt geïmplanteerd. Deze hoeveelheden kunnen kleiner zijn bij kleinere maten of als 
de mesh voorafgaand aan de implantatie door de arts op maat wordt geknipt.
Samenstelling mesh: polypropyleenmonofilament (tot 0,567 g) | resorbeerbare grips van polymelkzuurmonofilament 
(tot 0,446 g) | alleen voor codes PP1208DR en PP1208DL: markering van gekleurd (groen) polyestergaren (0,005 g).
Zelfhechtende ProGrip™-polypropyleenmesh is, wat betreft de kans op recidief, minstens even doeltreffend als 
de therapeutische alternatieven (reparatie met mesh en reparatie met alleen hechtdraad), indien gebruikt zoals 
aangegeven. Het succes van een breukreparatie, ongeacht of er mesh wordt gebruikt, hangt echter af van een aantal 
factoren, waaronder de operatietechniek en de comorbiditeit van de patiënt.
INDICATIES
Zelfhechtende ProGrip™-polypropyleenmesh is bedoeld voor het verstevigen van zachte weefsels op plaatsen van de 
buikwand waar ze zijn verzwakt, bij ingrepen voor liesbreukreparatie via een anterieure spanningsvrije benadering.
CONTRA-INDICATIES

 - Omdat zelfhechtende ProGrip™-polypropyleenmesh niet meerekt bij groei, is het gebruik ervan niet geschikt 
voor patiënten die in de groei zijn of zwanger zijn.

 - Lichaamsvreemde materialen kunnen bij aanwezigheid van bacteriën infecties veroorzaken of verergeren. 
Daarom is zelfhechtende ProGrip™-polypropyleenmesh niet geschikt voor gebruik op een geïnfecteerde of 
besmette plek. Bovendien moet dit product worden gebruikt met dien verstande dat de mesh bij infectie 
mogelijk moet worden verwijderd.

 - Zelfhechtende ProGrip™-polypropyleenmesh is niet bestemd voor gebruik voor de reparatie van breuken via 
een laparoscopische benadering.

MOGELIJKE COMPLICATIES
De mogelijke complicaties gerelateerd aan het gebruik van de zelfhechtende ProGrip™-polypropyleenmesh zijn 
dezelfde als die doorgaans in verband worden gebracht met chirurgisch implanteerbare mesh: acute en chronische pijn, 
allergische reactie op componenten van het product, extrusie/erosie, hematoom, infectie, ontsteking, recidief en/of 
seroom. Er kunnen zich nog andere mogelijke complicaties voordoen die verband houden met de chirurgische ingreep.
De incidentie en ernst van complicaties kunnen variëren afhankelijk van verschillende factoren, waaronder het type 
en de grootte van het defect, de fixatie van de mesh, de chirurgische techniek en patiëntgerelateerde factoren (bv. 
comorbiditeiten). Er dient een grondige beoordeling van de medische voorgeschiedenis en toestand van elke patiënt 
plaats te vinden om de geschiktheid voor implantatie van dit hulpmiddel te bepalen. De behandeling van complicaties 
kan een of meer revisie-operaties vereisen, die de complicaties niet noodzakelijkerwijs oplossen en die de kans op 
latere complicaties met zich kunnen meebrengen. Omdat dit een permanent implantaat is dat ontworpen is om te 
integreren met weefsel, kan significante dissectie noodzakelijk zijn indien de mesh geheel of gedeeltelijk moet worden 
verwijderd. Het is belangrijk om patiënten volledig te informeren over mogelijke complicaties.
Alle ongewenste voorvallen en ernstige incidenten die met betrekking tot het hulpmiddel plaatsvinden, dienen 
te worden gemeld bij de fabrikant en/of de bevoegde instantie in het land waar de patiënt gevestigd is, zoals van 
toepassing volgens de nationale of lokale regelgeving.
WAARSCHUWINGEN
1. Gebruik het hulpmiddel niet na de vermelde vervaldatum.
2. Het hulpmiddel wordt geleverd in een dubbele steriele verpakking. Controleer bij ontvangst of de verpakking niet 

is geopend of is beschadigd en of de verzegeling nog intact is. Het hulpmiddel niet gebruiken als de verpakking 
geopend of beschadigd is, of als de verpakking niet intact lijkt te zijn.

3. Open de laatste verpakking uitsluitend als u op het punt staat de mesh te gaan plaatsen en hanteer de mesh met 
schone, steriele handschoenen en instrumenten.

4. De mesh is niet ontworpen voor de reparatie van stomabreuken.
5. De mesh is niet bedoeld voor het repareren van een bekkenbodemverzakking of voor de behandeling van 

stress-urine-incontinentie.
6. Plaats de mesh niet zo dat deze in rechtstreeks contact komt met de ingewanden. Rechtstreeks contact met 

de ingewanden kan leiden tot adhesies, fistelvorming en darmobstructie. Implanteer de mesh niet op een 
intraperitoneale plaats. Bij implantatie op een preperitoneale locatie moet de mesh worden geplaatst met de grips 
richting de spierfascie, waarbij de mesh volledig wordt bedekt door het peritoneum.

7. Het is belangrijk dat de chirurg er bij patiënten met een kinderwens rekening mee houdt dat dit product niet 
voldoende meerekt.

8. De mesh moet zorgvuldig en voldoende worden gefixeerd. Ga voorzichtig te werk om letsel te voorkomen als u het 
hulpmiddel bevestigt in de buurt van zenuwen of bloedvaten.

9. Om de elasticiteit en poreusheid van de versterking te behouden, mag bij plaatsing de mesh niet overmatig 
worden uitgerekt. Houd er rekening mee dat de wond bij het genezen krimpt. Zorg daarom voor een middelmatige, 
gelijkmatige fixatiespanning in alle richtingen.

10. De mesh moet de randen van het defect voldoende overlappen, volgens de werkwijze van de chirurg.
11. Als een op maat gesneden mesh in de gewenste afmetingen wordt geknipt, moet men extra voorzichtig zijn om 

het naaiwerk te behouden teneinde het recidiefrisico te beperken.
12. Als een op maat gesneden mesh in de gewenste afmetingen wordt geknipt, mag de groene markering niet worden 

doorgeknipt, aangezien deze dan los zou kunnen raken van de basisstof. Als de mesh op maat wordt geknipt, is de 
groene markering mogelijk niet meer aanwezig en kunt u deze niet meer gebruiken als hulp.

13.  Ongebruikt product, explantaat en verpakking zijn mogelijk biologisch gevaarlijk afval. Behandel en werp deze 
producten weg met de benodigde voorzorgsmaatregelen overeenkomstig de gangbare medische praktijk en de van 
toepassing zijnde nationale of lokale wet- en regelgeving inzake de afvoer van verpakkingen en medisch afval.

VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN
1. Dit hulpmiddel mag alleen worden gebruikt door artsen die ervaring hebben met de chirurgische procedures en 

technieken die nodig zijn voor de toepassing van chirurgische mesh.
2. Dit hulpmiddel mag alleen worden gebruikt door ervaren artsen en op eigen verantwoordelijkheid.

1  SCHEMATISCH OVERZICHT
A) MUSCULI OBLIQUI INTERNI
B) MUSCULUS OBLIQUUS EXTERNUS 
C) CUTANE INCISIE 
D) ZAADSTRENG 
E) GROTE CURVE 

 GEBRUIK IN STAPPEN
Op maat gesneden mesh:
Op het label van de mesh met een zelfhechtende flap staat vermeld of het een rechter- of linkermesh betreft: “RIGHT” 
verwijst naar de rechterkant van de patiënt en “LEFT” naar de linkerkant van de patiënt.
1. Deze mesh kan in zijn geheel worden gebruikt of op de vereiste afmetingen worden geknipt. De chirurg moet 

ervoor zorgen dat de mesh de randen van het defect voldoende overlapt, volgens zijn of haar werkwijze.

LET OP: De mesh moet de randen van het defect voldoende overlappen, volgens de werkwijze 
van de chirurg. 

LET OP: Als een op maat gesneden mesh op de gewenste afmetingen wordt geknipt, moet men 
extra voorzichtig zijn om het naaiwerk te behouden teneinde het recidiefrisico te beperken.

LET OP: Als een op maat gesneden mesh in de gewenste afmetingen wordt geknipt, mag de 
groene markering niet worden doorgeknipt, aangezien deze dan los zou kunnen raken van 
de basisstof. Als de mesh op maat wordt geknipt, is de groene markering mogelijk niet meer 
aanwezig en kunt u deze niet meer gebruiken als hulp.
2. De mesh moet als volgt worden gepresenteerd: sleuf omhoog, flap open, markering van gekleurd (groen) garen 

richting de pubis, en de zijde met de grips richting het diepe-spiervlak.
3. Breng de sleuf passend aan rond de zaadstreng (D). (Zie de afbeelding in sectie 2, stap 3.)
4. Vouw de flap om tegen de mesh (zie de afbeelding in sectie 2, stap 4). De “gripping” is omkeerbaar zodat de 

sluiting van de slit meerdere keren kan worden aangepast. Spreid de grote curve van de mesh zodanig uit dat 
hij perfect aansluit op het ligamentum inguinale. Spreid vervolgens de mesh helemaal uit en centreer de mesh 
door de funiculus spermaticus (zaadstreng) in de centrale opening te positioneren teneinde alle zwakke gebieden 
volledig af te dekken.

5. De chirurg bepaalt de gewenste bevestigingstechniek voor de mesh (hechtingen). Dankzij de zelfhechtende 
werking van de stof is het mogelijk de mesh zonder fixatie te positioneren, afhankelijk van de grootte van het 
defect, de positie van de breuk en de kwaliteit van de anatomische structuren. Compatibiliteit met andere 
fixatiehulpmiddelen is mogelijk niet vastgesteld. Gebruik van andere fixatiemiddelen dan die waarvan de 
compatibiliteit is vastgesteld, kan leiden tot beschadiging van de mesh. Het wordt aanbevolen om de mesh op 
ongeveer 1 cm afstand van de rand van de mesh te bevestigen.

LET OP: Bij de plaatsing moet de mesh niet overmatig worden uitgerekt, zodat de elasticiteit 
en poreusheid van de versterking behouden blijven. Houd er rekening mee dat de wond bij 
het genezen krimpt. Zorg daarom voor een middelmatige, gelijkmatige fixatiespanning in alle 
richtingen.

LET OP: De mesh moet zorgvuldig en voldoende worden gefixeerd. Ga voorzichtig te werk om 
letsel te voorkomen als u het hulpmiddel bevestigt in de buurt van zenuwen of bloedvaten.
6. Afhankelijk van de casus kan de sleuf ook rond de zaadstreng worden vastgehecht met één hechting.
Rechthoekige mesh:
1. Deze mesh kan in zijn geheel worden gebruikt of op de vereiste afmetingen worden geknipt. De chirurg moet 

ervoor zorgen dat de mesh de randen van het defect voldoende overlapt, volgens zijn of haar werkwijze.

LET OP: De mesh moet de randen van het defect voldoende overlappen, volgens de werkwijze 
van de chirurg. 
2. De mesh kan worden vastgezet aan het ligament van Cooper en/of het anterieure spiervlak. Er kan ook fixatie 

worden gebruikt tussen het posterieure spiervlak en het anterieure aponeurotische spiervlak (musculus obliquus 
externus).

3. De chirurg bepaalt de gewenste bevestigingstechniek voor de mesh (hechtingen). Dankzij de zelfhechtende 
werking van de stof is het mogelijk de mesh zonder fixatie te positioneren, afhankelijk van de grootte van het 
defect, de positie van de breuk en de kwaliteit van de anatomische structuren. Compatibiliteit met andere 
fixatiehulpmiddelen is mogelijk niet vastgesteld. Gebruik van andere fixatiemiddelen dan die waarvan de 
compatibiliteit is vastgesteld, kan leiden tot beschadiging van de mesh. Het wordt aanbevolen om de mesh op 
ongeveer 1 cm afstand van de rand van de mesh te bevestigen.

LET OP: Bij de plaatsing moet de mesh niet overmatig worden uitgerekt, zodat de elasticiteit 
en poreusheid van de versterking behouden blijven. Houd er rekening mee dat de wond bij 
het genezen krimpt. Zorg daarom voor een middelmatige, gelijkmatige fixatiespanning in 
alle richtingen.

LET OP: De mesh moet zorgvuldig en voldoende worden gefixeerd. Ga voorzichtig te werk om 
letsel te voorkomen als u het hulpmiddel bevestigt in de buurt van zenuwen of bloedvaten.
STERILISATIEMETHODE
Zelfhechtende ProGrip™-polypropyleenmesh is een steriel hulpmiddel voor eenmalig gebruik. Het hulpmiddel is 
gesteriliseerd met ethyleenoxide. Niet opnieuw steriliseren.
FOLLOW-UP
Zelfhechtende ProGrip™-polypropyleenmesh is bedoeld voor permanente implantatie. Bij normaal gebruik hoeft de 
mesh niet te worden verwijderd, gerepareerd of vervangen. Er is geen specifieke follow-up nodig voor het hulpmiddel. 
De noodzaak en modaliteiten van follow-up van de patiënt dienen te worden vastgesteld op grond van het medisch 
oordeel en conform de algemeen aanvaarde medische praktijk bij operaties van breuken.
OPSLAG
Voor zelfhechtende ProGrip™-polypropyleenmesh gelden geen speciale bewaarcondities.
COMPATIBILITEIT MET MRI (MAGNETISCHE-RESONANTIEBEELDVORMING)
Zelfhechtende ProGrip™-polypropyleenmesh levert geen bekende gevaren op als gevolg van blootstelling aan een 
omgeving met magnetische resonantie (MR). Het hulpmiddel is geclassificeerd als MR-veilig.
TRACEERBAARHEID
De verpakking van elk hulpmiddel is voorzien van een traceerbaarheidsetiket waarop het type en partijnummer van 
het instrument staan vermeld. Dit label moet op het permanente medisch dossier van de patiënt worden geplakt om 
duidelijk aan te geven welk hulpmiddel is geïmplanteerd.
In iedere hulpmiddelverpakking is ook een patiënt-implantaatkaart bijgesloten. Deze kaart dient bij ontslag uit het 
ziekenhuis te worden verstrekt aan de patiënt bij wie de mesh is geïmplanteerd, indien de toepasselijke nationale of 
lokale regelgeving dit vereisen. Op deze patiënt-implantaatkaart staan gegevens ter identificatie van het hulpmiddel 
en ook het adres van een website waar de patiënt terecht kan voor aanvullende informatie.
Voor personen woonachtig in Europa: Nadat de EUDAMED-website is gelanceerd, vindt u het overzicht van de 
veiligheids- en de klinische prestaties (SSCP) voor dit hulpmiddel op https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed.

Självgreppande polypropennät
LÄS NOGGRANT IGENOM FÖLJANDE INFORMATION INNAN PRODUKTEN ANVÄNDS.

VIKTIGT!
Denna broschyr är utformad för att hjälpa dig använda denna produkt. Den är inte en referens till kirurgiska tekniker.
Denna enhet har utformats, testats och tillverkats för att användas på en enda patient. Återanvändning eller 
reprocessering eller omsterilisering av denna enhet kan leda till fel på enheten med påföljande personskada 
hos patienten och kan medföra en risk för kontaminering och för att patienten infekteras. Denna enhet får inte 
återanvändas, reprocessas eller omsteriliseras.
BESKRIVNING
Det självgreppande polypropennätet ProGrip™ är utformat för extraperitoneal placering av nät genom öppet anteriort 
förfarande. 
Det självgreppande polypropennätet ProGrip™ finns tillgängligt i två former: 

 - Förklippt ellipsformat nät med slits och självgreppande och överlappande flik: Höger (nr PP1208DR) eller 
vänster (nr PP1208DL) anatomisk sida. 

De förklippta elliptiska näten med slits och överlappande flik är tillverkade av stickat, icke-resorberbart 
polypropenmonofilament och resorberbara grepp av polylaktidmonofilament på en av sidorna. En färgad 
(grön) markör finns på nätets mediala kant, beroende på modell.

 - Rektangulärt nät (nr PP1509G).
Nätet är tillverkat av stickat, icke-resorberbart polypropenmonofilament och resorberbara grepp av 
polylaktidmonofilament på en av sidorna.
Den icke-resorberbara textilen är utformad för att säkerställa långsiktig förstärkning av mjukvävnad. Den makroporösa 
textilen ger den hållfasthet som krävs för att stå emot biomekaniska påfrestningar under hela läkningsperioden, 
samtidigt som den möjliggör vävnadsinväxt. Avsikten är att allt eftersom textilen integreras ska inväxt av värdvävnad 
öka reparationens hållfasthet.
Greppen av polylaktidmonofilament underlättar placering och positionering av nätet samt bidrar till att fixera 
den överlappande fliken och nätet vid omgivande vävnad under minst åtta (8) veckor. Greppen av polylaktid 
är bioresorberbara. Med tiden resorberas de in vivo genom hydrolys och metaboliseras av kroppen till CO2 och 
H2O. Prekliniska studier har visat att merparten av polylaktidmaterialet resorberas inom 36 till 50 månader efter 
implantation. Resorptionsperioden beror dock på flera faktorer, bland annat patientrelaterade faktorer.
Markören (grön) av färgat garn på det förklippta nätets mediala kant underlättar orienteringen av nätet.
Den detaljerade sammansättningen i listan nedan avser den uppskattade maxmängd av varje material och ämne som 
patienten kan exponeras för när en (1) enhet av den största storleken av det självgreppande polypropennätet ProGrip™ 
implanteras (dvs. PP1509G). Dessa mängder kan vara lägre för mindre storlekar eller former eller om nätet klipps av 
läkaren före implantationen.
Nätets sammansättning: garn av polypropenmonofilament (upp till 0,567 g) | resorberbara grepp av 
polylaktidmonofilament (upp till 0,446 g) | endast nr PP1208DR och PP1208DL: Markör (grön) av färgat polyestergarn 
(0,005 g).
Det självgreppande nätet ProGrip™ är åtminstone lika effektivt, sett till recidivfrekvens, som sina behandlingsalternativ 
(reparation med nät och reparation med endast sutur) när det används som avsett. För alla bråckreparationer, oavsett 
om ett nät används eller inte, finns det dock ett antal faktorer som påverkar framgången, däribland operationsteknik 
och patientens komorbiditeter.
INDIKATIONER
Det självgreppande polypropennätet ProGrip™ är avsett att användas för förstärkning av mjukvävnad i bukväggen 
där det finns en svaghet, vid ingrepp som involverar reparation av ljumsk- och ärrbråck via anteriort tensionsfritt 
förfarande.
KONTRAINDIKATIONER

 - Eftersom det självgreppande polypropennätet ProGrip™ inte kommer att tänjas för att tillåta tillväxt är det inte 
lämpligt för användning hos patienter som växer eller är gravida.

 - Alla främmande material kan leda till eller förlänga infektion i närvaro av bakteriell kontaminering och därför 
bör eventuellt det självgreppande polypropennätet ProGrip™ inte användas i ett infekterat eller kontaminerat 
område. Vidare ska denna produkt användas med beaktande av att en infektion kan kräva avlägsnande av 
nätet.

 - Det självgreppande polypropennätet ProGrip™ är inte avsett att användas vid laparoskopisk bråckplastik.
MÖJLIGA KOMPLIKATIONER
Möjliga komplikationer förknippade med användning av det självgreppande polypropennätet ProGrip™ är de som 
normalt förknippas med kirurgiskt implanterbara nät: akut och kronisk smärta, allergisk reaktion mot komponenterna 
i produkten, utdragning/erosion, hematom, infektion, inflammation, recidiv eller serom. Andra möjliga komplikationer 
förknippade med det kirurgiska ingreppet kan uppstå.
Förekomsten och svårighetsgraden av komplikationer kan bero på många faktorer, inklusive men inte begränsat till 
defektens typ och storlek, nätfixeringen, den kirurgiska tekniken och patientrelaterade faktorer (t.ex. komorbiditeter). 
En grundlig bedömning av varje patients medicinska historia och tillstånd bör göras för att fastställa lämpligheten 
för implantation av denna enhet. Behandlingen av komplikationer kan kräva en eller flera revisionsoperationer, som 
kanske inte nödvändigtvis löser komplikationerna och kan innebära risker för efterföljande komplikationer. Eftersom 
implantatet är permanent och utformat för att integreras i vävnader kan omfattande dissektion krävas om implantatet 
måste avlägsnas helt eller delvis. Det är viktigt att patienter får fullständig information om möjliga komplikationer.
Alla eventuella biverkningar eller allvarliga incidenter som uppstår i samband med enheten ska rapporteras till 
tillverkaren och/eller den behöriga myndigheten i landet där patienten är bosatt, enligt gällande regionala, nationella 
eller lokala bestämmelser.
VARNINGAR
1. Enheten får inte användas efter det utgångsdatum som anges på märkningen.
2. Enheten levereras i en dubbel sterilförpackning. När du får en leverans ska du säkerställa att förpackningen inte 

är öppnad eller skadad och bibehåller sin förseglade integritet. Enheten får inte användas om förpackningen har 
öppnats eller skadats eller om förpackningens integritet förefaller vara äventyrad.

3. Öppna inte den sista förpackningen förrän precis innan nätets placering och hantera nätet med rena sterila 
handskar och instrument.

4. Nätet är inte utformat för reparation av parastomala bråck.
5. Nätet är inte avsett för reparation av prolaps av bäckenorgan och behandling av ansträngningsinkontinens.
6. Placera inte nätet i direkt kontakt med inälvorna. Direktkontakt med inälvor kan leda till risker för adherenser, 

fistelbildning och tarmobstruktion. Nätet får inte implanteras i intraperitonealt läge. Vid implantation 
i preperitonealt läge ska nätet placeras med greppen mot muskelfascian och så att nätet täcks helt av peritoneum.

7. För kvinnor som planerar framtida graviditeter ska kirurgen vara medveten om att den här produkten inte kommer 
att tänjas tillräckligt när patienten växer.

8. Var noga med att säkerställa att nätet är korrekt fixerat. För att undvika skada ska försiktighet iakttas om enheten 
fixeras i närheten av nerver och/eller blodkärl.

9. För att bevara förstärkningens elasticitet och porositet ska nätet inte sträckas för mycket när det läggs på plats. 
Sträck måttligt och lika mycket i alla riktningar vid fixering, för att kompensera för att såret krymper under 
läkningsprocessen.

10. Nätet ska ge nödvändig överlappning bortom defektens kanter, enligt kirurgens praxis.
11. Om ett förklippt nät klipps till ska särskild försiktighet iakttas så att sömmarna bevaras, för att begränsa risken 

för recidiv.
12. Om ett förklippt nät klipps till får inga snitt göras i den gröna markeringen, eftersom den skulle kunna lossna från 

bastextilen. Om nätet har klippts till kanske den gröna markeringen inte längre finns kvar, vilket kan försämra 
nätets funktion.

13.  Oanvända produkter, explantat och förpackningar kan utgöra potentiellt farligt biologiskt avfall. Hantera och 
kassera dem med nödvändiga försiktighetsåtgärder i enlighet med godkänd medicinsk praxis och gällande lokala, 
nationella och regionala lagar och föreskrifter avseende bortskaffande av förpackningar och medicinskt avfall.

FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER
1. Användarna ska vara förtrogna med kirurgiska procedurer och tekniker som inbegriper användning av kirurgiska 

nät innan den här enheten används.
2. Enheten ska endast användas av erfarna praktiserande läkare under eget ansvar.

1  SCHEMATISK BILD
A) M. OBLIQUUS INTERNUS
B) M. OBLIQUUS EXTERNUS 
C) HUDSNITT 
D) FUNICULUS SPERMATICUS 
E) STOR KURVA 

 OPERATIONSSTEG
Förklippt nät:
För nätet med självgreppande flik identifieras höger och vänster nät på märkningen: ”RIGHT” (höger) betyder 
patientens högra sida och ”LEFT” (vänster) betyder patientens vänstra sida.
1. Detta nät kan användas helt eller klippt till de dimensioner som behövs. Kirurgen ska säkerställa nödvändig 

överlappning av nätet bortom defektens kanter, enligt praxis.

OBS! Nätet ska ge nödvändig överlappning bortom defektens kanter, enligt kirurgens praxis. 

OBS! Om ett förklippt nät klipps till ska särskild försiktighet iakttas så att sömmarna bevaras, 
för att begränsa risken för recidiv.

OBS! Om ett förklippt nät klipps till får inga snitt göras i den gröna markeringen, eftersom den 
skulle kunna lossna från bastextilen. Om nätet har klippts till kanske den gröna markeringen 
inte längre finns kvar, vilket kan försämra nätets funktion.
2. Nätet ska orienteras med slitsen uppåt, fliken öppen, markören (grön) av färgat garn mot os pubis och greppsidan 

vänd mot det djupa muskelplanet.
3. För slitsen runt funiculus spermaticus (D). (Se bilden, avsnitt 2, steg 3).
4. Vik tillbaka fliken över nätet (Se bilden, avsnitt 2, steg 4). Greppet är reversibelt så att förslutningen av slitsen kan 

justeras flera gånger. Bred ut nätets stora kurva så att den passas in perfekt mot inguinalligamentet. Bred sedan 
ut nätet fullständigt, samtidigt som det centreras genom att sädesledaren placeras i mittenöppningen så att alla 
svaga områden täcks helt.

5. Nätet fixeras med den teknik (sutur) som kirurgen föredrar. Textilens självgreppande egenskap gör det möjligt 
att placera nätet utan fixering, beroende på defektens storlek, bråckets position och de anatomiska strukturernas 
kvalitet. Kompatibiliteten med andra fixeringsenheter har eventuellt inte fastställts. Användning av andra 
fixeringsmetoder än de för vilka kompatibilitet har fastställts kan leda till nätskada. Vi föreslår att nätet fixeras på 
ett avstånd på ca 1 cm från nätets kant.

OBS! För att bevara förstärkningens elasticitet och porositet ska nätet inte sträckas för mycket 
när det läggs på plats. Sträck måttligt och lika mycket i alla riktningar vid fixering, för att 
kompensera för att såret krymper under läkningsprocessen.

OBS! Var noga med att säkerställa att nätet är korrekt fixerat. Undvik skada genom att iaktta 
försiktighet om enheten fixeras i närheten av nerver och/eller blodkärl.
6. Slitsen kan även sutureras fast runt sädesledaren med ett stygn, beroende på det aktuella fallet.
Rektangulärt nät:
1. Detta nät kan användas helt eller klippt till de dimensioner som behövs. Kirurgen ska säkerställa nödvändig 

överlappning av nätet bortom defektens kanter, enligt praxis.

OBS! Nätet ska ge nödvändig överlappning bortom defektens kanter, enligt kirurgens praxis. 
2. Nätet kan fixeras i Coopers ligament eller i det främre muskellagret. Fixering kan även användas mellan det bakre 

muskelplanet och det främre aponeurotiska (m. obliquus externus).
3. Nätet fixeras med den teknik (sutur) som kirurgen föredrar. Textilens självgreppande egenskap gör det möjligt 

att placera nätet utan fixering, beroende på defektens storlek, bråckets position och de anatomiska strukturernas 
kvalitet. Kompatibiliteten med andra fixeringsenheter har eventuellt inte fastställts. Användning av andra 
fixeringsmetoder än de för vilka kompatibilitet har fastställts kan leda till nätskada. Vi föreslår att nätet fixeras på 
ett avstånd på ca 1 cm från nätets kant.

OBS! För att bevara förstärkningens elasticitet och porositet ska nätet inte sträckas för mycket 
när det läggs på plats. Sträck måttligt och lika mycket i alla riktningar vid fixering, för att 
kompensera för att såret krymper under läkningsprocessen.

OBS! Var noga med att säkerställa att nätet är korrekt fixerat. För att undvika skada ska 
försiktighet iakttas om enheten fixeras i närheten av nerver och/eller blodkärl.
STERILISERINGSMETOD
Det självgreppande polypropennätet ProGrip™ är en steril enhet för engångsbruk. Det har steriliserats med etylenoxid. 
Får inte omsteriliseras.
UPPFÖLJNING
Det självgreppande polypropennätet ProGrip™ är avsett för permanent implantation. Det är inte avsett att avlägsnas, 
repareras eller bytas ut vid normala användningsförhållanden. Det fordrar ingen särskild uppföljning. Behovet av 
och de närmare villkoren för patientuppföljning ska fastställas genom medicinsk bedömning och enligt vedertagen 
medicinsk praxis för bråckkirurgi.
FÖRVARING
Det självgreppande polypropennätet ProGrip™ kräver inga särskilda förvaringsförhållanden.
KOMPATIBILITET MED MAGNETRESONANSTOMOGRAFI (MR)
Det självgreppande polypropennätet ProGrip™ innebär inga kända faror vid exponering för magnetresonansmiljö 
(MR-miljö). Det klassificeras som MR-säkert.
SPÅRBARHET
En spårbarhetsetikett sitter på varje enhets förpackning, som identifierar enhetens typ- och lotnummer. Denna etikett 
ska fästas på patientens permanenta journal, för att tydligt identifiera den enhet som implanterades.
Ett patientimplantatkort medföljer också varje enhetsförpackning. Det ska vid utskrivningen lämnas till patienten som 
har fått enheten implanterad, om så krävs enligt gällande regionala, nationella eller lokala bestämmelser. Det här 
patientimplantatkortet innehåller information som möjliggör identifiering av enheten samt adressen till en webbplats 
där patienten hittar ytterligare information.
För personer som bor i Europa: Efter lanseringen av EUDAMED-webbplatsen kommer sammanfattningen av 
säkerhetsmässiga och kliniska prestanda (SSCP) att vara tillgänglig på https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed.

Selvgribende polypropylennet
LÆS FØLGENDE OPLYSNINGER NØJE IGENNEM, INDEN PRODUKTET TAGES I BRUG.

VIGTIGT!
Denne brochure er beregnet som en vejledning i brugen af dette produkt. Den er ikke en vejledning i kirurgiske 
teknikker.
Denne enhed er udelukkende udformet, testet og fremstillet til brug hos en enkelt patient. Genbrug og/eller 
genbehandling og/eller resterilisering af denne enhed kan føre til fejlfunktion, med deraf følgende patientskade, og 
kan skabe risiko for kontaminering og patientinfektion. Enheden må ikke genbruges, genbehandles eller resteriliseres.
BESKRIVELSE
ProGrip™ selvgribende polypropylennet er beregnet til ekstraperitoneal netplacering via åben anterior adgang. 
ProGrip™ selvgribende polypropylennet findes i 2 former: 

 - Forudklippet, elliptisk net med slids med selvgribende, overlappende flig: Højre (PP1208DR-kode) eller venstre 
(PP1208DL-kode) anatomisk side. 

Box size: 260 mm x 300 mm     Overall Size: 1208 mm x 645 mm     Folds to: 151 mm x 215

Myriad Pro: Regular 14pt, 10pt, 8pt, 6pt / Bold Condensed 6pt / Light Condensed 6pt

De forudklippede elliptiske net med slids med overlappende flige består af ikke-absorberbar, strikket 
monofilamentpolypropylen og resorberbare gribere af polymælkesyre på en af deres sider. Der er en farvet 
(grøn) markering på den mediale kant.

 - Rektangulært net (PP1509G-kode).
Nettet består af ikke-absorberbar, strikket monofilamentpolypropylen og resorberbare gribere af polymælkesyre på 
en af sine sider.
Det ikke-absorberbare stof er beregnet til at sikre langsigtet bløddelsforstærkning. Det makroporøse stof afgiver 
den fornødne styrke for at modstå biomekanisk belastning under helingsperioden, mens der gives mulighed 
for vævsindvækst. Efterhånden som stoffet integreres, er det hensigten, at værtsvævsindvæksten giver styrke til 
reparationen.
Griberne af polymælkesyremonofilament gør anbringelse og positionering af nettet lettere og bidrager til fiksering af 
den overlappende flig og nettet til det omliggende væv i mindst 8 uger. Griberne af polymælkesyre er bioresorberbare. 
De resorberes over tid in vivo ved hydrolyse og metaboliseres af kroppen til CO2 og H2O. Prækliniske undersøgelser 
har vist, at polymælkesyrematerialet i det væsentlige resorberes i løbet af 36 til 50 måneder efter implantering. 
Resorbtionsperioden afhænger dog af flere faktorer, herunder patientrelaterede faktorer.
Markeringen af den farvede (grønne) tråd på den mediale kant af det forudklippede net hjælper ved orienteringen.
Den udførlige sammensætning vist nedenfor henviser til den estimerede maksimale mængde af hvert materiale 
og stof, som patienten kan udsættes for, når 1 enhed af den størst mulige størrelse af ProGrip™ selvgribende 
polypropylennet er implanteret (dvs. PP1509G). Disse mængder kan være mindre for mindre størrelser eller former, 
eller hvis nettet er tilklippet af lægen inden implantering.
Netsammensætning: Monofilamenttråd af polypropylen (op til 0,567 g) | resorberbare gribere af 
polymælkesyremonofilament (op til 0,446 g) | kun for koderne PP1208DR og PP1208DL: Markering af farvet (grøn) 
tråd (0,005 g).
ProGrip™ selvgribende polypropylennet er mindst lige så effektivt med hensyn til recidivraten som dets 
behandlingsmæssige alternativer (reparation med net og reparation kun med sutur), når det anvendes som angivet. 
Succesen ved enhver form for reparation af hernier, uanset om der bruges net eller ej, afhænger dog af flere faktorer, 
herunder kirurgisk teknik og patientens komorbiditeter.
INDIKATIONER
ProGrip™ selvgribende polypropylennet er beregnet til brug ved forstærkning af abdominalvæggens bløddele, hvor der 
eksisterer en svækkelse, i procedurer, der involverer reparation af ingvinalhernier via anterior tensionsfri adgang.
KONTRAINDIKATIONER

 - Da ProGrip™ selvgribende polypropylennet ikke strækker sig for at tilpasse sig vækst, er det ikke velegnet til 
anvendelse hos patienter i voksealderen eller ved graviditet.

 - Alle fremmedlegemer kan forstærke eller forlænge infektion, hvis der er bakteriel kontaminering, og derfor 
er brugen af ProGrip™ selvgribende polypropylennet ikke velegnet til et inficeret eller kontamineret område. 
Endvidere bør dette produkt anvendes med tanke på, at nettet muligvis skal fjernes ved infektion.

 - ProGrip™ selvgribende polypropylennet er ikke tiltænkt til anvendelse til laparoskopisk reparation af hernier.
MULIGE KOMPLIKATIONER
De mulige komplikationer, der er forbundet med anvendelsen af ProGrip™ selvgribende polypropylennet, er dem, 
der typisk er forbundet med kirurgisk implanterbare net: akutte og kroniske smerter, allergiske reaktioner over for 
produktets komponenter, ekstrudering/erosion, hæmatom, infektion, inflammation, recidiv og/eller serom. Andre 
mulige komplikationer forbundet med den kirurgiske procedure kan forekomme.
Forekomsten og sværhedsgraden af komplikationer kan afhænge af flere faktorer, herunder, men ikke begrænset 
til, typen og placeringen af defekten, netfikseringen, den kirurgiske teknik og patientrelaterede faktorer (f.eks. 
komorbiditeter). En grundig vurdering af den enkelte patients medicinske historik og helbred skal foretages for at 
fastslå, om det vil være hensigtsmæssigt at implantere denne enhed. Behandling af komplikationer kan kræve en eller 
flere revisionsoperationer som ikke nødvendigvis vil afhjælpe komplikationerne og kan udgøre en risiko for tilstødende 
komplikationer. Da det er et permanent implantat, der er beregnet til vokse sammen med vævet, kan det være 
nødvendigt at foretage en signifikant dissektion, hvis det er nødvendigt med en delvis eller hel fjernelse af nettet. Det er 
vigtigt at give patienten fyldestgørende oplysninger om mulige komplikationer.
Alle bivirkninger eller alvorlige hændelser, som forekommer i forbindelse med enheden, skal rapporteres til fabrikanten 
og/eller den kompetente myndighed i det land, hvor patienten har hjemsted, i henhold til lokale, regionale og 
nationale bestemmelser.
ADVARSLER
1. Anvend ikke enheden efter udløbsdatoen, som er angivet på etiketten.
2. Enheden leveres i en steril dobbeltemballage. Efter modtagelsen skal man kontrollere, at emballagen ikke er åben 

eller beskadiget, og at forseglingen er intakt. Enheden må ikke anvendes, hvis emballagen er åben eller beskadiget, 
eller hvis emballagens integritet ser ud til at være kompromitteret.

3. Det anbefales kun at åbne den sidste emballage ved anlæggelsen af nettet og at håndtere nettet med rene, sterile 
handsker og instrumenter.

4. Nettet er ikke beregnet til reparation af parastomal herniedannelse.
5. Nettet er ikke beregnet til reparation af prolaps i bækkenorganet samt behandling af stressinkontinens.
6. Placer ikke nettet i direkte kontakt med viscera. Direkte kontakt med viscera kan medføre risiko for adhæsioner, 

fisteldannelse og tarmobstruktion. Implanter ikke nettet i en intra-peritoneal position. Når der implanteres 
præperitonealt, skal nettet placeres med griberne mod musklens fascia, hvorved nettet dækkes fuldstændigt af 
peritoneum.

7. Ved brug hos kvinder, som planlægger fremtidig graviditet, skal kirurgen være opmærksom på, at dette produkt 
ikke strækker sig nok i takt med, at patienten vokser.

8. Sørg for, at nettet er passende fikseret. For at undgå skader skal der udvises forsigtighed, hvis enheden fikseres 
i nærheden af nerver eller kar.

9. Når det placeres, bør nettet ikke overstrækkes af hensyn til opretholdelse af elasticiteten og porøsiteten af 
forstærkningen. Til fiksering skal der foretages en moderat og ensartet stramning i alle retninger for at tage hensyn 
til sårsammentrækning under helingsprocessen.

10. Nettet bør sikre den nødvendige overlapning udover defektens kanter og ud fra kirurgens praksis.
11. Hvis et forudklippet net tilklippes, skal det omhyggeligt sikres, at syningen bevares for at mindske risikoen for 

recidiv.
12. Hvis et forudklippet net tilklippes, må der ikke klippes i den grønne markering, da den så kan løsne sig fra 

stoffet. Hvis nettet tilklippes, vil den grønne markering muligvis ikke længere være til stede, så dens funktion 
kompromitteres.

13.  Ubrugt produkt, eksplantat og emballage kan udgøre en potentiel biologisk risiko. Håndter og bortskaf 
disse med de nødvendige forholdsregler i henhold til gængs medicinsk praksis og gældende lokale, regionale og 
nationale love og bestemmelser for bortskaffelse af emballage og medicinsk affald.

FORHOLDSREGLER
1. Brugerne skal være bekendte med de kirurgiske procedurer og teknikker, der involverer anvendelsen af kirurgiske 

net, før enheden benyttes.
2. Denne anordning bør kun anvendes af erfarne læger og kun på lægens eget ansvar.

1  SKEMATISK OVERSIGT
A) M. OBLIQUUS INTERNUS
B) M. OBLIQUUS EXTERNUS 
C) KUTAN INCISION 
D) SÆDSTRENG 
E) STOR KURVE 

 PROCEDURETRIN
Forudklippet net:
For nettet med en selvgribende flig identificeres højre- og venstresidige net på mærkaterne som sådanne: “RIGHT” 
(HØJRE) betyder højre side af patienten, og “LEFT” (VENSTRE) betyder venstre side af patienten.
1. Dette net kan bruges i sin fulde størrelse eller klippes til i de ønskede størrelser. Kirurgen bør sikre den nødvendige 

overlapning af nettet udover defektens kanter og ud fra gængs praksis.

FORSIGTIG: Nettet bør sikre den nødvendige overlapning udover defektens kanter ud fra 
kirurgens praksis. 

FORSIGTIG: Hvis et forudklippet net tilklippes, skal det omhyggeligt sikres, at syningen bevares 
for at mindske risikoen for recidiv.

FORSIGTIG: Hvis et forudklippet net tilklippes, må der ikke klippes i den grønne markering, da 
den så kan løsne sig fra stoffet. Hvis nettet tilklippes, vil den grønne markering muligvis ikke 
længere være til stede, så dens funktion kompromitteres.
2. Nettet skal orienteres med slidsen opad, fligen åben, markeringen af den farvede (grønne) tråd mod pubis, og 

gribesiden vendt mod det dybe muskelplan.
3. Tilpas slidsen rundt om sædstrengen (D). (Se illustration i afsnit 2, trin 3).
4. Fold fligen tilbage på nettet (se illustration i afsnit 2, trin 4). Grebet er vendbart for at tillade justering af slidsens 

lukning flere gange. Udfold nettets store kurve, så det passer perfekt ind i det ingvinale ligament, herefter udfoldes 
nettet fuldstændigt, imens sædstrengens position centreres i det centrale orificium for fuldstændigt at dække alle 
svage områder.

5. Teknikken til forankring af nettet (sutur) bestemmes af kirurgen. Stoffets selvgribende egenskab gør det muligt at 
placere nettet uden fiksering, afhængigt af defektens størrelse, herniets position og kvaliteten af de anatomiske 
strukturer. Kompatibiliteten med andre fikseringsenheder er muligvis ikke blevet fastslået. Anvendelse af andre 
fikseringsmetoder end for dem, hvor kompatibilitet er fastslået, kan føre til netskade. Det anbefales at fiksere nettet 
i en afstand på cirka 1 cm fra kanten af nettet.

FORSIGTIG: Når det placeres, bør nettet ikke overstrækkes af hensyn til opretholdelse af 
elasticiteten og porøsiteten af forstærkningen. Til fiksering skal der foretages en moderat 
og ensartet stramning i alle retninger for at tage hensyn til sårsammentrækning under 
helingsprocessen.

FORSIGTIG: Sørg for, at nettet er passende fikseret. For at undgå skader skal der udvises 
forsigtighed, hvis enheden fikseres i nærheden af nerver og/eller kar.
6. Afhængigt af de faktiske omstændigheder kan slidsen også sutureres rundt om sædstrengen med ét sting.
Rektangulært net:
1. Dette net kan bruges i sin fulde størrelse eller klippes til i de ønskede størrelser. Kirurgen bør sikre den nødvendige 

overlapning af nettet udover defektens kanter og ud fra gængs praksis.

FORSIGTIG: Nettet bør sikre den nødvendige overlapning udover defektens kanter ud fra 
kirurgens praksis. 
2. Nettet kan fikseres ved Coopers ligament og/eller ved det anteriore muskelplan. Fiksering kan også anvendes 

mellem det posteriore muskelplan og det anteriore aponeurotiske muskelplan (m. obliquus externus).
3. Teknikken til forankring af nettet (sutur) bestemmes af kirurgen. Stoffets selvgribende egenskab gør det muligt at 

placere nettet uden fiksering, afhængigt af defektens størrelse, herniets position og kvaliteten af de anatomiske 
strukturer. Kompatibiliteten med andre fikseringsenheder er muligvis ikke blevet fastslået. Anvendelse af andre 
fikseringsmetoder end for dem, hvor kompatibilitet er fastslået, kan føre til netskade. Det anbefales at fiksere nettet 
i en afstand på cirka 1 cm fra kanten af nettet.

FORSIGTIG: Når det placeres, bør nettet ikke overstrækkes af hensyn til opretholdelse af 
elasticiteten og porøsiteten af forstærkningen. Til fiksering skal der foretages en moderat 
og ensartet stramning i alle retninger for at tage hensyn til sårsammentrækning under 
helingsprocessen.

FORSIGTIG: Sørg for, at nettet er passende fikseret. For at undgå skader skal der udvises 
forsigtighed, hvis enheden fikseres i nærheden af nerver eller kar.
STERILISERINGSMETODE
ProGrip™ selvgribende polypropylennet er en steril enhed til engangsbrug. Det er steriliseret med etylenoxid. Må ikke 
resteriliseres.
OPFØLGNING
ProGrip™ selvgribende polypropylennet er beregnet til permanent implantation. Det er ikke beregnet til at blive fjernet, 
repareret eller udskiftet under normale brugsbetingelser. Der kræves ikke speciel opfølgning. Behov og modalitet 
for patientopfølgning afgøres ved udøvelse af medicinsk dømmekraft og ifølge medicinsk praksis forbundet med 
hernieindgreb.
OPBEVARING
ProGrip™ selvgribende polypropylennet kræver ikke nogen specielle opbevaringsbetingelser.
KOMPATIBILITET MED MR-SCANNING (MR)
ProGrip™ selvgribende polypropylennet udgør ingen kendte risici ved eksponering i noget MR-scanningsmiljø. Det er 
klassificeret som MR-sikker.
SPORBARHED
Der er påsat en sporingsmærkat på hver enkelt emballage, som identificerer anordningens type og lotnummer. Denne 
mærkat skal sættes på patientens permanente journal, så det tydeligt er angivet, hvilken enhed der er implanteret.
Enhver enhedsforsendelse indeholder også et patientimplantatkort. Dette udleveres ved udskrivning af patienten, som 
er blevet implanteret med enheden, hvis dette påkræves i henhold til lokale, regionale eller nationale bestemmelser. 
Dette patientimplantatkort indeholder informationer, som muliggør identificering af enheden, samt adressen til et 
websted, hvorfra patienten kan få yderligere informationer.
For personer bosat i Europa: Efter lanceringen af EUDAMED-webstedet kan Sammenfatning af sikkerhed og klinisk 
ydeevne (SSCP) findes på https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed.

Itsekiinnittyvä polypropeeniverkko
LUE SEURAAVAT TIEDOT HUOLELLISESTI ENNEN TUOTTEEN KÄYTTÖÄ.

TÄRKEÄÄ!
Tässä tuoteselosteessa on tuotteen käyttöohjeet. Tässä ei anneta kirurgisia menetelmiä koskevia ohjeita.
Tämä laite on tarkoitettu, testattu ja valmistettu vain potilaskohtaiseen käyttöön. Tämän laitteen uudelleenkäyttö ja/tai 
uudelleenkäsittely ja/tai uudelleensterilointi voi johtaa sen toimintahäiriöön ja siitä johtuvaan potilasvammaan sekä voi 
aiheuttaa kontaminaation ja potilasinfektion riskin. Älä käytä, käsittele tai steriloi tätä laitetta uudelleen.
KUVAUS
Itsekiinnittyvä ProGrip™-polypropeeniverkko on tarkoitettu ekstraperitoneaaliseen verkon asetukseen avoimella 
anteriorisella menetelmällä. 
Itsekiinnittyvää ProGrip™-polypropeeniverkkoa on saatavissa kahdessa muodossa: 

 - valmiiksi leikattu, soikea, halkaistu verkko, jossa on itsekiinnittyvä päällekkäinen kieleke: anatominen puoli 
oikea (koodi PP1208DR) tai vasen (koodi PP1208DL) 

Valmiiksi leikatut, soikeat, halkaistut verkot, joissa on päällekkäinen kieleke, on valmistettu 
resorboitumattomasta neulotusta monofilamenttipolypropeenista, ja niiden yhdellä puolella on resorboituvat 
polylaktidihappomonofilamenttikiinnittimet. Keskireunalla on värillinen (vihreä) lankamerkki.

 - suorakulmainen verkko (koodi PP1509G).
Verkko on valmistettu resorboitumattomasta neulotusta monofilamenttipolypropeenista, ja sen yhdellä puolella on 
resorboituvat polylaktidihappomonofilamenttikiinnittimet.
Resorboitumaton tekstiili on tarkoitettu vahvistamaan pehmytkudoksia pitkäaikaisesti. Isoreikäinen tekstiili on riittävän 
vahva kestääkseen biomekaaniset kuormitukset koko paranemisprosessin ajan, mutta sallii kudoksen sisäänkasvun. 
Tekstiilin integroituminen isäntäkudoksen kasvaessa siihen kiinni vahvistaa korjausta.
Monofilamenttipolylaktidihappokiinnittimet helpottavat verkon asettamista ja sijoittamista ja edistävät 
päällekkäisen kielekkeen ja verkon kiinnittymistä ympäröivään kudokseen vähintään kahdeksan (8) viikon 
ajan. Polylaktidihappokiinnittimet ovat bioresorboituvia. Ne resorboituvat ajan kuluessa elävässä elimistössä 
hydrolysoitumalla ja metaboloituvat elimistössä CO2:ksi ja H2O:ksi. Prekliiniset tutkimukset ovat osoittaneet, että 
polylaktidihappomateriaali resorboituu pohjimmiltaan 36–50 kuukauden kuluessa implantoinnista. Resorboitumisaika 
riippuu kuitenkin useista tekijöistä, kuten potilaaseen liittyvistä tekijöistä.
Valmiiksi leikatun verkon keskireunalla oleva värillinen (vihreä) lankamerkki auttaa suuntaamisessa.
Alla olevassa tarkassa koostumusluettelossa on kunkin materiaalin ja aineen arvioitu enimmäismäärä, jolle potilas voi 
altistua, kun hänelle implantoidaan yksi kappale itsekiinnittyvän ProGrip™-polypropeeniverkon suurinta kokoa (eli 
PP1509G). Nämä määrät voivat olla pienemmät pienemmissä ko’oissa tai muodoissa, tai jos lääkäri leikkaa verkkoa 
ennen implantointia.
Verkon koostumus: monofilamenttipolypropeenilanka (enintään 0,567 g) | resorboituvat 
polylaktidihappomonofilamenttikiinnittimet (enintään 0,446 g) | vain koodit PP1208DR ja PP1208DL: värillinen 
(vihreä) polyesterilankamerkki (0,005 g).
Itsekiinnittyvä ProGrip™-polypropeeniverkko on uusiutumisasteen perusteella vähintään yhtä tehokas kuin 
sen terapeuttiset vaihtoehdot (verkkokorjaus ja korjaus vain ompeleilla) käyttöaiheen mukaisessa käytössä. 
Käytetään verkkoa tai ei, minkä tahansa tyräkorjauksen onnistuminen riippuu kuitenkin useista tekijöistä, kuten 
leikkausmenetelmästä ja potilaan samanaikaisista sairauksista.
KÄYTTÖAIHEET
Itsekiinnittyvä ProGrip™-polypropeeniverkko on tarkoitettu vatsanpeitteiden pehmytkudoksen heikkojen kohtien 
vahvistamiseen toimenpiteissä, joissa korjataan nivustyriä anteriorisella kiristyksettömällä menetelmällä.
VASTA-AIHEET

 - Itsekiinnittyvä ProGrip™-polypropeeniverkko ei veny kasvun mukana, joten se ei sovellu käyttöön kasvuikäisille 
tai raskaana oleville potilaille.

 - Mikä tahansa vierasaine voi edistää tai pitkittää bakteerikontaminaation aiheuttamaa infektiota, ja tästä syystä 
itsekiinnittyvä ProGrip™-polypropeeniverkko ei ehkä sovi käytettäväksi infektoituneilla tai kontaminoituneilla 
alueilla. Lisäksi tämän tuotteen käytössä on otettava huomioon, että infektio voi edellyttää verkon poistamista.

 - Itsekiinnittyvää ProGrip™-polypropeeniverkkoa ei ole tarkoitettu käytettäväksi laparoskooppisessa tyrän 
korjauksessa.

MAHDOLLISET KOMPLIKAATIOT
Itsekiinnittyvän ProGrip™-polypropeeniverkon käyttöön liittyviä mahdollisia komplikaatioita ovat kirurgisesti 
implantoitaviin verkkoihin tyypillisesti liittyvät komplikaatiot: akuutti ja krooninen kipu, allerginen reaktio tuotteen 
ainesosille, ekstruusio tai eroosio, hematooma, infektio, tulehdus, uusiutuminen ja/tai serooma. Muita kirurgiselle 
toimenpiteelle ominaisia mahdollisia komplikaatioita voi ilmetä.
Komplikaatioiden ilmaantuvuus ja vaikeusaste voivat riippua useista tekijöistä, joita ovat muun muassa defektin tyyppi 
ja koko, verkon kiinnitys, kirurginen menetelmä ja potilaaseen liittyvät tekijät (esimerkiksi samanaikaiset sairaudet). 
Kunkin potilaan sairaushistoria ja tila on arvioitava huolellisesti, jotta tämän laitteen soveltuvuus implantointiin voidaan 
määrittää. Komplikaatioiden hoito voi edellyttää yhtä tai useampaa uusintaleikkausta, jotka eivät välttämättä korjaa 
komplikaatioita ja voivat aiheuttaa uusien komplikaatioiden riskin. Koska verkko on pysyvä implantti, joka integroituu 
kudoksiin, merkittävä dissektio voi olla tarpeen, jos se on poistettava osittain tai kokonaan. On tärkeää, että potilaille 
annetaan täydelliset tiedot mahdollisista komplikaatioista.

Kaikista laitteeseen liittyvistä haittatapahtumista tai vakavista tapahtumista on ilmoitettava valmistajalle ja/tai 
potilaan asuinmaan toimivaltaiselle viranomaiselle liittovaltion, kansallisten tai paikallisten määräysten mukaisesti.
VAROITUKSET
1. Älä käytä laitetta etikettiin merkityn viimeisen käyttöpäivämäärän jälkeen.
2. Laite toimitetaan steriilissä kaksoispakkauksessa. Varmista lähetystä vastaanotettaessa, ettei pakkaus ole auki tai 

vaurioitunut. Sen on oltava ehjä ja tiiviisti suljettu. Älä käytä laitetta, jos pakkaus on auennut tai vaurioitunut tai 
jos se ei näytä ehjältä.

3. Avaa sisäpakkaus vasta verkkoa asennettaessa ja käsittele verkkoa puhtain steriilein käsinein ja instrumentein.
4. Verkkoa ei ole tarkoitettu avannetyrien korjaukseen.
5. Verkkoa ei ole tarkoitettu lantion elinten prolapsien korjaukseen eikä ponnistusinkontinenssin hoitoon.
6. Älä aseta verkkoa suoraan kosketukseen sisäelinten kanssa. Suora kosketus sisäelinten kanssa voi aiheuttaa 

kiinnikkeiden, fistelin muodostumisen ja suolitukoksen riskin. Älä implantoi verkkoa intraperitoneaalitilaan. 
Kun verkko implantoidaan preperitoneaalitilaan, se on asetettava niin, että kiinnittimet ovat lihaskalvoa kohti ja 
vatsakalvo peittää verkon kokonaan.

7. Hoitaessaan raskautta suunnittelevia naisia kirurgin on oltava tietoinen siitä, ettei tämä tuote veny riittävästi 
potilaan kasvaessa.

8. Varmista, että verkko kiinnitetään asianmukaisesti. Estä vammat noudattamalla varovaisuutta, jos kiinnität laitteen 
hermojen tai suonten lähelle.

9. Verkkoa ei saa venyttää liikaa, kun se asetetaan paikalleen, jotta vahvikkeen elastisuus ja huokoisuus pysyvät 
ennallaan. Verkkoa on vedettävä kohtalaisesti ja tasaisesti kaikkiin suuntiin verkkoa kiinnitettäessä, jotta haava voi 
kutistua paranemisprosessin aikana.

10. Verkko on asetettava riittävästi defektin reunojen yli kirurgin käytännön mukaisesti.
11. Jos valmiiksi leikattua verkkoa leikataan, on huolehdittava erityisesti, että ommel säilytetään. Tämä vähentää 

uusiutumisen riskiä.
12. Jos valmiiksi leikattua verkkoa leikataan, vihreää merkintää ei saa leikata, koska se voi irrota pohjatekstiilistä. Jos 

verkkoa leikataan, vihreä merkintä saattaa hävitä, jolloin sitä ei voi käyttää tarkoitukseensa.
13.  Käyttämätön tuote, eksplantti ja pakkaus voivat aiheuttaa mahdollisen biovaaran. Noudata niiden käsittelyssä 

ja hävittämisessä välttämättömiä varotoimia hyväksyttyjen lääketieteellisten käytäntöjen sekä pakkausten ja 
sairaalajätteen hävittämistä koskevien soveltuvien paikallisten, kansallisten ja liittovaltion lakien ja määräysten 
mukaisesti.

VAROTOIMET
1. Käyttäjien on tutustuttava kirurgisen verkon käyttöön liittyviin leikkausmenetelmiin ja -tekniikoihin ennen tämän 

laitteen käyttöä.
2. Tätä laitetta saavat käyttää vain kokeneet lääkärit omalla vastuullaan.

1  KAAVIOKUVA
A) SISEMMÄT VINOT VATSALIHAKSET
B) ULOMPI VINO VATSALIHAS 
C) IHOVIILTO 
D) SIEMENNUORA 
E) SUURI KAARI 

 KÄYTTÖVAIHEET
Valmiiksi leikattu verkko:
Oikea ja vasen verkko, jossa on itsekiinnittyvä kieleke, on merkitty seuraavasti: ”RIGHT” (oikea) tarkoittaa potilaan 
oikeaa puolta ja ”LEFT” (vasen) tarkoittaa potilaan vasenta puolta.
1. Verkkoa voidaan käyttää kokonaisena tai se voidaan leikata halutun kokoiseksi. Kirurgin on varmistettava verkon 

riittävä ylimeno defektin reunojen yli käytännön mukaisesti.

HUOMIO: verkko on asetettava riittävästi defektin reunojen yli kirurgin käytännön mukaisesti. 

HUOMIO: Jos valmiiksi leikattua verkkoa leikataan, on huolehdittava erityisesti, että ommel 
säilytetään. Tämä vähentää uusiutumisen riskiä.

HUOMIO: Jos valmiiksi leikattua verkkoa leikataan, vihreää merkintää ei saa leikata, koska se 
voi irrota pohjatekstiilistä. Jos verkkoa leikataan, vihreä merkintä saattaa hävitä, jolloin sitä ei 
voi käyttää tarkoitukseensa.
2. Verkko on kohdistettava niin, että halkio on ylöspäin, kieleke on avoinna, värillinen (vihreä) lankamerkki on 

häpyluuta kohti ja kiinnitinpuoli on syvää lihaskerrosta vasten.
3. Sovita halkio siemennuoran ympärille (D). (Katso kuvan kohta 2, vaihe 3.)
4. Taita kieleke takaisin verkon päälle (katso kuvan kohta 2, vaihe 4). Kiinnitys voidaan irrottaa, jotta halkion 

sulkemista voidaan muuttaa useita kertoja. Levitä verkon suuri kaari niin, että se istuu täydellisesti nivussiteeseen, 
ja levitä sitten verkko kokonaan ja keskitä se niin, että siemennuora on keskiaukossa ja verkko peittää kokonaan 
kaikki heikot alueet.

5. Kirurgi valitsee verkon kiinnitysmenetelmän (ompeleet). Tekstiilin itsekiinnittyvyyden ansiosta verkko on 
mahdollista asettaa paikalleen ilman kiinnitystä riippuen defektin koosta, tyrän sijainnista ja anatomisten 
rakenteiden laadusta. Yhteensopivuutta muiden kiinnitysvälineiden kanssa ei ole välttämättä osoitettu. Muiden 
kuin yhteensopiviksi osoitettujen kiinnitysmenetelmien käyttö voi johtaa verkon vaurioitumiseen. Verkko on 
suositeltavaa kiinnittää noin 1 cm:n etäisyydeltä verkon reunasta.

HUOMIO: Verkkoa ei saa venyttää liikaa, kun se asetetaan paikalleen, jotta vahvikkeen 
elastisuus ja huokoisuus pysyvät ennallaan. Verkkoa on vedettävä kohtalaisesti ja tasaisesti 
kaikkiin suuntiin verkkoa kiinnitettäessä, jotta haava voi kutistua paranemisprosessin aikana.

HUOMIO: Varmista, että verkko kiinnitetään asianmukaisesti. Estä vammat noudattamalla 
varovaisuutta, jos kiinnität laitteen hermojen tai suonten lähelle.
6. Halkio voidaan myös ommella siemennuoran ympärille yhdellä ompeleella tapauksesta riippuen.
Suorakulmainen verkko:
1. Verkkoa voidaan käyttää kokonaisena tai se voidaan leikata halutun kokoiseksi. Kirurgin on varmistettava verkon 

riittävä ylimeno defektin reunojen yli käytännön mukaisesti.

HUOMIO: verkko on asetettava riittävästi defektin reunojen yli kirurgin käytännön mukaisesti. 
2. Verkko voidaan kiinnittää Cooperin ligamenttiin ja/tai anterioriseen lihaskerrokseen. Kiinnitystä voidaan käyttää 

myös posteriorisen lihaskerroksen ja anteriorisen aponeuroosikerroksen (ulomman vinon vatsalihaksen) välillä.
3. Kirurgi valitsee verkon kiinnitysmenetelmän (ompeleet). Tekstiilin itsekiinnittyvyyden ansiosta verkko on 

mahdollista asettaa paikalleen ilman kiinnitystä riippuen defektin koosta, tyrän sijainnista ja anatomisten 
rakenteiden laadusta. Yhteensopivuutta muiden kiinnitysvälineiden kanssa ei ole välttämättä osoitettu. Muiden 
kuin yhteensopiviksi osoitettujen kiinnitysmenetelmien käyttö voi johtaa verkon vaurioitumiseen. Verkko on 
suositeltavaa kiinnittää noin 1 cm:n etäisyydeltä verkon reunasta.

HUOMIO: Verkkoa ei saa venyttää liikaa, kun se asetetaan paikalleen, jotta vahvikkeen 
elastisuus ja huokoisuus pysyvät ennallaan. Verkkoa on vedettävä kohtalaisesti ja tasaisesti 
kaikkiin suuntiin verkkoa kiinnitettäessä, jotta haava voi kutistua paranemisprosessin aikana.

HUOMIO: Varmista, että verkko kiinnitetään asianmukaisesti. Estä vammat noudattamalla 
varovaisuutta, jos kiinnität laitteen hermojen tai suonten lähelle.
STERILOINTIMENETELMÄ
Itsekiinnittyvä ProGrip™-polypropeeniverkko on steriili kertakäyttöinen laite. Se on steriloitu etyleenioksidilla. Älä 
steriloi laitetta uudelleen.
SEURANTA
Itsekiinnittyvä ProGrip™-polypropeeniverkko on tarkoitettu implantoitavaksi pysyvästi. Sitä ei ole tarkoitettu 
poistettavaksi, korjattavaksi tai vaihdettavaksi normaaleissa käyttöolosuhteissa. Se ei edellytä erityistä seurantaa. 
Potilaan seurannan välttämättömyydestä ja menetelmistä päätetään lääketieteellisen harkinnan ja tyräleikkauksia 
koskevan hyväksytyn hoitokäytännön mukaisesti.
SÄILYTYS
Itsekiinnittyvä ProGrip™-polypropeeniverkko ei edellytä erityisiä säilytysolosuhteita.
YHTEENSOPIVUUS MAGNEETTIKUVAUKSEN (MRI) KANSSA
Itsekiinnittyvä ProGrip™-polypropeeniverkko ei aiheuta tunnettuja vaaroja altistuessaan magneettikuvausympäristölle. 
Se on luokiteltu turvalliseksi magneettikuvauksessa.
JÄLJITETTÄVYYS
Jokaiseen tuotepakkaukseen on kiinnitetty jäljitettävyystarra, johon on merkitty laitteen tyyppi ja eränumero. Tämä 
tarra on kiinnitettävä pysyviin potilastietoihin, jotta voidaan selvästi nähdä, mikä laite implantoitiin.
Jokaisen laitteen pakkauksessa toimitetaan myös potilaan implanttikortti. Se on annettava potilaalle kotiutuksen 
yhteydessä laitteen implantoinnin jälkeen, jos soveltuvat liittovaltion, kansalliset tai paikalliset määräykset sitä 
edellyttävät. Tässä potilaan implanttikortissa on laitteen tunnistetiedot ja verkkosivuston osoite, josta potilas saa 
lisätietoja.
Euroopan asukkaille: kun EUDAMED-verkkosivusto on avattu, tiivistelmä turvallisuudesta ja kliinisestä suorituskyvystä 
(SSCP) on saatavissa osoitteessa https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed.

Αυτοκαθηλούμενο πλέγμα από 
πολυπροπυλένιο
ΠΡΟΤΟΥ ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΤΕ ΤΟ ΠΡΟΪΟΝ, ΔΙΑΒΑΣΤΕ ΠΡΟΣΕΚΤΙΚΑ ΤΙΣ ΑΚΟΛΟΥΘΕΣ ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ.

ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΟ!
Το φυλλάδιο αυτό έχει σχεδιαστεί για να βοηθήσει στη χρήση αυτού του προϊόντος. Δεν αποτελεί αναφορά σε 
χειρουργικές τεχνικές.
Αυτό το προϊόν σχεδιάστηκε, δοκιμάστηκε και κατασκευάστηκε για χρήση σε έναν μόνο ασθενή. Η επαναχρησιμοποίηση 
ή/και η επανεπεξεργασία ή/και η επαναποστείρωση αυτού του προϊόντος μπορεί να οδηγήσει στην αστοχία του και 
στον επακόλουθο τον τραυματισμό του ασθενούς και μπορεί να δημιουργήσει τον κίνδυνο μόλυνσης και λοίμωξης του 
ασθενούς. Μην επαναχρησιμοποιείτε, μην επανεπεξεργάζεστε και μην επαναποστειρώνετε αυτό το προϊόν.
ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΗ
Το αυτοκαθηλούμενο πλέγμα από πολυπροπυλένιο ProGrip™ είναι σχεδιασμένο για εξωπεριτοναϊκή τοποθέτηση του 
πλέγματος μέσω ανοικτής πρόσθιας προσπέλασης. 
Το αυτοκαθηλούμενο πλέγμα από πολυπροπυλένιο ProGrip™ διατίθεται σε 2 σχήματα: 

 - Προ-κομμένο ελλειπτικό πλέγμα με σχισμή και αυτοκαθηλούμενο πτερύγιο επικάλυψης: δεξιά (κωδικός 
PP1208DR) ή αριστερή (κωδικός PP1208DL) ανατομική πλευρά. 

Τα προ-κομμένα ελλειπτικά πλέγματα με σχισμή και πτερύγιο επικάλυψης είναι κατασκευασμένα από μη 
απορροφήσιμο πεπλεγμένο μονόκλωνο πολυπροπυλένιο και απορροφήσιμα άγκιστρα από μονόκλωνο νήμα 
πολυγαλακτικού οξέος σε μία από τις πλευρές τους. Στην έσω παρυφή υπάρχει ένας δείκτης από χρωματιστό 
νήμα (πράσινο).

 - Ορθογώνιο πλέγμα (κωδικός PP1509G).
Το πλέγμα είναι κατασκευασμένο από μη απορροφήσιμο πεπλεγμένο μονόκλωνο πολυπροπυλένιο και απορροφήσιμα 
άγκιστρα από μονόκλωνο νήμα πολυγαλακτικού οξέος σε μία από τις πλευρές του.
Το μη απορροφήσιμο ύφασμα είναι σχεδιασμένο να διασφαλίζει τη μακροχρόνια ενίσχυση των μαλακών μορίων. Το 
μακροπορώδες ύφασμα παρέχει την ανθεκτικότητα που απαιτείται για την αντοχή εμβιομηχανικών καταπονήσεων καθ’ 
όλη τη διάρκεια της περιόδου επούλωσης, επιτρέποντας παράλληλα την ενδοανάπτυξη του ιστού. Καθώς το ύφασμα 
ενσωματώνεται, η ενδοανάπτυξη του ιστού του ξενιστή προορίζεται να παρέχει αντοχή στην αποκατάσταση.
Τα άγκιστρα από μονόκλωνο νήμα πολυγαλακτικού οξέος διευκολύνουν την τοποθέτηση και την εφαρμογή του 
πλέγματος, και συμβάλλουν στην καθήλωση του πτερυγίου επικάλυψης και του πλέγματος στον περιβάλλοντα ιστό για 
τουλάχιστον οκτώ (8) εβδομάδες. Τα άγκιστρα από πολυγαλακτικό οξύ είναι βιοαπορροφήσιμα. Με την πάροδο του 
χρόνου, απορροφώνται in vivo μέσω υδρόλυσης και μεταβολίζονται από τον οργανισμό σε CO2 και H2O. Προκλινικές 
μελέτες έδειξαν ότι το υλικό πολυγαλακτικό οξύ απορροφάται ουσιαστικά σε 36 έως 50 μήνες μετά την εμφύτευση. 
Ωστόσο, η περίοδος απορρόφησης εξαρτάται από πολυάριθμους παράγοντες μεταξύ των οποίων παράγοντες 
σχετιζόμενοι με τον ασθενή.
Ο δείκτης από χρωματιστό νήμα (πράσινο) στην έσω παρυφή του προ-κομμένου πλέγματος βοηθάει στον 
προσανατολισμό.
Η αναλυτική σύνθεση που παρατίθεται παρακάτω αναφέρεται στην εκτιμώμενη μέγιστη ποσότητα κάθε υλικού 
και ουσίας στα οποία μπορεί να εκτεθεί ο ασθενής όταν εμφυτευτεί 1 μονάδα από το μεγαλύτερο μέγεθος του 
αυτοκαθηλούμενου πλέγματος από πολυπροπυλένιο ProGrip™ (δηλ. PP1509G). Αυτές οι ποσότητες μπορεί να είναι 
λιγότερες για τα μικρότερα μεγέθη ή σχήματα, ή εάν το πλέγμα περικοπεί από τον ιατρό πριν από την εμφύτευση.
Σύνθεση πλέγματος: μονόκλωνο νήμα από πολυπροπυλένιο (έως 0,567 g) | μονόκλωνα απορροφήσιμα άγκιστρα 
από πολυγαλακτικό οξύ (έως 0,446 g) | μόνο για τους κωδικούς PP1208DR και PP1208DL: Δείκτης από χρωματιστό 
πολυεστερικό νήμα (πράσινο) (0,005 g).
Το αυτοκαθηλούμενο πλέγμα από πολυπροπυλένιο ProGrip™ είναι τουλάχιστον εξίσου αποτελεσματικό, όσον αφορά 
το ποσοστό υποτροπής, με τις θεραπευτικές εναλλακτικές του (αποκατάσταση με πλέγμα και αποκατάσταση μόνο με 
ράμματα) όταν χρησιμοποιείται όπως ενδείκνυται. Ωστόσο, η επιτυχία οποιασδήποτε αποκατάστασης κήλης, ανεξάρτητα 
από το εάν χρησιμοποιείται πλέγμα, εξαρτάται από ένα πλήθος παραγόντων, συμπεριλαμβανομένων της χειρουργικής 
τεχνικής και των συννοσηροτήτων του ασθενούς.
ΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ
Το αυτοκαθηλούμενο πλέγμα από πολυπροπυλένιο ProGrip™ προορίζεται για χρήση στην ενίσχυση των μαλακών 
μορίων του κοιλιακού τοιχώματος, όπου υπάρχει αδυναμία, σε διαδικασίες που περιλαμβάνουν την αποκατάσταση 
βουβωνοκήλης μέσω πρόσθιας προσπέλασης άνευ τάσης.
ΑΝΤΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ

 - Καθώς το αυτοκαθηλούμενο πλέγμα από πολυπροπυλένιο ProGrip™ δεν τεντώνεται ώστε να προσαρμόζεται 
στις ανάγκες της ανάπτυξης, η χρήση του δεν είναι κατάλληλη για ασθενείς που βρίσκονται σε στάδιο ανάπτυξης 
ή σε περίοδο κύησης.

 - Οποιοδήποτε ξένο υλικό μπορεί να ενισχύσει ή να παρατείνει τη λοίμωξη παρουσία βακτηριακής μόλυνσης 
και, ως εκ τούτου, η χρήση του αυτοκαθηλούμενου πλέγματος από πολυπροπυλένιο ProGrip™ δεν είναι 
κατάλληλη σε σημείο όπου υπάρχει λοίμωξη ή μόλυνση. Επιπλέον, το προϊόν αυτό θα πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται 
κατανοώντας ότι τυχόν λοίμωξη μπορεί να απαιτήσει την αφαίρεση του πλέγματος.

 - Το αυτοκαθηλούμενο πλέγμα από πολυπροπυλένιο ProGrip™ δεν προορίζεται για χρήση για λαπαροσκοπική 
αποκατάσταση κήλης.

ΠΙΘΑΝΕΣ ΕΠΙΠΛΟΚΕΣ
Οι πιθανές επιπλοκές που σχετίζονται με τη χρήση του αυτοκαθηλούμενου πλέγματος από πολυπροπυλένιο ProGrip™ 
είναι εκείνες που σχετίζονται συνήθως με τα χειρουργικά εμφυτεύσιμα πλέγματα: οξύς και χρόνιος πόνος, αλλεργική 
αντίδραση στα συστατικά του προϊόντος, εξώθηση/διάβρωση, αιμάτωμα, λοίμωξη, φλεγμονή, υποτροπή ή/και συλλογή 
υγρού. Μπορεί να παρουσιαστεί και άλλη πιθανή επιπλοκή, εγγενής της χειρουργικής διαδικασίας.
Η συχνότητα και η βαρύτητα των επιπλοκών μπορεί να εξαρτώνται από πολυάριθμους παράγοντες, που 
συμπεριλαμβάνουν, μεταξύ άλλων, τον τύπο και το μέγεθος του ελλείμματος, την καθήλωση του πλέγματος, τη 
χειρουργική τεχνική και παράγοντες που σχετίζονται με τον ασθενή (π.χ. συννοσηρότητες). Θα πρέπει να γίνεται 
εκτενής αξιολόγηση του ιατρικού ιστορικού και της κατάστασης κάθε ασθενούς, για να προσδιορίζεται η καταλληλότητα 
εμφύτευσης αυτού του προϊόντος. Η αντιμετώπιση των επιπλοκών μπορεί να απαιτήσει μία ή περισσότερες 
επαναληπτικές χειρουργικές επεμβάσεις, οι οποίες μπορεί να μην επιλύσουν απαραίτητα τις επιπλοκές και ενδέχεται να 
ενέχουν κινδύνους επακόλουθων επιπλοκών. Καθώς πρόκειται για μόνιμο εμφύτευμα σχεδιασμένο να ενσωματώνεται 
στους ιστούς, μπορεί να απαιτηθεί σημαντική εκτομή εάν το πλέγμα χρειαστεί να αφαιρεθεί εν μέρει ή εν όλω. Είναι 
σημαντικό να παρέχονται στους ασθενείς πλήρεις πληροφορίες σχετικά με τις πιθανές επιπλοκές.
Οποιοδήποτε ανεπιθύμητο συμβάν ή σοβαρό περιστατικό που προκύπτει σε σχέση με το προϊόν θα πρέπει να 
αναφέρεται στον κατασκευαστή ή/και στην αρμόδια αρχή της χώρας όπου διαμένει ο ασθενής, όπως ισχύει σύμφωνα με 
τους περιφερειακούς, εθνικούς ή τοπικούς κανονισμούς.
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ
1. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν μετά την ημερομηνία λήξης της σήμανσης.
2. Το προϊόν παρέχεται μέσα σε διπλή αποστειρωμένη συσκευασία. Κατά την παραλαβή, βεβαιωθείτε ότι η συσκευασία 

δεν είναι ανοικτή ή κατεστραμμένη και ότι διατηρεί την ακεραιότητα της σφράγισής της. Μη χρησιμοποιήσετε το 
προϊόν εάν η συσκευασία είναι ανοικτή ή έχει υποστεί ζημιά ή εάν η ακεραιότητα της συσκευασίας φαίνεται να 
έχει παραβιαστεί.

3. Ανοίξτε την τελευταία συσκευασία μόνο για την τοποθέτηση του πλέγματος και χειριστείτε το πλέγμα 
χρησιμοποιώντας καθαρά αποστειρωμένα γάντια και εργαλεία.

4. Το πλέγμα δεν έχει σχεδιαστεί για την αποκατάσταση παραστομιακών κηλών.
5. Το πλέγμα δεν προορίζεται για την αποκατάσταση της πρόπτωσης πυελικών οργάνων και για τη θεραπεία της 

ακράτειας ούρων εκ προσπαθείας.
6. Μην τοποθετείτε το πλέγμα σε άμεση επαφή με τα σπλάχνα. Η άμεση επαφή με τα σπλάχνα μπορεί να οδηγήσει 

σε κινδύνους συμφύσεων, σχηματισμού συριγγίου και εντερικής απόφραξης. Μην εμφυτεύετε το πλέγμα σε 
ενδοπεριτοναϊκή θέση. Κατά την εμφύτευση σε ενδοπεριτοναϊκή θέση, το πλέγμα θα τοποθετηθεί με τα άγκιστρα 
προς τη μυϊκή περιτονία με το πλέγμα πλήρως καλυμμένο με περιτόναιο.

7. Για τις γυναίκες που σχεδιάζουν μελλοντικές κυήσεις, ο χειρουργός θα πρέπει να γνωρίζει ότι αυτό το προϊόν δεν θα 
τεντωθεί αρκετά καθώς η σωματική διάπλαση της ασθενούς θα μεγαλώνει.

8. Διασφαλίστε την επαρκή καθήλωση του πλέγματος. Για την αποφυγή τραυματισμού, επιδείξτε προσοχή εάν 
πρόκειται να καθηλώσετε το προϊόν παρουσία νεύρων ή αγγείων.

9. Το πλέγμα δεν θα πρέπει να τεντωθεί υπερβολικά κατά την τοποθέτησή του στη θέση του, ώστε να διατηρηθεί 
η ελαστικότητα και το πορώδες της ενίσχυσης. Πρέπει να εφαρμόζεται μέτρια και ισομερής τάση προς όλες τις 
κατευθύνσεις για την καθήλωση, ώστε να λαμβάνεται υπόψη η συρρίκνωση του τραύματος κατά τη διαδικασία 
της επούλωσης.

10. Το πλέγμα θα πρέπει να διασφαλίσει την απαραίτητη επικάλυψη πέραν των ορίων του ελλείμματος, σύμφωνα με 
την πρακτική του χειρουργού.

11. Εάν ένα προ-κομμένο πλέγμα περικοπεί, θα πρέπει να ληφθεί ιδιαίτερη μέριμνα για τη διατήρηση της συρραφής 
προκειμένου να περιοριστεί ο κίνδυνος υποτροπής.

12. Εάν ένα προ-κομμένο πλέγμα περικοπεί, η πράσινη ένδειξη δεν θα πρέπει να κοπεί, καθώς θα μπορούσε να 
αποσπαστεί από το ύφασμα βάσης. Εάν το πλέγμα περικοπεί, η πράσινη ένδειξη μπορεί να μην υπάρχει πλέον, 
γεγονός που διακυβεύει τη λειτουργία του.

13.  Το αχρησιμοποίητο προϊόν, το εκφύτευμα και η συσκευασία μπορεί να αποτελούν δυνητικό βιολογικό κίνδυνο. 
Χειριστείτε τα και απορρίψτε τα λαμβάνοντας τα απαραίτητα μέτρα προφύλαξης σύμφωνα με τις αποδεκτές ιατρικές 
πρακτικές και με τους ισχύοντες τοπικούς, περιφερειακούς και κρατικούς νόμους και κανονισμούς για την απόρριψη 
αποβλήτων συσκευασίας και ιατρικών αποβλήτων.

ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΕΙΣ
1. Πριν τη χρήση του προϊόντος, οι χρήστες θα πρέπει να είναι εξοικειωμένοι με τις χειρουργικές διαδικασίες και 

τεχνικές που περιλαμβάνουν τη χρήση χειρουργικού πλέγματος.
2. Αυτό το προϊόν θα πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται μόνον από έμπειρους ιατρούς που προχωρούν στη χρήση του με 

δική τους ευθύνη.

1  ΣΧΗΜΑΤΙΚΗ ΑΠΕΙΚΟΝΙΣΗ
A) ΕΣΩ ΛΟΞΟΙ ΜΥΕΣ
B) ΕΞΩ ΛΟΞΟΣ ΜΥΣ 
C) ΔΕΡΜΑΤΙΚΗ ΤΟΜΗ 
D) ΧΟΡΔΗ 
E) ΜΕΓΑΛΗ ΚΑΜΠΥΛΗ 

 ΒΗΜΑΤΑ ΔΙΑΔΙΚΑΣΙΑΣ
Προ-κομμένο πλέγμα:
Για το πλέγμα με αυτοκαθηλούμενο πτερύγιο, το δεξί και το αριστερό πλέγμα αναγνωρίζονται από τις αντίστοιχες 
σημάνσεις: «RIGHT» (ΔΕΞΙΑ) σημαίνει τη δεξιά πλευρά του ασθενούς και «LEFT» (ΑΡΙΣΤΕΡΗ) σημαίνει την αριστερή 
πλευρά του ασθενούς.
1. Αυτό το πλέγμα μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί ολόκληρο ή κομμένο στις απαιτούμενες διαστάσεις. Ο χειρουργός θα 

πρέπει να διασφαλίσει την απαραίτητη επικάλυψη με το πλέγμα πέραν των ορίων του ελλείμματος, σύμφωνα με την 
καθιερωμένη πρακτική.

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Το πλέγμα θα πρέπει να διασφαλίσει την απαραίτητη επικάλυψη πέραν των ορίων του 
ελλείμματος, σύμφωνα με την πρακτική του χειρουργού. 

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Εάν ένα προ-κομμένο πλέγμα περικοπεί, θα πρέπει να ληφθεί ιδιαίτερη μέριμνα για τη 
διατήρηση της συρραφής προκειμένου να περιοριστεί ο κίνδυνος υποτροπής.

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Εάν ένα προ-κομμένο πλέγμα περικοπεί, η πράσινη ένδειξη δεν θα πρέπει να κοπεί, 
καθώς θα μπορούσε να αποσπαστεί από το ύφασμα βάσης. Εάν το πλέγμα περικοπεί, η πράσινη 
ένδειξη μπορεί να μην υπάρχει πλέον, γεγονός που διακυβεύει τη λειτουργία του.
2. Το πλέγμα θα πρέπει να τοποθετηθεί με τη σχισμή προς τα πάνω, το πτερύγιο να είναι ανοικτό, τον δείκτη από 

χρωματιστό νήμα (πράσινο) προς το ηβικό οστούν, την πλευρά με τα άγκιστρα στραμμένη προς το επίπεδο των εν 
τω βάθει μυών.

3. Εφαρμόστε τη σχισμή γύρω από τη χορδή (D). (Βλ. Ενότητα 2, Βήμα 3 στην εικόνα).
4. Διπλώστε το πτερύγιο προς τα πίσω επάνω στο πλέγμα (Βλ. Ενότητα 2, Βήμα 4 στην εικόνα). Η αγκίστρωση είναι 

αναστρέψιμη, ώστε να καθίσταται εφικτή η προσαρμογή της σύγκλεισης της σχισμής αρκετές φορές. Τεντώστε 
τη μεγάλη καμπύλη του πλέγματος έτσι ώστε να εφαρμόσει τέλεια στον βουβωνικό σύνδεσμο, έπειτα τεντώστε 
πλήρως το πλέγμα, κεντράροντάς το τοποθετώντας τη χορδή στην κεντρική οπή ώστε να καλυφθούν πλήρως όλες 
οι αδύναμες περιοχές.

5. Η τεχνική που θα χρησιμοποιηθεί για την αγκύρωση του πλέγματος (ράμμα) επαφίεται στον χειρουργό. Η ιδιότητα 
αυτοκαθήλωσης του υφάσματος καθιστά εφικτή την τοποθέτηση του πλέγματος χωρίς καθήλωση, ανάλογα με το 
μέγεθος του ελλείμματος, τη θέση της κήλης και την ποιότητα των ανατομικών δομών. Η συμβατότητα με άλλες 
διατάξεις καθήλωσης μπορεί να μην έχει εξακριβωθεί. Η χρήση μέσων καθήλωσης διαφορετικών από εκείνα για τα 
οποία η συμβατότητα έχει εξακριβωθεί μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε ζημιά του πλέγματος. Συνιστάται η καθήλωση του 
πλέγματος σε απόσταση κατά προσέγγιση 1 cm από το άκρο του πλέγματος.

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Το πλέγμα δεν θα πρέπει να τεντωθεί υπερβολικά κατά την τοποθέτησή του στη θέση 
του, ώστε να διατηρηθεί η ελαστικότητα και το πορώδες της ενίσχυσης. Πρέπει να εφαρμόζεται 
μέτρια και ισομερής τάση προς όλες τις κατευθύνσεις για την καθήλωση, ώστε να λαμβάνεται 
υπόψη η συρρίκνωση του τραύματος κατά τη διαδικασία της επούλωσης.

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Διασφαλίστε την επαρκή καθήλωση του πλέγματος. Για την αποφυγή τραυματισμού, 
επιδείξτε προσοχή εάν πρόκειται να καθηλώσετε το προϊόν παρουσία νεύρων ή αγγείων.
6. Η σχισμή μπορεί επίσης να συρραφθεί γύρω από τη χορδή με ένα ράμμα, ανάλογα με την περίπτωση.
Ορθογώνιο πλέγμα:
1. Αυτό το πλέγμα μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί ολόκληρο ή κομμένο στις απαιτούμενες διαστάσεις. Ο χειρουργός θα 

πρέπει να διασφαλίσει την απαραίτητη επικάλυψη με το πλέγμα πέραν των ορίων του ελλείμματος, σύμφωνα με την 
καθιερωμένη πρακτική.

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Το πλέγμα θα πρέπει να διασφαλίσει την απαραίτητη επικάλυψη πέραν των ορίων του 
ελλείμματος, σύμφωνα με την πρακτική του χειρουργού. 
2. Το πλέγμα μπορεί να καθηλωθεί στον σύνδεσμο του Cooper ή/και στο πρόσθιο μυϊκό επίπεδο. Καθήλωση μπορεί 

επίσης να χρησιμοποιηθεί μεταξύ του επιπέδου των οπίσθιων μυών και εκείνου των πρόσθιων απονευρωτικών 
(έξω λοξός μυς).

3. Η τεχνική που θα χρησιμοποιηθεί για την αγκύρωση του πλέγματος (ράμμα) επαφίεται στον χειρουργό. Η ιδιότητα 
αυτοκαθήλωσης του υφάσματος καθιστά εφικτή την τοποθέτηση του πλέγματος χωρίς καθήλωση, ανάλογα με το 
μέγεθος του ελλείμματος, τη θέση της κήλης και την ποιότητα των ανατομικών δομών. Η συμβατότητα με άλλες 
διατάξεις καθήλωσης μπορεί να μην έχει εξακριβωθεί. Η χρήση μέσων καθήλωσης διαφορετικών από εκείνα για τα 
οποία η συμβατότητα έχει εξακριβωθεί μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε ζημιά του πλέγματος. Συνιστάται η καθήλωση του 
πλέγματος σε απόσταση κατά προσέγγιση 1 cm από το άκρο του πλέγματος.

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Το πλέγμα δεν θα πρέπει να τεντωθεί υπερβολικά κατά την τοποθέτησή του στη θέση 
του, ώστε να διατηρηθεί η ελαστικότητα και το πορώδες της ενίσχυσης. Πρέπει να εφαρμόζεται 
μέτρια και ισομερής τάση προς όλες τις κατευθύνσεις για την καθήλωση, ώστε να λαμβάνεται 
υπόψη η συρρίκνωση του τραύματος κατά τη διαδικασία της επούλωσης.

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Διασφαλίστε την επαρκή καθήλωση του πλέγματος. Για την αποφυγή τραυματισμού, 
επιδείξτε προσοχή εάν πρόκειται να καθηλώσετε το προϊόν παρουσία νεύρων ή αγγείων.
ΜΕΘΟΔΟΣ ΑΠΟΣΤΕΙΡΩΣΗΣ
Το αυτοκαθηλούμενο πλέγμα από πολυπροπυλένιο ProGrip™ είναι ένα στείρο προϊόν μίας χρήσης. Έχει αποστειρωθεί με 
οξείδιο του αιθυλενίου. Μην επαναποστειρώνετε.
ΜΕΤΕΠΕΙΤΑ ΠΑΡΑΚΟΛΟΥΘΗΣΗ
Το αυτοκαθηλούμενο πλέγμα από πολυπροπυλένιο ProGrip™ προορίζεται για μόνιμη εμφύτευση. Δεν προορίζεται για 
να αφαιρείται, να επιδιορθώνεται ή να αντικαθίσταται σε κανονικές συνθήκες χρήσης. Δεν απαιτεί ιδιαίτερη μετέπειτα 
παρακολούθηση. Η αναγκαιότητα και οι μέθοδοι μετέπειτα παρακολούθησης του ασθενούς θα προσδιορίζονται 
ασκώντας ιατρική κρίση και σύμφωνα με την αποδεκτή ιατρική πρακτική για τη χειρουργική επέμβαση κήλης.
ΦΥΛΑΞΗ
Το αυτοκαθηλούμενο πλέγμα από πολυπροπυλένιο ProGrip™ δεν απαιτεί ειδικές συνθήκες φύλαξης.
ΣΥΜΒΑΤΟΤΗΤΑ ΜΕ ΑΠΕΙΚΟΝΙΣΗ ΜΑΓΝΗΤΙΚΟΥ ΣΥΝΤΟΝΙΣΜΟΥ (MRI)
Το αυτοκαθηλούμενο πλέγμα από πολυπροπυλένιο ProGrip™ δεν ενέχει γνωστούς κινδύνους από την έκθεση 
σε οποιοδήποτε περιβάλλον μαγνητικού συντονισμού (MR). Είναι ταξινομημένο ως ασφαλές για μαγνητικό 
συντονισμό (MR).
ΙΧΝΗΛΑΣΙΜΟΤΗΤΑ
Μια ετικέτα ιχνηλασιμότητας έχει επικολληθεί στη συσκευασία του προϊόντος, η οποία ταυτοποιεί τον τύπο και τον 
αριθμό παρτίδας του προϊόντος. Η ετικέτα αυτή πρέπει να επικολληθεί στον μόνιμο ιατρικό φάκελο του ασθενούς, ώστε 
να ταυτοποιείται με σαφήνεια το προϊόν που εμφυτεύτηκε.
Μια κάρτα εμφυτεύματος ασθενούς παρέχεται επίσης σε κάθε συσκευασία του προϊόντος. Θα δοθεί κατά το εξιτήριο 
στον ασθενή στον οποίο εμφυτεύθηκε το προϊόν εάν απαιτείται από τους ομοσπονδιακούς, εθνικούς ή τοπικούς 
κανονισμούς. Η κάρτα εμφυτεύματος ασθενούς περιλαμβάνει πληροφορίες που επιτρέπουν την ταυτοποίηση 
του προϊόντος και μια διαδικτυακή διεύθυνση από την οποία ο ασθενής μπορεί να έχει πρόσβαση σε πρόσθετες 
πληροφορίες.
Για διαμένοντες στην Ευρώπη: Μετά την ενεργοποίηση του ιστότοπου EUDAMED, θα μπορείτε να βρείτε την περίληψη 
χαρακτηριστικών ασφάλειας και κλινικών επιδόσεων (Summary of Safety and Clinical Performance: SSCP) στη 
διεύθυνση https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed.

Samochwytająca siatka polipropylenowa
PRZED ROZPOCZĘCIEM KORZYSTANIA Z PRODUKTU NALEŻY UWAŻNIE PRZECZYTAĆ PONIŻSZE 
INFORMACJE.

WAŻNE!
Niniejsza ulotka ma na celu ułatwienie korzystania z tego produktu. Nie stanowi ona źródła informacji na temat technik 
chirurgicznych.
Wyrób ten został zaprojektowany, przetestowany i wyprodukowany z przeznaczeniem do użytku tylko u jednego 
pacjenta. Ponowne stosowanie i/lub przygotowanie do ponownego użytku i/lub ponowne wyjaławianie tego 
wyrobu może prowadzić do jego uszkodzenia, a w konsekwencji spowodować obrażenia ciała pacjenta, oraz może 
doprowadzić do skażenia wyrobu bądź do zakażenia pacjenta. Tego wyrobu nie wolno przetwarzać, sterylizować ani 
używać ponownie.
OPIS
Samochwytająca siatka polipropylenowa ProGrip™ jest przeznaczona do umieszczenia w przestrzeni zaotrzewnowej 
metodą otwartą z podejścia przedniego. 
Samochwytająca siatka polipropylenowa ProGrip™ jest dostępna w 2 postaciach: 

 - Wstępnie przycięta siatka eliptyczna z rozcięciem z samochwytającym, nachodzącym płatem: anatomiczna na 
prawą stronę (kod PP1208DR) lub lewą stronę (kod PP1208DL). 

Wstępnie przycięte siatki eliptyczne z nachodzącym płatem są wykonane z niewchłanialnego dzianego 
polipropylenu i wchłanialnych monofilamentowych uchwytów z kwasu polimlekowego po jednej ze stron. 
Na przyśrodkowej krawędzi znajduje się znacznik w postaci kolorowego (zielonego) włókna.

 - Prostokątna siatka (kod PP1509G).
Siatka jest wykonana z niewchłanialnego dzianego polipropylenu i wchłanialnych monofilamentowych uchwytów 
z kwasu polimlekowego po jednej ze stron.
Niewchłanialna tkanina ma zapewniać długoterminowe wzmocnienie tkanek miękkich. Makroporowata tkanina 
jest wystarczająco trwała, aby wytrzymać obciążenie biomechaniczne w okresie gojenia, jednocześnie umożliwiając 
wrastanie tkanki. W miarę integrowania się tkaniny przerost jej tkanką ma wzmacniać miejsce zabiegu.
Monofilamentowe uchwyty z kwasu polimlekowego ułatwiają umieszczenie i ułożenie siatki oraz pomagają 
w umocowaniu nachodzącego płatu oraz siatki do otaczających tkanek na okres co najmniej ośmiu (8) tygodni. 
Elementy chwytające z kwasu polimlekowego są biowchłanialne. Z czasem ulegają one wchłonięciu in vivo na drodze 
hydrolizy oraz są metabolizowane w organizmie do CO2 i H2O. Badania przedkliniczne wykazały, że kwas polimlekowy 
zostaje praktycznie w całości wchłonięty w okresie 36 do 50 miesięcy po implantacji. Długość okresu wchłaniania 
zależy jednak od wielu czynników, także tych powiązanych z pacjentem.
Znacznik w postaci kolorowego (zielonego) włókna na przyśrodkowej krawędzi wstępnie przyciętej siatki ułatwia 
orientację.
Szczegółowy skład podany poniżej zawiera szacowaną maksymalną ilość każdego materiału i substancji, na które 
pacjent może być narażony po wszczepieniu jednej samochwytającej siatki polipropylenowej ProGrip™ o największym 
rozmiarze (tj. PP1509G). Ilości te mogą być mniejsze w przypadku siatek o mniejszych rozmiarach lub kształtach lub po 
przycięciu siatki przez lekarza przed wszczepieniem.
Skład siatki: monofilamentowe włókno polipropylenowe (maks. 0,567 g) | wchłanialne uchwyty z kwasu 
polimlekowego (maks. 0,446 g) | tylko dla kodów PP1208DR i PP1208DL: znacznik w postaci kolorowego (zielonego) 
włókna (0,005 g).
Samochwytająca siatka polipropylenowa ProGrip™ wykazuje co najmniej taką samą skuteczność, pod względem 
częstości nawrotów, jak jej alternatywy terapeutyczne (naprawa za pomocą siatki i naprawa tylko z użyciem szwów), 
jeśli jest stosowana zgodnie ze wskazaniami. Powodzenie każdego zabiegu naprawy przepukliny, niezależnie 
od zastosowania siatki, jest jednak uzależnione od wielu czynników, w tym techniki chirurgicznej i chorób 
współistniejących pacjenta.
WSKAZANIA
Samochwytająca siatka polipropylenowa ProGrip™ przeznaczona jest do wzmacniania tkanki miękkiej ściany brzusznej 
w przypadku jej osłabienia w zabiegach naprawy przepukliny pachwinowej z podejścia przedniego, z zastosowaniem 
techniki bez naprężeń.
PRZECIWWSKAZANIA

 - Ponieważ samochwytająca siatka polipropylenowa ProGrip™ nie rozciąga się, żeby skompensować wzrost, jej 
używanie nie jest odpowiednie u pacjentów w okresie wzrostu oraz kobiet w ciąży.

 - Wszelkie ciała obce mogą przedłużać lub ułatwiać proces infekcyjny w przypadku zakażenia bakteryjnego, 
a tym samym stosowanie samochwytającej siatki polipropylenowej ProGrip™ nie jest odpowiednie 
w miejscach objętych zakażeniem. Ponadto produkt ten należy stosować ze świadomością, że ewentualne 
zakażenie może wymagać usunięcia siatki.

 - Samochwytająca siatka polipropylenowa ProGrip™ nie jest przeznaczona do laparoskopowej naprawy 
przepukliny.

MOŻLIWE POWIKŁANIA
Do możliwych powikłań związanych ze stosowaniem samochwytającej siatki polipropylenowej ProGrip™ należą 
powikłania zwykle skojarzone z chirurgicznie implantowanymi siatkami: ostry i przewlekły ból, reakcja alergiczna na 
elementy produktu, ekstruzja/nadżerka, krwiak, zakażenie, zapalenie, nawrót i/lub surowiczak. Mogą wystąpić także 
inne ewentualne powikłania powiązane z zabiegiem chirurgicznym.
Częstość występowania i stopień ciężkości powikłań może być uzależniony od wielu czynników, w tym m.in. typu 
i rozmiaru defektu, mocowania siatki, techniki chirurgicznej i czynników powiązanych z pacjentem (np. choroby 
współistniejące). Należy dokonać szczegółowej oceny danych pochodzących z wywiadu medycznego oraz stanu 
pacjenta, aby ustalić, czy pacjent kwalifikuje się do zabiegu implantacji tego wyrobu. W celu leczenia powikłań 
konieczne może być przeprowadzenie jednej lub większej liczby operacji rewizyjnych, które nie gwarantują usunięcia 
powikłań i mogą stwarzać ryzyko wystąpienia kolejnych powikłań. Wyrób jest implantem stałym przeznaczonym do 
integracji z tkankami, dlatego w przypadku konieczności usunięcia części lub całej siatki konieczne może być znaczne 
wypreparowanie tkanek. Ważne jest, aby pacjenci otrzymali pełne informacje na temat możliwych powikłań.
Wszelkie działania niepożądane oraz poważne incydenty, które wystąpiły w związku z wyrobem, należy zgłaszać 
producentowi i/lub właściwemu organowi krajowemu w miejscu pobytu pacjenta zgodnie z przepisami 
wojewódzkimi, krajowymi i lokalnymi.
OSTRZEŻENIA
1. Nie wolno używać urządzenia po upływie terminu ważności podanego na etykiecie.
2. Wyrób jest dostarczany w podwójnie jałowym opakowaniu. Po otrzymaniu wyrobu należy sprawdzić, czy 

opakowanie nie zostało otwarte ani uszkodzone oraz czy zachowana została jego szczelność. Nie wolno używać 
wyrobu, jeśli opakowanie jest otwarte lub uszkodzone ani jeśli integralność opakowania wydaje się naruszona.

3. Otworzyć ostatnie opakowanie dopiero przed założeniem siatki oraz dotykać siatki w czystych, jałowych 
rękawiczkach i przy użyciu czystych, jałowych narzędzi.

4. Siatka nie jest przeznaczona do naprawy przepuklin okołostomijnych.
5. Siatka nie jest przeznaczona do leczenia wypadania narządów miednicy i wysiłkowego nietrzymania moczu.
6. Nie wolno umieszczać siatki w bezpośrednim kontakcie z narządami wewnętrznymi. Bezpośredni kontakt 

z narządami wewnętrznymi stwarza ryzyko tworzenia się zrostów i przetok oraz niedrożności jelit. Siatki nie należy 
implantować w położeniu wewnątrzotrzewnowym. W przypadku implantacji przedotrzewnowej siatkę należy 
umieścić tak, aby uchwyty były skierowane do powięzi mięśniowej, a siatka była całkowicie przykryta otrzewną.

7. W przypadku kobiet planujących w przyszłości ciążę chirurg powinien być świadomy, że ten produkt nie rozciągnie 
się wystarczająco w miarę wzrostu pacjentki.

8. Należy upewnić się, że siatka została odpowiednio przymocowana. Jeśli urządzenie jest mocowane w pobliżu 
nerwów lub naczyń krwionośnych, należy zachować ostrożność, aby uniknąć obrażeń.

9. Podczas umieszczania siatki w odpowiednim miejscu nie należy jej nadmiernie naciągać, aby zachować właściwą 
elastyczność i porowatość wzmocnienia. Na potrzeby mocowania należy zastosować umiarkowane i równomierne 
rozciąganie we wszystkich kierunkach, aby uwzględnić kurczenie się rany podczas procesu gojenia.

10. Siatka powinna zagwarantować odpowiednie zachodzenie poza granice defektu, zgodnie z oceną chirurga.
11. Po przycięciu wstępnie przyciętej siatki należy zachować szczególną ostrożność, aby zachować szycie celem 

ograniczenia ryzyka nawrotu.
12. Po przycięciu wstępnie przyciętej siatki nie należy przecinać zielonego oznaczenia, ponieważ mogłoby odłączyć 

się od tkaniny bazowej. Po przycięciu siatki zielone oznaczenie może nie być już obecne, co zmniejszy jego 
funkcjonalność.

13.  Nieużyty produkt, eksplantowany wyrób i opakowanie mogą stanowić potencjalne zagrożenie biologiczne. 
Z takimi elementami należy postępować i likwidować je z zachowaniem niezbędnych środków ostrożności, 
zgodnie z przyjętymi praktykami medycznymi, obowiązującymi przepisami lokalnymi i krajowymi oraz przepisami 
dotyczącymi utylizacji odpadów medycznych.

ŚRODKI OSTROŻNOŚCI
1. Użytkownicy powinni znać techniki i zabiegi chirurgiczne związane z używaniem siatki chirurgicznej przed użyciem 

tego urządzenia.
2. Ten wyrób może być stosowany wyłącznie przez doświadczonych lekarzy, na ich własną odpowiedzialność.

1  SCHEMAT POGLĄDOWY
A) MIĘŚNIE WEWNĘTRZNE SKOŚNE
B) MIĘSIEŃ ZEWNĘTRZNY SKOŚNY 
C) NACIĘCIE W SKÓRZE 
D) POWRÓZEK 
E) DUŻA ZAKRZYWIONA CZĘŚĆ 

 ETAPY ZABIEGU
Wstępnie przycięta siatka:
W przypadku siatki z samochwytającym płatem prawa i lewa siatka oznaczone są etykietami: „RIGHT” (PRAWA), która 
oznacza prawą stronę pacjenta, i „LEFT” (LEWA), która oznacza lewą stronę pacjenta.
1. Siatka ta może być wykorzystywana w całości lub po przycięciu do odpowiedniego rozmiaru. Chirurg powinien 

zagwarantować odpowiednie zachodzenie poza granice defektu zgodnie ze swoją oceną.

PRZESTROGA: Siatka powinna zagwarantować odpowiednie zachodzenie poza granice defektu, 
zgodnie z oceną chirurga. 

PRZESTROGA: Po przycięciu wstępnie przyciętej siatki należy zachować szczególną ostrożność, 
aby zachować szycie celem ograniczenia ryzyka nawrotu.

PRZESTROGA: Po przycięciu wstępnie przyciętej siatki nie należy przecinać zielonego oznaczenia, 
ponieważ mogłoby odłączyć się od tkaniny bazowej. Po przycięciu siatki zielone oznaczenie 
może nie być już obecne, co zmniejszy jego funkcjonalność.
2. Siatkę należy podawać skierowaną rozcięciem do góry, z odsuniętym płatem, kolorowym (zielonym) znacznikiem 

skierowanym do kości łonowej, a stroną z uchwytami skierowaną do płaszczyzny mięśni głębokich.
3. Ułożyć rozcięcie wokół powrózka (D). (Patrz ilustracja część 2, krok 3).
4. Zagiąć płat ponownie na siatkę (Patrz ilustracja część 2, krok 4). Chwyt jest odwracalny, co pozwala kilkukrotnie 

dopasować rozcięcie. Rozłożyć dużą zakrzywioną część siatki, dokładnie ją dopasowując do więzadła 
pachwinowego, a następnie rozłożyć siatkę, wyśrodkowując ją poprzez ułożenie powrózka w środkowym otworze, 
tak aby całkowicie zakryć wszystkie osłabione miejsca.

5. Wybór techniki mocowania siatki (szwy) należy do chirurga. Dzięki samochwytającym właściwościom tkaniny 
możliwe jest ułożenie siatki bez mocowania w zależności od rozmiaru defektu, umiejscowienia przepukliny 
i budowy struktur anatomicznych. Nie określono zgodności z innymi urządzeniami stabilizującymi. Użycie metod 
stabilizacji innych niż te, które zostały określone jako zgodne, może doprowadzić do uszkodzenia siatki. Sugeruje się 
mocowanie siatki w odległości około 1 cm od krawędzi siatki.

PRZESTROGA: Podczas umieszczania siatki w odpowiednim miejscu nie należy jej nadmiernie 
naciągać, aby zachować właściwą elastyczność i porowatość wzmocnienia. Na potrzeby 
mocowania należy zastosować umiarkowane i równomierne rozciąganie we wszystkich 
kierunkach, aby uwzględnić kurczenie się rany podczas procesu gojenia.

PRZESTROGA: Należy upewnić się, że siatka została odpowiednio przymocowana. Jeśli 
urządzenie jest mocowane w pobliżu nerwów lub naczyń krwionośnych, należy zachować 
ostrożność, aby uniknąć obrażeń.
6. W zależności od przypadku rozcięcie można zszyć wokół powrózka jednym szwem.
Siatka prostokątna:
1. Siatka ta może być wykorzystywana w całości lub po przycięciu do odpowiedniego rozmiaru. Chirurg powinien 

zagwarantować odpowiednie zachodzenie poza granice defektu zgodnie ze swoją oceną.

PRZESTROGA: Siatka powinna zagwarantować odpowiednie zachodzenie poza granice defektu, 
zgodnie z oceną chirurga. 
2. Siatkę można przymocować do więzadła Coopera i/lub przedniej płaszczyzny mięśni. Mocowanie można także 

zastosować pomiędzy tylną płaszczyzną mięśni i przednią płaszczyzną rozcięgna (mięśniem zewnętrznym 
skośnym).

3. Wybór techniki mocowania siatki (szwy) należy do chirurga. Dzięki samochwytającym właściwościom tkaniny 
możliwe jest ułożenie siatki bez mocowania w zależności od rozmiaru defektu, umiejscowienia przepukliny 
i budowy struktur anatomicznych. Nie określono zgodności z innymi urządzeniami stabilizującymi. Użycie metod 
stabilizacji innych niż te, które zostały określone jako zgodne, może doprowadzić do uszkodzenia siatki. Sugeruje się 
mocowanie siatki w odległości około 1 cm od krawędzi siatki.

PRZESTROGA: Podczas umieszczania siatki w odpowiednim miejscu nie należy jej nadmiernie 
naciągać, aby zachować właściwą elastyczność i porowatość wzmocnienia. Na potrzeby 
mocowania należy zastosować umiarkowane i równomierne rozciąganie we wszystkich 
kierunkach, aby uwzględnić kurczenie się rany podczas procesu gojenia.

PRZESTROGA: Należy upewnić się, że siatka została odpowiednio przymocowana. Jeśli 
urządzenie jest mocowane w pobliżu nerwów lub naczyń krwionośnych, należy zachować 
ostrożność, aby uniknąć obrażeń.
METODA STERYLIZACJI
Samochwytająca siatka polipropylenowa ProGrip™ to jałowy wyrób jednorazowego użytku. Produkt jest sterylizowany 
tlenkiem etylenu. Nie sterylizować ponownie.
KONTROLA
Samochwytająca siatka polipropylenowa ProGrip™ jest przeznaczona do implantacji na stałe. Nie należy jej usuwać, 
naprawiać ani wymieniać w normalnych warunkach użycia. Nie wymaga ona szczególnej kontroli. Potrzebę i metody 
kontroli pacjenta powinien ustalić lekarz zgodnie ze swoim osądem i przyjętą praktyką medyczną w zakresie operacji 
przepukliny.
PRZECHOWYWANIE
Samochwytająca siatka polipropylenowa ProGrip™ nie wymaga specjalnych warunków przechowywania.
ZGODNOŚĆ Z OBRAZOWANIEM METODĄ REZONANSU MAGNETYCZNEGO (MRI)
Samochwytająca siatka polipropylenowa ProGrip™ nie stwarza znanych zagrożeń wynikających z narażenia na 
środowisko rezonansu magnetycznego (MR). Sklasyfikowano ją jako bezpieczną w użytku w środowisku rezonansu 
magnetycznego.
IDENTYFIKACJA
Do każdego opakowania z wyrobem dołączono etykietę identyfikacyjną z typem i numerem partii wyrobu. Tę etykietę 
należy umieścić w trwałej dokumentacji medycznej pacjenta, aby wyraźnie zidentyfikować wszczepione urządzenie.
Do każdego opakowania wyrobu dołączana jest także karta implantu pacjenta. Należy ją przekazać przy wypisie 
pacjentowi, któremu wszczepiono wyrób, o ile jest to wymagane przez odpowiednie wojewódzkie, krajowe lub 
lokalne przepisy. Karta implantu pacjenta zawiera informacje umożliwiające identyfikację wyrobu oraz adres strony 
internetowej, na której pacjent może uzyskać dostęp do dodatkowych informacji.
Dotyczy rezydentów Europy: Po uruchomieniu strony internetowej EUDAMED Podsumowanie 
dotyczące bezpieczeństwa i skuteczności klinicznej (SSCP) będzie dostępne w witrynie internetowej 
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed.

Kendinden Tutunabilme Özellikli 
Polipropilen Yama
ÜRÜNÜ KULLANMADAN ÖNCE AŞAĞIDAKİ BİLGİLERİ TAMAMEN OKUYUN.

ÖNEMLİ!
Bu kitapçık, bu ürünün kullanımında yardımcı olmak için tasarlanmıştır. Cerrahi teknikler için bir referans değildir.
Bu cihaz yalnızca tek hastada kullanım için tasarlanmış, test edilmiş ve üretilmiştir. Bu cihazın yeniden kullanılması 
ve/veya yeniden işlenmesi ve/veya yeniden sterilize edilmesi, cihazın arızalanmasına ve buna bağlı olarak hastanın 
yaralanmasına yol açabilir ve kontaminasyon ve hastada enfeksiyon riski oluşturabilir. Bu cihazı yeniden kullanmayın, 
yeniden işlemden geçirmeyin veya yeniden sterilize etmeyin.
TANIM
ProGrip™ kendinden tutunabilme özellikli polipropilen yama, açık anterior yaklaşımla ekstraperitoneal yama yerleşimi 
için tasarlanmıştır. 
ProGrip™ kendinden tutunabilme özellikli polipropilen yama 2 biçimde kullanıma sunulur: 

 - Kendinden tutma özellikli, üst üste geçen kanadı bulunan, önceden kesilmiş, eliptik, yarık yama. Sağ (kod 
PP1208DR) ya da Sol (kod PP1208DL) anatomik taraf. 

Üst üste geçen kanadı bulunan, önceden kesilmiş, eliptik, yarık yamalar, bir yanında emilebilir olmayan 
örgülü monofilament polipropilen ve emilebilir polilaktik asit monofilament tutunma yerlerinden yapılmıştır. 
Medial kenarında renkli iplikten (yeşil) bir işaret bulunur.

 - Dikdörtgen yama (kod PP1509G).
Yama, bir yanında emilebilir olmayan örgülü monofilament polipropilen ve emilebilir polilaktik asit monofilament 
tutunma yerlerinden yapılmıştır.
Emilebilir olmayan dokuma, yumuşak dokuların uzun dönemli olarak takviye edilmesini sağlamak için tasarlanmıştır. 
Makro gözenekli dokuma iyileşme dönemi boyunca biyomekanik gerilimlere dayanmak için gerekli olan mukavemeti 
sağlarken, dokunun içe doğru büyümesine de imkan tanır. Dokuma bütünleştikçe konakçı dokunun içe doğru 
büyümesi, onarıma mukavemet kazandırmaya yöneliktir.
Monofilament polilaktik asit tutunma yerleri yamayı yerleştirmeyi ve konumlandırmayı kolaylaştırır ve üst üste geçen 
kanadın ve yamanın en az sekiz (8) hafta boyunca çevredeki dokuya sabitlenmesine katkıda bulunur. Polilaktik asit 
tutunma yerleri biyolojik olarak emilebilirdir. Zaman içinde hidrolizle in vivo olarak emilir ve vücut tarafından CO2 ve 
H2O’ya metabolize edilir. Klinik öncesi çalışmalar, polilaktik asit materyalinin esas olarak implantasyondan sonra 
36 ila 50 ay içinde emildiğini göstermiştir. Bununla birlikte, emilme süresi hastayla ilgili faktörler de dahil olmak üzere 
çok sayıda faktöre bağlıdır.
Önceden kesilmiş yamanın medial kenarındaki renkli iplikten (yeşil) işaret yönlendirmeye yardımcı olur.
Aşağıda liste halinde sunulmuş olan ayrıntılı bileşim, 1 birimlik en büyük boy ProGrip™ kendinden tutunabilme özellikli 
polipropilen yama implante edildiğinde (yani PP1509G) hastanın maruz kalabileceği her bir materyalin ve maddenin 
tahmini azami miktarını ifade etmektedir. Daha küçük boylar veya şekiller için veya yama implantasyon öncesinde 
hekim tarafından kesilirse bu miktarlar daha az olabilir.
Yama bileşimi: monofilament polipropilen iplik (0,567 g’a kadar) | polilaktik asit monofilament emilebilir tutunma 
yerleri (0,446 g’a kadar) | yalnızca kod PP1208DR ve PP1208DL için: Renkli polyester iplikten (yeşil) işaret (0,005 g).
ProGrip™ kendinden tutunabilme özellikli polipropilen yama, endike olduğu şekilde kullanıldığında nüks oranı 
bakımından en az terapötik alternatifleri (yama onarımı ve sadece sütürle onarım) kadar etkilidir. Bununla birlikte, her 
fıtık onarımının başarısı, yama kullanılıp kullanılmamasından bağımsız olarak cerrahi teknik ve hasta komorbiditeleri 
dahil olmak üzere bir dizi faktöre bağlıdır.
ENDİKASYONLAR
ProGrip™ kendinden tutunabilme özellikli polipropilen yama, anterior gerilimsiz yaklaşım aracılığıyla inguinal fıtık 
onarımını içeren prosedürlerde zayıflık görülen noktada karın duvarındaki yumuşak dokuyu takviye etmek için 
kullanılmaya yöneliktir.
KONTRENDİKASYONLAR

 - ProGrip™ kendinden tutunabilme özellikli polipropilen yama büyümeyle birlikte esnemeyeceğinden yamanın 
büyüme çağındaki veya gebe hastalarda kullanılması uygun değildir.

 - Bakteriyel kontaminasyon varlığında, herhangi bir yabancı materyal enfeksiyon riskini güçlendirebileceğinden 
ya da enfeksiyonun süresini uzatabileceğinden, ProGrip™ kendinden tutunabilme özellikli polipropilen 
yamanın enfeksiyon veya kontaminasyon olan bir bölgede kullanılması uygun değildir. Ayrıca bu ürün, 
enfeksiyonun yamanın çıkarılmasını gerektirebileceği göz önünde bulundurularak kullanılmalıdır.

 - ProGrip™ kendinden tutunabilme özellikli polipropilen yama laparoskopik fıtık onarımında kullanıma yönelik 
değildir.

OLASI KOMPLİKASYONLAR
ProGrip™ kendinden tutunabilme özellikli polipropilen yamanın kullanımı ile ilintili olası komplikasyonlar genellikle 
cerrahi olarak implante edilebilir yamalarla ilintili olanlardır: akut ve kronik ağrı, ürünün bileşenlerine karşı alerjik 
reaksiyon, ekstrüzyon/aşınma, hematom, enfeksiyon, enflamasyon, nüks etme ve/veya seroma. Cerrahi prosedüre içkin 
olan başka olası komplikasyonlar meydana gelebilir.
Komplikasyonların insidansı ve şiddeti, bunlarla sınırlı olmamakla birlikte defektin türü ve boyutunu, cerrahi tekniği, 
yama sabitlemesini ve hasta ile ilgili faktörleri (örneğin komorbiditeler) içeren çok sayıda faktöre bağlı olabilir. Bu 
cihazın implante edilmesinin uygun olup olmadığının belirlenmesi için her hastanın tıbbi öyküsü ve koşulları kapsamlı 
bir değerlendirmeden geçirilmelidir. Komplikasyonların tedavisi bir ya da daha fazla revizyon cerrahisini gerektirebilir 
ve bunlar her zaman komplikasyonları çözmeyebileceği gibi sonradan ortaya çıkan komplikasyon riski de yaratabilir. 
Dokulara entegre olmak üzere tasarlanmış kalıcı bir implant olması nedeniyle, kısmen ya da tamamen çıkarılması 
gerekmesi halinde önemli ölçüde diseksiyon gerekebilir. Hastalara olası komplikasyonlar hakkında eksiksiz olarak bilgi 
verilmesi önemlidir.
Cihazla ilişkili olarak ortaya çıkan herhangi bir advers olay veya ciddi olay, imalatçıya ve/veya hastanın bulunduğu 
ülkede geçerli olan federal, ulusal veya yerel düzenlemelere göre düzenleyici makama bildirilmelidir.
UYARILAR
1. Cihazı etiketindeki son kullanma tarihi geçtikten sonra kullanmayın.
2. Cihaz çift steril ambalaj içinde temin edilir. Sevkiyat ulaştığında, ambalajın açılmamış veya hasar görmemiş 

olduğundan ve mührünün bozulmamış olduğundan emin olun. Ambalaj açıksa veya hasar görmüşse ya da 
ambalajın bütünlüğü zarar görmüş gibi görünüyorsa cihazı kullanmayın.

3. Son ambalajı yalnızca yama yerleştirilirken açın ve yamayı temiz, steril eldivenler ve aletler kullanarak tutun.
4. Yama parastomal fıtıkların onarımı için tasarlanmamıştır.
5. Yama, pelvik organ prolapsının onarımında ve stres üriner inkontinans tedavisinde kullanılmaya yönelik değildir.
6. Yamayı iç organlar ile doğrudan temas edecek şekilde yerleştirmeyin. İç organlar ile doğrudan temas yapışıklıklar, 

fistül oluşumu ve bağırsak tıkanıklığı risklerine yol açabilir. Yamayı intraperitoneal konumda implante etmeyin. 
Preperitoneal alana implante ederken yama yerleştirmesi, tutunma yerleri kas fasyasına bakacak ve yamanın üzeri 
tamamen periton ile örtülecek şekilde yapılmalıdır.

7. İleride gebe kalmayı planlayan kadınlar için, cerrah bu ürünün hastanın bedeni genişlerken yeteri kadar 
esnemeyeceğinin farkında olmalıdır.

8. Yamanın yeterince sabitlendiğinden emin olun. Yaralanmadan kaçınmak için, cihazı sinirlerin veya damarların 
olduğu bölgelerde sabitliyorsanız dikkatli olun.

9. Yama yerine yerleştirilirken takviyenin esnekliğini ve gözenekliliğini korumak için gereğinden fazla 
esnetilmemelidir. İyileşme sürecinde yara büzüşmesi hesaba katılarak, sabitleme sırasında, tüm yönlerde, orta 
düzeyde ve eşit bir gerilim uygulanmalıdır.

10. Yama, cerrahın uygulamasına uygun olarak defekt sınırlarının dışında yeterli örtüşmeyi sağlamalıdır.
11. Önceden kesilmiş yama kesilirse, nüks riskini sınırlamak için dikiş hattını korumaya özel dikkat gösterilmelidir.
12. Önceden kesilmiş yama kesilirse, taban dokumasından ayrılabileceğinden yeşil işaret kesilmemelidir. Yama kesilirse, 

yeşil işaret artık olmayacağı için işlevini kaybedebilir.
13.  Kullanılmamış ürün, eksplante edilen ürün ve ambalaj potansiyel biyolojik tehlike arz edebilir. Bunları 

ambalaj ve tıbbi atıkların bertaraf edilmesine yönelik kabul görmüş olan tıbbi uygulamalara ve yürürlükteki yerel, 
devlet düzeyindeki ve federal yasalar ile düzenlemelere uygun bir biçimde, gerekli önlemleri alarak kullanın ve 
bertaraf edin.

ÖNLEMLER
1. Kullanıcılar, bu cihazı kullanmadan önce, cerrahi yamaların kullanımını içeren cerrahi prosedürlere ve tekniklere 

aşina olmalıdır.
2. Bu cihaz yalnızca deneyimli hekimler tarafından, kendi sorumlulukları altında kullanılmalıdır.

1  ŞEMATİK GÖRÜNÜM
A) İNTERNAL OBLİK KAS
B) EKSTERNAL OBLİK KAS 
C) KUTANÖZ İNSİZYON 
D) KANAL 
E) BÜYÜK KAVİS 

 KULLANIM ADIMLARI
Önceden kesilmiş yama:
Kendinden tutunabilme özellikli bir kanadı olan yama için, sağ ve sol yama, etiketler üzerinde şu şekilde belirtilir: 
‘’RIGHT’’ (Sağ) hastanın sağ tarafı, ‘’LEFT’’ (Sol) ise hastanın sol tarafı anlamına gelir.
1. Yamanın tamamı kullanılabilir veya yama gerekli ebatlarda kesilebilir. Cerrah, uygulamaya uygun olarak, yamanın 

defekt sınırlarının dışında yeterli örtüşmeyi sağladığından emin olmalıdır.

DİKKAT: Yama, cerrahın uygulamasına uygun olarak, defekt sınırlarının dışında yeterli 
örtüşmeyi sağlamalıdır. 

DİKKAT: Önceden kesilmiş yama kesilirse, nüks riskini sınırlamak için dikiş hattını korumaya özel 
dikkat gösterilmelidir.

DİKKAT: Önceden kesilmiş yama kesilirse, taban dokumasından ayrılabileceğinden yeşil işaret 
kesilmemelidir. Yama kesilirse, yeşil işaret artık olmayacağı için işlevini kaybedebilir.
2. Yama yarık yukarıya doğru, kanat açık, renkli iplikten (yeşil) işaret kasık kemiğine doğru, tutunma yeri tarafı derin 

kas planına bakacak şekilde olmalıdır.
3. Yarığı, kanalın çevresine yerleştirin (D). (bkz. Çizim bölüm 2, adım 3).
4. Kanadı yamanın üzerine doğru kıvırın (bkz. Çizim bölüm 2, adım 4). Tutma işlemi yarığın kapanmasını sağlamak 

üzere ayarlamak için birkaç kez tersten yapılabilir. Yamanın büyük kavisini inguinal ligamente tam olarak oturacak 
şekilde yayın, daha sonra tüm zayıf alanları tamamen kapatmak üzere, kordu orta delikte konumlandırmak suretiyle 
yamayı ortalayarak tamamen yayın.

5. Yamanın tutturulmasında kullanılacak teknik (sütür) cerrahın takdirine bırakılmıştır. Dokumanın kendinden 
tutunabilme özelliği defektin boyutu, fıtığın konumu ve anatomik yapıların niteliğine bağlı olarak, yamanın 
sabitleme olmaksızın konumlandırılmasını mümkün kılar. Diğer sabitleme cihazları ile uyumluluk belirlenmemiş 
olabilir. Uyumluluğu belirlenmiş olanların dışındaki sabitleme yöntemlerinin kullanılması yama hasarına yol 
açabilir. Yamanın kenarından yaklaşık olarak 1 cm mesafe bırakılarak sabitlenmesi tavsiye edilir.

DİKKAT: Yama yerine yerleştirilirken, takviyenin esnekliğini ve gözenekliliğini korumak için 
gereğinden fazla esnetilmemelidir. İyileşme sürecinde yara büzüşmesi hesaba katılarak, 
sabitleme sırasında, tüm yönlerde, orta düzeyde ve eşit bir gerilim uygulanmalıdır.

DİKKAT: Yamanın yeterince sabitlendiğinden emin olun. Yaralanmadan kaçınmak için, cihazı 
sinirlerin veya damarların olduğu bölgelerde sabitliyorsanız dikkatli olun.
6. Olguya bağlı olarak, yarık da tek bir dikiş ile kordun etrafına sütürlenebilir.
Dikdörtgen yama:
1. Yamanın tamamı kullanılabilir veya yama gerekli ebatlarda kesilebilir. Cerrah, uygulamaya uygun olarak, yamanın 

defekt sınırlarının dışında yeterli örtüşmeyi sağladığından emin olmalıdır.

DİKKAT: Yama, cerrahın uygulamasına uygun olarak, defekt sınırlarının dışında yeterli 
örtüşmeyi sağlamalıdır. 
2. Yama Cooper ligamentine ve/veya anterior kas düzlemine sabitlenebilir. Sabitleme, posterior kas planı ile anterior 

aponevroz (eksternal oblik kas) arasında da kullanılabilir.
3. Yamanın tutturulmasında kullanılacak teknik (sütür) cerrahın takdirine bırakılmıştır. Dokumanın kendinden 

tutunabilme özelliği defektin boyutu, fıtığın konumu ve anatomik yapıların niteliğine bağlı olarak, yamanın 
sabitleme olmaksızın konumlandırılmasını mümkün kılar. Diğer sabitleme cihazları ile uyumluluk belirlenmemiş 
olabilir. Uyumluluğu belirlenmiş olanların dışındaki sabitleme yöntemlerinin kullanılması yama hasarına yol 
açabilir. Yamanın kenarından yaklaşık olarak 1 cm mesafe bırakılarak sabitlenmesi tavsiye edilir.

DİKKAT: Yama yerine yerleştirilirken, takviyenin esnekliğini ve gözenekliliğini korumak için 
gereğinden fazla esnetilmemelidir. İyileşme sürecinde yara büzüşmesi hesaba katılarak, 
sabitleme sırasında, tüm yönlerde, orta düzeyde ve eşit bir gerilim uygulanmalıdır.

DİKKAT: Yamanın yeterince sabitlendiğinden emin olun. Yaralanmadan kaçınmak için, cihazı 
sinirlerin veya damarların olduğu bölgelerde sabitliyorsanız dikkatli olun.
STERİLİZASYON YÖNTEMİ
ProGrip™ kendinden tutunabilme özellikli polipropilen yama steril, tek kullanımlık bir cihazdır. Etilen oksit ile sterilize 
edilmiştir. Yeniden sterilize etmeyin.
TAKİP
ProGrip™ kendinden tutunabilme özellikli polipropilen yama kalıcı implantasyona yöneliktir. Normal kullanım 
koşullarında çıkarılması, onarılması veya değiştirilmesi amaçlanmamıştır. Özel olarak takip edilmesi gerekmez. 
Hasta takibinin gerekliliği ve yöntemleri tıbbi muhakemeye başvurularak ve fıtık cerrahisine özgü kabul görmüş tıbbi 
uygulamalara göre belirlenmelidir.
SAKLAMA
ProGrip™ kendinden tutunabilme özellikli polipropilen yama özel saklama koşulları gerektirmez.
MANYETİK REZONANS GÖRÜNTÜLEME (MRI) UYUMLULUĞU
ProGrip™ kendinden tutunabilme özellikli polipropilen yama, herhangi bir Manyetik Rezonans (MR) ortamına 
maruziyetten kaynaklı bilinen hiçbir tehlike teşkil etmez. MR güvenli olarak sınıflandırılmıştır.

İZLENEBİLİRLİK
Cihazın türünü ve lot numarasını belirtilen bir izlenebilirlik etiketi her cihaz ambalajına eklenmiştir. Bu etiket, hastaya 
hangi cihazın implante edildiğini açıkça göstermek için hastanın kalıcı tıbbi kayıtlarına eklenmelidir.
Her cihaz ambalajı ile birlikte ayrıca bir hasta implant kartı tedarik edilir. Yürürlükteki federal, ulusal veya yerel 
düzenlemelerin gerekli kılması durumunda bu, taburcu edilirken cihazın implante edildiği hastaya sağlanmalıdır. Bu 
hasta implant kartı, cihazın tanımlanmasına imkan veren bilgileri ve hastanın ek bilgilere erişebileceği bir web sitesi 
adresini içerir.
Avrupa’da ikamet edenler için: EUDAMED web sitesi kullanıma açıldıktan sonra Güvenlilik ve Klinik Performans Özeti 
(SSCP) https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed adresinde bulunabilir.

Самофиксирующаяся полипропиленовая 
сетка
ПЕРЕД ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕМ ДАННОГО ИЗДЕЛИЯ ВНИМАТЕЛЬНО ОЗНАКОМЬТЕСЬ СО СЛЕДУЮЩЕЙ 
ИНФОРМАЦИЕЙ.

ВАЖНО!
Эта брошюра содержит инструкции по использованию данного изделия. Она не является справочным 
руководством по технике выполнения хирургических операций.
Изделие разработано, протестировано и произведено для использования при работе только с одним 
пациентом. Повторное использование, и/или обработка, и/или стерилизация изделия могут привести к его 
неисправности и последующему причинению вреда здоровью пациента, а также создать риск контаминации 
и инфицирования пациента. Изделие не подлежит повторному использованию, обработке и стерилизации.
ОПИСАНИЕ
Самофиксирующаяся полипропиленовая сетка ProGrip™ предназначена для внебрюшинного наложения через 
открытый передний доступ. 
Самофиксирующаяся полипропиленовая сетка ProGrip™ выпускается в двух вариантах: 

 - фигурная разделенная сетка эллиптической формы с разделяемым самофиксирующимся клапаном, 
накладывающимся поверх сетки: для правой (код PP1208DR) или левой (код PP1208DL) анатомической 
стороны. 

Фигурная разделенная сетка эллиптической формы с разделяемым клапаном сплетена из 
нерассасывающейся полипропиленовой монофиламентной нити и с одной из сторон оснащена 
рассасывающимися крючками из монофиламентной нити, изготовленной из полимолочной кислоты. 
На медиальном крае расположена цветная (зеленая) нитяная метка.

 - сетка прямоугольной формы (код PP1509G)
Сетка изготовлена из нерассасывающейся полипропиленовой монофиламентной нити и с одной из сторон 
оснащена рассасывающимися крючками из монофиламентной нити, изготовленной из полимолочной 
кислоты.
Нерассасывающийся материал предназначен для обеспечения долгосрочного укрепления мягких тканей. 
Крупнопористая ткань выдерживает биомеханические нагрузки, возникающие на протяжении периода 
заживления, и при этом не препятствует врастанию в нее тканей. В дальнейшем врастающая в сетку ткань 
обеспечивает механическую прочность на участке проведения пластики.
Крючки из полилактидных мононитей облегчают размещение и ориентацию сетки. Они также обеспечивают 
фиксацию клапана, накладывающегося поверх сетки, и самой сетки на прилегающих тканях на срок не 
менее 8 (восьми) недель. Крючки, изготовленные из полимолочной кислоты, подвержены биологической 
резорбции. Крючки рассасываются in vivo путём гидролиза; они метаболизируются в организме до CO2 и H2O. 
В доклинических исследованиях установлено, что изделия из полимолочной кислоты практически полностью 
рассасываются по прошествии от 36 до 50 месяцев с момента имплантации. Следует учитывать, что 
длительность рассасывания зависит от множества факторов, включая индивидуальные характеристики 
пациента.
Цветная (зеленая) нитяная метка, расположенная на медиальном крае фигурной сетки, упрощает процесс 
ориентации сетки.
Подробный состав, указанный ниже, отражает предполагаемое максимальное количество каждого 
материала и вещества, которое может воздействовать на пациента при имплантации одной единицы 
самофиксирующейся полипропиленовой сетки ProGrip™ наибольшего размера (PP1509G). Количество 
материала и веществ может быть меньше в случае использования сеток меньшего размера или иной формы, 
а также в случае использования сетки, обрезанной хирургом перед имплантацией.
Состав сетки: полипропиленовая монофиламентная нить (до 0,567 г) | рассасывающиеся крючки из 
монофиламентной нити, изготовленной из полимолочной кислоты (до 0,446 г) | только для кодов PP1208DR 
и PP1208DL: цветная (зеленая) полиэфирная нитяная метка (0,005 г).
Самофиксирующаяся полипропиленовая сетка ProGrip™ обеспечивает не меньшую эффективность по частоте 
рецидивов в сравнении с альтернативными методами лечения (пластика с использованием сетки и пластика 
только путем наложения швов) при использовании в соответствии с указаниями. Однако успех проведения 
любой пластики грыжи, независимо от того, используется ли сетка, зависит от ряда факторов, включая 
используемый хирургический метод и сопутствующие патологии пациента.
ПОКАЗАНИЯ К ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ
Самофиксирующаяся полипропиленовая сетка ProGrip™ предназначена для укрепления мягких тканей 
брюшной стенки при их ослаблении; она используется при безнатяжном хирургическом лечении паховых 
грыж открытым доступом.
ПРОТИВОПОКАЗАНИЯ

 - Самофиксирующаяся полипропиленовая сетка ProGrip™ не растягивается при росте пациента, поэтому 
её не следует использовать у пациентов, чей период роста не завершился, а также у беременных.

 - Любое инородное тело способствует развитию инфекции при бактериальном обсеменении 
раны, поэтому не следует использовать самофиксирующуюся полипропиленовую сетку ProGrip™ 
в инфицированных и контаминированных ранах. При использовании данной сетки следует иметь 
ввиду, что в случае развития раневой инфекции может потребоваться иссечение сетки.

 - Самофиксирующаяся полипропиленовая сетка ProGrip™ не предназначена для лапароскопической 
герниопластики.

ВОЗМОЖНЫЕ ОСЛОЖНЕНИЯ
Использование самофиксирующейся полипропиленовой сетки ProGrip™ может сопровождаться следующими 
осложнениями, характерными для хирургически имплантируемых сеток: острая и хроническая боль, 
аллергическая реакция на компоненты изделия, экструзия/эрозия, гематома, инфекция, воспаление, рецидив 
и/или серома. Могут возникать и другие осложнения хирургического вмешательства.
Риск развития и тяжесть осложнений могут зависеть от множества факторов, включая, в числе прочего, тип 
и размер дефекта, фиксацию сетки, используемый хирургический метод и индивидуальные факторы пациента 
(например, сопутствующие патологии). Для определения возможности имплантации данного изделия 
необходимо тщательно изучать анамнез каждого пациента и его состояние. Для лечения осложнений может 
потребоваться одно или несколько повторных хирургических вмешательств, которые не всегда позволяют 
устранить осложнения и сами по себе сопряжены с риском последующих осложнений. Поскольку сетка 
является постоянным имплантатом и вживляется в биологические ткани, в случае необходимости полного или 
частичного удаления сетки может потребоваться иссечение тканей на большой площади. Важно предоставить 
пациенту полную информацию о возможных осложнениях.
Обо всех нежелательных явлениях или серьезных происшествиях, связанных с данным изделием, необходимо 
сообщать производителю и/или в уполномоченные органы государства, как того требуют федеральные, 
национальные или местные нормативно-правовые акты.
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ
1. Не используйте изделие после указанной даты окончания срока годности.
2. Изделие поставляется в двойной стерильной упаковке. После получения партии товара убедитесь, что 

упаковка не открыта, не повреждена и сохраняет герметичность. Если упаковка вскрыта или повреждена 
или если целостность упаковки нарушена, не используйте изделие.

3. Вскрывайте внутреннюю упаковку непосредственно перед наложением сетки и при работе с ней 
используйте чистые стерильные перчатки и инструменты.

4. Сетка не предназначена для лечения парастомальной грыжи.
5. Сетка не предназначена для пластики опущения тазовых органов и лечения недержания мочи при 

напряжении.
6. Сетка не должна напрямую соприкасаться с внутренними органами. Прямое соприкосновение 

с внутренними органами сопряжено с риском образования спаек, фистулы и закупорки кишечника. 
Запрещается имплантировать сетку в интраперитонеальном положении. При введении сетки 
в преперитонеальное пространство следует размещать сетку так, чтобы крючки были обращены 
к мышечной фасции, при этом сетка должна быть полностью закрыта брюшиной.

7. Что касается женщин, планирующих беременность, хирургу следует учитывать, что это изделие не будет 
растягиваться в достаточной мере при увеличении размеров пациентки.

8. Необходимо обеспечить надлежащую фиксацию сетки. При фиксации изделия поблизости от нервов или 
сосудов следует соблюдать меры предосторожности, чтобы не допустить их повреждения.

9. Для сохранения эластичности и пористости места укрепления не следует перерастягивать сетку при 
установке. Для фиксации сетки необходимо растягивать ее, не прилагая чрезмерных усилий, одинаково во 
всех направлениях, учитывая, что во время лечения рана будет уменьшаться.

10. Сетка должна перекрывать края дефекта с достаточным запасом, который хирург определяет на основании 
своего опыта.

11. В случае обрезания сетки необходимо предпринять усилия для сохранения швов, поскольку их удаление 
повышает риск рецидива.

12. В случае обрезания сетки нельзя обрезать нитяную метку зеленого цвета, поскольку она может 
отсоединиться от тканевой основы. При обрезании сетки зеленая нитяная метка, возможно, больше не 
будет присутствовать на сетке, что затруднит использование изделия.

13.  Неиспользованное изделие, эксплантат и упаковка могут представлять биологическую опасность. 
Обращайтесь с ними и утилизируйте их с соблюдением необходимых мер предосторожности 
в соответствии с принятой медицинской практикой и применимым местным, региональным 
и федеральным законодательством и правовыми нормами по утилизации упаковки и медицинских 
отходов.

МЕРЫ ПРЕДОСТОРОЖНОСТИ
1. Перед установкой этой хирургической сетки операторы должны ознакомиться с хирургическими методами 

и техниками ее использования.
2. К использованию этого изделия допускаются только опытные врачи под собственную ответственность.

1  СХЕМАТИЧЕСКОЕ ИЗОБРАЖЕНИЕ
A) ВНУТРЕННИЕ КОСЫЕ МЫШЦЫ
B) ВНЕШНЯЯ КОСАЯ МЫШЦА 
C) РАЗРЕЗ КОЖИ 
D) СЕМЕННОЙ КАНАТИК 
E) БОЛЬШАЯ ИЗОГНУТАЯ ЧАСТЬ СЕТКИ 

 ЭТАПЫ ОПЕРАЦИИ
Предварительно обрезанная сетка:
Левая и правая части сетки с самофиксирующимся сворачивающимся клапаном отмечены специальными 
ярлыками: «RIGHT» (ПРАВАЯ) означает правую сторону тела пациента, «LEFT» (ЛЕВАЯ) — левую.
1. Эту сетку можно использовать целиком, ее также можно обрезать. Хирург должен проследить за тем, 

чтобы сетка перекрывала края дефекта с достаточным запасом, который хирург определяет на основании 
опыта.

ПРЕДОСТЕРЕЖЕНИЕ. Сетка должна перекрывать края дефекта с достаточным запасом, 
который хирург определяет на основании своего опыта. 

ПРЕДОСТЕРЕЖЕНИЕ. В случае обрезания сетки необходимо предпринять усилия для 
сохранения швов, поскольку их удаление повышает риск рецидива.

ПРЕДОСТЕРЕЖЕНИЕ. В случае обрезания сетки нельзя обрезать нитяную метку зеленого 
цвета, поскольку она может отсоединиться от тканевой основы. При обрезании сетки 
зеленая нитяная метка, возможно, больше не будет присутствовать на сетке, что 
затруднит использование изделия.
2. Извлеките сетку, откройте клапан и направьте цветную нитяную метку к лобку; при этом сторона 

с крючками должна быть направлена на глубокий мышечный слой.
3. Расположите семенной канатик в разрезе сетки (D) (см. раздел 2 рисунка, этап 3).
4. Закройте клапан на сетке (см. раздел 2 рисунка, этап 4). Можно несколько раз корректировать форму 

сетки, чтобы обеспечить максимально правильное смыкание разреза. Разместите большую кривизну сетки 
вдоль всей длины паховой связки; расправьте сетку так, чтобы семенной канатик располагался в центре, 
а сетка полностью покрывала все слабые места брюшной стенки в ране.

5. Метод фиксации сетки (швами) хирург выбирает самостоятельно. Способность материала закрепляться 
автоматически делает возможным размещение сетки без фиксации, что зависит от размера дефекта, 
места расположения грыжи и состояния анатомических структур. Совместимость с другими изделиями 
для фиксации не установлена. Использование средств фиксации с неустановленной совместимостью 
может привести к повреждению сетки. Рекомендуется фиксировать сетку на расстоянии примерно 1 см 
от ее краев.

ПРЕДОСТЕРЕЖЕНИЕ. Для сохранения эластичности и пористости места укрепления 
не следует перерастягивать сетку при установке. Для фиксации сетки необходимо 
растягивать ее, не прилагая чрезмерных усилий, одинаково во всех направлениях, 
учитывая, что во время лечения рана будет уменьшаться.

ПРЕДОСТЕРЕЖЕНИЕ. Необходимо обеспечить надлежащую фиксацию сетки. При фиксации 
изделия поблизости от нервов или сосудов следует соблюдать меры предосторожности, 
чтобы не допустить их повреждения.
6. Разрез также можно зафиксировать вокруг семенного канатика одним швом, если этого требует 

конкретный клинический случай.
Прямоугольная сетка:
1. Эту сетку можно использовать целиком, ее также можно обрезать. Хирург должен проследить за тем, 

чтобы сетка перекрывала края дефекта с достаточным запасом, который хирург определяет на основании 
опыта.

ПРЕДОСТЕРЕЖЕНИЕ. Сетка должна перекрывать края дефекта с достаточным запасом, 
который хирург определяет на основании своего опыта. 
2. Сетку можно крепить к связке Купера и/или к наружному мышечному слою. Кроме того, ее можно 

расположить между глубоким мышечным слоем и апоневрозом наружной косой мышцы живота.
3. Метод фиксации сетки (швами) хирург выбирает самостоятельно. Способность материала закрепляться 

автоматически делает возможным размещение сетки без фиксации, что зависит от размера дефекта, 
места расположения грыжи и состояния анатомических структур. Совместимость с другими изделиями 
для фиксации не установлена. Использование средств фиксации с неустановленной совместимостью 
может привести к повреждению сетки. Рекомендуется фиксировать сетку на расстоянии примерно 1 см 
от ее краев.

ПРЕДОСТЕРЕЖЕНИЕ. Для сохранения эластичности и пористости места укрепления 
не следует перерастягивать сетку при установке. Для фиксации сетки необходимо 
растягивать ее, не прилагая чрезмерных усилий, одинаково во всех направлениях, 
учитывая, что во время лечения рана будет уменьшаться.

ПРЕДОСТЕРЕЖЕНИЕ. Необходимо обеспечить надлежащую фиксацию сетки. При фиксации 
изделия поблизости от нервов или сосудов следует соблюдать меры предосторожности, 
чтобы не допустить их повреждения.
МЕТОД СТЕРИЛИЗАЦИИ
Самофиксирующаяся полипропиленовая сетка ProGrip™ представляет собой стерильное одноразовое изделие. 
Изделие стерилизовано этиленоксидом. Не стерилизовать повторно.
КОНТРОЛЬНОЕ НАБЛЮДЕНИЕ
Самофиксирующаяся полипропиленовая сетка ProGrip™ предназначена для постоянной имплантации. 
В случае стандартного использования в ожидаемых условиях последующее удаление, ремонт или замена 
не предусмотрены. Специального контрольного наблюдения не требуется. Потребность в контрольном 
наблюдении за пациентом и методы наблюдения определяются на основании клинического опыта, 
в соответствии с действующей практикой наблюдения после хирургического лечения грыжи.
ХРАНЕНИЕ
Какие-либо специальные условия хранения для самофиксирующейся полипропиленовой сетки ProGrip™ не 
предусмотрены.
СОВМЕСТИМОСТЬ С МАГНИТНО-РЕЗОНАНСНОЙ ТОМОГРАФИЕЙ (МРТ)
Самофиксирующаяся полипропиленовая сетка ProGrip™ не оказывает какого-либо известного вредного 
воздействия при каких-либо условиях магнитно-резонансного (МР) сканирования. Она считается МР-
безопасной.
МАРКИРОВКА ДЛЯ ОТСЛЕЖИВАЕМОСТИ
На каждой упаковке имеется ярлык, на котором указаны тип изделия и номер партии. Этот ярлык следует 
вклеить в основную медицинскую карту пациента, чтобы документально зафиксировать точные сведения 
об изделии.
В каждую упаковку с изделием помещается имплантационная карта пациента. Эту карту необходимо отдать 
пациенту с имплантированным изделием при выписке, соблюдая применимые федеральные, национальные 
или местные нормативно-правовые требования. На имплантационной карте пациента идентифицировано 
само изделие, а также содержится ссылка на веб-сайт с дополнительной информацией для пациента.
Для лиц, проживающих в странах Европы: после запуска веб-сайта EUDAMED краткий отчет о безопасности 
и клинической эффективности (SSCP) будет доступен по адресу https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed.

Samofixační polypropylenová síťka
PŘED POUŽITÍM TOHOTO VÝROBKU SI DŮKLADNĚ PŘEČTĚTE NÁSLEDUJÍCÍ INFORMACE.

DŮLEŽITÉ UPOZORNĚNÍ!
Informace uvedené v této brožuře mají usnadnit použití tohoto výrobku. Tento text není publikací o chirurgických 
technikách.
Tento prostředek byl navržen, testován a vyroben k použití pouze u jednoho pacienta. Opětovné použití, snaha 
o navrácení do použitelného stavu nebo opětovná sterilizace tohoto prostředku mohou vést k jeho selhání 
a následnému zranění pacienta a mohou způsobit riziko kontaminace a infekce pacienta. Nepoužívejte prostředek 
opakovaně, neuvádějte jej do znovupoužitelného stavu ani jej opětovně nesterilizujte.
POPIS
Samofixační polypropylenová síťka ProGrip™ je navržena tak, aby umožnila extraperitoneální umístění síťky otevřeným 
předním přístupem. 
Samofixační polypropylenová síťka ProGrip™ je k dispozici ve 2 formách: 

 - Předtvarovaná síťka s eliptickým nástřihem a samofixační překryvnou klopou: pravá (kód PP1208DR) nebo levá 
(kód PP1208DL) anatomická strana. 

Předtvarované síťky s eliptickým nástřihem s překryvnou klopou jsou vyrobeny z nevstřebatelného 
splétaného monofilamentního polypropylenu a ze vstřebatelných monofilamentních úchytek z kyseliny 
polymléčné na jedné ze stran. Na mediálním okraji se nachází značka z barevného (zeleného) vlákna.

 - Obdélníková síťka (kód PP1509G).
Síťka je vyrobena z nevstřebatelného splétaného monofilamentního polypropylenu a ze vstřebatelných 
monofilamentních úchytek z kyseliny polymléčné na jedné ze stran.
Nevstřebatelná textilie je určena k zajištění dlouhodobého zpevnění měkkých tkání. Makroporézní textilie zajišťuje 
pevnost potřebnou k odolání biomechanickému namáhání během hojení, za současného umožnění růstu tkáně. 
Prorůstání hostitelské tkáně během integrace textilního materiálu má zajistit pevnost reparace.
Úchytky z monofilamentního vlákna z polymléčné kyseliny usnadňují vložení a umístění síťky a zlepšují fixaci 
překryvné klopy a síťky k okolní tkáni nejméně po dobu osmi (8) týdnů. Úchytky z kyseliny polymléčné jsou biologicky 
vstřebatelné. V průběhu času se resorbují in vivo hydrolýzou a v těle se metabolizují na CO2 a H2O. Předklinické studie 
prokázaly, že materiál z kyseliny polymléčné se v podstatě vstřebá do 36 až 50 měsíců po implantaci. Nicméně doba 
vstřebávání závisí na mnoha faktorech, včetně faktorů, které souvisejí s pacientem.
Značka z barevného (zeleného) vlákna na mediálním okraji předtvarované síťky napomáhá orientaci.
Níže uvedené podrobné složení poukazuje na odhadované maximální množství každého materiálu a látky, kterým 
může být pacient vystaven, pokud je mu implantována 1 samofixační polypropylenová síťka ProGrip™ největší velikosti 
(tj. PP1509G). Tato množství mohou být menší u menších velikostí či tvarů, nebo pokud lékař před implantací síťku 
sestřihne.
Složení síťky: monofilamentní polypropylenové vlákno (do 0,567 g) | monofilamentní vstřebatelné úchytky z kyseliny 
polymléčné (do 0,446 g) | pouze pro kódy PP1208DR a PP1208DL: značka z barevného vlákna (zelená) (0,005 g).
Samofixační polypropylenová síťka ProGrip™ je za předpokladu indikovaného použití z hlediska míry výskytu recidivy 
minimálně stejně účinná jako její terapeutické alternativy (reparace za použití sítěk nebo reparace pouze šitím). 
Úspěšnost jakékoli reparace kýly bez ohledu na použití síťky však závisí na mnoha faktorech, včetně chirurgické 
techniky a komorbidit pacienta.
INDIKACE
Samofixační polypropylenová síťka ProGrip™ je určena k použití pro posílení měkkých tkání břišní stěny v místech 
oslabení při zákrocích zahrnujících reparaci tříselné kýly předním přístupem za použití techniky bez napětí.
KONTRAINDIKACE

 - Jelikož se samofixační polypropylenová síťka ProGrip™ nedokáže natažením přizpůsobit růstu, její použití není 
vhodné u pacientů v období růstu nebo u těhotných pacientek.

 - Jakékoli cizorodé látky mohou zhoršit infekci nebo prodloužit její trvání, je-li přítomna bakteriální 
kontaminace – použití samofixační polypropylenové síťky ProGrip™ tedy není vhodné na infikovaných nebo 
kontaminovaných místech. Tento výrobek je nutné používat s vědomím, že při infekci může být nutné síťku 
vyjmout.

 - Samofixační polypropylenová síťka ProGrip™ není určena k použití pro laparoskopické reparace kýl.
MOŽNÉ KOMPLIKACE
Možné komplikace související s použitím samofixační polypropylenové síťky ProGrip™ jsou komplikace typicky spojené 
s chirurgicky implantovanými síťkami: akutní a chronická bolest, alergická reakce na jednotlivé komponenty výrobku, 
extruze/eroze, hematom, infekce, zánět, recidiva a/nebo serom. Může se objevit i další možná komplikace související 
s chirurgickým zákrokem.
Četnost výskytu a závažnost komplikací mohou záviset na mnoha faktorech, mimo jiné i na typu a velikosti defektu, 
fixaci síťky, operační technice a faktorech souvisejících s pacientem (např. na komorbiditách). Aby se zjistila vhodnost 
implantace tohoto výrobku, je nutné provést důkladné posouzení anamnézy a stavu každého pacienta. Léčba 
komplikací může vyžadovat jeden nebo více revizních chirurgických zákroků, které nemusí tyto komplikace vyřešit 
a mohou představovat riziko vzniku následných komplikací. Jelikož je výrobek určen k trvalé implantaci a integraci 
do tkání, může být v případě nutnosti částečného nebo celkového odstranění síťky nezbytná významná disekce. Je 
důležité, aby pacienti měli ucelené informace o možných komplikacích.
Jakoukoli nežádoucí příhodu nebo závažnou událost, která se objeví v souvislosti s tímto prostředkem, je nutno hlásit 
výrobci a/nebo kompetentnímu orgánu v zemi, kde pacient sídlí, v souladu se státními nebo místními předpisy.
VAROVÁNÍ
1. Nepoužívejte tento výrobek po datu použitelnosti, které je uvedeno na štítku.
2. Tento prostředek se dodává ve dvojitém sterilním balení. Po přijetí zásilky se ujistěte, že balení není otevřené ani 

poškozené a že nebyl porušen uzávěr balení. Výrobek nepoužívejte, pokud je balení otevřené nebo poškozené nebo 
pokud se celistvost balení zdá narušená.

3. Poslední (primární) obal otevřete až těsně před umístěním síťky a se síťkou manipulujte pouze pomocí čistých 
sterilních rukavic a nástrojů.

4. Síťka není určena k reparaci parastomálních kýl.
5. Síťka není určena k reparaci prolapsu pánevních orgánů ani k léčbě stresové močové inkontinence.
6. Síťku neumísťujte do přímého kontaktu s vnitřními orgány. Přímý kontakt s vnitřními orgány může vést k riziku 

adhezí, tvorby píštělí a obstrukce střev. Síťku neimplantujte v intraperitoneálním umístění. Při implantování 
v preperitoneálním umístění je nutno umístit síťku úchytkami směrem ke svalové fascii tak, že je síťka zcela 
překrytá pobřišnicí.

7. U žen, které v budoucnu plánují těhotenství, by si měl být chirurg vědom, že se velikost síťky dostatečně 
nepřizpůsobí růstu tkání pacientky.

8. Je nutné zajistit, aby byla síťka dostatečně fixovaná. Pokud síťku fixujete v místě, kde se nachází nervy nebo cévy, 
buďte opatrní, aby nedošlo ke zranění.

9. Síťka se nesmí při umísťování nadměrně natahovat, aby se zachovala elasticita a poréznost výztuže. K upevnění 
síťky je nutno ve všech směrech použít mírné a rovnoměrné napětí, aby se zohlednilo svrašťování rány během 
procesu hojení.

10. Síťka musí být umístěna tak, aby byl zajištěn nezbytný přesah za okraje defektu, který určí chirurg podle svých 
zkušeností.

11. Pokud je předtvarovaná síťka sestřižena, je třeba věnovat zvláštní péči ochraně švu, aby se snížilo riziko recidivy.
12. Při sestřihování předtvarované síťky nesmí být přestřižena zelená značka, protože by mohlo dojít k jejímu oddělení 

od základní textilie. Pokud je síťka sestřižena, nemusí se už na ní nacházet zelená značka, což ohrožuje její funkci.
13.  Nepoužitý výrobek, explantovaný výrobek a obal mohou představovat potenciální biologické nebezpečí. 

Při manipulaci s nimi a při jejich likvidaci dodržujte nezbytná preventivní opatření v souladu s akceptovanou 
zdravotnickou praxí a s požadavky místních a státních zákonů a předpisů pro likvidaci obalů a zdravotnického 
odpadu.

BEZPEČNOSTNÍ OPATŘENÍ
1. Před použitím tohoto výrobku musí být uživatelé obeznámeni s chirurgickými zákroky a postupy zahrnujícími 

použití chirurgických sítěk.
2. Tento výrobek mohou používat pouze zkušení operatéři, kteří tak činí na svou vlastní odpovědnost.

1  SCHEMATICKÝ NÁKRES
A) VNITŘNÍ ŠIKMÉ SVALY
B) ZEVNÍ ŠIKMÝ SVAL 
C) ŘEZ KŮŽÍ 
D) SEMENNÝ PROVAZEC 
E) VELKÉ ZAKŘIVENÍ 

 OPERAČNÍ POSTUP
Předtvarovaná síťka:
U síťky se samofixační klopou je pravá a levá varianta síťky označena na štítku následovně: „RIGHT“ (Pravá) znamená 
pravou stranu těla pacienta a „LEFT“ (Levá) znamená levou stranu těla pacienta.
1. Tuto síťku lze použít vcelku nebo ji lze sestřihnout na požadované rozměry. Chirurg musí v souladu s uznávanou 

praxí zajistit nezbytný přesah síťky za okraje defektu.

UPOZORNĚNÍ: Síťka musí být umístěna tak, aby byl zajištěn nezbytný přesah za okraje defektu, 
který určí chirurg podle svých zkušeností. 

UPOZORNĚNÍ: Pokud je předtvarovaná síťka sestřižena, je třeba věnovat zvláštní péči ochraně 
švu, aby se snížilo riziko recidivy.

UPOZORNĚNÍ: Při sestřihování předtvarované síťky nesmí být přestřižena zelená značka, protože 
by mohlo dojít k jejímu oddělení od základní textilie. Pokud je síťka sestřižena, nemusí se už na 
ní nacházet zelená značka, což ohrožuje její funkci.
2. Síťka musí být umístěna nástřihem směrem vzhůru, s otevřenou klopou, značkou z barevného (zeleného) vlákna 

směrem ke stydké kosti a stranou s úchytkami směřující k rovině hlubokého svalstva.
3. Nástřih přiložte kolem semenného provazce (D). (Viz ilustrace část 2, krok 3).
4. Přehněte klopu zpět na síťku (viz ilustrace část 2, krok 4). Uchycení je vratné, aby bylo možné uzavření nástřihu 

několikrát upravit. Roztáhněte velké zakřivení síťky tak, aby perfektně doléhala k tříselnému vazu, poté síťku zcela 
rozprostřete a vycentrujte tím, že semenný provazec umístíte do středového otvoru a zcela zakryjete všechny 
oslabené oblasti.

5. Techniku ukotvení síťky (šití) volí operatér. Samofixační vlastnost textilie umožňuje umístění síťky bez fixace, 
v závislosti na velikosti defektu, umístění kýly a kvalitě anatomických struktur. Kompatibilita s jinými fixačními 
prostředky nebyla dosud stanovena. Použití jiných fixačních prostředků, než prostředků se stanovenou 
kompatibilitou, může vést k poškození síťky. Doporučuje se připevnit síťku ve vzdálenosti přibližně 1 cm od okraje 
síťky.

UPOZORNĚNÍ: Síťka se nesmí při umísťování nadměrně natahovat, aby se zachovala elasticita 
a poréznost výztuže. K upevnění síťky je nutno ve všech směrech použít mírné a rovnoměrné 
napětí, aby se zohlednilo svrašťování rány během procesu hojení.

UPOZORNĚNÍ: Zajistěte, aby byla síťka dostatečně fixovaná. Pokud síťku fixujete v místě, kde se 
nachází nervy nebo cévy, buďte opatrní, aby nedošlo ke zranění.
6. V závislosti na konkrétním případu lze nástřih uchytit okolo semenného provazce jedním stehem.
Obdélníková síťka:
1. Tuto síťku lze použít vcelku nebo ji lze sestřihnout na požadované rozměry. Chirurg musí v souladu s uznávanou 

praxí zajistit nezbytný přesah síťky za okraje defektu.

UPOZORNĚNÍ: Síťka musí být umístěna tak, aby byl zajištěn nezbytný přesah za okraje defektu, 
který určí chirurg podle svých zkušeností. 
2. Síťku lze fixovat ke Cooperovu vazu a/nebo k přední svalové rovině. Fixaci lze rovněž použít mezi zadní svalovou 

rovinou a přední aponeurotickou rovinou (danou zevním šikmým svalem).
3. Techniku ukotvení síťky (šití) volí operatér. Samofixační vlastnost textilie umožňuje umístění síťky bez fixace, 

v závislosti na velikosti defektu, umístění kýly a kvalitě anatomických struktur. Kompatibilita s jinými fixačními 
prostředky nebyla dosud stanovena. Použití jiných fixačních prostředků, než prostředků se stanovenou kompatibilitou, 
může vést k poškození síťky. Doporučuje se připevnit síťku ve vzdálenosti přibližně 1 cm od okraje síťky.

UPOZORNĚNÍ: Síťka se nesmí při umísťování nadměrně natahovat, aby se zachovala elasticita 
a poréznost výztuže. K upevnění síťky je nutno ve všech směrech použít mírné a rovnoměrné 
napětí, aby se zohlednilo svrašťování rány během procesu hojení.

UPOZORNĚNÍ: Zajistěte, aby byla síťka dostatečně fixovaná. Pokud síťku fixujete v místě, kde se 
nachází nervy nebo cévy, buďte opatrní, aby nedošlo ke zranění.
METODA STERILIZACE
Samofixační polypropylenová síťka ProGrip™ je sterilní prostředek k jednorázovému použití. Je sterilizována 
etylenoxidem. Neprovádějte resterilizaci.
NÁSLEDNÁ KONTROLA
Samofixační polypropylenová síťka ProGrip™ je určena k trvalé implantaci. Za normálních podmínek použití není určena 
k vyjmutí, opravě nebo výměně. Nevyžaduje zvláštní následné sledování. Nezbytnost a způsob následných kontrol 
pacienta je nutno stanovit na základě lékařského posouzení a v souladu s přijatou lékařskou praxí při operacích kýly.
SKLADOVÁNÍ
Samofixační polypropylenová síťka ProGrip™ nevyžaduje žádné zvláštní podmínky při skladování.
KOMPATIBILITA S VYŠETŘENÍM MAGNETICKOU REZONANCÍ (MRI)
Samofixační polypropylenová síťka ProGrip™ nepředstavuje žádná známá rizika vyplývající z vystavení účinkům 
prostředí magnetické rezonance (MR). Je klasifikována jako bezpečná pro MR.
SLEDOVATELNOST
Ke každému balení prostředku je připojen štítek s informacemi o typu a číslu šarže prostředku. Tento štítek připojte 
k pacientově trvale uchovávané lékařské dokumentaci, aby bylo možné jednoznačně určit výrobek, který byl implantován.
S každým balením prostředku je také dodána identifikační karta implantátu pro pacienta. Má být předána při 
propuštění pacientovi, kterému byl prostředek implantován, pokud to požadují platné státní či místní předpisy. Tato 
identifikační karta implantátu pro pacienta obsahuje informace, které umožňují identifikaci prostředku, a adresu 
webových stránek, na kterých může pacient najít doplňující informace.
Pro osoby s trvalým pobytem na území Evropské unie: Po zpřístupnění webových stránek EUDAMED bude možné 
vyhledat Souhrn údajů o bezpečnosti a klinické účinnosti (SSCP) na adrese https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed.

Önrögzítő polipropilén háló
A TERMÉK HASZNÁLATA ELŐTT FIGYELMESEN OLVASSA EL AZ ALÁBBI TUDNIVALÓKAT.

FONTOS!
Ez a tájékoztató a termék használatában nyújt segítséget. Nem a műtéti technikák tájékoztatója.
Az eszközt kizárólag egy betegnél történő felhasználáshoz tervezték, tesztelték és gyártották. Az eszköz ismételt 
használata és/vagy felújítása és/vagy újrasterilizálása az eszköz meghibásodásához, valamint a beteg következményes 
sérüléséhez vezethet, illetve az eszköz szennyeződésének és a beteg fertőződésének kockázatával járhat. Tilos ezt az 
eszközt újrafelhasználni, felújítani vagy újrasterilizálni.
LEÍRÁS
A ProGrip™ önrögzítő polipropilén hálót elülső nyitott eljárással történő extraperitoneális hálóelhelyezésre tervezték. 
A ProGrip™ önrögzítő polipropilén háló 2 formában kapható: 

 - Előre kivágott, ellipszis alakú hasított háló önrögzítő átfedést biztosító lebennyel: jobb (PP1208DR kód) vagy 
bal (PP1208DL kód) anatómiai oldalra. 

Az önrögzítő átfedéssel rendelkező, előre kivágott, ellipszis alakú hasított hálók nem felszívódó, kötött, 
monofil polipropilénből készülnek, és felszívódó monofil politejsav fogók vannak az egyik oldalukon. A háló 
mediális szélén egy színes (zöld) jelölőfonal található.

 - Téglalap alakú háló (PP1509G kód).
A háló nem felszívódó, kötött, monofil polipropilénből készül, és felszívódó monofil politejsav fogók vannak az egyik 
oldalán.
A nem felszívódó textil rendeltetése, hogy a lágyszövetek esetében hosszútávú megerősítést biztosítson. 
A makroporózus textil erősen ellenáll a gyógyulási idő alatt jelentkező biomechanikai hatásoknak, ugyanakkor 
lehetővé teszi a szövetbenövést is. Ahogyan a textil beépül, a szövetbenövés rendeltetése, hogy a helyreállított sérvnek 
támasztékot nyújtson.
A monofil politejsav fogók segítik a háló behelyezését és elhelyezését, valamint legalább nyolc (8) héten keresztül 
elősegítik az átfedést biztosító lebeny és a háló rögzülését a környező szövetekhez. A politejsav fogók biológiailag 
felszívódnak. Idővel a politejsav fogók in vivo hidrolízissel szívódnak fel, ezután a szervezet lebontja őket szén-dioxidra 
és vízre (CO2 és H2O). Preklinikai vizsgálatok kimutatták, hogy a politejsav a beültetés után 36–50 hónappal 
lényegében teljesen felszívódik. Azonban a felszívódási időszak hossza számos tényezőtől függ, többek között 
a beteghez kapcsolódó tényezőktől is.
Az előre kivágott háló mediális oldalán lévő színes (zöld) jelölőfonal a tájolást segíti elő.
Az alábbiakban felsorolt részletes összetétel minden egyes olyan anyag és összetevő becsült maximum értékét 
tartalmazza, amellyel a beteg érintkezhet, amikor a ProGrip™ önrögzítő polipropilén háló legnagyobb méretéből (azaz 
a PP1509G típusból) 1 darab kerül beültetésre. Ezek az értékek alacsonyabbak lehetnek kisebb méretű vagy alakú 
hálók esetén, illetve amennyiben azt az orvos méretre vágja a beültetés előtt.
A háló összetétele: monofil polipropilén fonal (max. 0,567 g) | felszívódó monofil politejsav fogók (max. 0,446 g) | 
kizárólag a PP1208DR és PP1208DL kódok esetében: színes (zöld) poliészter jelölőfonal (0,005 g).
A ProGrip™ önrögzítő polipropilén háló a kiújulási arányt tekintve legalább olyan hatékony, mint a terápiás alternatívák 
(hálós helyreállítás és csak varrással történő helyreállítás), amikor azt a javallatoknak megfelelően alkalmazzák. 
A sérvhelyreállítás sikere azonban – függetlenül attól, hogy hálót használnak-e – számos tényezőtől függ, beleértve 
a műtéti technikát és a beteg társbetegségeit.
JAVALLATOK
A ProGrip™ önrögzítő polipropilén háló elülső feszítésmentes megközelítéssel végzett, lágyéksérvek helyrehozását 
célzó eljárásokban használható a hasfali lágyszövet megerősítésére szövetgyengeség esetén.
ELLENJAVALLATOK

 - Mivel a ProGrip™ önrögzítő polipropilén háló nem nyúlik együtt a növekedésben lévő szervezettel, ezért 
a használata növekedésben lévő betegek esetén vagy terhesség alatt nem megfelelő.

 - Bakteriális fertőzés jelenlétében bármilyen idegen anyag elősegítheti vagy meghosszabbíthatja a fertőzést, 
így a ProGrip™ önrögzítő polipropilén háló nem alkalmas fertőzött vagy kontaminálódott területen történő 
használatra. A termék alkalmazásakor továbbá figyelembe kell venni, hogy fertőzés esetén a hálót valószínűleg 
el kell távolítani.

 - A ProGrip™ önrögzítő polipropilén háló rendeltetése szerint laparoszkópos sérvhelyreállításra nem használható.

LEHETSÉGES SZÖVŐDMÉNYEK
A ProGrip™ önrögzítő polipropilén háló használatával összefüggő, lehetséges szövődmények jellemzően a sebészeti 
úton beültethető hálókkal kapcsolatos szövődményeknek felelnek meg: akut vagy krónikus fájdalom, allergiás reakció 
a termék anyagaira, kilökődés/kisebesedés, hematóma, fertőzés, gyulladás, sérvkiújulás és/vagy szeróma. A műtéti 
eljárással járó egyéb lehetséges szövődmények is előfordulhatnak.
A szövődmények előfordulása és súlyossága számos tényezőtől függ, többek között, de nem kizárólagosan 
a defektus típusától és méretétől, a háló rögzítésétől, a műtéti technikától és a beteggel kapcsolatos tényezőktől (pl. 
társbetegségek). Minden egyes beteg esetében el kell végezni a kórelőzményének és az állapotának alapos felmérését 
az eszköz beültetésére való alkalmasság megállapításához. Előfordulhat, hogy a komplikációk kezeléséhez revíziós 
műtétek szükségesek, amelyek nem feltétlenül jelentenek megoldást a komplikációkra és további komplikációk 
kockázatával járhatnak. Mivel ez egy szövetbe történő beépülésre tervezett állandó implantátum, jelentős preparálásra 
lehet szükség, ha a hálót részben vagy egészben el kell távolítani. Fontos, hogy a beteg teljes körű tájékoztatást kapjon 
a lehetséges szövődményekről.
Bármilyen, az eszközzel kapcsolatos mellékhatást vagy súlyos balesetet jelenteni kell a gyártónak és/vagy a beteg 
lakóhelye szerinti ország illetékes hatóságának, a szövetségi, nemzeti és helyi rendelkezéseknek megfelelően.
FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK
1. Ne használja az eszközt a címkén feltüntetett lejárati idő után.
2. Az eszköz kettős steril csomagolásban kerül forgalomba. A szállítmány átvételekor ellenőrizni kell a csomagolás 

bontatlanságát, sérülésmentességét és a védőzárak épségét. Tilos felhasználni az eszközt, ha a csomagolása nyitott 
vagy sérült, vagy kérdéses a csomagolás épsége.

3. Az utolsó csomagolást csak közvetlenül a háló elhelyezése előtt nyissa ki; a hálót csak tiszta, steril kesztyűvel és 
eszközökkel szabad megfogni.

4. A háló rendeltetése szerint nem használható parastomalis sérvek helyreállítására.
5. A háló rendeltetése szerint nem használható a medencei szervek prolapszusainak, illetve a stressz-

vizeletinkontinencia kezelésére.
6. Ne úgy helyezze el a hálót, hogy az közvetlen érintkezésben legyen a zsigerekkel. A zsigerekkel való közvetlen 

érintkezés növelheti az összenövések, fisztulaképződés és bélelzáródás kockázatát. Ne ültesse be a hálót 
intraperitoneális helyzetben. Amikor az eszközt preperitoneális helyre ülteti be, a fogókat az izomfascia felé fordítva 
kell a hálót elhelyezni, és a hálót teljesen be kell fednie a hashártyának.

7. Azoknál a nőknél, akik a jövőben terveznek gyermeket szülni, a sebésznek gondolnia kell arra, hogy a háló nyúlása 
nem követi elegendő mértékben a beteg növekedését.

8. Biztosítsa, hogy a háló megfelelően rögzüljön. A sérülések elkerülése érdekében körültekintően kell eljárni, 
amennyiben az eszközt idegek és/vagy erek környezetében rögzítik.

9. A háló elhelyezésekor, a megerősítés rugalmasságának és porózusságának a fenntartása érdekében, kerülendő 
a háló túlzott feszítése. A hálót annak rögzítésekor minden irányban közepes erővel és egyenletesen kell kifeszíteni, 
figyelembe véve a gyógyulás alatti sebzsugorodást.

10. A hálót a sebész gyakorlata szerint a defektus szélén túlnyúló, szükséges átfedéssel kell elhelyezni.
11. Amennyiben az előre kivágott hálót méretre vágja, különösen körültekintően járjon el a varrás megőrzésében 

a kiújulás kockázatának megakadályozása érdekében.
12. Amennyiben az előre kivágott hálót méretre vágja, a zöld jelzőfonalat ne vágja át, mert az akkor leválhat az 

alaptextiltől. A háló méretre vágása után előfordulhat, hogy a zöld jelzőfonal már nem lesz jelen, és nem tölti be 
a funkcióját.

13.  A fel nem használt termék, az explantált eszköz és a csomagolás biológiai veszélyforrásnak minősülhet. 
A szükséges óvintézkedések megtétele mellett, az elfogadott orvosi gyakorlatnak, valamint a vonatkozó helyi, 
állami és szövetségi törvényeknek, illetve a csomagolások és orvosi hulladékok ártalmatlanítását szabályozó 
előírásoknak megfelelően kezelje és ártalmatlanítsa az eszközöket.

ÓVINTÉZKEDÉSEK
1. Ezen eszköz használatát megelőzően a felhasználóknak jártasaknak kell lenniük a sebészi hálót alkalmazó sebészeti 

beavatkozásokban és technikákban.
2. Ezt az eszközt kizárólag tapasztalt orvosok használhatják, akik ezt saját felelősségükre teszik.

1  SEMATIKUS ÁBRA
A) BELSŐ FERDE HASIZMOK
B) KÜLSŐ FERDE HASIZOM 
C) BEMETSZÉS A BŐRÖN 
D) ONDÓVEZETÉK 
E) NAGY GÖRBÜLET 

 A HASZNÁLAT LÉPÉSEI
Előre kivágott háló:
Az önrögzítő lebennyel rendelkező háló esetén a jobb és bal oldali hálót egymástól címkék különböztetik meg: 
a „RIGHT” (Jobb) felirat a beteg jobb oldalát, a „LEFT” (Bal) felirat pedig a beteg bal oldalát jelenti.
1. A háló egészben vagy a kívánt méretre szabva is használható. A gyakorlat szerint a sebésznek biztosítania kell a háló 

szükséges átfedését, túlnyúlva a defektus szélein.

FIGYELEM! A hálót a sebész gyakorlata szerint a defektus szélén túlnyúló, szükséges átfedéssel 
kell elhelyezni. 

FIGYELEM! Amennyiben az előre kivágott hálót méretre vágja, különösen körültekintően járjon 
el a varrás megőrzésében a kiújulás kockázatának megakadályozása érdekében.

FIGYELEM! Amennyiben az előre kivágott hálót méretre vágja, a zöld jelzőfonalat ne vágja át, 
mert akkor leválhat az alaptextiltől. A háló méretre vágása után előfordulhat, hogy a zöld 
jelzőfonal már nem lesz jelen, és nem tölti be a funkcióját.
2. A hálót a hasítékkal felfelé, a lebenyeket kinyitva kell elhelyezni, a színes (zöld) jelzőfonal a szeméremcsont felé, 

a rögzítő oldal a mélyizom síkja felé nézzen.
3. A hasítékot illessze az ondóvezeték (D) köré. (Lásd a 3. lépést a 2. rész ábráján).
4. Hajtsa vissza a lebenyeket a hálóra (lásd a 4. lépést a 2. rész ábráján). A rögzítés újrazárható, így a hasíték lezárását 

többször ki lehet igazítani. A háló nagy görbületét terítse ki, hogy tökéletesen illeszkedjen a lágyékszalaghoz, 
ezután teljesen terítse ki a hálót, az ondóvezetéket középre igazítva, a nyílás közepére helyezve, hogy befedje az 
összes gyenge területet.

5. A háló rögzítésére használt módszer (varrat és/vagy tűzés) a sebésztől függ. A textil önrögzítő jellege teszi lehetővé 
a háló külön rögzítés nélküli rögzülését, a defektus méretének, a sérv elhelyezkedésének és az anatómiai struktúrák 
minőségének függvényében. Egyéb rögzítőeszközökkel nem tesztelték a háló kompatibilitását. A kompatibilitásra 
nem tesztelt rögzítő módszerek alkalmazása a háló megrongálódását okozhatja. A hálót a háló szélétől körülbelül 
1 cm távolságra javasolt rögzíteni.

FIGYELEM! A háló elhelyezésekor, a megerősítés rugalmasságának és porózusságának 
a fenntartása érdekében, kerülendő a háló túlzott feszítése. A hálót annak rögzítésekor minden 
irányban közepes erővel és egyenletesen kell kifeszíteni, figyelembe véve a gyógyulás alatti 
sebzsugorodást.

FIGYELEM! Gondoskodjon róla, hogy a háló megfelelően rögzüljön. A sérülések elkerülése 
érdekében körültekintően kell eljárni, amennyiben az eszközt idegek és/vagy erek 
környezetében rögzítik.
6. A hasítékot, az esettől függően az ondóvezeték köré lehet ölteni egy öltéssel.
Téglalap alakú háló:
1. A háló egészben vagy a kívánt méretre szabva is használható. A gyakorlat szerint a sebésznek biztosítania kell a háló 

szükséges átfedését, túlnyúlva a defektus szélein.

FIGYELEM! A hálót a sebész gyakorlata szerint a defektus szélén túlnyúló, szükséges átfedéssel 
kell elhelyezni. 
2. A hálót a Cooper-szalaghoz és/vagy az elülső izomlemezhez lehet rögzíteni. Rögzítést lehet alkalmazni az izom 

poszterior síkja és az anterior bőnye között (külső ferde hasizom) is.
3. A háló rögzítésére használt módszer (varrat és/vagy tűzés) a sebésztől függ. A textil önrögzítő jellege teszi lehetővé 

a háló külön rögzítés nélküli rögzülését, a defektus méretének, a sérv elhelyezkedésének és az anatómiai struktúrák 
minőségének függvényében. Egyéb rögzítőeszközökkel nem tesztelték a háló kompatibilitását. A kompatibilitásra 
nem tesztelt rögzítő módszerek alkalmazása a háló megrongálódását okozhatja. A hálót a háló szélétől körülbelül 
1 cm távolságra javasolt rögzíteni.

FIGYELEM! A háló elhelyezésekor, a megerősítés rugalmasságának és porózusságának 
a fenntartása érdekében, kerülendő a háló túlzott feszítése. A hálót annak rögzítésekor minden 
irányban közepes erővel és egyenletesen kell kifeszíteni, figyelembe véve a gyógyulás alatti 
sebzsugorodást.

FIGYELEM! Gondoskodjon róla, hogy a háló megfelelően rögzüljön. A sérülések elkerülése 
érdekében körültekintően kell eljárni, amennyiben az eszközt idegek és/vagy erek 
környezetében rögzítik.
STERILIZÁCIÓS MÓDSZER
A ProGrip™ önrögzítő polipropilén háló steril, egyszer használatos eszköz. Etilén-oxid gázzal van sterilizálva. Tilos 
újrasterilizálni!
UTÁNKÖVETÉS
A ProGrip™ önrögzítő polipropilén háló rendeltetése szerint állandó beültetésre alkalmas. Rendeltetése szerint nem kell 
eltávolítani, helyreállítani vagy cserélni szokásos használati feltételek mellett. Nem szükséges speciális utánkövetés. 
A beteg utánkövetésének szükségességét és módját az orvos belátása alapján és a sérvműtétek utáni elfogadott orvosi 
gyakorlatnak megfelelően kell meghatározni.
TÁROLÁS
A ProGrip™ önrögzítő polipropilén hálót nem szükséges különleges körülmények között tárolni.
KOMPATIBILITÁS A MÁGNESESREZONANCIA-VIZSGÁLATTAL (MRI)
A ProGrip™ önrögzítő polipropilén hálóval kapcsolatban nem ismert semmilyen veszély a mágneses rezonanciás (MR) 
térben. MR környezetben biztonságos.
VISSZAKERESHETŐSÉG
Minden eszköz csomagolásán megtalálható az eszköz típusát és tételszámát feltüntető nyomkövetési címke. Ezt 
a címkét a beültetett eszköz egyértelmű azonosítása érdekében a beteg kórelőzményét tartalmazó kartonra kell 
ragasztani.
Minden eszköz csomagolásában megtalálható egy betegazonosító kártya. A kártyát a beteg elbocsájtásakor kell átadni 
az eszköz beültetése után, amennyiben azt a szövetségi, nemzeti vagy helyi szabályok előírják. A betegazonosító kártya 
olyan információkat tartalmaz, amelyek lehetővé teszik az eszköz beazonosítását, valamint megtalálható rajta egy 
weboldal címe, ahol a beteg további információkat találhat.
Európai lakosok számára: Az EUDAMED weboldal elindítása után a biztonságosság és a klinikai teljesítmény 
összefoglalása (SSCP) itt érhető el: https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed.

Samofixačná polypropylénová sieťka
PRED POUŽITÍM PRODUKTU SI DÔKLADNE PREČÍTAJTE NASLEDUJÚCE INFORMÁCIE.

DÔLEŽITÉ!
Táto brožúra je určená na pomoc pri používaní tohto produktu. Nie je to referenčná príručka pre chirurgické techniky.
Táto pomôcka bola navrhnutá, otestovaná a vyrobená na použitie výlučne u jedného pacienta. Opakované použitie 
a/alebo uvedenie do znovu použiteľného stavu a/alebo opakovaná sterilizácia tejto pomôcky môže viesť k jej zlyhaniu 
a následnému zraneniu pacienta, a môže spôsobiť riziko kontaminácie a infekcie pacienta. Túto pomôcku nepoužívajte 
opakovane, neuvádzajte do znovu použiteľného stavu, ani opäť nesterilizujte.
OPIS
Samofixačná polypropylénová sieťka ProGrip™ je určená na extraperitoneálne umiestnenie sieťky otvoreným predným 
prístupom. 
Samofixačná polypropylénová sieťka ProGrip™ je k dispozícii v 2 formách: 

 - Vopred nastrihnutá sieťka s eliptickým nástrihom a samofixačnou prekrývajúcou lamelou: pravá (kód 
PP1208DR) alebo ľavá (kód PP1208DL) anatomická strana. 

Vopred nastrihnuté sieťky s eliptickým nástrihom a prekrývajúcimi lamelami sú vyrobené z nevstrebateľného 
pleteného monofilamentného polypropylénu a vstrebateľných monofilamentných úchytiek z kyseliny 
polymliečnej na jednej zo strán. Na strednom okraji sieťky sa nachádza značka z farbeného (zeleného) vlákna.

 - Obdĺžniková sieťka (kód PP1509G).
Sieťka je vyrobená z nevstrebateľného tkaného monofilamentného polypropylénu a vstrebateľných monofilamentných 
úchytiek z kyseliny polymliečnej na jednej zo strán.
Nevstrebateľná textília je určená na zabezpečenie dlhodobého spevnenia mäkkých tkanív. Makroporézna textília 
poskytuje pevnosť potrebnú na odolávanie biomechanickému namáhaniu počas obdobia hojenia, pričom súčasne 
umožňuje vrastanie tkaniva. Vrastanie hostiteľského tkaniva počas integrácie textílie má zaistiť pevnosť tejto korekcie.
Monofilamentné úchytky z kyseliny polymliečnej uľahčujú umiestnenie a polohovanie sieťky, a zlepšujú fixáciu 
prekrývajúcej lamely a sieťky k okolitému tkanivu po dobu najmenej osem (8) týždňov. Úchytky z kyseliny polymliečnej 
sú biologicky vstrebateľné. Časom sa rozkladajú a vstrebávajú in vivo hydrolýzou a v tele sa metabolizujú na CO2 a H2O. 
Predklinické štúdie preukázali, že materiál z kyseliny polymliečnej sa v zásade vstrebe do 36 až 50 mesiacov po 
implantácii. Doba vstrebávania však závisí od mnohých faktorov vrátane faktorov, ktoré súvisia s pacientom.
Značka z farbeného (zeleného) vlákna na strednom okraji vopred nastrihnutej sieťky napomáha orientácii.
Podrobné zloženie uvedené nižšie sa týka odhadovaného maximálneho množstva jednotlivých materiálov a látok, 
ktorým môže byť pacient vystavený, keď sa mu implantuje 1 samofixačná polypropylénová sieťka ProGrip™ najväčšej 
veľkosti (t. j. PP1509G). Tieto množstvá môžu byť menšie pri menších veľkostiach alebo tvaroch, alebo ak lekár pred 
implantáciou sieťku zostrihne na menšiu veľkosť či tvar.
Zloženie sieťky: monofilamentná polypropylénová priadza (do 0,567 g) | monofilamentné vstrebateľné úchytky 
z kyseliny polymliečnej (do 0,446 g) | iba pre kódy PP1208DR a PP1208DL: značka z farbeného (zeleného) 
polyesterového vlákna (0,005 g).
Samofixačná polypropylénová sieťka ProGrip™, ak sa použije tak, ako je určené, vykazuje minimálne podobnú 
efektivitu, pokiaľ ide o riziko opakovania zákroku, ako jej terapeutické alternatívy (korekcia použitím sieťky a korekcia len 
aplikáciou stehov). Úspech akejkoľvek korekcie hernie však záleží, bez ohľadu na to, či sa použije sieťka, od množstva 
faktorov vrátane použitej chirurgickej techniky a komorbidít pacienta.
INDIKÁCIE
Samofixačná polypropylénová sieťka ProGrip™ je určená na použitie ako výstuž mäkkého tkaniva brušnej steny 
v oslabených miestach pri zákrokoch zahŕňajúcich korekciu inguinálnych hernií prostredníctvom predného prístupu 
bez napínania.
KONTRAINDIKÁCIE

 - Keďže samofixačná polypropylénová sieťka ProGrip™ sa nedokáže natiahnutím prispôsobiť rastu, jej použitie 
nie je vhodné u pacientov v období rastu alebo tehotenstva.

 - V prípade bakteriálnej kontaminácie môže akýkoľvek cudzorodý materiál umocniť alebo predĺžiť infekciu. Preto 
použitie samofixačnej polypropylénovej sieťky ProGrip™ nie je vhodné v infikovanom alebo kontaminovanom 
mieste. Okrem toho je pri použití tohto produktu nutné vziať do úvahy, že infekcia si môže vyžiadať 
odstránenie sieťky.

 - Samofixačná polypropylénová sieťka ProGrip™ nie je určená na laparoskopickú korekciu hernií.
MOŽNÉ KOMPLIKÁCIE
Medzi možné komplikácie súvisiace s použitím samofixačnej polypropylénovej sieťky ProGrip™ patria komplikácie 
typicky spojené s chirurgicky implantovateľnými sieťkami: akútna a chronická bolesť, alergická reakcia na jednotlivé 
zložky tohto produktu, extrúzia/erózia, hematóm, infekcia, zápal, recidíva a/alebo seróm. Môže dôjsť aj k ďalším 
komplikáciám súvisiacim s chirurgickým zákrokom.
Výskyt a závažnosť komplikácií môže závisieť od mnohých faktorov, okrem iného vrátane typu a veľkosti defektu, 
fixácie sieťky, chirurgickej techniky a faktorov súvisiacich s pacientom (napr. komorbidít). Je potrebné dôkladne posúdiť 
anamnézu a stav každého pacienta, aby sa určila vhodnosť implantácie tejto pomôcky. Liečba komplikácií si môže 
vyžadovať jednu alebo viac revíznych operácií, ktoré nemusia nevyhnutne vyriešiť komplikácie a môžu predstavovať 
riziko vzniku následných komplikácií. Keďže ide o trvalý implantát určený na integráciu do tkanív, môže byť potrebná 
významná disekcia, ak je potrebné sieťku čiastočne alebo úplne odstrániť. Je dôležité, aby pacient dostal ucelené 
informácie o možných komplikáciách.
Každú nežiaducu udalosť alebo závažnú príhodu, ktorá sa vyskytne v súvislosti s touto pomôckou, treba nahlásiť výrobcovi 
a/alebo kompetentnému orgánu krajiny, v ktorom pacient sídli, v súlade so štátnymi alebo miestnymi predpismi.
VAROVANIA
1. Nepoužívajte túto pomôcku po dátume exspirácie uvedenom na štítku.
2. Táto pomôcka sa dodáva v dvojitom sterilnom balení. Po prijatí zásielky sa uistite, že balenie nie je otvorené ani 

poškodené a že nebol porušený uzáver balenia. Túto pomôcku nepoužívajte, ak je otvorené alebo poškodené 
balenie alebo ak sa zdá byť narušená jeho celistvosť.

3. Posledný obal otvorte až tesne pred zavedením sieťky a manipulujte s ňou iba pomocou čistých sterilných rukavíc 
a nástrojov.

4. Sieťka nie je určená na korekciu parastomálnych hernií.
5. Sieťka nie je určená na korekciu prolapsu panvových orgánov ani na liečbu stresovej močovej inkontinencie.
6. Sieťku neumiestňujte do priameho kontaktu s vnútornými orgánmi. Priamy kontakt s vnútornými orgánmi 

môže viesť k riziku adhézií, tvorby fistúl a obštrukcie čriev. Sieťku neimplantujte v intraperitoneálnej pozícii. Pri 
implantovaní na preperitoneálnom mieste je nutné umiestniť sieťku úchytkami smerom k svalovej fascii tak, aby 
bola sieťka úplne prekrytá pobrušnicou.

7. V prípade žien, ktoré v budúcnosti plánujú otehotnieť, si chirurg musí byť vedomý toho, že tento produkt sa pri raste 
plodu pacientky nedokáže dostatočne roztiahnuť.

8. Zaistite, aby bola sieťka dostatočne fixovaná. Pri fixácii tejto pomôcky v mieste, kde sa nachádzajú nervy alebo 
cievy, postupujte opatrne, aby nedošlo k zraneniu.

9. Sieťka sa nesmie pri umiestňovaní nadmerne naťahovať, aby sa zachovala elasticita a pórovitosť výstuže. Pri fixácii 
treba aplikovať mierne a rovnomerné napätie vo všetkých smeroch, aby sa zohľadnilo zmršťovanie rany počas 
procesu hojenia.

10. Sieťka musí byť umiestnená tak, aby bolo zabezpečené nevyhnutné prekrytie za okraje defektu, ktoré určí chirurg 
podľa svojich skúseností.

11. Ak sa vopred nastrihnutá sieťka bude strihať, je potrebné dať mimoriadny pozor na to, aby ostala zachovaná línia 
prešitia, aby sa znížilo riziko recidívy.

12. Pri zastrihávaní vopred nastrihnutej sieťky nesmie byť prestrihnutá zelená značka, pretože by mohlo dôjsť k jej 
oddeleniu od základnej textílie. Ak je sieťka zastrihnutá, nemusí sa už na nej nachádzať zelená značka, čo by mohlo 
narušiť jej funkciu.

13.  Nepoužitý produkt, explantovaný produkt a obal môžu predstavovať potenciálne biologické nebezpečenstvo. 
Pri manipulácii s nimi a pri ich likvidácii dodržujte potrebné preventívne opatrenia v súlade s akceptovanou 
zdravotníckou praxou a s požiadavkami miestnych a štátnych predpisov a noriem pre likvidáciu obalov 
a zdravotníckeho odpadu.

PREVENTÍVNE OPATRENIA
1. Pred použitím tejto pomôcky musia byť používatelia oboznámení s chirurgickými postupmi a technikami, ktoré 

zahŕňajú použitie chirurgickej sieťky.
2. Túto pomôcku môžu používať len skúsení operatéri, ktorí tak robia na vlastnú zodpovednosť.

1  SCHEMATICKÝ NÁKRES
A) VNÚTORNÉ ŠIKMÉ SVALY
B) VONKAJŠÍ ŠIKMÝ SVAL 
C) REZ KOŽOU 
D) POVRAZEC 
E) VEĽKÉ ZAKRIVENIE 

 OPERAČNÝ POSTUP
Vopred nastrihnutá sieťka:
V prípade sieťky so samofixačnou lamelou je pravá a ľavá verzia sieťky označená na štítku takto: „RIGHT“ (PRAVÁ) 
znamená pravú stranu pacienta a „LEFT“ (ĽAVÁ) znamená ľavú stranu pacienta.
1. Túto sieťku možno použiť celú alebo zostrihnutú na požadované rozmery. Chirurg musí podľa svojich skúseností 

zabezpečiť potrebné prekrytie defektu sieťkou za jeho okraje.

UPOZORNENIE: Sieťka musí byť umiestnená tak, aby bolo zabezpečené nevyhnutné prekrytie za 
okraje defektu, ktoré určí chirurg podľa skúseností. 

UPOZORNENIE: Ak sa vopred nastrihnutá sieťka bude strihať, je potrebné dať mimoriadny pozor 
na to, aby ostala zachovaná línia prešitia, aby sa znížilo riziko recidívy.

UPOZORNENIE: Pri zastrihávaní vopred nastrihnutej sieťky nesmie byť prestrihnutá zelená 
značka, pretože by mohlo dôjsť k jej oddeleniu od základnej textílie. Ak je sieťka zastrihnutá, 
nemusí sa už na nej nachádzať zelená značka, čo by mohlo narušiť jej funkciu.
2. Sieťka musí byť umiestnená nástrihom smerom nahor, s otvorenou lamelou, značkou z farebného (zeleného) 

vlákna smerom ku lonovej kosti a stranou s úchytkami smerujúcou k rovine hlbokého svalstva.
3. Priložte nástrih okolo semenného povrazca (D). (Pozrite 2. časť na obrázku, 3. krok).
4. Prehnite lamelu späť na sieťku (pozrite 2. časť na obrázku, 4. krok). Uchytenie je vratné, aby bolo možné uzavretie 

nástrihu niekoľkokrát upraviť. Roztiahnite veľké zakrivenie sieťky tak, aby dokonale priliehala na inguinálny väz, 
potom sieťku úplne rozprestrite a vycentrujte tým, že povrazec umiestnite do stredového otvoru, aby boli úplne 
pokryté všetky slabé oblasti.

5. Techniku na ukotvenie sieťky (prišitie) volí chirurg. Samofixačná vlastnosť textílie umožňuje umiestniť sieťku 
bez fixácie v závislosti od veľkosti defektu, polohy hernie a kvality anatomických štruktúr. Kompatibilita s inými 
fixačnými pomôckami nemusela byť stanovená. Použitie iných fixačných pomôcok než tých so stanovenou 
kompatibilitou môže viesť k poškodeniu sieťky. Odporúča sa pripevniť sieťku vo vzdialenosti približne 1 cm od 
okraja sieťky.

UPOZORNENIE: Sieťka sa nesmie pri umiestňovaní nadmerne naťahovať, aby sa zachovala 
elasticita a pórovitosť výstuže. Pri fixácii treba aplikovať mierne a rovnomerné napätie vo 
všetkých smeroch, aby sa zohľadnilo zmršťovanie rany počas procesu hojenia.

UPOZORNENIE: Zaistite, aby bola sieťka dostatočne fixovaná. Pri fixácii tejto pomôcky v mieste, 
kde sa nachádzajú nervy alebo cievy, postupujte opatrne, aby nedošlo k zraneniu.
6. V závislosti od konkrétneho prípadu možno nástrih tiež prišiť okolo povrazca jedným stehom.
Obdĺžniková sieťka:
1. Túto sieťku možno použiť celú alebo zostrihnutú na požadované rozmery. Chirurg musí podľa svojich skúseností 

zabezpečiť potrebné prekrytie defektu sieťkou za jeho okraje.

UPOZORNENIE: Sieťka musí byť umiestnená tak, aby bolo zabezpečené nevyhnutné prekrytie za 
okraje defektu, ktoré určí chirurg podľa skúseností. 
2. Sieťku možno fixovať ku Cooperovmu väzu a/alebo k prednej svalovej vrstve. Fixáciu je možné použiť aj medzi 

zadnou rovinou svalov a prednou aponeurotickou rovinou (vonkajší šikmý sval).
3. Techniku na ukotvenie sieťky (prišitie) volí chirurg. Samofixačná vlastnosť textílie umožňuje umiestniť sieťku 

bez fixácie v závislosti od veľkosti defektu, polohy hernie a kvality anatomických štruktúr. Kompatibilita s inými 
fixačnými pomôckami nemusela byť stanovená. Použitie iných fixačných pomôcok než tých so stanovenou 
kompatibilitou môže viesť k poškodeniu sieťky. Odporúča sa pripevniť sieťku vo vzdialenosti približne 1 cm od 
okraja sieťky.

UPOZORNENIE: Sieťka sa nesmie pri umiestňovaní nadmerne naťahovať, aby sa zachovala 
elasticita a pórovitosť výstuže. Pri fixácii treba aplikovať mierne a rovnomerné napätie vo 
všetkých smeroch, aby sa zohľadnilo zmršťovanie rany počas procesu hojenia.

UPOZORNENIE: Zaistite, aby bola sieťka dostatočne fixovaná. Pri fixácii tejto pomôcky v mieste, 
kde sa nachádzajú nervy alebo cievy, postupujte opatrne, aby nedošlo k zraneniu.
METÓDA STERILIZÁCIE
Samofixačná polypropylénová sieťka ProGrip™ je sterilná pomôcka na jednorazové použitie. Je sterilizovaná 
etylénoxidom. Nesterilizujte opakovane.
NÁSLEDNÉ KONTROLY
Samofixačná polypropylénová sieťka ProGrip™ je určená na permanentnú implantáciu. Pri normálnych podmienkach 
používania sa nepredpokladá jej vybratie, oprava ani výmena. Nevyžaduje osobitné následné kontroly. Nevyhnutnosť 
a spôsob následných kontrol pacienta je nutné stanoviť na základe lekárskeho posúdenia a v súlade s prijatou lekárskou 
praxou súvisiacou s operáciou hernie.
SKLADOVANIE
Samofixačná polypropylénová sieťka ProGrip™ nevyžaduje žiadne špeciálne podmienky na uchovávanie.
KOMPATIBILITA S VYŠETRENÍM MAGNETICKOU REZONANCIOU (MR)
Samofixačná polypropylénová sieťka ProGrip™ nepredstavuje žiadne známe riziká vyplývajúce z vystavenia účinkom 
prostredia magnetickej rezonancie (MR). Je klasifikovaná ako bezpečná v prostredí MR.
MOŽNOSŤ IDENTIFIKÁCIE
Ku každému baleniu pomôcky je pripojený identifikačný štítok, ktorý umožňuje identifikáciu typu a čísla šarže pomôcky. 
Tento štítok treba prilepiť do trvalého zdravotného záznamu pacienta, aby bolo možné jasne identifikovať pomôcku, 
ktorá bola implantovaná.
S každým balením tejto pomôcky sa dodáva aj karta implantátu pre pacienta. Ak to vyžadujú platné štátne alebo 
miestne predpisy, treba ju odovzdať pri prepustení pacientovi, ktorému bola táto pomôcka implantovaná. Táto karta 
implantátu pre pacienta obsahuje informácie umožňujúce identifikáciu pomôcky a adresu webovej lokality, na ktorej 
môže pacient nájsť ďalšie informácie.
Pre obyvateľov Európy: Po otvorení webovej lokality EUDAMED môžete na stránke https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed 
nájsť súhrn parametrov bezpečnosti a klinického výkonu (SSCP).

Selvgripende polypropylennett
LES FØLGENDE INFORMASJON NØYE FØR PRODUKTET TAS I BRUK.

VIKTIG!
Dette heftet er laget for å være til hjelp ved bruk av produktet. Det er ikke en referanse for kirurgiske teknikker.
Denne enheten er utformet, testet og fremstilt kun for bruk på én enkelt pasient. Gjenbruk og/eller klargjøring for 
gjenbruk og/eller resterilisering av denne enheten kan føre til enhetssvikt med påfølgende pasientskade, og kan 
medføre risiko for kontaminering og infeksjon hos pasienten. Enheten skal ikke brukes flere ganger, klargjøres for 
gjenbruk eller resteriliseres.
BESKRIVELSE
ProGrip™ selvgripende polypropylennett er beregnet for ekstraperitoneal nettplassering ved åpen anterior tilnærming. 
ProGrip™ selvgripende polypropylennett er tilgjengelig i to former: 

 - Ferdig tilskåret, ellipseformet nett med splitt og en selvgripende overlappingsdel: Høyre (kode PP1208DR) eller 
venstre (kode PP1208DL) anatomisk side. 

Det ferdig tilskårne, ellipseformede nettet med splitt og overlappingsdel er laget av ikke-absorberbart strikket 
monofilament av polypropylen og resorberbare monofilamentgrep av polymelkesyre på én av sidene. Det er 
en farget (grønn) markør på den mediale kanten.

 - Rektangulært nett (kode PP1509G).
Nettet er laget av ikke-absorberbart strikket monofilament av polypropylen og resorberbare monofilamentgrep av 
polymelkesyre på én av sidene.
Det ikke-absorberbare tekstilmaterialet skal sikre langsiktig forsterkning av bløtvev. Det makroporøse tekstilmaterialet 
har nødvendig styrke til å tåle biomekanisk belastning i tilhelingsperioden samtidig som det gir mulighet for innvekst 
av vev. Etter hvert som tekstilmaterialet integreres, skal innvekst av vertsvev styrke reparasjonen.
Monofilamentgrepene av polymelkesyre legger til rette for plassering og posisjonering av nettet, og de bidrar til 
fiksering av overlappingsdelen og nettet til omkringliggende vev i minst åtte (8) uker. Grepene av polymelkesyre 
er bioresorberbare. Over tid resorberes de in vivo ved hydrolyse og omdannes i kroppen til CO2 og H2O. Prekliniske 
studier viste at polymelkesyrematerialet stort sett blir resorbert i løpet av 36 til 50 måneder etter implantasjonen. 
Resorpsjonsperioden avhenger imidlertid av mange faktorer, inkludert pasientrelaterte faktorer.
Markøren av farget garn (grønn) på den mediale kanten av det ferdig tilskårne nettet angir orienteringen.
Den detaljerte sammensetningen som er oppført nedenfor, viser til den estimerte maksimale mengden av hvert 
materiale og stoff som en pasient kan bli eksponert for når én enhet av den største versjonen av ProGrip™ selvgripende 
polypropylennett er implantert (dvs. PP1509G). Disse mengdene kan være mindre for mindre versjoner eller former, 
eller hvis nettet klippes til av legen før implantasjon.
Nettets sammensetning: garn av monofilamentpolypropylen (opptil 0,567 g) | resorberbare monofilamentgrep 
av polymelkesyre (opptil 0,446 g) | kun for kode PP1208DR og PP1208DL: markør av farget polyestergarn (grønn) 
(0,005 g).
ProGrip™ selvgripende polypropylennett er minst like effektivt, med hensyn til forekomst av tilbakefall, som 
behandlingsalternativene (reparasjon med nett og reparasjon med kun sutur) når det brukes i henhold til 
indikasjonene. Vellykket brokkreparasjon, med eller uten nett, avhenger imidlertid av en rekke faktorer, blant annet 
kirurgisk teknikk og komorbiditet hos pasienten.
INDIKASJONER
ProGrip™ selvgripende polypropylennett er beregnet for forsterkning av bløtvev i bukveggen der det finnes svakheter, 
og det brukes i forbindelse med reparasjonsprosedyrer for lyskebrokk via anterior tilnærming uten stramming.
KONTRAINDIKASJONER

 - Ettersom ProGrip™ selvgripende polypropylennett ikke vil strekke seg for å tilpasses vekst, er det ikke egnet for 
bruk hos pasienter som er i en vokseperiode, eller som er gravide.

 - Alt fremmed materiale kan forsterke eller forlenge infeksjon i nærvær av bakteriell smitte, og derfor er bruken 
av ProGrip™ selvgripende polypropylennett uegnet på et infisert eller kontaminert sted. I tillegg skal man ved 
bruk av dette produktet være klar over at infeksjon kan gjøre det nødvendig å fjerne nettet.

 - ProGrip™ selvgripende polypropylennett er ikke beregnet for bruk ved laparoskopisk brokkreparasjon.
MULIGE KOMPLIKASJONER
Mulige komplikasjoner forbundet med bruken av ProGrip™ selvgripende polypropylennett er de samme som 
vanligvis er forbundet med kirurgisk implanterbare nett: akutt og kronisk smerte, allergisk reaksjon overfor produktets 
komponenter, ekstrusjon/erosjon, hematom, infeksjon, inflammasjon, residiv og/eller serom. Andre mulige 
komplikasjoner som er naturlig forbundet med den kirurgiske prosedyren, kan forekomme.
Forekomsten av og alvorlighetsgraden til komplikasjonene avhenger av flere faktorer, blant annet typen defekt, 
defektens størrelse, fikseringen av nettet, den kirurgiske teknikken og pasientrelaterte faktorer (f.eks. komorbiditet). 
Det må foretas en grundig vurdering av hver pasients sykehistorie og tilstand for å fastslå om pasienten er egnet for 
implantasjon av denne enheten. Behandlingen av komplikasjoner kan kreve revisjonskirurgi én eller flere ganger, som 
ikke nødvendigvis utbedrer komplikasjonene, og som kan utgjøre risiko for påfølgende komplikasjoner. Ettersom dette 
er et permanent implantat som skal integreres i vevet, kan det være nødvendig med betydelig disseksjon hvis nettet må 
fjernes helt eller delvis. Det er viktig at pasientene er fullt informert om alle mulige komplikasjoner.
Eventuelle bivirkninger eller alvorlige hendelser som oppstår i forbindelse med enheten, skal rapporteres til produsenten 
og/eller kompetente myndigheter i landet der pasienten bor, i henhold til nasjonale eller lokale bestemmelser.
ADVARSLER
1. Bruk ikke enheten etter den angitte utløpsdatoen.
2. Enheten leveres i dobbel, steril emballasje. Kontroller ved mottak av forsendelsen at emballasjen ikke er åpnet 

eller skadet, og at forseglingen er intakt. Enheten skal ikke brukes hvis pakningen er åpnet eller skadet, eller hvis 
emballasjen ikke ser intakt ut.

3. Åpne ikke den innerste emballasjen før nettet skal plasseres, og håndter nettet med rene, sterile hansker og 
instrumenter.

4. Nettet er ikke beregnet for reparasjon av parastomalt brokk.
5. Nettet er ikke beregnet for reparasjon av bekkenorganprolaps og behandling av stressinkontinens.
6. Plasser ikke nettet slik at det er i direkte kontakt med viscera. Direkte kontakt med viscera kan medføre risiko for 

adhesjoner, fisteldannelse og tarmobstruksjon. Nettet skal ikke implanteres i en intraperitoneal posisjon. Ved 
implantasjon på et preperitonealt sted skal nettet plasseres med grepene vendt mot muskelfascien og med nettet 
fullstendig dekket av peritoneum.

7. Når det gjelder kvinner som planlegger å bli gravide, skal kirurgen være klar over at dette produktet ikke vil strekke 
seg tilstrekkelig etter hvert som pasientens mage vokser.

8. Sørg for at nettet blir fiksert på en adekvat måte. For å unngå skade må det utvises forsiktighet hvis enheten fikseres 
i nærheten av nerver eller kar.

9. For å opprettholde forsterkningens elastisitet og porøsitet skal nettet ikke strekkes for mye når det plasseres. Sørg for 
moderat og jevn stramming i alle retninger ved fiksering, for å ta hensyn til sårkrymping under tilhelingsprosessen.

10. Nettet skal sikre nødvendig overlapping og gå forbi defektens kanter, i henhold til kirurgens praksis.
11. Hvis et ferdig tilskåret nett klippes til, er det viktig å bevare sømmen for å begrense risikoen for residiv.
12. Hvis et ferdig tilskåret nett klippes til, må det ikke klippes i den grønne markøren, ettersom den kan løsne fra selve 

tekstilmaterialet. Hvis nettet klippes til, kan det være at den grønne markøren ikke lenger er til stede, noe som 
svekker funksjonen.

13.  Ubrukt produkt, eksplantat og emballasje kan utgjøre en mulig biologisk risiko. Dette skal håndteres og 
kasseres i henhold til nødvendige forebyggende tiltak i samsvar med godkjent medisinsk praksis og gjeldende 
lokale og statlige lover og forskrifter vedrørende kassering av emballasje og medisinsk avfall.

FORHOLDSREGLER
1. Brukerne skal være kjent med kirurgiske prosedyrer og teknikker som innebærer bruk av kirurgisk nett, før denne 

enheten tas i bruk.
2. Denne enheten skal kun brukes av erfarne leger på eget ansvar.

1  ILLUSTRASJON
A) MUSCULUS OBLIQUUS INTERNUS ABDOMINIS
B) MUSCULUS OBLIQUUS EXTERNUS ABDOMINIS 
C) KUTAN INCISJON 
D) SÆDSTRENG 
E) STOR KURVE 

 FREMGANGSMÅTE
Ferdig tilskåret nett:
For nettet med en selvgripende overlappingsdel identifiseres høyre og venstre nett på følgende måte på etiketten: 
“RIGHT” (høyre) viser til høyre side av pasienten og “LEFT” (venstre) viser til venstre side av pasienten.
1. Dette nettet kan brukes helt eller klippes til nødvendige mål. Kirurgen skal sikre nødvendig overlapping slik at nettet 

går forbi defektens kanter, i henhold til praksis.

FORSIKTIG! Nettet skal sikre nødvendig overlapping og gå forbi defektens kanter, i henhold til 
kirurgens praksis. 

FORSIKTIG! Hvis et ferdig tilskåret nett klippes til, er det viktig å bevare sømmen for å begrense 
risikoen for residiv.

FORSIKTIG! Hvis et ferdig tilskåret nett klippes til, må det ikke klippes i den grønne markøren, 
ettersom den kan løsne fra selve tekstilmaterialet. Hvis nettet klippes til, kan det være at den 
grønne markøren ikke lenger er til stede, noe som svekker funksjonen.
2. Nettet skal plasseres med splitten vendt oppover, overlappingsdelen åpen, markøren av farget garn (grønn) vendt 

mot pubis og gripesiden vendt mot det dype muskulære planet.
3. Legg splitten rundt sædstrengen (D). (Se illustrasjonens del 2, trinn 3.)
4. Fold overlappingsdelen tilbake over nettet. (Se illustrasjonens del 2, trinn 4.) Gripefunksjonen er reversibel 

for å kunne justere lukkingen av splitten flere ganger. Spre ut den store kurven på nettet slik at den tilpasses 
lyskebåndet perfekt. Spre deretter ut hele nettet fullstendig, og sentrer det ved å posisjonere sædstrengen i den 
midtre åpningen slik at alle svake områder dekkes helt.

5. Teknikken som brukes til forankring av nettet (sutur), velges av kirurgen. Tekstilmaterialets selvgripende egenskaper 
gjør det mulig å posisjonere nettet uten fiksering, avhengig av størrelsen på defekten, brokkets posisjon og 
kvaliteten på de anatomiske strukturene. Kompatibilitet med andre fikseringsenheter er ikke nødvendigvis 
dokumentert. Bruk av fikseringsmetoder uten dokumentert kompatibilitet kan føre til skade på nettet. Det anbefales 
at nettet festes i en avstand på omtrent 1 cm fra nettets kant.

FORSIKTIG! For å opprettholde forsterkningens elastisitet og porøsitet skal nettet ikke strekkes 
for mye når det plasseres. Sørg for moderat og jevn stramming i alle retninger ved fiksering, for 
å ta hensyn til sårkrymping under tilhelingsprosessen.

FORSIKTIG! Sørg for at nettet blir fiksert på en adekvat måte. For å unngå skade må det utvises 
forsiktighet hvis enheten fikseres i nærheten av nerver eller kar.
6. Splitten kan også sutureres rundt strengen med ett sting, avhengig av det aktuelle tilfellet.
Rektangulært nett:
1. Dette nettet kan brukes helt eller klippes til nødvendige mål. Kirurgen skal sikre nødvendig overlapping slik at nettet 

går forbi defektens kanter, i henhold til praksis.

FORSIKTIG! Nettet skal sikre nødvendig overlapping og gå forbi defektens kanter, i henhold til 
kirurgens praksis. 
2. Nettet kan fikseres til Coopers ligament og/eller til det anteriore muskulære planet. Fiksering kan også brukes 

mellom det posteriore muskulære planet og det anteriore seneplateplanet (musculus obliquus externus abdominis).
3. Teknikken som brukes til forankring av nettet (sutur), velges av kirurgen. Tekstilmaterialets selvgripende egenskaper 

gjør det mulig å posisjonere nettet uten fiksering, avhengig av størrelsen på defekten, brokkets posisjon og 
kvaliteten på de anatomiske strukturene. Kompatibilitet med andre fikseringsenheter er ikke nødvendigvis 
dokumentert. Bruk av fikseringsmetoder uten dokumentert kompatibilitet kan føre til skade på nettet. Det anbefales 
at nettet festes i en avstand på omtrent 1 cm fra nettets kant.

FORSIKTIG! For å opprettholde forsterkningens elastisitet og porøsitet skal nettet ikke strekkes 
for mye når det plasseres. Sørg for moderat og jevn stramming i alle retninger ved fiksering, for 
å ta hensyn til sårkrymping under tilhelingsprosessen.

FORSIKTIG! Sørg for at nettet blir fiksert på en adekvat måte. For å unngå skade må det utvises 
forsiktighet hvis enheten fikseres i nærheten av nerver eller kar.
STERILISERINGSMETODE
ProGrip™ selvgripende polypropylennett er en steril enhet til engangsbruk. Det er sterilisert med etylenoksid. Skal 
ikke resteriliseres.
OPPFØLGING
ProGrip™ selvgripende polypropylennett er beregnet for permanent implantasjon. Det er ikke meningen at det skal 
fjernes, repareres eller byttes ut ved bruk under normale forhold. Det kreves ingen spesiell oppfølging. Nødvendigheten 
av og typen pasientoppfølging skal fastslås i henhold til medisinsk skjønn og godkjent medisinsk praksis forbundet 
med brokkirurgi.
OPPBEVARING
ProGrip™ selvgripende polypropylennett har ingen spesielle krav til oppbevaring.
KOMPATIBILITET MED MAGNETISK RESONANSTOMOGRAFI (MR)
ProGrip™ selvgripende polypropylennett utgjør ingen kjent risiko ved eksponering for et MR-miljø. Det er klassifisert 
som MR-sikkert.
SPORBARHET
Det er festet en sporbarhetsetikett på hver enhetspakning. Denne identifiserer enhetens type og partinummer. Etiketten 
skal festes på pasientens permanente medisinske journal, slik at den implanterte enheten er tydelig identifisert.
Hver enhetspakning inneholder også et pasientimplantatkort. Pasienten som har fått enheten implantert, skal motta 
dette ved utskrivning hvis det kreves i henhold til nasjonale eller lokale bestemmelser. Dette pasientimplantatkortet 
inneholder informasjon som identifiserer enheten, og en Internett-adresse der pasienten kan få tilgang til ytterligere 
informasjon.
Personer som er bosatt i Europa: Når EUDAMED-nettstedet er lansert, kan du finne sammendraget av sikkerhet og 
klinisk ytelse (Summary of Safety and Clinical Performance, SSCP) ved å gå til https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed.

Samooprijemljiva polipropilenska mrežica
PRED UPORABO IZDELKA NATANČNO PREBERITE NASLEDNJE INFORMACIJE.

POMEMBNO!
Ta knjižica služi kot pomoč pri uporabi tega izdelka. Ni referenca za kirurške tehnike.
Ta pripomoček je namenjen, preizkušen in izdelan za uporabo pri enem samem bolniku. Ponovna uporaba in/ali 
priprava na ponovno uporabo in/ali ponovna sterilizacija pripomočka lahko povzroči okvaro pripomočka in posledično 
telesno poškodbo bolnika in lahko predstavlja nevarnost kontaminacije in okužbe pri bolniku. Tega pripomočka ne 
smete ponovno uporabiti, pripraviti na ponovno uporabo ali ponovno sterilizirati.
OPIS
Samooprijemljiva polipropilenska mrežica ProGrip™ je zasnovana za ekstraperitonealno namestitev mrežice z odprtim 
anteriornim pristopom. 
Samooprijemljiva polipropilenska mrežica ProGrip™ je na voljo v 2 oblikah: 

 - Predhodno izrezana mrežica eliptične oblike z zarezo in s samooprijemljivim prekrivnim zavihkom: desna 
(oznaka PP1208DR) ali leva (oznaka PP1208DL) anatomska stran. 

Predhodno izrezane mrežice eliptične oblike z zarezo in s samooprijemljivim prekrivnim zavihkom so narejene 
iz pletenega monofilamentnega polipropilena, ki se ne resorbira, in monofilamentnih oprijemal iz polimlečne 
kisline, ki se resorbirajo, na eni strani. Na srednjem robu je prisotna barvna (zelena) oznaka iz sukanca.

 - Pravokotna mrežica (oznaka PP1509G).
Mrežica je narejena iz pletenega monofilamentnega polipropilena, ki se ne resorbira, in monofilamentnih oprijemal iz 
polimlečne kisline, ki se resorbirajo, na eni strani.
Tkanina, ki se ne resorbira, je zasnovana za dolgotrajno ojačitev mehkih tkiv. Makroporozna tkanina zagotavlja oporo pri 
biomehanskem stresu v obdobju celjenja ter hkrati omogoča vraščanje tkiva. Po združitvi tkanine s tkivom gostiteljsko 
vraščeno tkivo zagotavlja oporo za popravilo.
Monofilamentna oprijemala iz polimlečne kisline olajšajo vstavitev in namestitev mrežice ter prispevajo k fiksaciji 
prekrivnega zavihka in mrežice na okoliško tkivo za vsaj osem (8) tednov. Monofilamentna oprijemala iz polimlečne 
kisline so bioresorbilna. Sčasoma se in vivo razgradijo in resorbirajo s hidrolizo, telo pa jih presnovi v CO2 in H2O. 
Predklinične študije so pokazale, da se material iz polimlečne kisline večinoma resorbira v 36 do 50 mesecih po vsaditvi. 
Vendar pa je obdobje resorpcije odvisno od številnih dejavnikov, vključno z dejavniki, ki so povezani z bolniki.
Barvna (zelena) oznaka iz sukanca na srednjem robu predhodno izrezane mrežice pomaga pri usmeritvi.
Spodaj navedena podrobna sestava se nanaša na ocenjeno največjo količino posameznega materiala in snovi, ki jim 
je bolnik lahko izpostavljen ob vsaditvi 1 enote samooprijemljive polipropilenske mrežice ProGrip™ največje velikosti 
(tj. PP1509G). Količine so lahko manjše za manjše velikosti oziroma oblike ali če zdravnik pred vsaditvijo mrežico 
obreže.
Sestava mrežice: sukanec iz monofilamentnega polipropilena (do 0,567 g) | monofilamentna oprijemala iz polimlečne 
kisline, ki se resorbirajo (do 0,446 g) | samo za oznaki PP1208DR in PP1208DL: oznaka iz barvnega (zelenega) 
poliestrskega sukanca (0,005 g).
Samooprijemljiva polipropilenska mrežica ProGrip™ je glede stopnje ponovitve vsaj tako učinkovita kot njej alternativna 
sredstva za zdravljenje (popravilo z mrežico in popravilo samo s šivi), če se uporablja v skladu z navodili. Vendar je 
uspeh vsakega popravila kile, ne glede na uporabo mrežice, odvisen od številnih dejavnikov, vključno s kirurško tehniko 
in spremljajočimi boleznimi bolnika.
INDIKACIJE
Samooprijemljiva polipropilenska mrežica ProGrip™ se uporablja za ojačitev mehkega tkiva trebušne stene na mestih, 
kjer je prisotna oslabitev, pri posegih, ki vključujejo reparacijo ingvinalne hernije z uporabo anteriornega pristopa 
z breznapetostno tehniko.
KONTRAINDIKACIJE

 - Ker se samooprijemljiva polipropilenska mrežica ProGrip™ ob rasti ne bo raztegnila, njena uporaba morda ni 
primerna pri bolnikih v obdobju rasti ali nosečnosti.

 - V primeru bakterijske kontaminacije lahko tujki poslabšajo ali podaljšajo okužbo, zato uporaba 
samooprijemljive polipropilenske mrežice ProGrip™ ni primerna na okuženem ali kontaminiranem mestu. Pri 
uporabi tega izdelka je treba upoštevati, da bo zaradi okužbe morda treba mrežico odstraniti.

 - Samooprijemljiva polipropilenska mrežica ProGrip™ ni namenjena uporabi za laparoskopsko reparacijo kile.
MOŽNI ZAPLETI
Možni zapleti, povezani z uporabo samooprijemljive polipropilenske mrežice ProGrip™, so zapleti, ki so običajno 
povezani z mrežicami za kirurško vsaditev: akutne in kronične bolečine, alergijske reakcije na sestavne dele izdelka, 
ekstruzija/erozija, hematom, okužba, vnetje, ponovitev in/ali serom. Pojavijo se lahko tudi drugi možni zapleti, 
povezani s kirurškim posegom.
Pogostost in resnost zapletov je lahko odvisna od številnih dejavnikov, vključno z vrsto in velikostjo poškodbe, 
pritrditvijo mrežice, kirurško tehniko in dejavniki, povezanimi z bolnikom (npr. pridruženimi boleznimi), vendar brez 
omejitve na našteto. Pri določanju primernosti bolnika za vsaditev tega pripomočka je treba opraviti natančno oceno 
anamneze in stanja bolnika. Zdravljenje zapletov lahko zahteva enega ali več revizijskih kirurških posegov, ki ne 
bodo nujno rešili zapletov in lahko predstavljajo tveganja za dodatne zaplete. Ker gre za trajen vsadek, zasnovan za 
integracijo v tkiva, bo v primeru, da bi bila potrebna odstranitev mrežice, v celoti ali delno, morda potrebna obsežna 
disekcija. Bolnika je treba seznaniti z vsemi informacijami o možnih zapletih.
O vseh neželenih dogodkih ali resnih incidentih v povezavi s pripomočkom je treba poročati proizvajalcu in/ali 
pristojnemu organu države, v kateri ima bolnik stalno prebivališče, v skladu z državnimi, nacionalnimi in lokalnimi 
predpisi.
OPOZORILA
1. Pripomočka ne uporabljajte po izteku označenega datuma uporabnosti.
2. Pripomoček se dobavlja v dvojni sterilni embalaži. Ob prejemu pošiljke preverite, da ovojnina ni odprta ali 

poškodovana in da je tesno zaprta. Pripomočka ne uporabljajte, če je ovojnina odprta ali poškodovana ali se zdi, da 
je neoporečnost ovojnine ogrožena.

3. Zadnjo ovojnino odprite tik pred nameščanjem mrežice ter jo prijemajte s čistimi sterilnimi rokavicami in 
instrumenti.

4. Mrežica ni zasnovana za popravilo parastomalnih kil.
5. Mrežica ni namenjena za popravilo prolapsa medeničnih organov in zdravljenje stresne urinske inkontinence.
6. Mrežice ne nameščajte tako, da bi bila v neposrednem stiku z notranjimi organi. Neposredni stik z notranjimi 

organi lahko povzroči nevarnost adhezije, nastanka fistule in zapore črevesja. Mrežice ne vsadite v intraperitonealni 
položaj. Pri vsaditvi na intraperitonealno mesto je treba mrežico namestiti tako, da so oprijemala obrnjena proti 
mišični ovojnici, mrežica pa je v celoti prekrita s peritonejem.

7. Pri ženskah, ki načrtujejo zanositev v prihodnosti, mora kirurg upoštevati, da se pripomoček ne bo dovolj raztegnil 
z rastjo bolnice.

8. Zagotovite, da bo mrežica ustrezno pritrjena. Pri nameščanju pripomočka v prisotnosti živcev ali žil je potrebna 
previdnost, da preprečite poškodbe.

9. Mrežice med nameščanjem ne raztegnite preveč, da ohranite prožnost in poroznost ojačitve. Mrežico je treba za 
pritrditev zmerno in enakomerno napeti v vseh smereh, da je upoštevano krčenje rane med celjenjem.

10. Pri namestitvi mrežice zagotovite ustrezno prekrivanje prek robov okvare glede na kirurgovo prakso.
11. Pri obrezovanju predhodno izrezane mrežice bodite posebej previdni, da ohranite šiv in s tem omejite tveganje 

ponovitve.
12. Če ste obrezali predhodno izrezano mrežico, ne smete prerezati zelene oznake, saj bi se lahko ločila od osnovne 

tkanine. Če je mrežica obrezana, zelena oznaka morda ne bo več prisotna, kar zmanjšuje njeno funkcijo.
13.  Neuporabljeni pripomoček, odstranjeni pripomoček in ovojnina so lahko biološko nevarni odpadki. Pri uporabi 

in odlaganju teh pripomočkov upoštevajte ustrezne previdnostne ukrepe v skladu s sprejetimi zdravniškimi postopki 
in veljavnimi lokalnimi, državnimi in zveznimi zakoni ter predpisi o odlaganju ovojnine in medicinskih odpadkov.

PREVIDNOSTNI UKREPI
1. Uporabniki morajo pred nameščanjem tega pripomočka poznati kirurške postopke in tehnike, ki vključujejo 

uporabo kirurške mrežice.
2. Pripomoček lahko uporabljajo samo izkušeni zdravniki, ki postopek izvajajo na lastno odgovornost.

1  SHEMATSKI POGLED
A) NOTRANJE POŠEVNE TREBUŠNE MIŠICE
B) ZUNANJA POŠEVNA TREBUŠNA MIŠICA 
C) INCIZIJA KOŽE 
D) POVEZEK 
E) VEČJI UKRIVLJENI DEL 

 KORAKI KIRURŠKEGA POSTOPKA
Predhodno izrezana mrežica:
Mrežice s samooprijemljivim zavihkom imajo označen desni in levi del: »RIGHT« (desno) pomeni desno stran bolnika, 
»LEFT« (levo) pa levo stran bolnika.
1. Mrežico lahko uporabite celo ali razrezano na želeno velikost. Kirurg mora zagotoviti ustrezno prekrivanje mrežice 

preko robov okvare glede na lastno prakso.

POZOR: mrežica mora ustrezno segati prek robov okvare glede na kirurgovo prakso. 

POZOR: pri obrezovanju predhodno izrezane mrežice bodite posebej previdni, da ohranite šiv in 
s tem omejite tveganje ponovitve.

POZOR: če ste obrezali predhodno izrezano mrežico, ne smete prerezati zelene oznake, saj bi 
se lahko ločila od osnovne tkanine. Če je mrežica obrezana, zelena oznaka morda ne bo več 
prisotna, kar zmanjšuje njeno funkcijo.
2. Namestite mrežico z zarezo obrnjeno navzgor, razprtim zavihkom, barvno (zeleno) oznako iz sukanca obrnjeno 

proti dimeljnici in oprijemali v smeri mišic globoke plasti.
3. Namestite zarezo okoli povezka (D). (Glejte razdelek 2 z ilustracijo, korak 3).
4. Prepognite zavihek nazaj na mrežico (glejte razdelek 2 z ilustracijo, korak 4). Oprijemala so reverzibilna, da 

omogočajo večkratno prilagoditev zapiranja zareze. Raztegnite večji ukrivljeni del mrežice tako, da se popolnoma 
prilega dimeljskemu ligamentu, nato pa v celoti razprite mrežico. Postavite jo v sredino tako, da namestite povezek 
v osrednjo odprtino in popolnoma prekrijete vse šibke predele.

5. Tehniko za pritrditev mrežice (s šivi) izbere kirurg. Samooprijemljiva lastnost tkanine omogoča namestitev mrežice brez 
fiksacije, odvisno od velikosti okvare, položaja kile in kakovosti anatomskih struktur. Združljivost z drugimi fiksacijskimi 
pripomočki morda ni bila ugotovljena. Uporaba načinov fiksacije, za katere ni bila ugotovljena združljivost, lahko 
povzroči poškodbo mrežice. Priporočeno je, da mrežico pritrdite na razdalji približno 1 cm od roba mrežice.

POZOR: mrežice med nameščanjem ne raztegnite preveč, da ohranite prožnost in poroznost 
ojačitve. Mrežico je treba za pritrditev zmerno in enakomerno napeti v vseh smereh, da je 
upoštevano krčenje rane med celjenjem.

POZOR: zagotovite, da bo mrežica ustrezno pritrjena. Pri nameščanju pripomočka v prisotnosti 
živcev ali žil je potrebna previdnost, da preprečite poškodbe.
6. Zarezo lahko tudi prišijete okoli povezka z enim šivom, odvisno od posameznega primera.
Pravokotna mrežica:
1. Mrežico lahko uporabite celo ali razrezano na želeno velikost. Kirurg mora zagotoviti ustrezno prekrivanje mrežice 

preko robov okvare glede na lastno prakso.

POZOR: mrežica mora ustrezno segati prek robov okvare glede na kirurgovo prakso. 
2. Mrežico lahko fiksirate na Cooperjev ligament in/ali na anteriorno mišično ravnino. Fiksacijo lahko uporabite tudi 

med posteriorno mišično plastjo in anteriorno aponevrotično plastjo (zunanja poševna trebušna mišica).
3. Tehniko za pritrditev mrežice (s šivi) izbere kirurg. Samooprijemljiva lastnost tkanine omogoča namestitev mrežice brez 

fiksacije, odvisno od velikosti okvare, položaja kile in kakovosti anatomskih struktur. Združljivost z drugimi fiksacijskimi 
pripomočki morda ni bila ugotovljena. Uporaba načinov fiksacije, za katere ni bila ugotovljena združljivost, lahko 
povzroči poškodbo mrežice. Priporočeno je, da mrežico pritrdite na razdalji približno 1 cm od roba mrežice.

POZOR: mrežice med nameščanjem ne raztegnite preveč, da ohranite prožnost in poroznost 
ojačitve. Mrežico je treba za pritrditev zmerno in enakomerno napeti v vseh smereh, da je 
upoštevano krčenje rane med celjenjem.

POZOR: zagotovite, da bo mrežica ustrezno pritrjena. Pri nameščanju pripomočka v prisotnosti 
živcev ali žil je potrebna previdnost, da preprečite poškodbe.
NAČIN STERILIZACIJE
Samooprijemljiva polipropilenska mrežica ProGrip™ je sterilni pripomoček za enkratno uporabo. Sterilizirana je 
z etilenoksidom. Ne sterilizirajte ponovno.
KONTROLNI PREGLED
Samooprijemljiva polipropilenska mrežica ProGrip™ je namenjena trajni vsaditvi. V normalnih pogojih uporabe ni 
namenjena odstranjevanju, reparaciji ali zamenjavi. Ne zahteva posebnega kontrolnega pregleda. Potrebo in način 
spremljanja bolnika je treba določiti v skladu z zdravniško presojo in sprejetimi zdravniškimi postopki za operacijo kile.
SHRANJEVANJE
Za samooprijemljivo polipropilensko mrežico ProGrip™ niso potrebni posebni pogoji shranjevanja.
ZDRUŽLJIVOST SLIKANJA Z MAGNETNO RESONANCO (MR)
Samooprijemljiva polipropilenska mrežica ProGrip™ ne predstavlja nobenih znanih nevarnosti zaradi izpostavljenosti 
magnetnoresonančnemu okolju. Mrežica je razvrščena kot varna za uporabo pri MR.
SLEDLJIVOST
Na vsako pakiranje pripomočka je pripeta oznaka sledljivosti, ki identificira vrsto pripomočka in številko serije. To oznako 
je treba prilepiti v bolnikov stalni zdravstveni karton, da je jasno razvidno, kateri pripomoček je bil vsajen.
Vsakemu paketu pripomočka je priložena tudi kartica s podatki o vsadku za bolnika. Bolniku z vsajenim pripomočkom 
jo je treba posredovati ob odpustu iz bolnišnice, če to zahtevajo veljavni državni, nacionalni ali lokalni predpisi. Kartica 
s podatki o vsadku vključuje podatke za identifikacijo pripomočka in naslov spletnega mesta, kjer si lahko bolnik 
prebere dodatne informacije.
Za prebivalce Evrope: po uvedbi spletnega mesta EUDAMED je povzetek o varnosti in klinični učinkovitosti (SSCP) za ta 
pripomoček na voljo na spletnem mestu https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed.

Самозахващащо се полипропиленово 
платно за херниопластика
ПРЕДИ ДА ИЗПОЛЗВАТЕ ТОЗИ ПРОДУКТ, ПРОЧЕТЕТЕ ВНИМАТЕЛНО СЛЕДНАТА ИНФОРМАЦИЯ.

ВАЖНО!
Тази брошура е предназначена да бъде от помощ при използването на този продукт. Тя не е справочник за 
хирургически техники.
Това изделие е проектирано, изпитано и произведено за използване само при един пациент. Повторната 
употреба и/или повторната обработка, и/или повторната стерилизация на това изделие може да доведе/ат 
до неговата повреда и последващо нараняване на пациента, като може да създаде/ат и риск от заразяване 
и инфектиране на пациента. Не използвайте, не обработвайте и не стерилизирайте повторно това изделие.
ОПИСАНИЕ
Самозахващащото се полипропиленово платно за херниопластика ProGrip™ е проектирано за 
екстраперитонеално поставяне на платно чрез отворен преден подход. 
Самозахващащoто се полипропиленово платно за херниопластика ProGrip™ е налично в 2 форми: 

 - Предварително изрязано елипсовидно платно с прорез със самозахващащо се припокриващо капаче: 
Дясна (код PP1208DR) или лява (код PP1208DL) анатомична страна. 

Предварително изрязаните елипсовидни платна с прорез и с припокриващо се капаче са изработени 
от нерезорбируем плетен монофиламентен полипропилен и резорбируеми монофиламентни 
захващащи влакна (кукички) от полимлечна киселина от едната им страна. Маркер от оцветено 
влакно (зелено) е наличен на медиалния ръб.

 - Правоъгълно платно (код PP1509G).
Платното е изработено от нерезорбируем плетен монофиламентен полипропилен и резорбируеми 
монофиламентни влакна (кукички) от полимлечна киселина от едната му страна.
Нерезорбируемата тъкан е проектирана да осигурява дългосрочно подсилване на меките тъкани. 
Макропорестата тъкан осигурява здравина, необходима за издържане на биомеханични натоварвания 
през целия период на зарастване, като същевременно позволява врастването на тъкан. Докато тъканта се 
интегрира, врастването на приемната тъкан е предназначено да осигури здравина на корекцията.

Монофиламентните влакна (кукички) от полимлечна киселина улесняват поставянето 
и позиционирането на платното, като също допринасят за фиксирането на припокриващото капаче 
и платното към околната тъкан за най-малко осем (8) седмици. Захващащите влакна от полимлечна 
киселина са биорезорбируеми. С течение на времето те се резорбират ин виво чрез хидролиза и се 
метаболизират от тялото като CO2 и H2O. Предклиничните проучвания показват, че материалът от 
полимлечна киселина се резорбира основно за 36 до 50 месеца след имплантирането. Въпреки това 
периодът на резорбция зависи от множество фактори, включително фактори, свързани с пациента.
Маркерът от оцветено влакно (зелено) на медиалния ръб на предварително отрязаното платно помага 
за ориентирането.
Подробният състав, изброен по-долу, се отнася до прогнозното максимално количество от всеки 
материал и вещество, на които пациентът може да бъде изложен, когато се имплантира 1 брой от 
най-голямото самозахващащо се полипропиленово платно за херниопластика ProGrip™ (т.е. PP1509G). 
Тези количества могат да бъдат по-малки за по-малките размери или форми или ако платното 
е подрязано от практикуващия лекар преди имплантирането.
Състав на платното: монофиламентно полипропиленово влакно (до 0,567 g) | монофиламентни 
резорбируеми кукички от полимлечна киселина (до 0,446 g) | само за кодове PP1208DR и PP1208DL: 
цветен маркер от полиестерно влакно (зелено) (0,005 g).
Самозахващащото се полипропиленово платно за херниопластика ProGrip™ е поне толкова ефективно 
по отношение на честотата на рецидив, колкото неговите терапевтични алтернативи (поправка 
с платно и поправка само с шев), когато се използва, както е показано. Въпреки това успехът на 
всяка поправка на херния, независимо от това дали се използва платно, зависи от редица фактори, 
включително хирургичната техника и съпътстващите заболявания на пациента.
ПОКАЗАНИЯ
Възможните усложнения, свързани с използването на самозахващащото се полипропиленово платно 
за херниопластика ProGrip™, са тези, които обикновено се свързват с хирургично имплантируемите 
платна: остра и хронична болка, алергична реакция към компонентите на продукта, екструзия/ерозия, 
хематом, инфекция, възпаление, рецидив и/или серома.
ПРОТИВОПОКАЗАНИЯ

 - Тъй като самозахващащото се полипропиленово платно ProGrip™ няма да се разтегне и да 
се приспособи към растежа, неговото използване не е подходящо за пациенти в период на 
растеж или бременност.

 - При наличие на бактериално замърсяване всяко чуждо тяло може да предизвика или 
удължи инфекция и като такова, самозахващащото се полипропиленово платно ProGrip™ не 
е подходящо за използване на инфектирано или замърсено място. Освен това този продукт 
трябва да се използва с разбирането, че при инфекция може да се наложи отстраняване на 
платното.

 - Самозахващащото се полипропиленово платно ProGrip™ не е предназначено да бъде 
използвано при лапароскопска корекция на херния.

ВЪЗМОЖНИ УСЛОЖНЕНИЯ
Възможните усложнения, свързани с използването на самозахващащото се полипропиленово 
платно ProGrip™, са тези, които обикновено се свързват с хирургично имплантируемите платна: остра 
и хронична болка, алергична реакция към компонентите на продукта, екструзия/ерозия, хематом, 
инфекция, възпаление, рецидив и/или серома. Може да възникне друго възможно усложнение, 
присъщо на хирургичната процедура.
Появата и тежестта на усложненията може да зависи от множество фактори, включително, но 
не само, типа и размера на дефекта, фиксацията на платното, хирургичната техника и свързани 
с пациента фактори (напр. коморбидности). За определяне доколко това изделие е подходящо за 
имплантиране следва за всеки пациент да се извърши подробна и цялостна оценка на медицинската 
история и състоянието му. Лекуването на усложненията може да изисква една или повече операции 
за хирургична ревизия, които е възможно и да не отстранят усложненията и да представляват риск 
от последващи усложнения. С оглед на предназначението на импланта за постоянна интеграция 
в тъканите може да е необходима значителна дисекация, ако платното трябва да бъде отстранено, 
частично или изцяло. Важно е пациентите да получават пълна информация относно възможните 
усложнения.
Всяко нежелано събитие или сериозен инцидент, възникнал във връзка с изделието, трябва да се 
докладва на производителя и/или на компетентния орган в държавата, в която е установен пациентът, 
в съответствие с федералните, националните или местните разпоредби.
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ
1. Не използвайте изделието след обозначения срок на годност.
2. изделието се предлага в двойна стерилна опаковка. При получаване на доставката проверете дали 

опаковката не е отворена или повредена и дали е запазила запечатаната си цялост. Не използвайте 
изделието, ако опаковката е отворена или повредена, или ако целостта на опаковката изглежда 
нарушена.

3. Отворете последната опаковка единствено за поставянето на платното и работете с него с чисти 
стерилни ръкавици и инструменти.

4. Платното не е проектирано за корекция на парастомални хернии.
5. Платното не е предназначено за възстановяване на пролапс на тазов орган и за лечение на 

уринарна стрес-инконтиненция.
6. Не поставяйте платното в директен контакт с вътрешните органи. Директният контакт с вътрешните 

органи може да доведе до рискове от сраствания, образуване на фистула и запушване на 
червата. Не имплантирайте платното в интраперитонеално положение. Когато се имплантира 
в предперитонеално място, платното се поставя със захващащите влакна към мускулната фасция, 
като платното е напълно покрито с перитонеум.

7. За жени, които планират бъдеща бременност, хирургът трябва да е наясно, че този продукт няма 
да се разтегне достатъчно с нарастването на размера на пациента.

8. Уверете се, че платното е адекватно фиксирано. За да се избегне нараняване, внимавайте, ако 
фиксирате изделието при наличие на нерви или съдове.

9. Платното не трябва да се разтяга прекомерно, когато се поставя на място, за да се поддържа 
еластичността и порьозността на укрепването. За фиксиране трябва да се прилага умерен 
и равномерен опън във всички посоки, за да се отчете свиването на раната по време на процеса 
на заздравяване.

10. Платното трябва да осигурява достатъчно застъпване извън границите на дефекта според 
практиката на хирурга.

11. Ако предварително отрязано платно е подрязано, трябва да се обърне специално внимание за 
предпазване на шева, за да се ограничи рискът от рецидив.

12. Ако предварително отрязано платно е подрязано, зелената маркировка не трябва да се изрязва, 
тъй като може да се отдели от основната тъкан. Ако платното е подрязано, зелената маркировка 
може вече да не присъства, което нарушава нейната функция.

13.  Неизползваният продукт, експлантът и опаковката може да представляват потенциална 
биологична опасност. Работете с тях и ги изхвърляйте с необходимите предпазни мерки 
в съответствие с приетите медицински практики и приложимите местни, национални и федерални 
закони и разпоредби за изхвърляне на опаковки и медицински отпадъци.

ПРЕДПАЗНИ МЕРКИ
1. Потребителите трябва да са запознати с хирургичните процедури и техники, включващи употребата 

на хирургическо, платно преди да използват това изделие.
2. Това изделие трябва да се използва само от опитни практикуващи лекари, които правят това на 

своя отговорност.

1  СХЕМАТИЧЕН ИЗГЛЕД
А) ВЪТРЕШЕН КОС МУСКУЛ
B) ВЪНШЕН КОС МУСКУЛ 
C) КОЖЕН РАЗРЕЗ 
D) СЕМЕПРОВОД 
E) ГОЛЯМА ИЗВИВКА 

 ОПЕРАТИВНИ СТЪПКИ
Предварително отрязано платно:
За платното със самозахващащо се капаче дясното и лявото платно се идентифицират на етикетите по 
следния начин: „RIGHT (ДЯСНО)“ означава дясната страна на пациента, а „LEFT (ЛЯВО)“ означава лявата 
страна на пациента.
1. Платното може да се използва цяло или отрязано до необходимата големина. Хирургът трябва да 

осигури необходимото припокриване на платното извън границите на дефекта според практиката.

ВНИМАНИЕ: Платното трябва да осигурява достатъчно застъпване отвъд границите 
на дефекта според практиката на хирурга. 

ВНИМАНИЕ: Ако предварително отрязано платно е подрязано, трябва да се обърне 
специално внимание за предпазване на шева, за да се ограничи рискът от рецидив.

ВНИМАНИЕ: Ако предварително отрязано платно е подрязано, зелената 
маркировка не трябва да се изрязва, тъй като може да се отдели от основната 
тъкан. Ако платното е подрязано, зелената маркировка може вече да не 
присъства, което нарушава нейната функция.
2. Платното трябва да бъде представено с разреза нагоре, отворено капаче, маркер от оцветено 

влакно (зелено), обърнат към пубиса, и захващаща страна обърната към дълбоката мускулна 
равнина.

3. Направете прореза около семепровода (D). (Вижте илюстрацията в раздел 2, стъпка 3).
4. Сгънете капачето обратно към платното (Вижте илюстрацията в раздел 2, стъпка 4). Захващането 

е обратимо, за да позволи затварянето на прореза да се регулира няколко пъти. Разстелете 
голямата извивка на платното, така че тя напълно да съвпада с ингвиналния лигамент, а след това 
напълно разстелете платното, центрирайки, като позиционирате семепровода в централния отвор, 
за да покрие напълно всички слаби зони.

5. Техниката, използвана за фиксиране на платното (шев) се оставя по избор на хирурга. Функцията 
за самозахващане на тъканта дава възможност за позициониране на платното без фиксиране 
в зависимост от размера на дефекта, положението на хернията и качеството на анатомичните 
структури. Може да не е установена съвместимост с други фиксиращи изделия. Използването на 
средства за фиксиране, различни от тези, за които е установена съвместимост, може да доведе до 
повреда на платното. Препоръчва се платното да се фиксира на разстояние приблизително 1 см 
от ръба на платното.

ВНИМАНИЕ: Платното не трябва да се разтяга прекомерно, когато се поставя 
на място, за да се поддържа еластичността и порьозността на укрепването. 
За фиксиране трябва да се прилага умерен и равномерен опън във всички посоки, 
за да се отчете свиването на раната по време на процеса на заздравяване.

ВНИМАНИЕ: Уверете се, че платното е адекватно фиксирано. За да се избегне 
нараняване, внимавайте, ако фиксирате изделието при наличие на нерви или 
съдове.
6. Прорезът може да бъде зашит и около семепровода с един шев, в зависимост от случая.
Правоъгълно платно:
1. Платното може да се използва цяло или отрязано до необходимата големина. Хирургът трябва да 

осигури необходимото припокриване на платното извън границите на дефекта според практиката.

ВНИМАНИЕ: Платното трябва да осигурява достатъчно застъпване отвъд границите 
на дефекта според практиката на хирурга. 
2. Платното може да се захване за сухожилието на Купър и/или за предната мускулна равнина. Може 

да се използва и фиксиране между задната мускулна равнина и предната апоневротична равнина 
(външен кос мускул).

3. Техниката, използвана за фиксиране на платното (шев) се оставя по избор на хирурга. Функцията 
за самозахващане на тъканта дава възможност за позициониране на платното без фиксиране 
в зависимост от размера на дефекта, положението на хернията и качеството на анатомичните 
структури. Може да не е установена съвместимост с други фиксиращи изделия. Използването на 
средства за фиксиране, различни от тези, за които е установена съвместимост, може да доведе до 
повреда на платното. Препоръчва се платното да се фиксира на разстояние приблизително 1 см 
от ръба на платното.

ВНИМАНИЕ: Платното не трябва да се разтяга прекомерно, когато се поставя 
на място, за да се поддържа еластичността и порьозността на укрепването. 
За фиксиране трябва да се прилага умерен и равномерен опън във всички посоки, 
за да се отчете свиването на раната по време на процеса на заздравяване.

ВНИМАНИЕ: Уверете се, че платното е адекватно фиксирано. За да се избегне 
нараняване, внимавайте, ако фиксирате изделието при наличие на нерви или 
съдове.
МЕТОД НА СТЕРИЛИЗИРАНЕ
Самозахващащото се полипропиленово платно за херниопластика ProGrip™ е стерилно изделие за 
еднократна употреба. Стерилизирано е с етилен оксид. Не стерилизирайте повторно.
ПРОСЛЕДЯВАНЕ
Самозахващащото се полипропиленово платно за херниопластика ProGrip™ е предназначено за 
постоянно имплантиране. Не е предназначено за премахване, корекция или подмяна при нормални 
условия на употреба. То не изисква специално проследяване. Необходимостта и условията за 
проследяване на пациента се определят чрез прилагане на медицинска преценка и според приетата 
медицинска практика, свойствена на операцията на херния.
СЪХРАНЕНИЕ
Самозахващащото се полипропиленово платно за херниопластика ProGrip™ не изисква специални 
условия за съхранение.
СЪВМЕСТИМОСТ С ЯДРЕНО-МАГНИТЕН РЕЗОНАНС (ЯМР)
Самозахващащото се полипропиленово платно за херниопластика ProGrip™ не представлява 
известни опасности, произтичащи от излагане на каквато и да е среда на магнитен резонанс (МР). 
То е класифицирано като МР безопасно.
ВЪЗМОЖНОСТ ЗА ПРОСЛЕДЯВАНЕ
Към опаковката на всяко изделие е прикрепен етикет за проследяване, който показва вида 
и партидния му номер. Този етикет трябва да бъде прикрепен към постоянния медицински картон на 
пациента, за да показва ясно изделието, което е било имплантирано.
Към всяка опаковка на изделието се доставя и карта за импланта на пациента. Тя се предоставя при 
изписване на пациента, на когото е имплантирано изделието, ако това се изисква от приложимите 
федерални, национални или местни разпоредби. Тази карта за импланта на пациента включва 
информация, позволяваща идентифицирането на изделието и адрес на уебсайт, от който пациентът 
може да получи допълнителна информация.
За европейски граждани: След стартирането на уебсайта EUDAMED резюмето относно безопасността 
и клиничната ефективност (РБКЕ) може да бъде открито на https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed.

(99)7500317
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ProGrip™
Self-Gripping Polypropylene Mesh

PT00170788

BEFORE USING PRODUCT, READ THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION THOROUGHLY.

IMPORTANT!
This booklet is designed to assist in using this product. It is not a reference to surgical techniques.
This device was designed, tested, and manufactured for single patient use only. Reuse and/or reprocessing 
and/or re-sterilization of this device may lead to its failure and subsequent patient injury, and may create the 
risk of contamination and patient infection. Do not reuse, reprocess, or re-sterilize this device.
DESCRIPTION
ProGrip™ self-gripping polypropylene mesh is designed for extraperitoneal mesh placement by open 
anterior approach. 
ProGrip™ self-gripping polypropylene mesh is available in 2 forms: 

 - Pre-cut elliptic slit mesh with self-gripping, overlapping flap: Right (PP1208DR code) or Left 
(PP1208DL code) anatomical side. 

The pre-cut elliptic slit meshes with overlapping flap are made of non-absorbable knitted 
monofilament polypropylene and resorbable polylactic acid monofilament grips on one of their 
sides. A colored yarn (green) marker is present on the medial edge.

 - Rectangular mesh (PP1509G code).
The mesh is made of a non-absorbable knitted monofilament polypropylene and resorbable polylactic acid 
monofilament grips on one of its sides.
The non-absorbable textile is designed to ensure long term reinforcement of soft tissues. The macroporous 
textile provides strength required to withstand biomechanical stresses throughout the healing period, while 
allowing for tissue ingrowth. As the textile integrates, host tissue ingrowth is intended to provide strength 
to the repair.
The monofilament polylactic acid grips facilitate placing and positioning the mesh, and they contribute 
to fixation of the overlapping flap and the mesh to the surrounding tissue for at least eight (8) weeks. The 
polylactic acid grips are bioresorbable. Over the time, they resorb in vivo by hydrolysis and are metabolized 
by the body into CO2 and H2O. Preclinical studies showed that the polylactic acid material is essentially 
resorbed in 36 to 50 months post-implantation. However, the resorption period depends on numerous 
factors including patient-related factors.
The colored yarn (green) marker on the medial edge of the pre-cut mesh helps orientation.
The detailed composition listed below refers to the estimated maximum amount of each material and 
substance to which a patient can be exposed when 1 unit of the largest size of ProGrip™ self-gripping 
polypropylene mesh is implanted (ie PP1509G). These amounts could be less for smaller sizes or shapes or if 
the mesh is trimmed by the practitioner prior to implantation.
Mesh composition: monofilament polypropylene yarn (up to 0.567 g) | polylactic acid monofilament 
resorbable grips (up to 0.446 g) | only for PP1208DR and PP1208DL codes: Colored polyester yarn (green) 
marker (0.005 g).
ProGrip™ self-gripping polypropylene mesh is at least as effective, in terms of recurrence rate, as its 
therapeutic alternatives (mesh repair and suture-only repair) when used as indicated. However, the success 
of any hernia repair, regardless of whether mesh is used, depends on a number of factors, including surgical 
technique and patient comorbidities.
INDICATIONS
ProGrip™ self-gripping polypropylene mesh is intended for use in reinforcement of abdominal wall soft tissue 
where weakness exists, in procedures involving inguinal hernia repair via anterior tension-free approach.
CONTRAINDICATIONS

 - As ProGrip™ self-gripping polypropylene mesh will not stretch to accommodate growth, its use is 
not appropriate in patients in a period of growth or pregnancy.

 - Any foreign material may potentiate or prolong infection in the presence of bacterial contamination, 
and as such, the use of ProGrip™ self-gripping polypropylene mesh is not appropriate in an infected 
or contaminated site. Furthermore, this product should be used with the understanding that 
infection may require removal of the mesh.

 - ProGrip™ self-gripping polypropylene mesh is not intended to be used for laparoscopic hernia repair.
POSSIBLE COMPLICATIONS
The possible complications associated with the use of ProGrip™ self-gripping polypropylene mesh are 
those typically associated with surgically implantable meshes: acute and chronic pain, allergic reaction to 
the components of the product, extrusion/erosion, hematoma, infection, inflammation, recurrence and/or 
seroma. Other possible complication inherent to the surgical procedure may occur.
The incidence and severity of complications may depend on numerous factors, including but not limited to 
the type and size of the defect, the mesh fixation, the surgical technique and patient-related factors (e.g., 
comorbidities). A thorough assessment of each patient’s medical history and condition should be made to 
determine the suitability for implantation of this device. The treatment of complications may require one or 
more revision surgeries, that may not necessarily resolve the complications and may pose risks of subsequent 
complications. Being a permanent implant designed to integrate into tissues, significant dissection may 
be required if the mesh needs to be removed, in part or in whole. It is important that patients are given 
complete information regarding possible complications.
Any adverse event or serious incident that occurs in relation to the device should be reported to the 
manufacturer and/or the competent authority of the country in which the patient is established, as 
applicable per the federal, national or local regulations.
WARNINGS
1. Do not use the device past the labeled expiration date.
2. The device is provided in a double sterile packaging. Upon receipt of shipment, ensure that the packaging 

is not open or damaged and retains its sealed integrity. Do not use the device if the package is open or 
damaged or if the integrity of the packaging appears compromised.

3. Open the last packaging only for the placement of the mesh and handle the latter using clean sterile 
gloves and instruments.

4. The mesh is not designed for repair of parastomal hernias.
5. The mesh is not intended for repair of pelvic organ prolapse and treatment of stress urinary incontinence.
6. Do not place the mesh in direct contact with the viscera. Direct contact with the viscera may lead to risks 

of adhesions, fistula formation, and bowel obstruction. Do not implant the mesh in an intra-peritoneal 
position. When implanting in a pre-peritoneal site, the mesh shall be placed with the grips towards the 
muscle fascia with the mesh completely covered with peritoneum.

7. For women planning future pregnancies, the surgeon should be aware that this product will not stretch 
enough as the patient grows.

8. Ensure that the mesh is adequately fixated. To avoid injury, exercise caution if fixating the device in the 
presence of nerves or vessels.

9. The mesh should not be overly stretched when it is being put in place in order to maintain the elasticity 
and the porosity of the reinforcement. A moderate and equal tension should be applied in all directions 
for fixation in order to account for wound shrinkage during the healing process.

10. The mesh should assure necessary overlap beyond the margins of the defect according to the surgeon’s 
practice.

11. If a pre-cut mesh is trimmed, special care should be taken to preserve the sewing to limit the risk of 
recurrence.

12. If a pre-cut mesh is trimmed, the green marking should not be cut as it could detach from the base 
textile. If the mesh is trimmed, the green marking may no longer be present, compromising its function.

13.  Unused product, explant, and packaging may be a potential biohazard. Handle and dispose them 
with the necessary precautionary measures in accordance with accepted medical practices and with 
applicable local, state, and federal laws and regulations on disposal of packaging and medical waste.

PRECAUTIONS
1. Users should be familiar with surgical procedures and techniques involving the use of surgical mesh 

before employing this device.
2. This device should only be used by experienced practitioners who do so under their own responsibility.

1  SCHEMATIC VIEW
A) INTERNAL OBLIQUE MUSCLES
B) EXTERNAL OBLIQUE MUSCLE 
C) CUTANEOUS INCISION 
D) CORD 
E) LARGE CURVE 

 OPERATING STEPS
Pre-cut mesh:
For the mesh with a self-gripping flap, the right and left mesh are identified on the labels as such: ‘’RIGHT’’ 
means the right side of patient and ‘’LEFT’’ means left side of patient.
1. This mesh can be used whole or cut to the required dimensions. The surgeon should assure necessary 

overlap of the mesh beyond the margins of the defect according to practice.

CAUTION: The mesh should assure necessary overlap beyond the margins of the defect, 
according to the surgeon’s practice. 

CAUTION: If a pre-cut mesh is trimmed, special care should be taken to preserve the 
sewing to limit the risk of recurrence.

CAUTION: If a pre-cut mesh is trimmed the green marking should not be cut as it could 
detach from the base textile. If the mesh is trimmed, the green marking may no longer 
be present, compromising its function.
2. The mesh should be presented, slit upward, flap open, colored yarn (green) marker toward the pubis, 

grip side facing the deep muscular plane.
3. Fit the slit around the cord (D). (See illustration section 2, step 3).
4. Fold the flap back onto the mesh (See illustration section 2, step 4). Gripping is reversible to allow slit 

closure to be adjusted several times. Spread out the large curve of the mesh so that it perfectly fits the 
inguinal ligament, then completely spread the mesh, centering by positioning the cord in the central 
orifice to completely cover all weak areas.

5. The technique used to anchor the mesh (suture) is left up to the surgeon. The textile’s self-gripping 
feature makes it possible to position the mesh without fixation, depending on the size of the defect, the 
hernia position, and the quality of the anatomical structures. Compatibility with other fixation devices 
may not have been established. Using means of fixation other than those for which compatibility is 
established may lead to mesh damage. It is suggested to fixate the mesh at a distance of approximately 
1 cm from the edge of the mesh.

CAUTION: The mesh should not be overly stretched when it is being put in place in order 
to maintain the elasticity and the porosity of the reinforcement. A moderate and equal 
tension should be applied in all directions for fixation in order to account for wound 
shrinkage during the healing process.

CAUTION: Ensure that the mesh is adequately fixated. To avoid injury, exercise caution if 
fixating the device in the presence of nerves or vessels.
6. The slit can also be sutured around the cord with one stitch, depending on the case.
Rectangular mesh:
1. This mesh can be used whole or cut to the required dimensions. The surgeon should assure necessary 

overlap of the mesh beyond the margins of the defect according to practice.

CAUTION: The mesh should assure necessary overlap beyond the margins of the defect, 
according to the surgeon’s practice. 
2. The mesh can be fixed to the Cooper’s ligament and/or to the anterior muscular plane. Fixation can 

also be used between the posterior muscular plane and the anterior aponeurotic one (external oblique 
muscle).

3. The technique used to anchor the mesh (suture) is left up to the surgeon. The textile’s self-gripping 
feature makes it possible to position the mesh without fixation, depending on the size of the defect, the 
hernia position and the quality of the anatomical structures. Compatibility with other fixation devices 
may not have been established. Using means of fixation other than those for which compatibility is 
established may lead to mesh damage. It is suggested to fixate the mesh at a distance of approximately 
1 cm from the edge of the mesh.

CAUTION: The mesh should not be overly stretched when it is being put in place in order 
to maintain the elasticity and the porosity of the reinforcement. A moderate and equal 
tension should be applied in all directions for fixation in order to account for wound 
shrinkage during the healing process.

CAUTION: Ensure that the mesh is adequately fixated. To avoid injury, exercise caution if 
fixating the device in the presence of nerves or vessels.
STERILIZATION METHOD
ProGrip™ self-gripping polypropylene mesh is a sterile single-use device. It is sterilized by ethylene oxide. 
Do not re-sterilize.
FOLLOW-UP
ProGrip™ self-gripping polypropylene mesh is intended for permanent implantation. It is not intended to be 
removed, repaired, or replaced in normal conditions of use. It does not require particular follow-up. Necessity 
and modalities of patient follow-up shall be determined by exerting medical judgment and per accepted 
medical practice inherent to hernia surgery.
STORAGE
ProGrip™ self-gripping polypropylene mesh does not require any special storage conditions.
MAGNETIC RESONANCE IMAGING (MRI) COMPATIBILITY
ProGrip™ self-gripping polypropylene mesh poses no known hazards resulting from exposure to any 
Magnetic Resonance (MR) environment. It is classified as MR safe.
TRACEABILITY
A traceability label is attached to every device package which identifies the type and lot number of the 
device. This label should be affixed to the patient’s permanent medical record to clearly identify the device 
that was implanted.
A patient implant card is also supplied with every device package. It shall be provided at discharge to 
the patient who has been implanted with the device if required by applicable federal, national or local 
regulations. This patient implant card includes information allowing the identification of the device and 
a website address from which the patient can access additional information.
For European residents: After the EUDAMED website is launched, the Summary of Safety and Clinical 
Performance (SSCP) can be found at https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed.

Renfort auto-grippant en polypropylène
AVANT D’UTILISER LE PRODUIT, LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT LES INFORMATIONS SUIVANTES.

IMPORTANT !
Cette notice est destinée à faciliter l’utilisation de ce produit. Elle ne constitue pas une référence en matière 
de techniques chirurgicales.
Ce dispositif a été conçu, testé et fabriqué pour un usage patient unique. La réutilisation et/ou le retraitement 
et/ou la restérilisation de ce dispositif peuvent provoquer sa défaillance ainsi que des blessures ultérieures 
pour le patient et peuvent créer un risque de contamination et d’infection du patient. Ne pas réutiliser, ne pas 
retraiter et ne pas restériliser ce dispositif.

DESCRIPTION
Le renfort auto-grippant en polypropylène ProGrip™ est conçu pour la mise en place extrapéritonéale d’un renfort 
selon une approche antérieure ouverte. 
Le renfort auto-grippant en polypropylène ProGrip™ est disponible dans 2 formes : 

 - Renfort fendu elliptique pré-découpé avec rabat auto-grippant se chevauchant : côté anatomique droit 
(code PP1208DR) ou gauche (code PP1208DL). 

Les renforts fendus elliptiques pré-découpés avec rabat se chevauchant sont composés de monofilament de 
polypropylène tricoté non résorbable et de picots monofilament en acide polylactique résorbables sur l’un de 
leurs côtés. Un fil de marquage coloré (vert) est présent sur le bord médian.

 - Renfort rectangulaire (code PP1509G).
Le renfort est composé de monofilament de polypropylène non résorbable tricoté et de picots monofilament en acide 
polylactique résorbables sur l’un de ses côtés.
Le textile non résorbable est conçu pour assurer le renforcement à long terme des tissus mous. Le textile macroporeux 
apporte la résistance requise pour supporter les contraintes biomécaniques tout au long de la période de cicatrisation, 
tout en permettant la croissance tissulaire. À mesure que le textile s’intègre, la croissance tissulaire de l’hôte est conçue 
pour renforcer la réparation.
Les picots monofilament en acide polylactique facilitent la mise en place ainsi que le positionnement du renfort 
et contribuent à la fixation du rabat se chevauchant et du renfort au tissu environnant pendant au moins 
huit (8) semaines. Les picots en acide polylactique sont biorésorbables. Au fil du temps, ils se résorbent in vivo par 
hydrolyse et sont métabolisés par le corps en CO2 et en H2O. Des études précliniques ont montré que le matériau en 
acide polylactique est essentiellement résorbé en 36 à 50 mois post-implantation. Cependant, la période de résorption 
dépend de nombreux facteurs, notamment de facteurs liés au patient.
Le fil de marquage coloré (vert) sur le bord médian du renfort pré-découpé facilite l’orientation.
La composition détaillée énumérée ci-dessous fait référence à la quantité maximum estimée de chaque matériau et 
de chaque substance auxquels un patient peut être exposé lorsque 1 unité de la plus grande taille du renfort auto-
grippant en polypropylène ProGrip™ est implantée (par exemple, PP1509G). Ces quantités pourraient être inférieures 
pour les tailles ou formes plus petites ou bien si le renfort est coupé par le praticien avant l’implantation.
Composition du renfort : fil monofilament en polypropylène (jusqu’à 0,567 g) | picots monofilament en acide 
polylactique résorbables (jusqu’à 0,446 g) | uniquement pour les codes PP1208DR et PP1208DL : marqueur de fil en 
polyester de couleur (vert) (0,005 g).
Le renfort auto-grippant en polypropylène ProGrip™ est au moins aussi efficace, en matière de taux de récidive, que ses 
alternatives thérapeutiques (réparation avec renfort et réparation avec sutures uniquement) lorsqu’il est utilisé comme 
indiqué. Cependant, la réussite de la réparation des hernies, qu’un renfort soit utilisé ou non, dépend de plusieurs 
facteurs, notamment de la technique chirurgicale et des comorbidités du patient.
INDICATIONS
Le renfort auto-grippant en polypropylène ProGrip™ est destiné à être utilisé pour le renforcement des tissus mous de 
la paroi abdominale en présence d’une faiblesse lors de procédures impliquant la réparation des hernies inguinales via 
une approche antérieure sans tension.
CONTRE-INDICATIONS

 - Étant donné que le renfort auto-grippant en polypropylène ProGrip™ ne s'étire pas avec la croissance, son 
utilisation n’est pas appropriée chez les patients en période de croissance ou de grossesse.

 - Tout matériau étranger est susceptible de potentialiser ou de prolonger une infection en présence d’une 
contamination bactérienne et, de ce fait, l’utilisation du renfort auto-grippant en polypropylène ProGrip™ ne 
convient pas dans un site infecté ou contaminé. De plus, ce produit doit être utilisé en sachant que l’infection 
peut nécessiter le retrait du renfort.

 - Le renfort auto-grippant en polypropylène ProGrip™ n'est pas conçu pour être utilisé lors de la réparation 
laparoscopique de hernies.

COMPLICATIONS POSSIBLES
Les complications possibles associées à l’utilisation du renfort auto-grippant en polypropylène ProGrip™ sont celles 
généralement associées aux renforts implantables par voie chirurgicale : douleur aiguë et chronique, réaction allergique 
aux composants du produit, extrusion/érosion, hématome, infection, inflammation, récidive et/ou sérome. D’autres 
complications possibles inhérentes à la procédure chirurgicale peuvent se produire.
L’incidence et la gravité des complications peuvent dépendre de nombreux facteurs, y compris, sans toutefois s’y limiter, 
le type et la taille du défaut, la fixation du renfort, la technique chirurgicale et des facteurs liés au patient (par exemple, 
comorbidités). Une évaluation approfondie des antécédents médicaux et des affections médicales de chaque patient 
doit être effectuée afin de déterminer l’adéquation de l’implantation de ce dispositif. Le traitement des complications 
peut nécessiter une ou plusieurs interventions chirurgicales de révision qui peuvent ne pas résoudre nécessairement les 
complications et peuvent occasionner des risques de complications ultérieures. Étant donné qu’il s’agit d’un implant 
permanent conçu pour s’intégrer aux tissus, une dissection conséquente peut être requise si le renfort doit être retiré en 
tout ou en partie. Il est important de fournir aux patients des informations complètes sur les complications possibles.
Tout événement indésirable ou incident grave survenant en relation avec le dispositif doit être signalé au fabricant 
et/ou à l’autorité compétente du pays dans lequel le patient est établi, conformément aux réglementations nationales, 
régionales ou locales.
AVERTISSEMENTS
1. Ne pas utiliser le dispositif au-delà de la date de péremption mentionnée sur l’étiquette.
2. Le dispositif est fourni dans un double emballage stérile. À réception, vérifier que le conditionnement n’est pas 

ouvert ou endommagé, et qu’il conserve son intégrité. Ne pas utiliser le dispositif si l’emballage est ouvert ou 
endommagé, ou bien si l’intégrité du conditionnement semble compromise.

3. Ouvrir le dernier conditionnement uniquement pour la mise en place du renfort et manipuler ce dernier à l’aide de 
gants et d’instruments stériles propres.

4. Le renfort n’est pas conçu pour la réparation des hernies parastomales.
5. Le renfort n’est pas destiné à la réparation du prolapsus d’organe pelvien ni au traitement de l’incontinence urinaire 

d’effort.
6. Ne pas placer le renfort en contact direct avec les viscères. Tout contact direct avec les viscères peut entraîner des 

risques d’adhérences, de formation de fistule et d’obstruction intestinale. Ne pas implanter le renfort en position 
intra-péritonéale. En cas d’implantation en site pré-péritonéal, le renfort doit être placé avec les picots orientés vers 
le fascia, le renfort étant complètement recouvert par le péritoine.

7. Pour les femmes prévoyant une grossesse, le chirurgien doit être attentif au fait que ce produit ne s’étirera pas 
suffisamment pour s’adapter à l’évolution du corps de la patiente.

8. Veiller à ce que le renfort soit fixé de manière adéquate. Pour prévenir toute blessure, une attention particulière est 
requise lors de la fixation du dispositif en présence de nerfs ou de vaisseaux.

9. Afin de préserver l’élasticité et la porosité du renfort, il est recommandé de ne pas le tendre exagérément au 
moment de la pose. La tension au niveau de la fixation du renfort doit être modérée et équivalente dans toutes les 
directions afin de tenir compte de la rétraction de la plaie lors de la cicatrisation.

10. Le renfort doit assurer le chevauchement nécessaire au-delà des marges du défaut en fonction de la pratique du 
chirurgien.

11. Si un renfort pré-découpé est coupé, il convient de veiller tout particulièrement à préserver la couture pour limiter 
le risque de récidive.

12. Si un renfort pré-découpé est coupé, le marquage vert ne doit pas être découpé sous peine de se détacher du 
textile de la base. Si le renfort est coupé, le marquage vert risque de ne plus être présent, compromettant sa 
fonction.

13.  Un produit inutilisé, l’explantation et le conditionnement peuvent constituer un risque biologique. Les 
manipuler et les éliminer avec les mesures de précaution nécessaires conformément aux pratiques médicales 
acceptées ainsi qu’aux lois et réglementations locales, régionales et nationales applicables en matière d’élimination 
des conditionnements et des déchets médicaux.

PRÉCAUTIONS
1. Les utilisateurs doivent connaître les procédures et les techniques chirurgicales impliquant l’utilisation de renforts 

chirurgicaux avant d’utiliser le dispositif.
2. Ce dispositif est réservé aux praticiens spécialistes qui l’utilisent sous leur seule responsabilité.

1  VUE SCHÉMATIQUE
A) MUSCLES OBLIQUES INTERNES
B) MUSCLE OBLIQUE EXTERNE 
C) INCISION CUTANÉE 
D) CORDON 
E) GRANDE COURBE 

 ÉTAPES OPÉRATOIRES
Renfort pré-découpé :
En ce qui concerne le renfort comportant un rabat auto-grippant, les renforts droit et gauche sont identifiés sur les 
étiquettes comme tels : «RIGHT» (DROITE) désigne le côté droit du patient et «LEFT» (GAUCHE) le côté gauche du 
patient.
1. Ce renfort peut être utilisé dans son intégralité ou découpé aux dimensions requises. Le chirurgien doit assurer le 

chevauchement nécessaire du renfort au-delà des marges du défaut selon la pratique.

ATTENTION : Le renfort doit assurer le chevauchement nécessaire au-delà des marges du défaut 
en fonction de la pratique du chirurgien. 

ATTENTION : Si un renfort pré-découpé est coupé, il convient de veiller tout particulièrement 
à préserver la couture pour limiter le risque de récidive.

ATTENTION : Si un renfort pré-découpé est coupé, le marquage vert ne doit pas être découpé 
sous peine de se détacher du textile de la base. Si le renfort est coupé, le marquage vert risque 
de ne plus être présent, compromettant sa fonction.
2. Le renfort doit être présenté, fente vers le haut, rabat ouvert, fil de marquage coloré (vert) vers le pubis, côté picots 

orienté vers le plan musculaire profond.
3. Positionner la fente autour du cordon (D). (Consulter l’illustration section 2, étape 3.)
4. Replier le rabat sur le renfort (consulter l’illustration section 2, étape 4). Le grippage est réversible pour pouvoir 

ajuster la fermeture de la fente plusieurs fois. Déployer la grande courbe du renfort de telle sorte qu’elle s’adapte 
parfaitement au ligament inguinal, puis étaler complètement le renfort en le centrant en positionnant le cordon 
dans l’orifice central afin de recouvrir complètement toutes les zones faibles.

5. La technique utilisée pour fixer le renfort (suture) est laissée au choix du chirurgien. La fonction auto-grippante du 
textile permet de positionner le renfort sans fixation en fonction de la taille du défaut, de la position de la hernie et 
de la qualité des structures anatomiques. La compatibilité avec d’autres dispositifs de fixation peut ne pas avoir été 
établie. Le recours à des moyens de fixation autres que ceux dont la compatibilité est établie peut conduire à une 
détérioration du renfort. Il est suggéré de fixer le renfort à une distance d’environ 1 cm du bord du renfort.

ATTENTION : Afin de préserver l’élasticité et la porosité du renfort, il est recommandé de ne pas 
le tendre exagérément au moment de la pose. La tension au niveau de la fixation du renfort 
doit être modérée et équivalente dans toutes les directions afin de tenir compte de la rétraction 
de la plaie lors de la cicatrisation.

ATTENTION : Veiller à ce que le renfort soit fixé de manière adéquate. Pour prévenir toute 
blessure, une attention particulière est requise lors de la fixation du dispositif en présence de 
nerfs ou de vaisseaux.
6. La fente peut également être suturée autour du cordon avec un point de suture en fonction du cas.
Renfort rectangulaire :
1. Ce renfort peut être utilisé dans son intégralité ou découpé aux dimensions requises. Le chirurgien doit assurer le 

chevauchement nécessaire du renfort au-delà des marges du défaut selon la pratique.

ATTENTION : Le renfort doit assurer le chevauchement nécessaire au-delà des marges du défaut 
en fonction de la pratique du chirurgien. 
2. Le renfort peut être fixé au ligament de Cooper et/ou au plan musculaire antérieur. La fixation peut également être 

utilisée entre le plan musculaire postérieur et le plan aponévrotique antérieur (muscle oblique externe).
3. La technique utilisée pour fixer le renfort (suture) est laissée au choix du chirurgien. La fonction auto-grippante du 

textile permet de positionner le renfort sans fixation en fonction de la taille du défaut, de la position de la hernie et 
de la qualité des structures anatomiques. La compatibilité avec d’autres dispositifs de fixation peut ne pas avoir été 
établie. Le recours à des moyens de fixation autres que ceux dont la compatibilité est établie peut conduire à une 
détérioration du renfort. Il est suggéré de fixer le renfort à une distance d’environ 1 cm du bord du renfort.

ATTENTION : Afin de préserver l’élasticité et la porosité du renfort, il est recommandé de ne pas 
le tendre exagérément au moment de la pose. La tension au niveau de la fixation du renfort 
doit être modérée et équivalente dans toutes les directions afin de tenir compte de la rétraction 
de la plaie lors de la cicatrisation.

ATTENTION : Veiller à ce que le renfort soit fixé de manière adéquate. Pour prévenir toute 
blessure, une attention particulière est requise lors de la fixation du dispositif en présence de 
nerfs ou de vaisseaux.
MÉTHODE DE STÉRILISATION
Le renfort auto-grippant en polypropylène ProGrip™ est un dispositif stérile à usage unique. Il est stérilisé à l’oxyde 
d’éthylène. Il ne doit pas être restérilisé.
SUIVI
Le renfort auto-grippant en polypropylène ProGrip™ est destiné à une implantation permanente. Il n’est pas destiné 
à être retiré, réparé ou remplacé dans des conditions normales d’utilisation. Il n’exige pas de suivi particulier. Le 
jugement médical et la pratique médicale acceptée inhérente à la chirurgie des hernies doivent déterminer la nécessité 
et les modalités de suivi du patient.
STOCKAGE
Le renfort auto-grippant en polypropylène ProGrip™ ne nécessite pas de conditions de stockage spéciales.
COMPATIBILITÉ AVEC L’IMAGERIE PAR RÉSONANCE MAGNÉTIQUE (IRM)
Le renfort auto-grippant en polypropylène ProGrip™ ne présente aucun risque connu résultant de l’exposition à un 
environnement de résonance magnétique (RM). Il est classé comme étant compatible avec la RM.
TRAÇABILITÉ
Une étiquette de traçabilité identifiant le type et le numéro de lot du dispositif est jointe à chaque emballage de 
dispositif. Cette étiquette doit être apposée sur le dossier médical permanent du patient afin d’identifier clairement le 
dispositif implanté.
Une carte d’implant du patient est également fournie avec chaque emballage. Elle doit être remise au patient porteur 
du dispositif, au moment de sa sortie de l’hôpital, si cela est exigé par les réglementations fédérales, nationales ou 
locales en vigueur. Cette carte d’implant du patient comprend des informations permettant l’identification du dispositif 
ainsi que l’adresse d’un site Web où le patient trouvera des informations complémentaires.
Pour les résidents européens : une fois le site Web EUDAMED lancé, le résumé des caractéristiques de sécurité et des 
performances cliniques (RCSPC) sera disponible à l’adresse https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed.
Marquage CE initial: 2006

Selbsthaftendes Polypropylennetz
LESEN SIE VOR GEBRAUCH DES PRODUKTS DIE FOLGENDEN INFORMATIONEN VOLLSTÄNDIG DURCH.

WICHTIG!
Diese Broschüre ist als Hilfsmittel zur Verwendung dieses Produkts vorgesehen. Sie ist nicht als Referenz für chirurgische 
Techniken gedacht.
Dieses Produkt wurde ausschließlich im Hinblick auf seine Verwendung für eine*n einzige*n Patient*in konzipiert, 
geprüft und hergestellt. Die Wiederverwendung und/oder das Aufbereiten und/oder das erneute Sterilisieren 
dieses Produkts kann zu seiner Fehlfunktion mit anschließender Verletzung von Patient*innen führen und 
stellt ein potenzielles Kontaminationsrisiko und ein Infektionsrisiko für Patient*innen dar. Dieses Produkt nicht 
wiederverwenden, aufbereiten oder erneut sterilisieren.
BESCHREIBUNG
Das selbsthaftende Polypropylennetz ProGrip™ ist für eine extraperitoneale Netzplatzierung bei einem offenen Eingriff 
ausgelegt. 
Das selbsthaftende Polypropylennetz ProGrip™ ist in zwei Formen erhältlich: 

 - Vorgeschnittenes, ellipsenförmiges, geschlitztes Netz mit selbsthaftender, überlappender Lasche: Anatomisch 
rechts (Bestellnummer PP1208DR) oder Anatomisch links (Bestellnummer PP1208DL). 

Die vorgeschnittenen, ellipsenförmigen, geschlitzten Netze mit überlappender Lasche bestehen aus nicht 
resorbierbarem, gestricktem monofilem Polypropylen und resorbierbaren Grips aus monofiler Polymilchsäure 
auf einer der Seiten. Am medialen Rand befindet sich eine Markierung aus farbigem Garn (grün).

 - Rechteckiges Netz (Bestellnummer PP1509G).
Das Netz besteht aus nicht resorbierbarem, gestricktem monofilem Polypropylen und resorbierbaren Grips aus 
monofiler Polymilchsäure auf einer Seite.
Das nicht resorbierbare Textil ist auf eine langfristige Verstärkung von Weichgewebe ausgelegt. Das makroporöse Netz 
bietet die erforderliche Festigkeit, um den biomechanischen Beanspruchungen während der Heilung standzuhalten 
und erlaubt gleichzeitig das Einwachsen von Gewebe. Mit Integration des Netzes trägt auch das Einwachsen des 
Gewebes zur Festigkeit der Versorgung bei.
Die Grips aus monofiler Polymilchsäure erleichtern das Einbringen bzw. die Positionierung des Netzes und unterstützen 
während eines Zeitraums von mindestens 8 Wochen die Fixation der überlappenden Lasche und des Netzes im 
umgebenden Gewebe. Die Grips aus Polymilchsäure sind bioresorbierbar. Sie werden in vivo durch Hydrolyse resorbiert 
und vom Körper zu CO2 und H2O metabolisiert. Präklinische Studien zeigen, dass das Polymilchsäurematerial innerhalb 
von 36 bis 50 Monaten nach der Implantation im Wesentlichen resorbiert wird. Die Resorptionsdauer ist von vielen 
Faktoren abhängig, darunter auch von individuellen Faktoren der Patient*innen.
Die Markierung aus farbigem Garn (grün) am medialen Rand des vorgeschnittenen Netzes hilft bei der Ausrichtung.
Die unten aufgeführte genaue Zusammensetzung entspricht der geschätzten maximalen Menge jedes Materials und 
jeder Substanz, der Patient*innen bei Implantation eines selbsthaftenden Polypropylennetzes ProGrip™ in der größten 
Größe (d. h. PP1509G) ausgesetzt sein können. Diese Mengenangaben können geringer ausfallen, wenn kleinere 
Größen oder Formen implantiert werden oder wenn Chirurg*innen das Netz vor der Implantation zuschneiden.
Zusammensetzung des Netzes: monofiles Polypropylengarn (bis zu 0,567 g) | resorbierbare Grips aus monofiler 
Polymilchsäure (bis zu 0,446 g) | nur für Bestellnummer PP1208DR und PP1208DL: Markierung aus gefärbtem 
Polyestergarn (grün) (0,005 g).
Das selbsthaftende Polypropylennetz ProGrip™ ist bezüglich der Rezidivraten bei indikationsgemäßer Anwendung 
mindestens so effektiv wie seine therapeutischen Alternativen (Reparatur mit einem Netz und Reparatur mit einer 
Naht). Aber unabhängig davon, ob ein Netz verwendet wird, hängt der Erfolg jeder Hernienreparatur von mehreren 
Faktoren ab, einschließlich chirurgischer Technik und Begleiterkrankungen der Patient*innen.

INDIKATIONEN
Das selbsthaftende Polypropylennetz ProGrip™ ist bei der Reparatur von Leistenbrüchen über einen anterioren Ansatz 
mithilfe der spannungsfreien Technik zur Verstärkung des Weichgewebes der Bauchwand vorgesehen, wenn dieses 
eine Schwäche aufweist.
KONTRAINDIKATIONEN

 - Da sich das selbsthaftende Polypropylennetz ProGrip™ bei Wachstum nicht dehnt, ist es nicht für Patient*innen 
in einer Wachstumsphase oder in der Schwangerschaft geeignet.

 - Alle Fremdsubstanzen können Infektionen bei Vorliegen bakterieller Kontaminierungen potenzieren bzw. 
verlängern, weshalb der Einsatz des selbsthaftenden Polypropylennetzes ProGrip™ an infizierten oder 
kontaminierten Stellen nicht angebracht ist. Ferner ist beim Einsatz dieses Produkts in Betracht zu ziehen, dass 
das Netz im Falle einer Infektion möglicherweise entfernt werden muss.

 - Das selbsthaftende Polypropylennetz ProGrip™ ist nicht für die laparoskopische Hernienreparatur vorgesehen.
MÖGLICHE KOMPLIKATIONEN
Mögliche Komplikationen in Verbindung mit der Verwendung des selbsthaftenden Polypropylennetzes ProGrip™ 
sind die typischerweise mit chirurgisch implantierbaren Netzen assoziierten Komplikationen: akuter und chronischer 
Schmerz, allergische Reaktion auf die Produktkomponenten, Extrusion/Erosion, Hämatom, Infektion, Entzündung, 
Rezidiv und/oder Serom. Darüber hinaus können andere, durch den chirurgischen Eingriff bedingte Komplikationen 
auftreten.
Die Inzidenz und Schwere von Komplikationen ist von zahlreichen Faktoren abhängig. Hierzu gehören u. a. die Art und 
Größe des Defekts, die Netzbefestigung, die Operationstechnik und patient*innenbezogene Faktoren (beispielsweise 
Komorbiditäten). Bei allen Patient*innen ist eine gründliche Anamnese und Untersuchung des Gesundheitszustands 
durchzuführen, um die Eignung für die Implantation dieses Produkts festzustellen. Die Behandlung von 
Komplikationen kann einen oder mehrere Revisionseingriffe erfordern, die die Komplikationen möglicherweise nicht 
beheben und zusätzliche Risiken für weitere Komplikationen darstellen. Dies ist ein dauerhaftes Implantat, das in das 
Gewebe integriert wird. Wenn das Netz ganz oder teilweise entfernt werden muss, kann eine signifikante Dissektion 
erforderlich sein. Patient*innen müssen unbedingt vollständig über mögliche Komplikationen aufgeklärt werden.
Alle unerwünschten Ereignisse oder schwerwiegenden Vorkommnisse, die im Zusammenhang mit dem Produkt 
auftreten, müssen entsprechend den Bundes-, Landes- oder kommunalen Vorschriften dem Hersteller und/oder der 
zuständigen Behörde des Landes, in denen die Patient*innen ansässig sind, gemeldet werden.
WARNHINWEISE
1. Nach Ablauf des angegebenen Haltbarkeitsdatums darf das Produkt nicht mehr verwendet werden.
2. Das Produkt wird in einer doppelten Sterilverpackung geliefert. Nach Eingang der Lieferung sicherstellen, dass die 

Packung ungeöffnet und unbeschädigt ist und ihre Dichtigkeit/Unversehrtheit gewahrt blieb. Das Produkt nicht 
verwenden, wenn die Verpackung geöffnet oder beschädigt ist oder wenn die Unversehrtheit der Verpackung 
augenscheinlich beeinträchtigt ist.

3. Öffnen Sie die letzte Verpackung erst unmittelbar vor der Einbringung des Netzes und handhaben Sie das Netz mit 
sauberen sterilen Handschuhen und Instrumenten.

4. Das Netz ist nicht zur Versorgung parastomaler Hernien vorgesehen.
5. Das Netz ist weder zur Reparation eines Prolapses der Beckenorgane noch zur Behandlung von 

Stressharninkontinenz vorgesehen.
6. Platzieren Sie das Netz nicht in direktem Kontakt mit den Eingeweiden. Ein direkter Kontakt mit den Eingeweiden 

birgt das Risiko für Adhäsionen, Fistelbildung und Darmverschluss. Das Netz darf nicht intraperitoneal implantiert 
werden. Bei einer präperitonealen Implantation muss das Netz so platziert werden, dass die Grips zur Muskelfaszie 
zeigen und das Netz vollständig von Peritoneum bedeckt ist.

7. Bei Personen, die eine Schwangerschaft planen, müssen Operateur*innen beachten, dass dieses Produkt nicht 
ausreichend mit der Patient*in mitwächst.

8. Achten Sie darauf, dass das Netz ausreichend fixiert wird. Zur Vermeidung von Verletzungen ist beim Fixieren des 
Produkts in der Nähe von Nerven oder Gefäßen vorsichtig vorzugehen.

9. Das Netz sollte bei der Positionierung nicht übermäßig gedehnt werden, damit die Elastizität und Porosität der 
Verstärkung erhalten bleiben. Zur Fixation ist eine mäßige und gleichmäßige Zugkraft in alle Richtung auszuüben, 
um der Verkleinerung der Wunde während des Heilungsprozesses Rechnung zu tragen.

10. Das Netz sollte je nach chirurgischer Technik die erforderliche Überlappung über die Ränder des Defekts hinaus 
gewährleisten.

11. Um das Rezidivrisiko einzuschränken, ist beim Zuschneiden eines vorgeschnittenen Netzes besonders darauf zu 
achten, dass die Laschennaht erhalten bleibt.

12. Die grüne Markierung sollte beim Zuschneiden eines vorgeschnittenen Netzes nicht eingeschnitten werden, da sie 
sich sonst vom Grundmaterial lösen könnte. Wenn das Netz zugeschnitten wird, ist die grüne Markierung unter 
Umständen nicht mehr vorhanden und ihre Funktion nicht mehr gegeben.

13.  Nicht verwendete Produkte, Explantate und die Verpackung stellen potenzielle biologische Gefahrenquellen 
dar. Diese sind unter Einsatz der notwendigen Vorsichtsmaßnahmen gemäß den anerkannten medizinischen 
Praktiken sowie den auf Bundes-, Landes- und Kommunalebene geltenden Gesetzen und Verordnungen zur 
Entsorgung von Verpackungen und medizinischen Abfällen zu handhaben und zu entsorgen.

VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN
1. Anwender*innen müssen mit chirurgischen Eingriffen und Techniken im Zusammenhang mit Netzen vertraut sein, 

bevor sie dieses Produkt verwenden.
2. Dieses Produkt ist nur zur Verwendung durch erfahrene Ärzt*innen und in Eigenverantwortung vorgesehen.

1  SCHEMAZEICHNUNG
A) INNERER SCHRÄGER BAUCHMUSKEL
B) ÄUSSERER SCHRÄGER BAUCHMUSKEL 
C) HAUTINZISION 
D) SAMENSTRANG 
E) GROSSER BOGEN 

 OPERATIONSSCHRITTE
Vorgeschnittenes Netz:
Bei dem Netz mit einer selbsthaftenden Lasche können das rechte und das linke Netz anhand der Kennzeichnung 
identifiziert werden: „RIGHT“ (rechts) steht für die rechte Seite der Patient*innen und „LEFT“ (links) steht für die linke 
Seite der Patient*innen.
1. Dieses Netz kann als Ganzes verwendet oder auf die erforderlichen Maße zugeschnitten werden. Chirurg*innen 

müssen die erforderliche Überlappung des Netzes über die Ränder des Defekts hinaus entsprechend der Praxis 
sicherstellen.

VORSICHT: Das Netz sollte je nach chirurgischer Technik die erforderliche Überlappung über die 
Ränder des Defekts hinaus gewährleisten. 

VORSICHT: Beim Zuschneiden eines vorgeschnittenen Netzes ist besonders darauf zu achten, 
dass die Laschennaht erhalten bleibt, um das Rezidivrisiko einzuschränken.

VORSICHT: Die grüne Markierung sollte beim Zuschneiden eines vorgeschnittenen Netzes nicht 
eingeschnitten werden, da sie sich sonst vom Grundmaterial lösen könnte. Wenn das Netz 
zugeschnitten wird, ist die grüne Markierung unter Umständen nicht mehr vorhanden und ihre 
Funktion nicht mehr gegeben.
2. Das Netz sollte wie folgt angereicht werden: Schlitz nach oben, Lasche geöffnet, Markierung aus farbigem Garn 

(grün) in Richtung Schambein zeigend und die Seite mit den Grips zur tieferen Muskelschicht weisend.
3. Passen Sie den Schlitz um den Samenstrang (D) herum an (siehe Abschnitt 2, Schritt 3 in der Abbildung).
4. Klappen Sie die Lasche zurück auf das Netz (siehe Abschnitt 2, Schritt 4 in der Abbildung). Einmal platzierte Grips 

können wieder gelöst werden, sodass beim Schließen des Schlitzes bei Bedarf mehrfach nachjustiert werden 
kann. Breiten Sie den großen Bogen des Netzes genau passend über dem Leistenband aus und anschließend 
das komplette Netz. Richten Sie das Netz mittig aus, indem Sie den Samenstrang in der zentralen Öffnung 
positionieren und somit alle Schwachstellen abdecken.

5. Die Entscheidung, wie das Netz fixiert wird (Nähen), bleibt der*dem Chirurg*in überlassen. Die selbsthaftende 
Eigenschaft des Textils ermöglicht es, das Netz ohne Fixation zu positionieren, jeweils abhängig von der Größe 
des Defekts, der Lage der Hernie und der Qualität der anatomischen Strukturen. Die Kompatibilität anderer 
Fixationsinstrumente wurde möglicherweise nicht nachgewiesen. Die Verwendung von Fixationsmethoden, für 
die keine Kompatibilität nachgewiesen wurde, können zur Beschädigung des Netzes führen. Es wird empfohlen, 
das Netz in einem Abstand von ca. 1 cm von dessen Rändern zu fixieren.

VORSICHT: Das Netz sollte bei der Platzierung nicht übermäßig gedehnt werden, damit die 
Elastizität und Porosität der Verstärkung erhalten bleiben. Zur Fixation ist eine mäßige und 
gleichmäßige Zugkraft in alle Richtungen auszuüben, um der Verkleinerung der Wunde 
während des Heilungsprozesses Rechnung zu tragen.

VORSICHT: Achten Sie darauf, dass das Netz ausreichend fixiert wird. Zur Vermeidung von 
Verletzungen ist beim Fixieren des Produkts in der Nähe von Nerven oder Gefäßen vorsichtig 
vorzugehen.
6. Abhängig vom jeweiligen Fall, kann der Schlitz auch mit einem Stich um den Samenstrang vernäht werden.
Rechteckiges Netz:
1. Dieses Netz kann als Ganzes verwendet oder auf die erforderlichen Maße zugeschnitten werden. Chirurg*innen 

müssen die erforderliche Überlappung des Netzes über die Ränder des Defekts hinaus entsprechend der Praxis 
sicherstellen.

VORSICHT: Das Netz sollte je nach chirurgischer Technik die erforderliche Überlappung über die 
Ränder des Defekts hinaus gewährleisten. 
2. Das Netz kann am Cooper‘schen Ligament und/oder an der anterioren Muskelschicht befestigt werden. Eine 

Fixation kann auch zwischen der hinteren Muskelschicht und der vorderen Aponeuroseschicht (äußerer schräger 
Bauchmuskel) verwendet werden.

3. Die Entscheidung, wie das Netz fixiert wird (Nähen), bleibt der*dem Chirurg*in überlassen. Die selbsthaftende 
Eigenschaft des Textils ermöglicht es, das Netz ohne Fixation zu positionieren, jeweils abhängig von der Größe 
des Defekts, der Lage der Hernie und der Qualität der anatomischen Strukturen. Die Kompatibilität anderer 
Fixationsinstrumente wurde möglicherweise nicht nachgewiesen. Die Verwendung von Fixationsmethoden, für 
die keine Kompatibilität nachgewiesen wurde, können zur Beschädigung des Netzes führen. Es wird empfohlen, 
das Netz in einem Abstand von ca. 1 cm von dessen Rändern zu fixieren.

VORSICHT: Das Netz sollte bei der Platzierung nicht übermäßig gedehnt werden, damit die 
Elastizität und Porosität der Verstärkung erhalten bleiben. Zur Fixation ist eine mäßige und 
gleichmäßige Zugkraft in alle Richtungen auszuüben, um der Verkleinerung der Wunde 
während des Heilungsprozesses Rechnung zu tragen.

VORSICHT: Achten Sie darauf, dass das Netz ausreichend fixiert wird. Zur Vermeidung von 
Verletzungen ist beim Fixieren des Produkts in der Nähe von Nerven oder Gefäßen vorsichtig 
vorzugehen.
STERILISATIONSMETHODE
Bei dem selbsthaftenden Polypropylennetz ProGrip™ handelt es sich um ein steriles Produkt für den Einmalgebrauch. 
Es ist mit Ethylenoxid sterilisiert. Nicht erneut sterilisieren.
NACHSORGE
Das selbsthaftende Polypropylennetz ProGrip™ ist für die dauerhafte Implantation vorgesehen. Im Allgemeinen ist kein 
Entfernen, Reparieren oder Austauschen vorgesehen. Es ist keine spezielle Nachsorge erforderlich. Ob eine Nachsorge 
der Patient*innen erforderlich ist und wie diese auszusehen hat, sollte von der medizinischen Beurteilung und der 
anerkannten medizinischen Praxis in der Hernienchirurgie abhängig gemacht werden.
LAGERUNG
Das selbsthaftende Polypropylennetz ProGrip™ erfordert keine besonderen Lagerungsbedingungen.
EIGNUNG FÜR DIE MAGNETRESONANZTOMOGRAFIE (MRT)
Es sind keine Gefahren durch das selbsthaftende Polypropylennetz ProGrip™ in einer Magnetresonanz(MR)-
Umgebung bekannt. Es ist als MR-sicher eingestuft.
RÜCKVERFOLGBARKEIT
Alle Produkte sind auf ihrer Verpackung mit einem Rückverfolgbarkeitsetikett versehen, anhand dessen der Typ und 
die Chargennummer des Produkts erkennbar sind. Dieses Etikett sollte in die Krankenakte des Patienten eingeklebt 
werden, damit eindeutig feststellbar ist, welches Produkt implantiert wurde.
Darüber hinaus liegt jeder Produktverpackung ein Patienten-Implantatausweis bei. Dieser sollte dem Patienten, dem 
das entsprechende Produkt implantiert wurde, bei Entlassung ausgehändigt werden, sofern dies gemäß geltenden 
Bundes-, Landes- oder kommunalen Vorschriften vorgesehen ist. Dieser Patienten-Implantatausweis enthält Angaben, 
anhand derer eine Identifizierung des Produkts möglich ist. Er enthält außerdem eine Internetadresse, über die der 
Patient auf weitere Informationen zugreifen kann.
Für EU-Bürger*innen: Sobald die EUDAMED-Website zugänglich ist, finden Sie den Kurzbericht über Sicherheit und 
klinische Leistung (SSCP) für dieses Produkt unter https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed.

Rete autoancorante in polipropilene
PRIMA DELL’USO LEGGERE ATTENTAMENTE LE SEGUENTI INFORMAZIONI.

IMPORTANTE!
Il presente opuscolo ha lo scopo di assistere l’operatore nell’utilizzo di questo dispositivo. Non è pertanto da intendersi 
come materiale di riferimento per l’esecuzione di tecniche chirurgiche.
Questo dispositivo è stato progettato, testato e realizzato esclusivamente per l’uso su un singolo paziente. Il riutilizzo 
e/o i ricondizionamenti e/o le risterilizzazioni possono danneggiare il dispositivo, causare lesioni al paziente 
e determinare il rischio di contaminazione e di infezione a carico paziente. Non riutilizzare, ricondizionare o risterilizzare 
questo dispositivo.
DESCRIZIONE
La rete autoancorante in polipropilene ProGrip™ è progettata per un posizionamento extraperitoneale mediante un 
approccio anteriore a cielo aperto. 
La rete autoancorante in polipropilene ProGrip™ è disponibile in 2 forme: 

 - Rete ellittica pretagliata, dotata di apertura e lembo autoancorante e sovrapponibile: lato anatomico destro 
(codice PP1208DR) o sinistro (codice PP1208DL). 

Le reti ellittiche pretagliate, dotate di apertura e lembo sovrapponibile, sono realizzate in maglia di 
polipropilene monofilamento non assorbibile, con microancorette riassorbibili in acido polilattico 
monofilamento presenti su uno dei lati. Sul bordo mediale della rete è presente un filo di contrassegno 
colorato (verde).

 - Rete rettangolare (codice PP1509G).
La rete è realizzata in maglia di polipropilene monofilamento non assorbibile, con microancorette riassorbibili in acido 
polilattico monofilamento presenti su uno dei lati.
La maglia non assorbibile della rete è progettata per garantire il rinforzo dei tessuti molli a lungo termine. La maglia 
macroporosa della rete fornisce il supporto necessario per resistere alle sollecitazioni biomeccaniche durante il periodo 
di cicatrizzazione, consentendo al tempo stesso la crescita interna del tessuto. La crescita interna del tessuto ospite ha 
lo scopo di fornire il supporto necessario alla riparazione durante il processo di integrazione tissutale della rete.
Le microancorette in acido polilattico monofilamento agevolano l’applicazione e il posizionamento della rete, 
contribuendo al fissaggio del lembo sovrapposto e della rete al tessuto circostante per almeno otto (8) settimane. 
Le micro-ancorettein acido polilattico sono bioriassorbibili. Con il passare del tempo si riassorbono in vivo per idrolisi 
essendo metabolizzate dall’organismo in CO2 e H2O. Gli studi preclinici hanno dimostrato che il materiale di acido 
polilattico si riassorbe essenzialmente dopo 36-50 mesi dall’impianto. Tuttavia, il periodo di riassorbimento dipende da 
molteplici fattori, compresi i fattori correlati al paziente.
Il filo di contrassegno colorato (verde), presente sul bordo mediale della rete pretagliata, è realizzato per facilitare 
l’orientamento.
La composizione dettagliata riportata di seguito si riferisce alla quantità massima stimata per ciascun materiale 
e ciascuna sostanza ai quali può essere esposto il paziente quando viene impiantata una singola rete autoancorante in 
polipropilene ProGrip™ delle dimensioni massime (cioè PP1509G). Questi quantitativi potrebbero essere inferiori con 
reti di dimensioni più piccole o nel caso in cui la rete venga tagliata dal medico prima dell’impianto.
Composizione della rete: polipropilene monofilamento (fino a 0,567 g) | microancorette riassorbibili in acido polilattico 
monofilamento (fino a 0,446 g) | solo per i codici PP1208DR e PP1208DL: filo di contrassegno colorato (verde) di 
poliestere (0,005 g).
Riguardo al tasso di recidiva, la rete autoancorante in polipropilene ProGrip™ è almeno altrettanto efficace quanto 
le corrispondenti alternative terapeutiche (riparazione con rete semplice o con sola sutura), se utilizzata nel modo 
indicato. Tuttavia, il successo di ogni riparazione dell’ernia, indipendentemente dall’uso della rete, dipende da una serie 
di fattori, tra cui la tecnica chirurgica e le comorbilità del paziente.
INDICAZIONI
La rete autoancorante in polipropilene ProGrip™ è progettata per il rinforzo dei tessuti molli della parete addominale 
che presentano debolezza, nelle procedure di riparazione dell’ernia inguinale con approccio anteriore privo di tensione.
CONTROINDICAZIONI

 - Poiché la rete autoancorante in polipropilene ProGrip™ non si estende per adattarsi alla crescita, il suo utilizzo 
non è appropriato nei pazienti in fase di crescita o durante la gravidanza.

 - In presenza di contaminazione batterica, qualsiasi materiale estraneo può potenziare o prolungare l'infezione. 
Pertanto, l'uso della rete autoancorante in polipropilene ProGrip™ non è adatto nei siti infetti o contaminati. 
Inoltre, questo prodotto deve essere usato sapendo che l'infezione potrebbe richiedere la rimozione della rete.

 - La rete autoancorante in polipropilene ProGrip™ non è indicata per la riparazione laparoscopica dell'ernia.
POSSIBILI COMPLICANZE
Le possibili complicanze associate all’uso della rete autoancorante in polipropilene ProGrip™ rappresentano le 
complicanze normalmente associate all’uso delle reti impiantabili tramite intervento chirurgico: dolore acuto e cronico, 
reazione allergica ai componenti del prodotto, estrusione/erosione, ematoma, infezione, infiammazione, recidiva e/o 
sieroma. Possono inoltre verificarsi altre complicanze relative alla procedura chirurgica.
L’incidenza e la gravità delle complicanze possono dipendere da diversi fattori, come, tra gli altri, la tipologia e le 
dimensioni del difetto, il fissaggio della rete, la procedura chirurgica impiegata e l’anamnesi del paziente (ad esempio, 
comorbilità). È necessario effettuare un’anamnesi accurata di ogni singolo paziente in modo da determinare la sua 
idoneità all’impianto di questo dispositivo. Il trattamento delle complicanze può richiedere interventi chirurgici di 
revisione, che potrebbero anche non risolvere le complicanze e crearne di nuove. Poiché un impianto permanente 
è progettato per integrarsi nei tessuti, potrebbe essere necessaria una significativa dissezione per rimuovere la rete, in 
parte o interamente. È importante che i pazienti siano esaurientemente informati in merito alle possibili complicanze.
Qualsiasi evento avverso o incidente di grave entità correlato al dispositivo deve essere comunicato al fabbricante e/o 
alle autorità competenti per lo specifico paziente in conformità con la legislazione nazionale o locale.
AVVERTENZE
1. Non utilizzare il dispositivo oltre la data di scadenza riportata sull’etichetta.
2. Il dispositivo è fornito in una doppia confezione sterile. Alla ricezione del prodotto, verificare che la confezione non 

sia aperta o danneggiata e che sia integra. Non utilizzare il dispositivo se la confezione è aperta o danneggiata o se 
l’integrità della confezione appare compromessa.

3. Aprire l’ultima confezione solo al momento del posizionamento della rete, che deve essere maneggiata con guanti 
e strumenti puliti e sterili.

4. La rete non è progettata per la riparazione delle ernie parastomali.
5. La rete non è indicata per la riparazione del prolasso degli organi pelvici e il trattamento dell’incontinenza urinaria 

da stress.
6. Non posizionare la rete a diretto contatto con i visceri. Il contatto diretto con i visceri può determinare il rischio di 

aderenze, formazione di fistole e ostruzione intestinale. Non impiantare la rete in una posizione intraperitoneale. In 
caso di impianto preperitoneale, posizionare la rete in modo che sia completamente coperta dal peritoneo e con le 
microancorette rivolte verso la fascia muscolare.

7. Per le donne che intendono avere gravidanze future, il chirurgo deve essere consapevole del fatto che questo 
prodotto non si estende in modo sufficiente con la crescita della paziente.

8. Assicurarsi che la rete sia fissata adeguatamente. In presenza di nervi o vasi, fare attenzione se si effettua il fissaggio 
del dispositivo onde evitare eventuali lesioni.

9. Non distendere eccessivamente la rete durante il posizionamento per garantire l’elasticità e la porosità del rinforzo. 
È necessario applicare una tensione moderata e uniforme in tutte le direzioni per il fissaggio in modo da tenere 
conto della contrazione della ferita durante il processo di cicatrizzazione.

10. La rete deve assicurare una sovrapposizione adeguata oltre i margini del difetto secondo la pratica del chirurgo.
11. Se si decide di tagliare la rete pretagliata, prestare particolare attenzione a preservare la cucitura, per limitare il 

rischio di recidive.
12. Se si decide di tagliare la rete pretagliata, non recidere il contrassegno verde, in quanto potrebbe staccarsi 

dalla struttura tessile di base. Se la rete viene tagliata, il contrassegno verde potrebbe non essere più presente, 
compromettendo in tal modo la funzione della rete.

13.  I prodotti non utilizzati, gli espianti e la confezione possono rappresentare un potenziale rischio biologico. 
Maneggiarli e smaltirli con le dovute misure precauzionali, seguendo le procedure mediche accettate, la legislazione 
e i regolamenti locali o nazionali sullo smaltimento dei rifiuti sanitari e delle relative confezioni.

PRECAUZIONI
1. Prima di utilizzare il dispositivo, gli utenti devono aver acquisito piena familiarità con le procedure e le tecniche 

chirurgiche che comportano l’applicazione di una rete chirurgica.
2. Questo dispositivo deve essere usato solo da chirurghi esperti che lo utilizzano sotto la propria esclusiva 

responsabilità.

1  ILLUSTRAZIONE SCHEMATICA
A) MUSCOLI OBLIQUI INTERNI
B) MUSCOLO OBLIQUO ESTERNO 
C) INCISIONE CUTANEA 
D) CORDONE 
E) CURVA LARGA 

 PROCEDURA
Rete pretagliata:
Per la rete con lembo autoancorante, la rete destra e quella sinistra sono contrassegnate sulle etichette nel modo 
seguente: “DESTRO” (RIGHT) per indicare il lato destro del paziente e “SINISTRO” (LEFT) per indicare quello sinistro.
1. Questa rete può essere utilizzata intera o tagliata in base alle dimensioni desiderate. Il chirurgo deve assicurarsi che 

la rete presenti una sovrapposizione adeguata oltre i margini del difetto secondo la pratica utilizzata.

ATTENZIONE: la rete dovrà assicurare una sovrapposizione adeguata oltre i margini del difetto, 
secondo la pratica del chirurgo. 

ATTENZIONE: se si decide di tagliare la rete pretagliata, prestare particolare attenzione 
a preservare la cucitura, per limitare il rischio di recidive.

ATTENZIONE: se si decide di tagliare la rete pretagliata, non recidere il contrassegno verde, 
in quanto potrebbe staccarsi dalla struttura tessile di base. Se la rete viene tagliata, il 
contrassegno verde potrebbe non essere più presente, compromettendo in tal modo la funzione 
della rete.
2. La rete dovrà essere applicata con la fessura rivolta verso l’alto, il lembo aperto, il filo di contrassegno colorato 

(verde) rivolto verso il pube e il lato dotato di microancorette per l’ancoraggio della rete rivolto verso il piano 
muscolare profondo.

3. Posizionare la fessura intorno al cordone (D) (vedere l’illustrazione della sezione 2, punto 3).
4. Ripiegare il lembo sulla rete (vedere l’illustrazione della sezione 2, punto 4). L’ancoraggio è reversibile per consentire 

più regolazioni della fessura. Estendere la curva grande della rete in modo che si adatti perfettamente al legamento 
inguinale, quindi estendere completamente la rete e centrarla, posizionando il cordone nell’orifizio centrale per 
coprire completamente tutte le aree deboli.

5. La scelta della tecnica utilizzata per ancorare la rete (sutura) è a discrezione del chirurgo. La proprietà autoancorante 
della rete consente di posizionare la rete senza ricorrere al fissaggio, in base alle dimensioni del difetto, alla 
posizione dell’ernia e alla qualità delle strutture anatomiche. La compatibilità con altri dispositivi di fissaggio non 
è stata stabilita. L’utilizzo di prodotti per il fissaggio diversi da quelli convalidati come compatibili può causare danni 
alla rete. Si consiglia di fissare la rete a circa 1 cm di distanza dal margine della rete stessa.

ATTENZIONE: non distendere eccessivamente la rete durante il posizionamento per garantire 
l’elasticità e la porosità del rinforzo. È necessario applicare una tensione moderata e uniforme in 
tutte le direzioni per il fissaggio in modo da tenere conto della contrazione della ferita durante 
il processo di cicatrizzazione.

ATTENZIONE: assicurarsi che la rete sia fissata adeguatamente. In presenza di nervi o vasi, fare 
attenzione se si effettua il fissaggio del dispositivo onde evitare eventuali lesioni.
6. È inoltre possibile suturare la fessura intorno al cordone con un punto di sutura, a seconda del caso.
Rete rettangolare:
1. Questa rete può essere utilizzata intera o tagliata in base alle dimensioni desiderate. Il chirurgo deve assicurarsi che 

la rete presenti una sovrapposizione adeguata oltre i margini del difetto secondo la pratica utilizzata.

ATTENZIONE: la rete dovrà assicurare una sovrapposizione adeguata oltre i margini del difetto, 
secondo la pratica del chirurgo. 
2. La rete può essere fissata al legamento di Cooper e/o al piano muscolare anteriore. È inoltre possibile ricorrere al 

fissaggio tra il piano muscolare posteriore e il piano aponeurotico anteriore (muscolo obliquo esterno).
3. La scelta della tecnica utilizzata per ancorare la rete (sutura) è a discrezione del chirurgo. La proprietà autoancorante 

della rete consente di posizionare la rete senza ricorrere al fissaggio, in base alle dimensioni del difetto, alla 
posizione dell’ernia e alla qualità delle strutture anatomiche. La compatibilità con altri dispositivi di fissaggio non 
è stata stabilita. L’utilizzo di prodotti per il fissaggio diversi da quelli convalidati come compatibili può causare danni 
alla rete. Si consiglia di fissare la rete a circa 1 cm di distanza dal margine della rete stessa.

ATTENZIONE: non distendere eccessivamente la rete durante il posizionamento per garantire 
l’elasticità e la porosità del rinforzo. È necessario applicare una tensione moderata e uniforme in 
tutte le direzioni per il fissaggio in modo da tenere conto della contrazione della ferita durante 
il processo di cicatrizzazione.

ATTENZIONE: assicurarsi che la rete sia fissata adeguatamente. In presenza di nervi o vasi, fare 
attenzione se si effettua il fissaggio del dispositivo onde evitare eventuali lesioni.
METODO DI STERILIZZAZIONE
La rete autoancorante in polipropilene ProGrip™ è un dispositivo sterile e monouso. È sterilizzata con ossido di etilene. 
Non risterilizzare.
FOLLOW-UP
La rete autoancorante in polipropilene ProGrip™ è progettata per l’impianto permanente. Nelle normali condizioni di 
utilizzo, non dovrà essere rimossa, sottoposta a riparazione o sostituita. Non è richiesta alcuna procedura di follow-up. 
La necessità e la modalità di follow-up del paziente devono essere determinate in base al giudizio del medico operante 
e delle pratiche mediche accettate relative alla chirurgia dell’ernia.
CONSERVAZIONE
La rete autoancorante in polipropilene ProGrip™ non richiede condizioni di conservazione particolari.
COMPATIBILITÀ CON LA RISONANZA MAGNETICA
La rete autoancorante in polipropilene ProGrip™ non presenta alcun rischio derivante dall’esposizione agli ambienti di 
risonanza magnetica. È classificata come compatibile con la risonanza magnetica.
TRACCIABILITÀ
Alla confezione di ogni dispositivo viene applicata un’etichetta di tracciabilità che identifica il tipo e il numero di lotto 
del dispositivo stesso. Questa etichetta deve essere inclusa nella cartella clinica permanente del paziente per identificare 
chiaramente il dispositivo impiantato.
La confezione del dispositivo contiene anche una tessera dell’impianto per il paziente. La tessera viene consegnata 
in occasione della dimissione del paziente sottoposto all’impianto del dispositivo qualora previsto dalla legislazione 
nazionale o locale. La tessera dell’impianto per il paziente include le informazioni che permettono di identificare il 
dispositivo e riporta l’indirizzo dei siti web presso i quali il paziente può accedere a ulteriori informazioni.
Per i residenti in Europa: dopo il lancio del sito Web EUDAMED, la Sintesi relativa alla sicurezza e alla prestazione clinica 
è disponibile all’indirizzo https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed.

Malla de polipropileno autoadhesiva
LEA DETENIDAMENTE LA INFORMACIÓN SIGUIENTE ANTES DE UTILIZAR ESTE PRODUCTO.

¡IMPORTANTE!
Este folleto está diseñado para ayudarle a utilizar este producto. No se trata de un documento de referencia sobre 
técnicas quirúrgicas.
Este producto ha sido diseñado, probado y fabricado para utilizarse en un único paciente. La reutilización, el 
reprocesamiento o la reesterilización de este producto pueden provocar un fallo del mismo y causar, como 
consecuencia, una lesión al paciente, así como crear un riesgo de contaminación y de infección en el paciente. No 
reutilice, reprocese ni reesterilice este producto.
DESCRIPCIÓN
La malla de polipropileno autoadhesiva ProGrip™ está diseñada para colocarse extraperitonealmente mediante 
abordaje anterior abierto. 
La malla de polipropileno autoadhesiva ProGrip™ está disponible en 2 formatos: 

 - Malla elíptica precortada con ranura y solapa superpuesta autoadhesiva: lado anatómico derecho 
(código PP1208DR) o izquierdo (código PP1208DL). 

Las mallas elípticas precortadas con solapa superpuesta están fabricadas con polipropileno monofilamento 
tejido no absorbible y ganchos monofilamento de ácido poliláctico reabsorbible en uno de los laterales. Existe 
un marcador de hilo de color (verde) en el borde medial.

 - Malla rectangular (código PP1509G).
La malla está fabricada con polipropileno monofilamento tejido no absorbible y ganchos monofilamento de ácido 
poliláctico reabsorbible en uno de los laterales.
El tejido no absorbible está diseñado para garantizar el refuerzo de los tejidos blandos a largo plazo. El tejido 
macroporoso proporciona la firmeza necesaria para soportar las fuerzas biomecánicas durante el período de 
cicatrización y permite el crecimiento de los tejidos. A medida que el tejido se integra, la regeneración de los tejidos del 
paciente aporta firmeza a la reparación.
Los ganchos de ácido poliláctico monofilamento facilitan la colocación y el posicionamiento de la malla, además de 
contribuir a la fijación de la solapa superpuesta y de la malla al tejido circundante al menos durante 8 semanas. Los 
ganchos de ácido poliláctico son biorreabsorbibles. Con el paso del tiempo, se reabsorben in vivo mediante hidrólisis 
y el organismo los metaboliza y los transforma en CO2 y H2O. Estudios preclínicos demuestran que el material de ácido 
poliláctico se reabsorbe esencialmente entre 36 y 50 meses después de la implantación. Sin embargo, el período de 
reabsorción depende de diferentes factores, entre los cuales se incluyen los factores relacionados con el paciente.
El marcador de hilo de color (verde) situado en el borde medial de la malla precortada facilita la orientación.
La composición que se detalla minuciosamente a continuación corresponde a la cantidad máxima estimada de cada 
material y sustancia a la que se puede exponer un paciente cuando se implanta 1 unidad de la malla de polipropileno 
autoadhesiva ProGrip™ del tamaño más grande (es decir, PP1509G). Estas cantidades pueden ser inferiores en mallas 
con tamaños or formas más pequeñas o en caso de que el médico corte la malla antes de la implantación.
Composición de la malla: hilo de polipropileno monofilamento (hasta 0,567 g) | ganchos reabsorbibles monofilamento 
de ácido poliláctico (hasta 0,446 g) | solo para los códigos PP1208DR y PP1208DL: marcador de hilo de poliéster de 
color (verde) (0,005 g).
La eficacia de la malla de polipropileno autoadhesiva Progrip™ es al menos igual, en cuanto a tasas de recidiva, que la 
de las alternativas terapéuticas (reparación con malla y solo con sutura) cuando se utiliza conforme a las indicaciones. 
Sin embargo, el éxito de la reparación de cualquier hernia, independientemente de si se utiliza una malla, depende de 
varios factores, como la técnica quirúrgica y las enfermedades concomitantes del paciente.
INDICACIONES
La malla de polipropileno autoadhesiva ProGrip™ está diseñada para reforzar los tejidos blandos de la pared abdominal 
donde exista debilidad en procedimientos que requieran la reparación de hernias inguinales con un acceso anterior 
sin ejercer tensión.
CONTRAINDICACIONES

 - Dado que la malla de polipropileno autoadhesiva ProGrip™ no se estira para adaptarse al crecimiento, su uso no 
es adecuado en pacientes en período de crecimiento o en pacientes embarazadas.

 - Cualquier material extraño puede potenciar o prolongar una infección en presencia de contaminación 
bacteriana y, por lo tanto, el uso de la malla de polipropileno autoadhesiva ProGrip™ no es adecuado para 
zonas infectadas o contaminadas. Además, al utilizar este producto debe tenerse en cuenta que una infección 
podría hacer necesaria la extracción de la malla.

 - La malla de polipropileno autoadhesiva ProGrip™ no está pensada para utilizarse en la reparación laparoscópica 
de hernias.

POSIBLES COMPLICACIONES
Las posibles complicaciones relacionadas con el uso de la malla de polipropileno autoadhesiva ProGrip™ son las que 
suelen asociarse a las mallas de implantación quirúrgica: dolor agudo y crónico, reacciones alérgicas a los componentes 
del producto, extrusión o erosión, hematoma, infección, inflamación, recidiva y seroma. Pueden producirse otras 
complicaciones inherentes a la intervención quirúrgica.
La incidencia y la gravedad de las complicaciones pueden variar dependiendo de varios factores como, por ejemplo, 
el tipo y el tamaño del defecto, la fijación de la malla, la técnica quirúrgica y factores relacionados con el paciente 
(como las enfermedades concomitantes). Es necesario llevar a cabo una evaluación minuciosa de los antecedentes 
médicos y el estado de cada paciente a fin de determinar la conveniencia de la implantación de este producto. Para 
tratar las complicaciones pueden ser necesarias una o varias cirugías de revisión, que es posible que no resuelvan 
las complicaciones y provoquen otras complicaciones. Al ser un implante permanente diseñado para integrarse en 
los tejidos, puede ser necesaria una disección considerable si es necesario extraer la malla total o parcialmente. Es 
importante que los pacientes reciban información completa acerca de las posibles complicaciones.
Se deberán notificar los incidentes graves o eventos adversos ocurridos relacionados con el uso del producto al 
fabricante y a las autoridades competentes del país donde se encuentre el paciente, de conformidad con las leyes 
federales, nacionales o locales aplicables.
ADVERTENCIAS
1. No use el producto después de la fecha de caducidad indicada en la etiqueta.
2. El producto se suministra en un envase doble estéril. Cuando reciba el envío, asegúrese de que el envase no esté 

abierto ni dañado y de que conserve su integridad sellada. No utilice el producto si el envase está abierto o dañado 
o si parece que se ha puesto en peligro la integridad del envase.

3. Abra el último envase únicamente cuando se vaya a colocar la malla y manipúlela con guantes e instrumentos 
estériles limpios.

4. La malla no está diseñada para reparar hernias paraestomales.
5. La malla no está indicada para la reparación del prolapso de órganos pélvicos ni para el tratamiento de la 

incontinencia urinaria de esfuerzo.
6. No coloque la malla en contacto directo con las vísceras. El contacto directo con las vísceras puede provocar riesgo 

de adherencias, formación de fístulas y obstrucción intestinal. No implante la malla en posición intraperitoneal. 
Cuando la malla se implanta en una zona preperitoneal, es necesario colocarla con los ganchos orientados hacia la 
fascia muscular con la malla completamente cubierta por el peritoneo.

7. Para mujeres que planean quedarse embarazadas, el cirujano debe tener en cuenta que este producto no se estirará 
lo suficiente cuando crezca el abdomen de la paciente.

8. Compruebe que la malla esté debidamente fijada. Para evitar lesiones, proceda con cautela al fijar el producto en 
presencia de nervios o vasos.

9. Con el fin de conservar la elasticidad y la porosidad del refuerzo, se recomienda no estirar la malla demasiado en 
el momento de su colocación. Debe aplicarse una tensión moderada y homogénea en todas las direcciones para 
lograr la fijación y compensar la contracción de la herida durante el proceso de cicatrización.

10. La colocación de la malla debe garantizar la superposición necesaria más allá de los bordes del defecto conforme 
a la práctica del cirujano.

11. Si se corta una malla precortada, extreme el cuidado para conservar la sutura y minimizar el riesgo de recidiva.
12. Si se corta una malla precortada, no debe cortarse el marcador de color verde, ya que podría desprenderse del 

tejido base. Si la malla se corta, el marcador verde puede dejar de estar presente, con lo que su función se vería 
comprometida.

13.  El producto sin usar, el producto explantado y el envase pueden constituir un posible peligro biológico. 
Manipúlelos y deséchelos con las medidas de precaución necesarias conforme a la práctica médica aceptada y con 
arreglo a las leyes y reglamentos locales, estatales y federales aplicables en materia de eliminación de envases 
y residuos médicos.

MEDIDAS PREVENTIVAS
1. Los usuarios deben estar familiarizados con las técnicas y las intervenciones quirúrgicas en las que se utilizan mallas 

quirúrgicas antes de utilizar este producto.
2. Este producto solo deben utilizarlo médicos con experiencia y bajo su propia responsabilidad.

1  VISTA ESQUEMÁTICA
A) MÚSCULOS OBLICUOS INTERNOS
B) MÚSCULO OBLICUO EXTERNO 
C) INCISIÓN CUTÁNEA 
D) CORDÓN 
E) CURVA GRANDE 

 PASOS PARA UTILIZAR EL PRODUCTO
Malla precortada:
En las mallas con solapa autoadhesiva, las mallas derecha e izquierda se identifican en la etiqueta de la forma siguiente: 
“RIGHT’’ (DERECHA) indica el lado derecho del paciente y “LEFT’’ (IZQUIERDA) indica el lado izquierdo del paciente.
1. Esta malla puede utilizarse entera o cortarse al tamaño que se necesite. El cirujano deberá garantizar la 

superposición necesaria de la malla más allá de los bordes del defecto conforme a su práctica.

PRECAUCIÓN: La colocación de la malla debe garantizar la superposición necesaria más allá de 
los bordes del defecto conforme a la práctica del cirujano. 

PRECAUCIÓN: Si se corta una malla precortada, extreme el cuidado para conservar la sutura 
y minimizar el riesgo de recidiva.

PRECAUCIÓN: Si se corta una malla precortada, no debe cortarse el marcador de color verde, ya 
que podría desprenderse del tejido base. Si la malla se corta, el marcador verde puede dejar de 
estar presente, con lo que su función se vería comprometida.
2. La malla debe colocarse con la ranura orientada hacia arriba, la solapa abierta, el marcador de hilo de color (verde) 

orientado hacia el pubis y el lado de los ganchos orientado hacia el plano muscular profundo.
3. Coloque la ranura alrededor del cordón (D). (Consulte la parte 2, paso 3 de la ilustración).
4. Vuelva a doblar la solapa sobre la malla (consulte la parte 2, paso 4 de la ilustración). El adhesivo es reversible 

para poder ajustar el cierre de la ranura varias veces. Extienda la curva grande de la malla de forma que se ajuste 
perfectamente al ligamento inguinal. A continuación, extienda la malla en su totalidad y sitúela centrada. Para ello, 
coloque el cordón en el orificio central para cubrir completamente todas las áreas débiles.

5. La técnica empleada para fijar la malla (sutura) queda a elección del cirujano. La función autoadhesiva del tejido 
permite la colocación de la malla sin que sea necesaria la fijación, en función del tamaño del defecto, de la posición 
de la hernia y de la calidad de las estructuras anatómicas. Puede que no se haya determinado la compatibilidad 
con otros productos de fijación. La utilización de otros medios de fijación para los que no se haya determinado la 
compatibilidad puede dañar la malla. Se recomienda fijar la malla a una distancia de aproximadamente 1 cm del 
borde de la malla.

PRECAUCIÓN: Con el fin de mantener la elasticidad y la porosidad del refuerzo, no se debe estirar 
demasiado la malla al colocarla. Debe aplicarse una tensión moderada y homogénea en todas 
las direcciones para lograr la fijación y compensar la contracción de la herida durante el proceso 
de cicatrización.

PRECAUCIÓN: Compruebe que la malla esté debidamente fijada. Para evitar lesiones, proceda 
con cautela al fijar el producto en presencia de nervios o vasos.
6. La ranura también se puede suturar alrededor del cordón con un punto, dependiendo del caso.
Malla rectangular:
1. Esta malla puede utilizarse entera o cortarse al tamaño que se necesite. El cirujano deberá garantizar la 

superposición necesaria de la malla más allá de los bordes del defecto conforme a su práctica.

PRECAUCIÓN: La colocación de la malla debe garantizar la superposición necesaria más allá de 
los bordes del defecto conforme a la práctica del cirujano. 
2. La malla puede fijarse al ligamento de Cooper o al plano muscular anterior. Se puede realizar la fijación entre el 

plano muscular posterior y el plano de la aponeurosis anterior (músculo oblicuo externo).
3. La técnica empleada para fijar la malla (sutura) queda a elección del cirujano. La función autoadhesiva del tejido 

permite la colocación de la malla sin que sea necesaria la fijación, en función del tamaño del defecto, de la posición de 
la hernia y de la calidad de las estructuras anatómicas. Puede que no se haya determinado la compatibilidad con otros 
productos de fijación. La utilización de otros medios de fijación para los que no se haya determinado la compatibilidad 
puede dañar la malla. Se recomienda fijar la malla a una distancia de aproximadamente 1 cm del borde de la malla.

PRECAUCIÓN: Con el fin de mantener la elasticidad y la porosidad del refuerzo, no se debe estirar 
demasiado la malla al colocarla. Debe aplicarse una tensión moderada y homogénea en todas 
las direcciones para lograr la fijación y compensar la contracción de la herida durante el proceso 
de cicatrización.

PRECAUCIÓN: Compruebe que la malla esté debidamente fijada. Para evitar lesiones, proceda 
con cautela al fijar el producto en presencia de nervios o vasos.
MÉTODO DE ESTERILIZACIÓN
La malla de polipropileno autoadhesiva ProGrip™ es un producto estéril de un solo uso. Se ha esterilizado mediante 
óxido de etileno. No reesterilizar.
SEGUIMIENTO
La malla de polipropileno autoadhesiva ProGrip™ está diseñada para una implantación permanente. No se ha diseñado 
para extraerla, repararla o sustituirla en condiciones de uso normales. No precisa de un seguimiento específico. El 
criterio médico y la práctica clínica habitual inherente a las intervenciones quirúrgicas de hernias determinarán si es 
necesario realizar un seguimiento y, en su caso, de qué tipo.
ALMACENAMIENTO
La malla de polipropileno autoadhesiva ProGrip™ no requiere condiciones de almacenamiento especiales.
COMPATIBILIDAD CON EXPLORACIONES POR RESONANCIA MAGNÉTICA (RM)
La malla de polipropileno autoadhesiva ProGrip™ no plantea riesgos conocidos ocasionados por la exposición 
a entornos de resonancia magnética (RM). Producto clasificado como Seguro para RM.
TRAZABILIDAD
En el envase de cada producto hay fijada una etiqueta de trazabilidad que identifica el tipo y el número de lote del 
producto. Esta etiqueta debe añadirse a la historia clínica permanente del paciente para identificar claramente el 
producto implantado.
Con el envase de cada producto se incluye además una tarjeta de implante del paciente. Se le entregará al paciente al 
que se le ha implantado el producto en el momento del alta hospitalaria si así lo exigen las leyes federales, nacionales 
o locales aplicables. La tarjeta de implante del paciente contiene información identificativa del producto y la dirección 
de un sitio web con información adicional para el paciente.
Los residentes europeos pueden consultar el Resumen sobre seguridad y funcionamiento clínico (SSCP) de este 
producto en el sitio web de EUDAMED: https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed.

Zelfhechtende polypropyleenmesh
LEES DE VOLGENDE INFORMATIE ZORGVULDIG DOOR VOORDAT U HET PRODUCT IN GEBRUIK NEEMT.

BELANGRIJK!
Dit boekje is samengesteld om u te helpen bij het gebruik van dit product. Het dient niet als naslagwerk voor 
chirurgische technieken.
Dit hulpmiddel is ontworpen, getest en vervaardigd om te worden gebruikt bij slechts één patiënt. Het opnieuw 
gebruiken, verwerken en/of steriliseren van dit hulpmiddel kan leiden tot een verminderde of onjuiste werking ervan 
met patiëntletsel tot gevolg en brengt het risico van besmetting en patiëntinfectie met zich mee. Dit hulpmiddel niet 
opnieuw gebruiken, verwerken of steriliseren.
BESCHRIJVING
Zelfhechtende ProGrip™-polypropyleenmesh is ontworpen voor extraperitoneale plaatsing van mesh via een open 
anterieure benadering. 
Zelfhechtende ProGrip™-polypropyleenmesh is verkrijgbaar in 2 vormen: 

 - Op maat gesneden, ellipsvormige mesh met zelfhechtende overlappende flap: rechter (PP1208DR-code) of 
linker (PP1208DL-code) anatomische zijde. 

De op maat gesneden, ellipsvormige meshes met overlappende flap zijn vervaardigd van niet-
resorbeerbaar, gebreid polypropyleenmonofilament en met aan één zijde resorbeerbare grips van 
polymelkzuurmonofilament. Op de mediale rand is een markering van gekleurd (groen) garen aanwezig.

 - Rechthoekige mesh (code PP1509G).
Deze mesh is vervaardigd van een niet-resorbeerbaar, gebreid polypropyleenmonofilament en met aan één zijde 
resorbeerbare grips van polymelkzuurmonofilament.
Het niet-resorbeerbare textiel is ontworpen om langdurige versteviging van zacht weefsel te waarborgen. Het 
macroporeuze textiel zorgt voor de sterkte die nodig is om tijdens de gehele genezingsperiode weerstand te bieden aan 
de biomechanische spanningen en maakt tevens weefselingroei mogelijk. Het is de bedoeling dat terwijl het textiel 
zich integreert met zijn omgeving de ingroei van gastheerweefsel sterkte gaat bieden aan de reparatie.
De grips van polymelkzuurmonofilament maken de plaatsing en positionering van de mesh mogelijk en dragen bij aan 
de fixatie van de overlappende flap en de mesh aan het omringende weefsel gedurende ten minste acht (8) weken. 
De grips van polymelkzuur zijn bioresorbeerbaar. In de loop van de tijd resorberen ze in vivo door hydrolyse en worden 
door het lichaam omgezet in CO2 en H2O. Preklinisch onderzoek heeft aangetoond dat het polymelkzuurmateriaal 
zo goed als helemaal resorbeert binnen 36 tot 50 maanden na de implantatie. Er zijn tal van factoren die de 
resorptiesnelheid beïnvloeden, waaronder patiëntgerelateerde factoren.
De markering van gekleurd (groen) garen op de mediale rand van de op maat gesneden mesh helpt bij de oriëntatie.
De details over de samenstelling hieronder hebben betrekking op de geschatte maximale hoeveelheid per materiaal 
en stof waaraan een patiënt blootgesteld kan worden wanneer 1  zelfhechtende ProGrip™-polypropyleenmesh met de 
grootste maat (d.w.z. PP1509G) wordt geïmplanteerd. Deze hoeveelheden kunnen kleiner zijn bij kleinere maten of als 
de mesh voorafgaand aan de implantatie door de arts op maat wordt geknipt.
Samenstelling mesh: polypropyleenmonofilament (tot 0,567 g) | resorbeerbare grips van polymelkzuurmonofilament 
(tot 0,446 g) | alleen voor codes PP1208DR en PP1208DL: markering van gekleurd (groen) polyestergaren (0,005 g).
Zelfhechtende ProGrip™-polypropyleenmesh is, wat betreft de kans op recidief, minstens even doeltreffend als 
de therapeutische alternatieven (reparatie met mesh en reparatie met alleen hechtdraad), indien gebruikt zoals 
aangegeven. Het succes van een breukreparatie, ongeacht of er mesh wordt gebruikt, hangt echter af van een aantal 
factoren, waaronder de operatietechniek en de comorbiditeit van de patiënt.
INDICATIES
Zelfhechtende ProGrip™-polypropyleenmesh is bedoeld voor het verstevigen van zachte weefsels op plaatsen van de 
buikwand waar ze zijn verzwakt, bij ingrepen voor liesbreukreparatie via een anterieure spanningsvrije benadering.
CONTRA-INDICATIES

 - Omdat zelfhechtende ProGrip™-polypropyleenmesh niet meerekt bij groei, is het gebruik ervan niet geschikt 
voor patiënten die in de groei zijn of zwanger zijn.

 - Lichaamsvreemde materialen kunnen bij aanwezigheid van bacteriën infecties veroorzaken of verergeren. 
Daarom is zelfhechtende ProGrip™-polypropyleenmesh niet geschikt voor gebruik op een geïnfecteerde of 
besmette plek. Bovendien moet dit product worden gebruikt met dien verstande dat de mesh bij infectie 
mogelijk moet worden verwijderd.

 - Zelfhechtende ProGrip™-polypropyleenmesh is niet bestemd voor gebruik voor de reparatie van breuken via 
een laparoscopische benadering.

MOGELIJKE COMPLICATIES
De mogelijke complicaties gerelateerd aan het gebruik van de zelfhechtende ProGrip™-polypropyleenmesh zijn 
dezelfde als die doorgaans in verband worden gebracht met chirurgisch implanteerbare mesh: acute en chronische pijn, 
allergische reactie op componenten van het product, extrusie/erosie, hematoom, infectie, ontsteking, recidief en/of 
seroom. Er kunnen zich nog andere mogelijke complicaties voordoen die verband houden met de chirurgische ingreep.
De incidentie en ernst van complicaties kunnen variëren afhankelijk van verschillende factoren, waaronder het type 
en de grootte van het defect, de fixatie van de mesh, de chirurgische techniek en patiëntgerelateerde factoren (bv. 
comorbiditeiten). Er dient een grondige beoordeling van de medische voorgeschiedenis en toestand van elke patiënt 
plaats te vinden om de geschiktheid voor implantatie van dit hulpmiddel te bepalen. De behandeling van complicaties 
kan een of meer revisie-operaties vereisen, die de complicaties niet noodzakelijkerwijs oplossen en die de kans op 
latere complicaties met zich kunnen meebrengen. Omdat dit een permanent implantaat is dat ontworpen is om te 
integreren met weefsel, kan significante dissectie noodzakelijk zijn indien de mesh geheel of gedeeltelijk moet worden 
verwijderd. Het is belangrijk om patiënten volledig te informeren over mogelijke complicaties.
Alle ongewenste voorvallen en ernstige incidenten die met betrekking tot het hulpmiddel plaatsvinden, dienen 
te worden gemeld bij de fabrikant en/of de bevoegde instantie in het land waar de patiënt gevestigd is, zoals van 
toepassing volgens de nationale of lokale regelgeving.
WAARSCHUWINGEN
1. Gebruik het hulpmiddel niet na de vermelde vervaldatum.
2. Het hulpmiddel wordt geleverd in een dubbele steriele verpakking. Controleer bij ontvangst of de verpakking niet 

is geopend of is beschadigd en of de verzegeling nog intact is. Het hulpmiddel niet gebruiken als de verpakking 
geopend of beschadigd is, of als de verpakking niet intact lijkt te zijn.

3. Open de laatste verpakking uitsluitend als u op het punt staat de mesh te gaan plaatsen en hanteer de mesh met 
schone, steriele handschoenen en instrumenten.

4. De mesh is niet ontworpen voor de reparatie van stomabreuken.
5. De mesh is niet bedoeld voor het repareren van een bekkenbodemverzakking of voor de behandeling van 

stress-urine-incontinentie.
6. Plaats de mesh niet zo dat deze in rechtstreeks contact komt met de ingewanden. Rechtstreeks contact met 

de ingewanden kan leiden tot adhesies, fistelvorming en darmobstructie. Implanteer de mesh niet op een 
intraperitoneale plaats. Bij implantatie op een preperitoneale locatie moet de mesh worden geplaatst met de grips 
richting de spierfascie, waarbij de mesh volledig wordt bedekt door het peritoneum.

7. Het is belangrijk dat de chirurg er bij patiënten met een kinderwens rekening mee houdt dat dit product niet 
voldoende meerekt.

8. De mesh moet zorgvuldig en voldoende worden gefixeerd. Ga voorzichtig te werk om letsel te voorkomen als u het 
hulpmiddel bevestigt in de buurt van zenuwen of bloedvaten.

9. Om de elasticiteit en poreusheid van de versterking te behouden, mag bij plaatsing de mesh niet overmatig 
worden uitgerekt. Houd er rekening mee dat de wond bij het genezen krimpt. Zorg daarom voor een middelmatige, 
gelijkmatige fixatiespanning in alle richtingen.

10. De mesh moet de randen van het defect voldoende overlappen, volgens de werkwijze van de chirurg.
11. Als een op maat gesneden mesh in de gewenste afmetingen wordt geknipt, moet men extra voorzichtig zijn om 

het naaiwerk te behouden teneinde het recidiefrisico te beperken.
12. Als een op maat gesneden mesh in de gewenste afmetingen wordt geknipt, mag de groene markering niet worden 

doorgeknipt, aangezien deze dan los zou kunnen raken van de basisstof. Als de mesh op maat wordt geknipt, is de 
groene markering mogelijk niet meer aanwezig en kunt u deze niet meer gebruiken als hulp.

13.  Ongebruikt product, explantaat en verpakking zijn mogelijk biologisch gevaarlijk afval. Behandel en werp deze 
producten weg met de benodigde voorzorgsmaatregelen overeenkomstig de gangbare medische praktijk en de van 
toepassing zijnde nationale of lokale wet- en regelgeving inzake de afvoer van verpakkingen en medisch afval.

VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN
1. Dit hulpmiddel mag alleen worden gebruikt door artsen die ervaring hebben met de chirurgische procedures en 

technieken die nodig zijn voor de toepassing van chirurgische mesh.
2. Dit hulpmiddel mag alleen worden gebruikt door ervaren artsen en op eigen verantwoordelijkheid.

1  SCHEMATISCH OVERZICHT
A) MUSCULI OBLIQUI INTERNI
B) MUSCULUS OBLIQUUS EXTERNUS 
C) CUTANE INCISIE 
D) ZAADSTRENG 
E) GROTE CURVE 

 GEBRUIK IN STAPPEN
Op maat gesneden mesh:
Op het label van de mesh met een zelfhechtende flap staat vermeld of het een rechter- of linkermesh betreft: “RIGHT” 
verwijst naar de rechterkant van de patiënt en “LEFT” naar de linkerkant van de patiënt.
1. Deze mesh kan in zijn geheel worden gebruikt of op de vereiste afmetingen worden geknipt. De chirurg moet 

ervoor zorgen dat de mesh de randen van het defect voldoende overlapt, volgens zijn of haar werkwijze.

LET OP: De mesh moet de randen van het defect voldoende overlappen, volgens de werkwijze 
van de chirurg. 

LET OP: Als een op maat gesneden mesh op de gewenste afmetingen wordt geknipt, moet men 
extra voorzichtig zijn om het naaiwerk te behouden teneinde het recidiefrisico te beperken.

LET OP: Als een op maat gesneden mesh in de gewenste afmetingen wordt geknipt, mag de 
groene markering niet worden doorgeknipt, aangezien deze dan los zou kunnen raken van 
de basisstof. Als de mesh op maat wordt geknipt, is de groene markering mogelijk niet meer 
aanwezig en kunt u deze niet meer gebruiken als hulp.
2. De mesh moet als volgt worden gepresenteerd: sleuf omhoog, flap open, markering van gekleurd (groen) garen 

richting de pubis, en de zijde met de grips richting het diepe-spiervlak.
3. Breng de sleuf passend aan rond de zaadstreng (D). (Zie de afbeelding in sectie 2, stap 3.)
4. Vouw de flap om tegen de mesh (zie de afbeelding in sectie 2, stap 4). De “gripping” is omkeerbaar zodat de 

sluiting van de slit meerdere keren kan worden aangepast. Spreid de grote curve van de mesh zodanig uit dat 
hij perfect aansluit op het ligamentum inguinale. Spreid vervolgens de mesh helemaal uit en centreer de mesh 
door de funiculus spermaticus (zaadstreng) in de centrale opening te positioneren teneinde alle zwakke gebieden 
volledig af te dekken.

5. De chirurg bepaalt de gewenste bevestigingstechniek voor de mesh (hechtingen). Dankzij de zelfhechtende 
werking van de stof is het mogelijk de mesh zonder fixatie te positioneren, afhankelijk van de grootte van het 
defect, de positie van de breuk en de kwaliteit van de anatomische structuren. Compatibiliteit met andere 
fixatiehulpmiddelen is mogelijk niet vastgesteld. Gebruik van andere fixatiemiddelen dan die waarvan de 
compatibiliteit is vastgesteld, kan leiden tot beschadiging van de mesh. Het wordt aanbevolen om de mesh op 
ongeveer 1 cm afstand van de rand van de mesh te bevestigen.

LET OP: Bij de plaatsing moet de mesh niet overmatig worden uitgerekt, zodat de elasticiteit 
en poreusheid van de versterking behouden blijven. Houd er rekening mee dat de wond bij 
het genezen krimpt. Zorg daarom voor een middelmatige, gelijkmatige fixatiespanning in alle 
richtingen.

LET OP: De mesh moet zorgvuldig en voldoende worden gefixeerd. Ga voorzichtig te werk om 
letsel te voorkomen als u het hulpmiddel bevestigt in de buurt van zenuwen of bloedvaten.
6. Afhankelijk van de casus kan de sleuf ook rond de zaadstreng worden vastgehecht met één hechting.
Rechthoekige mesh:
1. Deze mesh kan in zijn geheel worden gebruikt of op de vereiste afmetingen worden geknipt. De chirurg moet 

ervoor zorgen dat de mesh de randen van het defect voldoende overlapt, volgens zijn of haar werkwijze.

LET OP: De mesh moet de randen van het defect voldoende overlappen, volgens de werkwijze 
van de chirurg. 
2. De mesh kan worden vastgezet aan het ligament van Cooper en/of het anterieure spiervlak. Er kan ook fixatie 

worden gebruikt tussen het posterieure spiervlak en het anterieure aponeurotische spiervlak (musculus obliquus 
externus).

3. De chirurg bepaalt de gewenste bevestigingstechniek voor de mesh (hechtingen). Dankzij de zelfhechtende 
werking van de stof is het mogelijk de mesh zonder fixatie te positioneren, afhankelijk van de grootte van het 
defect, de positie van de breuk en de kwaliteit van de anatomische structuren. Compatibiliteit met andere 
fixatiehulpmiddelen is mogelijk niet vastgesteld. Gebruik van andere fixatiemiddelen dan die waarvan de 
compatibiliteit is vastgesteld, kan leiden tot beschadiging van de mesh. Het wordt aanbevolen om de mesh op 
ongeveer 1 cm afstand van de rand van de mesh te bevestigen.

LET OP: Bij de plaatsing moet de mesh niet overmatig worden uitgerekt, zodat de elasticiteit 
en poreusheid van de versterking behouden blijven. Houd er rekening mee dat de wond bij 
het genezen krimpt. Zorg daarom voor een middelmatige, gelijkmatige fixatiespanning in 
alle richtingen.

LET OP: De mesh moet zorgvuldig en voldoende worden gefixeerd. Ga voorzichtig te werk om 
letsel te voorkomen als u het hulpmiddel bevestigt in de buurt van zenuwen of bloedvaten.
STERILISATIEMETHODE
Zelfhechtende ProGrip™-polypropyleenmesh is een steriel hulpmiddel voor eenmalig gebruik. Het hulpmiddel is 
gesteriliseerd met ethyleenoxide. Niet opnieuw steriliseren.
FOLLOW-UP
Zelfhechtende ProGrip™-polypropyleenmesh is bedoeld voor permanente implantatie. Bij normaal gebruik hoeft de 
mesh niet te worden verwijderd, gerepareerd of vervangen. Er is geen specifieke follow-up nodig voor het hulpmiddel. 
De noodzaak en modaliteiten van follow-up van de patiënt dienen te worden vastgesteld op grond van het medisch 
oordeel en conform de algemeen aanvaarde medische praktijk bij operaties van breuken.
OPSLAG
Voor zelfhechtende ProGrip™-polypropyleenmesh gelden geen speciale bewaarcondities.
COMPATIBILITEIT MET MRI (MAGNETISCHE-RESONANTIEBEELDVORMING)
Zelfhechtende ProGrip™-polypropyleenmesh levert geen bekende gevaren op als gevolg van blootstelling aan een 
omgeving met magnetische resonantie (MR). Het hulpmiddel is geclassificeerd als MR-veilig.
TRACEERBAARHEID
De verpakking van elk hulpmiddel is voorzien van een traceerbaarheidsetiket waarop het type en partijnummer van 
het instrument staan vermeld. Dit label moet op het permanente medisch dossier van de patiënt worden geplakt om 
duidelijk aan te geven welk hulpmiddel is geïmplanteerd.
In iedere hulpmiddelverpakking is ook een patiënt-implantaatkaart bijgesloten. Deze kaart dient bij ontslag uit het 
ziekenhuis te worden verstrekt aan de patiënt bij wie de mesh is geïmplanteerd, indien de toepasselijke nationale of 
lokale regelgeving dit vereisen. Op deze patiënt-implantaatkaart staan gegevens ter identificatie van het hulpmiddel 
en ook het adres van een website waar de patiënt terecht kan voor aanvullende informatie.
Voor personen woonachtig in Europa: Nadat de EUDAMED-website is gelanceerd, vindt u het overzicht van de 
veiligheids- en de klinische prestaties (SSCP) voor dit hulpmiddel op https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed.

Självgreppande polypropennät
LÄS NOGGRANT IGENOM FÖLJANDE INFORMATION INNAN PRODUKTEN ANVÄNDS.

VIKTIGT!
Denna broschyr är utformad för att hjälpa dig använda denna produkt. Den är inte en referens till kirurgiska tekniker.
Denna enhet har utformats, testats och tillverkats för att användas på en enda patient. Återanvändning eller 
reprocessering eller omsterilisering av denna enhet kan leda till fel på enheten med påföljande personskada 
hos patienten och kan medföra en risk för kontaminering och för att patienten infekteras. Denna enhet får inte 
återanvändas, reprocessas eller omsteriliseras.
BESKRIVNING
Det självgreppande polypropennätet ProGrip™ är utformat för extraperitoneal placering av nät genom öppet anteriort 
förfarande. 
Det självgreppande polypropennätet ProGrip™ finns tillgängligt i två former: 

 - Förklippt ellipsformat nät med slits och självgreppande och överlappande flik: Höger (nr PP1208DR) eller 
vänster (nr PP1208DL) anatomisk sida. 

De förklippta elliptiska näten med slits och överlappande flik är tillverkade av stickat, icke-resorberbart 
polypropenmonofilament och resorberbara grepp av polylaktidmonofilament på en av sidorna. En färgad 
(grön) markör finns på nätets mediala kant, beroende på modell.

 - Rektangulärt nät (nr PP1509G).
Nätet är tillverkat av stickat, icke-resorberbart polypropenmonofilament och resorberbara grepp av 
polylaktidmonofilament på en av sidorna.
Den icke-resorberbara textilen är utformad för att säkerställa långsiktig förstärkning av mjukvävnad. Den makroporösa 
textilen ger den hållfasthet som krävs för att stå emot biomekaniska påfrestningar under hela läkningsperioden, 
samtidigt som den möjliggör vävnadsinväxt. Avsikten är att allt eftersom textilen integreras ska inväxt av värdvävnad 
öka reparationens hållfasthet.
Greppen av polylaktidmonofilament underlättar placering och positionering av nätet samt bidrar till att fixera 
den överlappande fliken och nätet vid omgivande vävnad under minst åtta (8) veckor. Greppen av polylaktid 
är bioresorberbara. Med tiden resorberas de in vivo genom hydrolys och metaboliseras av kroppen till CO2 och 
H2O. Prekliniska studier har visat att merparten av polylaktidmaterialet resorberas inom 36 till 50 månader efter 
implantation. Resorptionsperioden beror dock på flera faktorer, bland annat patientrelaterade faktorer.
Markören (grön) av färgat garn på det förklippta nätets mediala kant underlättar orienteringen av nätet.
Den detaljerade sammansättningen i listan nedan avser den uppskattade maxmängd av varje material och ämne som 
patienten kan exponeras för när en (1) enhet av den största storleken av det självgreppande polypropennätet ProGrip™ 
implanteras (dvs. PP1509G). Dessa mängder kan vara lägre för mindre storlekar eller former eller om nätet klipps av 
läkaren före implantationen.
Nätets sammansättning: garn av polypropenmonofilament (upp till 0,567 g) | resorberbara grepp av 
polylaktidmonofilament (upp till 0,446 g) | endast nr PP1208DR och PP1208DL: Markör (grön) av färgat polyestergarn 
(0,005 g).
Det självgreppande nätet ProGrip™ är åtminstone lika effektivt, sett till recidivfrekvens, som sina behandlingsalternativ 
(reparation med nät och reparation med endast sutur) när det används som avsett. För alla bråckreparationer, oavsett 
om ett nät används eller inte, finns det dock ett antal faktorer som påverkar framgången, däribland operationsteknik 
och patientens komorbiditeter.
INDIKATIONER
Det självgreppande polypropennätet ProGrip™ är avsett att användas för förstärkning av mjukvävnad i bukväggen 
där det finns en svaghet, vid ingrepp som involverar reparation av ljumsk- och ärrbråck via anteriort tensionsfritt 
förfarande.
KONTRAINDIKATIONER

 - Eftersom det självgreppande polypropennätet ProGrip™ inte kommer att tänjas för att tillåta tillväxt är det inte 
lämpligt för användning hos patienter som växer eller är gravida.

 - Alla främmande material kan leda till eller förlänga infektion i närvaro av bakteriell kontaminering och därför 
bör eventuellt det självgreppande polypropennätet ProGrip™ inte användas i ett infekterat eller kontaminerat 
område. Vidare ska denna produkt användas med beaktande av att en infektion kan kräva avlägsnande av 
nätet.

 - Det självgreppande polypropennätet ProGrip™ är inte avsett att användas vid laparoskopisk bråckplastik.
MÖJLIGA KOMPLIKATIONER
Möjliga komplikationer förknippade med användning av det självgreppande polypropennätet ProGrip™ är de som 
normalt förknippas med kirurgiskt implanterbara nät: akut och kronisk smärta, allergisk reaktion mot komponenterna 
i produkten, utdragning/erosion, hematom, infektion, inflammation, recidiv eller serom. Andra möjliga komplikationer 
förknippade med det kirurgiska ingreppet kan uppstå.
Förekomsten och svårighetsgraden av komplikationer kan bero på många faktorer, inklusive men inte begränsat till 
defektens typ och storlek, nätfixeringen, den kirurgiska tekniken och patientrelaterade faktorer (t.ex. komorbiditeter). 
En grundlig bedömning av varje patients medicinska historia och tillstånd bör göras för att fastställa lämpligheten 
för implantation av denna enhet. Behandlingen av komplikationer kan kräva en eller flera revisionsoperationer, som 
kanske inte nödvändigtvis löser komplikationerna och kan innebära risker för efterföljande komplikationer. Eftersom 
implantatet är permanent och utformat för att integreras i vävnader kan omfattande dissektion krävas om implantatet 
måste avlägsnas helt eller delvis. Det är viktigt att patienter får fullständig information om möjliga komplikationer.
Alla eventuella biverkningar eller allvarliga incidenter som uppstår i samband med enheten ska rapporteras till 
tillverkaren och/eller den behöriga myndigheten i landet där patienten är bosatt, enligt gällande regionala, nationella 
eller lokala bestämmelser.
VARNINGAR
1. Enheten får inte användas efter det utgångsdatum som anges på märkningen.
2. Enheten levereras i en dubbel sterilförpackning. När du får en leverans ska du säkerställa att förpackningen inte 

är öppnad eller skadad och bibehåller sin förseglade integritet. Enheten får inte användas om förpackningen har 
öppnats eller skadats eller om förpackningens integritet förefaller vara äventyrad.

3. Öppna inte den sista förpackningen förrän precis innan nätets placering och hantera nätet med rena sterila 
handskar och instrument.

4. Nätet är inte utformat för reparation av parastomala bråck.
5. Nätet är inte avsett för reparation av prolaps av bäckenorgan och behandling av ansträngningsinkontinens.
6. Placera inte nätet i direkt kontakt med inälvorna. Direktkontakt med inälvor kan leda till risker för adherenser, 

fistelbildning och tarmobstruktion. Nätet får inte implanteras i intraperitonealt läge. Vid implantation 
i preperitonealt läge ska nätet placeras med greppen mot muskelfascian och så att nätet täcks helt av peritoneum.

7. För kvinnor som planerar framtida graviditeter ska kirurgen vara medveten om att den här produkten inte kommer 
att tänjas tillräckligt när patienten växer.

8. Var noga med att säkerställa att nätet är korrekt fixerat. För att undvika skada ska försiktighet iakttas om enheten 
fixeras i närheten av nerver och/eller blodkärl.

9. För att bevara förstärkningens elasticitet och porositet ska nätet inte sträckas för mycket när det läggs på plats. 
Sträck måttligt och lika mycket i alla riktningar vid fixering, för att kompensera för att såret krymper under 
läkningsprocessen.

10. Nätet ska ge nödvändig överlappning bortom defektens kanter, enligt kirurgens praxis.
11. Om ett förklippt nät klipps till ska särskild försiktighet iakttas så att sömmarna bevaras, för att begränsa risken 

för recidiv.
12. Om ett förklippt nät klipps till får inga snitt göras i den gröna markeringen, eftersom den skulle kunna lossna från 

bastextilen. Om nätet har klippts till kanske den gröna markeringen inte längre finns kvar, vilket kan försämra 
nätets funktion.

13.  Oanvända produkter, explantat och förpackningar kan utgöra potentiellt farligt biologiskt avfall. Hantera och 
kassera dem med nödvändiga försiktighetsåtgärder i enlighet med godkänd medicinsk praxis och gällande lokala, 
nationella och regionala lagar och föreskrifter avseende bortskaffande av förpackningar och medicinskt avfall.

FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER
1. Användarna ska vara förtrogna med kirurgiska procedurer och tekniker som inbegriper användning av kirurgiska 

nät innan den här enheten används.
2. Enheten ska endast användas av erfarna praktiserande läkare under eget ansvar.

1  SCHEMATISK BILD
A) M. OBLIQUUS INTERNUS
B) M. OBLIQUUS EXTERNUS 
C) HUDSNITT 
D) FUNICULUS SPERMATICUS 
E) STOR KURVA 

 OPERATIONSSTEG
Förklippt nät:
För nätet med självgreppande flik identifieras höger och vänster nät på märkningen: ”RIGHT” (höger) betyder 
patientens högra sida och ”LEFT” (vänster) betyder patientens vänstra sida.
1. Detta nät kan användas helt eller klippt till de dimensioner som behövs. Kirurgen ska säkerställa nödvändig 

överlappning av nätet bortom defektens kanter, enligt praxis.

OBS! Nätet ska ge nödvändig överlappning bortom defektens kanter, enligt kirurgens praxis. 

OBS! Om ett förklippt nät klipps till ska särskild försiktighet iakttas så att sömmarna bevaras, 
för att begränsa risken för recidiv.

OBS! Om ett förklippt nät klipps till får inga snitt göras i den gröna markeringen, eftersom den 
skulle kunna lossna från bastextilen. Om nätet har klippts till kanske den gröna markeringen 
inte längre finns kvar, vilket kan försämra nätets funktion.
2. Nätet ska orienteras med slitsen uppåt, fliken öppen, markören (grön) av färgat garn mot os pubis och greppsidan 

vänd mot det djupa muskelplanet.
3. För slitsen runt funiculus spermaticus (D). (Se bilden, avsnitt 2, steg 3).
4. Vik tillbaka fliken över nätet (Se bilden, avsnitt 2, steg 4). Greppet är reversibelt så att förslutningen av slitsen kan 

justeras flera gånger. Bred ut nätets stora kurva så att den passas in perfekt mot inguinalligamentet. Bred sedan 
ut nätet fullständigt, samtidigt som det centreras genom att sädesledaren placeras i mittenöppningen så att alla 
svaga områden täcks helt.

5. Nätet fixeras med den teknik (sutur) som kirurgen föredrar. Textilens självgreppande egenskap gör det möjligt 
att placera nätet utan fixering, beroende på defektens storlek, bråckets position och de anatomiska strukturernas 
kvalitet. Kompatibiliteten med andra fixeringsenheter har eventuellt inte fastställts. Användning av andra 
fixeringsmetoder än de för vilka kompatibilitet har fastställts kan leda till nätskada. Vi föreslår att nätet fixeras på 
ett avstånd på ca 1 cm från nätets kant.

OBS! För att bevara förstärkningens elasticitet och porositet ska nätet inte sträckas för mycket 
när det läggs på plats. Sträck måttligt och lika mycket i alla riktningar vid fixering, för att 
kompensera för att såret krymper under läkningsprocessen.

OBS! Var noga med att säkerställa att nätet är korrekt fixerat. Undvik skada genom att iaktta 
försiktighet om enheten fixeras i närheten av nerver och/eller blodkärl.
6. Slitsen kan även sutureras fast runt sädesledaren med ett stygn, beroende på det aktuella fallet.
Rektangulärt nät:
1. Detta nät kan användas helt eller klippt till de dimensioner som behövs. Kirurgen ska säkerställa nödvändig 

överlappning av nätet bortom defektens kanter, enligt praxis.

OBS! Nätet ska ge nödvändig överlappning bortom defektens kanter, enligt kirurgens praxis. 
2. Nätet kan fixeras i Coopers ligament eller i det främre muskellagret. Fixering kan även användas mellan det bakre 

muskelplanet och det främre aponeurotiska (m. obliquus externus).
3. Nätet fixeras med den teknik (sutur) som kirurgen föredrar. Textilens självgreppande egenskap gör det möjligt 

att placera nätet utan fixering, beroende på defektens storlek, bråckets position och de anatomiska strukturernas 
kvalitet. Kompatibiliteten med andra fixeringsenheter har eventuellt inte fastställts. Användning av andra 
fixeringsmetoder än de för vilka kompatibilitet har fastställts kan leda till nätskada. Vi föreslår att nätet fixeras på 
ett avstånd på ca 1 cm från nätets kant.

OBS! För att bevara förstärkningens elasticitet och porositet ska nätet inte sträckas för mycket 
när det läggs på plats. Sträck måttligt och lika mycket i alla riktningar vid fixering, för att 
kompensera för att såret krymper under läkningsprocessen.

OBS! Var noga med att säkerställa att nätet är korrekt fixerat. För att undvika skada ska 
försiktighet iakttas om enheten fixeras i närheten av nerver och/eller blodkärl.
STERILISERINGSMETOD
Det självgreppande polypropennätet ProGrip™ är en steril enhet för engångsbruk. Det har steriliserats med etylenoxid. 
Får inte omsteriliseras.
UPPFÖLJNING
Det självgreppande polypropennätet ProGrip™ är avsett för permanent implantation. Det är inte avsett att avlägsnas, 
repareras eller bytas ut vid normala användningsförhållanden. Det fordrar ingen särskild uppföljning. Behovet av 
och de närmare villkoren för patientuppföljning ska fastställas genom medicinsk bedömning och enligt vedertagen 
medicinsk praxis för bråckkirurgi.
FÖRVARING
Det självgreppande polypropennätet ProGrip™ kräver inga särskilda förvaringsförhållanden.
KOMPATIBILITET MED MAGNETRESONANSTOMOGRAFI (MR)
Det självgreppande polypropennätet ProGrip™ innebär inga kända faror vid exponering för magnetresonansmiljö 
(MR-miljö). Det klassificeras som MR-säkert.
SPÅRBARHET
En spårbarhetsetikett sitter på varje enhets förpackning, som identifierar enhetens typ- och lotnummer. Denna etikett 
ska fästas på patientens permanenta journal, för att tydligt identifiera den enhet som implanterades.
Ett patientimplantatkort medföljer också varje enhetsförpackning. Det ska vid utskrivningen lämnas till patienten som 
har fått enheten implanterad, om så krävs enligt gällande regionala, nationella eller lokala bestämmelser. Det här 
patientimplantatkortet innehåller information som möjliggör identifiering av enheten samt adressen till en webbplats 
där patienten hittar ytterligare information.
För personer som bor i Europa: Efter lanseringen av EUDAMED-webbplatsen kommer sammanfattningen av 
säkerhetsmässiga och kliniska prestanda (SSCP) att vara tillgänglig på https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed.

Selvgribende polypropylennet
LÆS FØLGENDE OPLYSNINGER NØJE IGENNEM, INDEN PRODUKTET TAGES I BRUG.

VIGTIGT!
Denne brochure er beregnet som en vejledning i brugen af dette produkt. Den er ikke en vejledning i kirurgiske 
teknikker.
Denne enhed er udelukkende udformet, testet og fremstillet til brug hos en enkelt patient. Genbrug og/eller 
genbehandling og/eller resterilisering af denne enhed kan føre til fejlfunktion, med deraf følgende patientskade, og 
kan skabe risiko for kontaminering og patientinfektion. Enheden må ikke genbruges, genbehandles eller resteriliseres.
BESKRIVELSE
ProGrip™ selvgribende polypropylennet er beregnet til ekstraperitoneal netplacering via åben anterior adgang. 
ProGrip™ selvgribende polypropylennet findes i 2 former: 

 - Forudklippet, elliptisk net med slids med selvgribende, overlappende flig: Højre (PP1208DR-kode) eller venstre 
(PP1208DL-kode) anatomisk side. 

Box size: 260 mm x 300 mm     Overall Size: 1208 mm x 645 mm     Folds to: 151 mm x 215

Myriad Pro: Regular 14pt, 10pt, 8pt, 6pt / Bold Condensed 6pt / Light Condensed 6pt

De forudklippede elliptiske net med slids med overlappende flige består af ikke-absorberbar, strikket 
monofilamentpolypropylen og resorberbare gribere af polymælkesyre på en af deres sider. Der er en farvet 
(grøn) markering på den mediale kant.

 - Rektangulært net (PP1509G-kode).
Nettet består af ikke-absorberbar, strikket monofilamentpolypropylen og resorberbare gribere af polymælkesyre på 
en af sine sider.
Det ikke-absorberbare stof er beregnet til at sikre langsigtet bløddelsforstærkning. Det makroporøse stof afgiver 
den fornødne styrke for at modstå biomekanisk belastning under helingsperioden, mens der gives mulighed 
for vævsindvækst. Efterhånden som stoffet integreres, er det hensigten, at værtsvævsindvæksten giver styrke til 
reparationen.
Griberne af polymælkesyremonofilament gør anbringelse og positionering af nettet lettere og bidrager til fiksering af 
den overlappende flig og nettet til det omliggende væv i mindst 8 uger. Griberne af polymælkesyre er bioresorberbare. 
De resorberes over tid in vivo ved hydrolyse og metaboliseres af kroppen til CO2 og H2O. Prækliniske undersøgelser 
har vist, at polymælkesyrematerialet i det væsentlige resorberes i løbet af 36 til 50 måneder efter implantering. 
Resorbtionsperioden afhænger dog af flere faktorer, herunder patientrelaterede faktorer.
Markeringen af den farvede (grønne) tråd på den mediale kant af det forudklippede net hjælper ved orienteringen.
Den udførlige sammensætning vist nedenfor henviser til den estimerede maksimale mængde af hvert materiale 
og stof, som patienten kan udsættes for, når 1 enhed af den størst mulige størrelse af ProGrip™ selvgribende 
polypropylennet er implanteret (dvs. PP1509G). Disse mængder kan være mindre for mindre størrelser eller former, 
eller hvis nettet er tilklippet af lægen inden implantering.
Netsammensætning: Monofilamenttråd af polypropylen (op til 0,567 g) | resorberbare gribere af 
polymælkesyremonofilament (op til 0,446 g) | kun for koderne PP1208DR og PP1208DL: Markering af farvet (grøn) 
tråd (0,005 g).
ProGrip™ selvgribende polypropylennet er mindst lige så effektivt med hensyn til recidivraten som dets 
behandlingsmæssige alternativer (reparation med net og reparation kun med sutur), når det anvendes som angivet. 
Succesen ved enhver form for reparation af hernier, uanset om der bruges net eller ej, afhænger dog af flere faktorer, 
herunder kirurgisk teknik og patientens komorbiditeter.
INDIKATIONER
ProGrip™ selvgribende polypropylennet er beregnet til brug ved forstærkning af abdominalvæggens bløddele, hvor der 
eksisterer en svækkelse, i procedurer, der involverer reparation af ingvinalhernier via anterior tensionsfri adgang.
KONTRAINDIKATIONER

 - Da ProGrip™ selvgribende polypropylennet ikke strækker sig for at tilpasse sig vækst, er det ikke velegnet til 
anvendelse hos patienter i voksealderen eller ved graviditet.

 - Alle fremmedlegemer kan forstærke eller forlænge infektion, hvis der er bakteriel kontaminering, og derfor 
er brugen af ProGrip™ selvgribende polypropylennet ikke velegnet til et inficeret eller kontamineret område. 
Endvidere bør dette produkt anvendes med tanke på, at nettet muligvis skal fjernes ved infektion.

 - ProGrip™ selvgribende polypropylennet er ikke tiltænkt til anvendelse til laparoskopisk reparation af hernier.
MULIGE KOMPLIKATIONER
De mulige komplikationer, der er forbundet med anvendelsen af ProGrip™ selvgribende polypropylennet, er dem, 
der typisk er forbundet med kirurgisk implanterbare net: akutte og kroniske smerter, allergiske reaktioner over for 
produktets komponenter, ekstrudering/erosion, hæmatom, infektion, inflammation, recidiv og/eller serom. Andre 
mulige komplikationer forbundet med den kirurgiske procedure kan forekomme.
Forekomsten og sværhedsgraden af komplikationer kan afhænge af flere faktorer, herunder, men ikke begrænset 
til, typen og placeringen af defekten, netfikseringen, den kirurgiske teknik og patientrelaterede faktorer (f.eks. 
komorbiditeter). En grundig vurdering af den enkelte patients medicinske historik og helbred skal foretages for at 
fastslå, om det vil være hensigtsmæssigt at implantere denne enhed. Behandling af komplikationer kan kræve en eller 
flere revisionsoperationer som ikke nødvendigvis vil afhjælpe komplikationerne og kan udgøre en risiko for tilstødende 
komplikationer. Da det er et permanent implantat, der er beregnet til vokse sammen med vævet, kan det være 
nødvendigt at foretage en signifikant dissektion, hvis det er nødvendigt med en delvis eller hel fjernelse af nettet. Det er 
vigtigt at give patienten fyldestgørende oplysninger om mulige komplikationer.
Alle bivirkninger eller alvorlige hændelser, som forekommer i forbindelse med enheden, skal rapporteres til fabrikanten 
og/eller den kompetente myndighed i det land, hvor patienten har hjemsted, i henhold til lokale, regionale og 
nationale bestemmelser.
ADVARSLER
1. Anvend ikke enheden efter udløbsdatoen, som er angivet på etiketten.
2. Enheden leveres i en steril dobbeltemballage. Efter modtagelsen skal man kontrollere, at emballagen ikke er åben 

eller beskadiget, og at forseglingen er intakt. Enheden må ikke anvendes, hvis emballagen er åben eller beskadiget, 
eller hvis emballagens integritet ser ud til at være kompromitteret.

3. Det anbefales kun at åbne den sidste emballage ved anlæggelsen af nettet og at håndtere nettet med rene, sterile 
handsker og instrumenter.

4. Nettet er ikke beregnet til reparation af parastomal herniedannelse.
5. Nettet er ikke beregnet til reparation af prolaps i bækkenorganet samt behandling af stressinkontinens.
6. Placer ikke nettet i direkte kontakt med viscera. Direkte kontakt med viscera kan medføre risiko for adhæsioner, 

fisteldannelse og tarmobstruktion. Implanter ikke nettet i en intra-peritoneal position. Når der implanteres 
præperitonealt, skal nettet placeres med griberne mod musklens fascia, hvorved nettet dækkes fuldstændigt af 
peritoneum.

7. Ved brug hos kvinder, som planlægger fremtidig graviditet, skal kirurgen være opmærksom på, at dette produkt 
ikke strækker sig nok i takt med, at patienten vokser.

8. Sørg for, at nettet er passende fikseret. For at undgå skader skal der udvises forsigtighed, hvis enheden fikseres 
i nærheden af nerver eller kar.

9. Når det placeres, bør nettet ikke overstrækkes af hensyn til opretholdelse af elasticiteten og porøsiteten af 
forstærkningen. Til fiksering skal der foretages en moderat og ensartet stramning i alle retninger for at tage hensyn 
til sårsammentrækning under helingsprocessen.

10. Nettet bør sikre den nødvendige overlapning udover defektens kanter og ud fra kirurgens praksis.
11. Hvis et forudklippet net tilklippes, skal det omhyggeligt sikres, at syningen bevares for at mindske risikoen for 

recidiv.
12. Hvis et forudklippet net tilklippes, må der ikke klippes i den grønne markering, da den så kan løsne sig fra 

stoffet. Hvis nettet tilklippes, vil den grønne markering muligvis ikke længere være til stede, så dens funktion 
kompromitteres.

13.  Ubrugt produkt, eksplantat og emballage kan udgøre en potentiel biologisk risiko. Håndter og bortskaf 
disse med de nødvendige forholdsregler i henhold til gængs medicinsk praksis og gældende lokale, regionale og 
nationale love og bestemmelser for bortskaffelse af emballage og medicinsk affald.

FORHOLDSREGLER
1. Brugerne skal være bekendte med de kirurgiske procedurer og teknikker, der involverer anvendelsen af kirurgiske 

net, før enheden benyttes.
2. Denne anordning bør kun anvendes af erfarne læger og kun på lægens eget ansvar.

1  SKEMATISK OVERSIGT
A) M. OBLIQUUS INTERNUS
B) M. OBLIQUUS EXTERNUS 
C) KUTAN INCISION 
D) SÆDSTRENG 
E) STOR KURVE 

 PROCEDURETRIN
Forudklippet net:
For nettet med en selvgribende flig identificeres højre- og venstresidige net på mærkaterne som sådanne: “RIGHT” 
(HØJRE) betyder højre side af patienten, og “LEFT” (VENSTRE) betyder venstre side af patienten.
1. Dette net kan bruges i sin fulde størrelse eller klippes til i de ønskede størrelser. Kirurgen bør sikre den nødvendige 

overlapning af nettet udover defektens kanter og ud fra gængs praksis.

FORSIGTIG: Nettet bør sikre den nødvendige overlapning udover defektens kanter ud fra 
kirurgens praksis. 

FORSIGTIG: Hvis et forudklippet net tilklippes, skal det omhyggeligt sikres, at syningen bevares 
for at mindske risikoen for recidiv.

FORSIGTIG: Hvis et forudklippet net tilklippes, må der ikke klippes i den grønne markering, da 
den så kan løsne sig fra stoffet. Hvis nettet tilklippes, vil den grønne markering muligvis ikke 
længere være til stede, så dens funktion kompromitteres.
2. Nettet skal orienteres med slidsen opad, fligen åben, markeringen af den farvede (grønne) tråd mod pubis, og 

gribesiden vendt mod det dybe muskelplan.
3. Tilpas slidsen rundt om sædstrengen (D). (Se illustration i afsnit 2, trin 3).
4. Fold fligen tilbage på nettet (se illustration i afsnit 2, trin 4). Grebet er vendbart for at tillade justering af slidsens 

lukning flere gange. Udfold nettets store kurve, så det passer perfekt ind i det ingvinale ligament, herefter udfoldes 
nettet fuldstændigt, imens sædstrengens position centreres i det centrale orificium for fuldstændigt at dække alle 
svage områder.

5. Teknikken til forankring af nettet (sutur) bestemmes af kirurgen. Stoffets selvgribende egenskab gør det muligt at 
placere nettet uden fiksering, afhængigt af defektens størrelse, herniets position og kvaliteten af de anatomiske 
strukturer. Kompatibiliteten med andre fikseringsenheder er muligvis ikke blevet fastslået. Anvendelse af andre 
fikseringsmetoder end for dem, hvor kompatibilitet er fastslået, kan føre til netskade. Det anbefales at fiksere nettet 
i en afstand på cirka 1 cm fra kanten af nettet.

FORSIGTIG: Når det placeres, bør nettet ikke overstrækkes af hensyn til opretholdelse af 
elasticiteten og porøsiteten af forstærkningen. Til fiksering skal der foretages en moderat 
og ensartet stramning i alle retninger for at tage hensyn til sårsammentrækning under 
helingsprocessen.

FORSIGTIG: Sørg for, at nettet er passende fikseret. For at undgå skader skal der udvises 
forsigtighed, hvis enheden fikseres i nærheden af nerver og/eller kar.
6. Afhængigt af de faktiske omstændigheder kan slidsen også sutureres rundt om sædstrengen med ét sting.
Rektangulært net:
1. Dette net kan bruges i sin fulde størrelse eller klippes til i de ønskede størrelser. Kirurgen bør sikre den nødvendige 

overlapning af nettet udover defektens kanter og ud fra gængs praksis.

FORSIGTIG: Nettet bør sikre den nødvendige overlapning udover defektens kanter ud fra 
kirurgens praksis. 
2. Nettet kan fikseres ved Coopers ligament og/eller ved det anteriore muskelplan. Fiksering kan også anvendes 

mellem det posteriore muskelplan og det anteriore aponeurotiske muskelplan (m. obliquus externus).
3. Teknikken til forankring af nettet (sutur) bestemmes af kirurgen. Stoffets selvgribende egenskab gør det muligt at 

placere nettet uden fiksering, afhængigt af defektens størrelse, herniets position og kvaliteten af de anatomiske 
strukturer. Kompatibiliteten med andre fikseringsenheder er muligvis ikke blevet fastslået. Anvendelse af andre 
fikseringsmetoder end for dem, hvor kompatibilitet er fastslået, kan føre til netskade. Det anbefales at fiksere nettet 
i en afstand på cirka 1 cm fra kanten af nettet.

FORSIGTIG: Når det placeres, bør nettet ikke overstrækkes af hensyn til opretholdelse af 
elasticiteten og porøsiteten af forstærkningen. Til fiksering skal der foretages en moderat 
og ensartet stramning i alle retninger for at tage hensyn til sårsammentrækning under 
helingsprocessen.

FORSIGTIG: Sørg for, at nettet er passende fikseret. For at undgå skader skal der udvises 
forsigtighed, hvis enheden fikseres i nærheden af nerver eller kar.
STERILISERINGSMETODE
ProGrip™ selvgribende polypropylennet er en steril enhed til engangsbrug. Det er steriliseret med etylenoxid. Må ikke 
resteriliseres.
OPFØLGNING
ProGrip™ selvgribende polypropylennet er beregnet til permanent implantation. Det er ikke beregnet til at blive fjernet, 
repareret eller udskiftet under normale brugsbetingelser. Der kræves ikke speciel opfølgning. Behov og modalitet 
for patientopfølgning afgøres ved udøvelse af medicinsk dømmekraft og ifølge medicinsk praksis forbundet med 
hernieindgreb.
OPBEVARING
ProGrip™ selvgribende polypropylennet kræver ikke nogen specielle opbevaringsbetingelser.
KOMPATIBILITET MED MR-SCANNING (MR)
ProGrip™ selvgribende polypropylennet udgør ingen kendte risici ved eksponering i noget MR-scanningsmiljø. Det er 
klassificeret som MR-sikker.
SPORBARHED
Der er påsat en sporingsmærkat på hver enkelt emballage, som identificerer anordningens type og lotnummer. Denne 
mærkat skal sættes på patientens permanente journal, så det tydeligt er angivet, hvilken enhed der er implanteret.
Enhver enhedsforsendelse indeholder også et patientimplantatkort. Dette udleveres ved udskrivning af patienten, som 
er blevet implanteret med enheden, hvis dette påkræves i henhold til lokale, regionale eller nationale bestemmelser. 
Dette patientimplantatkort indeholder informationer, som muliggør identificering af enheden, samt adressen til et 
websted, hvorfra patienten kan få yderligere informationer.
For personer bosat i Europa: Efter lanceringen af EUDAMED-webstedet kan Sammenfatning af sikkerhed og klinisk 
ydeevne (SSCP) findes på https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed.

Itsekiinnittyvä polypropeeniverkko
LUE SEURAAVAT TIEDOT HUOLELLISESTI ENNEN TUOTTEEN KÄYTTÖÄ.

TÄRKEÄÄ!
Tässä tuoteselosteessa on tuotteen käyttöohjeet. Tässä ei anneta kirurgisia menetelmiä koskevia ohjeita.
Tämä laite on tarkoitettu, testattu ja valmistettu vain potilaskohtaiseen käyttöön. Tämän laitteen uudelleenkäyttö ja/tai 
uudelleenkäsittely ja/tai uudelleensterilointi voi johtaa sen toimintahäiriöön ja siitä johtuvaan potilasvammaan sekä voi 
aiheuttaa kontaminaation ja potilasinfektion riskin. Älä käytä, käsittele tai steriloi tätä laitetta uudelleen.
KUVAUS
Itsekiinnittyvä ProGrip™-polypropeeniverkko on tarkoitettu ekstraperitoneaaliseen verkon asetukseen avoimella 
anteriorisella menetelmällä. 
Itsekiinnittyvää ProGrip™-polypropeeniverkkoa on saatavissa kahdessa muodossa: 

 - valmiiksi leikattu, soikea, halkaistu verkko, jossa on itsekiinnittyvä päällekkäinen kieleke: anatominen puoli 
oikea (koodi PP1208DR) tai vasen (koodi PP1208DL) 

Valmiiksi leikatut, soikeat, halkaistut verkot, joissa on päällekkäinen kieleke, on valmistettu 
resorboitumattomasta neulotusta monofilamenttipolypropeenista, ja niiden yhdellä puolella on resorboituvat 
polylaktidihappomonofilamenttikiinnittimet. Keskireunalla on värillinen (vihreä) lankamerkki.

 - suorakulmainen verkko (koodi PP1509G).
Verkko on valmistettu resorboitumattomasta neulotusta monofilamenttipolypropeenista, ja sen yhdellä puolella on 
resorboituvat polylaktidihappomonofilamenttikiinnittimet.
Resorboitumaton tekstiili on tarkoitettu vahvistamaan pehmytkudoksia pitkäaikaisesti. Isoreikäinen tekstiili on riittävän 
vahva kestääkseen biomekaaniset kuormitukset koko paranemisprosessin ajan, mutta sallii kudoksen sisäänkasvun. 
Tekstiilin integroituminen isäntäkudoksen kasvaessa siihen kiinni vahvistaa korjausta.
Monofilamenttipolylaktidihappokiinnittimet helpottavat verkon asettamista ja sijoittamista ja edistävät 
päällekkäisen kielekkeen ja verkon kiinnittymistä ympäröivään kudokseen vähintään kahdeksan (8) viikon 
ajan. Polylaktidihappokiinnittimet ovat bioresorboituvia. Ne resorboituvat ajan kuluessa elävässä elimistössä 
hydrolysoitumalla ja metaboloituvat elimistössä CO2:ksi ja H2O:ksi. Prekliiniset tutkimukset ovat osoittaneet, että 
polylaktidihappomateriaali resorboituu pohjimmiltaan 36–50 kuukauden kuluessa implantoinnista. Resorboitumisaika 
riippuu kuitenkin useista tekijöistä, kuten potilaaseen liittyvistä tekijöistä.
Valmiiksi leikatun verkon keskireunalla oleva värillinen (vihreä) lankamerkki auttaa suuntaamisessa.
Alla olevassa tarkassa koostumusluettelossa on kunkin materiaalin ja aineen arvioitu enimmäismäärä, jolle potilas voi 
altistua, kun hänelle implantoidaan yksi kappale itsekiinnittyvän ProGrip™-polypropeeniverkon suurinta kokoa (eli 
PP1509G). Nämä määrät voivat olla pienemmät pienemmissä ko’oissa tai muodoissa, tai jos lääkäri leikkaa verkkoa 
ennen implantointia.
Verkon koostumus: monofilamenttipolypropeenilanka (enintään 0,567 g) | resorboituvat 
polylaktidihappomonofilamenttikiinnittimet (enintään 0,446 g) | vain koodit PP1208DR ja PP1208DL: värillinen 
(vihreä) polyesterilankamerkki (0,005 g).
Itsekiinnittyvä ProGrip™-polypropeeniverkko on uusiutumisasteen perusteella vähintään yhtä tehokas kuin 
sen terapeuttiset vaihtoehdot (verkkokorjaus ja korjaus vain ompeleilla) käyttöaiheen mukaisessa käytössä. 
Käytetään verkkoa tai ei, minkä tahansa tyräkorjauksen onnistuminen riippuu kuitenkin useista tekijöistä, kuten 
leikkausmenetelmästä ja potilaan samanaikaisista sairauksista.
KÄYTTÖAIHEET
Itsekiinnittyvä ProGrip™-polypropeeniverkko on tarkoitettu vatsanpeitteiden pehmytkudoksen heikkojen kohtien 
vahvistamiseen toimenpiteissä, joissa korjataan nivustyriä anteriorisella kiristyksettömällä menetelmällä.
VASTA-AIHEET

 - Itsekiinnittyvä ProGrip™-polypropeeniverkko ei veny kasvun mukana, joten se ei sovellu käyttöön kasvuikäisille 
tai raskaana oleville potilaille.

 - Mikä tahansa vierasaine voi edistää tai pitkittää bakteerikontaminaation aiheuttamaa infektiota, ja tästä syystä 
itsekiinnittyvä ProGrip™-polypropeeniverkko ei ehkä sovi käytettäväksi infektoituneilla tai kontaminoituneilla 
alueilla. Lisäksi tämän tuotteen käytössä on otettava huomioon, että infektio voi edellyttää verkon poistamista.

 - Itsekiinnittyvää ProGrip™-polypropeeniverkkoa ei ole tarkoitettu käytettäväksi laparoskooppisessa tyrän 
korjauksessa.

MAHDOLLISET KOMPLIKAATIOT
Itsekiinnittyvän ProGrip™-polypropeeniverkon käyttöön liittyviä mahdollisia komplikaatioita ovat kirurgisesti 
implantoitaviin verkkoihin tyypillisesti liittyvät komplikaatiot: akuutti ja krooninen kipu, allerginen reaktio tuotteen 
ainesosille, ekstruusio tai eroosio, hematooma, infektio, tulehdus, uusiutuminen ja/tai serooma. Muita kirurgiselle 
toimenpiteelle ominaisia mahdollisia komplikaatioita voi ilmetä.
Komplikaatioiden ilmaantuvuus ja vaikeusaste voivat riippua useista tekijöistä, joita ovat muun muassa defektin tyyppi 
ja koko, verkon kiinnitys, kirurginen menetelmä ja potilaaseen liittyvät tekijät (esimerkiksi samanaikaiset sairaudet). 
Kunkin potilaan sairaushistoria ja tila on arvioitava huolellisesti, jotta tämän laitteen soveltuvuus implantointiin voidaan 
määrittää. Komplikaatioiden hoito voi edellyttää yhtä tai useampaa uusintaleikkausta, jotka eivät välttämättä korjaa 
komplikaatioita ja voivat aiheuttaa uusien komplikaatioiden riskin. Koska verkko on pysyvä implantti, joka integroituu 
kudoksiin, merkittävä dissektio voi olla tarpeen, jos se on poistettava osittain tai kokonaan. On tärkeää, että potilaille 
annetaan täydelliset tiedot mahdollisista komplikaatioista.

Kaikista laitteeseen liittyvistä haittatapahtumista tai vakavista tapahtumista on ilmoitettava valmistajalle ja/tai 
potilaan asuinmaan toimivaltaiselle viranomaiselle liittovaltion, kansallisten tai paikallisten määräysten mukaisesti.
VAROITUKSET
1. Älä käytä laitetta etikettiin merkityn viimeisen käyttöpäivämäärän jälkeen.
2. Laite toimitetaan steriilissä kaksoispakkauksessa. Varmista lähetystä vastaanotettaessa, ettei pakkaus ole auki tai 

vaurioitunut. Sen on oltava ehjä ja tiiviisti suljettu. Älä käytä laitetta, jos pakkaus on auennut tai vaurioitunut tai 
jos se ei näytä ehjältä.

3. Avaa sisäpakkaus vasta verkkoa asennettaessa ja käsittele verkkoa puhtain steriilein käsinein ja instrumentein.
4. Verkkoa ei ole tarkoitettu avannetyrien korjaukseen.
5. Verkkoa ei ole tarkoitettu lantion elinten prolapsien korjaukseen eikä ponnistusinkontinenssin hoitoon.
6. Älä aseta verkkoa suoraan kosketukseen sisäelinten kanssa. Suora kosketus sisäelinten kanssa voi aiheuttaa 

kiinnikkeiden, fistelin muodostumisen ja suolitukoksen riskin. Älä implantoi verkkoa intraperitoneaalitilaan. 
Kun verkko implantoidaan preperitoneaalitilaan, se on asetettava niin, että kiinnittimet ovat lihaskalvoa kohti ja 
vatsakalvo peittää verkon kokonaan.

7. Hoitaessaan raskautta suunnittelevia naisia kirurgin on oltava tietoinen siitä, ettei tämä tuote veny riittävästi 
potilaan kasvaessa.

8. Varmista, että verkko kiinnitetään asianmukaisesti. Estä vammat noudattamalla varovaisuutta, jos kiinnität laitteen 
hermojen tai suonten lähelle.

9. Verkkoa ei saa venyttää liikaa, kun se asetetaan paikalleen, jotta vahvikkeen elastisuus ja huokoisuus pysyvät 
ennallaan. Verkkoa on vedettävä kohtalaisesti ja tasaisesti kaikkiin suuntiin verkkoa kiinnitettäessä, jotta haava voi 
kutistua paranemisprosessin aikana.

10. Verkko on asetettava riittävästi defektin reunojen yli kirurgin käytännön mukaisesti.
11. Jos valmiiksi leikattua verkkoa leikataan, on huolehdittava erityisesti, että ommel säilytetään. Tämä vähentää 

uusiutumisen riskiä.
12. Jos valmiiksi leikattua verkkoa leikataan, vihreää merkintää ei saa leikata, koska se voi irrota pohjatekstiilistä. Jos 

verkkoa leikataan, vihreä merkintä saattaa hävitä, jolloin sitä ei voi käyttää tarkoitukseensa.
13.  Käyttämätön tuote, eksplantti ja pakkaus voivat aiheuttaa mahdollisen biovaaran. Noudata niiden käsittelyssä 

ja hävittämisessä välttämättömiä varotoimia hyväksyttyjen lääketieteellisten käytäntöjen sekä pakkausten ja 
sairaalajätteen hävittämistä koskevien soveltuvien paikallisten, kansallisten ja liittovaltion lakien ja määräysten 
mukaisesti.

VAROTOIMET
1. Käyttäjien on tutustuttava kirurgisen verkon käyttöön liittyviin leikkausmenetelmiin ja -tekniikoihin ennen tämän 

laitteen käyttöä.
2. Tätä laitetta saavat käyttää vain kokeneet lääkärit omalla vastuullaan.

1  KAAVIOKUVA
A) SISEMMÄT VINOT VATSALIHAKSET
B) ULOMPI VINO VATSALIHAS 
C) IHOVIILTO 
D) SIEMENNUORA 
E) SUURI KAARI 

 KÄYTTÖVAIHEET
Valmiiksi leikattu verkko:
Oikea ja vasen verkko, jossa on itsekiinnittyvä kieleke, on merkitty seuraavasti: ”RIGHT” (oikea) tarkoittaa potilaan 
oikeaa puolta ja ”LEFT” (vasen) tarkoittaa potilaan vasenta puolta.
1. Verkkoa voidaan käyttää kokonaisena tai se voidaan leikata halutun kokoiseksi. Kirurgin on varmistettava verkon 

riittävä ylimeno defektin reunojen yli käytännön mukaisesti.

HUOMIO: verkko on asetettava riittävästi defektin reunojen yli kirurgin käytännön mukaisesti. 

HUOMIO: Jos valmiiksi leikattua verkkoa leikataan, on huolehdittava erityisesti, että ommel 
säilytetään. Tämä vähentää uusiutumisen riskiä.

HUOMIO: Jos valmiiksi leikattua verkkoa leikataan, vihreää merkintää ei saa leikata, koska se 
voi irrota pohjatekstiilistä. Jos verkkoa leikataan, vihreä merkintä saattaa hävitä, jolloin sitä ei 
voi käyttää tarkoitukseensa.
2. Verkko on kohdistettava niin, että halkio on ylöspäin, kieleke on avoinna, värillinen (vihreä) lankamerkki on 

häpyluuta kohti ja kiinnitinpuoli on syvää lihaskerrosta vasten.
3. Sovita halkio siemennuoran ympärille (D). (Katso kuvan kohta 2, vaihe 3.)
4. Taita kieleke takaisin verkon päälle (katso kuvan kohta 2, vaihe 4). Kiinnitys voidaan irrottaa, jotta halkion 

sulkemista voidaan muuttaa useita kertoja. Levitä verkon suuri kaari niin, että se istuu täydellisesti nivussiteeseen, 
ja levitä sitten verkko kokonaan ja keskitä se niin, että siemennuora on keskiaukossa ja verkko peittää kokonaan 
kaikki heikot alueet.

5. Kirurgi valitsee verkon kiinnitysmenetelmän (ompeleet). Tekstiilin itsekiinnittyvyyden ansiosta verkko on 
mahdollista asettaa paikalleen ilman kiinnitystä riippuen defektin koosta, tyrän sijainnista ja anatomisten 
rakenteiden laadusta. Yhteensopivuutta muiden kiinnitysvälineiden kanssa ei ole välttämättä osoitettu. Muiden 
kuin yhteensopiviksi osoitettujen kiinnitysmenetelmien käyttö voi johtaa verkon vaurioitumiseen. Verkko on 
suositeltavaa kiinnittää noin 1 cm:n etäisyydeltä verkon reunasta.

HUOMIO: Verkkoa ei saa venyttää liikaa, kun se asetetaan paikalleen, jotta vahvikkeen 
elastisuus ja huokoisuus pysyvät ennallaan. Verkkoa on vedettävä kohtalaisesti ja tasaisesti 
kaikkiin suuntiin verkkoa kiinnitettäessä, jotta haava voi kutistua paranemisprosessin aikana.

HUOMIO: Varmista, että verkko kiinnitetään asianmukaisesti. Estä vammat noudattamalla 
varovaisuutta, jos kiinnität laitteen hermojen tai suonten lähelle.
6. Halkio voidaan myös ommella siemennuoran ympärille yhdellä ompeleella tapauksesta riippuen.
Suorakulmainen verkko:
1. Verkkoa voidaan käyttää kokonaisena tai se voidaan leikata halutun kokoiseksi. Kirurgin on varmistettava verkon 

riittävä ylimeno defektin reunojen yli käytännön mukaisesti.

HUOMIO: verkko on asetettava riittävästi defektin reunojen yli kirurgin käytännön mukaisesti. 
2. Verkko voidaan kiinnittää Cooperin ligamenttiin ja/tai anterioriseen lihaskerrokseen. Kiinnitystä voidaan käyttää 

myös posteriorisen lihaskerroksen ja anteriorisen aponeuroosikerroksen (ulomman vinon vatsalihaksen) välillä.
3. Kirurgi valitsee verkon kiinnitysmenetelmän (ompeleet). Tekstiilin itsekiinnittyvyyden ansiosta verkko on 

mahdollista asettaa paikalleen ilman kiinnitystä riippuen defektin koosta, tyrän sijainnista ja anatomisten 
rakenteiden laadusta. Yhteensopivuutta muiden kiinnitysvälineiden kanssa ei ole välttämättä osoitettu. Muiden 
kuin yhteensopiviksi osoitettujen kiinnitysmenetelmien käyttö voi johtaa verkon vaurioitumiseen. Verkko on 
suositeltavaa kiinnittää noin 1 cm:n etäisyydeltä verkon reunasta.

HUOMIO: Verkkoa ei saa venyttää liikaa, kun se asetetaan paikalleen, jotta vahvikkeen 
elastisuus ja huokoisuus pysyvät ennallaan. Verkkoa on vedettävä kohtalaisesti ja tasaisesti 
kaikkiin suuntiin verkkoa kiinnitettäessä, jotta haava voi kutistua paranemisprosessin aikana.

HUOMIO: Varmista, että verkko kiinnitetään asianmukaisesti. Estä vammat noudattamalla 
varovaisuutta, jos kiinnität laitteen hermojen tai suonten lähelle.
STERILOINTIMENETELMÄ
Itsekiinnittyvä ProGrip™-polypropeeniverkko on steriili kertakäyttöinen laite. Se on steriloitu etyleenioksidilla. Älä 
steriloi laitetta uudelleen.
SEURANTA
Itsekiinnittyvä ProGrip™-polypropeeniverkko on tarkoitettu implantoitavaksi pysyvästi. Sitä ei ole tarkoitettu 
poistettavaksi, korjattavaksi tai vaihdettavaksi normaaleissa käyttöolosuhteissa. Se ei edellytä erityistä seurantaa. 
Potilaan seurannan välttämättömyydestä ja menetelmistä päätetään lääketieteellisen harkinnan ja tyräleikkauksia 
koskevan hyväksytyn hoitokäytännön mukaisesti.
SÄILYTYS
Itsekiinnittyvä ProGrip™-polypropeeniverkko ei edellytä erityisiä säilytysolosuhteita.
YHTEENSOPIVUUS MAGNEETTIKUVAUKSEN (MRI) KANSSA
Itsekiinnittyvä ProGrip™-polypropeeniverkko ei aiheuta tunnettuja vaaroja altistuessaan magneettikuvausympäristölle. 
Se on luokiteltu turvalliseksi magneettikuvauksessa.
JÄLJITETTÄVYYS
Jokaiseen tuotepakkaukseen on kiinnitetty jäljitettävyystarra, johon on merkitty laitteen tyyppi ja eränumero. Tämä 
tarra on kiinnitettävä pysyviin potilastietoihin, jotta voidaan selvästi nähdä, mikä laite implantoitiin.
Jokaisen laitteen pakkauksessa toimitetaan myös potilaan implanttikortti. Se on annettava potilaalle kotiutuksen 
yhteydessä laitteen implantoinnin jälkeen, jos soveltuvat liittovaltion, kansalliset tai paikalliset määräykset sitä 
edellyttävät. Tässä potilaan implanttikortissa on laitteen tunnistetiedot ja verkkosivuston osoite, josta potilas saa 
lisätietoja.
Euroopan asukkaille: kun EUDAMED-verkkosivusto on avattu, tiivistelmä turvallisuudesta ja kliinisestä suorituskyvystä 
(SSCP) on saatavissa osoitteessa https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed.

Αυτοκαθηλούμενο πλέγμα από 
πολυπροπυλένιο
ΠΡΟΤΟΥ ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΤΕ ΤΟ ΠΡΟΪΟΝ, ΔΙΑΒΑΣΤΕ ΠΡΟΣΕΚΤΙΚΑ ΤΙΣ ΑΚΟΛΟΥΘΕΣ ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ.

ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΟ!
Το φυλλάδιο αυτό έχει σχεδιαστεί για να βοηθήσει στη χρήση αυτού του προϊόντος. Δεν αποτελεί αναφορά σε 
χειρουργικές τεχνικές.
Αυτό το προϊόν σχεδιάστηκε, δοκιμάστηκε και κατασκευάστηκε για χρήση σε έναν μόνο ασθενή. Η επαναχρησιμοποίηση 
ή/και η επανεπεξεργασία ή/και η επαναποστείρωση αυτού του προϊόντος μπορεί να οδηγήσει στην αστοχία του και 
στον επακόλουθο τον τραυματισμό του ασθενούς και μπορεί να δημιουργήσει τον κίνδυνο μόλυνσης και λοίμωξης του 
ασθενούς. Μην επαναχρησιμοποιείτε, μην επανεπεξεργάζεστε και μην επαναποστειρώνετε αυτό το προϊόν.
ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΗ
Το αυτοκαθηλούμενο πλέγμα από πολυπροπυλένιο ProGrip™ είναι σχεδιασμένο για εξωπεριτοναϊκή τοποθέτηση του 
πλέγματος μέσω ανοικτής πρόσθιας προσπέλασης. 
Το αυτοκαθηλούμενο πλέγμα από πολυπροπυλένιο ProGrip™ διατίθεται σε 2 σχήματα: 

 - Προ-κομμένο ελλειπτικό πλέγμα με σχισμή και αυτοκαθηλούμενο πτερύγιο επικάλυψης: δεξιά (κωδικός 
PP1208DR) ή αριστερή (κωδικός PP1208DL) ανατομική πλευρά. 

Τα προ-κομμένα ελλειπτικά πλέγματα με σχισμή και πτερύγιο επικάλυψης είναι κατασκευασμένα από μη 
απορροφήσιμο πεπλεγμένο μονόκλωνο πολυπροπυλένιο και απορροφήσιμα άγκιστρα από μονόκλωνο νήμα 
πολυγαλακτικού οξέος σε μία από τις πλευρές τους. Στην έσω παρυφή υπάρχει ένας δείκτης από χρωματιστό 
νήμα (πράσινο).

 - Ορθογώνιο πλέγμα (κωδικός PP1509G).
Το πλέγμα είναι κατασκευασμένο από μη απορροφήσιμο πεπλεγμένο μονόκλωνο πολυπροπυλένιο και απορροφήσιμα 
άγκιστρα από μονόκλωνο νήμα πολυγαλακτικού οξέος σε μία από τις πλευρές του.
Το μη απορροφήσιμο ύφασμα είναι σχεδιασμένο να διασφαλίζει τη μακροχρόνια ενίσχυση των μαλακών μορίων. Το 
μακροπορώδες ύφασμα παρέχει την ανθεκτικότητα που απαιτείται για την αντοχή εμβιομηχανικών καταπονήσεων καθ’ 
όλη τη διάρκεια της περιόδου επούλωσης, επιτρέποντας παράλληλα την ενδοανάπτυξη του ιστού. Καθώς το ύφασμα 
ενσωματώνεται, η ενδοανάπτυξη του ιστού του ξενιστή προορίζεται να παρέχει αντοχή στην αποκατάσταση.
Τα άγκιστρα από μονόκλωνο νήμα πολυγαλακτικού οξέος διευκολύνουν την τοποθέτηση και την εφαρμογή του 
πλέγματος, και συμβάλλουν στην καθήλωση του πτερυγίου επικάλυψης και του πλέγματος στον περιβάλλοντα ιστό για 
τουλάχιστον οκτώ (8) εβδομάδες. Τα άγκιστρα από πολυγαλακτικό οξύ είναι βιοαπορροφήσιμα. Με την πάροδο του 
χρόνου, απορροφώνται in vivo μέσω υδρόλυσης και μεταβολίζονται από τον οργανισμό σε CO2 και H2O. Προκλινικές 
μελέτες έδειξαν ότι το υλικό πολυγαλακτικό οξύ απορροφάται ουσιαστικά σε 36 έως 50 μήνες μετά την εμφύτευση. 
Ωστόσο, η περίοδος απορρόφησης εξαρτάται από πολυάριθμους παράγοντες μεταξύ των οποίων παράγοντες 
σχετιζόμενοι με τον ασθενή.
Ο δείκτης από χρωματιστό νήμα (πράσινο) στην έσω παρυφή του προ-κομμένου πλέγματος βοηθάει στον 
προσανατολισμό.
Η αναλυτική σύνθεση που παρατίθεται παρακάτω αναφέρεται στην εκτιμώμενη μέγιστη ποσότητα κάθε υλικού 
και ουσίας στα οποία μπορεί να εκτεθεί ο ασθενής όταν εμφυτευτεί 1 μονάδα από το μεγαλύτερο μέγεθος του 
αυτοκαθηλούμενου πλέγματος από πολυπροπυλένιο ProGrip™ (δηλ. PP1509G). Αυτές οι ποσότητες μπορεί να είναι 
λιγότερες για τα μικρότερα μεγέθη ή σχήματα, ή εάν το πλέγμα περικοπεί από τον ιατρό πριν από την εμφύτευση.
Σύνθεση πλέγματος: μονόκλωνο νήμα από πολυπροπυλένιο (έως 0,567 g) | μονόκλωνα απορροφήσιμα άγκιστρα 
από πολυγαλακτικό οξύ (έως 0,446 g) | μόνο για τους κωδικούς PP1208DR και PP1208DL: Δείκτης από χρωματιστό 
πολυεστερικό νήμα (πράσινο) (0,005 g).
Το αυτοκαθηλούμενο πλέγμα από πολυπροπυλένιο ProGrip™ είναι τουλάχιστον εξίσου αποτελεσματικό, όσον αφορά 
το ποσοστό υποτροπής, με τις θεραπευτικές εναλλακτικές του (αποκατάσταση με πλέγμα και αποκατάσταση μόνο με 
ράμματα) όταν χρησιμοποιείται όπως ενδείκνυται. Ωστόσο, η επιτυχία οποιασδήποτε αποκατάστασης κήλης, ανεξάρτητα 
από το εάν χρησιμοποιείται πλέγμα, εξαρτάται από ένα πλήθος παραγόντων, συμπεριλαμβανομένων της χειρουργικής 
τεχνικής και των συννοσηροτήτων του ασθενούς.
ΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ
Το αυτοκαθηλούμενο πλέγμα από πολυπροπυλένιο ProGrip™ προορίζεται για χρήση στην ενίσχυση των μαλακών 
μορίων του κοιλιακού τοιχώματος, όπου υπάρχει αδυναμία, σε διαδικασίες που περιλαμβάνουν την αποκατάσταση 
βουβωνοκήλης μέσω πρόσθιας προσπέλασης άνευ τάσης.
ΑΝΤΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ

 - Καθώς το αυτοκαθηλούμενο πλέγμα από πολυπροπυλένιο ProGrip™ δεν τεντώνεται ώστε να προσαρμόζεται 
στις ανάγκες της ανάπτυξης, η χρήση του δεν είναι κατάλληλη για ασθενείς που βρίσκονται σε στάδιο ανάπτυξης 
ή σε περίοδο κύησης.

 - Οποιοδήποτε ξένο υλικό μπορεί να ενισχύσει ή να παρατείνει τη λοίμωξη παρουσία βακτηριακής μόλυνσης 
και, ως εκ τούτου, η χρήση του αυτοκαθηλούμενου πλέγματος από πολυπροπυλένιο ProGrip™ δεν είναι 
κατάλληλη σε σημείο όπου υπάρχει λοίμωξη ή μόλυνση. Επιπλέον, το προϊόν αυτό θα πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται 
κατανοώντας ότι τυχόν λοίμωξη μπορεί να απαιτήσει την αφαίρεση του πλέγματος.

 - Το αυτοκαθηλούμενο πλέγμα από πολυπροπυλένιο ProGrip™ δεν προορίζεται για χρήση για λαπαροσκοπική 
αποκατάσταση κήλης.

ΠΙΘΑΝΕΣ ΕΠΙΠΛΟΚΕΣ
Οι πιθανές επιπλοκές που σχετίζονται με τη χρήση του αυτοκαθηλούμενου πλέγματος από πολυπροπυλένιο ProGrip™ 
είναι εκείνες που σχετίζονται συνήθως με τα χειρουργικά εμφυτεύσιμα πλέγματα: οξύς και χρόνιος πόνος, αλλεργική 
αντίδραση στα συστατικά του προϊόντος, εξώθηση/διάβρωση, αιμάτωμα, λοίμωξη, φλεγμονή, υποτροπή ή/και συλλογή 
υγρού. Μπορεί να παρουσιαστεί και άλλη πιθανή επιπλοκή, εγγενής της χειρουργικής διαδικασίας.
Η συχνότητα και η βαρύτητα των επιπλοκών μπορεί να εξαρτώνται από πολυάριθμους παράγοντες, που 
συμπεριλαμβάνουν, μεταξύ άλλων, τον τύπο και το μέγεθος του ελλείμματος, την καθήλωση του πλέγματος, τη 
χειρουργική τεχνική και παράγοντες που σχετίζονται με τον ασθενή (π.χ. συννοσηρότητες). Θα πρέπει να γίνεται 
εκτενής αξιολόγηση του ιατρικού ιστορικού και της κατάστασης κάθε ασθενούς, για να προσδιορίζεται η καταλληλότητα 
εμφύτευσης αυτού του προϊόντος. Η αντιμετώπιση των επιπλοκών μπορεί να απαιτήσει μία ή περισσότερες 
επαναληπτικές χειρουργικές επεμβάσεις, οι οποίες μπορεί να μην επιλύσουν απαραίτητα τις επιπλοκές και ενδέχεται να 
ενέχουν κινδύνους επακόλουθων επιπλοκών. Καθώς πρόκειται για μόνιμο εμφύτευμα σχεδιασμένο να ενσωματώνεται 
στους ιστούς, μπορεί να απαιτηθεί σημαντική εκτομή εάν το πλέγμα χρειαστεί να αφαιρεθεί εν μέρει ή εν όλω. Είναι 
σημαντικό να παρέχονται στους ασθενείς πλήρεις πληροφορίες σχετικά με τις πιθανές επιπλοκές.
Οποιοδήποτε ανεπιθύμητο συμβάν ή σοβαρό περιστατικό που προκύπτει σε σχέση με το προϊόν θα πρέπει να 
αναφέρεται στον κατασκευαστή ή/και στην αρμόδια αρχή της χώρας όπου διαμένει ο ασθενής, όπως ισχύει σύμφωνα με 
τους περιφερειακούς, εθνικούς ή τοπικούς κανονισμούς.
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ
1. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν μετά την ημερομηνία λήξης της σήμανσης.
2. Το προϊόν παρέχεται μέσα σε διπλή αποστειρωμένη συσκευασία. Κατά την παραλαβή, βεβαιωθείτε ότι η συσκευασία 

δεν είναι ανοικτή ή κατεστραμμένη και ότι διατηρεί την ακεραιότητα της σφράγισής της. Μη χρησιμοποιήσετε το 
προϊόν εάν η συσκευασία είναι ανοικτή ή έχει υποστεί ζημιά ή εάν η ακεραιότητα της συσκευασίας φαίνεται να 
έχει παραβιαστεί.

3. Ανοίξτε την τελευταία συσκευασία μόνο για την τοποθέτηση του πλέγματος και χειριστείτε το πλέγμα 
χρησιμοποιώντας καθαρά αποστειρωμένα γάντια και εργαλεία.

4. Το πλέγμα δεν έχει σχεδιαστεί για την αποκατάσταση παραστομιακών κηλών.
5. Το πλέγμα δεν προορίζεται για την αποκατάσταση της πρόπτωσης πυελικών οργάνων και για τη θεραπεία της 

ακράτειας ούρων εκ προσπαθείας.
6. Μην τοποθετείτε το πλέγμα σε άμεση επαφή με τα σπλάχνα. Η άμεση επαφή με τα σπλάχνα μπορεί να οδηγήσει 

σε κινδύνους συμφύσεων, σχηματισμού συριγγίου και εντερικής απόφραξης. Μην εμφυτεύετε το πλέγμα σε 
ενδοπεριτοναϊκή θέση. Κατά την εμφύτευση σε ενδοπεριτοναϊκή θέση, το πλέγμα θα τοποθετηθεί με τα άγκιστρα 
προς τη μυϊκή περιτονία με το πλέγμα πλήρως καλυμμένο με περιτόναιο.

7. Για τις γυναίκες που σχεδιάζουν μελλοντικές κυήσεις, ο χειρουργός θα πρέπει να γνωρίζει ότι αυτό το προϊόν δεν θα 
τεντωθεί αρκετά καθώς η σωματική διάπλαση της ασθενούς θα μεγαλώνει.

8. Διασφαλίστε την επαρκή καθήλωση του πλέγματος. Για την αποφυγή τραυματισμού, επιδείξτε προσοχή εάν 
πρόκειται να καθηλώσετε το προϊόν παρουσία νεύρων ή αγγείων.

9. Το πλέγμα δεν θα πρέπει να τεντωθεί υπερβολικά κατά την τοποθέτησή του στη θέση του, ώστε να διατηρηθεί 
η ελαστικότητα και το πορώδες της ενίσχυσης. Πρέπει να εφαρμόζεται μέτρια και ισομερής τάση προς όλες τις 
κατευθύνσεις για την καθήλωση, ώστε να λαμβάνεται υπόψη η συρρίκνωση του τραύματος κατά τη διαδικασία 
της επούλωσης.

10. Το πλέγμα θα πρέπει να διασφαλίσει την απαραίτητη επικάλυψη πέραν των ορίων του ελλείμματος, σύμφωνα με 
την πρακτική του χειρουργού.

11. Εάν ένα προ-κομμένο πλέγμα περικοπεί, θα πρέπει να ληφθεί ιδιαίτερη μέριμνα για τη διατήρηση της συρραφής 
προκειμένου να περιοριστεί ο κίνδυνος υποτροπής.

12. Εάν ένα προ-κομμένο πλέγμα περικοπεί, η πράσινη ένδειξη δεν θα πρέπει να κοπεί, καθώς θα μπορούσε να 
αποσπαστεί από το ύφασμα βάσης. Εάν το πλέγμα περικοπεί, η πράσινη ένδειξη μπορεί να μην υπάρχει πλέον, 
γεγονός που διακυβεύει τη λειτουργία του.

13.  Το αχρησιμοποίητο προϊόν, το εκφύτευμα και η συσκευασία μπορεί να αποτελούν δυνητικό βιολογικό κίνδυνο. 
Χειριστείτε τα και απορρίψτε τα λαμβάνοντας τα απαραίτητα μέτρα προφύλαξης σύμφωνα με τις αποδεκτές ιατρικές 
πρακτικές και με τους ισχύοντες τοπικούς, περιφερειακούς και κρατικούς νόμους και κανονισμούς για την απόρριψη 
αποβλήτων συσκευασίας και ιατρικών αποβλήτων.

ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΕΙΣ
1. Πριν τη χρήση του προϊόντος, οι χρήστες θα πρέπει να είναι εξοικειωμένοι με τις χειρουργικές διαδικασίες και 

τεχνικές που περιλαμβάνουν τη χρήση χειρουργικού πλέγματος.
2. Αυτό το προϊόν θα πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται μόνον από έμπειρους ιατρούς που προχωρούν στη χρήση του με 

δική τους ευθύνη.

1  ΣΧΗΜΑΤΙΚΗ ΑΠΕΙΚΟΝΙΣΗ
A) ΕΣΩ ΛΟΞΟΙ ΜΥΕΣ
B) ΕΞΩ ΛΟΞΟΣ ΜΥΣ 
C) ΔΕΡΜΑΤΙΚΗ ΤΟΜΗ 
D) ΧΟΡΔΗ 
E) ΜΕΓΑΛΗ ΚΑΜΠΥΛΗ 

 ΒΗΜΑΤΑ ΔΙΑΔΙΚΑΣΙΑΣ
Προ-κομμένο πλέγμα:
Για το πλέγμα με αυτοκαθηλούμενο πτερύγιο, το δεξί και το αριστερό πλέγμα αναγνωρίζονται από τις αντίστοιχες 
σημάνσεις: «RIGHT» (ΔΕΞΙΑ) σημαίνει τη δεξιά πλευρά του ασθενούς και «LEFT» (ΑΡΙΣΤΕΡΗ) σημαίνει την αριστερή 
πλευρά του ασθενούς.
1. Αυτό το πλέγμα μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί ολόκληρο ή κομμένο στις απαιτούμενες διαστάσεις. Ο χειρουργός θα 

πρέπει να διασφαλίσει την απαραίτητη επικάλυψη με το πλέγμα πέραν των ορίων του ελλείμματος, σύμφωνα με την 
καθιερωμένη πρακτική.

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Το πλέγμα θα πρέπει να διασφαλίσει την απαραίτητη επικάλυψη πέραν των ορίων του 
ελλείμματος, σύμφωνα με την πρακτική του χειρουργού. 

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Εάν ένα προ-κομμένο πλέγμα περικοπεί, θα πρέπει να ληφθεί ιδιαίτερη μέριμνα για τη 
διατήρηση της συρραφής προκειμένου να περιοριστεί ο κίνδυνος υποτροπής.

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Εάν ένα προ-κομμένο πλέγμα περικοπεί, η πράσινη ένδειξη δεν θα πρέπει να κοπεί, 
καθώς θα μπορούσε να αποσπαστεί από το ύφασμα βάσης. Εάν το πλέγμα περικοπεί, η πράσινη 
ένδειξη μπορεί να μην υπάρχει πλέον, γεγονός που διακυβεύει τη λειτουργία του.
2. Το πλέγμα θα πρέπει να τοποθετηθεί με τη σχισμή προς τα πάνω, το πτερύγιο να είναι ανοικτό, τον δείκτη από 

χρωματιστό νήμα (πράσινο) προς το ηβικό οστούν, την πλευρά με τα άγκιστρα στραμμένη προς το επίπεδο των εν 
τω βάθει μυών.

3. Εφαρμόστε τη σχισμή γύρω από τη χορδή (D). (Βλ. Ενότητα 2, Βήμα 3 στην εικόνα).
4. Διπλώστε το πτερύγιο προς τα πίσω επάνω στο πλέγμα (Βλ. Ενότητα 2, Βήμα 4 στην εικόνα). Η αγκίστρωση είναι 

αναστρέψιμη, ώστε να καθίσταται εφικτή η προσαρμογή της σύγκλεισης της σχισμής αρκετές φορές. Τεντώστε 
τη μεγάλη καμπύλη του πλέγματος έτσι ώστε να εφαρμόσει τέλεια στον βουβωνικό σύνδεσμο, έπειτα τεντώστε 
πλήρως το πλέγμα, κεντράροντάς το τοποθετώντας τη χορδή στην κεντρική οπή ώστε να καλυφθούν πλήρως όλες 
οι αδύναμες περιοχές.

5. Η τεχνική που θα χρησιμοποιηθεί για την αγκύρωση του πλέγματος (ράμμα) επαφίεται στον χειρουργό. Η ιδιότητα 
αυτοκαθήλωσης του υφάσματος καθιστά εφικτή την τοποθέτηση του πλέγματος χωρίς καθήλωση, ανάλογα με το 
μέγεθος του ελλείμματος, τη θέση της κήλης και την ποιότητα των ανατομικών δομών. Η συμβατότητα με άλλες 
διατάξεις καθήλωσης μπορεί να μην έχει εξακριβωθεί. Η χρήση μέσων καθήλωσης διαφορετικών από εκείνα για τα 
οποία η συμβατότητα έχει εξακριβωθεί μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε ζημιά του πλέγματος. Συνιστάται η καθήλωση του 
πλέγματος σε απόσταση κατά προσέγγιση 1 cm από το άκρο του πλέγματος.

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Το πλέγμα δεν θα πρέπει να τεντωθεί υπερβολικά κατά την τοποθέτησή του στη θέση 
του, ώστε να διατηρηθεί η ελαστικότητα και το πορώδες της ενίσχυσης. Πρέπει να εφαρμόζεται 
μέτρια και ισομερής τάση προς όλες τις κατευθύνσεις για την καθήλωση, ώστε να λαμβάνεται 
υπόψη η συρρίκνωση του τραύματος κατά τη διαδικασία της επούλωσης.

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Διασφαλίστε την επαρκή καθήλωση του πλέγματος. Για την αποφυγή τραυματισμού, 
επιδείξτε προσοχή εάν πρόκειται να καθηλώσετε το προϊόν παρουσία νεύρων ή αγγείων.
6. Η σχισμή μπορεί επίσης να συρραφθεί γύρω από τη χορδή με ένα ράμμα, ανάλογα με την περίπτωση.
Ορθογώνιο πλέγμα:
1. Αυτό το πλέγμα μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί ολόκληρο ή κομμένο στις απαιτούμενες διαστάσεις. Ο χειρουργός θα 

πρέπει να διασφαλίσει την απαραίτητη επικάλυψη με το πλέγμα πέραν των ορίων του ελλείμματος, σύμφωνα με την 
καθιερωμένη πρακτική.

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Το πλέγμα θα πρέπει να διασφαλίσει την απαραίτητη επικάλυψη πέραν των ορίων του 
ελλείμματος, σύμφωνα με την πρακτική του χειρουργού. 
2. Το πλέγμα μπορεί να καθηλωθεί στον σύνδεσμο του Cooper ή/και στο πρόσθιο μυϊκό επίπεδο. Καθήλωση μπορεί 

επίσης να χρησιμοποιηθεί μεταξύ του επιπέδου των οπίσθιων μυών και εκείνου των πρόσθιων απονευρωτικών 
(έξω λοξός μυς).

3. Η τεχνική που θα χρησιμοποιηθεί για την αγκύρωση του πλέγματος (ράμμα) επαφίεται στον χειρουργό. Η ιδιότητα 
αυτοκαθήλωσης του υφάσματος καθιστά εφικτή την τοποθέτηση του πλέγματος χωρίς καθήλωση, ανάλογα με το 
μέγεθος του ελλείμματος, τη θέση της κήλης και την ποιότητα των ανατομικών δομών. Η συμβατότητα με άλλες 
διατάξεις καθήλωσης μπορεί να μην έχει εξακριβωθεί. Η χρήση μέσων καθήλωσης διαφορετικών από εκείνα για τα 
οποία η συμβατότητα έχει εξακριβωθεί μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε ζημιά του πλέγματος. Συνιστάται η καθήλωση του 
πλέγματος σε απόσταση κατά προσέγγιση 1 cm από το άκρο του πλέγματος.

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Το πλέγμα δεν θα πρέπει να τεντωθεί υπερβολικά κατά την τοποθέτησή του στη θέση 
του, ώστε να διατηρηθεί η ελαστικότητα και το πορώδες της ενίσχυσης. Πρέπει να εφαρμόζεται 
μέτρια και ισομερής τάση προς όλες τις κατευθύνσεις για την καθήλωση, ώστε να λαμβάνεται 
υπόψη η συρρίκνωση του τραύματος κατά τη διαδικασία της επούλωσης.

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Διασφαλίστε την επαρκή καθήλωση του πλέγματος. Για την αποφυγή τραυματισμού, 
επιδείξτε προσοχή εάν πρόκειται να καθηλώσετε το προϊόν παρουσία νεύρων ή αγγείων.
ΜΕΘΟΔΟΣ ΑΠΟΣΤΕΙΡΩΣΗΣ
Το αυτοκαθηλούμενο πλέγμα από πολυπροπυλένιο ProGrip™ είναι ένα στείρο προϊόν μίας χρήσης. Έχει αποστειρωθεί με 
οξείδιο του αιθυλενίου. Μην επαναποστειρώνετε.
ΜΕΤΕΠΕΙΤΑ ΠΑΡΑΚΟΛΟΥΘΗΣΗ
Το αυτοκαθηλούμενο πλέγμα από πολυπροπυλένιο ProGrip™ προορίζεται για μόνιμη εμφύτευση. Δεν προορίζεται για 
να αφαιρείται, να επιδιορθώνεται ή να αντικαθίσταται σε κανονικές συνθήκες χρήσης. Δεν απαιτεί ιδιαίτερη μετέπειτα 
παρακολούθηση. Η αναγκαιότητα και οι μέθοδοι μετέπειτα παρακολούθησης του ασθενούς θα προσδιορίζονται 
ασκώντας ιατρική κρίση και σύμφωνα με την αποδεκτή ιατρική πρακτική για τη χειρουργική επέμβαση κήλης.
ΦΥΛΑΞΗ
Το αυτοκαθηλούμενο πλέγμα από πολυπροπυλένιο ProGrip™ δεν απαιτεί ειδικές συνθήκες φύλαξης.
ΣΥΜΒΑΤΟΤΗΤΑ ΜΕ ΑΠΕΙΚΟΝΙΣΗ ΜΑΓΝΗΤΙΚΟΥ ΣΥΝΤΟΝΙΣΜΟΥ (MRI)
Το αυτοκαθηλούμενο πλέγμα από πολυπροπυλένιο ProGrip™ δεν ενέχει γνωστούς κινδύνους από την έκθεση 
σε οποιοδήποτε περιβάλλον μαγνητικού συντονισμού (MR). Είναι ταξινομημένο ως ασφαλές για μαγνητικό 
συντονισμό (MR).
ΙΧΝΗΛΑΣΙΜΟΤΗΤΑ
Μια ετικέτα ιχνηλασιμότητας έχει επικολληθεί στη συσκευασία του προϊόντος, η οποία ταυτοποιεί τον τύπο και τον 
αριθμό παρτίδας του προϊόντος. Η ετικέτα αυτή πρέπει να επικολληθεί στον μόνιμο ιατρικό φάκελο του ασθενούς, ώστε 
να ταυτοποιείται με σαφήνεια το προϊόν που εμφυτεύτηκε.
Μια κάρτα εμφυτεύματος ασθενούς παρέχεται επίσης σε κάθε συσκευασία του προϊόντος. Θα δοθεί κατά το εξιτήριο 
στον ασθενή στον οποίο εμφυτεύθηκε το προϊόν εάν απαιτείται από τους ομοσπονδιακούς, εθνικούς ή τοπικούς 
κανονισμούς. Η κάρτα εμφυτεύματος ασθενούς περιλαμβάνει πληροφορίες που επιτρέπουν την ταυτοποίηση 
του προϊόντος και μια διαδικτυακή διεύθυνση από την οποία ο ασθενής μπορεί να έχει πρόσβαση σε πρόσθετες 
πληροφορίες.
Για διαμένοντες στην Ευρώπη: Μετά την ενεργοποίηση του ιστότοπου EUDAMED, θα μπορείτε να βρείτε την περίληψη 
χαρακτηριστικών ασφάλειας και κλινικών επιδόσεων (Summary of Safety and Clinical Performance: SSCP) στη 
διεύθυνση https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed.

Samochwytająca siatka polipropylenowa
PRZED ROZPOCZĘCIEM KORZYSTANIA Z PRODUKTU NALEŻY UWAŻNIE PRZECZYTAĆ PONIŻSZE 
INFORMACJE.

WAŻNE!
Niniejsza ulotka ma na celu ułatwienie korzystania z tego produktu. Nie stanowi ona źródła informacji na temat technik 
chirurgicznych.
Wyrób ten został zaprojektowany, przetestowany i wyprodukowany z przeznaczeniem do użytku tylko u jednego 
pacjenta. Ponowne stosowanie i/lub przygotowanie do ponownego użytku i/lub ponowne wyjaławianie tego 
wyrobu może prowadzić do jego uszkodzenia, a w konsekwencji spowodować obrażenia ciała pacjenta, oraz może 
doprowadzić do skażenia wyrobu bądź do zakażenia pacjenta. Tego wyrobu nie wolno przetwarzać, sterylizować ani 
używać ponownie.
OPIS
Samochwytająca siatka polipropylenowa ProGrip™ jest przeznaczona do umieszczenia w przestrzeni zaotrzewnowej 
metodą otwartą z podejścia przedniego. 
Samochwytająca siatka polipropylenowa ProGrip™ jest dostępna w 2 postaciach: 

 - Wstępnie przycięta siatka eliptyczna z rozcięciem z samochwytającym, nachodzącym płatem: anatomiczna na 
prawą stronę (kod PP1208DR) lub lewą stronę (kod PP1208DL). 

Wstępnie przycięte siatki eliptyczne z nachodzącym płatem są wykonane z niewchłanialnego dzianego 
polipropylenu i wchłanialnych monofilamentowych uchwytów z kwasu polimlekowego po jednej ze stron. 
Na przyśrodkowej krawędzi znajduje się znacznik w postaci kolorowego (zielonego) włókna.

 - Prostokątna siatka (kod PP1509G).
Siatka jest wykonana z niewchłanialnego dzianego polipropylenu i wchłanialnych monofilamentowych uchwytów 
z kwasu polimlekowego po jednej ze stron.
Niewchłanialna tkanina ma zapewniać długoterminowe wzmocnienie tkanek miękkich. Makroporowata tkanina 
jest wystarczająco trwała, aby wytrzymać obciążenie biomechaniczne w okresie gojenia, jednocześnie umożliwiając 
wrastanie tkanki. W miarę integrowania się tkaniny przerost jej tkanką ma wzmacniać miejsce zabiegu.
Monofilamentowe uchwyty z kwasu polimlekowego ułatwiają umieszczenie i ułożenie siatki oraz pomagają 
w umocowaniu nachodzącego płatu oraz siatki do otaczających tkanek na okres co najmniej ośmiu (8) tygodni. 
Elementy chwytające z kwasu polimlekowego są biowchłanialne. Z czasem ulegają one wchłonięciu in vivo na drodze 
hydrolizy oraz są metabolizowane w organizmie do CO2 i H2O. Badania przedkliniczne wykazały, że kwas polimlekowy 
zostaje praktycznie w całości wchłonięty w okresie 36 do 50 miesięcy po implantacji. Długość okresu wchłaniania 
zależy jednak od wielu czynników, także tych powiązanych z pacjentem.
Znacznik w postaci kolorowego (zielonego) włókna na przyśrodkowej krawędzi wstępnie przyciętej siatki ułatwia 
orientację.
Szczegółowy skład podany poniżej zawiera szacowaną maksymalną ilość każdego materiału i substancji, na które 
pacjent może być narażony po wszczepieniu jednej samochwytającej siatki polipropylenowej ProGrip™ o największym 
rozmiarze (tj. PP1509G). Ilości te mogą być mniejsze w przypadku siatek o mniejszych rozmiarach lub kształtach lub po 
przycięciu siatki przez lekarza przed wszczepieniem.
Skład siatki: monofilamentowe włókno polipropylenowe (maks. 0,567 g) | wchłanialne uchwyty z kwasu 
polimlekowego (maks. 0,446 g) | tylko dla kodów PP1208DR i PP1208DL: znacznik w postaci kolorowego (zielonego) 
włókna (0,005 g).
Samochwytająca siatka polipropylenowa ProGrip™ wykazuje co najmniej taką samą skuteczność, pod względem 
częstości nawrotów, jak jej alternatywy terapeutyczne (naprawa za pomocą siatki i naprawa tylko z użyciem szwów), 
jeśli jest stosowana zgodnie ze wskazaniami. Powodzenie każdego zabiegu naprawy przepukliny, niezależnie 
od zastosowania siatki, jest jednak uzależnione od wielu czynników, w tym techniki chirurgicznej i chorób 
współistniejących pacjenta.
WSKAZANIA
Samochwytająca siatka polipropylenowa ProGrip™ przeznaczona jest do wzmacniania tkanki miękkiej ściany brzusznej 
w przypadku jej osłabienia w zabiegach naprawy przepukliny pachwinowej z podejścia przedniego, z zastosowaniem 
techniki bez naprężeń.
PRZECIWWSKAZANIA

 - Ponieważ samochwytająca siatka polipropylenowa ProGrip™ nie rozciąga się, żeby skompensować wzrost, jej 
używanie nie jest odpowiednie u pacjentów w okresie wzrostu oraz kobiet w ciąży.

 - Wszelkie ciała obce mogą przedłużać lub ułatwiać proces infekcyjny w przypadku zakażenia bakteryjnego, 
a tym samym stosowanie samochwytającej siatki polipropylenowej ProGrip™ nie jest odpowiednie 
w miejscach objętych zakażeniem. Ponadto produkt ten należy stosować ze świadomością, że ewentualne 
zakażenie może wymagać usunięcia siatki.

 - Samochwytająca siatka polipropylenowa ProGrip™ nie jest przeznaczona do laparoskopowej naprawy 
przepukliny.

MOŻLIWE POWIKŁANIA
Do możliwych powikłań związanych ze stosowaniem samochwytającej siatki polipropylenowej ProGrip™ należą 
powikłania zwykle skojarzone z chirurgicznie implantowanymi siatkami: ostry i przewlekły ból, reakcja alergiczna na 
elementy produktu, ekstruzja/nadżerka, krwiak, zakażenie, zapalenie, nawrót i/lub surowiczak. Mogą wystąpić także 
inne ewentualne powikłania powiązane z zabiegiem chirurgicznym.
Częstość występowania i stopień ciężkości powikłań może być uzależniony od wielu czynników, w tym m.in. typu 
i rozmiaru defektu, mocowania siatki, techniki chirurgicznej i czynników powiązanych z pacjentem (np. choroby 
współistniejące). Należy dokonać szczegółowej oceny danych pochodzących z wywiadu medycznego oraz stanu 
pacjenta, aby ustalić, czy pacjent kwalifikuje się do zabiegu implantacji tego wyrobu. W celu leczenia powikłań 
konieczne może być przeprowadzenie jednej lub większej liczby operacji rewizyjnych, które nie gwarantują usunięcia 
powikłań i mogą stwarzać ryzyko wystąpienia kolejnych powikłań. Wyrób jest implantem stałym przeznaczonym do 
integracji z tkankami, dlatego w przypadku konieczności usunięcia części lub całej siatki konieczne może być znaczne 
wypreparowanie tkanek. Ważne jest, aby pacjenci otrzymali pełne informacje na temat możliwych powikłań.
Wszelkie działania niepożądane oraz poważne incydenty, które wystąpiły w związku z wyrobem, należy zgłaszać 
producentowi i/lub właściwemu organowi krajowemu w miejscu pobytu pacjenta zgodnie z przepisami 
wojewódzkimi, krajowymi i lokalnymi.
OSTRZEŻENIA
1. Nie wolno używać urządzenia po upływie terminu ważności podanego na etykiecie.
2. Wyrób jest dostarczany w podwójnie jałowym opakowaniu. Po otrzymaniu wyrobu należy sprawdzić, czy 

opakowanie nie zostało otwarte ani uszkodzone oraz czy zachowana została jego szczelność. Nie wolno używać 
wyrobu, jeśli opakowanie jest otwarte lub uszkodzone ani jeśli integralność opakowania wydaje się naruszona.

3. Otworzyć ostatnie opakowanie dopiero przed założeniem siatki oraz dotykać siatki w czystych, jałowych 
rękawiczkach i przy użyciu czystych, jałowych narzędzi.

4. Siatka nie jest przeznaczona do naprawy przepuklin okołostomijnych.
5. Siatka nie jest przeznaczona do leczenia wypadania narządów miednicy i wysiłkowego nietrzymania moczu.
6. Nie wolno umieszczać siatki w bezpośrednim kontakcie z narządami wewnętrznymi. Bezpośredni kontakt 

z narządami wewnętrznymi stwarza ryzyko tworzenia się zrostów i przetok oraz niedrożności jelit. Siatki nie należy 
implantować w położeniu wewnątrzotrzewnowym. W przypadku implantacji przedotrzewnowej siatkę należy 
umieścić tak, aby uchwyty były skierowane do powięzi mięśniowej, a siatka była całkowicie przykryta otrzewną.

7. W przypadku kobiet planujących w przyszłości ciążę chirurg powinien być świadomy, że ten produkt nie rozciągnie 
się wystarczająco w miarę wzrostu pacjentki.

8. Należy upewnić się, że siatka została odpowiednio przymocowana. Jeśli urządzenie jest mocowane w pobliżu 
nerwów lub naczyń krwionośnych, należy zachować ostrożność, aby uniknąć obrażeń.

9. Podczas umieszczania siatki w odpowiednim miejscu nie należy jej nadmiernie naciągać, aby zachować właściwą 
elastyczność i porowatość wzmocnienia. Na potrzeby mocowania należy zastosować umiarkowane i równomierne 
rozciąganie we wszystkich kierunkach, aby uwzględnić kurczenie się rany podczas procesu gojenia.

10. Siatka powinna zagwarantować odpowiednie zachodzenie poza granice defektu, zgodnie z oceną chirurga.
11. Po przycięciu wstępnie przyciętej siatki należy zachować szczególną ostrożność, aby zachować szycie celem 

ograniczenia ryzyka nawrotu.
12. Po przycięciu wstępnie przyciętej siatki nie należy przecinać zielonego oznaczenia, ponieważ mogłoby odłączyć 

się od tkaniny bazowej. Po przycięciu siatki zielone oznaczenie może nie być już obecne, co zmniejszy jego 
funkcjonalność.

13.  Nieużyty produkt, eksplantowany wyrób i opakowanie mogą stanowić potencjalne zagrożenie biologiczne. 
Z takimi elementami należy postępować i likwidować je z zachowaniem niezbędnych środków ostrożności, 
zgodnie z przyjętymi praktykami medycznymi, obowiązującymi przepisami lokalnymi i krajowymi oraz przepisami 
dotyczącymi utylizacji odpadów medycznych.

ŚRODKI OSTROŻNOŚCI
1. Użytkownicy powinni znać techniki i zabiegi chirurgiczne związane z używaniem siatki chirurgicznej przed użyciem 

tego urządzenia.
2. Ten wyrób może być stosowany wyłącznie przez doświadczonych lekarzy, na ich własną odpowiedzialność.

1  SCHEMAT POGLĄDOWY
A) MIĘŚNIE WEWNĘTRZNE SKOŚNE
B) MIĘSIEŃ ZEWNĘTRZNY SKOŚNY 
C) NACIĘCIE W SKÓRZE 
D) POWRÓZEK 
E) DUŻA ZAKRZYWIONA CZĘŚĆ 

 ETAPY ZABIEGU
Wstępnie przycięta siatka:
W przypadku siatki z samochwytającym płatem prawa i lewa siatka oznaczone są etykietami: „RIGHT” (PRAWA), która 
oznacza prawą stronę pacjenta, i „LEFT” (LEWA), która oznacza lewą stronę pacjenta.
1. Siatka ta może być wykorzystywana w całości lub po przycięciu do odpowiedniego rozmiaru. Chirurg powinien 

zagwarantować odpowiednie zachodzenie poza granice defektu zgodnie ze swoją oceną.

PRZESTROGA: Siatka powinna zagwarantować odpowiednie zachodzenie poza granice defektu, 
zgodnie z oceną chirurga. 

PRZESTROGA: Po przycięciu wstępnie przyciętej siatki należy zachować szczególną ostrożność, 
aby zachować szycie celem ograniczenia ryzyka nawrotu.

PRZESTROGA: Po przycięciu wstępnie przyciętej siatki nie należy przecinać zielonego oznaczenia, 
ponieważ mogłoby odłączyć się od tkaniny bazowej. Po przycięciu siatki zielone oznaczenie 
może nie być już obecne, co zmniejszy jego funkcjonalność.
2. Siatkę należy podawać skierowaną rozcięciem do góry, z odsuniętym płatem, kolorowym (zielonym) znacznikiem 

skierowanym do kości łonowej, a stroną z uchwytami skierowaną do płaszczyzny mięśni głębokich.
3. Ułożyć rozcięcie wokół powrózka (D). (Patrz ilustracja część 2, krok 3).
4. Zagiąć płat ponownie na siatkę (Patrz ilustracja część 2, krok 4). Chwyt jest odwracalny, co pozwala kilkukrotnie 

dopasować rozcięcie. Rozłożyć dużą zakrzywioną część siatki, dokładnie ją dopasowując do więzadła 
pachwinowego, a następnie rozłożyć siatkę, wyśrodkowując ją poprzez ułożenie powrózka w środkowym otworze, 
tak aby całkowicie zakryć wszystkie osłabione miejsca.

5. Wybór techniki mocowania siatki (szwy) należy do chirurga. Dzięki samochwytającym właściwościom tkaniny 
możliwe jest ułożenie siatki bez mocowania w zależności od rozmiaru defektu, umiejscowienia przepukliny 
i budowy struktur anatomicznych. Nie określono zgodności z innymi urządzeniami stabilizującymi. Użycie metod 
stabilizacji innych niż te, które zostały określone jako zgodne, może doprowadzić do uszkodzenia siatki. Sugeruje się 
mocowanie siatki w odległości około 1 cm od krawędzi siatki.

PRZESTROGA: Podczas umieszczania siatki w odpowiednim miejscu nie należy jej nadmiernie 
naciągać, aby zachować właściwą elastyczność i porowatość wzmocnienia. Na potrzeby 
mocowania należy zastosować umiarkowane i równomierne rozciąganie we wszystkich 
kierunkach, aby uwzględnić kurczenie się rany podczas procesu gojenia.

PRZESTROGA: Należy upewnić się, że siatka została odpowiednio przymocowana. Jeśli 
urządzenie jest mocowane w pobliżu nerwów lub naczyń krwionośnych, należy zachować 
ostrożność, aby uniknąć obrażeń.
6. W zależności od przypadku rozcięcie można zszyć wokół powrózka jednym szwem.
Siatka prostokątna:
1. Siatka ta może być wykorzystywana w całości lub po przycięciu do odpowiedniego rozmiaru. Chirurg powinien 

zagwarantować odpowiednie zachodzenie poza granice defektu zgodnie ze swoją oceną.

PRZESTROGA: Siatka powinna zagwarantować odpowiednie zachodzenie poza granice defektu, 
zgodnie z oceną chirurga. 
2. Siatkę można przymocować do więzadła Coopera i/lub przedniej płaszczyzny mięśni. Mocowanie można także 

zastosować pomiędzy tylną płaszczyzną mięśni i przednią płaszczyzną rozcięgna (mięśniem zewnętrznym 
skośnym).

3. Wybór techniki mocowania siatki (szwy) należy do chirurga. Dzięki samochwytającym właściwościom tkaniny 
możliwe jest ułożenie siatki bez mocowania w zależności od rozmiaru defektu, umiejscowienia przepukliny 
i budowy struktur anatomicznych. Nie określono zgodności z innymi urządzeniami stabilizującymi. Użycie metod 
stabilizacji innych niż te, które zostały określone jako zgodne, może doprowadzić do uszkodzenia siatki. Sugeruje się 
mocowanie siatki w odległości około 1 cm od krawędzi siatki.

PRZESTROGA: Podczas umieszczania siatki w odpowiednim miejscu nie należy jej nadmiernie 
naciągać, aby zachować właściwą elastyczność i porowatość wzmocnienia. Na potrzeby 
mocowania należy zastosować umiarkowane i równomierne rozciąganie we wszystkich 
kierunkach, aby uwzględnić kurczenie się rany podczas procesu gojenia.

PRZESTROGA: Należy upewnić się, że siatka została odpowiednio przymocowana. Jeśli 
urządzenie jest mocowane w pobliżu nerwów lub naczyń krwionośnych, należy zachować 
ostrożność, aby uniknąć obrażeń.
METODA STERYLIZACJI
Samochwytająca siatka polipropylenowa ProGrip™ to jałowy wyrób jednorazowego użytku. Produkt jest sterylizowany 
tlenkiem etylenu. Nie sterylizować ponownie.
KONTROLA
Samochwytająca siatka polipropylenowa ProGrip™ jest przeznaczona do implantacji na stałe. Nie należy jej usuwać, 
naprawiać ani wymieniać w normalnych warunkach użycia. Nie wymaga ona szczególnej kontroli. Potrzebę i metody 
kontroli pacjenta powinien ustalić lekarz zgodnie ze swoim osądem i przyjętą praktyką medyczną w zakresie operacji 
przepukliny.
PRZECHOWYWANIE
Samochwytająca siatka polipropylenowa ProGrip™ nie wymaga specjalnych warunków przechowywania.
ZGODNOŚĆ Z OBRAZOWANIEM METODĄ REZONANSU MAGNETYCZNEGO (MRI)
Samochwytająca siatka polipropylenowa ProGrip™ nie stwarza znanych zagrożeń wynikających z narażenia na 
środowisko rezonansu magnetycznego (MR). Sklasyfikowano ją jako bezpieczną w użytku w środowisku rezonansu 
magnetycznego.
IDENTYFIKACJA
Do każdego opakowania z wyrobem dołączono etykietę identyfikacyjną z typem i numerem partii wyrobu. Tę etykietę 
należy umieścić w trwałej dokumentacji medycznej pacjenta, aby wyraźnie zidentyfikować wszczepione urządzenie.
Do każdego opakowania wyrobu dołączana jest także karta implantu pacjenta. Należy ją przekazać przy wypisie 
pacjentowi, któremu wszczepiono wyrób, o ile jest to wymagane przez odpowiednie wojewódzkie, krajowe lub 
lokalne przepisy. Karta implantu pacjenta zawiera informacje umożliwiające identyfikację wyrobu oraz adres strony 
internetowej, na której pacjent może uzyskać dostęp do dodatkowych informacji.
Dotyczy rezydentów Europy: Po uruchomieniu strony internetowej EUDAMED Podsumowanie 
dotyczące bezpieczeństwa i skuteczności klinicznej (SSCP) będzie dostępne w witrynie internetowej 
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed.

Kendinden Tutunabilme Özellikli 
Polipropilen Yama
ÜRÜNÜ KULLANMADAN ÖNCE AŞAĞIDAKİ BİLGİLERİ TAMAMEN OKUYUN.

ÖNEMLİ!
Bu kitapçık, bu ürünün kullanımında yardımcı olmak için tasarlanmıştır. Cerrahi teknikler için bir referans değildir.
Bu cihaz yalnızca tek hastada kullanım için tasarlanmış, test edilmiş ve üretilmiştir. Bu cihazın yeniden kullanılması 
ve/veya yeniden işlenmesi ve/veya yeniden sterilize edilmesi, cihazın arızalanmasına ve buna bağlı olarak hastanın 
yaralanmasına yol açabilir ve kontaminasyon ve hastada enfeksiyon riski oluşturabilir. Bu cihazı yeniden kullanmayın, 
yeniden işlemden geçirmeyin veya yeniden sterilize etmeyin.
TANIM
ProGrip™ kendinden tutunabilme özellikli polipropilen yama, açık anterior yaklaşımla ekstraperitoneal yama yerleşimi 
için tasarlanmıştır. 
ProGrip™ kendinden tutunabilme özellikli polipropilen yama 2 biçimde kullanıma sunulur: 

 - Kendinden tutma özellikli, üst üste geçen kanadı bulunan, önceden kesilmiş, eliptik, yarık yama. Sağ (kod 
PP1208DR) ya da Sol (kod PP1208DL) anatomik taraf. 

Üst üste geçen kanadı bulunan, önceden kesilmiş, eliptik, yarık yamalar, bir yanında emilebilir olmayan 
örgülü monofilament polipropilen ve emilebilir polilaktik asit monofilament tutunma yerlerinden yapılmıştır. 
Medial kenarında renkli iplikten (yeşil) bir işaret bulunur.

 - Dikdörtgen yama (kod PP1509G).
Yama, bir yanında emilebilir olmayan örgülü monofilament polipropilen ve emilebilir polilaktik asit monofilament 
tutunma yerlerinden yapılmıştır.
Emilebilir olmayan dokuma, yumuşak dokuların uzun dönemli olarak takviye edilmesini sağlamak için tasarlanmıştır. 
Makro gözenekli dokuma iyileşme dönemi boyunca biyomekanik gerilimlere dayanmak için gerekli olan mukavemeti 
sağlarken, dokunun içe doğru büyümesine de imkan tanır. Dokuma bütünleştikçe konakçı dokunun içe doğru 
büyümesi, onarıma mukavemet kazandırmaya yöneliktir.
Monofilament polilaktik asit tutunma yerleri yamayı yerleştirmeyi ve konumlandırmayı kolaylaştırır ve üst üste geçen 
kanadın ve yamanın en az sekiz (8) hafta boyunca çevredeki dokuya sabitlenmesine katkıda bulunur. Polilaktik asit 
tutunma yerleri biyolojik olarak emilebilirdir. Zaman içinde hidrolizle in vivo olarak emilir ve vücut tarafından CO2 ve 
H2O’ya metabolize edilir. Klinik öncesi çalışmalar, polilaktik asit materyalinin esas olarak implantasyondan sonra 
36 ila 50 ay içinde emildiğini göstermiştir. Bununla birlikte, emilme süresi hastayla ilgili faktörler de dahil olmak üzere 
çok sayıda faktöre bağlıdır.
Önceden kesilmiş yamanın medial kenarındaki renkli iplikten (yeşil) işaret yönlendirmeye yardımcı olur.
Aşağıda liste halinde sunulmuş olan ayrıntılı bileşim, 1 birimlik en büyük boy ProGrip™ kendinden tutunabilme özellikli 
polipropilen yama implante edildiğinde (yani PP1509G) hastanın maruz kalabileceği her bir materyalin ve maddenin 
tahmini azami miktarını ifade etmektedir. Daha küçük boylar veya şekiller için veya yama implantasyon öncesinde 
hekim tarafından kesilirse bu miktarlar daha az olabilir.
Yama bileşimi: monofilament polipropilen iplik (0,567 g’a kadar) | polilaktik asit monofilament emilebilir tutunma 
yerleri (0,446 g’a kadar) | yalnızca kod PP1208DR ve PP1208DL için: Renkli polyester iplikten (yeşil) işaret (0,005 g).
ProGrip™ kendinden tutunabilme özellikli polipropilen yama, endike olduğu şekilde kullanıldığında nüks oranı 
bakımından en az terapötik alternatifleri (yama onarımı ve sadece sütürle onarım) kadar etkilidir. Bununla birlikte, her 
fıtık onarımının başarısı, yama kullanılıp kullanılmamasından bağımsız olarak cerrahi teknik ve hasta komorbiditeleri 
dahil olmak üzere bir dizi faktöre bağlıdır.
ENDİKASYONLAR
ProGrip™ kendinden tutunabilme özellikli polipropilen yama, anterior gerilimsiz yaklaşım aracılığıyla inguinal fıtık 
onarımını içeren prosedürlerde zayıflık görülen noktada karın duvarındaki yumuşak dokuyu takviye etmek için 
kullanılmaya yöneliktir.
KONTRENDİKASYONLAR

 - ProGrip™ kendinden tutunabilme özellikli polipropilen yama büyümeyle birlikte esnemeyeceğinden yamanın 
büyüme çağındaki veya gebe hastalarda kullanılması uygun değildir.

 - Bakteriyel kontaminasyon varlığında, herhangi bir yabancı materyal enfeksiyon riskini güçlendirebileceğinden 
ya da enfeksiyonun süresini uzatabileceğinden, ProGrip™ kendinden tutunabilme özellikli polipropilen 
yamanın enfeksiyon veya kontaminasyon olan bir bölgede kullanılması uygun değildir. Ayrıca bu ürün, 
enfeksiyonun yamanın çıkarılmasını gerektirebileceği göz önünde bulundurularak kullanılmalıdır.

 - ProGrip™ kendinden tutunabilme özellikli polipropilen yama laparoskopik fıtık onarımında kullanıma yönelik 
değildir.

OLASI KOMPLİKASYONLAR
ProGrip™ kendinden tutunabilme özellikli polipropilen yamanın kullanımı ile ilintili olası komplikasyonlar genellikle 
cerrahi olarak implante edilebilir yamalarla ilintili olanlardır: akut ve kronik ağrı, ürünün bileşenlerine karşı alerjik 
reaksiyon, ekstrüzyon/aşınma, hematom, enfeksiyon, enflamasyon, nüks etme ve/veya seroma. Cerrahi prosedüre içkin 
olan başka olası komplikasyonlar meydana gelebilir.
Komplikasyonların insidansı ve şiddeti, bunlarla sınırlı olmamakla birlikte defektin türü ve boyutunu, cerrahi tekniği, 
yama sabitlemesini ve hasta ile ilgili faktörleri (örneğin komorbiditeler) içeren çok sayıda faktöre bağlı olabilir. Bu 
cihazın implante edilmesinin uygun olup olmadığının belirlenmesi için her hastanın tıbbi öyküsü ve koşulları kapsamlı 
bir değerlendirmeden geçirilmelidir. Komplikasyonların tedavisi bir ya da daha fazla revizyon cerrahisini gerektirebilir 
ve bunlar her zaman komplikasyonları çözmeyebileceği gibi sonradan ortaya çıkan komplikasyon riski de yaratabilir. 
Dokulara entegre olmak üzere tasarlanmış kalıcı bir implant olması nedeniyle, kısmen ya da tamamen çıkarılması 
gerekmesi halinde önemli ölçüde diseksiyon gerekebilir. Hastalara olası komplikasyonlar hakkında eksiksiz olarak bilgi 
verilmesi önemlidir.
Cihazla ilişkili olarak ortaya çıkan herhangi bir advers olay veya ciddi olay, imalatçıya ve/veya hastanın bulunduğu 
ülkede geçerli olan federal, ulusal veya yerel düzenlemelere göre düzenleyici makama bildirilmelidir.
UYARILAR
1. Cihazı etiketindeki son kullanma tarihi geçtikten sonra kullanmayın.
2. Cihaz çift steril ambalaj içinde temin edilir. Sevkiyat ulaştığında, ambalajın açılmamış veya hasar görmemiş 

olduğundan ve mührünün bozulmamış olduğundan emin olun. Ambalaj açıksa veya hasar görmüşse ya da 
ambalajın bütünlüğü zarar görmüş gibi görünüyorsa cihazı kullanmayın.

3. Son ambalajı yalnızca yama yerleştirilirken açın ve yamayı temiz, steril eldivenler ve aletler kullanarak tutun.
4. Yama parastomal fıtıkların onarımı için tasarlanmamıştır.
5. Yama, pelvik organ prolapsının onarımında ve stres üriner inkontinans tedavisinde kullanılmaya yönelik değildir.
6. Yamayı iç organlar ile doğrudan temas edecek şekilde yerleştirmeyin. İç organlar ile doğrudan temas yapışıklıklar, 

fistül oluşumu ve bağırsak tıkanıklığı risklerine yol açabilir. Yamayı intraperitoneal konumda implante etmeyin. 
Preperitoneal alana implante ederken yama yerleştirmesi, tutunma yerleri kas fasyasına bakacak ve yamanın üzeri 
tamamen periton ile örtülecek şekilde yapılmalıdır.

7. İleride gebe kalmayı planlayan kadınlar için, cerrah bu ürünün hastanın bedeni genişlerken yeteri kadar 
esnemeyeceğinin farkında olmalıdır.

8. Yamanın yeterince sabitlendiğinden emin olun. Yaralanmadan kaçınmak için, cihazı sinirlerin veya damarların 
olduğu bölgelerde sabitliyorsanız dikkatli olun.

9. Yama yerine yerleştirilirken takviyenin esnekliğini ve gözenekliliğini korumak için gereğinden fazla 
esnetilmemelidir. İyileşme sürecinde yara büzüşmesi hesaba katılarak, sabitleme sırasında, tüm yönlerde, orta 
düzeyde ve eşit bir gerilim uygulanmalıdır.

10. Yama, cerrahın uygulamasına uygun olarak defekt sınırlarının dışında yeterli örtüşmeyi sağlamalıdır.
11. Önceden kesilmiş yama kesilirse, nüks riskini sınırlamak için dikiş hattını korumaya özel dikkat gösterilmelidir.
12. Önceden kesilmiş yama kesilirse, taban dokumasından ayrılabileceğinden yeşil işaret kesilmemelidir. Yama kesilirse, 

yeşil işaret artık olmayacağı için işlevini kaybedebilir.
13.  Kullanılmamış ürün, eksplante edilen ürün ve ambalaj potansiyel biyolojik tehlike arz edebilir. Bunları 

ambalaj ve tıbbi atıkların bertaraf edilmesine yönelik kabul görmüş olan tıbbi uygulamalara ve yürürlükteki yerel, 
devlet düzeyindeki ve federal yasalar ile düzenlemelere uygun bir biçimde, gerekli önlemleri alarak kullanın ve 
bertaraf edin.

ÖNLEMLER
1. Kullanıcılar, bu cihazı kullanmadan önce, cerrahi yamaların kullanımını içeren cerrahi prosedürlere ve tekniklere 

aşina olmalıdır.
2. Bu cihaz yalnızca deneyimli hekimler tarafından, kendi sorumlulukları altında kullanılmalıdır.

1  ŞEMATİK GÖRÜNÜM
A) İNTERNAL OBLİK KAS
B) EKSTERNAL OBLİK KAS 
C) KUTANÖZ İNSİZYON 
D) KANAL 
E) BÜYÜK KAVİS 

 KULLANIM ADIMLARI
Önceden kesilmiş yama:
Kendinden tutunabilme özellikli bir kanadı olan yama için, sağ ve sol yama, etiketler üzerinde şu şekilde belirtilir: 
‘’RIGHT’’ (Sağ) hastanın sağ tarafı, ‘’LEFT’’ (Sol) ise hastanın sol tarafı anlamına gelir.
1. Yamanın tamamı kullanılabilir veya yama gerekli ebatlarda kesilebilir. Cerrah, uygulamaya uygun olarak, yamanın 

defekt sınırlarının dışında yeterli örtüşmeyi sağladığından emin olmalıdır.

DİKKAT: Yama, cerrahın uygulamasına uygun olarak, defekt sınırlarının dışında yeterli 
örtüşmeyi sağlamalıdır. 

DİKKAT: Önceden kesilmiş yama kesilirse, nüks riskini sınırlamak için dikiş hattını korumaya özel 
dikkat gösterilmelidir.

DİKKAT: Önceden kesilmiş yama kesilirse, taban dokumasından ayrılabileceğinden yeşil işaret 
kesilmemelidir. Yama kesilirse, yeşil işaret artık olmayacağı için işlevini kaybedebilir.
2. Yama yarık yukarıya doğru, kanat açık, renkli iplikten (yeşil) işaret kasık kemiğine doğru, tutunma yeri tarafı derin 

kas planına bakacak şekilde olmalıdır.
3. Yarığı, kanalın çevresine yerleştirin (D). (bkz. Çizim bölüm 2, adım 3).
4. Kanadı yamanın üzerine doğru kıvırın (bkz. Çizim bölüm 2, adım 4). Tutma işlemi yarığın kapanmasını sağlamak 

üzere ayarlamak için birkaç kez tersten yapılabilir. Yamanın büyük kavisini inguinal ligamente tam olarak oturacak 
şekilde yayın, daha sonra tüm zayıf alanları tamamen kapatmak üzere, kordu orta delikte konumlandırmak suretiyle 
yamayı ortalayarak tamamen yayın.

5. Yamanın tutturulmasında kullanılacak teknik (sütür) cerrahın takdirine bırakılmıştır. Dokumanın kendinden 
tutunabilme özelliği defektin boyutu, fıtığın konumu ve anatomik yapıların niteliğine bağlı olarak, yamanın 
sabitleme olmaksızın konumlandırılmasını mümkün kılar. Diğer sabitleme cihazları ile uyumluluk belirlenmemiş 
olabilir. Uyumluluğu belirlenmiş olanların dışındaki sabitleme yöntemlerinin kullanılması yama hasarına yol 
açabilir. Yamanın kenarından yaklaşık olarak 1 cm mesafe bırakılarak sabitlenmesi tavsiye edilir.

DİKKAT: Yama yerine yerleştirilirken, takviyenin esnekliğini ve gözenekliliğini korumak için 
gereğinden fazla esnetilmemelidir. İyileşme sürecinde yara büzüşmesi hesaba katılarak, 
sabitleme sırasında, tüm yönlerde, orta düzeyde ve eşit bir gerilim uygulanmalıdır.

DİKKAT: Yamanın yeterince sabitlendiğinden emin olun. Yaralanmadan kaçınmak için, cihazı 
sinirlerin veya damarların olduğu bölgelerde sabitliyorsanız dikkatli olun.
6. Olguya bağlı olarak, yarık da tek bir dikiş ile kordun etrafına sütürlenebilir.
Dikdörtgen yama:
1. Yamanın tamamı kullanılabilir veya yama gerekli ebatlarda kesilebilir. Cerrah, uygulamaya uygun olarak, yamanın 

defekt sınırlarının dışında yeterli örtüşmeyi sağladığından emin olmalıdır.

DİKKAT: Yama, cerrahın uygulamasına uygun olarak, defekt sınırlarının dışında yeterli 
örtüşmeyi sağlamalıdır. 
2. Yama Cooper ligamentine ve/veya anterior kas düzlemine sabitlenebilir. Sabitleme, posterior kas planı ile anterior 

aponevroz (eksternal oblik kas) arasında da kullanılabilir.
3. Yamanın tutturulmasında kullanılacak teknik (sütür) cerrahın takdirine bırakılmıştır. Dokumanın kendinden 

tutunabilme özelliği defektin boyutu, fıtığın konumu ve anatomik yapıların niteliğine bağlı olarak, yamanın 
sabitleme olmaksızın konumlandırılmasını mümkün kılar. Diğer sabitleme cihazları ile uyumluluk belirlenmemiş 
olabilir. Uyumluluğu belirlenmiş olanların dışındaki sabitleme yöntemlerinin kullanılması yama hasarına yol 
açabilir. Yamanın kenarından yaklaşık olarak 1 cm mesafe bırakılarak sabitlenmesi tavsiye edilir.

DİKKAT: Yama yerine yerleştirilirken, takviyenin esnekliğini ve gözenekliliğini korumak için 
gereğinden fazla esnetilmemelidir. İyileşme sürecinde yara büzüşmesi hesaba katılarak, 
sabitleme sırasında, tüm yönlerde, orta düzeyde ve eşit bir gerilim uygulanmalıdır.

DİKKAT: Yamanın yeterince sabitlendiğinden emin olun. Yaralanmadan kaçınmak için, cihazı 
sinirlerin veya damarların olduğu bölgelerde sabitliyorsanız dikkatli olun.
STERİLİZASYON YÖNTEMİ
ProGrip™ kendinden tutunabilme özellikli polipropilen yama steril, tek kullanımlık bir cihazdır. Etilen oksit ile sterilize 
edilmiştir. Yeniden sterilize etmeyin.
TAKİP
ProGrip™ kendinden tutunabilme özellikli polipropilen yama kalıcı implantasyona yöneliktir. Normal kullanım 
koşullarında çıkarılması, onarılması veya değiştirilmesi amaçlanmamıştır. Özel olarak takip edilmesi gerekmez. 
Hasta takibinin gerekliliği ve yöntemleri tıbbi muhakemeye başvurularak ve fıtık cerrahisine özgü kabul görmüş tıbbi 
uygulamalara göre belirlenmelidir.
SAKLAMA
ProGrip™ kendinden tutunabilme özellikli polipropilen yama özel saklama koşulları gerektirmez.
MANYETİK REZONANS GÖRÜNTÜLEME (MRI) UYUMLULUĞU
ProGrip™ kendinden tutunabilme özellikli polipropilen yama, herhangi bir Manyetik Rezonans (MR) ortamına 
maruziyetten kaynaklı bilinen hiçbir tehlike teşkil etmez. MR güvenli olarak sınıflandırılmıştır.

İZLENEBİLİRLİK
Cihazın türünü ve lot numarasını belirtilen bir izlenebilirlik etiketi her cihaz ambalajına eklenmiştir. Bu etiket, hastaya 
hangi cihazın implante edildiğini açıkça göstermek için hastanın kalıcı tıbbi kayıtlarına eklenmelidir.
Her cihaz ambalajı ile birlikte ayrıca bir hasta implant kartı tedarik edilir. Yürürlükteki federal, ulusal veya yerel 
düzenlemelerin gerekli kılması durumunda bu, taburcu edilirken cihazın implante edildiği hastaya sağlanmalıdır. Bu 
hasta implant kartı, cihazın tanımlanmasına imkan veren bilgileri ve hastanın ek bilgilere erişebileceği bir web sitesi 
adresini içerir.
Avrupa’da ikamet edenler için: EUDAMED web sitesi kullanıma açıldıktan sonra Güvenlilik ve Klinik Performans Özeti 
(SSCP) https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed adresinde bulunabilir.

Самофиксирующаяся полипропиленовая 
сетка
ПЕРЕД ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕМ ДАННОГО ИЗДЕЛИЯ ВНИМАТЕЛЬНО ОЗНАКОМЬТЕСЬ СО СЛЕДУЮЩЕЙ 
ИНФОРМАЦИЕЙ.

ВАЖНО!
Эта брошюра содержит инструкции по использованию данного изделия. Она не является справочным 
руководством по технике выполнения хирургических операций.
Изделие разработано, протестировано и произведено для использования при работе только с одним 
пациентом. Повторное использование, и/или обработка, и/или стерилизация изделия могут привести к его 
неисправности и последующему причинению вреда здоровью пациента, а также создать риск контаминации 
и инфицирования пациента. Изделие не подлежит повторному использованию, обработке и стерилизации.
ОПИСАНИЕ
Самофиксирующаяся полипропиленовая сетка ProGrip™ предназначена для внебрюшинного наложения через 
открытый передний доступ. 
Самофиксирующаяся полипропиленовая сетка ProGrip™ выпускается в двух вариантах: 

 - фигурная разделенная сетка эллиптической формы с разделяемым самофиксирующимся клапаном, 
накладывающимся поверх сетки: для правой (код PP1208DR) или левой (код PP1208DL) анатомической 
стороны. 

Фигурная разделенная сетка эллиптической формы с разделяемым клапаном сплетена из 
нерассасывающейся полипропиленовой монофиламентной нити и с одной из сторон оснащена 
рассасывающимися крючками из монофиламентной нити, изготовленной из полимолочной кислоты. 
На медиальном крае расположена цветная (зеленая) нитяная метка.

 - сетка прямоугольной формы (код PP1509G)
Сетка изготовлена из нерассасывающейся полипропиленовой монофиламентной нити и с одной из сторон 
оснащена рассасывающимися крючками из монофиламентной нити, изготовленной из полимолочной 
кислоты.
Нерассасывающийся материал предназначен для обеспечения долгосрочного укрепления мягких тканей. 
Крупнопористая ткань выдерживает биомеханические нагрузки, возникающие на протяжении периода 
заживления, и при этом не препятствует врастанию в нее тканей. В дальнейшем врастающая в сетку ткань 
обеспечивает механическую прочность на участке проведения пластики.
Крючки из полилактидных мононитей облегчают размещение и ориентацию сетки. Они также обеспечивают 
фиксацию клапана, накладывающегося поверх сетки, и самой сетки на прилегающих тканях на срок не 
менее 8 (восьми) недель. Крючки, изготовленные из полимолочной кислоты, подвержены биологической 
резорбции. Крючки рассасываются in vivo путём гидролиза; они метаболизируются в организме до CO2 и H2O. 
В доклинических исследованиях установлено, что изделия из полимолочной кислоты практически полностью 
рассасываются по прошествии от 36 до 50 месяцев с момента имплантации. Следует учитывать, что 
длительность рассасывания зависит от множества факторов, включая индивидуальные характеристики 
пациента.
Цветная (зеленая) нитяная метка, расположенная на медиальном крае фигурной сетки, упрощает процесс 
ориентации сетки.
Подробный состав, указанный ниже, отражает предполагаемое максимальное количество каждого 
материала и вещества, которое может воздействовать на пациента при имплантации одной единицы 
самофиксирующейся полипропиленовой сетки ProGrip™ наибольшего размера (PP1509G). Количество 
материала и веществ может быть меньше в случае использования сеток меньшего размера или иной формы, 
а также в случае использования сетки, обрезанной хирургом перед имплантацией.
Состав сетки: полипропиленовая монофиламентная нить (до 0,567 г) | рассасывающиеся крючки из 
монофиламентной нити, изготовленной из полимолочной кислоты (до 0,446 г) | только для кодов PP1208DR 
и PP1208DL: цветная (зеленая) полиэфирная нитяная метка (0,005 г).
Самофиксирующаяся полипропиленовая сетка ProGrip™ обеспечивает не меньшую эффективность по частоте 
рецидивов в сравнении с альтернативными методами лечения (пластика с использованием сетки и пластика 
только путем наложения швов) при использовании в соответствии с указаниями. Однако успех проведения 
любой пластики грыжи, независимо от того, используется ли сетка, зависит от ряда факторов, включая 
используемый хирургический метод и сопутствующие патологии пациента.
ПОКАЗАНИЯ К ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ
Самофиксирующаяся полипропиленовая сетка ProGrip™ предназначена для укрепления мягких тканей 
брюшной стенки при их ослаблении; она используется при безнатяжном хирургическом лечении паховых 
грыж открытым доступом.
ПРОТИВОПОКАЗАНИЯ

 - Самофиксирующаяся полипропиленовая сетка ProGrip™ не растягивается при росте пациента, поэтому 
её не следует использовать у пациентов, чей период роста не завершился, а также у беременных.

 - Любое инородное тело способствует развитию инфекции при бактериальном обсеменении 
раны, поэтому не следует использовать самофиксирующуюся полипропиленовую сетку ProGrip™ 
в инфицированных и контаминированных ранах. При использовании данной сетки следует иметь 
ввиду, что в случае развития раневой инфекции может потребоваться иссечение сетки.

 - Самофиксирующаяся полипропиленовая сетка ProGrip™ не предназначена для лапароскопической 
герниопластики.

ВОЗМОЖНЫЕ ОСЛОЖНЕНИЯ
Использование самофиксирующейся полипропиленовой сетки ProGrip™ может сопровождаться следующими 
осложнениями, характерными для хирургически имплантируемых сеток: острая и хроническая боль, 
аллергическая реакция на компоненты изделия, экструзия/эрозия, гематома, инфекция, воспаление, рецидив 
и/или серома. Могут возникать и другие осложнения хирургического вмешательства.
Риск развития и тяжесть осложнений могут зависеть от множества факторов, включая, в числе прочего, тип 
и размер дефекта, фиксацию сетки, используемый хирургический метод и индивидуальные факторы пациента 
(например, сопутствующие патологии). Для определения возможности имплантации данного изделия 
необходимо тщательно изучать анамнез каждого пациента и его состояние. Для лечения осложнений может 
потребоваться одно или несколько повторных хирургических вмешательств, которые не всегда позволяют 
устранить осложнения и сами по себе сопряжены с риском последующих осложнений. Поскольку сетка 
является постоянным имплантатом и вживляется в биологические ткани, в случае необходимости полного или 
частичного удаления сетки может потребоваться иссечение тканей на большой площади. Важно предоставить 
пациенту полную информацию о возможных осложнениях.
Обо всех нежелательных явлениях или серьезных происшествиях, связанных с данным изделием, необходимо 
сообщать производителю и/или в уполномоченные органы государства, как того требуют федеральные, 
национальные или местные нормативно-правовые акты.
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ
1. Не используйте изделие после указанной даты окончания срока годности.
2. Изделие поставляется в двойной стерильной упаковке. После получения партии товара убедитесь, что 

упаковка не открыта, не повреждена и сохраняет герметичность. Если упаковка вскрыта или повреждена 
или если целостность упаковки нарушена, не используйте изделие.

3. Вскрывайте внутреннюю упаковку непосредственно перед наложением сетки и при работе с ней 
используйте чистые стерильные перчатки и инструменты.

4. Сетка не предназначена для лечения парастомальной грыжи.
5. Сетка не предназначена для пластики опущения тазовых органов и лечения недержания мочи при 

напряжении.
6. Сетка не должна напрямую соприкасаться с внутренними органами. Прямое соприкосновение 

с внутренними органами сопряжено с риском образования спаек, фистулы и закупорки кишечника. 
Запрещается имплантировать сетку в интраперитонеальном положении. При введении сетки 
в преперитонеальное пространство следует размещать сетку так, чтобы крючки были обращены 
к мышечной фасции, при этом сетка должна быть полностью закрыта брюшиной.

7. Что касается женщин, планирующих беременность, хирургу следует учитывать, что это изделие не будет 
растягиваться в достаточной мере при увеличении размеров пациентки.

8. Необходимо обеспечить надлежащую фиксацию сетки. При фиксации изделия поблизости от нервов или 
сосудов следует соблюдать меры предосторожности, чтобы не допустить их повреждения.

9. Для сохранения эластичности и пористости места укрепления не следует перерастягивать сетку при 
установке. Для фиксации сетки необходимо растягивать ее, не прилагая чрезмерных усилий, одинаково во 
всех направлениях, учитывая, что во время лечения рана будет уменьшаться.

10. Сетка должна перекрывать края дефекта с достаточным запасом, который хирург определяет на основании 
своего опыта.

11. В случае обрезания сетки необходимо предпринять усилия для сохранения швов, поскольку их удаление 
повышает риск рецидива.

12. В случае обрезания сетки нельзя обрезать нитяную метку зеленого цвета, поскольку она может 
отсоединиться от тканевой основы. При обрезании сетки зеленая нитяная метка, возможно, больше не 
будет присутствовать на сетке, что затруднит использование изделия.

13.  Неиспользованное изделие, эксплантат и упаковка могут представлять биологическую опасность. 
Обращайтесь с ними и утилизируйте их с соблюдением необходимых мер предосторожности 
в соответствии с принятой медицинской практикой и применимым местным, региональным 
и федеральным законодательством и правовыми нормами по утилизации упаковки и медицинских 
отходов.

МЕРЫ ПРЕДОСТОРОЖНОСТИ
1. Перед установкой этой хирургической сетки операторы должны ознакомиться с хирургическими методами 

и техниками ее использования.
2. К использованию этого изделия допускаются только опытные врачи под собственную ответственность.

1  СХЕМАТИЧЕСКОЕ ИЗОБРАЖЕНИЕ
A) ВНУТРЕННИЕ КОСЫЕ МЫШЦЫ
B) ВНЕШНЯЯ КОСАЯ МЫШЦА 
C) РАЗРЕЗ КОЖИ 
D) СЕМЕННОЙ КАНАТИК 
E) БОЛЬШАЯ ИЗОГНУТАЯ ЧАСТЬ СЕТКИ 

 ЭТАПЫ ОПЕРАЦИИ
Предварительно обрезанная сетка:
Левая и правая части сетки с самофиксирующимся сворачивающимся клапаном отмечены специальными 
ярлыками: «RIGHT» (ПРАВАЯ) означает правую сторону тела пациента, «LEFT» (ЛЕВАЯ) — левую.
1. Эту сетку можно использовать целиком, ее также можно обрезать. Хирург должен проследить за тем, 

чтобы сетка перекрывала края дефекта с достаточным запасом, который хирург определяет на основании 
опыта.

ПРЕДОСТЕРЕЖЕНИЕ. Сетка должна перекрывать края дефекта с достаточным запасом, 
который хирург определяет на основании своего опыта. 

ПРЕДОСТЕРЕЖЕНИЕ. В случае обрезания сетки необходимо предпринять усилия для 
сохранения швов, поскольку их удаление повышает риск рецидива.

ПРЕДОСТЕРЕЖЕНИЕ. В случае обрезания сетки нельзя обрезать нитяную метку зеленого 
цвета, поскольку она может отсоединиться от тканевой основы. При обрезании сетки 
зеленая нитяная метка, возможно, больше не будет присутствовать на сетке, что 
затруднит использование изделия.
2. Извлеките сетку, откройте клапан и направьте цветную нитяную метку к лобку; при этом сторона 

с крючками должна быть направлена на глубокий мышечный слой.
3. Расположите семенной канатик в разрезе сетки (D) (см. раздел 2 рисунка, этап 3).
4. Закройте клапан на сетке (см. раздел 2 рисунка, этап 4). Можно несколько раз корректировать форму 

сетки, чтобы обеспечить максимально правильное смыкание разреза. Разместите большую кривизну сетки 
вдоль всей длины паховой связки; расправьте сетку так, чтобы семенной канатик располагался в центре, 
а сетка полностью покрывала все слабые места брюшной стенки в ране.

5. Метод фиксации сетки (швами) хирург выбирает самостоятельно. Способность материала закрепляться 
автоматически делает возможным размещение сетки без фиксации, что зависит от размера дефекта, 
места расположения грыжи и состояния анатомических структур. Совместимость с другими изделиями 
для фиксации не установлена. Использование средств фиксации с неустановленной совместимостью 
может привести к повреждению сетки. Рекомендуется фиксировать сетку на расстоянии примерно 1 см 
от ее краев.

ПРЕДОСТЕРЕЖЕНИЕ. Для сохранения эластичности и пористости места укрепления 
не следует перерастягивать сетку при установке. Для фиксации сетки необходимо 
растягивать ее, не прилагая чрезмерных усилий, одинаково во всех направлениях, 
учитывая, что во время лечения рана будет уменьшаться.

ПРЕДОСТЕРЕЖЕНИЕ. Необходимо обеспечить надлежащую фиксацию сетки. При фиксации 
изделия поблизости от нервов или сосудов следует соблюдать меры предосторожности, 
чтобы не допустить их повреждения.
6. Разрез также можно зафиксировать вокруг семенного канатика одним швом, если этого требует 

конкретный клинический случай.
Прямоугольная сетка:
1. Эту сетку можно использовать целиком, ее также можно обрезать. Хирург должен проследить за тем, 

чтобы сетка перекрывала края дефекта с достаточным запасом, который хирург определяет на основании 
опыта.

ПРЕДОСТЕРЕЖЕНИЕ. Сетка должна перекрывать края дефекта с достаточным запасом, 
который хирург определяет на основании своего опыта. 
2. Сетку можно крепить к связке Купера и/или к наружному мышечному слою. Кроме того, ее можно 

расположить между глубоким мышечным слоем и апоневрозом наружной косой мышцы живота.
3. Метод фиксации сетки (швами) хирург выбирает самостоятельно. Способность материала закрепляться 

автоматически делает возможным размещение сетки без фиксации, что зависит от размера дефекта, 
места расположения грыжи и состояния анатомических структур. Совместимость с другими изделиями 
для фиксации не установлена. Использование средств фиксации с неустановленной совместимостью 
может привести к повреждению сетки. Рекомендуется фиксировать сетку на расстоянии примерно 1 см 
от ее краев.

ПРЕДОСТЕРЕЖЕНИЕ. Для сохранения эластичности и пористости места укрепления 
не следует перерастягивать сетку при установке. Для фиксации сетки необходимо 
растягивать ее, не прилагая чрезмерных усилий, одинаково во всех направлениях, 
учитывая, что во время лечения рана будет уменьшаться.

ПРЕДОСТЕРЕЖЕНИЕ. Необходимо обеспечить надлежащую фиксацию сетки. При фиксации 
изделия поблизости от нервов или сосудов следует соблюдать меры предосторожности, 
чтобы не допустить их повреждения.
МЕТОД СТЕРИЛИЗАЦИИ
Самофиксирующаяся полипропиленовая сетка ProGrip™ представляет собой стерильное одноразовое изделие. 
Изделие стерилизовано этиленоксидом. Не стерилизовать повторно.
КОНТРОЛЬНОЕ НАБЛЮДЕНИЕ
Самофиксирующаяся полипропиленовая сетка ProGrip™ предназначена для постоянной имплантации. 
В случае стандартного использования в ожидаемых условиях последующее удаление, ремонт или замена 
не предусмотрены. Специального контрольного наблюдения не требуется. Потребность в контрольном 
наблюдении за пациентом и методы наблюдения определяются на основании клинического опыта, 
в соответствии с действующей практикой наблюдения после хирургического лечения грыжи.
ХРАНЕНИЕ
Какие-либо специальные условия хранения для самофиксирующейся полипропиленовой сетки ProGrip™ не 
предусмотрены.
СОВМЕСТИМОСТЬ С МАГНИТНО-РЕЗОНАНСНОЙ ТОМОГРАФИЕЙ (МРТ)
Самофиксирующаяся полипропиленовая сетка ProGrip™ не оказывает какого-либо известного вредного 
воздействия при каких-либо условиях магнитно-резонансного (МР) сканирования. Она считается МР-
безопасной.
МАРКИРОВКА ДЛЯ ОТСЛЕЖИВАЕМОСТИ
На каждой упаковке имеется ярлык, на котором указаны тип изделия и номер партии. Этот ярлык следует 
вклеить в основную медицинскую карту пациента, чтобы документально зафиксировать точные сведения 
об изделии.
В каждую упаковку с изделием помещается имплантационная карта пациента. Эту карту необходимо отдать 
пациенту с имплантированным изделием при выписке, соблюдая применимые федеральные, национальные 
или местные нормативно-правовые требования. На имплантационной карте пациента идентифицировано 
само изделие, а также содержится ссылка на веб-сайт с дополнительной информацией для пациента.
Для лиц, проживающих в странах Европы: после запуска веб-сайта EUDAMED краткий отчет о безопасности 
и клинической эффективности (SSCP) будет доступен по адресу https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed.

Samofixační polypropylenová síťka
PŘED POUŽITÍM TOHOTO VÝROBKU SI DŮKLADNĚ PŘEČTĚTE NÁSLEDUJÍCÍ INFORMACE.

DŮLEŽITÉ UPOZORNĚNÍ!
Informace uvedené v této brožuře mají usnadnit použití tohoto výrobku. Tento text není publikací o chirurgických 
technikách.
Tento prostředek byl navržen, testován a vyroben k použití pouze u jednoho pacienta. Opětovné použití, snaha 
o navrácení do použitelného stavu nebo opětovná sterilizace tohoto prostředku mohou vést k jeho selhání 
a následnému zranění pacienta a mohou způsobit riziko kontaminace a infekce pacienta. Nepoužívejte prostředek 
opakovaně, neuvádějte jej do znovupoužitelného stavu ani jej opětovně nesterilizujte.
POPIS
Samofixační polypropylenová síťka ProGrip™ je navržena tak, aby umožnila extraperitoneální umístění síťky otevřeným 
předním přístupem. 
Samofixační polypropylenová síťka ProGrip™ je k dispozici ve 2 formách: 

 - Předtvarovaná síťka s eliptickým nástřihem a samofixační překryvnou klopou: pravá (kód PP1208DR) nebo levá 
(kód PP1208DL) anatomická strana. 

Předtvarované síťky s eliptickým nástřihem s překryvnou klopou jsou vyrobeny z nevstřebatelného 
splétaného monofilamentního polypropylenu a ze vstřebatelných monofilamentních úchytek z kyseliny 
polymléčné na jedné ze stran. Na mediálním okraji se nachází značka z barevného (zeleného) vlákna.

 - Obdélníková síťka (kód PP1509G).
Síťka je vyrobena z nevstřebatelného splétaného monofilamentního polypropylenu a ze vstřebatelných 
monofilamentních úchytek z kyseliny polymléčné na jedné ze stran.
Nevstřebatelná textilie je určena k zajištění dlouhodobého zpevnění měkkých tkání. Makroporézní textilie zajišťuje 
pevnost potřebnou k odolání biomechanickému namáhání během hojení, za současného umožnění růstu tkáně. 
Prorůstání hostitelské tkáně během integrace textilního materiálu má zajistit pevnost reparace.
Úchytky z monofilamentního vlákna z polymléčné kyseliny usnadňují vložení a umístění síťky a zlepšují fixaci 
překryvné klopy a síťky k okolní tkáni nejméně po dobu osmi (8) týdnů. Úchytky z kyseliny polymléčné jsou biologicky 
vstřebatelné. V průběhu času se resorbují in vivo hydrolýzou a v těle se metabolizují na CO2 a H2O. Předklinické studie 
prokázaly, že materiál z kyseliny polymléčné se v podstatě vstřebá do 36 až 50 měsíců po implantaci. Nicméně doba 
vstřebávání závisí na mnoha faktorech, včetně faktorů, které souvisejí s pacientem.
Značka z barevného (zeleného) vlákna na mediálním okraji předtvarované síťky napomáhá orientaci.
Níže uvedené podrobné složení poukazuje na odhadované maximální množství každého materiálu a látky, kterým 
může být pacient vystaven, pokud je mu implantována 1 samofixační polypropylenová síťka ProGrip™ největší velikosti 
(tj. PP1509G). Tato množství mohou být menší u menších velikostí či tvarů, nebo pokud lékař před implantací síťku 
sestřihne.
Složení síťky: monofilamentní polypropylenové vlákno (do 0,567 g) | monofilamentní vstřebatelné úchytky z kyseliny 
polymléčné (do 0,446 g) | pouze pro kódy PP1208DR a PP1208DL: značka z barevného vlákna (zelená) (0,005 g).
Samofixační polypropylenová síťka ProGrip™ je za předpokladu indikovaného použití z hlediska míry výskytu recidivy 
minimálně stejně účinná jako její terapeutické alternativy (reparace za použití sítěk nebo reparace pouze šitím). 
Úspěšnost jakékoli reparace kýly bez ohledu na použití síťky však závisí na mnoha faktorech, včetně chirurgické 
techniky a komorbidit pacienta.
INDIKACE
Samofixační polypropylenová síťka ProGrip™ je určena k použití pro posílení měkkých tkání břišní stěny v místech 
oslabení při zákrocích zahrnujících reparaci tříselné kýly předním přístupem za použití techniky bez napětí.
KONTRAINDIKACE

 - Jelikož se samofixační polypropylenová síťka ProGrip™ nedokáže natažením přizpůsobit růstu, její použití není 
vhodné u pacientů v období růstu nebo u těhotných pacientek.

 - Jakékoli cizorodé látky mohou zhoršit infekci nebo prodloužit její trvání, je-li přítomna bakteriální 
kontaminace – použití samofixační polypropylenové síťky ProGrip™ tedy není vhodné na infikovaných nebo 
kontaminovaných místech. Tento výrobek je nutné používat s vědomím, že při infekci může být nutné síťku 
vyjmout.

 - Samofixační polypropylenová síťka ProGrip™ není určena k použití pro laparoskopické reparace kýl.
MOŽNÉ KOMPLIKACE
Možné komplikace související s použitím samofixační polypropylenové síťky ProGrip™ jsou komplikace typicky spojené 
s chirurgicky implantovanými síťkami: akutní a chronická bolest, alergická reakce na jednotlivé komponenty výrobku, 
extruze/eroze, hematom, infekce, zánět, recidiva a/nebo serom. Může se objevit i další možná komplikace související 
s chirurgickým zákrokem.
Četnost výskytu a závažnost komplikací mohou záviset na mnoha faktorech, mimo jiné i na typu a velikosti defektu, 
fixaci síťky, operační technice a faktorech souvisejících s pacientem (např. na komorbiditách). Aby se zjistila vhodnost 
implantace tohoto výrobku, je nutné provést důkladné posouzení anamnézy a stavu každého pacienta. Léčba 
komplikací může vyžadovat jeden nebo více revizních chirurgických zákroků, které nemusí tyto komplikace vyřešit 
a mohou představovat riziko vzniku následných komplikací. Jelikož je výrobek určen k trvalé implantaci a integraci 
do tkání, může být v případě nutnosti částečného nebo celkového odstranění síťky nezbytná významná disekce. Je 
důležité, aby pacienti měli ucelené informace o možných komplikacích.
Jakoukoli nežádoucí příhodu nebo závažnou událost, která se objeví v souvislosti s tímto prostředkem, je nutno hlásit 
výrobci a/nebo kompetentnímu orgánu v zemi, kde pacient sídlí, v souladu se státními nebo místními předpisy.
VAROVÁNÍ
1. Nepoužívejte tento výrobek po datu použitelnosti, které je uvedeno na štítku.
2. Tento prostředek se dodává ve dvojitém sterilním balení. Po přijetí zásilky se ujistěte, že balení není otevřené ani 

poškozené a že nebyl porušen uzávěr balení. Výrobek nepoužívejte, pokud je balení otevřené nebo poškozené nebo 
pokud se celistvost balení zdá narušená.

3. Poslední (primární) obal otevřete až těsně před umístěním síťky a se síťkou manipulujte pouze pomocí čistých 
sterilních rukavic a nástrojů.

4. Síťka není určena k reparaci parastomálních kýl.
5. Síťka není určena k reparaci prolapsu pánevních orgánů ani k léčbě stresové močové inkontinence.
6. Síťku neumísťujte do přímého kontaktu s vnitřními orgány. Přímý kontakt s vnitřními orgány může vést k riziku 

adhezí, tvorby píštělí a obstrukce střev. Síťku neimplantujte v intraperitoneálním umístění. Při implantování 
v preperitoneálním umístění je nutno umístit síťku úchytkami směrem ke svalové fascii tak, že je síťka zcela 
překrytá pobřišnicí.

7. U žen, které v budoucnu plánují těhotenství, by si měl být chirurg vědom, že se velikost síťky dostatečně 
nepřizpůsobí růstu tkání pacientky.

8. Je nutné zajistit, aby byla síťka dostatečně fixovaná. Pokud síťku fixujete v místě, kde se nachází nervy nebo cévy, 
buďte opatrní, aby nedošlo ke zranění.

9. Síťka se nesmí při umísťování nadměrně natahovat, aby se zachovala elasticita a poréznost výztuže. K upevnění 
síťky je nutno ve všech směrech použít mírné a rovnoměrné napětí, aby se zohlednilo svrašťování rány během 
procesu hojení.

10. Síťka musí být umístěna tak, aby byl zajištěn nezbytný přesah za okraje defektu, který určí chirurg podle svých 
zkušeností.

11. Pokud je předtvarovaná síťka sestřižena, je třeba věnovat zvláštní péči ochraně švu, aby se snížilo riziko recidivy.
12. Při sestřihování předtvarované síťky nesmí být přestřižena zelená značka, protože by mohlo dojít k jejímu oddělení 

od základní textilie. Pokud je síťka sestřižena, nemusí se už na ní nacházet zelená značka, což ohrožuje její funkci.
13.  Nepoužitý výrobek, explantovaný výrobek a obal mohou představovat potenciální biologické nebezpečí. 

Při manipulaci s nimi a při jejich likvidaci dodržujte nezbytná preventivní opatření v souladu s akceptovanou 
zdravotnickou praxí a s požadavky místních a státních zákonů a předpisů pro likvidaci obalů a zdravotnického 
odpadu.

BEZPEČNOSTNÍ OPATŘENÍ
1. Před použitím tohoto výrobku musí být uživatelé obeznámeni s chirurgickými zákroky a postupy zahrnujícími 

použití chirurgických sítěk.
2. Tento výrobek mohou používat pouze zkušení operatéři, kteří tak činí na svou vlastní odpovědnost.

1  SCHEMATICKÝ NÁKRES
A) VNITŘNÍ ŠIKMÉ SVALY
B) ZEVNÍ ŠIKMÝ SVAL 
C) ŘEZ KŮŽÍ 
D) SEMENNÝ PROVAZEC 
E) VELKÉ ZAKŘIVENÍ 

 OPERAČNÍ POSTUP
Předtvarovaná síťka:
U síťky se samofixační klopou je pravá a levá varianta síťky označena na štítku následovně: „RIGHT“ (Pravá) znamená 
pravou stranu těla pacienta a „LEFT“ (Levá) znamená levou stranu těla pacienta.
1. Tuto síťku lze použít vcelku nebo ji lze sestřihnout na požadované rozměry. Chirurg musí v souladu s uznávanou 

praxí zajistit nezbytný přesah síťky za okraje defektu.

UPOZORNĚNÍ: Síťka musí být umístěna tak, aby byl zajištěn nezbytný přesah za okraje defektu, 
který určí chirurg podle svých zkušeností. 

UPOZORNĚNÍ: Pokud je předtvarovaná síťka sestřižena, je třeba věnovat zvláštní péči ochraně 
švu, aby se snížilo riziko recidivy.

UPOZORNĚNÍ: Při sestřihování předtvarované síťky nesmí být přestřižena zelená značka, protože 
by mohlo dojít k jejímu oddělení od základní textilie. Pokud je síťka sestřižena, nemusí se už na 
ní nacházet zelená značka, což ohrožuje její funkci.
2. Síťka musí být umístěna nástřihem směrem vzhůru, s otevřenou klopou, značkou z barevného (zeleného) vlákna 

směrem ke stydké kosti a stranou s úchytkami směřující k rovině hlubokého svalstva.
3. Nástřih přiložte kolem semenného provazce (D). (Viz ilustrace část 2, krok 3).
4. Přehněte klopu zpět na síťku (viz ilustrace část 2, krok 4). Uchycení je vratné, aby bylo možné uzavření nástřihu 

několikrát upravit. Roztáhněte velké zakřivení síťky tak, aby perfektně doléhala k tříselnému vazu, poté síťku zcela 
rozprostřete a vycentrujte tím, že semenný provazec umístíte do středového otvoru a zcela zakryjete všechny 
oslabené oblasti.

5. Techniku ukotvení síťky (šití) volí operatér. Samofixační vlastnost textilie umožňuje umístění síťky bez fixace, 
v závislosti na velikosti defektu, umístění kýly a kvalitě anatomických struktur. Kompatibilita s jinými fixačními 
prostředky nebyla dosud stanovena. Použití jiných fixačních prostředků, než prostředků se stanovenou 
kompatibilitou, může vést k poškození síťky. Doporučuje se připevnit síťku ve vzdálenosti přibližně 1 cm od okraje 
síťky.

UPOZORNĚNÍ: Síťka se nesmí při umísťování nadměrně natahovat, aby se zachovala elasticita 
a poréznost výztuže. K upevnění síťky je nutno ve všech směrech použít mírné a rovnoměrné 
napětí, aby se zohlednilo svrašťování rány během procesu hojení.

UPOZORNĚNÍ: Zajistěte, aby byla síťka dostatečně fixovaná. Pokud síťku fixujete v místě, kde se 
nachází nervy nebo cévy, buďte opatrní, aby nedošlo ke zranění.
6. V závislosti na konkrétním případu lze nástřih uchytit okolo semenného provazce jedním stehem.
Obdélníková síťka:
1. Tuto síťku lze použít vcelku nebo ji lze sestřihnout na požadované rozměry. Chirurg musí v souladu s uznávanou 

praxí zajistit nezbytný přesah síťky za okraje defektu.

UPOZORNĚNÍ: Síťka musí být umístěna tak, aby byl zajištěn nezbytný přesah za okraje defektu, 
který určí chirurg podle svých zkušeností. 
2. Síťku lze fixovat ke Cooperovu vazu a/nebo k přední svalové rovině. Fixaci lze rovněž použít mezi zadní svalovou 

rovinou a přední aponeurotickou rovinou (danou zevním šikmým svalem).
3. Techniku ukotvení síťky (šití) volí operatér. Samofixační vlastnost textilie umožňuje umístění síťky bez fixace, 

v závislosti na velikosti defektu, umístění kýly a kvalitě anatomických struktur. Kompatibilita s jinými fixačními 
prostředky nebyla dosud stanovena. Použití jiných fixačních prostředků, než prostředků se stanovenou kompatibilitou, 
může vést k poškození síťky. Doporučuje se připevnit síťku ve vzdálenosti přibližně 1 cm od okraje síťky.

UPOZORNĚNÍ: Síťka se nesmí při umísťování nadměrně natahovat, aby se zachovala elasticita 
a poréznost výztuže. K upevnění síťky je nutno ve všech směrech použít mírné a rovnoměrné 
napětí, aby se zohlednilo svrašťování rány během procesu hojení.

UPOZORNĚNÍ: Zajistěte, aby byla síťka dostatečně fixovaná. Pokud síťku fixujete v místě, kde se 
nachází nervy nebo cévy, buďte opatrní, aby nedošlo ke zranění.
METODA STERILIZACE
Samofixační polypropylenová síťka ProGrip™ je sterilní prostředek k jednorázovému použití. Je sterilizována 
etylenoxidem. Neprovádějte resterilizaci.
NÁSLEDNÁ KONTROLA
Samofixační polypropylenová síťka ProGrip™ je určena k trvalé implantaci. Za normálních podmínek použití není určena 
k vyjmutí, opravě nebo výměně. Nevyžaduje zvláštní následné sledování. Nezbytnost a způsob následných kontrol 
pacienta je nutno stanovit na základě lékařského posouzení a v souladu s přijatou lékařskou praxí při operacích kýly.
SKLADOVÁNÍ
Samofixační polypropylenová síťka ProGrip™ nevyžaduje žádné zvláštní podmínky při skladování.
KOMPATIBILITA S VYŠETŘENÍM MAGNETICKOU REZONANCÍ (MRI)
Samofixační polypropylenová síťka ProGrip™ nepředstavuje žádná známá rizika vyplývající z vystavení účinkům 
prostředí magnetické rezonance (MR). Je klasifikována jako bezpečná pro MR.
SLEDOVATELNOST
Ke každému balení prostředku je připojen štítek s informacemi o typu a číslu šarže prostředku. Tento štítek připojte 
k pacientově trvale uchovávané lékařské dokumentaci, aby bylo možné jednoznačně určit výrobek, který byl implantován.
S každým balením prostředku je také dodána identifikační karta implantátu pro pacienta. Má být předána při 
propuštění pacientovi, kterému byl prostředek implantován, pokud to požadují platné státní či místní předpisy. Tato 
identifikační karta implantátu pro pacienta obsahuje informace, které umožňují identifikaci prostředku, a adresu 
webových stránek, na kterých může pacient najít doplňující informace.
Pro osoby s trvalým pobytem na území Evropské unie: Po zpřístupnění webových stránek EUDAMED bude možné 
vyhledat Souhrn údajů o bezpečnosti a klinické účinnosti (SSCP) na adrese https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed.

Önrögzítő polipropilén háló
A TERMÉK HASZNÁLATA ELŐTT FIGYELMESEN OLVASSA EL AZ ALÁBBI TUDNIVALÓKAT.

FONTOS!
Ez a tájékoztató a termék használatában nyújt segítséget. Nem a műtéti technikák tájékoztatója.
Az eszközt kizárólag egy betegnél történő felhasználáshoz tervezték, tesztelték és gyártották. Az eszköz ismételt 
használata és/vagy felújítása és/vagy újrasterilizálása az eszköz meghibásodásához, valamint a beteg következményes 
sérüléséhez vezethet, illetve az eszköz szennyeződésének és a beteg fertőződésének kockázatával járhat. Tilos ezt az 
eszközt újrafelhasználni, felújítani vagy újrasterilizálni.
LEÍRÁS
A ProGrip™ önrögzítő polipropilén hálót elülső nyitott eljárással történő extraperitoneális hálóelhelyezésre tervezték. 
A ProGrip™ önrögzítő polipropilén háló 2 formában kapható: 

 - Előre kivágott, ellipszis alakú hasított háló önrögzítő átfedést biztosító lebennyel: jobb (PP1208DR kód) vagy 
bal (PP1208DL kód) anatómiai oldalra. 

Az önrögzítő átfedéssel rendelkező, előre kivágott, ellipszis alakú hasított hálók nem felszívódó, kötött, 
monofil polipropilénből készülnek, és felszívódó monofil politejsav fogók vannak az egyik oldalukon. A háló 
mediális szélén egy színes (zöld) jelölőfonal található.

 - Téglalap alakú háló (PP1509G kód).
A háló nem felszívódó, kötött, monofil polipropilénből készül, és felszívódó monofil politejsav fogók vannak az egyik 
oldalán.
A nem felszívódó textil rendeltetése, hogy a lágyszövetek esetében hosszútávú megerősítést biztosítson. 
A makroporózus textil erősen ellenáll a gyógyulási idő alatt jelentkező biomechanikai hatásoknak, ugyanakkor 
lehetővé teszi a szövetbenövést is. Ahogyan a textil beépül, a szövetbenövés rendeltetése, hogy a helyreállított sérvnek 
támasztékot nyújtson.
A monofil politejsav fogók segítik a háló behelyezését és elhelyezését, valamint legalább nyolc (8) héten keresztül 
elősegítik az átfedést biztosító lebeny és a háló rögzülését a környező szövetekhez. A politejsav fogók biológiailag 
felszívódnak. Idővel a politejsav fogók in vivo hidrolízissel szívódnak fel, ezután a szervezet lebontja őket szén-dioxidra 
és vízre (CO2 és H2O). Preklinikai vizsgálatok kimutatták, hogy a politejsav a beültetés után 36–50 hónappal 
lényegében teljesen felszívódik. Azonban a felszívódási időszak hossza számos tényezőtől függ, többek között 
a beteghez kapcsolódó tényezőktől is.
Az előre kivágott háló mediális oldalán lévő színes (zöld) jelölőfonal a tájolást segíti elő.
Az alábbiakban felsorolt részletes összetétel minden egyes olyan anyag és összetevő becsült maximum értékét 
tartalmazza, amellyel a beteg érintkezhet, amikor a ProGrip™ önrögzítő polipropilén háló legnagyobb méretéből (azaz 
a PP1509G típusból) 1 darab kerül beültetésre. Ezek az értékek alacsonyabbak lehetnek kisebb méretű vagy alakú 
hálók esetén, illetve amennyiben azt az orvos méretre vágja a beültetés előtt.
A háló összetétele: monofil polipropilén fonal (max. 0,567 g) | felszívódó monofil politejsav fogók (max. 0,446 g) | 
kizárólag a PP1208DR és PP1208DL kódok esetében: színes (zöld) poliészter jelölőfonal (0,005 g).
A ProGrip™ önrögzítő polipropilén háló a kiújulási arányt tekintve legalább olyan hatékony, mint a terápiás alternatívák 
(hálós helyreállítás és csak varrással történő helyreállítás), amikor azt a javallatoknak megfelelően alkalmazzák. 
A sérvhelyreállítás sikere azonban – függetlenül attól, hogy hálót használnak-e – számos tényezőtől függ, beleértve 
a műtéti technikát és a beteg társbetegségeit.
JAVALLATOK
A ProGrip™ önrögzítő polipropilén háló elülső feszítésmentes megközelítéssel végzett, lágyéksérvek helyrehozását 
célzó eljárásokban használható a hasfali lágyszövet megerősítésére szövetgyengeség esetén.
ELLENJAVALLATOK

 - Mivel a ProGrip™ önrögzítő polipropilén háló nem nyúlik együtt a növekedésben lévő szervezettel, ezért 
a használata növekedésben lévő betegek esetén vagy terhesség alatt nem megfelelő.

 - Bakteriális fertőzés jelenlétében bármilyen idegen anyag elősegítheti vagy meghosszabbíthatja a fertőzést, 
így a ProGrip™ önrögzítő polipropilén háló nem alkalmas fertőzött vagy kontaminálódott területen történő 
használatra. A termék alkalmazásakor továbbá figyelembe kell venni, hogy fertőzés esetén a hálót valószínűleg 
el kell távolítani.

 - A ProGrip™ önrögzítő polipropilén háló rendeltetése szerint laparoszkópos sérvhelyreállításra nem használható.

LEHETSÉGES SZÖVŐDMÉNYEK
A ProGrip™ önrögzítő polipropilén háló használatával összefüggő, lehetséges szövődmények jellemzően a sebészeti 
úton beültethető hálókkal kapcsolatos szövődményeknek felelnek meg: akut vagy krónikus fájdalom, allergiás reakció 
a termék anyagaira, kilökődés/kisebesedés, hematóma, fertőzés, gyulladás, sérvkiújulás és/vagy szeróma. A műtéti 
eljárással járó egyéb lehetséges szövődmények is előfordulhatnak.
A szövődmények előfordulása és súlyossága számos tényezőtől függ, többek között, de nem kizárólagosan 
a defektus típusától és méretétől, a háló rögzítésétől, a műtéti technikától és a beteggel kapcsolatos tényezőktől (pl. 
társbetegségek). Minden egyes beteg esetében el kell végezni a kórelőzményének és az állapotának alapos felmérését 
az eszköz beültetésére való alkalmasság megállapításához. Előfordulhat, hogy a komplikációk kezeléséhez revíziós 
műtétek szükségesek, amelyek nem feltétlenül jelentenek megoldást a komplikációkra és további komplikációk 
kockázatával járhatnak. Mivel ez egy szövetbe történő beépülésre tervezett állandó implantátum, jelentős preparálásra 
lehet szükség, ha a hálót részben vagy egészben el kell távolítani. Fontos, hogy a beteg teljes körű tájékoztatást kapjon 
a lehetséges szövődményekről.
Bármilyen, az eszközzel kapcsolatos mellékhatást vagy súlyos balesetet jelenteni kell a gyártónak és/vagy a beteg 
lakóhelye szerinti ország illetékes hatóságának, a szövetségi, nemzeti és helyi rendelkezéseknek megfelelően.
FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK
1. Ne használja az eszközt a címkén feltüntetett lejárati idő után.
2. Az eszköz kettős steril csomagolásban kerül forgalomba. A szállítmány átvételekor ellenőrizni kell a csomagolás 

bontatlanságát, sérülésmentességét és a védőzárak épségét. Tilos felhasználni az eszközt, ha a csomagolása nyitott 
vagy sérült, vagy kérdéses a csomagolás épsége.

3. Az utolsó csomagolást csak közvetlenül a háló elhelyezése előtt nyissa ki; a hálót csak tiszta, steril kesztyűvel és 
eszközökkel szabad megfogni.

4. A háló rendeltetése szerint nem használható parastomalis sérvek helyreállítására.
5. A háló rendeltetése szerint nem használható a medencei szervek prolapszusainak, illetve a stressz-

vizeletinkontinencia kezelésére.
6. Ne úgy helyezze el a hálót, hogy az közvetlen érintkezésben legyen a zsigerekkel. A zsigerekkel való közvetlen 

érintkezés növelheti az összenövések, fisztulaképződés és bélelzáródás kockázatát. Ne ültesse be a hálót 
intraperitoneális helyzetben. Amikor az eszközt preperitoneális helyre ülteti be, a fogókat az izomfascia felé fordítva 
kell a hálót elhelyezni, és a hálót teljesen be kell fednie a hashártyának.

7. Azoknál a nőknél, akik a jövőben terveznek gyermeket szülni, a sebésznek gondolnia kell arra, hogy a háló nyúlása 
nem követi elegendő mértékben a beteg növekedését.

8. Biztosítsa, hogy a háló megfelelően rögzüljön. A sérülések elkerülése érdekében körültekintően kell eljárni, 
amennyiben az eszközt idegek és/vagy erek környezetében rögzítik.

9. A háló elhelyezésekor, a megerősítés rugalmasságának és porózusságának a fenntartása érdekében, kerülendő 
a háló túlzott feszítése. A hálót annak rögzítésekor minden irányban közepes erővel és egyenletesen kell kifeszíteni, 
figyelembe véve a gyógyulás alatti sebzsugorodást.

10. A hálót a sebész gyakorlata szerint a defektus szélén túlnyúló, szükséges átfedéssel kell elhelyezni.
11. Amennyiben az előre kivágott hálót méretre vágja, különösen körültekintően járjon el a varrás megőrzésében 

a kiújulás kockázatának megakadályozása érdekében.
12. Amennyiben az előre kivágott hálót méretre vágja, a zöld jelzőfonalat ne vágja át, mert az akkor leválhat az 

alaptextiltől. A háló méretre vágása után előfordulhat, hogy a zöld jelzőfonal már nem lesz jelen, és nem tölti be 
a funkcióját.

13.  A fel nem használt termék, az explantált eszköz és a csomagolás biológiai veszélyforrásnak minősülhet. 
A szükséges óvintézkedések megtétele mellett, az elfogadott orvosi gyakorlatnak, valamint a vonatkozó helyi, 
állami és szövetségi törvényeknek, illetve a csomagolások és orvosi hulladékok ártalmatlanítását szabályozó 
előírásoknak megfelelően kezelje és ártalmatlanítsa az eszközöket.

ÓVINTÉZKEDÉSEK
1. Ezen eszköz használatát megelőzően a felhasználóknak jártasaknak kell lenniük a sebészi hálót alkalmazó sebészeti 

beavatkozásokban és technikákban.
2. Ezt az eszközt kizárólag tapasztalt orvosok használhatják, akik ezt saját felelősségükre teszik.

1  SEMATIKUS ÁBRA
A) BELSŐ FERDE HASIZMOK
B) KÜLSŐ FERDE HASIZOM 
C) BEMETSZÉS A BŐRÖN 
D) ONDÓVEZETÉK 
E) NAGY GÖRBÜLET 

 A HASZNÁLAT LÉPÉSEI
Előre kivágott háló:
Az önrögzítő lebennyel rendelkező háló esetén a jobb és bal oldali hálót egymástól címkék különböztetik meg: 
a „RIGHT” (Jobb) felirat a beteg jobb oldalát, a „LEFT” (Bal) felirat pedig a beteg bal oldalát jelenti.
1. A háló egészben vagy a kívánt méretre szabva is használható. A gyakorlat szerint a sebésznek biztosítania kell a háló 

szükséges átfedését, túlnyúlva a defektus szélein.

FIGYELEM! A hálót a sebész gyakorlata szerint a defektus szélén túlnyúló, szükséges átfedéssel 
kell elhelyezni. 

FIGYELEM! Amennyiben az előre kivágott hálót méretre vágja, különösen körültekintően járjon 
el a varrás megőrzésében a kiújulás kockázatának megakadályozása érdekében.

FIGYELEM! Amennyiben az előre kivágott hálót méretre vágja, a zöld jelzőfonalat ne vágja át, 
mert akkor leválhat az alaptextiltől. A háló méretre vágása után előfordulhat, hogy a zöld 
jelzőfonal már nem lesz jelen, és nem tölti be a funkcióját.
2. A hálót a hasítékkal felfelé, a lebenyeket kinyitva kell elhelyezni, a színes (zöld) jelzőfonal a szeméremcsont felé, 

a rögzítő oldal a mélyizom síkja felé nézzen.
3. A hasítékot illessze az ondóvezeték (D) köré. (Lásd a 3. lépést a 2. rész ábráján).
4. Hajtsa vissza a lebenyeket a hálóra (lásd a 4. lépést a 2. rész ábráján). A rögzítés újrazárható, így a hasíték lezárását 

többször ki lehet igazítani. A háló nagy görbületét terítse ki, hogy tökéletesen illeszkedjen a lágyékszalaghoz, 
ezután teljesen terítse ki a hálót, az ondóvezetéket középre igazítva, a nyílás közepére helyezve, hogy befedje az 
összes gyenge területet.

5. A háló rögzítésére használt módszer (varrat és/vagy tűzés) a sebésztől függ. A textil önrögzítő jellege teszi lehetővé 
a háló külön rögzítés nélküli rögzülését, a defektus méretének, a sérv elhelyezkedésének és az anatómiai struktúrák 
minőségének függvényében. Egyéb rögzítőeszközökkel nem tesztelték a háló kompatibilitását. A kompatibilitásra 
nem tesztelt rögzítő módszerek alkalmazása a háló megrongálódását okozhatja. A hálót a háló szélétől körülbelül 
1 cm távolságra javasolt rögzíteni.

FIGYELEM! A háló elhelyezésekor, a megerősítés rugalmasságának és porózusságának 
a fenntartása érdekében, kerülendő a háló túlzott feszítése. A hálót annak rögzítésekor minden 
irányban közepes erővel és egyenletesen kell kifeszíteni, figyelembe véve a gyógyulás alatti 
sebzsugorodást.

FIGYELEM! Gondoskodjon róla, hogy a háló megfelelően rögzüljön. A sérülések elkerülése 
érdekében körültekintően kell eljárni, amennyiben az eszközt idegek és/vagy erek 
környezetében rögzítik.
6. A hasítékot, az esettől függően az ondóvezeték köré lehet ölteni egy öltéssel.
Téglalap alakú háló:
1. A háló egészben vagy a kívánt méretre szabva is használható. A gyakorlat szerint a sebésznek biztosítania kell a háló 

szükséges átfedését, túlnyúlva a defektus szélein.

FIGYELEM! A hálót a sebész gyakorlata szerint a defektus szélén túlnyúló, szükséges átfedéssel 
kell elhelyezni. 
2. A hálót a Cooper-szalaghoz és/vagy az elülső izomlemezhez lehet rögzíteni. Rögzítést lehet alkalmazni az izom 

poszterior síkja és az anterior bőnye között (külső ferde hasizom) is.
3. A háló rögzítésére használt módszer (varrat és/vagy tűzés) a sebésztől függ. A textil önrögzítő jellege teszi lehetővé 

a háló külön rögzítés nélküli rögzülését, a defektus méretének, a sérv elhelyezkedésének és az anatómiai struktúrák 
minőségének függvényében. Egyéb rögzítőeszközökkel nem tesztelték a háló kompatibilitását. A kompatibilitásra 
nem tesztelt rögzítő módszerek alkalmazása a háló megrongálódását okozhatja. A hálót a háló szélétől körülbelül 
1 cm távolságra javasolt rögzíteni.

FIGYELEM! A háló elhelyezésekor, a megerősítés rugalmasságának és porózusságának 
a fenntartása érdekében, kerülendő a háló túlzott feszítése. A hálót annak rögzítésekor minden 
irányban közepes erővel és egyenletesen kell kifeszíteni, figyelembe véve a gyógyulás alatti 
sebzsugorodást.

FIGYELEM! Gondoskodjon róla, hogy a háló megfelelően rögzüljön. A sérülések elkerülése 
érdekében körültekintően kell eljárni, amennyiben az eszközt idegek és/vagy erek 
környezetében rögzítik.
STERILIZÁCIÓS MÓDSZER
A ProGrip™ önrögzítő polipropilén háló steril, egyszer használatos eszköz. Etilén-oxid gázzal van sterilizálva. Tilos 
újrasterilizálni!
UTÁNKÖVETÉS
A ProGrip™ önrögzítő polipropilén háló rendeltetése szerint állandó beültetésre alkalmas. Rendeltetése szerint nem kell 
eltávolítani, helyreállítani vagy cserélni szokásos használati feltételek mellett. Nem szükséges speciális utánkövetés. 
A beteg utánkövetésének szükségességét és módját az orvos belátása alapján és a sérvműtétek utáni elfogadott orvosi 
gyakorlatnak megfelelően kell meghatározni.
TÁROLÁS
A ProGrip™ önrögzítő polipropilén hálót nem szükséges különleges körülmények között tárolni.
KOMPATIBILITÁS A MÁGNESESREZONANCIA-VIZSGÁLATTAL (MRI)
A ProGrip™ önrögzítő polipropilén hálóval kapcsolatban nem ismert semmilyen veszély a mágneses rezonanciás (MR) 
térben. MR környezetben biztonságos.
VISSZAKERESHETŐSÉG
Minden eszköz csomagolásán megtalálható az eszköz típusát és tételszámát feltüntető nyomkövetési címke. Ezt 
a címkét a beültetett eszköz egyértelmű azonosítása érdekében a beteg kórelőzményét tartalmazó kartonra kell 
ragasztani.
Minden eszköz csomagolásában megtalálható egy betegazonosító kártya. A kártyát a beteg elbocsájtásakor kell átadni 
az eszköz beültetése után, amennyiben azt a szövetségi, nemzeti vagy helyi szabályok előírják. A betegazonosító kártya 
olyan információkat tartalmaz, amelyek lehetővé teszik az eszköz beazonosítását, valamint megtalálható rajta egy 
weboldal címe, ahol a beteg további információkat találhat.
Európai lakosok számára: Az EUDAMED weboldal elindítása után a biztonságosság és a klinikai teljesítmény 
összefoglalása (SSCP) itt érhető el: https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed.

Samofixačná polypropylénová sieťka
PRED POUŽITÍM PRODUKTU SI DÔKLADNE PREČÍTAJTE NASLEDUJÚCE INFORMÁCIE.

DÔLEŽITÉ!
Táto brožúra je určená na pomoc pri používaní tohto produktu. Nie je to referenčná príručka pre chirurgické techniky.
Táto pomôcka bola navrhnutá, otestovaná a vyrobená na použitie výlučne u jedného pacienta. Opakované použitie 
a/alebo uvedenie do znovu použiteľného stavu a/alebo opakovaná sterilizácia tejto pomôcky môže viesť k jej zlyhaniu 
a následnému zraneniu pacienta, a môže spôsobiť riziko kontaminácie a infekcie pacienta. Túto pomôcku nepoužívajte 
opakovane, neuvádzajte do znovu použiteľného stavu, ani opäť nesterilizujte.
OPIS
Samofixačná polypropylénová sieťka ProGrip™ je určená na extraperitoneálne umiestnenie sieťky otvoreným predným 
prístupom. 
Samofixačná polypropylénová sieťka ProGrip™ je k dispozícii v 2 formách: 

 - Vopred nastrihnutá sieťka s eliptickým nástrihom a samofixačnou prekrývajúcou lamelou: pravá (kód 
PP1208DR) alebo ľavá (kód PP1208DL) anatomická strana. 

Vopred nastrihnuté sieťky s eliptickým nástrihom a prekrývajúcimi lamelami sú vyrobené z nevstrebateľného 
pleteného monofilamentného polypropylénu a vstrebateľných monofilamentných úchytiek z kyseliny 
polymliečnej na jednej zo strán. Na strednom okraji sieťky sa nachádza značka z farbeného (zeleného) vlákna.

 - Obdĺžniková sieťka (kód PP1509G).
Sieťka je vyrobená z nevstrebateľného tkaného monofilamentného polypropylénu a vstrebateľných monofilamentných 
úchytiek z kyseliny polymliečnej na jednej zo strán.
Nevstrebateľná textília je určená na zabezpečenie dlhodobého spevnenia mäkkých tkanív. Makroporézna textília 
poskytuje pevnosť potrebnú na odolávanie biomechanickému namáhaniu počas obdobia hojenia, pričom súčasne 
umožňuje vrastanie tkaniva. Vrastanie hostiteľského tkaniva počas integrácie textílie má zaistiť pevnosť tejto korekcie.
Monofilamentné úchytky z kyseliny polymliečnej uľahčujú umiestnenie a polohovanie sieťky, a zlepšujú fixáciu 
prekrývajúcej lamely a sieťky k okolitému tkanivu po dobu najmenej osem (8) týždňov. Úchytky z kyseliny polymliečnej 
sú biologicky vstrebateľné. Časom sa rozkladajú a vstrebávajú in vivo hydrolýzou a v tele sa metabolizujú na CO2 a H2O. 
Predklinické štúdie preukázali, že materiál z kyseliny polymliečnej sa v zásade vstrebe do 36 až 50 mesiacov po 
implantácii. Doba vstrebávania však závisí od mnohých faktorov vrátane faktorov, ktoré súvisia s pacientom.
Značka z farbeného (zeleného) vlákna na strednom okraji vopred nastrihnutej sieťky napomáha orientácii.
Podrobné zloženie uvedené nižšie sa týka odhadovaného maximálneho množstva jednotlivých materiálov a látok, 
ktorým môže byť pacient vystavený, keď sa mu implantuje 1 samofixačná polypropylénová sieťka ProGrip™ najväčšej 
veľkosti (t. j. PP1509G). Tieto množstvá môžu byť menšie pri menších veľkostiach alebo tvaroch, alebo ak lekár pred 
implantáciou sieťku zostrihne na menšiu veľkosť či tvar.
Zloženie sieťky: monofilamentná polypropylénová priadza (do 0,567 g) | monofilamentné vstrebateľné úchytky 
z kyseliny polymliečnej (do 0,446 g) | iba pre kódy PP1208DR a PP1208DL: značka z farbeného (zeleného) 
polyesterového vlákna (0,005 g).
Samofixačná polypropylénová sieťka ProGrip™, ak sa použije tak, ako je určené, vykazuje minimálne podobnú 
efektivitu, pokiaľ ide o riziko opakovania zákroku, ako jej terapeutické alternatívy (korekcia použitím sieťky a korekcia len 
aplikáciou stehov). Úspech akejkoľvek korekcie hernie však záleží, bez ohľadu na to, či sa použije sieťka, od množstva 
faktorov vrátane použitej chirurgickej techniky a komorbidít pacienta.
INDIKÁCIE
Samofixačná polypropylénová sieťka ProGrip™ je určená na použitie ako výstuž mäkkého tkaniva brušnej steny 
v oslabených miestach pri zákrokoch zahŕňajúcich korekciu inguinálnych hernií prostredníctvom predného prístupu 
bez napínania.
KONTRAINDIKÁCIE

 - Keďže samofixačná polypropylénová sieťka ProGrip™ sa nedokáže natiahnutím prispôsobiť rastu, jej použitie 
nie je vhodné u pacientov v období rastu alebo tehotenstva.

 - V prípade bakteriálnej kontaminácie môže akýkoľvek cudzorodý materiál umocniť alebo predĺžiť infekciu. Preto 
použitie samofixačnej polypropylénovej sieťky ProGrip™ nie je vhodné v infikovanom alebo kontaminovanom 
mieste. Okrem toho je pri použití tohto produktu nutné vziať do úvahy, že infekcia si môže vyžiadať 
odstránenie sieťky.

 - Samofixačná polypropylénová sieťka ProGrip™ nie je určená na laparoskopickú korekciu hernií.
MOŽNÉ KOMPLIKÁCIE
Medzi možné komplikácie súvisiace s použitím samofixačnej polypropylénovej sieťky ProGrip™ patria komplikácie 
typicky spojené s chirurgicky implantovateľnými sieťkami: akútna a chronická bolesť, alergická reakcia na jednotlivé 
zložky tohto produktu, extrúzia/erózia, hematóm, infekcia, zápal, recidíva a/alebo seróm. Môže dôjsť aj k ďalším 
komplikáciám súvisiacim s chirurgickým zákrokom.
Výskyt a závažnosť komplikácií môže závisieť od mnohých faktorov, okrem iného vrátane typu a veľkosti defektu, 
fixácie sieťky, chirurgickej techniky a faktorov súvisiacich s pacientom (napr. komorbidít). Je potrebné dôkladne posúdiť 
anamnézu a stav každého pacienta, aby sa určila vhodnosť implantácie tejto pomôcky. Liečba komplikácií si môže 
vyžadovať jednu alebo viac revíznych operácií, ktoré nemusia nevyhnutne vyriešiť komplikácie a môžu predstavovať 
riziko vzniku následných komplikácií. Keďže ide o trvalý implantát určený na integráciu do tkanív, môže byť potrebná 
významná disekcia, ak je potrebné sieťku čiastočne alebo úplne odstrániť. Je dôležité, aby pacient dostal ucelené 
informácie o možných komplikáciách.
Každú nežiaducu udalosť alebo závažnú príhodu, ktorá sa vyskytne v súvislosti s touto pomôckou, treba nahlásiť výrobcovi 
a/alebo kompetentnému orgánu krajiny, v ktorom pacient sídli, v súlade so štátnymi alebo miestnymi predpismi.
VAROVANIA
1. Nepoužívajte túto pomôcku po dátume exspirácie uvedenom na štítku.
2. Táto pomôcka sa dodáva v dvojitom sterilnom balení. Po prijatí zásielky sa uistite, že balenie nie je otvorené ani 

poškodené a že nebol porušený uzáver balenia. Túto pomôcku nepoužívajte, ak je otvorené alebo poškodené 
balenie alebo ak sa zdá byť narušená jeho celistvosť.

3. Posledný obal otvorte až tesne pred zavedením sieťky a manipulujte s ňou iba pomocou čistých sterilných rukavíc 
a nástrojov.

4. Sieťka nie je určená na korekciu parastomálnych hernií.
5. Sieťka nie je určená na korekciu prolapsu panvových orgánov ani na liečbu stresovej močovej inkontinencie.
6. Sieťku neumiestňujte do priameho kontaktu s vnútornými orgánmi. Priamy kontakt s vnútornými orgánmi 

môže viesť k riziku adhézií, tvorby fistúl a obštrukcie čriev. Sieťku neimplantujte v intraperitoneálnej pozícii. Pri 
implantovaní na preperitoneálnom mieste je nutné umiestniť sieťku úchytkami smerom k svalovej fascii tak, aby 
bola sieťka úplne prekrytá pobrušnicou.

7. V prípade žien, ktoré v budúcnosti plánujú otehotnieť, si chirurg musí byť vedomý toho, že tento produkt sa pri raste 
plodu pacientky nedokáže dostatočne roztiahnuť.

8. Zaistite, aby bola sieťka dostatočne fixovaná. Pri fixácii tejto pomôcky v mieste, kde sa nachádzajú nervy alebo 
cievy, postupujte opatrne, aby nedošlo k zraneniu.

9. Sieťka sa nesmie pri umiestňovaní nadmerne naťahovať, aby sa zachovala elasticita a pórovitosť výstuže. Pri fixácii 
treba aplikovať mierne a rovnomerné napätie vo všetkých smeroch, aby sa zohľadnilo zmršťovanie rany počas 
procesu hojenia.

10. Sieťka musí byť umiestnená tak, aby bolo zabezpečené nevyhnutné prekrytie za okraje defektu, ktoré určí chirurg 
podľa svojich skúseností.

11. Ak sa vopred nastrihnutá sieťka bude strihať, je potrebné dať mimoriadny pozor na to, aby ostala zachovaná línia 
prešitia, aby sa znížilo riziko recidívy.

12. Pri zastrihávaní vopred nastrihnutej sieťky nesmie byť prestrihnutá zelená značka, pretože by mohlo dôjsť k jej 
oddeleniu od základnej textílie. Ak je sieťka zastrihnutá, nemusí sa už na nej nachádzať zelená značka, čo by mohlo 
narušiť jej funkciu.

13.  Nepoužitý produkt, explantovaný produkt a obal môžu predstavovať potenciálne biologické nebezpečenstvo. 
Pri manipulácii s nimi a pri ich likvidácii dodržujte potrebné preventívne opatrenia v súlade s akceptovanou 
zdravotníckou praxou a s požiadavkami miestnych a štátnych predpisov a noriem pre likvidáciu obalov 
a zdravotníckeho odpadu.

PREVENTÍVNE OPATRENIA
1. Pred použitím tejto pomôcky musia byť používatelia oboznámení s chirurgickými postupmi a technikami, ktoré 

zahŕňajú použitie chirurgickej sieťky.
2. Túto pomôcku môžu používať len skúsení operatéri, ktorí tak robia na vlastnú zodpovednosť.

1  SCHEMATICKÝ NÁKRES
A) VNÚTORNÉ ŠIKMÉ SVALY
B) VONKAJŠÍ ŠIKMÝ SVAL 
C) REZ KOŽOU 
D) POVRAZEC 
E) VEĽKÉ ZAKRIVENIE 

 OPERAČNÝ POSTUP
Vopred nastrihnutá sieťka:
V prípade sieťky so samofixačnou lamelou je pravá a ľavá verzia sieťky označená na štítku takto: „RIGHT“ (PRAVÁ) 
znamená pravú stranu pacienta a „LEFT“ (ĽAVÁ) znamená ľavú stranu pacienta.
1. Túto sieťku možno použiť celú alebo zostrihnutú na požadované rozmery. Chirurg musí podľa svojich skúseností 

zabezpečiť potrebné prekrytie defektu sieťkou za jeho okraje.

UPOZORNENIE: Sieťka musí byť umiestnená tak, aby bolo zabezpečené nevyhnutné prekrytie za 
okraje defektu, ktoré určí chirurg podľa skúseností. 

UPOZORNENIE: Ak sa vopred nastrihnutá sieťka bude strihať, je potrebné dať mimoriadny pozor 
na to, aby ostala zachovaná línia prešitia, aby sa znížilo riziko recidívy.

UPOZORNENIE: Pri zastrihávaní vopred nastrihnutej sieťky nesmie byť prestrihnutá zelená 
značka, pretože by mohlo dôjsť k jej oddeleniu od základnej textílie. Ak je sieťka zastrihnutá, 
nemusí sa už na nej nachádzať zelená značka, čo by mohlo narušiť jej funkciu.
2. Sieťka musí byť umiestnená nástrihom smerom nahor, s otvorenou lamelou, značkou z farebného (zeleného) 

vlákna smerom ku lonovej kosti a stranou s úchytkami smerujúcou k rovine hlbokého svalstva.
3. Priložte nástrih okolo semenného povrazca (D). (Pozrite 2. časť na obrázku, 3. krok).
4. Prehnite lamelu späť na sieťku (pozrite 2. časť na obrázku, 4. krok). Uchytenie je vratné, aby bolo možné uzavretie 

nástrihu niekoľkokrát upraviť. Roztiahnite veľké zakrivenie sieťky tak, aby dokonale priliehala na inguinálny väz, 
potom sieťku úplne rozprestrite a vycentrujte tým, že povrazec umiestnite do stredového otvoru, aby boli úplne 
pokryté všetky slabé oblasti.

5. Techniku na ukotvenie sieťky (prišitie) volí chirurg. Samofixačná vlastnosť textílie umožňuje umiestniť sieťku 
bez fixácie v závislosti od veľkosti defektu, polohy hernie a kvality anatomických štruktúr. Kompatibilita s inými 
fixačnými pomôckami nemusela byť stanovená. Použitie iných fixačných pomôcok než tých so stanovenou 
kompatibilitou môže viesť k poškodeniu sieťky. Odporúča sa pripevniť sieťku vo vzdialenosti približne 1 cm od 
okraja sieťky.

UPOZORNENIE: Sieťka sa nesmie pri umiestňovaní nadmerne naťahovať, aby sa zachovala 
elasticita a pórovitosť výstuže. Pri fixácii treba aplikovať mierne a rovnomerné napätie vo 
všetkých smeroch, aby sa zohľadnilo zmršťovanie rany počas procesu hojenia.

UPOZORNENIE: Zaistite, aby bola sieťka dostatočne fixovaná. Pri fixácii tejto pomôcky v mieste, 
kde sa nachádzajú nervy alebo cievy, postupujte opatrne, aby nedošlo k zraneniu.
6. V závislosti od konkrétneho prípadu možno nástrih tiež prišiť okolo povrazca jedným stehom.
Obdĺžniková sieťka:
1. Túto sieťku možno použiť celú alebo zostrihnutú na požadované rozmery. Chirurg musí podľa svojich skúseností 

zabezpečiť potrebné prekrytie defektu sieťkou za jeho okraje.

UPOZORNENIE: Sieťka musí byť umiestnená tak, aby bolo zabezpečené nevyhnutné prekrytie za 
okraje defektu, ktoré určí chirurg podľa skúseností. 
2. Sieťku možno fixovať ku Cooperovmu väzu a/alebo k prednej svalovej vrstve. Fixáciu je možné použiť aj medzi 

zadnou rovinou svalov a prednou aponeurotickou rovinou (vonkajší šikmý sval).
3. Techniku na ukotvenie sieťky (prišitie) volí chirurg. Samofixačná vlastnosť textílie umožňuje umiestniť sieťku 

bez fixácie v závislosti od veľkosti defektu, polohy hernie a kvality anatomických štruktúr. Kompatibilita s inými 
fixačnými pomôckami nemusela byť stanovená. Použitie iných fixačných pomôcok než tých so stanovenou 
kompatibilitou môže viesť k poškodeniu sieťky. Odporúča sa pripevniť sieťku vo vzdialenosti približne 1 cm od 
okraja sieťky.

UPOZORNENIE: Sieťka sa nesmie pri umiestňovaní nadmerne naťahovať, aby sa zachovala 
elasticita a pórovitosť výstuže. Pri fixácii treba aplikovať mierne a rovnomerné napätie vo 
všetkých smeroch, aby sa zohľadnilo zmršťovanie rany počas procesu hojenia.

UPOZORNENIE: Zaistite, aby bola sieťka dostatočne fixovaná. Pri fixácii tejto pomôcky v mieste, 
kde sa nachádzajú nervy alebo cievy, postupujte opatrne, aby nedošlo k zraneniu.
METÓDA STERILIZÁCIE
Samofixačná polypropylénová sieťka ProGrip™ je sterilná pomôcka na jednorazové použitie. Je sterilizovaná 
etylénoxidom. Nesterilizujte opakovane.
NÁSLEDNÉ KONTROLY
Samofixačná polypropylénová sieťka ProGrip™ je určená na permanentnú implantáciu. Pri normálnych podmienkach 
používania sa nepredpokladá jej vybratie, oprava ani výmena. Nevyžaduje osobitné následné kontroly. Nevyhnutnosť 
a spôsob následných kontrol pacienta je nutné stanoviť na základe lekárskeho posúdenia a v súlade s prijatou lekárskou 
praxou súvisiacou s operáciou hernie.
SKLADOVANIE
Samofixačná polypropylénová sieťka ProGrip™ nevyžaduje žiadne špeciálne podmienky na uchovávanie.
KOMPATIBILITA S VYŠETRENÍM MAGNETICKOU REZONANCIOU (MR)
Samofixačná polypropylénová sieťka ProGrip™ nepredstavuje žiadne známe riziká vyplývajúce z vystavenia účinkom 
prostredia magnetickej rezonancie (MR). Je klasifikovaná ako bezpečná v prostredí MR.
MOŽNOSŤ IDENTIFIKÁCIE
Ku každému baleniu pomôcky je pripojený identifikačný štítok, ktorý umožňuje identifikáciu typu a čísla šarže pomôcky. 
Tento štítok treba prilepiť do trvalého zdravotného záznamu pacienta, aby bolo možné jasne identifikovať pomôcku, 
ktorá bola implantovaná.
S každým balením tejto pomôcky sa dodáva aj karta implantátu pre pacienta. Ak to vyžadujú platné štátne alebo 
miestne predpisy, treba ju odovzdať pri prepustení pacientovi, ktorému bola táto pomôcka implantovaná. Táto karta 
implantátu pre pacienta obsahuje informácie umožňujúce identifikáciu pomôcky a adresu webovej lokality, na ktorej 
môže pacient nájsť ďalšie informácie.
Pre obyvateľov Európy: Po otvorení webovej lokality EUDAMED môžete na stránke https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed 
nájsť súhrn parametrov bezpečnosti a klinického výkonu (SSCP).

Selvgripende polypropylennett
LES FØLGENDE INFORMASJON NØYE FØR PRODUKTET TAS I BRUK.

VIKTIG!
Dette heftet er laget for å være til hjelp ved bruk av produktet. Det er ikke en referanse for kirurgiske teknikker.
Denne enheten er utformet, testet og fremstilt kun for bruk på én enkelt pasient. Gjenbruk og/eller klargjøring for 
gjenbruk og/eller resterilisering av denne enheten kan føre til enhetssvikt med påfølgende pasientskade, og kan 
medføre risiko for kontaminering og infeksjon hos pasienten. Enheten skal ikke brukes flere ganger, klargjøres for 
gjenbruk eller resteriliseres.
BESKRIVELSE
ProGrip™ selvgripende polypropylennett er beregnet for ekstraperitoneal nettplassering ved åpen anterior tilnærming. 
ProGrip™ selvgripende polypropylennett er tilgjengelig i to former: 

 - Ferdig tilskåret, ellipseformet nett med splitt og en selvgripende overlappingsdel: Høyre (kode PP1208DR) eller 
venstre (kode PP1208DL) anatomisk side. 

Det ferdig tilskårne, ellipseformede nettet med splitt og overlappingsdel er laget av ikke-absorberbart strikket 
monofilament av polypropylen og resorberbare monofilamentgrep av polymelkesyre på én av sidene. Det er 
en farget (grønn) markør på den mediale kanten.

 - Rektangulært nett (kode PP1509G).
Nettet er laget av ikke-absorberbart strikket monofilament av polypropylen og resorberbare monofilamentgrep av 
polymelkesyre på én av sidene.
Det ikke-absorberbare tekstilmaterialet skal sikre langsiktig forsterkning av bløtvev. Det makroporøse tekstilmaterialet 
har nødvendig styrke til å tåle biomekanisk belastning i tilhelingsperioden samtidig som det gir mulighet for innvekst 
av vev. Etter hvert som tekstilmaterialet integreres, skal innvekst av vertsvev styrke reparasjonen.
Monofilamentgrepene av polymelkesyre legger til rette for plassering og posisjonering av nettet, og de bidrar til 
fiksering av overlappingsdelen og nettet til omkringliggende vev i minst åtte (8) uker. Grepene av polymelkesyre 
er bioresorberbare. Over tid resorberes de in vivo ved hydrolyse og omdannes i kroppen til CO2 og H2O. Prekliniske 
studier viste at polymelkesyrematerialet stort sett blir resorbert i løpet av 36 til 50 måneder etter implantasjonen. 
Resorpsjonsperioden avhenger imidlertid av mange faktorer, inkludert pasientrelaterte faktorer.
Markøren av farget garn (grønn) på den mediale kanten av det ferdig tilskårne nettet angir orienteringen.
Den detaljerte sammensetningen som er oppført nedenfor, viser til den estimerte maksimale mengden av hvert 
materiale og stoff som en pasient kan bli eksponert for når én enhet av den største versjonen av ProGrip™ selvgripende 
polypropylennett er implantert (dvs. PP1509G). Disse mengdene kan være mindre for mindre versjoner eller former, 
eller hvis nettet klippes til av legen før implantasjon.
Nettets sammensetning: garn av monofilamentpolypropylen (opptil 0,567 g) | resorberbare monofilamentgrep 
av polymelkesyre (opptil 0,446 g) | kun for kode PP1208DR og PP1208DL: markør av farget polyestergarn (grønn) 
(0,005 g).
ProGrip™ selvgripende polypropylennett er minst like effektivt, med hensyn til forekomst av tilbakefall, som 
behandlingsalternativene (reparasjon med nett og reparasjon med kun sutur) når det brukes i henhold til 
indikasjonene. Vellykket brokkreparasjon, med eller uten nett, avhenger imidlertid av en rekke faktorer, blant annet 
kirurgisk teknikk og komorbiditet hos pasienten.
INDIKASJONER
ProGrip™ selvgripende polypropylennett er beregnet for forsterkning av bløtvev i bukveggen der det finnes svakheter, 
og det brukes i forbindelse med reparasjonsprosedyrer for lyskebrokk via anterior tilnærming uten stramming.
KONTRAINDIKASJONER

 - Ettersom ProGrip™ selvgripende polypropylennett ikke vil strekke seg for å tilpasses vekst, er det ikke egnet for 
bruk hos pasienter som er i en vokseperiode, eller som er gravide.

 - Alt fremmed materiale kan forsterke eller forlenge infeksjon i nærvær av bakteriell smitte, og derfor er bruken 
av ProGrip™ selvgripende polypropylennett uegnet på et infisert eller kontaminert sted. I tillegg skal man ved 
bruk av dette produktet være klar over at infeksjon kan gjøre det nødvendig å fjerne nettet.

 - ProGrip™ selvgripende polypropylennett er ikke beregnet for bruk ved laparoskopisk brokkreparasjon.
MULIGE KOMPLIKASJONER
Mulige komplikasjoner forbundet med bruken av ProGrip™ selvgripende polypropylennett er de samme som 
vanligvis er forbundet med kirurgisk implanterbare nett: akutt og kronisk smerte, allergisk reaksjon overfor produktets 
komponenter, ekstrusjon/erosjon, hematom, infeksjon, inflammasjon, residiv og/eller serom. Andre mulige 
komplikasjoner som er naturlig forbundet med den kirurgiske prosedyren, kan forekomme.
Forekomsten av og alvorlighetsgraden til komplikasjonene avhenger av flere faktorer, blant annet typen defekt, 
defektens størrelse, fikseringen av nettet, den kirurgiske teknikken og pasientrelaterte faktorer (f.eks. komorbiditet). 
Det må foretas en grundig vurdering av hver pasients sykehistorie og tilstand for å fastslå om pasienten er egnet for 
implantasjon av denne enheten. Behandlingen av komplikasjoner kan kreve revisjonskirurgi én eller flere ganger, som 
ikke nødvendigvis utbedrer komplikasjonene, og som kan utgjøre risiko for påfølgende komplikasjoner. Ettersom dette 
er et permanent implantat som skal integreres i vevet, kan det være nødvendig med betydelig disseksjon hvis nettet må 
fjernes helt eller delvis. Det er viktig at pasientene er fullt informert om alle mulige komplikasjoner.
Eventuelle bivirkninger eller alvorlige hendelser som oppstår i forbindelse med enheten, skal rapporteres til produsenten 
og/eller kompetente myndigheter i landet der pasienten bor, i henhold til nasjonale eller lokale bestemmelser.
ADVARSLER
1. Bruk ikke enheten etter den angitte utløpsdatoen.
2. Enheten leveres i dobbel, steril emballasje. Kontroller ved mottak av forsendelsen at emballasjen ikke er åpnet 

eller skadet, og at forseglingen er intakt. Enheten skal ikke brukes hvis pakningen er åpnet eller skadet, eller hvis 
emballasjen ikke ser intakt ut.

3. Åpne ikke den innerste emballasjen før nettet skal plasseres, og håndter nettet med rene, sterile hansker og 
instrumenter.

4. Nettet er ikke beregnet for reparasjon av parastomalt brokk.
5. Nettet er ikke beregnet for reparasjon av bekkenorganprolaps og behandling av stressinkontinens.
6. Plasser ikke nettet slik at det er i direkte kontakt med viscera. Direkte kontakt med viscera kan medføre risiko for 

adhesjoner, fisteldannelse og tarmobstruksjon. Nettet skal ikke implanteres i en intraperitoneal posisjon. Ved 
implantasjon på et preperitonealt sted skal nettet plasseres med grepene vendt mot muskelfascien og med nettet 
fullstendig dekket av peritoneum.

7. Når det gjelder kvinner som planlegger å bli gravide, skal kirurgen være klar over at dette produktet ikke vil strekke 
seg tilstrekkelig etter hvert som pasientens mage vokser.

8. Sørg for at nettet blir fiksert på en adekvat måte. For å unngå skade må det utvises forsiktighet hvis enheten fikseres 
i nærheten av nerver eller kar.

9. For å opprettholde forsterkningens elastisitet og porøsitet skal nettet ikke strekkes for mye når det plasseres. Sørg for 
moderat og jevn stramming i alle retninger ved fiksering, for å ta hensyn til sårkrymping under tilhelingsprosessen.

10. Nettet skal sikre nødvendig overlapping og gå forbi defektens kanter, i henhold til kirurgens praksis.
11. Hvis et ferdig tilskåret nett klippes til, er det viktig å bevare sømmen for å begrense risikoen for residiv.
12. Hvis et ferdig tilskåret nett klippes til, må det ikke klippes i den grønne markøren, ettersom den kan løsne fra selve 

tekstilmaterialet. Hvis nettet klippes til, kan det være at den grønne markøren ikke lenger er til stede, noe som 
svekker funksjonen.

13.  Ubrukt produkt, eksplantat og emballasje kan utgjøre en mulig biologisk risiko. Dette skal håndteres og 
kasseres i henhold til nødvendige forebyggende tiltak i samsvar med godkjent medisinsk praksis og gjeldende 
lokale og statlige lover og forskrifter vedrørende kassering av emballasje og medisinsk avfall.

FORHOLDSREGLER
1. Brukerne skal være kjent med kirurgiske prosedyrer og teknikker som innebærer bruk av kirurgisk nett, før denne 

enheten tas i bruk.
2. Denne enheten skal kun brukes av erfarne leger på eget ansvar.

1  ILLUSTRASJON
A) MUSCULUS OBLIQUUS INTERNUS ABDOMINIS
B) MUSCULUS OBLIQUUS EXTERNUS ABDOMINIS 
C) KUTAN INCISJON 
D) SÆDSTRENG 
E) STOR KURVE 

 FREMGANGSMÅTE
Ferdig tilskåret nett:
For nettet med en selvgripende overlappingsdel identifiseres høyre og venstre nett på følgende måte på etiketten: 
“RIGHT” (høyre) viser til høyre side av pasienten og “LEFT” (venstre) viser til venstre side av pasienten.
1. Dette nettet kan brukes helt eller klippes til nødvendige mål. Kirurgen skal sikre nødvendig overlapping slik at nettet 

går forbi defektens kanter, i henhold til praksis.

FORSIKTIG! Nettet skal sikre nødvendig overlapping og gå forbi defektens kanter, i henhold til 
kirurgens praksis. 

FORSIKTIG! Hvis et ferdig tilskåret nett klippes til, er det viktig å bevare sømmen for å begrense 
risikoen for residiv.

FORSIKTIG! Hvis et ferdig tilskåret nett klippes til, må det ikke klippes i den grønne markøren, 
ettersom den kan løsne fra selve tekstilmaterialet. Hvis nettet klippes til, kan det være at den 
grønne markøren ikke lenger er til stede, noe som svekker funksjonen.
2. Nettet skal plasseres med splitten vendt oppover, overlappingsdelen åpen, markøren av farget garn (grønn) vendt 

mot pubis og gripesiden vendt mot det dype muskulære planet.
3. Legg splitten rundt sædstrengen (D). (Se illustrasjonens del 2, trinn 3.)
4. Fold overlappingsdelen tilbake over nettet. (Se illustrasjonens del 2, trinn 4.) Gripefunksjonen er reversibel 

for å kunne justere lukkingen av splitten flere ganger. Spre ut den store kurven på nettet slik at den tilpasses 
lyskebåndet perfekt. Spre deretter ut hele nettet fullstendig, og sentrer det ved å posisjonere sædstrengen i den 
midtre åpningen slik at alle svake områder dekkes helt.

5. Teknikken som brukes til forankring av nettet (sutur), velges av kirurgen. Tekstilmaterialets selvgripende egenskaper 
gjør det mulig å posisjonere nettet uten fiksering, avhengig av størrelsen på defekten, brokkets posisjon og 
kvaliteten på de anatomiske strukturene. Kompatibilitet med andre fikseringsenheter er ikke nødvendigvis 
dokumentert. Bruk av fikseringsmetoder uten dokumentert kompatibilitet kan føre til skade på nettet. Det anbefales 
at nettet festes i en avstand på omtrent 1 cm fra nettets kant.

FORSIKTIG! For å opprettholde forsterkningens elastisitet og porøsitet skal nettet ikke strekkes 
for mye når det plasseres. Sørg for moderat og jevn stramming i alle retninger ved fiksering, for 
å ta hensyn til sårkrymping under tilhelingsprosessen.

FORSIKTIG! Sørg for at nettet blir fiksert på en adekvat måte. For å unngå skade må det utvises 
forsiktighet hvis enheten fikseres i nærheten av nerver eller kar.
6. Splitten kan også sutureres rundt strengen med ett sting, avhengig av det aktuelle tilfellet.
Rektangulært nett:
1. Dette nettet kan brukes helt eller klippes til nødvendige mål. Kirurgen skal sikre nødvendig overlapping slik at nettet 

går forbi defektens kanter, i henhold til praksis.

FORSIKTIG! Nettet skal sikre nødvendig overlapping og gå forbi defektens kanter, i henhold til 
kirurgens praksis. 
2. Nettet kan fikseres til Coopers ligament og/eller til det anteriore muskulære planet. Fiksering kan også brukes 

mellom det posteriore muskulære planet og det anteriore seneplateplanet (musculus obliquus externus abdominis).
3. Teknikken som brukes til forankring av nettet (sutur), velges av kirurgen. Tekstilmaterialets selvgripende egenskaper 

gjør det mulig å posisjonere nettet uten fiksering, avhengig av størrelsen på defekten, brokkets posisjon og 
kvaliteten på de anatomiske strukturene. Kompatibilitet med andre fikseringsenheter er ikke nødvendigvis 
dokumentert. Bruk av fikseringsmetoder uten dokumentert kompatibilitet kan føre til skade på nettet. Det anbefales 
at nettet festes i en avstand på omtrent 1 cm fra nettets kant.

FORSIKTIG! For å opprettholde forsterkningens elastisitet og porøsitet skal nettet ikke strekkes 
for mye når det plasseres. Sørg for moderat og jevn stramming i alle retninger ved fiksering, for 
å ta hensyn til sårkrymping under tilhelingsprosessen.

FORSIKTIG! Sørg for at nettet blir fiksert på en adekvat måte. For å unngå skade må det utvises 
forsiktighet hvis enheten fikseres i nærheten av nerver eller kar.
STERILISERINGSMETODE
ProGrip™ selvgripende polypropylennett er en steril enhet til engangsbruk. Det er sterilisert med etylenoksid. Skal 
ikke resteriliseres.
OPPFØLGING
ProGrip™ selvgripende polypropylennett er beregnet for permanent implantasjon. Det er ikke meningen at det skal 
fjernes, repareres eller byttes ut ved bruk under normale forhold. Det kreves ingen spesiell oppfølging. Nødvendigheten 
av og typen pasientoppfølging skal fastslås i henhold til medisinsk skjønn og godkjent medisinsk praksis forbundet 
med brokkirurgi.
OPPBEVARING
ProGrip™ selvgripende polypropylennett har ingen spesielle krav til oppbevaring.
KOMPATIBILITET MED MAGNETISK RESONANSTOMOGRAFI (MR)
ProGrip™ selvgripende polypropylennett utgjør ingen kjent risiko ved eksponering for et MR-miljø. Det er klassifisert 
som MR-sikkert.
SPORBARHET
Det er festet en sporbarhetsetikett på hver enhetspakning. Denne identifiserer enhetens type og partinummer. Etiketten 
skal festes på pasientens permanente medisinske journal, slik at den implanterte enheten er tydelig identifisert.
Hver enhetspakning inneholder også et pasientimplantatkort. Pasienten som har fått enheten implantert, skal motta 
dette ved utskrivning hvis det kreves i henhold til nasjonale eller lokale bestemmelser. Dette pasientimplantatkortet 
inneholder informasjon som identifiserer enheten, og en Internett-adresse der pasienten kan få tilgang til ytterligere 
informasjon.
Personer som er bosatt i Europa: Når EUDAMED-nettstedet er lansert, kan du finne sammendraget av sikkerhet og 
klinisk ytelse (Summary of Safety and Clinical Performance, SSCP) ved å gå til https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed.

Samooprijemljiva polipropilenska mrežica
PRED UPORABO IZDELKA NATANČNO PREBERITE NASLEDNJE INFORMACIJE.

POMEMBNO!
Ta knjižica služi kot pomoč pri uporabi tega izdelka. Ni referenca za kirurške tehnike.
Ta pripomoček je namenjen, preizkušen in izdelan za uporabo pri enem samem bolniku. Ponovna uporaba in/ali 
priprava na ponovno uporabo in/ali ponovna sterilizacija pripomočka lahko povzroči okvaro pripomočka in posledično 
telesno poškodbo bolnika in lahko predstavlja nevarnost kontaminacije in okužbe pri bolniku. Tega pripomočka ne 
smete ponovno uporabiti, pripraviti na ponovno uporabo ali ponovno sterilizirati.
OPIS
Samooprijemljiva polipropilenska mrežica ProGrip™ je zasnovana za ekstraperitonealno namestitev mrežice z odprtim 
anteriornim pristopom. 
Samooprijemljiva polipropilenska mrežica ProGrip™ je na voljo v 2 oblikah: 

 - Predhodno izrezana mrežica eliptične oblike z zarezo in s samooprijemljivim prekrivnim zavihkom: desna 
(oznaka PP1208DR) ali leva (oznaka PP1208DL) anatomska stran. 

Predhodno izrezane mrežice eliptične oblike z zarezo in s samooprijemljivim prekrivnim zavihkom so narejene 
iz pletenega monofilamentnega polipropilena, ki se ne resorbira, in monofilamentnih oprijemal iz polimlečne 
kisline, ki se resorbirajo, na eni strani. Na srednjem robu je prisotna barvna (zelena) oznaka iz sukanca.

 - Pravokotna mrežica (oznaka PP1509G).
Mrežica je narejena iz pletenega monofilamentnega polipropilena, ki se ne resorbira, in monofilamentnih oprijemal iz 
polimlečne kisline, ki se resorbirajo, na eni strani.
Tkanina, ki se ne resorbira, je zasnovana za dolgotrajno ojačitev mehkih tkiv. Makroporozna tkanina zagotavlja oporo pri 
biomehanskem stresu v obdobju celjenja ter hkrati omogoča vraščanje tkiva. Po združitvi tkanine s tkivom gostiteljsko 
vraščeno tkivo zagotavlja oporo za popravilo.
Monofilamentna oprijemala iz polimlečne kisline olajšajo vstavitev in namestitev mrežice ter prispevajo k fiksaciji 
prekrivnega zavihka in mrežice na okoliško tkivo za vsaj osem (8) tednov. Monofilamentna oprijemala iz polimlečne 
kisline so bioresorbilna. Sčasoma se in vivo razgradijo in resorbirajo s hidrolizo, telo pa jih presnovi v CO2 in H2O. 
Predklinične študije so pokazale, da se material iz polimlečne kisline večinoma resorbira v 36 do 50 mesecih po vsaditvi. 
Vendar pa je obdobje resorpcije odvisno od številnih dejavnikov, vključno z dejavniki, ki so povezani z bolniki.
Barvna (zelena) oznaka iz sukanca na srednjem robu predhodno izrezane mrežice pomaga pri usmeritvi.
Spodaj navedena podrobna sestava se nanaša na ocenjeno največjo količino posameznega materiala in snovi, ki jim 
je bolnik lahko izpostavljen ob vsaditvi 1 enote samooprijemljive polipropilenske mrežice ProGrip™ največje velikosti 
(tj. PP1509G). Količine so lahko manjše za manjše velikosti oziroma oblike ali če zdravnik pred vsaditvijo mrežico 
obreže.
Sestava mrežice: sukanec iz monofilamentnega polipropilena (do 0,567 g) | monofilamentna oprijemala iz polimlečne 
kisline, ki se resorbirajo (do 0,446 g) | samo za oznaki PP1208DR in PP1208DL: oznaka iz barvnega (zelenega) 
poliestrskega sukanca (0,005 g).
Samooprijemljiva polipropilenska mrežica ProGrip™ je glede stopnje ponovitve vsaj tako učinkovita kot njej alternativna 
sredstva za zdravljenje (popravilo z mrežico in popravilo samo s šivi), če se uporablja v skladu z navodili. Vendar je 
uspeh vsakega popravila kile, ne glede na uporabo mrežice, odvisen od številnih dejavnikov, vključno s kirurško tehniko 
in spremljajočimi boleznimi bolnika.
INDIKACIJE
Samooprijemljiva polipropilenska mrežica ProGrip™ se uporablja za ojačitev mehkega tkiva trebušne stene na mestih, 
kjer je prisotna oslabitev, pri posegih, ki vključujejo reparacijo ingvinalne hernije z uporabo anteriornega pristopa 
z breznapetostno tehniko.
KONTRAINDIKACIJE

 - Ker se samooprijemljiva polipropilenska mrežica ProGrip™ ob rasti ne bo raztegnila, njena uporaba morda ni 
primerna pri bolnikih v obdobju rasti ali nosečnosti.

 - V primeru bakterijske kontaminacije lahko tujki poslabšajo ali podaljšajo okužbo, zato uporaba 
samooprijemljive polipropilenske mrežice ProGrip™ ni primerna na okuženem ali kontaminiranem mestu. Pri 
uporabi tega izdelka je treba upoštevati, da bo zaradi okužbe morda treba mrežico odstraniti.

 - Samooprijemljiva polipropilenska mrežica ProGrip™ ni namenjena uporabi za laparoskopsko reparacijo kile.
MOŽNI ZAPLETI
Možni zapleti, povezani z uporabo samooprijemljive polipropilenske mrežice ProGrip™, so zapleti, ki so običajno 
povezani z mrežicami za kirurško vsaditev: akutne in kronične bolečine, alergijske reakcije na sestavne dele izdelka, 
ekstruzija/erozija, hematom, okužba, vnetje, ponovitev in/ali serom. Pojavijo se lahko tudi drugi možni zapleti, 
povezani s kirurškim posegom.
Pogostost in resnost zapletov je lahko odvisna od številnih dejavnikov, vključno z vrsto in velikostjo poškodbe, 
pritrditvijo mrežice, kirurško tehniko in dejavniki, povezanimi z bolnikom (npr. pridruženimi boleznimi), vendar brez 
omejitve na našteto. Pri določanju primernosti bolnika za vsaditev tega pripomočka je treba opraviti natančno oceno 
anamneze in stanja bolnika. Zdravljenje zapletov lahko zahteva enega ali več revizijskih kirurških posegov, ki ne 
bodo nujno rešili zapletov in lahko predstavljajo tveganja za dodatne zaplete. Ker gre za trajen vsadek, zasnovan za 
integracijo v tkiva, bo v primeru, da bi bila potrebna odstranitev mrežice, v celoti ali delno, morda potrebna obsežna 
disekcija. Bolnika je treba seznaniti z vsemi informacijami o možnih zapletih.
O vseh neželenih dogodkih ali resnih incidentih v povezavi s pripomočkom je treba poročati proizvajalcu in/ali 
pristojnemu organu države, v kateri ima bolnik stalno prebivališče, v skladu z državnimi, nacionalnimi in lokalnimi 
predpisi.
OPOZORILA
1. Pripomočka ne uporabljajte po izteku označenega datuma uporabnosti.
2. Pripomoček se dobavlja v dvojni sterilni embalaži. Ob prejemu pošiljke preverite, da ovojnina ni odprta ali 

poškodovana in da je tesno zaprta. Pripomočka ne uporabljajte, če je ovojnina odprta ali poškodovana ali se zdi, da 
je neoporečnost ovojnine ogrožena.

3. Zadnjo ovojnino odprite tik pred nameščanjem mrežice ter jo prijemajte s čistimi sterilnimi rokavicami in 
instrumenti.

4. Mrežica ni zasnovana za popravilo parastomalnih kil.
5. Mrežica ni namenjena za popravilo prolapsa medeničnih organov in zdravljenje stresne urinske inkontinence.
6. Mrežice ne nameščajte tako, da bi bila v neposrednem stiku z notranjimi organi. Neposredni stik z notranjimi 

organi lahko povzroči nevarnost adhezije, nastanka fistule in zapore črevesja. Mrežice ne vsadite v intraperitonealni 
položaj. Pri vsaditvi na intraperitonealno mesto je treba mrežico namestiti tako, da so oprijemala obrnjena proti 
mišični ovojnici, mrežica pa je v celoti prekrita s peritonejem.

7. Pri ženskah, ki načrtujejo zanositev v prihodnosti, mora kirurg upoštevati, da se pripomoček ne bo dovolj raztegnil 
z rastjo bolnice.

8. Zagotovite, da bo mrežica ustrezno pritrjena. Pri nameščanju pripomočka v prisotnosti živcev ali žil je potrebna 
previdnost, da preprečite poškodbe.

9. Mrežice med nameščanjem ne raztegnite preveč, da ohranite prožnost in poroznost ojačitve. Mrežico je treba za 
pritrditev zmerno in enakomerno napeti v vseh smereh, da je upoštevano krčenje rane med celjenjem.

10. Pri namestitvi mrežice zagotovite ustrezno prekrivanje prek robov okvare glede na kirurgovo prakso.
11. Pri obrezovanju predhodno izrezane mrežice bodite posebej previdni, da ohranite šiv in s tem omejite tveganje 

ponovitve.
12. Če ste obrezali predhodno izrezano mrežico, ne smete prerezati zelene oznake, saj bi se lahko ločila od osnovne 

tkanine. Če je mrežica obrezana, zelena oznaka morda ne bo več prisotna, kar zmanjšuje njeno funkcijo.
13.  Neuporabljeni pripomoček, odstranjeni pripomoček in ovojnina so lahko biološko nevarni odpadki. Pri uporabi 

in odlaganju teh pripomočkov upoštevajte ustrezne previdnostne ukrepe v skladu s sprejetimi zdravniškimi postopki 
in veljavnimi lokalnimi, državnimi in zveznimi zakoni ter predpisi o odlaganju ovojnine in medicinskih odpadkov.

PREVIDNOSTNI UKREPI
1. Uporabniki morajo pred nameščanjem tega pripomočka poznati kirurške postopke in tehnike, ki vključujejo 

uporabo kirurške mrežice.
2. Pripomoček lahko uporabljajo samo izkušeni zdravniki, ki postopek izvajajo na lastno odgovornost.

1  SHEMATSKI POGLED
A) NOTRANJE POŠEVNE TREBUŠNE MIŠICE
B) ZUNANJA POŠEVNA TREBUŠNA MIŠICA 
C) INCIZIJA KOŽE 
D) POVEZEK 
E) VEČJI UKRIVLJENI DEL 

 KORAKI KIRURŠKEGA POSTOPKA
Predhodno izrezana mrežica:
Mrežice s samooprijemljivim zavihkom imajo označen desni in levi del: »RIGHT« (desno) pomeni desno stran bolnika, 
»LEFT« (levo) pa levo stran bolnika.
1. Mrežico lahko uporabite celo ali razrezano na želeno velikost. Kirurg mora zagotoviti ustrezno prekrivanje mrežice 

preko robov okvare glede na lastno prakso.

POZOR: mrežica mora ustrezno segati prek robov okvare glede na kirurgovo prakso. 

POZOR: pri obrezovanju predhodno izrezane mrežice bodite posebej previdni, da ohranite šiv in 
s tem omejite tveganje ponovitve.

POZOR: če ste obrezali predhodno izrezano mrežico, ne smete prerezati zelene oznake, saj bi 
se lahko ločila od osnovne tkanine. Če je mrežica obrezana, zelena oznaka morda ne bo več 
prisotna, kar zmanjšuje njeno funkcijo.
2. Namestite mrežico z zarezo obrnjeno navzgor, razprtim zavihkom, barvno (zeleno) oznako iz sukanca obrnjeno 

proti dimeljnici in oprijemali v smeri mišic globoke plasti.
3. Namestite zarezo okoli povezka (D). (Glejte razdelek 2 z ilustracijo, korak 3).
4. Prepognite zavihek nazaj na mrežico (glejte razdelek 2 z ilustracijo, korak 4). Oprijemala so reverzibilna, da 

omogočajo večkratno prilagoditev zapiranja zareze. Raztegnite večji ukrivljeni del mrežice tako, da se popolnoma 
prilega dimeljskemu ligamentu, nato pa v celoti razprite mrežico. Postavite jo v sredino tako, da namestite povezek 
v osrednjo odprtino in popolnoma prekrijete vse šibke predele.

5. Tehniko za pritrditev mrežice (s šivi) izbere kirurg. Samooprijemljiva lastnost tkanine omogoča namestitev mrežice brez 
fiksacije, odvisno od velikosti okvare, položaja kile in kakovosti anatomskih struktur. Združljivost z drugimi fiksacijskimi 
pripomočki morda ni bila ugotovljena. Uporaba načinov fiksacije, za katere ni bila ugotovljena združljivost, lahko 
povzroči poškodbo mrežice. Priporočeno je, da mrežico pritrdite na razdalji približno 1 cm od roba mrežice.

POZOR: mrežice med nameščanjem ne raztegnite preveč, da ohranite prožnost in poroznost 
ojačitve. Mrežico je treba za pritrditev zmerno in enakomerno napeti v vseh smereh, da je 
upoštevano krčenje rane med celjenjem.

POZOR: zagotovite, da bo mrežica ustrezno pritrjena. Pri nameščanju pripomočka v prisotnosti 
živcev ali žil je potrebna previdnost, da preprečite poškodbe.
6. Zarezo lahko tudi prišijete okoli povezka z enim šivom, odvisno od posameznega primera.
Pravokotna mrežica:
1. Mrežico lahko uporabite celo ali razrezano na želeno velikost. Kirurg mora zagotoviti ustrezno prekrivanje mrežice 

preko robov okvare glede na lastno prakso.

POZOR: mrežica mora ustrezno segati prek robov okvare glede na kirurgovo prakso. 
2. Mrežico lahko fiksirate na Cooperjev ligament in/ali na anteriorno mišično ravnino. Fiksacijo lahko uporabite tudi 

med posteriorno mišično plastjo in anteriorno aponevrotično plastjo (zunanja poševna trebušna mišica).
3. Tehniko za pritrditev mrežice (s šivi) izbere kirurg. Samooprijemljiva lastnost tkanine omogoča namestitev mrežice brez 

fiksacije, odvisno od velikosti okvare, položaja kile in kakovosti anatomskih struktur. Združljivost z drugimi fiksacijskimi 
pripomočki morda ni bila ugotovljena. Uporaba načinov fiksacije, za katere ni bila ugotovljena združljivost, lahko 
povzroči poškodbo mrežice. Priporočeno je, da mrežico pritrdite na razdalji približno 1 cm od roba mrežice.

POZOR: mrežice med nameščanjem ne raztegnite preveč, da ohranite prožnost in poroznost 
ojačitve. Mrežico je treba za pritrditev zmerno in enakomerno napeti v vseh smereh, da je 
upoštevano krčenje rane med celjenjem.

POZOR: zagotovite, da bo mrežica ustrezno pritrjena. Pri nameščanju pripomočka v prisotnosti 
živcev ali žil je potrebna previdnost, da preprečite poškodbe.
NAČIN STERILIZACIJE
Samooprijemljiva polipropilenska mrežica ProGrip™ je sterilni pripomoček za enkratno uporabo. Sterilizirana je 
z etilenoksidom. Ne sterilizirajte ponovno.
KONTROLNI PREGLED
Samooprijemljiva polipropilenska mrežica ProGrip™ je namenjena trajni vsaditvi. V normalnih pogojih uporabe ni 
namenjena odstranjevanju, reparaciji ali zamenjavi. Ne zahteva posebnega kontrolnega pregleda. Potrebo in način 
spremljanja bolnika je treba določiti v skladu z zdravniško presojo in sprejetimi zdravniškimi postopki za operacijo kile.
SHRANJEVANJE
Za samooprijemljivo polipropilensko mrežico ProGrip™ niso potrebni posebni pogoji shranjevanja.
ZDRUŽLJIVOST SLIKANJA Z MAGNETNO RESONANCO (MR)
Samooprijemljiva polipropilenska mrežica ProGrip™ ne predstavlja nobenih znanih nevarnosti zaradi izpostavljenosti 
magnetnoresonančnemu okolju. Mrežica je razvrščena kot varna za uporabo pri MR.
SLEDLJIVOST
Na vsako pakiranje pripomočka je pripeta oznaka sledljivosti, ki identificira vrsto pripomočka in številko serije. To oznako 
je treba prilepiti v bolnikov stalni zdravstveni karton, da je jasno razvidno, kateri pripomoček je bil vsajen.
Vsakemu paketu pripomočka je priložena tudi kartica s podatki o vsadku za bolnika. Bolniku z vsajenim pripomočkom 
jo je treba posredovati ob odpustu iz bolnišnice, če to zahtevajo veljavni državni, nacionalni ali lokalni predpisi. Kartica 
s podatki o vsadku vključuje podatke za identifikacijo pripomočka in naslov spletnega mesta, kjer si lahko bolnik 
prebere dodatne informacije.
Za prebivalce Evrope: po uvedbi spletnega mesta EUDAMED je povzetek o varnosti in klinični učinkovitosti (SSCP) za ta 
pripomoček na voljo na spletnem mestu https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed.

Самозахващащо се полипропиленово 
платно за херниопластика
ПРЕДИ ДА ИЗПОЛЗВАТЕ ТОЗИ ПРОДУКТ, ПРОЧЕТЕТЕ ВНИМАТЕЛНО СЛЕДНАТА ИНФОРМАЦИЯ.

ВАЖНО!
Тази брошура е предназначена да бъде от помощ при използването на този продукт. Тя не е справочник за 
хирургически техники.
Това изделие е проектирано, изпитано и произведено за използване само при един пациент. Повторната 
употреба и/или повторната обработка, и/или повторната стерилизация на това изделие може да доведе/ат 
до неговата повреда и последващо нараняване на пациента, като може да създаде/ат и риск от заразяване 
и инфектиране на пациента. Не използвайте, не обработвайте и не стерилизирайте повторно това изделие.
ОПИСАНИЕ
Самозахващащото се полипропиленово платно за херниопластика ProGrip™ е проектирано за 
екстраперитонеално поставяне на платно чрез отворен преден подход. 
Самозахващащoто се полипропиленово платно за херниопластика ProGrip™ е налично в 2 форми: 

 - Предварително изрязано елипсовидно платно с прорез със самозахващащо се припокриващо капаче: 
Дясна (код PP1208DR) или лява (код PP1208DL) анатомична страна. 

Предварително изрязаните елипсовидни платна с прорез и с припокриващо се капаче са изработени 
от нерезорбируем плетен монофиламентен полипропилен и резорбируеми монофиламентни 
захващащи влакна (кукички) от полимлечна киселина от едната им страна. Маркер от оцветено 
влакно (зелено) е наличен на медиалния ръб.

 - Правоъгълно платно (код PP1509G).
Платното е изработено от нерезорбируем плетен монофиламентен полипропилен и резорбируеми 
монофиламентни влакна (кукички) от полимлечна киселина от едната му страна.
Нерезорбируемата тъкан е проектирана да осигурява дългосрочно подсилване на меките тъкани. 
Макропорестата тъкан осигурява здравина, необходима за издържане на биомеханични натоварвания 
през целия период на зарастване, като същевременно позволява врастването на тъкан. Докато тъканта се 
интегрира, врастването на приемната тъкан е предназначено да осигури здравина на корекцията.

Монофиламентните влакна (кукички) от полимлечна киселина улесняват поставянето 
и позиционирането на платното, като също допринасят за фиксирането на припокриващото капаче 
и платното към околната тъкан за най-малко осем (8) седмици. Захващащите влакна от полимлечна 
киселина са биорезорбируеми. С течение на времето те се резорбират ин виво чрез хидролиза и се 
метаболизират от тялото като CO2 и H2O. Предклиничните проучвания показват, че материалът от 
полимлечна киселина се резорбира основно за 36 до 50 месеца след имплантирането. Въпреки това 
периодът на резорбция зависи от множество фактори, включително фактори, свързани с пациента.
Маркерът от оцветено влакно (зелено) на медиалния ръб на предварително отрязаното платно помага 
за ориентирането.
Подробният състав, изброен по-долу, се отнася до прогнозното максимално количество от всеки 
материал и вещество, на които пациентът може да бъде изложен, когато се имплантира 1 брой от 
най-голямото самозахващащо се полипропиленово платно за херниопластика ProGrip™ (т.е. PP1509G). 
Тези количества могат да бъдат по-малки за по-малките размери или форми или ако платното 
е подрязано от практикуващия лекар преди имплантирането.
Състав на платното: монофиламентно полипропиленово влакно (до 0,567 g) | монофиламентни 
резорбируеми кукички от полимлечна киселина (до 0,446 g) | само за кодове PP1208DR и PP1208DL: 
цветен маркер от полиестерно влакно (зелено) (0,005 g).
Самозахващащото се полипропиленово платно за херниопластика ProGrip™ е поне толкова ефективно 
по отношение на честотата на рецидив, колкото неговите терапевтични алтернативи (поправка 
с платно и поправка само с шев), когато се използва, както е показано. Въпреки това успехът на 
всяка поправка на херния, независимо от това дали се използва платно, зависи от редица фактори, 
включително хирургичната техника и съпътстващите заболявания на пациента.
ПОКАЗАНИЯ
Възможните усложнения, свързани с използването на самозахващащото се полипропиленово платно 
за херниопластика ProGrip™, са тези, които обикновено се свързват с хирургично имплантируемите 
платна: остра и хронична болка, алергична реакция към компонентите на продукта, екструзия/ерозия, 
хематом, инфекция, възпаление, рецидив и/или серома.
ПРОТИВОПОКАЗАНИЯ

 - Тъй като самозахващащото се полипропиленово платно ProGrip™ няма да се разтегне и да 
се приспособи към растежа, неговото използване не е подходящо за пациенти в период на 
растеж или бременност.

 - При наличие на бактериално замърсяване всяко чуждо тяло може да предизвика или 
удължи инфекция и като такова, самозахващащото се полипропиленово платно ProGrip™ не 
е подходящо за използване на инфектирано или замърсено място. Освен това този продукт 
трябва да се използва с разбирането, че при инфекция може да се наложи отстраняване на 
платното.

 - Самозахващащото се полипропиленово платно ProGrip™ не е предназначено да бъде 
използвано при лапароскопска корекция на херния.

ВЪЗМОЖНИ УСЛОЖНЕНИЯ
Възможните усложнения, свързани с използването на самозахващащото се полипропиленово 
платно ProGrip™, са тези, които обикновено се свързват с хирургично имплантируемите платна: остра 
и хронична болка, алергична реакция към компонентите на продукта, екструзия/ерозия, хематом, 
инфекция, възпаление, рецидив и/или серома. Може да възникне друго възможно усложнение, 
присъщо на хирургичната процедура.
Появата и тежестта на усложненията може да зависи от множество фактори, включително, но 
не само, типа и размера на дефекта, фиксацията на платното, хирургичната техника и свързани 
с пациента фактори (напр. коморбидности). За определяне доколко това изделие е подходящо за 
имплантиране следва за всеки пациент да се извърши подробна и цялостна оценка на медицинската 
история и състоянието му. Лекуването на усложненията може да изисква една или повече операции 
за хирургична ревизия, които е възможно и да не отстранят усложненията и да представляват риск 
от последващи усложнения. С оглед на предназначението на импланта за постоянна интеграция 
в тъканите може да е необходима значителна дисекация, ако платното трябва да бъде отстранено, 
частично или изцяло. Важно е пациентите да получават пълна информация относно възможните 
усложнения.
Всяко нежелано събитие или сериозен инцидент, възникнал във връзка с изделието, трябва да се 
докладва на производителя и/или на компетентния орган в държавата, в която е установен пациентът, 
в съответствие с федералните, националните или местните разпоредби.
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ
1. Не използвайте изделието след обозначения срок на годност.
2. изделието се предлага в двойна стерилна опаковка. При получаване на доставката проверете дали 

опаковката не е отворена или повредена и дали е запазила запечатаната си цялост. Не използвайте 
изделието, ако опаковката е отворена или повредена, или ако целостта на опаковката изглежда 
нарушена.

3. Отворете последната опаковка единствено за поставянето на платното и работете с него с чисти 
стерилни ръкавици и инструменти.

4. Платното не е проектирано за корекция на парастомални хернии.
5. Платното не е предназначено за възстановяване на пролапс на тазов орган и за лечение на 

уринарна стрес-инконтиненция.
6. Не поставяйте платното в директен контакт с вътрешните органи. Директният контакт с вътрешните 

органи може да доведе до рискове от сраствания, образуване на фистула и запушване на 
червата. Не имплантирайте платното в интраперитонеално положение. Когато се имплантира 
в предперитонеално място, платното се поставя със захващащите влакна към мускулната фасция, 
като платното е напълно покрито с перитонеум.

7. За жени, които планират бъдеща бременност, хирургът трябва да е наясно, че този продукт няма 
да се разтегне достатъчно с нарастването на размера на пациента.

8. Уверете се, че платното е адекватно фиксирано. За да се избегне нараняване, внимавайте, ако 
фиксирате изделието при наличие на нерви или съдове.

9. Платното не трябва да се разтяга прекомерно, когато се поставя на място, за да се поддържа 
еластичността и порьозността на укрепването. За фиксиране трябва да се прилага умерен 
и равномерен опън във всички посоки, за да се отчете свиването на раната по време на процеса 
на заздравяване.

10. Платното трябва да осигурява достатъчно застъпване извън границите на дефекта според 
практиката на хирурга.

11. Ако предварително отрязано платно е подрязано, трябва да се обърне специално внимание за 
предпазване на шева, за да се ограничи рискът от рецидив.

12. Ако предварително отрязано платно е подрязано, зелената маркировка не трябва да се изрязва, 
тъй като може да се отдели от основната тъкан. Ако платното е подрязано, зелената маркировка 
може вече да не присъства, което нарушава нейната функция.

13.  Неизползваният продукт, експлантът и опаковката може да представляват потенциална 
биологична опасност. Работете с тях и ги изхвърляйте с необходимите предпазни мерки 
в съответствие с приетите медицински практики и приложимите местни, национални и федерални 
закони и разпоредби за изхвърляне на опаковки и медицински отпадъци.

ПРЕДПАЗНИ МЕРКИ
1. Потребителите трябва да са запознати с хирургичните процедури и техники, включващи употребата 

на хирургическо, платно преди да използват това изделие.
2. Това изделие трябва да се използва само от опитни практикуващи лекари, които правят това на 

своя отговорност.

1  СХЕМАТИЧЕН ИЗГЛЕД
А) ВЪТРЕШЕН КОС МУСКУЛ
B) ВЪНШЕН КОС МУСКУЛ 
C) КОЖЕН РАЗРЕЗ 
D) СЕМЕПРОВОД 
E) ГОЛЯМА ИЗВИВКА 

 ОПЕРАТИВНИ СТЪПКИ
Предварително отрязано платно:
За платното със самозахващащо се капаче дясното и лявото платно се идентифицират на етикетите по 
следния начин: „RIGHT (ДЯСНО)“ означава дясната страна на пациента, а „LEFT (ЛЯВО)“ означава лявата 
страна на пациента.
1. Платното може да се използва цяло или отрязано до необходимата големина. Хирургът трябва да 

осигури необходимото припокриване на платното извън границите на дефекта според практиката.

ВНИМАНИЕ: Платното трябва да осигурява достатъчно застъпване отвъд границите 
на дефекта според практиката на хирурга. 

ВНИМАНИЕ: Ако предварително отрязано платно е подрязано, трябва да се обърне 
специално внимание за предпазване на шева, за да се ограничи рискът от рецидив.

ВНИМАНИЕ: Ако предварително отрязано платно е подрязано, зелената 
маркировка не трябва да се изрязва, тъй като може да се отдели от основната 
тъкан. Ако платното е подрязано, зелената маркировка може вече да не 
присъства, което нарушава нейната функция.
2. Платното трябва да бъде представено с разреза нагоре, отворено капаче, маркер от оцветено 

влакно (зелено), обърнат към пубиса, и захващаща страна обърната към дълбоката мускулна 
равнина.

3. Направете прореза около семепровода (D). (Вижте илюстрацията в раздел 2, стъпка 3).
4. Сгънете капачето обратно към платното (Вижте илюстрацията в раздел 2, стъпка 4). Захващането 

е обратимо, за да позволи затварянето на прореза да се регулира няколко пъти. Разстелете 
голямата извивка на платното, така че тя напълно да съвпада с ингвиналния лигамент, а след това 
напълно разстелете платното, центрирайки, като позиционирате семепровода в централния отвор, 
за да покрие напълно всички слаби зони.

5. Техниката, използвана за фиксиране на платното (шев) се оставя по избор на хирурга. Функцията 
за самозахващане на тъканта дава възможност за позициониране на платното без фиксиране 
в зависимост от размера на дефекта, положението на хернията и качеството на анатомичните 
структури. Може да не е установена съвместимост с други фиксиращи изделия. Използването на 
средства за фиксиране, различни от тези, за които е установена съвместимост, може да доведе до 
повреда на платното. Препоръчва се платното да се фиксира на разстояние приблизително 1 см 
от ръба на платното.

ВНИМАНИЕ: Платното не трябва да се разтяга прекомерно, когато се поставя 
на място, за да се поддържа еластичността и порьозността на укрепването. 
За фиксиране трябва да се прилага умерен и равномерен опън във всички посоки, 
за да се отчете свиването на раната по време на процеса на заздравяване.

ВНИМАНИЕ: Уверете се, че платното е адекватно фиксирано. За да се избегне 
нараняване, внимавайте, ако фиксирате изделието при наличие на нерви или 
съдове.
6. Прорезът може да бъде зашит и около семепровода с един шев, в зависимост от случая.
Правоъгълно платно:
1. Платното може да се използва цяло или отрязано до необходимата големина. Хирургът трябва да 

осигури необходимото припокриване на платното извън границите на дефекта според практиката.

ВНИМАНИЕ: Платното трябва да осигурява достатъчно застъпване отвъд границите 
на дефекта според практиката на хирурга. 
2. Платното може да се захване за сухожилието на Купър и/или за предната мускулна равнина. Може 

да се използва и фиксиране между задната мускулна равнина и предната апоневротична равнина 
(външен кос мускул).

3. Техниката, използвана за фиксиране на платното (шев) се оставя по избор на хирурга. Функцията 
за самозахващане на тъканта дава възможност за позициониране на платното без фиксиране 
в зависимост от размера на дефекта, положението на хернията и качеството на анатомичните 
структури. Може да не е установена съвместимост с други фиксиращи изделия. Използването на 
средства за фиксиране, различни от тези, за които е установена съвместимост, може да доведе до 
повреда на платното. Препоръчва се платното да се фиксира на разстояние приблизително 1 см 
от ръба на платното.

ВНИМАНИЕ: Платното не трябва да се разтяга прекомерно, когато се поставя 
на място, за да се поддържа еластичността и порьозността на укрепването. 
За фиксиране трябва да се прилага умерен и равномерен опън във всички посоки, 
за да се отчете свиването на раната по време на процеса на заздравяване.

ВНИМАНИЕ: Уверете се, че платното е адекватно фиксирано. За да се избегне 
нараняване, внимавайте, ако фиксирате изделието при наличие на нерви или 
съдове.
МЕТОД НА СТЕРИЛИЗИРАНЕ
Самозахващащото се полипропиленово платно за херниопластика ProGrip™ е стерилно изделие за 
еднократна употреба. Стерилизирано е с етилен оксид. Не стерилизирайте повторно.
ПРОСЛЕДЯВАНЕ
Самозахващащото се полипропиленово платно за херниопластика ProGrip™ е предназначено за 
постоянно имплантиране. Не е предназначено за премахване, корекция или подмяна при нормални 
условия на употреба. То не изисква специално проследяване. Необходимостта и условията за 
проследяване на пациента се определят чрез прилагане на медицинска преценка и според приетата 
медицинска практика, свойствена на операцията на херния.
СЪХРАНЕНИЕ
Самозахващащото се полипропиленово платно за херниопластика ProGrip™ не изисква специални 
условия за съхранение.
СЪВМЕСТИМОСТ С ЯДРЕНО-МАГНИТЕН РЕЗОНАНС (ЯМР)
Самозахващащото се полипропиленово платно за херниопластика ProGrip™ не представлява 
известни опасности, произтичащи от излагане на каквато и да е среда на магнитен резонанс (МР). 
То е класифицирано като МР безопасно.
ВЪЗМОЖНОСТ ЗА ПРОСЛЕДЯВАНЕ
Към опаковката на всяко изделие е прикрепен етикет за проследяване, който показва вида 
и партидния му номер. Този етикет трябва да бъде прикрепен към постоянния медицински картон на 
пациента, за да показва ясно изделието, което е било имплантирано.
Към всяка опаковка на изделието се доставя и карта за импланта на пациента. Тя се предоставя при 
изписване на пациента, на когото е имплантирано изделието, ако това се изисква от приложимите 
федерални, национални или местни разпоредби. Тази карта за импланта на пациента включва 
информация, позволяваща идентифицирането на изделието и адрес на уебсайт, от който пациентът 
може да получи допълнителна информация.
За европейски граждани: След стартирането на уебсайта EUDAMED резюмето относно безопасността 
и клиничната ефективност (РБКЕ) може да бъде открито на https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed.
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ProGrip™
Self-Gripping Polypropylene Mesh

PT00170788

BEFORE USING PRODUCT, READ THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION THOROUGHLY.

IMPORTANT!
This booklet is designed to assist in using this product. It is not a reference to surgical techniques.
This device was designed, tested, and manufactured for single patient use only. Reuse and/or reprocessing 
and/or re-sterilization of this device may lead to its failure and subsequent patient injury, and may create the 
risk of contamination and patient infection. Do not reuse, reprocess, or re-sterilize this device.
DESCRIPTION
ProGrip™ self-gripping polypropylene mesh is designed for extraperitoneal mesh placement by open 
anterior approach. 
ProGrip™ self-gripping polypropylene mesh is available in 2 forms: 

 - Pre-cut elliptic slit mesh with self-gripping, overlapping flap: Right (PP1208DR code) or Left 
(PP1208DL code) anatomical side. 

The pre-cut elliptic slit meshes with overlapping flap are made of non-absorbable knitted 
monofilament polypropylene and resorbable polylactic acid monofilament grips on one of their 
sides. A colored yarn (green) marker is present on the medial edge.

 - Rectangular mesh (PP1509G code).
The mesh is made of a non-absorbable knitted monofilament polypropylene and resorbable polylactic acid 
monofilament grips on one of its sides.
The non-absorbable textile is designed to ensure long term reinforcement of soft tissues. The macroporous 
textile provides strength required to withstand biomechanical stresses throughout the healing period, while 
allowing for tissue ingrowth. As the textile integrates, host tissue ingrowth is intended to provide strength 
to the repair.
The monofilament polylactic acid grips facilitate placing and positioning the mesh, and they contribute 
to fixation of the overlapping flap and the mesh to the surrounding tissue for at least eight (8) weeks. The 
polylactic acid grips are bioresorbable. Over the time, they resorb in vivo by hydrolysis and are metabolized 
by the body into CO2 and H2O. Preclinical studies showed that the polylactic acid material is essentially 
resorbed in 36 to 50 months post-implantation. However, the resorption period depends on numerous 
factors including patient-related factors.
The colored yarn (green) marker on the medial edge of the pre-cut mesh helps orientation.
The detailed composition listed below refers to the estimated maximum amount of each material and 
substance to which a patient can be exposed when 1 unit of the largest size of ProGrip™ self-gripping 
polypropylene mesh is implanted (ie PP1509G). These amounts could be less for smaller sizes or shapes or if 
the mesh is trimmed by the practitioner prior to implantation.
Mesh composition: monofilament polypropylene yarn (up to 0.567 g) | polylactic acid monofilament 
resorbable grips (up to 0.446 g) | only for PP1208DR and PP1208DL codes: Colored polyester yarn (green) 
marker (0.005 g).
ProGrip™ self-gripping polypropylene mesh is at least as effective, in terms of recurrence rate, as its 
therapeutic alternatives (mesh repair and suture-only repair) when used as indicated. However, the success 
of any hernia repair, regardless of whether mesh is used, depends on a number of factors, including surgical 
technique and patient comorbidities.
INDICATIONS
ProGrip™ self-gripping polypropylene mesh is intended for use in reinforcement of abdominal wall soft tissue 
where weakness exists, in procedures involving inguinal hernia repair via anterior tension-free approach.
CONTRAINDICATIONS

 - As ProGrip™ self-gripping polypropylene mesh will not stretch to accommodate growth, its use is 
not appropriate in patients in a period of growth or pregnancy.

 - Any foreign material may potentiate or prolong infection in the presence of bacterial contamination, 
and as such, the use of ProGrip™ self-gripping polypropylene mesh is not appropriate in an infected 
or contaminated site. Furthermore, this product should be used with the understanding that 
infection may require removal of the mesh.

 - ProGrip™ self-gripping polypropylene mesh is not intended to be used for laparoscopic hernia repair.
POSSIBLE COMPLICATIONS
The possible complications associated with the use of ProGrip™ self-gripping polypropylene mesh are 
those typically associated with surgically implantable meshes: acute and chronic pain, allergic reaction to 
the components of the product, extrusion/erosion, hematoma, infection, inflammation, recurrence and/or 
seroma. Other possible complication inherent to the surgical procedure may occur.
The incidence and severity of complications may depend on numerous factors, including but not limited to 
the type and size of the defect, the mesh fixation, the surgical technique and patient-related factors (e.g., 
comorbidities). A thorough assessment of each patient’s medical history and condition should be made to 
determine the suitability for implantation of this device. The treatment of complications may require one or 
more revision surgeries, that may not necessarily resolve the complications and may pose risks of subsequent 
complications. Being a permanent implant designed to integrate into tissues, significant dissection may 
be required if the mesh needs to be removed, in part or in whole. It is important that patients are given 
complete information regarding possible complications.
Any adverse event or serious incident that occurs in relation to the device should be reported to the 
manufacturer and/or the competent authority of the country in which the patient is established, as 
applicable per the federal, national or local regulations.
WARNINGS
1. Do not use the device past the labeled expiration date.
2. The device is provided in a double sterile packaging. Upon receipt of shipment, ensure that the packaging 

is not open or damaged and retains its sealed integrity. Do not use the device if the package is open or 
damaged or if the integrity of the packaging appears compromised.

3. Open the last packaging only for the placement of the mesh and handle the latter using clean sterile 
gloves and instruments.

4. The mesh is not designed for repair of parastomal hernias.
5. The mesh is not intended for repair of pelvic organ prolapse and treatment of stress urinary incontinence.
6. Do not place the mesh in direct contact with the viscera. Direct contact with the viscera may lead to risks 

of adhesions, fistula formation, and bowel obstruction. Do not implant the mesh in an intra-peritoneal 
position. When implanting in a pre-peritoneal site, the mesh shall be placed with the grips towards the 
muscle fascia with the mesh completely covered with peritoneum.

7. For women planning future pregnancies, the surgeon should be aware that this product will not stretch 
enough as the patient grows.

8. Ensure that the mesh is adequately fixated. To avoid injury, exercise caution if fixating the device in the 
presence of nerves or vessels.

9. The mesh should not be overly stretched when it is being put in place in order to maintain the elasticity 
and the porosity of the reinforcement. A moderate and equal tension should be applied in all directions 
for fixation in order to account for wound shrinkage during the healing process.

10. The mesh should assure necessary overlap beyond the margins of the defect according to the surgeon’s 
practice.

11. If a pre-cut mesh is trimmed, special care should be taken to preserve the sewing to limit the risk of 
recurrence.

12. If a pre-cut mesh is trimmed, the green marking should not be cut as it could detach from the base 
textile. If the mesh is trimmed, the green marking may no longer be present, compromising its function.

13.  Unused product, explant, and packaging may be a potential biohazard. Handle and dispose them 
with the necessary precautionary measures in accordance with accepted medical practices and with 
applicable local, state, and federal laws and regulations on disposal of packaging and medical waste.

PRECAUTIONS
1. Users should be familiar with surgical procedures and techniques involving the use of surgical mesh 

before employing this device.
2. This device should only be used by experienced practitioners who do so under their own responsibility.

1  SCHEMATIC VIEW
A) INTERNAL OBLIQUE MUSCLES
B) EXTERNAL OBLIQUE MUSCLE 
C) CUTANEOUS INCISION 
D) CORD 
E) LARGE CURVE 

 OPERATING STEPS
Pre-cut mesh:
For the mesh with a self-gripping flap, the right and left mesh are identified on the labels as such: ‘’RIGHT’’ 
means the right side of patient and ‘’LEFT’’ means left side of patient.
1. This mesh can be used whole or cut to the required dimensions. The surgeon should assure necessary 

overlap of the mesh beyond the margins of the defect according to practice.

CAUTION: The mesh should assure necessary overlap beyond the margins of the defect, 
according to the surgeon’s practice. 

CAUTION: If a pre-cut mesh is trimmed, special care should be taken to preserve the 
sewing to limit the risk of recurrence.

CAUTION: If a pre-cut mesh is trimmed the green marking should not be cut as it could 
detach from the base textile. If the mesh is trimmed, the green marking may no longer 
be present, compromising its function.
2. The mesh should be presented, slit upward, flap open, colored yarn (green) marker toward the pubis, 

grip side facing the deep muscular plane.
3. Fit the slit around the cord (D). (See illustration section 2, step 3).
4. Fold the flap back onto the mesh (See illustration section 2, step 4). Gripping is reversible to allow slit 

closure to be adjusted several times. Spread out the large curve of the mesh so that it perfectly fits the 
inguinal ligament, then completely spread the mesh, centering by positioning the cord in the central 
orifice to completely cover all weak areas.

5. The technique used to anchor the mesh (suture) is left up to the surgeon. The textile’s self-gripping 
feature makes it possible to position the mesh without fixation, depending on the size of the defect, the 
hernia position, and the quality of the anatomical structures. Compatibility with other fixation devices 
may not have been established. Using means of fixation other than those for which compatibility is 
established may lead to mesh damage. It is suggested to fixate the mesh at a distance of approximately 
1 cm from the edge of the mesh.

CAUTION: The mesh should not be overly stretched when it is being put in place in order 
to maintain the elasticity and the porosity of the reinforcement. A moderate and equal 
tension should be applied in all directions for fixation in order to account for wound 
shrinkage during the healing process.

CAUTION: Ensure that the mesh is adequately fixated. To avoid injury, exercise caution if 
fixating the device in the presence of nerves or vessels.
6. The slit can also be sutured around the cord with one stitch, depending on the case.
Rectangular mesh:
1. This mesh can be used whole or cut to the required dimensions. The surgeon should assure necessary 

overlap of the mesh beyond the margins of the defect according to practice.

CAUTION: The mesh should assure necessary overlap beyond the margins of the defect, 
according to the surgeon’s practice. 
2. The mesh can be fixed to the Cooper’s ligament and/or to the anterior muscular plane. Fixation can 

also be used between the posterior muscular plane and the anterior aponeurotic one (external oblique 
muscle).

3. The technique used to anchor the mesh (suture) is left up to the surgeon. The textile’s self-gripping 
feature makes it possible to position the mesh without fixation, depending on the size of the defect, the 
hernia position and the quality of the anatomical structures. Compatibility with other fixation devices 
may not have been established. Using means of fixation other than those for which compatibility is 
established may lead to mesh damage. It is suggested to fixate the mesh at a distance of approximately 
1 cm from the edge of the mesh.

CAUTION: The mesh should not be overly stretched when it is being put in place in order 
to maintain the elasticity and the porosity of the reinforcement. A moderate and equal 
tension should be applied in all directions for fixation in order to account for wound 
shrinkage during the healing process.

CAUTION: Ensure that the mesh is adequately fixated. To avoid injury, exercise caution if 
fixating the device in the presence of nerves or vessels.
STERILIZATION METHOD
ProGrip™ self-gripping polypropylene mesh is a sterile single-use device. It is sterilized by ethylene oxide. 
Do not re-sterilize.
FOLLOW-UP
ProGrip™ self-gripping polypropylene mesh is intended for permanent implantation. It is not intended to be 
removed, repaired, or replaced in normal conditions of use. It does not require particular follow-up. Necessity 
and modalities of patient follow-up shall be determined by exerting medical judgment and per accepted 
medical practice inherent to hernia surgery.
STORAGE
ProGrip™ self-gripping polypropylene mesh does not require any special storage conditions.
MAGNETIC RESONANCE IMAGING (MRI) COMPATIBILITY
ProGrip™ self-gripping polypropylene mesh poses no known hazards resulting from exposure to any 
Magnetic Resonance (MR) environment. It is classified as MR safe.
TRACEABILITY
A traceability label is attached to every device package which identifies the type and lot number of the 
device. This label should be affixed to the patient’s permanent medical record to clearly identify the device 
that was implanted.
A patient implant card is also supplied with every device package. It shall be provided at discharge to 
the patient who has been implanted with the device if required by applicable federal, national or local 
regulations. This patient implant card includes information allowing the identification of the device and 
a website address from which the patient can access additional information.
For European residents: After the EUDAMED website is launched, the Summary of Safety and Clinical 
Performance (SSCP) can be found at https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed.

Renfort auto-grippant en polypropylène
AVANT D’UTILISER LE PRODUIT, LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT LES INFORMATIONS SUIVANTES.

IMPORTANT !
Cette notice est destinée à faciliter l’utilisation de ce produit. Elle ne constitue pas une référence en matière 
de techniques chirurgicales.
Ce dispositif a été conçu, testé et fabriqué pour un usage patient unique. La réutilisation et/ou le retraitement 
et/ou la restérilisation de ce dispositif peuvent provoquer sa défaillance ainsi que des blessures ultérieures 
pour le patient et peuvent créer un risque de contamination et d’infection du patient. Ne pas réutiliser, ne pas 
retraiter et ne pas restériliser ce dispositif.

DESCRIPTION
Le renfort auto-grippant en polypropylène ProGrip™ est conçu pour la mise en place extrapéritonéale d’un renfort 
selon une approche antérieure ouverte. 
Le renfort auto-grippant en polypropylène ProGrip™ est disponible dans 2 formes : 

 - Renfort fendu elliptique pré-découpé avec rabat auto-grippant se chevauchant : côté anatomique droit 
(code PP1208DR) ou gauche (code PP1208DL). 

Les renforts fendus elliptiques pré-découpés avec rabat se chevauchant sont composés de monofilament de 
polypropylène tricoté non résorbable et de picots monofilament en acide polylactique résorbables sur l’un de 
leurs côtés. Un fil de marquage coloré (vert) est présent sur le bord médian.

 - Renfort rectangulaire (code PP1509G).
Le renfort est composé de monofilament de polypropylène non résorbable tricoté et de picots monofilament en acide 
polylactique résorbables sur l’un de ses côtés.
Le textile non résorbable est conçu pour assurer le renforcement à long terme des tissus mous. Le textile macroporeux 
apporte la résistance requise pour supporter les contraintes biomécaniques tout au long de la période de cicatrisation, 
tout en permettant la croissance tissulaire. À mesure que le textile s’intègre, la croissance tissulaire de l’hôte est conçue 
pour renforcer la réparation.
Les picots monofilament en acide polylactique facilitent la mise en place ainsi que le positionnement du renfort 
et contribuent à la fixation du rabat se chevauchant et du renfort au tissu environnant pendant au moins 
huit (8) semaines. Les picots en acide polylactique sont biorésorbables. Au fil du temps, ils se résorbent in vivo par 
hydrolyse et sont métabolisés par le corps en CO2 et en H2O. Des études précliniques ont montré que le matériau en 
acide polylactique est essentiellement résorbé en 36 à 50 mois post-implantation. Cependant, la période de résorption 
dépend de nombreux facteurs, notamment de facteurs liés au patient.
Le fil de marquage coloré (vert) sur le bord médian du renfort pré-découpé facilite l’orientation.
La composition détaillée énumérée ci-dessous fait référence à la quantité maximum estimée de chaque matériau et 
de chaque substance auxquels un patient peut être exposé lorsque 1 unité de la plus grande taille du renfort auto-
grippant en polypropylène ProGrip™ est implantée (par exemple, PP1509G). Ces quantités pourraient être inférieures 
pour les tailles ou formes plus petites ou bien si le renfort est coupé par le praticien avant l’implantation.
Composition du renfort : fil monofilament en polypropylène (jusqu’à 0,567 g) | picots monofilament en acide 
polylactique résorbables (jusqu’à 0,446 g) | uniquement pour les codes PP1208DR et PP1208DL : marqueur de fil en 
polyester de couleur (vert) (0,005 g).
Le renfort auto-grippant en polypropylène ProGrip™ est au moins aussi efficace, en matière de taux de récidive, que ses 
alternatives thérapeutiques (réparation avec renfort et réparation avec sutures uniquement) lorsqu’il est utilisé comme 
indiqué. Cependant, la réussite de la réparation des hernies, qu’un renfort soit utilisé ou non, dépend de plusieurs 
facteurs, notamment de la technique chirurgicale et des comorbidités du patient.
INDICATIONS
Le renfort auto-grippant en polypropylène ProGrip™ est destiné à être utilisé pour le renforcement des tissus mous de 
la paroi abdominale en présence d’une faiblesse lors de procédures impliquant la réparation des hernies inguinales via 
une approche antérieure sans tension.
CONTRE-INDICATIONS

 - Étant donné que le renfort auto-grippant en polypropylène ProGrip™ ne s'étire pas avec la croissance, son 
utilisation n’est pas appropriée chez les patients en période de croissance ou de grossesse.

 - Tout matériau étranger est susceptible de potentialiser ou de prolonger une infection en présence d’une 
contamination bactérienne et, de ce fait, l’utilisation du renfort auto-grippant en polypropylène ProGrip™ ne 
convient pas dans un site infecté ou contaminé. De plus, ce produit doit être utilisé en sachant que l’infection 
peut nécessiter le retrait du renfort.

 - Le renfort auto-grippant en polypropylène ProGrip™ n'est pas conçu pour être utilisé lors de la réparation 
laparoscopique de hernies.

COMPLICATIONS POSSIBLES
Les complications possibles associées à l’utilisation du renfort auto-grippant en polypropylène ProGrip™ sont celles 
généralement associées aux renforts implantables par voie chirurgicale : douleur aiguë et chronique, réaction allergique 
aux composants du produit, extrusion/érosion, hématome, infection, inflammation, récidive et/ou sérome. D’autres 
complications possibles inhérentes à la procédure chirurgicale peuvent se produire.
L’incidence et la gravité des complications peuvent dépendre de nombreux facteurs, y compris, sans toutefois s’y limiter, 
le type et la taille du défaut, la fixation du renfort, la technique chirurgicale et des facteurs liés au patient (par exemple, 
comorbidités). Une évaluation approfondie des antécédents médicaux et des affections médicales de chaque patient 
doit être effectuée afin de déterminer l’adéquation de l’implantation de ce dispositif. Le traitement des complications 
peut nécessiter une ou plusieurs interventions chirurgicales de révision qui peuvent ne pas résoudre nécessairement les 
complications et peuvent occasionner des risques de complications ultérieures. Étant donné qu’il s’agit d’un implant 
permanent conçu pour s’intégrer aux tissus, une dissection conséquente peut être requise si le renfort doit être retiré en 
tout ou en partie. Il est important de fournir aux patients des informations complètes sur les complications possibles.
Tout événement indésirable ou incident grave survenant en relation avec le dispositif doit être signalé au fabricant 
et/ou à l’autorité compétente du pays dans lequel le patient est établi, conformément aux réglementations nationales, 
régionales ou locales.
AVERTISSEMENTS
1. Ne pas utiliser le dispositif au-delà de la date de péremption mentionnée sur l’étiquette.
2. Le dispositif est fourni dans un double emballage stérile. À réception, vérifier que le conditionnement n’est pas 

ouvert ou endommagé, et qu’il conserve son intégrité. Ne pas utiliser le dispositif si l’emballage est ouvert ou 
endommagé, ou bien si l’intégrité du conditionnement semble compromise.

3. Ouvrir le dernier conditionnement uniquement pour la mise en place du renfort et manipuler ce dernier à l’aide de 
gants et d’instruments stériles propres.

4. Le renfort n’est pas conçu pour la réparation des hernies parastomales.
5. Le renfort n’est pas destiné à la réparation du prolapsus d’organe pelvien ni au traitement de l’incontinence urinaire 

d’effort.
6. Ne pas placer le renfort en contact direct avec les viscères. Tout contact direct avec les viscères peut entraîner des 

risques d’adhérences, de formation de fistule et d’obstruction intestinale. Ne pas implanter le renfort en position 
intra-péritonéale. En cas d’implantation en site pré-péritonéal, le renfort doit être placé avec les picots orientés vers 
le fascia, le renfort étant complètement recouvert par le péritoine.

7. Pour les femmes prévoyant une grossesse, le chirurgien doit être attentif au fait que ce produit ne s’étirera pas 
suffisamment pour s’adapter à l’évolution du corps de la patiente.

8. Veiller à ce que le renfort soit fixé de manière adéquate. Pour prévenir toute blessure, une attention particulière est 
requise lors de la fixation du dispositif en présence de nerfs ou de vaisseaux.

9. Afin de préserver l’élasticité et la porosité du renfort, il est recommandé de ne pas le tendre exagérément au 
moment de la pose. La tension au niveau de la fixation du renfort doit être modérée et équivalente dans toutes les 
directions afin de tenir compte de la rétraction de la plaie lors de la cicatrisation.

10. Le renfort doit assurer le chevauchement nécessaire au-delà des marges du défaut en fonction de la pratique du 
chirurgien.

11. Si un renfort pré-découpé est coupé, il convient de veiller tout particulièrement à préserver la couture pour limiter 
le risque de récidive.

12. Si un renfort pré-découpé est coupé, le marquage vert ne doit pas être découpé sous peine de se détacher du 
textile de la base. Si le renfort est coupé, le marquage vert risque de ne plus être présent, compromettant sa 
fonction.

13.  Un produit inutilisé, l’explantation et le conditionnement peuvent constituer un risque biologique. Les 
manipuler et les éliminer avec les mesures de précaution nécessaires conformément aux pratiques médicales 
acceptées ainsi qu’aux lois et réglementations locales, régionales et nationales applicables en matière d’élimination 
des conditionnements et des déchets médicaux.

PRÉCAUTIONS
1. Les utilisateurs doivent connaître les procédures et les techniques chirurgicales impliquant l’utilisation de renforts 

chirurgicaux avant d’utiliser le dispositif.
2. Ce dispositif est réservé aux praticiens spécialistes qui l’utilisent sous leur seule responsabilité.

1  VUE SCHÉMATIQUE
A) MUSCLES OBLIQUES INTERNES
B) MUSCLE OBLIQUE EXTERNE 
C) INCISION CUTANÉE 
D) CORDON 
E) GRANDE COURBE 

 ÉTAPES OPÉRATOIRES
Renfort pré-découpé :
En ce qui concerne le renfort comportant un rabat auto-grippant, les renforts droit et gauche sont identifiés sur les 
étiquettes comme tels : «RIGHT» (DROITE) désigne le côté droit du patient et «LEFT» (GAUCHE) le côté gauche du 
patient.
1. Ce renfort peut être utilisé dans son intégralité ou découpé aux dimensions requises. Le chirurgien doit assurer le 

chevauchement nécessaire du renfort au-delà des marges du défaut selon la pratique.

ATTENTION : Le renfort doit assurer le chevauchement nécessaire au-delà des marges du défaut 
en fonction de la pratique du chirurgien. 

ATTENTION : Si un renfort pré-découpé est coupé, il convient de veiller tout particulièrement 
à préserver la couture pour limiter le risque de récidive.

ATTENTION : Si un renfort pré-découpé est coupé, le marquage vert ne doit pas être découpé 
sous peine de se détacher du textile de la base. Si le renfort est coupé, le marquage vert risque 
de ne plus être présent, compromettant sa fonction.
2. Le renfort doit être présenté, fente vers le haut, rabat ouvert, fil de marquage coloré (vert) vers le pubis, côté picots 

orienté vers le plan musculaire profond.
3. Positionner la fente autour du cordon (D). (Consulter l’illustration section 2, étape 3.)
4. Replier le rabat sur le renfort (consulter l’illustration section 2, étape 4). Le grippage est réversible pour pouvoir 

ajuster la fermeture de la fente plusieurs fois. Déployer la grande courbe du renfort de telle sorte qu’elle s’adapte 
parfaitement au ligament inguinal, puis étaler complètement le renfort en le centrant en positionnant le cordon 
dans l’orifice central afin de recouvrir complètement toutes les zones faibles.

5. La technique utilisée pour fixer le renfort (suture) est laissée au choix du chirurgien. La fonction auto-grippante du 
textile permet de positionner le renfort sans fixation en fonction de la taille du défaut, de la position de la hernie et 
de la qualité des structures anatomiques. La compatibilité avec d’autres dispositifs de fixation peut ne pas avoir été 
établie. Le recours à des moyens de fixation autres que ceux dont la compatibilité est établie peut conduire à une 
détérioration du renfort. Il est suggéré de fixer le renfort à une distance d’environ 1 cm du bord du renfort.

ATTENTION : Afin de préserver l’élasticité et la porosité du renfort, il est recommandé de ne pas 
le tendre exagérément au moment de la pose. La tension au niveau de la fixation du renfort 
doit être modérée et équivalente dans toutes les directions afin de tenir compte de la rétraction 
de la plaie lors de la cicatrisation.

ATTENTION : Veiller à ce que le renfort soit fixé de manière adéquate. Pour prévenir toute 
blessure, une attention particulière est requise lors de la fixation du dispositif en présence de 
nerfs ou de vaisseaux.
6. La fente peut également être suturée autour du cordon avec un point de suture en fonction du cas.
Renfort rectangulaire :
1. Ce renfort peut être utilisé dans son intégralité ou découpé aux dimensions requises. Le chirurgien doit assurer le 

chevauchement nécessaire du renfort au-delà des marges du défaut selon la pratique.

ATTENTION : Le renfort doit assurer le chevauchement nécessaire au-delà des marges du défaut 
en fonction de la pratique du chirurgien. 
2. Le renfort peut être fixé au ligament de Cooper et/ou au plan musculaire antérieur. La fixation peut également être 

utilisée entre le plan musculaire postérieur et le plan aponévrotique antérieur (muscle oblique externe).
3. La technique utilisée pour fixer le renfort (suture) est laissée au choix du chirurgien. La fonction auto-grippante du 

textile permet de positionner le renfort sans fixation en fonction de la taille du défaut, de la position de la hernie et 
de la qualité des structures anatomiques. La compatibilité avec d’autres dispositifs de fixation peut ne pas avoir été 
établie. Le recours à des moyens de fixation autres que ceux dont la compatibilité est établie peut conduire à une 
détérioration du renfort. Il est suggéré de fixer le renfort à une distance d’environ 1 cm du bord du renfort.

ATTENTION : Afin de préserver l’élasticité et la porosité du renfort, il est recommandé de ne pas 
le tendre exagérément au moment de la pose. La tension au niveau de la fixation du renfort 
doit être modérée et équivalente dans toutes les directions afin de tenir compte de la rétraction 
de la plaie lors de la cicatrisation.

ATTENTION : Veiller à ce que le renfort soit fixé de manière adéquate. Pour prévenir toute 
blessure, une attention particulière est requise lors de la fixation du dispositif en présence de 
nerfs ou de vaisseaux.
MÉTHODE DE STÉRILISATION
Le renfort auto-grippant en polypropylène ProGrip™ est un dispositif stérile à usage unique. Il est stérilisé à l’oxyde 
d’éthylène. Il ne doit pas être restérilisé.
SUIVI
Le renfort auto-grippant en polypropylène ProGrip™ est destiné à une implantation permanente. Il n’est pas destiné 
à être retiré, réparé ou remplacé dans des conditions normales d’utilisation. Il n’exige pas de suivi particulier. Le 
jugement médical et la pratique médicale acceptée inhérente à la chirurgie des hernies doivent déterminer la nécessité 
et les modalités de suivi du patient.
STOCKAGE
Le renfort auto-grippant en polypropylène ProGrip™ ne nécessite pas de conditions de stockage spéciales.
COMPATIBILITÉ AVEC L’IMAGERIE PAR RÉSONANCE MAGNÉTIQUE (IRM)
Le renfort auto-grippant en polypropylène ProGrip™ ne présente aucun risque connu résultant de l’exposition à un 
environnement de résonance magnétique (RM). Il est classé comme étant compatible avec la RM.
TRAÇABILITÉ
Une étiquette de traçabilité identifiant le type et le numéro de lot du dispositif est jointe à chaque emballage de 
dispositif. Cette étiquette doit être apposée sur le dossier médical permanent du patient afin d’identifier clairement le 
dispositif implanté.
Une carte d’implant du patient est également fournie avec chaque emballage. Elle doit être remise au patient porteur 
du dispositif, au moment de sa sortie de l’hôpital, si cela est exigé par les réglementations fédérales, nationales ou 
locales en vigueur. Cette carte d’implant du patient comprend des informations permettant l’identification du dispositif 
ainsi que l’adresse d’un site Web où le patient trouvera des informations complémentaires.
Pour les résidents européens : une fois le site Web EUDAMED lancé, le résumé des caractéristiques de sécurité et des 
performances cliniques (RCSPC) sera disponible à l’adresse https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed.
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Selbsthaftendes Polypropylennetz
LESEN SIE VOR GEBRAUCH DES PRODUKTS DIE FOLGENDEN INFORMATIONEN VOLLSTÄNDIG DURCH.

WICHTIG!
Diese Broschüre ist als Hilfsmittel zur Verwendung dieses Produkts vorgesehen. Sie ist nicht als Referenz für chirurgische 
Techniken gedacht.
Dieses Produkt wurde ausschließlich im Hinblick auf seine Verwendung für eine*n einzige*n Patient*in konzipiert, 
geprüft und hergestellt. Die Wiederverwendung und/oder das Aufbereiten und/oder das erneute Sterilisieren 
dieses Produkts kann zu seiner Fehlfunktion mit anschließender Verletzung von Patient*innen führen und 
stellt ein potenzielles Kontaminationsrisiko und ein Infektionsrisiko für Patient*innen dar. Dieses Produkt nicht 
wiederverwenden, aufbereiten oder erneut sterilisieren.
BESCHREIBUNG
Das selbsthaftende Polypropylennetz ProGrip™ ist für eine extraperitoneale Netzplatzierung bei einem offenen Eingriff 
ausgelegt. 
Das selbsthaftende Polypropylennetz ProGrip™ ist in zwei Formen erhältlich: 

 - Vorgeschnittenes, ellipsenförmiges, geschlitztes Netz mit selbsthaftender, überlappender Lasche: Anatomisch 
rechts (Bestellnummer PP1208DR) oder Anatomisch links (Bestellnummer PP1208DL). 

Die vorgeschnittenen, ellipsenförmigen, geschlitzten Netze mit überlappender Lasche bestehen aus nicht 
resorbierbarem, gestricktem monofilem Polypropylen und resorbierbaren Grips aus monofiler Polymilchsäure 
auf einer der Seiten. Am medialen Rand befindet sich eine Markierung aus farbigem Garn (grün).

 - Rechteckiges Netz (Bestellnummer PP1509G).
Das Netz besteht aus nicht resorbierbarem, gestricktem monofilem Polypropylen und resorbierbaren Grips aus 
monofiler Polymilchsäure auf einer Seite.
Das nicht resorbierbare Textil ist auf eine langfristige Verstärkung von Weichgewebe ausgelegt. Das makroporöse Netz 
bietet die erforderliche Festigkeit, um den biomechanischen Beanspruchungen während der Heilung standzuhalten 
und erlaubt gleichzeitig das Einwachsen von Gewebe. Mit Integration des Netzes trägt auch das Einwachsen des 
Gewebes zur Festigkeit der Versorgung bei.
Die Grips aus monofiler Polymilchsäure erleichtern das Einbringen bzw. die Positionierung des Netzes und unterstützen 
während eines Zeitraums von mindestens 8 Wochen die Fixation der überlappenden Lasche und des Netzes im 
umgebenden Gewebe. Die Grips aus Polymilchsäure sind bioresorbierbar. Sie werden in vivo durch Hydrolyse resorbiert 
und vom Körper zu CO2 und H2O metabolisiert. Präklinische Studien zeigen, dass das Polymilchsäurematerial innerhalb 
von 36 bis 50 Monaten nach der Implantation im Wesentlichen resorbiert wird. Die Resorptionsdauer ist von vielen 
Faktoren abhängig, darunter auch von individuellen Faktoren der Patient*innen.
Die Markierung aus farbigem Garn (grün) am medialen Rand des vorgeschnittenen Netzes hilft bei der Ausrichtung.
Die unten aufgeführte genaue Zusammensetzung entspricht der geschätzten maximalen Menge jedes Materials und 
jeder Substanz, der Patient*innen bei Implantation eines selbsthaftenden Polypropylennetzes ProGrip™ in der größten 
Größe (d. h. PP1509G) ausgesetzt sein können. Diese Mengenangaben können geringer ausfallen, wenn kleinere 
Größen oder Formen implantiert werden oder wenn Chirurg*innen das Netz vor der Implantation zuschneiden.
Zusammensetzung des Netzes: monofiles Polypropylengarn (bis zu 0,567 g) | resorbierbare Grips aus monofiler 
Polymilchsäure (bis zu 0,446 g) | nur für Bestellnummer PP1208DR und PP1208DL: Markierung aus gefärbtem 
Polyestergarn (grün) (0,005 g).
Das selbsthaftende Polypropylennetz ProGrip™ ist bezüglich der Rezidivraten bei indikationsgemäßer Anwendung 
mindestens so effektiv wie seine therapeutischen Alternativen (Reparatur mit einem Netz und Reparatur mit einer 
Naht). Aber unabhängig davon, ob ein Netz verwendet wird, hängt der Erfolg jeder Hernienreparatur von mehreren 
Faktoren ab, einschließlich chirurgischer Technik und Begleiterkrankungen der Patient*innen.

INDIKATIONEN
Das selbsthaftende Polypropylennetz ProGrip™ ist bei der Reparatur von Leistenbrüchen über einen anterioren Ansatz 
mithilfe der spannungsfreien Technik zur Verstärkung des Weichgewebes der Bauchwand vorgesehen, wenn dieses 
eine Schwäche aufweist.
KONTRAINDIKATIONEN

 - Da sich das selbsthaftende Polypropylennetz ProGrip™ bei Wachstum nicht dehnt, ist es nicht für Patient*innen 
in einer Wachstumsphase oder in der Schwangerschaft geeignet.

 - Alle Fremdsubstanzen können Infektionen bei Vorliegen bakterieller Kontaminierungen potenzieren bzw. 
verlängern, weshalb der Einsatz des selbsthaftenden Polypropylennetzes ProGrip™ an infizierten oder 
kontaminierten Stellen nicht angebracht ist. Ferner ist beim Einsatz dieses Produkts in Betracht zu ziehen, dass 
das Netz im Falle einer Infektion möglicherweise entfernt werden muss.

 - Das selbsthaftende Polypropylennetz ProGrip™ ist nicht für die laparoskopische Hernienreparatur vorgesehen.
MÖGLICHE KOMPLIKATIONEN
Mögliche Komplikationen in Verbindung mit der Verwendung des selbsthaftenden Polypropylennetzes ProGrip™ 
sind die typischerweise mit chirurgisch implantierbaren Netzen assoziierten Komplikationen: akuter und chronischer 
Schmerz, allergische Reaktion auf die Produktkomponenten, Extrusion/Erosion, Hämatom, Infektion, Entzündung, 
Rezidiv und/oder Serom. Darüber hinaus können andere, durch den chirurgischen Eingriff bedingte Komplikationen 
auftreten.
Die Inzidenz und Schwere von Komplikationen ist von zahlreichen Faktoren abhängig. Hierzu gehören u. a. die Art und 
Größe des Defekts, die Netzbefestigung, die Operationstechnik und patient*innenbezogene Faktoren (beispielsweise 
Komorbiditäten). Bei allen Patient*innen ist eine gründliche Anamnese und Untersuchung des Gesundheitszustands 
durchzuführen, um die Eignung für die Implantation dieses Produkts festzustellen. Die Behandlung von 
Komplikationen kann einen oder mehrere Revisionseingriffe erfordern, die die Komplikationen möglicherweise nicht 
beheben und zusätzliche Risiken für weitere Komplikationen darstellen. Dies ist ein dauerhaftes Implantat, das in das 
Gewebe integriert wird. Wenn das Netz ganz oder teilweise entfernt werden muss, kann eine signifikante Dissektion 
erforderlich sein. Patient*innen müssen unbedingt vollständig über mögliche Komplikationen aufgeklärt werden.
Alle unerwünschten Ereignisse oder schwerwiegenden Vorkommnisse, die im Zusammenhang mit dem Produkt 
auftreten, müssen entsprechend den Bundes-, Landes- oder kommunalen Vorschriften dem Hersteller und/oder der 
zuständigen Behörde des Landes, in denen die Patient*innen ansässig sind, gemeldet werden.
WARNHINWEISE
1. Nach Ablauf des angegebenen Haltbarkeitsdatums darf das Produkt nicht mehr verwendet werden.
2. Das Produkt wird in einer doppelten Sterilverpackung geliefert. Nach Eingang der Lieferung sicherstellen, dass die 

Packung ungeöffnet und unbeschädigt ist und ihre Dichtigkeit/Unversehrtheit gewahrt blieb. Das Produkt nicht 
verwenden, wenn die Verpackung geöffnet oder beschädigt ist oder wenn die Unversehrtheit der Verpackung 
augenscheinlich beeinträchtigt ist.

3. Öffnen Sie die letzte Verpackung erst unmittelbar vor der Einbringung des Netzes und handhaben Sie das Netz mit 
sauberen sterilen Handschuhen und Instrumenten.

4. Das Netz ist nicht zur Versorgung parastomaler Hernien vorgesehen.
5. Das Netz ist weder zur Reparation eines Prolapses der Beckenorgane noch zur Behandlung von 

Stressharninkontinenz vorgesehen.
6. Platzieren Sie das Netz nicht in direktem Kontakt mit den Eingeweiden. Ein direkter Kontakt mit den Eingeweiden 

birgt das Risiko für Adhäsionen, Fistelbildung und Darmverschluss. Das Netz darf nicht intraperitoneal implantiert 
werden. Bei einer präperitonealen Implantation muss das Netz so platziert werden, dass die Grips zur Muskelfaszie 
zeigen und das Netz vollständig von Peritoneum bedeckt ist.

7. Bei Personen, die eine Schwangerschaft planen, müssen Operateur*innen beachten, dass dieses Produkt nicht 
ausreichend mit der Patient*in mitwächst.

8. Achten Sie darauf, dass das Netz ausreichend fixiert wird. Zur Vermeidung von Verletzungen ist beim Fixieren des 
Produkts in der Nähe von Nerven oder Gefäßen vorsichtig vorzugehen.

9. Das Netz sollte bei der Positionierung nicht übermäßig gedehnt werden, damit die Elastizität und Porosität der 
Verstärkung erhalten bleiben. Zur Fixation ist eine mäßige und gleichmäßige Zugkraft in alle Richtung auszuüben, 
um der Verkleinerung der Wunde während des Heilungsprozesses Rechnung zu tragen.

10. Das Netz sollte je nach chirurgischer Technik die erforderliche Überlappung über die Ränder des Defekts hinaus 
gewährleisten.

11. Um das Rezidivrisiko einzuschränken, ist beim Zuschneiden eines vorgeschnittenen Netzes besonders darauf zu 
achten, dass die Laschennaht erhalten bleibt.

12. Die grüne Markierung sollte beim Zuschneiden eines vorgeschnittenen Netzes nicht eingeschnitten werden, da sie 
sich sonst vom Grundmaterial lösen könnte. Wenn das Netz zugeschnitten wird, ist die grüne Markierung unter 
Umständen nicht mehr vorhanden und ihre Funktion nicht mehr gegeben.

13.  Nicht verwendete Produkte, Explantate und die Verpackung stellen potenzielle biologische Gefahrenquellen 
dar. Diese sind unter Einsatz der notwendigen Vorsichtsmaßnahmen gemäß den anerkannten medizinischen 
Praktiken sowie den auf Bundes-, Landes- und Kommunalebene geltenden Gesetzen und Verordnungen zur 
Entsorgung von Verpackungen und medizinischen Abfällen zu handhaben und zu entsorgen.

VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN
1. Anwender*innen müssen mit chirurgischen Eingriffen und Techniken im Zusammenhang mit Netzen vertraut sein, 

bevor sie dieses Produkt verwenden.
2. Dieses Produkt ist nur zur Verwendung durch erfahrene Ärzt*innen und in Eigenverantwortung vorgesehen.

1  SCHEMAZEICHNUNG
A) INNERER SCHRÄGER BAUCHMUSKEL
B) ÄUSSERER SCHRÄGER BAUCHMUSKEL 
C) HAUTINZISION 
D) SAMENSTRANG 
E) GROSSER BOGEN 

 OPERATIONSSCHRITTE
Vorgeschnittenes Netz:
Bei dem Netz mit einer selbsthaftenden Lasche können das rechte und das linke Netz anhand der Kennzeichnung 
identifiziert werden: „RIGHT“ (rechts) steht für die rechte Seite der Patient*innen und „LEFT“ (links) steht für die linke 
Seite der Patient*innen.
1. Dieses Netz kann als Ganzes verwendet oder auf die erforderlichen Maße zugeschnitten werden. Chirurg*innen 

müssen die erforderliche Überlappung des Netzes über die Ränder des Defekts hinaus entsprechend der Praxis 
sicherstellen.

VORSICHT: Das Netz sollte je nach chirurgischer Technik die erforderliche Überlappung über die 
Ränder des Defekts hinaus gewährleisten. 

VORSICHT: Beim Zuschneiden eines vorgeschnittenen Netzes ist besonders darauf zu achten, 
dass die Laschennaht erhalten bleibt, um das Rezidivrisiko einzuschränken.

VORSICHT: Die grüne Markierung sollte beim Zuschneiden eines vorgeschnittenen Netzes nicht 
eingeschnitten werden, da sie sich sonst vom Grundmaterial lösen könnte. Wenn das Netz 
zugeschnitten wird, ist die grüne Markierung unter Umständen nicht mehr vorhanden und ihre 
Funktion nicht mehr gegeben.
2. Das Netz sollte wie folgt angereicht werden: Schlitz nach oben, Lasche geöffnet, Markierung aus farbigem Garn 

(grün) in Richtung Schambein zeigend und die Seite mit den Grips zur tieferen Muskelschicht weisend.
3. Passen Sie den Schlitz um den Samenstrang (D) herum an (siehe Abschnitt 2, Schritt 3 in der Abbildung).
4. Klappen Sie die Lasche zurück auf das Netz (siehe Abschnitt 2, Schritt 4 in der Abbildung). Einmal platzierte Grips 

können wieder gelöst werden, sodass beim Schließen des Schlitzes bei Bedarf mehrfach nachjustiert werden 
kann. Breiten Sie den großen Bogen des Netzes genau passend über dem Leistenband aus und anschließend 
das komplette Netz. Richten Sie das Netz mittig aus, indem Sie den Samenstrang in der zentralen Öffnung 
positionieren und somit alle Schwachstellen abdecken.

5. Die Entscheidung, wie das Netz fixiert wird (Nähen), bleibt der*dem Chirurg*in überlassen. Die selbsthaftende 
Eigenschaft des Textils ermöglicht es, das Netz ohne Fixation zu positionieren, jeweils abhängig von der Größe 
des Defekts, der Lage der Hernie und der Qualität der anatomischen Strukturen. Die Kompatibilität anderer 
Fixationsinstrumente wurde möglicherweise nicht nachgewiesen. Die Verwendung von Fixationsmethoden, für 
die keine Kompatibilität nachgewiesen wurde, können zur Beschädigung des Netzes führen. Es wird empfohlen, 
das Netz in einem Abstand von ca. 1 cm von dessen Rändern zu fixieren.

VORSICHT: Das Netz sollte bei der Platzierung nicht übermäßig gedehnt werden, damit die 
Elastizität und Porosität der Verstärkung erhalten bleiben. Zur Fixation ist eine mäßige und 
gleichmäßige Zugkraft in alle Richtungen auszuüben, um der Verkleinerung der Wunde 
während des Heilungsprozesses Rechnung zu tragen.

VORSICHT: Achten Sie darauf, dass das Netz ausreichend fixiert wird. Zur Vermeidung von 
Verletzungen ist beim Fixieren des Produkts in der Nähe von Nerven oder Gefäßen vorsichtig 
vorzugehen.
6. Abhängig vom jeweiligen Fall, kann der Schlitz auch mit einem Stich um den Samenstrang vernäht werden.
Rechteckiges Netz:
1. Dieses Netz kann als Ganzes verwendet oder auf die erforderlichen Maße zugeschnitten werden. Chirurg*innen 

müssen die erforderliche Überlappung des Netzes über die Ränder des Defekts hinaus entsprechend der Praxis 
sicherstellen.

VORSICHT: Das Netz sollte je nach chirurgischer Technik die erforderliche Überlappung über die 
Ränder des Defekts hinaus gewährleisten. 
2. Das Netz kann am Cooper‘schen Ligament und/oder an der anterioren Muskelschicht befestigt werden. Eine 

Fixation kann auch zwischen der hinteren Muskelschicht und der vorderen Aponeuroseschicht (äußerer schräger 
Bauchmuskel) verwendet werden.

3. Die Entscheidung, wie das Netz fixiert wird (Nähen), bleibt der*dem Chirurg*in überlassen. Die selbsthaftende 
Eigenschaft des Textils ermöglicht es, das Netz ohne Fixation zu positionieren, jeweils abhängig von der Größe 
des Defekts, der Lage der Hernie und der Qualität der anatomischen Strukturen. Die Kompatibilität anderer 
Fixationsinstrumente wurde möglicherweise nicht nachgewiesen. Die Verwendung von Fixationsmethoden, für 
die keine Kompatibilität nachgewiesen wurde, können zur Beschädigung des Netzes führen. Es wird empfohlen, 
das Netz in einem Abstand von ca. 1 cm von dessen Rändern zu fixieren.

VORSICHT: Das Netz sollte bei der Platzierung nicht übermäßig gedehnt werden, damit die 
Elastizität und Porosität der Verstärkung erhalten bleiben. Zur Fixation ist eine mäßige und 
gleichmäßige Zugkraft in alle Richtungen auszuüben, um der Verkleinerung der Wunde 
während des Heilungsprozesses Rechnung zu tragen.

VORSICHT: Achten Sie darauf, dass das Netz ausreichend fixiert wird. Zur Vermeidung von 
Verletzungen ist beim Fixieren des Produkts in der Nähe von Nerven oder Gefäßen vorsichtig 
vorzugehen.
STERILISATIONSMETHODE
Bei dem selbsthaftenden Polypropylennetz ProGrip™ handelt es sich um ein steriles Produkt für den Einmalgebrauch. 
Es ist mit Ethylenoxid sterilisiert. Nicht erneut sterilisieren.
NACHSORGE
Das selbsthaftende Polypropylennetz ProGrip™ ist für die dauerhafte Implantation vorgesehen. Im Allgemeinen ist kein 
Entfernen, Reparieren oder Austauschen vorgesehen. Es ist keine spezielle Nachsorge erforderlich. Ob eine Nachsorge 
der Patient*innen erforderlich ist und wie diese auszusehen hat, sollte von der medizinischen Beurteilung und der 
anerkannten medizinischen Praxis in der Hernienchirurgie abhängig gemacht werden.
LAGERUNG
Das selbsthaftende Polypropylennetz ProGrip™ erfordert keine besonderen Lagerungsbedingungen.
EIGNUNG FÜR DIE MAGNETRESONANZTOMOGRAFIE (MRT)
Es sind keine Gefahren durch das selbsthaftende Polypropylennetz ProGrip™ in einer Magnetresonanz(MR)-
Umgebung bekannt. Es ist als MR-sicher eingestuft.
RÜCKVERFOLGBARKEIT
Alle Produkte sind auf ihrer Verpackung mit einem Rückverfolgbarkeitsetikett versehen, anhand dessen der Typ und 
die Chargennummer des Produkts erkennbar sind. Dieses Etikett sollte in die Krankenakte des Patienten eingeklebt 
werden, damit eindeutig feststellbar ist, welches Produkt implantiert wurde.
Darüber hinaus liegt jeder Produktverpackung ein Patienten-Implantatausweis bei. Dieser sollte dem Patienten, dem 
das entsprechende Produkt implantiert wurde, bei Entlassung ausgehändigt werden, sofern dies gemäß geltenden 
Bundes-, Landes- oder kommunalen Vorschriften vorgesehen ist. Dieser Patienten-Implantatausweis enthält Angaben, 
anhand derer eine Identifizierung des Produkts möglich ist. Er enthält außerdem eine Internetadresse, über die der 
Patient auf weitere Informationen zugreifen kann.
Für EU-Bürger*innen: Sobald die EUDAMED-Website zugänglich ist, finden Sie den Kurzbericht über Sicherheit und 
klinische Leistung (SSCP) für dieses Produkt unter https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed.

Rete autoancorante in polipropilene
PRIMA DELL’USO LEGGERE ATTENTAMENTE LE SEGUENTI INFORMAZIONI.

IMPORTANTE!
Il presente opuscolo ha lo scopo di assistere l’operatore nell’utilizzo di questo dispositivo. Non è pertanto da intendersi 
come materiale di riferimento per l’esecuzione di tecniche chirurgiche.
Questo dispositivo è stato progettato, testato e realizzato esclusivamente per l’uso su un singolo paziente. Il riutilizzo 
e/o i ricondizionamenti e/o le risterilizzazioni possono danneggiare il dispositivo, causare lesioni al paziente 
e determinare il rischio di contaminazione e di infezione a carico paziente. Non riutilizzare, ricondizionare o risterilizzare 
questo dispositivo.
DESCRIZIONE
La rete autoancorante in polipropilene ProGrip™ è progettata per un posizionamento extraperitoneale mediante un 
approccio anteriore a cielo aperto. 
La rete autoancorante in polipropilene ProGrip™ è disponibile in 2 forme: 

 - Rete ellittica pretagliata, dotata di apertura e lembo autoancorante e sovrapponibile: lato anatomico destro 
(codice PP1208DR) o sinistro (codice PP1208DL). 

Le reti ellittiche pretagliate, dotate di apertura e lembo sovrapponibile, sono realizzate in maglia di 
polipropilene monofilamento non assorbibile, con microancorette riassorbibili in acido polilattico 
monofilamento presenti su uno dei lati. Sul bordo mediale della rete è presente un filo di contrassegno 
colorato (verde).

 - Rete rettangolare (codice PP1509G).
La rete è realizzata in maglia di polipropilene monofilamento non assorbibile, con microancorette riassorbibili in acido 
polilattico monofilamento presenti su uno dei lati.
La maglia non assorbibile della rete è progettata per garantire il rinforzo dei tessuti molli a lungo termine. La maglia 
macroporosa della rete fornisce il supporto necessario per resistere alle sollecitazioni biomeccaniche durante il periodo 
di cicatrizzazione, consentendo al tempo stesso la crescita interna del tessuto. La crescita interna del tessuto ospite ha 
lo scopo di fornire il supporto necessario alla riparazione durante il processo di integrazione tissutale della rete.
Le microancorette in acido polilattico monofilamento agevolano l’applicazione e il posizionamento della rete, 
contribuendo al fissaggio del lembo sovrapposto e della rete al tessuto circostante per almeno otto (8) settimane. 
Le micro-ancorettein acido polilattico sono bioriassorbibili. Con il passare del tempo si riassorbono in vivo per idrolisi 
essendo metabolizzate dall’organismo in CO2 e H2O. Gli studi preclinici hanno dimostrato che il materiale di acido 
polilattico si riassorbe essenzialmente dopo 36-50 mesi dall’impianto. Tuttavia, il periodo di riassorbimento dipende da 
molteplici fattori, compresi i fattori correlati al paziente.
Il filo di contrassegno colorato (verde), presente sul bordo mediale della rete pretagliata, è realizzato per facilitare 
l’orientamento.
La composizione dettagliata riportata di seguito si riferisce alla quantità massima stimata per ciascun materiale 
e ciascuna sostanza ai quali può essere esposto il paziente quando viene impiantata una singola rete autoancorante in 
polipropilene ProGrip™ delle dimensioni massime (cioè PP1509G). Questi quantitativi potrebbero essere inferiori con 
reti di dimensioni più piccole o nel caso in cui la rete venga tagliata dal medico prima dell’impianto.
Composizione della rete: polipropilene monofilamento (fino a 0,567 g) | microancorette riassorbibili in acido polilattico 
monofilamento (fino a 0,446 g) | solo per i codici PP1208DR e PP1208DL: filo di contrassegno colorato (verde) di 
poliestere (0,005 g).
Riguardo al tasso di recidiva, la rete autoancorante in polipropilene ProGrip™ è almeno altrettanto efficace quanto 
le corrispondenti alternative terapeutiche (riparazione con rete semplice o con sola sutura), se utilizzata nel modo 
indicato. Tuttavia, il successo di ogni riparazione dell’ernia, indipendentemente dall’uso della rete, dipende da una serie 
di fattori, tra cui la tecnica chirurgica e le comorbilità del paziente.
INDICAZIONI
La rete autoancorante in polipropilene ProGrip™ è progettata per il rinforzo dei tessuti molli della parete addominale 
che presentano debolezza, nelle procedure di riparazione dell’ernia inguinale con approccio anteriore privo di tensione.
CONTROINDICAZIONI

 - Poiché la rete autoancorante in polipropilene ProGrip™ non si estende per adattarsi alla crescita, il suo utilizzo 
non è appropriato nei pazienti in fase di crescita o durante la gravidanza.

 - In presenza di contaminazione batterica, qualsiasi materiale estraneo può potenziare o prolungare l'infezione. 
Pertanto, l'uso della rete autoancorante in polipropilene ProGrip™ non è adatto nei siti infetti o contaminati. 
Inoltre, questo prodotto deve essere usato sapendo che l'infezione potrebbe richiedere la rimozione della rete.

 - La rete autoancorante in polipropilene ProGrip™ non è indicata per la riparazione laparoscopica dell'ernia.
POSSIBILI COMPLICANZE
Le possibili complicanze associate all’uso della rete autoancorante in polipropilene ProGrip™ rappresentano le 
complicanze normalmente associate all’uso delle reti impiantabili tramite intervento chirurgico: dolore acuto e cronico, 
reazione allergica ai componenti del prodotto, estrusione/erosione, ematoma, infezione, infiammazione, recidiva e/o 
sieroma. Possono inoltre verificarsi altre complicanze relative alla procedura chirurgica.
L’incidenza e la gravità delle complicanze possono dipendere da diversi fattori, come, tra gli altri, la tipologia e le 
dimensioni del difetto, il fissaggio della rete, la procedura chirurgica impiegata e l’anamnesi del paziente (ad esempio, 
comorbilità). È necessario effettuare un’anamnesi accurata di ogni singolo paziente in modo da determinare la sua 
idoneità all’impianto di questo dispositivo. Il trattamento delle complicanze può richiedere interventi chirurgici di 
revisione, che potrebbero anche non risolvere le complicanze e crearne di nuove. Poiché un impianto permanente 
è progettato per integrarsi nei tessuti, potrebbe essere necessaria una significativa dissezione per rimuovere la rete, in 
parte o interamente. È importante che i pazienti siano esaurientemente informati in merito alle possibili complicanze.
Qualsiasi evento avverso o incidente di grave entità correlato al dispositivo deve essere comunicato al fabbricante e/o 
alle autorità competenti per lo specifico paziente in conformità con la legislazione nazionale o locale.
AVVERTENZE
1. Non utilizzare il dispositivo oltre la data di scadenza riportata sull’etichetta.
2. Il dispositivo è fornito in una doppia confezione sterile. Alla ricezione del prodotto, verificare che la confezione non 

sia aperta o danneggiata e che sia integra. Non utilizzare il dispositivo se la confezione è aperta o danneggiata o se 
l’integrità della confezione appare compromessa.

3. Aprire l’ultima confezione solo al momento del posizionamento della rete, che deve essere maneggiata con guanti 
e strumenti puliti e sterili.

4. La rete non è progettata per la riparazione delle ernie parastomali.
5. La rete non è indicata per la riparazione del prolasso degli organi pelvici e il trattamento dell’incontinenza urinaria 

da stress.
6. Non posizionare la rete a diretto contatto con i visceri. Il contatto diretto con i visceri può determinare il rischio di 

aderenze, formazione di fistole e ostruzione intestinale. Non impiantare la rete in una posizione intraperitoneale. In 
caso di impianto preperitoneale, posizionare la rete in modo che sia completamente coperta dal peritoneo e con le 
microancorette rivolte verso la fascia muscolare.

7. Per le donne che intendono avere gravidanze future, il chirurgo deve essere consapevole del fatto che questo 
prodotto non si estende in modo sufficiente con la crescita della paziente.

8. Assicurarsi che la rete sia fissata adeguatamente. In presenza di nervi o vasi, fare attenzione se si effettua il fissaggio 
del dispositivo onde evitare eventuali lesioni.

9. Non distendere eccessivamente la rete durante il posizionamento per garantire l’elasticità e la porosità del rinforzo. 
È necessario applicare una tensione moderata e uniforme in tutte le direzioni per il fissaggio in modo da tenere 
conto della contrazione della ferita durante il processo di cicatrizzazione.

10. La rete deve assicurare una sovrapposizione adeguata oltre i margini del difetto secondo la pratica del chirurgo.
11. Se si decide di tagliare la rete pretagliata, prestare particolare attenzione a preservare la cucitura, per limitare il 

rischio di recidive.
12. Se si decide di tagliare la rete pretagliata, non recidere il contrassegno verde, in quanto potrebbe staccarsi 

dalla struttura tessile di base. Se la rete viene tagliata, il contrassegno verde potrebbe non essere più presente, 
compromettendo in tal modo la funzione della rete.

13.  I prodotti non utilizzati, gli espianti e la confezione possono rappresentare un potenziale rischio biologico. 
Maneggiarli e smaltirli con le dovute misure precauzionali, seguendo le procedure mediche accettate, la legislazione 
e i regolamenti locali o nazionali sullo smaltimento dei rifiuti sanitari e delle relative confezioni.

PRECAUZIONI
1. Prima di utilizzare il dispositivo, gli utenti devono aver acquisito piena familiarità con le procedure e le tecniche 

chirurgiche che comportano l’applicazione di una rete chirurgica.
2. Questo dispositivo deve essere usato solo da chirurghi esperti che lo utilizzano sotto la propria esclusiva 

responsabilità.

1  ILLUSTRAZIONE SCHEMATICA
A) MUSCOLI OBLIQUI INTERNI
B) MUSCOLO OBLIQUO ESTERNO 
C) INCISIONE CUTANEA 
D) CORDONE 
E) CURVA LARGA 

 PROCEDURA
Rete pretagliata:
Per la rete con lembo autoancorante, la rete destra e quella sinistra sono contrassegnate sulle etichette nel modo 
seguente: “DESTRO” (RIGHT) per indicare il lato destro del paziente e “SINISTRO” (LEFT) per indicare quello sinistro.
1. Questa rete può essere utilizzata intera o tagliata in base alle dimensioni desiderate. Il chirurgo deve assicurarsi che 

la rete presenti una sovrapposizione adeguata oltre i margini del difetto secondo la pratica utilizzata.

ATTENZIONE: la rete dovrà assicurare una sovrapposizione adeguata oltre i margini del difetto, 
secondo la pratica del chirurgo. 

ATTENZIONE: se si decide di tagliare la rete pretagliata, prestare particolare attenzione 
a preservare la cucitura, per limitare il rischio di recidive.

ATTENZIONE: se si decide di tagliare la rete pretagliata, non recidere il contrassegno verde, 
in quanto potrebbe staccarsi dalla struttura tessile di base. Se la rete viene tagliata, il 
contrassegno verde potrebbe non essere più presente, compromettendo in tal modo la funzione 
della rete.
2. La rete dovrà essere applicata con la fessura rivolta verso l’alto, il lembo aperto, il filo di contrassegno colorato 

(verde) rivolto verso il pube e il lato dotato di microancorette per l’ancoraggio della rete rivolto verso il piano 
muscolare profondo.

3. Posizionare la fessura intorno al cordone (D) (vedere l’illustrazione della sezione 2, punto 3).
4. Ripiegare il lembo sulla rete (vedere l’illustrazione della sezione 2, punto 4). L’ancoraggio è reversibile per consentire 

più regolazioni della fessura. Estendere la curva grande della rete in modo che si adatti perfettamente al legamento 
inguinale, quindi estendere completamente la rete e centrarla, posizionando il cordone nell’orifizio centrale per 
coprire completamente tutte le aree deboli.

5. La scelta della tecnica utilizzata per ancorare la rete (sutura) è a discrezione del chirurgo. La proprietà autoancorante 
della rete consente di posizionare la rete senza ricorrere al fissaggio, in base alle dimensioni del difetto, alla 
posizione dell’ernia e alla qualità delle strutture anatomiche. La compatibilità con altri dispositivi di fissaggio non 
è stata stabilita. L’utilizzo di prodotti per il fissaggio diversi da quelli convalidati come compatibili può causare danni 
alla rete. Si consiglia di fissare la rete a circa 1 cm di distanza dal margine della rete stessa.

ATTENZIONE: non distendere eccessivamente la rete durante il posizionamento per garantire 
l’elasticità e la porosità del rinforzo. È necessario applicare una tensione moderata e uniforme in 
tutte le direzioni per il fissaggio in modo da tenere conto della contrazione della ferita durante 
il processo di cicatrizzazione.

ATTENZIONE: assicurarsi che la rete sia fissata adeguatamente. In presenza di nervi o vasi, fare 
attenzione se si effettua il fissaggio del dispositivo onde evitare eventuali lesioni.
6. È inoltre possibile suturare la fessura intorno al cordone con un punto di sutura, a seconda del caso.
Rete rettangolare:
1. Questa rete può essere utilizzata intera o tagliata in base alle dimensioni desiderate. Il chirurgo deve assicurarsi che 

la rete presenti una sovrapposizione adeguata oltre i margini del difetto secondo la pratica utilizzata.

ATTENZIONE: la rete dovrà assicurare una sovrapposizione adeguata oltre i margini del difetto, 
secondo la pratica del chirurgo. 
2. La rete può essere fissata al legamento di Cooper e/o al piano muscolare anteriore. È inoltre possibile ricorrere al 

fissaggio tra il piano muscolare posteriore e il piano aponeurotico anteriore (muscolo obliquo esterno).
3. La scelta della tecnica utilizzata per ancorare la rete (sutura) è a discrezione del chirurgo. La proprietà autoancorante 

della rete consente di posizionare la rete senza ricorrere al fissaggio, in base alle dimensioni del difetto, alla 
posizione dell’ernia e alla qualità delle strutture anatomiche. La compatibilità con altri dispositivi di fissaggio non 
è stata stabilita. L’utilizzo di prodotti per il fissaggio diversi da quelli convalidati come compatibili può causare danni 
alla rete. Si consiglia di fissare la rete a circa 1 cm di distanza dal margine della rete stessa.

ATTENZIONE: non distendere eccessivamente la rete durante il posizionamento per garantire 
l’elasticità e la porosità del rinforzo. È necessario applicare una tensione moderata e uniforme in 
tutte le direzioni per il fissaggio in modo da tenere conto della contrazione della ferita durante 
il processo di cicatrizzazione.

ATTENZIONE: assicurarsi che la rete sia fissata adeguatamente. In presenza di nervi o vasi, fare 
attenzione se si effettua il fissaggio del dispositivo onde evitare eventuali lesioni.
METODO DI STERILIZZAZIONE
La rete autoancorante in polipropilene ProGrip™ è un dispositivo sterile e monouso. È sterilizzata con ossido di etilene. 
Non risterilizzare.
FOLLOW-UP
La rete autoancorante in polipropilene ProGrip™ è progettata per l’impianto permanente. Nelle normali condizioni di 
utilizzo, non dovrà essere rimossa, sottoposta a riparazione o sostituita. Non è richiesta alcuna procedura di follow-up. 
La necessità e la modalità di follow-up del paziente devono essere determinate in base al giudizio del medico operante 
e delle pratiche mediche accettate relative alla chirurgia dell’ernia.
CONSERVAZIONE
La rete autoancorante in polipropilene ProGrip™ non richiede condizioni di conservazione particolari.
COMPATIBILITÀ CON LA RISONANZA MAGNETICA
La rete autoancorante in polipropilene ProGrip™ non presenta alcun rischio derivante dall’esposizione agli ambienti di 
risonanza magnetica. È classificata come compatibile con la risonanza magnetica.
TRACCIABILITÀ
Alla confezione di ogni dispositivo viene applicata un’etichetta di tracciabilità che identifica il tipo e il numero di lotto 
del dispositivo stesso. Questa etichetta deve essere inclusa nella cartella clinica permanente del paziente per identificare 
chiaramente il dispositivo impiantato.
La confezione del dispositivo contiene anche una tessera dell’impianto per il paziente. La tessera viene consegnata 
in occasione della dimissione del paziente sottoposto all’impianto del dispositivo qualora previsto dalla legislazione 
nazionale o locale. La tessera dell’impianto per il paziente include le informazioni che permettono di identificare il 
dispositivo e riporta l’indirizzo dei siti web presso i quali il paziente può accedere a ulteriori informazioni.
Per i residenti in Europa: dopo il lancio del sito Web EUDAMED, la Sintesi relativa alla sicurezza e alla prestazione clinica 
è disponibile all’indirizzo https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed.

Malla de polipropileno autoadhesiva
LEA DETENIDAMENTE LA INFORMACIÓN SIGUIENTE ANTES DE UTILIZAR ESTE PRODUCTO.

¡IMPORTANTE!
Este folleto está diseñado para ayudarle a utilizar este producto. No se trata de un documento de referencia sobre 
técnicas quirúrgicas.
Este producto ha sido diseñado, probado y fabricado para utilizarse en un único paciente. La reutilización, el 
reprocesamiento o la reesterilización de este producto pueden provocar un fallo del mismo y causar, como 
consecuencia, una lesión al paciente, así como crear un riesgo de contaminación y de infección en el paciente. No 
reutilice, reprocese ni reesterilice este producto.
DESCRIPCIÓN
La malla de polipropileno autoadhesiva ProGrip™ está diseñada para colocarse extraperitonealmente mediante 
abordaje anterior abierto. 
La malla de polipropileno autoadhesiva ProGrip™ está disponible en 2 formatos: 

 - Malla elíptica precortada con ranura y solapa superpuesta autoadhesiva: lado anatómico derecho 
(código PP1208DR) o izquierdo (código PP1208DL). 

Las mallas elípticas precortadas con solapa superpuesta están fabricadas con polipropileno monofilamento 
tejido no absorbible y ganchos monofilamento de ácido poliláctico reabsorbible en uno de los laterales. Existe 
un marcador de hilo de color (verde) en el borde medial.

 - Malla rectangular (código PP1509G).
La malla está fabricada con polipropileno monofilamento tejido no absorbible y ganchos monofilamento de ácido 
poliláctico reabsorbible en uno de los laterales.
El tejido no absorbible está diseñado para garantizar el refuerzo de los tejidos blandos a largo plazo. El tejido 
macroporoso proporciona la firmeza necesaria para soportar las fuerzas biomecánicas durante el período de 
cicatrización y permite el crecimiento de los tejidos. A medida que el tejido se integra, la regeneración de los tejidos del 
paciente aporta firmeza a la reparación.
Los ganchos de ácido poliláctico monofilamento facilitan la colocación y el posicionamiento de la malla, además de 
contribuir a la fijación de la solapa superpuesta y de la malla al tejido circundante al menos durante 8 semanas. Los 
ganchos de ácido poliláctico son biorreabsorbibles. Con el paso del tiempo, se reabsorben in vivo mediante hidrólisis 
y el organismo los metaboliza y los transforma en CO2 y H2O. Estudios preclínicos demuestran que el material de ácido 
poliláctico se reabsorbe esencialmente entre 36 y 50 meses después de la implantación. Sin embargo, el período de 
reabsorción depende de diferentes factores, entre los cuales se incluyen los factores relacionados con el paciente.
El marcador de hilo de color (verde) situado en el borde medial de la malla precortada facilita la orientación.
La composición que se detalla minuciosamente a continuación corresponde a la cantidad máxima estimada de cada 
material y sustancia a la que se puede exponer un paciente cuando se implanta 1 unidad de la malla de polipropileno 
autoadhesiva ProGrip™ del tamaño más grande (es decir, PP1509G). Estas cantidades pueden ser inferiores en mallas 
con tamaños or formas más pequeñas o en caso de que el médico corte la malla antes de la implantación.
Composición de la malla: hilo de polipropileno monofilamento (hasta 0,567 g) | ganchos reabsorbibles monofilamento 
de ácido poliláctico (hasta 0,446 g) | solo para los códigos PP1208DR y PP1208DL: marcador de hilo de poliéster de 
color (verde) (0,005 g).
La eficacia de la malla de polipropileno autoadhesiva Progrip™ es al menos igual, en cuanto a tasas de recidiva, que la 
de las alternativas terapéuticas (reparación con malla y solo con sutura) cuando se utiliza conforme a las indicaciones. 
Sin embargo, el éxito de la reparación de cualquier hernia, independientemente de si se utiliza una malla, depende de 
varios factores, como la técnica quirúrgica y las enfermedades concomitantes del paciente.
INDICACIONES
La malla de polipropileno autoadhesiva ProGrip™ está diseñada para reforzar los tejidos blandos de la pared abdominal 
donde exista debilidad en procedimientos que requieran la reparación de hernias inguinales con un acceso anterior 
sin ejercer tensión.
CONTRAINDICACIONES

 - Dado que la malla de polipropileno autoadhesiva ProGrip™ no se estira para adaptarse al crecimiento, su uso no 
es adecuado en pacientes en período de crecimiento o en pacientes embarazadas.

 - Cualquier material extraño puede potenciar o prolongar una infección en presencia de contaminación 
bacteriana y, por lo tanto, el uso de la malla de polipropileno autoadhesiva ProGrip™ no es adecuado para 
zonas infectadas o contaminadas. Además, al utilizar este producto debe tenerse en cuenta que una infección 
podría hacer necesaria la extracción de la malla.

 - La malla de polipropileno autoadhesiva ProGrip™ no está pensada para utilizarse en la reparación laparoscópica 
de hernias.

POSIBLES COMPLICACIONES
Las posibles complicaciones relacionadas con el uso de la malla de polipropileno autoadhesiva ProGrip™ son las que 
suelen asociarse a las mallas de implantación quirúrgica: dolor agudo y crónico, reacciones alérgicas a los componentes 
del producto, extrusión o erosión, hematoma, infección, inflamación, recidiva y seroma. Pueden producirse otras 
complicaciones inherentes a la intervención quirúrgica.
La incidencia y la gravedad de las complicaciones pueden variar dependiendo de varios factores como, por ejemplo, 
el tipo y el tamaño del defecto, la fijación de la malla, la técnica quirúrgica y factores relacionados con el paciente 
(como las enfermedades concomitantes). Es necesario llevar a cabo una evaluación minuciosa de los antecedentes 
médicos y el estado de cada paciente a fin de determinar la conveniencia de la implantación de este producto. Para 
tratar las complicaciones pueden ser necesarias una o varias cirugías de revisión, que es posible que no resuelvan 
las complicaciones y provoquen otras complicaciones. Al ser un implante permanente diseñado para integrarse en 
los tejidos, puede ser necesaria una disección considerable si es necesario extraer la malla total o parcialmente. Es 
importante que los pacientes reciban información completa acerca de las posibles complicaciones.
Se deberán notificar los incidentes graves o eventos adversos ocurridos relacionados con el uso del producto al 
fabricante y a las autoridades competentes del país donde se encuentre el paciente, de conformidad con las leyes 
federales, nacionales o locales aplicables.
ADVERTENCIAS
1. No use el producto después de la fecha de caducidad indicada en la etiqueta.
2. El producto se suministra en un envase doble estéril. Cuando reciba el envío, asegúrese de que el envase no esté 

abierto ni dañado y de que conserve su integridad sellada. No utilice el producto si el envase está abierto o dañado 
o si parece que se ha puesto en peligro la integridad del envase.

3. Abra el último envase únicamente cuando se vaya a colocar la malla y manipúlela con guantes e instrumentos 
estériles limpios.

4. La malla no está diseñada para reparar hernias paraestomales.
5. La malla no está indicada para la reparación del prolapso de órganos pélvicos ni para el tratamiento de la 

incontinencia urinaria de esfuerzo.
6. No coloque la malla en contacto directo con las vísceras. El contacto directo con las vísceras puede provocar riesgo 

de adherencias, formación de fístulas y obstrucción intestinal. No implante la malla en posición intraperitoneal. 
Cuando la malla se implanta en una zona preperitoneal, es necesario colocarla con los ganchos orientados hacia la 
fascia muscular con la malla completamente cubierta por el peritoneo.

7. Para mujeres que planean quedarse embarazadas, el cirujano debe tener en cuenta que este producto no se estirará 
lo suficiente cuando crezca el abdomen de la paciente.

8. Compruebe que la malla esté debidamente fijada. Para evitar lesiones, proceda con cautela al fijar el producto en 
presencia de nervios o vasos.

9. Con el fin de conservar la elasticidad y la porosidad del refuerzo, se recomienda no estirar la malla demasiado en 
el momento de su colocación. Debe aplicarse una tensión moderada y homogénea en todas las direcciones para 
lograr la fijación y compensar la contracción de la herida durante el proceso de cicatrización.

10. La colocación de la malla debe garantizar la superposición necesaria más allá de los bordes del defecto conforme 
a la práctica del cirujano.

11. Si se corta una malla precortada, extreme el cuidado para conservar la sutura y minimizar el riesgo de recidiva.
12. Si se corta una malla precortada, no debe cortarse el marcador de color verde, ya que podría desprenderse del 

tejido base. Si la malla se corta, el marcador verde puede dejar de estar presente, con lo que su función se vería 
comprometida.

13.  El producto sin usar, el producto explantado y el envase pueden constituir un posible peligro biológico. 
Manipúlelos y deséchelos con las medidas de precaución necesarias conforme a la práctica médica aceptada y con 
arreglo a las leyes y reglamentos locales, estatales y federales aplicables en materia de eliminación de envases 
y residuos médicos.

MEDIDAS PREVENTIVAS
1. Los usuarios deben estar familiarizados con las técnicas y las intervenciones quirúrgicas en las que se utilizan mallas 

quirúrgicas antes de utilizar este producto.
2. Este producto solo deben utilizarlo médicos con experiencia y bajo su propia responsabilidad.

1  VISTA ESQUEMÁTICA
A) MÚSCULOS OBLICUOS INTERNOS
B) MÚSCULO OBLICUO EXTERNO 
C) INCISIÓN CUTÁNEA 
D) CORDÓN 
E) CURVA GRANDE 

 PASOS PARA UTILIZAR EL PRODUCTO
Malla precortada:
En las mallas con solapa autoadhesiva, las mallas derecha e izquierda se identifican en la etiqueta de la forma siguiente: 
“RIGHT’’ (DERECHA) indica el lado derecho del paciente y “LEFT’’ (IZQUIERDA) indica el lado izquierdo del paciente.
1. Esta malla puede utilizarse entera o cortarse al tamaño que se necesite. El cirujano deberá garantizar la 

superposición necesaria de la malla más allá de los bordes del defecto conforme a su práctica.

PRECAUCIÓN: La colocación de la malla debe garantizar la superposición necesaria más allá de 
los bordes del defecto conforme a la práctica del cirujano. 

PRECAUCIÓN: Si se corta una malla precortada, extreme el cuidado para conservar la sutura 
y minimizar el riesgo de recidiva.

PRECAUCIÓN: Si se corta una malla precortada, no debe cortarse el marcador de color verde, ya 
que podría desprenderse del tejido base. Si la malla se corta, el marcador verde puede dejar de 
estar presente, con lo que su función se vería comprometida.
2. La malla debe colocarse con la ranura orientada hacia arriba, la solapa abierta, el marcador de hilo de color (verde) 

orientado hacia el pubis y el lado de los ganchos orientado hacia el plano muscular profundo.
3. Coloque la ranura alrededor del cordón (D). (Consulte la parte 2, paso 3 de la ilustración).
4. Vuelva a doblar la solapa sobre la malla (consulte la parte 2, paso 4 de la ilustración). El adhesivo es reversible 

para poder ajustar el cierre de la ranura varias veces. Extienda la curva grande de la malla de forma que se ajuste 
perfectamente al ligamento inguinal. A continuación, extienda la malla en su totalidad y sitúela centrada. Para ello, 
coloque el cordón en el orificio central para cubrir completamente todas las áreas débiles.

5. La técnica empleada para fijar la malla (sutura) queda a elección del cirujano. La función autoadhesiva del tejido 
permite la colocación de la malla sin que sea necesaria la fijación, en función del tamaño del defecto, de la posición 
de la hernia y de la calidad de las estructuras anatómicas. Puede que no se haya determinado la compatibilidad 
con otros productos de fijación. La utilización de otros medios de fijación para los que no se haya determinado la 
compatibilidad puede dañar la malla. Se recomienda fijar la malla a una distancia de aproximadamente 1 cm del 
borde de la malla.

PRECAUCIÓN: Con el fin de mantener la elasticidad y la porosidad del refuerzo, no se debe estirar 
demasiado la malla al colocarla. Debe aplicarse una tensión moderada y homogénea en todas 
las direcciones para lograr la fijación y compensar la contracción de la herida durante el proceso 
de cicatrización.

PRECAUCIÓN: Compruebe que la malla esté debidamente fijada. Para evitar lesiones, proceda 
con cautela al fijar el producto en presencia de nervios o vasos.
6. La ranura también se puede suturar alrededor del cordón con un punto, dependiendo del caso.
Malla rectangular:
1. Esta malla puede utilizarse entera o cortarse al tamaño que se necesite. El cirujano deberá garantizar la 

superposición necesaria de la malla más allá de los bordes del defecto conforme a su práctica.

PRECAUCIÓN: La colocación de la malla debe garantizar la superposición necesaria más allá de 
los bordes del defecto conforme a la práctica del cirujano. 
2. La malla puede fijarse al ligamento de Cooper o al plano muscular anterior. Se puede realizar la fijación entre el 

plano muscular posterior y el plano de la aponeurosis anterior (músculo oblicuo externo).
3. La técnica empleada para fijar la malla (sutura) queda a elección del cirujano. La función autoadhesiva del tejido 

permite la colocación de la malla sin que sea necesaria la fijación, en función del tamaño del defecto, de la posición de 
la hernia y de la calidad de las estructuras anatómicas. Puede que no se haya determinado la compatibilidad con otros 
productos de fijación. La utilización de otros medios de fijación para los que no se haya determinado la compatibilidad 
puede dañar la malla. Se recomienda fijar la malla a una distancia de aproximadamente 1 cm del borde de la malla.

PRECAUCIÓN: Con el fin de mantener la elasticidad y la porosidad del refuerzo, no se debe estirar 
demasiado la malla al colocarla. Debe aplicarse una tensión moderada y homogénea en todas 
las direcciones para lograr la fijación y compensar la contracción de la herida durante el proceso 
de cicatrización.

PRECAUCIÓN: Compruebe que la malla esté debidamente fijada. Para evitar lesiones, proceda 
con cautela al fijar el producto en presencia de nervios o vasos.
MÉTODO DE ESTERILIZACIÓN
La malla de polipropileno autoadhesiva ProGrip™ es un producto estéril de un solo uso. Se ha esterilizado mediante 
óxido de etileno. No reesterilizar.
SEGUIMIENTO
La malla de polipropileno autoadhesiva ProGrip™ está diseñada para una implantación permanente. No se ha diseñado 
para extraerla, repararla o sustituirla en condiciones de uso normales. No precisa de un seguimiento específico. El 
criterio médico y la práctica clínica habitual inherente a las intervenciones quirúrgicas de hernias determinarán si es 
necesario realizar un seguimiento y, en su caso, de qué tipo.
ALMACENAMIENTO
La malla de polipropileno autoadhesiva ProGrip™ no requiere condiciones de almacenamiento especiales.
COMPATIBILIDAD CON EXPLORACIONES POR RESONANCIA MAGNÉTICA (RM)
La malla de polipropileno autoadhesiva ProGrip™ no plantea riesgos conocidos ocasionados por la exposición 
a entornos de resonancia magnética (RM). Producto clasificado como Seguro para RM.
TRAZABILIDAD
En el envase de cada producto hay fijada una etiqueta de trazabilidad que identifica el tipo y el número de lote del 
producto. Esta etiqueta debe añadirse a la historia clínica permanente del paciente para identificar claramente el 
producto implantado.
Con el envase de cada producto se incluye además una tarjeta de implante del paciente. Se le entregará al paciente al 
que se le ha implantado el producto en el momento del alta hospitalaria si así lo exigen las leyes federales, nacionales 
o locales aplicables. La tarjeta de implante del paciente contiene información identificativa del producto y la dirección 
de un sitio web con información adicional para el paciente.
Los residentes europeos pueden consultar el Resumen sobre seguridad y funcionamiento clínico (SSCP) de este 
producto en el sitio web de EUDAMED: https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed.

Zelfhechtende polypropyleenmesh
LEES DE VOLGENDE INFORMATIE ZORGVULDIG DOOR VOORDAT U HET PRODUCT IN GEBRUIK NEEMT.

BELANGRIJK!
Dit boekje is samengesteld om u te helpen bij het gebruik van dit product. Het dient niet als naslagwerk voor 
chirurgische technieken.
Dit hulpmiddel is ontworpen, getest en vervaardigd om te worden gebruikt bij slechts één patiënt. Het opnieuw 
gebruiken, verwerken en/of steriliseren van dit hulpmiddel kan leiden tot een verminderde of onjuiste werking ervan 
met patiëntletsel tot gevolg en brengt het risico van besmetting en patiëntinfectie met zich mee. Dit hulpmiddel niet 
opnieuw gebruiken, verwerken of steriliseren.
BESCHRIJVING
Zelfhechtende ProGrip™-polypropyleenmesh is ontworpen voor extraperitoneale plaatsing van mesh via een open 
anterieure benadering. 
Zelfhechtende ProGrip™-polypropyleenmesh is verkrijgbaar in 2 vormen: 

 - Op maat gesneden, ellipsvormige mesh met zelfhechtende overlappende flap: rechter (PP1208DR-code) of 
linker (PP1208DL-code) anatomische zijde. 

De op maat gesneden, ellipsvormige meshes met overlappende flap zijn vervaardigd van niet-
resorbeerbaar, gebreid polypropyleenmonofilament en met aan één zijde resorbeerbare grips van 
polymelkzuurmonofilament. Op de mediale rand is een markering van gekleurd (groen) garen aanwezig.

 - Rechthoekige mesh (code PP1509G).
Deze mesh is vervaardigd van een niet-resorbeerbaar, gebreid polypropyleenmonofilament en met aan één zijde 
resorbeerbare grips van polymelkzuurmonofilament.
Het niet-resorbeerbare textiel is ontworpen om langdurige versteviging van zacht weefsel te waarborgen. Het 
macroporeuze textiel zorgt voor de sterkte die nodig is om tijdens de gehele genezingsperiode weerstand te bieden aan 
de biomechanische spanningen en maakt tevens weefselingroei mogelijk. Het is de bedoeling dat terwijl het textiel 
zich integreert met zijn omgeving de ingroei van gastheerweefsel sterkte gaat bieden aan de reparatie.
De grips van polymelkzuurmonofilament maken de plaatsing en positionering van de mesh mogelijk en dragen bij aan 
de fixatie van de overlappende flap en de mesh aan het omringende weefsel gedurende ten minste acht (8) weken. 
De grips van polymelkzuur zijn bioresorbeerbaar. In de loop van de tijd resorberen ze in vivo door hydrolyse en worden 
door het lichaam omgezet in CO2 en H2O. Preklinisch onderzoek heeft aangetoond dat het polymelkzuurmateriaal 
zo goed als helemaal resorbeert binnen 36 tot 50 maanden na de implantatie. Er zijn tal van factoren die de 
resorptiesnelheid beïnvloeden, waaronder patiëntgerelateerde factoren.
De markering van gekleurd (groen) garen op de mediale rand van de op maat gesneden mesh helpt bij de oriëntatie.
De details over de samenstelling hieronder hebben betrekking op de geschatte maximale hoeveelheid per materiaal 
en stof waaraan een patiënt blootgesteld kan worden wanneer 1  zelfhechtende ProGrip™-polypropyleenmesh met de 
grootste maat (d.w.z. PP1509G) wordt geïmplanteerd. Deze hoeveelheden kunnen kleiner zijn bij kleinere maten of als 
de mesh voorafgaand aan de implantatie door de arts op maat wordt geknipt.
Samenstelling mesh: polypropyleenmonofilament (tot 0,567 g) | resorbeerbare grips van polymelkzuurmonofilament 
(tot 0,446 g) | alleen voor codes PP1208DR en PP1208DL: markering van gekleurd (groen) polyestergaren (0,005 g).
Zelfhechtende ProGrip™-polypropyleenmesh is, wat betreft de kans op recidief, minstens even doeltreffend als 
de therapeutische alternatieven (reparatie met mesh en reparatie met alleen hechtdraad), indien gebruikt zoals 
aangegeven. Het succes van een breukreparatie, ongeacht of er mesh wordt gebruikt, hangt echter af van een aantal 
factoren, waaronder de operatietechniek en de comorbiditeit van de patiënt.
INDICATIES
Zelfhechtende ProGrip™-polypropyleenmesh is bedoeld voor het verstevigen van zachte weefsels op plaatsen van de 
buikwand waar ze zijn verzwakt, bij ingrepen voor liesbreukreparatie via een anterieure spanningsvrije benadering.
CONTRA-INDICATIES

 - Omdat zelfhechtende ProGrip™-polypropyleenmesh niet meerekt bij groei, is het gebruik ervan niet geschikt 
voor patiënten die in de groei zijn of zwanger zijn.

 - Lichaamsvreemde materialen kunnen bij aanwezigheid van bacteriën infecties veroorzaken of verergeren. 
Daarom is zelfhechtende ProGrip™-polypropyleenmesh niet geschikt voor gebruik op een geïnfecteerde of 
besmette plek. Bovendien moet dit product worden gebruikt met dien verstande dat de mesh bij infectie 
mogelijk moet worden verwijderd.

 - Zelfhechtende ProGrip™-polypropyleenmesh is niet bestemd voor gebruik voor de reparatie van breuken via 
een laparoscopische benadering.

MOGELIJKE COMPLICATIES
De mogelijke complicaties gerelateerd aan het gebruik van de zelfhechtende ProGrip™-polypropyleenmesh zijn 
dezelfde als die doorgaans in verband worden gebracht met chirurgisch implanteerbare mesh: acute en chronische pijn, 
allergische reactie op componenten van het product, extrusie/erosie, hematoom, infectie, ontsteking, recidief en/of 
seroom. Er kunnen zich nog andere mogelijke complicaties voordoen die verband houden met de chirurgische ingreep.
De incidentie en ernst van complicaties kunnen variëren afhankelijk van verschillende factoren, waaronder het type 
en de grootte van het defect, de fixatie van de mesh, de chirurgische techniek en patiëntgerelateerde factoren (bv. 
comorbiditeiten). Er dient een grondige beoordeling van de medische voorgeschiedenis en toestand van elke patiënt 
plaats te vinden om de geschiktheid voor implantatie van dit hulpmiddel te bepalen. De behandeling van complicaties 
kan een of meer revisie-operaties vereisen, die de complicaties niet noodzakelijkerwijs oplossen en die de kans op 
latere complicaties met zich kunnen meebrengen. Omdat dit een permanent implantaat is dat ontworpen is om te 
integreren met weefsel, kan significante dissectie noodzakelijk zijn indien de mesh geheel of gedeeltelijk moet worden 
verwijderd. Het is belangrijk om patiënten volledig te informeren over mogelijke complicaties.
Alle ongewenste voorvallen en ernstige incidenten die met betrekking tot het hulpmiddel plaatsvinden, dienen 
te worden gemeld bij de fabrikant en/of de bevoegde instantie in het land waar de patiënt gevestigd is, zoals van 
toepassing volgens de nationale of lokale regelgeving.
WAARSCHUWINGEN
1. Gebruik het hulpmiddel niet na de vermelde vervaldatum.
2. Het hulpmiddel wordt geleverd in een dubbele steriele verpakking. Controleer bij ontvangst of de verpakking niet 

is geopend of is beschadigd en of de verzegeling nog intact is. Het hulpmiddel niet gebruiken als de verpakking 
geopend of beschadigd is, of als de verpakking niet intact lijkt te zijn.

3. Open de laatste verpakking uitsluitend als u op het punt staat de mesh te gaan plaatsen en hanteer de mesh met 
schone, steriele handschoenen en instrumenten.

4. De mesh is niet ontworpen voor de reparatie van stomabreuken.
5. De mesh is niet bedoeld voor het repareren van een bekkenbodemverzakking of voor de behandeling van 

stress-urine-incontinentie.
6. Plaats de mesh niet zo dat deze in rechtstreeks contact komt met de ingewanden. Rechtstreeks contact met 

de ingewanden kan leiden tot adhesies, fistelvorming en darmobstructie. Implanteer de mesh niet op een 
intraperitoneale plaats. Bij implantatie op een preperitoneale locatie moet de mesh worden geplaatst met de grips 
richting de spierfascie, waarbij de mesh volledig wordt bedekt door het peritoneum.

7. Het is belangrijk dat de chirurg er bij patiënten met een kinderwens rekening mee houdt dat dit product niet 
voldoende meerekt.

8. De mesh moet zorgvuldig en voldoende worden gefixeerd. Ga voorzichtig te werk om letsel te voorkomen als u het 
hulpmiddel bevestigt in de buurt van zenuwen of bloedvaten.

9. Om de elasticiteit en poreusheid van de versterking te behouden, mag bij plaatsing de mesh niet overmatig 
worden uitgerekt. Houd er rekening mee dat de wond bij het genezen krimpt. Zorg daarom voor een middelmatige, 
gelijkmatige fixatiespanning in alle richtingen.

10. De mesh moet de randen van het defect voldoende overlappen, volgens de werkwijze van de chirurg.
11. Als een op maat gesneden mesh in de gewenste afmetingen wordt geknipt, moet men extra voorzichtig zijn om 

het naaiwerk te behouden teneinde het recidiefrisico te beperken.
12. Als een op maat gesneden mesh in de gewenste afmetingen wordt geknipt, mag de groene markering niet worden 

doorgeknipt, aangezien deze dan los zou kunnen raken van de basisstof. Als de mesh op maat wordt geknipt, is de 
groene markering mogelijk niet meer aanwezig en kunt u deze niet meer gebruiken als hulp.

13.  Ongebruikt product, explantaat en verpakking zijn mogelijk biologisch gevaarlijk afval. Behandel en werp deze 
producten weg met de benodigde voorzorgsmaatregelen overeenkomstig de gangbare medische praktijk en de van 
toepassing zijnde nationale of lokale wet- en regelgeving inzake de afvoer van verpakkingen en medisch afval.

VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN
1. Dit hulpmiddel mag alleen worden gebruikt door artsen die ervaring hebben met de chirurgische procedures en 

technieken die nodig zijn voor de toepassing van chirurgische mesh.
2. Dit hulpmiddel mag alleen worden gebruikt door ervaren artsen en op eigen verantwoordelijkheid.

1  SCHEMATISCH OVERZICHT
A) MUSCULI OBLIQUI INTERNI
B) MUSCULUS OBLIQUUS EXTERNUS 
C) CUTANE INCISIE 
D) ZAADSTRENG 
E) GROTE CURVE 

 GEBRUIK IN STAPPEN
Op maat gesneden mesh:
Op het label van de mesh met een zelfhechtende flap staat vermeld of het een rechter- of linkermesh betreft: “RIGHT” 
verwijst naar de rechterkant van de patiënt en “LEFT” naar de linkerkant van de patiënt.
1. Deze mesh kan in zijn geheel worden gebruikt of op de vereiste afmetingen worden geknipt. De chirurg moet 

ervoor zorgen dat de mesh de randen van het defect voldoende overlapt, volgens zijn of haar werkwijze.

LET OP: De mesh moet de randen van het defect voldoende overlappen, volgens de werkwijze 
van de chirurg. 

LET OP: Als een op maat gesneden mesh op de gewenste afmetingen wordt geknipt, moet men 
extra voorzichtig zijn om het naaiwerk te behouden teneinde het recidiefrisico te beperken.

LET OP: Als een op maat gesneden mesh in de gewenste afmetingen wordt geknipt, mag de 
groene markering niet worden doorgeknipt, aangezien deze dan los zou kunnen raken van 
de basisstof. Als de mesh op maat wordt geknipt, is de groene markering mogelijk niet meer 
aanwezig en kunt u deze niet meer gebruiken als hulp.
2. De mesh moet als volgt worden gepresenteerd: sleuf omhoog, flap open, markering van gekleurd (groen) garen 

richting de pubis, en de zijde met de grips richting het diepe-spiervlak.
3. Breng de sleuf passend aan rond de zaadstreng (D). (Zie de afbeelding in sectie 2, stap 3.)
4. Vouw de flap om tegen de mesh (zie de afbeelding in sectie 2, stap 4). De “gripping” is omkeerbaar zodat de 

sluiting van de slit meerdere keren kan worden aangepast. Spreid de grote curve van de mesh zodanig uit dat 
hij perfect aansluit op het ligamentum inguinale. Spreid vervolgens de mesh helemaal uit en centreer de mesh 
door de funiculus spermaticus (zaadstreng) in de centrale opening te positioneren teneinde alle zwakke gebieden 
volledig af te dekken.

5. De chirurg bepaalt de gewenste bevestigingstechniek voor de mesh (hechtingen). Dankzij de zelfhechtende 
werking van de stof is het mogelijk de mesh zonder fixatie te positioneren, afhankelijk van de grootte van het 
defect, de positie van de breuk en de kwaliteit van de anatomische structuren. Compatibiliteit met andere 
fixatiehulpmiddelen is mogelijk niet vastgesteld. Gebruik van andere fixatiemiddelen dan die waarvan de 
compatibiliteit is vastgesteld, kan leiden tot beschadiging van de mesh. Het wordt aanbevolen om de mesh op 
ongeveer 1 cm afstand van de rand van de mesh te bevestigen.

LET OP: Bij de plaatsing moet de mesh niet overmatig worden uitgerekt, zodat de elasticiteit 
en poreusheid van de versterking behouden blijven. Houd er rekening mee dat de wond bij 
het genezen krimpt. Zorg daarom voor een middelmatige, gelijkmatige fixatiespanning in alle 
richtingen.

LET OP: De mesh moet zorgvuldig en voldoende worden gefixeerd. Ga voorzichtig te werk om 
letsel te voorkomen als u het hulpmiddel bevestigt in de buurt van zenuwen of bloedvaten.
6. Afhankelijk van de casus kan de sleuf ook rond de zaadstreng worden vastgehecht met één hechting.
Rechthoekige mesh:
1. Deze mesh kan in zijn geheel worden gebruikt of op de vereiste afmetingen worden geknipt. De chirurg moet 

ervoor zorgen dat de mesh de randen van het defect voldoende overlapt, volgens zijn of haar werkwijze.

LET OP: De mesh moet de randen van het defect voldoende overlappen, volgens de werkwijze 
van de chirurg. 
2. De mesh kan worden vastgezet aan het ligament van Cooper en/of het anterieure spiervlak. Er kan ook fixatie 

worden gebruikt tussen het posterieure spiervlak en het anterieure aponeurotische spiervlak (musculus obliquus 
externus).

3. De chirurg bepaalt de gewenste bevestigingstechniek voor de mesh (hechtingen). Dankzij de zelfhechtende 
werking van de stof is het mogelijk de mesh zonder fixatie te positioneren, afhankelijk van de grootte van het 
defect, de positie van de breuk en de kwaliteit van de anatomische structuren. Compatibiliteit met andere 
fixatiehulpmiddelen is mogelijk niet vastgesteld. Gebruik van andere fixatiemiddelen dan die waarvan de 
compatibiliteit is vastgesteld, kan leiden tot beschadiging van de mesh. Het wordt aanbevolen om de mesh op 
ongeveer 1 cm afstand van de rand van de mesh te bevestigen.

LET OP: Bij de plaatsing moet de mesh niet overmatig worden uitgerekt, zodat de elasticiteit 
en poreusheid van de versterking behouden blijven. Houd er rekening mee dat de wond bij 
het genezen krimpt. Zorg daarom voor een middelmatige, gelijkmatige fixatiespanning in 
alle richtingen.

LET OP: De mesh moet zorgvuldig en voldoende worden gefixeerd. Ga voorzichtig te werk om 
letsel te voorkomen als u het hulpmiddel bevestigt in de buurt van zenuwen of bloedvaten.
STERILISATIEMETHODE
Zelfhechtende ProGrip™-polypropyleenmesh is een steriel hulpmiddel voor eenmalig gebruik. Het hulpmiddel is 
gesteriliseerd met ethyleenoxide. Niet opnieuw steriliseren.
FOLLOW-UP
Zelfhechtende ProGrip™-polypropyleenmesh is bedoeld voor permanente implantatie. Bij normaal gebruik hoeft de 
mesh niet te worden verwijderd, gerepareerd of vervangen. Er is geen specifieke follow-up nodig voor het hulpmiddel. 
De noodzaak en modaliteiten van follow-up van de patiënt dienen te worden vastgesteld op grond van het medisch 
oordeel en conform de algemeen aanvaarde medische praktijk bij operaties van breuken.
OPSLAG
Voor zelfhechtende ProGrip™-polypropyleenmesh gelden geen speciale bewaarcondities.
COMPATIBILITEIT MET MRI (MAGNETISCHE-RESONANTIEBEELDVORMING)
Zelfhechtende ProGrip™-polypropyleenmesh levert geen bekende gevaren op als gevolg van blootstelling aan een 
omgeving met magnetische resonantie (MR). Het hulpmiddel is geclassificeerd als MR-veilig.
TRACEERBAARHEID
De verpakking van elk hulpmiddel is voorzien van een traceerbaarheidsetiket waarop het type en partijnummer van 
het instrument staan vermeld. Dit label moet op het permanente medisch dossier van de patiënt worden geplakt om 
duidelijk aan te geven welk hulpmiddel is geïmplanteerd.
In iedere hulpmiddelverpakking is ook een patiënt-implantaatkaart bijgesloten. Deze kaart dient bij ontslag uit het 
ziekenhuis te worden verstrekt aan de patiënt bij wie de mesh is geïmplanteerd, indien de toepasselijke nationale of 
lokale regelgeving dit vereisen. Op deze patiënt-implantaatkaart staan gegevens ter identificatie van het hulpmiddel 
en ook het adres van een website waar de patiënt terecht kan voor aanvullende informatie.
Voor personen woonachtig in Europa: Nadat de EUDAMED-website is gelanceerd, vindt u het overzicht van de 
veiligheids- en de klinische prestaties (SSCP) voor dit hulpmiddel op https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed.

Självgreppande polypropennät
LÄS NOGGRANT IGENOM FÖLJANDE INFORMATION INNAN PRODUKTEN ANVÄNDS.

VIKTIGT!
Denna broschyr är utformad för att hjälpa dig använda denna produkt. Den är inte en referens till kirurgiska tekniker.
Denna enhet har utformats, testats och tillverkats för att användas på en enda patient. Återanvändning eller 
reprocessering eller omsterilisering av denna enhet kan leda till fel på enheten med påföljande personskada 
hos patienten och kan medföra en risk för kontaminering och för att patienten infekteras. Denna enhet får inte 
återanvändas, reprocessas eller omsteriliseras.
BESKRIVNING
Det självgreppande polypropennätet ProGrip™ är utformat för extraperitoneal placering av nät genom öppet anteriort 
förfarande. 
Det självgreppande polypropennätet ProGrip™ finns tillgängligt i två former: 

 - Förklippt ellipsformat nät med slits och självgreppande och överlappande flik: Höger (nr PP1208DR) eller 
vänster (nr PP1208DL) anatomisk sida. 

De förklippta elliptiska näten med slits och överlappande flik är tillverkade av stickat, icke-resorberbart 
polypropenmonofilament och resorberbara grepp av polylaktidmonofilament på en av sidorna. En färgad 
(grön) markör finns på nätets mediala kant, beroende på modell.

 - Rektangulärt nät (nr PP1509G).
Nätet är tillverkat av stickat, icke-resorberbart polypropenmonofilament och resorberbara grepp av 
polylaktidmonofilament på en av sidorna.
Den icke-resorberbara textilen är utformad för att säkerställa långsiktig förstärkning av mjukvävnad. Den makroporösa 
textilen ger den hållfasthet som krävs för att stå emot biomekaniska påfrestningar under hela läkningsperioden, 
samtidigt som den möjliggör vävnadsinväxt. Avsikten är att allt eftersom textilen integreras ska inväxt av värdvävnad 
öka reparationens hållfasthet.
Greppen av polylaktidmonofilament underlättar placering och positionering av nätet samt bidrar till att fixera 
den överlappande fliken och nätet vid omgivande vävnad under minst åtta (8) veckor. Greppen av polylaktid 
är bioresorberbara. Med tiden resorberas de in vivo genom hydrolys och metaboliseras av kroppen till CO2 och 
H2O. Prekliniska studier har visat att merparten av polylaktidmaterialet resorberas inom 36 till 50 månader efter 
implantation. Resorptionsperioden beror dock på flera faktorer, bland annat patientrelaterade faktorer.
Markören (grön) av färgat garn på det förklippta nätets mediala kant underlättar orienteringen av nätet.
Den detaljerade sammansättningen i listan nedan avser den uppskattade maxmängd av varje material och ämne som 
patienten kan exponeras för när en (1) enhet av den största storleken av det självgreppande polypropennätet ProGrip™ 
implanteras (dvs. PP1509G). Dessa mängder kan vara lägre för mindre storlekar eller former eller om nätet klipps av 
läkaren före implantationen.
Nätets sammansättning: garn av polypropenmonofilament (upp till 0,567 g) | resorberbara grepp av 
polylaktidmonofilament (upp till 0,446 g) | endast nr PP1208DR och PP1208DL: Markör (grön) av färgat polyestergarn 
(0,005 g).
Det självgreppande nätet ProGrip™ är åtminstone lika effektivt, sett till recidivfrekvens, som sina behandlingsalternativ 
(reparation med nät och reparation med endast sutur) när det används som avsett. För alla bråckreparationer, oavsett 
om ett nät används eller inte, finns det dock ett antal faktorer som påverkar framgången, däribland operationsteknik 
och patientens komorbiditeter.
INDIKATIONER
Det självgreppande polypropennätet ProGrip™ är avsett att användas för förstärkning av mjukvävnad i bukväggen 
där det finns en svaghet, vid ingrepp som involverar reparation av ljumsk- och ärrbråck via anteriort tensionsfritt 
förfarande.
KONTRAINDIKATIONER

 - Eftersom det självgreppande polypropennätet ProGrip™ inte kommer att tänjas för att tillåta tillväxt är det inte 
lämpligt för användning hos patienter som växer eller är gravida.

 - Alla främmande material kan leda till eller förlänga infektion i närvaro av bakteriell kontaminering och därför 
bör eventuellt det självgreppande polypropennätet ProGrip™ inte användas i ett infekterat eller kontaminerat 
område. Vidare ska denna produkt användas med beaktande av att en infektion kan kräva avlägsnande av 
nätet.

 - Det självgreppande polypropennätet ProGrip™ är inte avsett att användas vid laparoskopisk bråckplastik.
MÖJLIGA KOMPLIKATIONER
Möjliga komplikationer förknippade med användning av det självgreppande polypropennätet ProGrip™ är de som 
normalt förknippas med kirurgiskt implanterbara nät: akut och kronisk smärta, allergisk reaktion mot komponenterna 
i produkten, utdragning/erosion, hematom, infektion, inflammation, recidiv eller serom. Andra möjliga komplikationer 
förknippade med det kirurgiska ingreppet kan uppstå.
Förekomsten och svårighetsgraden av komplikationer kan bero på många faktorer, inklusive men inte begränsat till 
defektens typ och storlek, nätfixeringen, den kirurgiska tekniken och patientrelaterade faktorer (t.ex. komorbiditeter). 
En grundlig bedömning av varje patients medicinska historia och tillstånd bör göras för att fastställa lämpligheten 
för implantation av denna enhet. Behandlingen av komplikationer kan kräva en eller flera revisionsoperationer, som 
kanske inte nödvändigtvis löser komplikationerna och kan innebära risker för efterföljande komplikationer. Eftersom 
implantatet är permanent och utformat för att integreras i vävnader kan omfattande dissektion krävas om implantatet 
måste avlägsnas helt eller delvis. Det är viktigt att patienter får fullständig information om möjliga komplikationer.
Alla eventuella biverkningar eller allvarliga incidenter som uppstår i samband med enheten ska rapporteras till 
tillverkaren och/eller den behöriga myndigheten i landet där patienten är bosatt, enligt gällande regionala, nationella 
eller lokala bestämmelser.
VARNINGAR
1. Enheten får inte användas efter det utgångsdatum som anges på märkningen.
2. Enheten levereras i en dubbel sterilförpackning. När du får en leverans ska du säkerställa att förpackningen inte 

är öppnad eller skadad och bibehåller sin förseglade integritet. Enheten får inte användas om förpackningen har 
öppnats eller skadats eller om förpackningens integritet förefaller vara äventyrad.

3. Öppna inte den sista förpackningen förrän precis innan nätets placering och hantera nätet med rena sterila 
handskar och instrument.

4. Nätet är inte utformat för reparation av parastomala bråck.
5. Nätet är inte avsett för reparation av prolaps av bäckenorgan och behandling av ansträngningsinkontinens.
6. Placera inte nätet i direkt kontakt med inälvorna. Direktkontakt med inälvor kan leda till risker för adherenser, 

fistelbildning och tarmobstruktion. Nätet får inte implanteras i intraperitonealt läge. Vid implantation 
i preperitonealt läge ska nätet placeras med greppen mot muskelfascian och så att nätet täcks helt av peritoneum.

7. För kvinnor som planerar framtida graviditeter ska kirurgen vara medveten om att den här produkten inte kommer 
att tänjas tillräckligt när patienten växer.

8. Var noga med att säkerställa att nätet är korrekt fixerat. För att undvika skada ska försiktighet iakttas om enheten 
fixeras i närheten av nerver och/eller blodkärl.

9. För att bevara förstärkningens elasticitet och porositet ska nätet inte sträckas för mycket när det läggs på plats. 
Sträck måttligt och lika mycket i alla riktningar vid fixering, för att kompensera för att såret krymper under 
läkningsprocessen.

10. Nätet ska ge nödvändig överlappning bortom defektens kanter, enligt kirurgens praxis.
11. Om ett förklippt nät klipps till ska särskild försiktighet iakttas så att sömmarna bevaras, för att begränsa risken 

för recidiv.
12. Om ett förklippt nät klipps till får inga snitt göras i den gröna markeringen, eftersom den skulle kunna lossna från 

bastextilen. Om nätet har klippts till kanske den gröna markeringen inte längre finns kvar, vilket kan försämra 
nätets funktion.

13.  Oanvända produkter, explantat och förpackningar kan utgöra potentiellt farligt biologiskt avfall. Hantera och 
kassera dem med nödvändiga försiktighetsåtgärder i enlighet med godkänd medicinsk praxis och gällande lokala, 
nationella och regionala lagar och föreskrifter avseende bortskaffande av förpackningar och medicinskt avfall.

FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER
1. Användarna ska vara förtrogna med kirurgiska procedurer och tekniker som inbegriper användning av kirurgiska 

nät innan den här enheten används.
2. Enheten ska endast användas av erfarna praktiserande läkare under eget ansvar.

1  SCHEMATISK BILD
A) M. OBLIQUUS INTERNUS
B) M. OBLIQUUS EXTERNUS 
C) HUDSNITT 
D) FUNICULUS SPERMATICUS 
E) STOR KURVA 

 OPERATIONSSTEG
Förklippt nät:
För nätet med självgreppande flik identifieras höger och vänster nät på märkningen: ”RIGHT” (höger) betyder 
patientens högra sida och ”LEFT” (vänster) betyder patientens vänstra sida.
1. Detta nät kan användas helt eller klippt till de dimensioner som behövs. Kirurgen ska säkerställa nödvändig 

överlappning av nätet bortom defektens kanter, enligt praxis.

OBS! Nätet ska ge nödvändig överlappning bortom defektens kanter, enligt kirurgens praxis. 

OBS! Om ett förklippt nät klipps till ska särskild försiktighet iakttas så att sömmarna bevaras, 
för att begränsa risken för recidiv.

OBS! Om ett förklippt nät klipps till får inga snitt göras i den gröna markeringen, eftersom den 
skulle kunna lossna från bastextilen. Om nätet har klippts till kanske den gröna markeringen 
inte längre finns kvar, vilket kan försämra nätets funktion.
2. Nätet ska orienteras med slitsen uppåt, fliken öppen, markören (grön) av färgat garn mot os pubis och greppsidan 

vänd mot det djupa muskelplanet.
3. För slitsen runt funiculus spermaticus (D). (Se bilden, avsnitt 2, steg 3).
4. Vik tillbaka fliken över nätet (Se bilden, avsnitt 2, steg 4). Greppet är reversibelt så att förslutningen av slitsen kan 

justeras flera gånger. Bred ut nätets stora kurva så att den passas in perfekt mot inguinalligamentet. Bred sedan 
ut nätet fullständigt, samtidigt som det centreras genom att sädesledaren placeras i mittenöppningen så att alla 
svaga områden täcks helt.

5. Nätet fixeras med den teknik (sutur) som kirurgen föredrar. Textilens självgreppande egenskap gör det möjligt 
att placera nätet utan fixering, beroende på defektens storlek, bråckets position och de anatomiska strukturernas 
kvalitet. Kompatibiliteten med andra fixeringsenheter har eventuellt inte fastställts. Användning av andra 
fixeringsmetoder än de för vilka kompatibilitet har fastställts kan leda till nätskada. Vi föreslår att nätet fixeras på 
ett avstånd på ca 1 cm från nätets kant.

OBS! För att bevara förstärkningens elasticitet och porositet ska nätet inte sträckas för mycket 
när det läggs på plats. Sträck måttligt och lika mycket i alla riktningar vid fixering, för att 
kompensera för att såret krymper under läkningsprocessen.

OBS! Var noga med att säkerställa att nätet är korrekt fixerat. Undvik skada genom att iaktta 
försiktighet om enheten fixeras i närheten av nerver och/eller blodkärl.
6. Slitsen kan även sutureras fast runt sädesledaren med ett stygn, beroende på det aktuella fallet.
Rektangulärt nät:
1. Detta nät kan användas helt eller klippt till de dimensioner som behövs. Kirurgen ska säkerställa nödvändig 

överlappning av nätet bortom defektens kanter, enligt praxis.

OBS! Nätet ska ge nödvändig överlappning bortom defektens kanter, enligt kirurgens praxis. 
2. Nätet kan fixeras i Coopers ligament eller i det främre muskellagret. Fixering kan även användas mellan det bakre 

muskelplanet och det främre aponeurotiska (m. obliquus externus).
3. Nätet fixeras med den teknik (sutur) som kirurgen föredrar. Textilens självgreppande egenskap gör det möjligt 

att placera nätet utan fixering, beroende på defektens storlek, bråckets position och de anatomiska strukturernas 
kvalitet. Kompatibiliteten med andra fixeringsenheter har eventuellt inte fastställts. Användning av andra 
fixeringsmetoder än de för vilka kompatibilitet har fastställts kan leda till nätskada. Vi föreslår att nätet fixeras på 
ett avstånd på ca 1 cm från nätets kant.

OBS! För att bevara förstärkningens elasticitet och porositet ska nätet inte sträckas för mycket 
när det läggs på plats. Sträck måttligt och lika mycket i alla riktningar vid fixering, för att 
kompensera för att såret krymper under läkningsprocessen.

OBS! Var noga med att säkerställa att nätet är korrekt fixerat. För att undvika skada ska 
försiktighet iakttas om enheten fixeras i närheten av nerver och/eller blodkärl.
STERILISERINGSMETOD
Det självgreppande polypropennätet ProGrip™ är en steril enhet för engångsbruk. Det har steriliserats med etylenoxid. 
Får inte omsteriliseras.
UPPFÖLJNING
Det självgreppande polypropennätet ProGrip™ är avsett för permanent implantation. Det är inte avsett att avlägsnas, 
repareras eller bytas ut vid normala användningsförhållanden. Det fordrar ingen särskild uppföljning. Behovet av 
och de närmare villkoren för patientuppföljning ska fastställas genom medicinsk bedömning och enligt vedertagen 
medicinsk praxis för bråckkirurgi.
FÖRVARING
Det självgreppande polypropennätet ProGrip™ kräver inga särskilda förvaringsförhållanden.
KOMPATIBILITET MED MAGNETRESONANSTOMOGRAFI (MR)
Det självgreppande polypropennätet ProGrip™ innebär inga kända faror vid exponering för magnetresonansmiljö 
(MR-miljö). Det klassificeras som MR-säkert.
SPÅRBARHET
En spårbarhetsetikett sitter på varje enhets förpackning, som identifierar enhetens typ- och lotnummer. Denna etikett 
ska fästas på patientens permanenta journal, för att tydligt identifiera den enhet som implanterades.
Ett patientimplantatkort medföljer också varje enhetsförpackning. Det ska vid utskrivningen lämnas till patienten som 
har fått enheten implanterad, om så krävs enligt gällande regionala, nationella eller lokala bestämmelser. Det här 
patientimplantatkortet innehåller information som möjliggör identifiering av enheten samt adressen till en webbplats 
där patienten hittar ytterligare information.
För personer som bor i Europa: Efter lanseringen av EUDAMED-webbplatsen kommer sammanfattningen av 
säkerhetsmässiga och kliniska prestanda (SSCP) att vara tillgänglig på https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed.

Selvgribende polypropylennet
LÆS FØLGENDE OPLYSNINGER NØJE IGENNEM, INDEN PRODUKTET TAGES I BRUG.

VIGTIGT!
Denne brochure er beregnet som en vejledning i brugen af dette produkt. Den er ikke en vejledning i kirurgiske 
teknikker.
Denne enhed er udelukkende udformet, testet og fremstillet til brug hos en enkelt patient. Genbrug og/eller 
genbehandling og/eller resterilisering af denne enhed kan føre til fejlfunktion, med deraf følgende patientskade, og 
kan skabe risiko for kontaminering og patientinfektion. Enheden må ikke genbruges, genbehandles eller resteriliseres.
BESKRIVELSE
ProGrip™ selvgribende polypropylennet er beregnet til ekstraperitoneal netplacering via åben anterior adgang. 
ProGrip™ selvgribende polypropylennet findes i 2 former: 

 - Forudklippet, elliptisk net med slids med selvgribende, overlappende flig: Højre (PP1208DR-kode) eller venstre 
(PP1208DL-kode) anatomisk side. 

Box size: 260 mm x 300 mm     Overall Size: 1208 mm x 645 mm     Folds to: 151 mm x 215

Myriad Pro: Regular 14pt, 10pt, 8pt, 6pt / Bold Condensed 6pt / Light Condensed 6pt

De forudklippede elliptiske net med slids med overlappende flige består af ikke-absorberbar, strikket 
monofilamentpolypropylen og resorberbare gribere af polymælkesyre på en af deres sider. Der er en farvet 
(grøn) markering på den mediale kant.

 - Rektangulært net (PP1509G-kode).
Nettet består af ikke-absorberbar, strikket monofilamentpolypropylen og resorberbare gribere af polymælkesyre på 
en af sine sider.
Det ikke-absorberbare stof er beregnet til at sikre langsigtet bløddelsforstærkning. Det makroporøse stof afgiver 
den fornødne styrke for at modstå biomekanisk belastning under helingsperioden, mens der gives mulighed 
for vævsindvækst. Efterhånden som stoffet integreres, er det hensigten, at værtsvævsindvæksten giver styrke til 
reparationen.
Griberne af polymælkesyremonofilament gør anbringelse og positionering af nettet lettere og bidrager til fiksering af 
den overlappende flig og nettet til det omliggende væv i mindst 8 uger. Griberne af polymælkesyre er bioresorberbare. 
De resorberes over tid in vivo ved hydrolyse og metaboliseres af kroppen til CO2 og H2O. Prækliniske undersøgelser 
har vist, at polymælkesyrematerialet i det væsentlige resorberes i løbet af 36 til 50 måneder efter implantering. 
Resorbtionsperioden afhænger dog af flere faktorer, herunder patientrelaterede faktorer.
Markeringen af den farvede (grønne) tråd på den mediale kant af det forudklippede net hjælper ved orienteringen.
Den udførlige sammensætning vist nedenfor henviser til den estimerede maksimale mængde af hvert materiale 
og stof, som patienten kan udsættes for, når 1 enhed af den størst mulige størrelse af ProGrip™ selvgribende 
polypropylennet er implanteret (dvs. PP1509G). Disse mængder kan være mindre for mindre størrelser eller former, 
eller hvis nettet er tilklippet af lægen inden implantering.
Netsammensætning: Monofilamenttråd af polypropylen (op til 0,567 g) | resorberbare gribere af 
polymælkesyremonofilament (op til 0,446 g) | kun for koderne PP1208DR og PP1208DL: Markering af farvet (grøn) 
tråd (0,005 g).
ProGrip™ selvgribende polypropylennet er mindst lige så effektivt med hensyn til recidivraten som dets 
behandlingsmæssige alternativer (reparation med net og reparation kun med sutur), når det anvendes som angivet. 
Succesen ved enhver form for reparation af hernier, uanset om der bruges net eller ej, afhænger dog af flere faktorer, 
herunder kirurgisk teknik og patientens komorbiditeter.
INDIKATIONER
ProGrip™ selvgribende polypropylennet er beregnet til brug ved forstærkning af abdominalvæggens bløddele, hvor der 
eksisterer en svækkelse, i procedurer, der involverer reparation af ingvinalhernier via anterior tensionsfri adgang.
KONTRAINDIKATIONER

 - Da ProGrip™ selvgribende polypropylennet ikke strækker sig for at tilpasse sig vækst, er det ikke velegnet til 
anvendelse hos patienter i voksealderen eller ved graviditet.

 - Alle fremmedlegemer kan forstærke eller forlænge infektion, hvis der er bakteriel kontaminering, og derfor 
er brugen af ProGrip™ selvgribende polypropylennet ikke velegnet til et inficeret eller kontamineret område. 
Endvidere bør dette produkt anvendes med tanke på, at nettet muligvis skal fjernes ved infektion.

 - ProGrip™ selvgribende polypropylennet er ikke tiltænkt til anvendelse til laparoskopisk reparation af hernier.
MULIGE KOMPLIKATIONER
De mulige komplikationer, der er forbundet med anvendelsen af ProGrip™ selvgribende polypropylennet, er dem, 
der typisk er forbundet med kirurgisk implanterbare net: akutte og kroniske smerter, allergiske reaktioner over for 
produktets komponenter, ekstrudering/erosion, hæmatom, infektion, inflammation, recidiv og/eller serom. Andre 
mulige komplikationer forbundet med den kirurgiske procedure kan forekomme.
Forekomsten og sværhedsgraden af komplikationer kan afhænge af flere faktorer, herunder, men ikke begrænset 
til, typen og placeringen af defekten, netfikseringen, den kirurgiske teknik og patientrelaterede faktorer (f.eks. 
komorbiditeter). En grundig vurdering af den enkelte patients medicinske historik og helbred skal foretages for at 
fastslå, om det vil være hensigtsmæssigt at implantere denne enhed. Behandling af komplikationer kan kræve en eller 
flere revisionsoperationer som ikke nødvendigvis vil afhjælpe komplikationerne og kan udgøre en risiko for tilstødende 
komplikationer. Da det er et permanent implantat, der er beregnet til vokse sammen med vævet, kan det være 
nødvendigt at foretage en signifikant dissektion, hvis det er nødvendigt med en delvis eller hel fjernelse af nettet. Det er 
vigtigt at give patienten fyldestgørende oplysninger om mulige komplikationer.
Alle bivirkninger eller alvorlige hændelser, som forekommer i forbindelse med enheden, skal rapporteres til fabrikanten 
og/eller den kompetente myndighed i det land, hvor patienten har hjemsted, i henhold til lokale, regionale og 
nationale bestemmelser.
ADVARSLER
1. Anvend ikke enheden efter udløbsdatoen, som er angivet på etiketten.
2. Enheden leveres i en steril dobbeltemballage. Efter modtagelsen skal man kontrollere, at emballagen ikke er åben 

eller beskadiget, og at forseglingen er intakt. Enheden må ikke anvendes, hvis emballagen er åben eller beskadiget, 
eller hvis emballagens integritet ser ud til at være kompromitteret.

3. Det anbefales kun at åbne den sidste emballage ved anlæggelsen af nettet og at håndtere nettet med rene, sterile 
handsker og instrumenter.

4. Nettet er ikke beregnet til reparation af parastomal herniedannelse.
5. Nettet er ikke beregnet til reparation af prolaps i bækkenorganet samt behandling af stressinkontinens.
6. Placer ikke nettet i direkte kontakt med viscera. Direkte kontakt med viscera kan medføre risiko for adhæsioner, 

fisteldannelse og tarmobstruktion. Implanter ikke nettet i en intra-peritoneal position. Når der implanteres 
præperitonealt, skal nettet placeres med griberne mod musklens fascia, hvorved nettet dækkes fuldstændigt af 
peritoneum.

7. Ved brug hos kvinder, som planlægger fremtidig graviditet, skal kirurgen være opmærksom på, at dette produkt 
ikke strækker sig nok i takt med, at patienten vokser.

8. Sørg for, at nettet er passende fikseret. For at undgå skader skal der udvises forsigtighed, hvis enheden fikseres 
i nærheden af nerver eller kar.

9. Når det placeres, bør nettet ikke overstrækkes af hensyn til opretholdelse af elasticiteten og porøsiteten af 
forstærkningen. Til fiksering skal der foretages en moderat og ensartet stramning i alle retninger for at tage hensyn 
til sårsammentrækning under helingsprocessen.

10. Nettet bør sikre den nødvendige overlapning udover defektens kanter og ud fra kirurgens praksis.
11. Hvis et forudklippet net tilklippes, skal det omhyggeligt sikres, at syningen bevares for at mindske risikoen for 

recidiv.
12. Hvis et forudklippet net tilklippes, må der ikke klippes i den grønne markering, da den så kan løsne sig fra 

stoffet. Hvis nettet tilklippes, vil den grønne markering muligvis ikke længere være til stede, så dens funktion 
kompromitteres.

13.  Ubrugt produkt, eksplantat og emballage kan udgøre en potentiel biologisk risiko. Håndter og bortskaf 
disse med de nødvendige forholdsregler i henhold til gængs medicinsk praksis og gældende lokale, regionale og 
nationale love og bestemmelser for bortskaffelse af emballage og medicinsk affald.

FORHOLDSREGLER
1. Brugerne skal være bekendte med de kirurgiske procedurer og teknikker, der involverer anvendelsen af kirurgiske 

net, før enheden benyttes.
2. Denne anordning bør kun anvendes af erfarne læger og kun på lægens eget ansvar.

1  SKEMATISK OVERSIGT
A) M. OBLIQUUS INTERNUS
B) M. OBLIQUUS EXTERNUS 
C) KUTAN INCISION 
D) SÆDSTRENG 
E) STOR KURVE 

 PROCEDURETRIN
Forudklippet net:
For nettet med en selvgribende flig identificeres højre- og venstresidige net på mærkaterne som sådanne: “RIGHT” 
(HØJRE) betyder højre side af patienten, og “LEFT” (VENSTRE) betyder venstre side af patienten.
1. Dette net kan bruges i sin fulde størrelse eller klippes til i de ønskede størrelser. Kirurgen bør sikre den nødvendige 

overlapning af nettet udover defektens kanter og ud fra gængs praksis.

FORSIGTIG: Nettet bør sikre den nødvendige overlapning udover defektens kanter ud fra 
kirurgens praksis. 

FORSIGTIG: Hvis et forudklippet net tilklippes, skal det omhyggeligt sikres, at syningen bevares 
for at mindske risikoen for recidiv.

FORSIGTIG: Hvis et forudklippet net tilklippes, må der ikke klippes i den grønne markering, da 
den så kan løsne sig fra stoffet. Hvis nettet tilklippes, vil den grønne markering muligvis ikke 
længere være til stede, så dens funktion kompromitteres.
2. Nettet skal orienteres med slidsen opad, fligen åben, markeringen af den farvede (grønne) tråd mod pubis, og 

gribesiden vendt mod det dybe muskelplan.
3. Tilpas slidsen rundt om sædstrengen (D). (Se illustration i afsnit 2, trin 3).
4. Fold fligen tilbage på nettet (se illustration i afsnit 2, trin 4). Grebet er vendbart for at tillade justering af slidsens 

lukning flere gange. Udfold nettets store kurve, så det passer perfekt ind i det ingvinale ligament, herefter udfoldes 
nettet fuldstændigt, imens sædstrengens position centreres i det centrale orificium for fuldstændigt at dække alle 
svage områder.

5. Teknikken til forankring af nettet (sutur) bestemmes af kirurgen. Stoffets selvgribende egenskab gør det muligt at 
placere nettet uden fiksering, afhængigt af defektens størrelse, herniets position og kvaliteten af de anatomiske 
strukturer. Kompatibiliteten med andre fikseringsenheder er muligvis ikke blevet fastslået. Anvendelse af andre 
fikseringsmetoder end for dem, hvor kompatibilitet er fastslået, kan føre til netskade. Det anbefales at fiksere nettet 
i en afstand på cirka 1 cm fra kanten af nettet.

FORSIGTIG: Når det placeres, bør nettet ikke overstrækkes af hensyn til opretholdelse af 
elasticiteten og porøsiteten af forstærkningen. Til fiksering skal der foretages en moderat 
og ensartet stramning i alle retninger for at tage hensyn til sårsammentrækning under 
helingsprocessen.

FORSIGTIG: Sørg for, at nettet er passende fikseret. For at undgå skader skal der udvises 
forsigtighed, hvis enheden fikseres i nærheden af nerver og/eller kar.
6. Afhængigt af de faktiske omstændigheder kan slidsen også sutureres rundt om sædstrengen med ét sting.
Rektangulært net:
1. Dette net kan bruges i sin fulde størrelse eller klippes til i de ønskede størrelser. Kirurgen bør sikre den nødvendige 

overlapning af nettet udover defektens kanter og ud fra gængs praksis.

FORSIGTIG: Nettet bør sikre den nødvendige overlapning udover defektens kanter ud fra 
kirurgens praksis. 
2. Nettet kan fikseres ved Coopers ligament og/eller ved det anteriore muskelplan. Fiksering kan også anvendes 

mellem det posteriore muskelplan og det anteriore aponeurotiske muskelplan (m. obliquus externus).
3. Teknikken til forankring af nettet (sutur) bestemmes af kirurgen. Stoffets selvgribende egenskab gør det muligt at 

placere nettet uden fiksering, afhængigt af defektens størrelse, herniets position og kvaliteten af de anatomiske 
strukturer. Kompatibiliteten med andre fikseringsenheder er muligvis ikke blevet fastslået. Anvendelse af andre 
fikseringsmetoder end for dem, hvor kompatibilitet er fastslået, kan føre til netskade. Det anbefales at fiksere nettet 
i en afstand på cirka 1 cm fra kanten af nettet.

FORSIGTIG: Når det placeres, bør nettet ikke overstrækkes af hensyn til opretholdelse af 
elasticiteten og porøsiteten af forstærkningen. Til fiksering skal der foretages en moderat 
og ensartet stramning i alle retninger for at tage hensyn til sårsammentrækning under 
helingsprocessen.

FORSIGTIG: Sørg for, at nettet er passende fikseret. For at undgå skader skal der udvises 
forsigtighed, hvis enheden fikseres i nærheden af nerver eller kar.
STERILISERINGSMETODE
ProGrip™ selvgribende polypropylennet er en steril enhed til engangsbrug. Det er steriliseret med etylenoxid. Må ikke 
resteriliseres.
OPFØLGNING
ProGrip™ selvgribende polypropylennet er beregnet til permanent implantation. Det er ikke beregnet til at blive fjernet, 
repareret eller udskiftet under normale brugsbetingelser. Der kræves ikke speciel opfølgning. Behov og modalitet 
for patientopfølgning afgøres ved udøvelse af medicinsk dømmekraft og ifølge medicinsk praksis forbundet med 
hernieindgreb.
OPBEVARING
ProGrip™ selvgribende polypropylennet kræver ikke nogen specielle opbevaringsbetingelser.
KOMPATIBILITET MED MR-SCANNING (MR)
ProGrip™ selvgribende polypropylennet udgør ingen kendte risici ved eksponering i noget MR-scanningsmiljø. Det er 
klassificeret som MR-sikker.
SPORBARHED
Der er påsat en sporingsmærkat på hver enkelt emballage, som identificerer anordningens type og lotnummer. Denne 
mærkat skal sættes på patientens permanente journal, så det tydeligt er angivet, hvilken enhed der er implanteret.
Enhver enhedsforsendelse indeholder også et patientimplantatkort. Dette udleveres ved udskrivning af patienten, som 
er blevet implanteret med enheden, hvis dette påkræves i henhold til lokale, regionale eller nationale bestemmelser. 
Dette patientimplantatkort indeholder informationer, som muliggør identificering af enheden, samt adressen til et 
websted, hvorfra patienten kan få yderligere informationer.
For personer bosat i Europa: Efter lanceringen af EUDAMED-webstedet kan Sammenfatning af sikkerhed og klinisk 
ydeevne (SSCP) findes på https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed.

Itsekiinnittyvä polypropeeniverkko
LUE SEURAAVAT TIEDOT HUOLELLISESTI ENNEN TUOTTEEN KÄYTTÖÄ.

TÄRKEÄÄ!
Tässä tuoteselosteessa on tuotteen käyttöohjeet. Tässä ei anneta kirurgisia menetelmiä koskevia ohjeita.
Tämä laite on tarkoitettu, testattu ja valmistettu vain potilaskohtaiseen käyttöön. Tämän laitteen uudelleenkäyttö ja/tai 
uudelleenkäsittely ja/tai uudelleensterilointi voi johtaa sen toimintahäiriöön ja siitä johtuvaan potilasvammaan sekä voi 
aiheuttaa kontaminaation ja potilasinfektion riskin. Älä käytä, käsittele tai steriloi tätä laitetta uudelleen.
KUVAUS
Itsekiinnittyvä ProGrip™-polypropeeniverkko on tarkoitettu ekstraperitoneaaliseen verkon asetukseen avoimella 
anteriorisella menetelmällä. 
Itsekiinnittyvää ProGrip™-polypropeeniverkkoa on saatavissa kahdessa muodossa: 

 - valmiiksi leikattu, soikea, halkaistu verkko, jossa on itsekiinnittyvä päällekkäinen kieleke: anatominen puoli 
oikea (koodi PP1208DR) tai vasen (koodi PP1208DL) 

Valmiiksi leikatut, soikeat, halkaistut verkot, joissa on päällekkäinen kieleke, on valmistettu 
resorboitumattomasta neulotusta monofilamenttipolypropeenista, ja niiden yhdellä puolella on resorboituvat 
polylaktidihappomonofilamenttikiinnittimet. Keskireunalla on värillinen (vihreä) lankamerkki.

 - suorakulmainen verkko (koodi PP1509G).
Verkko on valmistettu resorboitumattomasta neulotusta monofilamenttipolypropeenista, ja sen yhdellä puolella on 
resorboituvat polylaktidihappomonofilamenttikiinnittimet.
Resorboitumaton tekstiili on tarkoitettu vahvistamaan pehmytkudoksia pitkäaikaisesti. Isoreikäinen tekstiili on riittävän 
vahva kestääkseen biomekaaniset kuormitukset koko paranemisprosessin ajan, mutta sallii kudoksen sisäänkasvun. 
Tekstiilin integroituminen isäntäkudoksen kasvaessa siihen kiinni vahvistaa korjausta.
Monofilamenttipolylaktidihappokiinnittimet helpottavat verkon asettamista ja sijoittamista ja edistävät 
päällekkäisen kielekkeen ja verkon kiinnittymistä ympäröivään kudokseen vähintään kahdeksan (8) viikon 
ajan. Polylaktidihappokiinnittimet ovat bioresorboituvia. Ne resorboituvat ajan kuluessa elävässä elimistössä 
hydrolysoitumalla ja metaboloituvat elimistössä CO2:ksi ja H2O:ksi. Prekliiniset tutkimukset ovat osoittaneet, että 
polylaktidihappomateriaali resorboituu pohjimmiltaan 36–50 kuukauden kuluessa implantoinnista. Resorboitumisaika 
riippuu kuitenkin useista tekijöistä, kuten potilaaseen liittyvistä tekijöistä.
Valmiiksi leikatun verkon keskireunalla oleva värillinen (vihreä) lankamerkki auttaa suuntaamisessa.
Alla olevassa tarkassa koostumusluettelossa on kunkin materiaalin ja aineen arvioitu enimmäismäärä, jolle potilas voi 
altistua, kun hänelle implantoidaan yksi kappale itsekiinnittyvän ProGrip™-polypropeeniverkon suurinta kokoa (eli 
PP1509G). Nämä määrät voivat olla pienemmät pienemmissä ko’oissa tai muodoissa, tai jos lääkäri leikkaa verkkoa 
ennen implantointia.
Verkon koostumus: monofilamenttipolypropeenilanka (enintään 0,567 g) | resorboituvat 
polylaktidihappomonofilamenttikiinnittimet (enintään 0,446 g) | vain koodit PP1208DR ja PP1208DL: värillinen 
(vihreä) polyesterilankamerkki (0,005 g).
Itsekiinnittyvä ProGrip™-polypropeeniverkko on uusiutumisasteen perusteella vähintään yhtä tehokas kuin 
sen terapeuttiset vaihtoehdot (verkkokorjaus ja korjaus vain ompeleilla) käyttöaiheen mukaisessa käytössä. 
Käytetään verkkoa tai ei, minkä tahansa tyräkorjauksen onnistuminen riippuu kuitenkin useista tekijöistä, kuten 
leikkausmenetelmästä ja potilaan samanaikaisista sairauksista.
KÄYTTÖAIHEET
Itsekiinnittyvä ProGrip™-polypropeeniverkko on tarkoitettu vatsanpeitteiden pehmytkudoksen heikkojen kohtien 
vahvistamiseen toimenpiteissä, joissa korjataan nivustyriä anteriorisella kiristyksettömällä menetelmällä.
VASTA-AIHEET

 - Itsekiinnittyvä ProGrip™-polypropeeniverkko ei veny kasvun mukana, joten se ei sovellu käyttöön kasvuikäisille 
tai raskaana oleville potilaille.

 - Mikä tahansa vierasaine voi edistää tai pitkittää bakteerikontaminaation aiheuttamaa infektiota, ja tästä syystä 
itsekiinnittyvä ProGrip™-polypropeeniverkko ei ehkä sovi käytettäväksi infektoituneilla tai kontaminoituneilla 
alueilla. Lisäksi tämän tuotteen käytössä on otettava huomioon, että infektio voi edellyttää verkon poistamista.

 - Itsekiinnittyvää ProGrip™-polypropeeniverkkoa ei ole tarkoitettu käytettäväksi laparoskooppisessa tyrän 
korjauksessa.

MAHDOLLISET KOMPLIKAATIOT
Itsekiinnittyvän ProGrip™-polypropeeniverkon käyttöön liittyviä mahdollisia komplikaatioita ovat kirurgisesti 
implantoitaviin verkkoihin tyypillisesti liittyvät komplikaatiot: akuutti ja krooninen kipu, allerginen reaktio tuotteen 
ainesosille, ekstruusio tai eroosio, hematooma, infektio, tulehdus, uusiutuminen ja/tai serooma. Muita kirurgiselle 
toimenpiteelle ominaisia mahdollisia komplikaatioita voi ilmetä.
Komplikaatioiden ilmaantuvuus ja vaikeusaste voivat riippua useista tekijöistä, joita ovat muun muassa defektin tyyppi 
ja koko, verkon kiinnitys, kirurginen menetelmä ja potilaaseen liittyvät tekijät (esimerkiksi samanaikaiset sairaudet). 
Kunkin potilaan sairaushistoria ja tila on arvioitava huolellisesti, jotta tämän laitteen soveltuvuus implantointiin voidaan 
määrittää. Komplikaatioiden hoito voi edellyttää yhtä tai useampaa uusintaleikkausta, jotka eivät välttämättä korjaa 
komplikaatioita ja voivat aiheuttaa uusien komplikaatioiden riskin. Koska verkko on pysyvä implantti, joka integroituu 
kudoksiin, merkittävä dissektio voi olla tarpeen, jos se on poistettava osittain tai kokonaan. On tärkeää, että potilaille 
annetaan täydelliset tiedot mahdollisista komplikaatioista.

Kaikista laitteeseen liittyvistä haittatapahtumista tai vakavista tapahtumista on ilmoitettava valmistajalle ja/tai 
potilaan asuinmaan toimivaltaiselle viranomaiselle liittovaltion, kansallisten tai paikallisten määräysten mukaisesti.
VAROITUKSET
1. Älä käytä laitetta etikettiin merkityn viimeisen käyttöpäivämäärän jälkeen.
2. Laite toimitetaan steriilissä kaksoispakkauksessa. Varmista lähetystä vastaanotettaessa, ettei pakkaus ole auki tai 

vaurioitunut. Sen on oltava ehjä ja tiiviisti suljettu. Älä käytä laitetta, jos pakkaus on auennut tai vaurioitunut tai 
jos se ei näytä ehjältä.

3. Avaa sisäpakkaus vasta verkkoa asennettaessa ja käsittele verkkoa puhtain steriilein käsinein ja instrumentein.
4. Verkkoa ei ole tarkoitettu avannetyrien korjaukseen.
5. Verkkoa ei ole tarkoitettu lantion elinten prolapsien korjaukseen eikä ponnistusinkontinenssin hoitoon.
6. Älä aseta verkkoa suoraan kosketukseen sisäelinten kanssa. Suora kosketus sisäelinten kanssa voi aiheuttaa 

kiinnikkeiden, fistelin muodostumisen ja suolitukoksen riskin. Älä implantoi verkkoa intraperitoneaalitilaan. 
Kun verkko implantoidaan preperitoneaalitilaan, se on asetettava niin, että kiinnittimet ovat lihaskalvoa kohti ja 
vatsakalvo peittää verkon kokonaan.

7. Hoitaessaan raskautta suunnittelevia naisia kirurgin on oltava tietoinen siitä, ettei tämä tuote veny riittävästi 
potilaan kasvaessa.

8. Varmista, että verkko kiinnitetään asianmukaisesti. Estä vammat noudattamalla varovaisuutta, jos kiinnität laitteen 
hermojen tai suonten lähelle.

9. Verkkoa ei saa venyttää liikaa, kun se asetetaan paikalleen, jotta vahvikkeen elastisuus ja huokoisuus pysyvät 
ennallaan. Verkkoa on vedettävä kohtalaisesti ja tasaisesti kaikkiin suuntiin verkkoa kiinnitettäessä, jotta haava voi 
kutistua paranemisprosessin aikana.

10. Verkko on asetettava riittävästi defektin reunojen yli kirurgin käytännön mukaisesti.
11. Jos valmiiksi leikattua verkkoa leikataan, on huolehdittava erityisesti, että ommel säilytetään. Tämä vähentää 

uusiutumisen riskiä.
12. Jos valmiiksi leikattua verkkoa leikataan, vihreää merkintää ei saa leikata, koska se voi irrota pohjatekstiilistä. Jos 

verkkoa leikataan, vihreä merkintä saattaa hävitä, jolloin sitä ei voi käyttää tarkoitukseensa.
13.  Käyttämätön tuote, eksplantti ja pakkaus voivat aiheuttaa mahdollisen biovaaran. Noudata niiden käsittelyssä 

ja hävittämisessä välttämättömiä varotoimia hyväksyttyjen lääketieteellisten käytäntöjen sekä pakkausten ja 
sairaalajätteen hävittämistä koskevien soveltuvien paikallisten, kansallisten ja liittovaltion lakien ja määräysten 
mukaisesti.

VAROTOIMET
1. Käyttäjien on tutustuttava kirurgisen verkon käyttöön liittyviin leikkausmenetelmiin ja -tekniikoihin ennen tämän 

laitteen käyttöä.
2. Tätä laitetta saavat käyttää vain kokeneet lääkärit omalla vastuullaan.

1  KAAVIOKUVA
A) SISEMMÄT VINOT VATSALIHAKSET
B) ULOMPI VINO VATSALIHAS 
C) IHOVIILTO 
D) SIEMENNUORA 
E) SUURI KAARI 

 KÄYTTÖVAIHEET
Valmiiksi leikattu verkko:
Oikea ja vasen verkko, jossa on itsekiinnittyvä kieleke, on merkitty seuraavasti: ”RIGHT” (oikea) tarkoittaa potilaan 
oikeaa puolta ja ”LEFT” (vasen) tarkoittaa potilaan vasenta puolta.
1. Verkkoa voidaan käyttää kokonaisena tai se voidaan leikata halutun kokoiseksi. Kirurgin on varmistettava verkon 

riittävä ylimeno defektin reunojen yli käytännön mukaisesti.

HUOMIO: verkko on asetettava riittävästi defektin reunojen yli kirurgin käytännön mukaisesti. 

HUOMIO: Jos valmiiksi leikattua verkkoa leikataan, on huolehdittava erityisesti, että ommel 
säilytetään. Tämä vähentää uusiutumisen riskiä.

HUOMIO: Jos valmiiksi leikattua verkkoa leikataan, vihreää merkintää ei saa leikata, koska se 
voi irrota pohjatekstiilistä. Jos verkkoa leikataan, vihreä merkintä saattaa hävitä, jolloin sitä ei 
voi käyttää tarkoitukseensa.
2. Verkko on kohdistettava niin, että halkio on ylöspäin, kieleke on avoinna, värillinen (vihreä) lankamerkki on 

häpyluuta kohti ja kiinnitinpuoli on syvää lihaskerrosta vasten.
3. Sovita halkio siemennuoran ympärille (D). (Katso kuvan kohta 2, vaihe 3.)
4. Taita kieleke takaisin verkon päälle (katso kuvan kohta 2, vaihe 4). Kiinnitys voidaan irrottaa, jotta halkion 

sulkemista voidaan muuttaa useita kertoja. Levitä verkon suuri kaari niin, että se istuu täydellisesti nivussiteeseen, 
ja levitä sitten verkko kokonaan ja keskitä se niin, että siemennuora on keskiaukossa ja verkko peittää kokonaan 
kaikki heikot alueet.

5. Kirurgi valitsee verkon kiinnitysmenetelmän (ompeleet). Tekstiilin itsekiinnittyvyyden ansiosta verkko on 
mahdollista asettaa paikalleen ilman kiinnitystä riippuen defektin koosta, tyrän sijainnista ja anatomisten 
rakenteiden laadusta. Yhteensopivuutta muiden kiinnitysvälineiden kanssa ei ole välttämättä osoitettu. Muiden 
kuin yhteensopiviksi osoitettujen kiinnitysmenetelmien käyttö voi johtaa verkon vaurioitumiseen. Verkko on 
suositeltavaa kiinnittää noin 1 cm:n etäisyydeltä verkon reunasta.

HUOMIO: Verkkoa ei saa venyttää liikaa, kun se asetetaan paikalleen, jotta vahvikkeen 
elastisuus ja huokoisuus pysyvät ennallaan. Verkkoa on vedettävä kohtalaisesti ja tasaisesti 
kaikkiin suuntiin verkkoa kiinnitettäessä, jotta haava voi kutistua paranemisprosessin aikana.

HUOMIO: Varmista, että verkko kiinnitetään asianmukaisesti. Estä vammat noudattamalla 
varovaisuutta, jos kiinnität laitteen hermojen tai suonten lähelle.
6. Halkio voidaan myös ommella siemennuoran ympärille yhdellä ompeleella tapauksesta riippuen.
Suorakulmainen verkko:
1. Verkkoa voidaan käyttää kokonaisena tai se voidaan leikata halutun kokoiseksi. Kirurgin on varmistettava verkon 

riittävä ylimeno defektin reunojen yli käytännön mukaisesti.

HUOMIO: verkko on asetettava riittävästi defektin reunojen yli kirurgin käytännön mukaisesti. 
2. Verkko voidaan kiinnittää Cooperin ligamenttiin ja/tai anterioriseen lihaskerrokseen. Kiinnitystä voidaan käyttää 

myös posteriorisen lihaskerroksen ja anteriorisen aponeuroosikerroksen (ulomman vinon vatsalihaksen) välillä.
3. Kirurgi valitsee verkon kiinnitysmenetelmän (ompeleet). Tekstiilin itsekiinnittyvyyden ansiosta verkko on 

mahdollista asettaa paikalleen ilman kiinnitystä riippuen defektin koosta, tyrän sijainnista ja anatomisten 
rakenteiden laadusta. Yhteensopivuutta muiden kiinnitysvälineiden kanssa ei ole välttämättä osoitettu. Muiden 
kuin yhteensopiviksi osoitettujen kiinnitysmenetelmien käyttö voi johtaa verkon vaurioitumiseen. Verkko on 
suositeltavaa kiinnittää noin 1 cm:n etäisyydeltä verkon reunasta.

HUOMIO: Verkkoa ei saa venyttää liikaa, kun se asetetaan paikalleen, jotta vahvikkeen 
elastisuus ja huokoisuus pysyvät ennallaan. Verkkoa on vedettävä kohtalaisesti ja tasaisesti 
kaikkiin suuntiin verkkoa kiinnitettäessä, jotta haava voi kutistua paranemisprosessin aikana.

HUOMIO: Varmista, että verkko kiinnitetään asianmukaisesti. Estä vammat noudattamalla 
varovaisuutta, jos kiinnität laitteen hermojen tai suonten lähelle.
STERILOINTIMENETELMÄ
Itsekiinnittyvä ProGrip™-polypropeeniverkko on steriili kertakäyttöinen laite. Se on steriloitu etyleenioksidilla. Älä 
steriloi laitetta uudelleen.
SEURANTA
Itsekiinnittyvä ProGrip™-polypropeeniverkko on tarkoitettu implantoitavaksi pysyvästi. Sitä ei ole tarkoitettu 
poistettavaksi, korjattavaksi tai vaihdettavaksi normaaleissa käyttöolosuhteissa. Se ei edellytä erityistä seurantaa. 
Potilaan seurannan välttämättömyydestä ja menetelmistä päätetään lääketieteellisen harkinnan ja tyräleikkauksia 
koskevan hyväksytyn hoitokäytännön mukaisesti.
SÄILYTYS
Itsekiinnittyvä ProGrip™-polypropeeniverkko ei edellytä erityisiä säilytysolosuhteita.
YHTEENSOPIVUUS MAGNEETTIKUVAUKSEN (MRI) KANSSA
Itsekiinnittyvä ProGrip™-polypropeeniverkko ei aiheuta tunnettuja vaaroja altistuessaan magneettikuvausympäristölle. 
Se on luokiteltu turvalliseksi magneettikuvauksessa.
JÄLJITETTÄVYYS
Jokaiseen tuotepakkaukseen on kiinnitetty jäljitettävyystarra, johon on merkitty laitteen tyyppi ja eränumero. Tämä 
tarra on kiinnitettävä pysyviin potilastietoihin, jotta voidaan selvästi nähdä, mikä laite implantoitiin.
Jokaisen laitteen pakkauksessa toimitetaan myös potilaan implanttikortti. Se on annettava potilaalle kotiutuksen 
yhteydessä laitteen implantoinnin jälkeen, jos soveltuvat liittovaltion, kansalliset tai paikalliset määräykset sitä 
edellyttävät. Tässä potilaan implanttikortissa on laitteen tunnistetiedot ja verkkosivuston osoite, josta potilas saa 
lisätietoja.
Euroopan asukkaille: kun EUDAMED-verkkosivusto on avattu, tiivistelmä turvallisuudesta ja kliinisestä suorituskyvystä 
(SSCP) on saatavissa osoitteessa https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed.

Αυτοκαθηλούμενο πλέγμα από 
πολυπροπυλένιο
ΠΡΟΤΟΥ ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΤΕ ΤΟ ΠΡΟΪΟΝ, ΔΙΑΒΑΣΤΕ ΠΡΟΣΕΚΤΙΚΑ ΤΙΣ ΑΚΟΛΟΥΘΕΣ ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ.

ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΟ!
Το φυλλάδιο αυτό έχει σχεδιαστεί για να βοηθήσει στη χρήση αυτού του προϊόντος. Δεν αποτελεί αναφορά σε 
χειρουργικές τεχνικές.
Αυτό το προϊόν σχεδιάστηκε, δοκιμάστηκε και κατασκευάστηκε για χρήση σε έναν μόνο ασθενή. Η επαναχρησιμοποίηση 
ή/και η επανεπεξεργασία ή/και η επαναποστείρωση αυτού του προϊόντος μπορεί να οδηγήσει στην αστοχία του και 
στον επακόλουθο τον τραυματισμό του ασθενούς και μπορεί να δημιουργήσει τον κίνδυνο μόλυνσης και λοίμωξης του 
ασθενούς. Μην επαναχρησιμοποιείτε, μην επανεπεξεργάζεστε και μην επαναποστειρώνετε αυτό το προϊόν.
ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΗ
Το αυτοκαθηλούμενο πλέγμα από πολυπροπυλένιο ProGrip™ είναι σχεδιασμένο για εξωπεριτοναϊκή τοποθέτηση του 
πλέγματος μέσω ανοικτής πρόσθιας προσπέλασης. 
Το αυτοκαθηλούμενο πλέγμα από πολυπροπυλένιο ProGrip™ διατίθεται σε 2 σχήματα: 

 - Προ-κομμένο ελλειπτικό πλέγμα με σχισμή και αυτοκαθηλούμενο πτερύγιο επικάλυψης: δεξιά (κωδικός 
PP1208DR) ή αριστερή (κωδικός PP1208DL) ανατομική πλευρά. 

Τα προ-κομμένα ελλειπτικά πλέγματα με σχισμή και πτερύγιο επικάλυψης είναι κατασκευασμένα από μη 
απορροφήσιμο πεπλεγμένο μονόκλωνο πολυπροπυλένιο και απορροφήσιμα άγκιστρα από μονόκλωνο νήμα 
πολυγαλακτικού οξέος σε μία από τις πλευρές τους. Στην έσω παρυφή υπάρχει ένας δείκτης από χρωματιστό 
νήμα (πράσινο).

 - Ορθογώνιο πλέγμα (κωδικός PP1509G).
Το πλέγμα είναι κατασκευασμένο από μη απορροφήσιμο πεπλεγμένο μονόκλωνο πολυπροπυλένιο και απορροφήσιμα 
άγκιστρα από μονόκλωνο νήμα πολυγαλακτικού οξέος σε μία από τις πλευρές του.
Το μη απορροφήσιμο ύφασμα είναι σχεδιασμένο να διασφαλίζει τη μακροχρόνια ενίσχυση των μαλακών μορίων. Το 
μακροπορώδες ύφασμα παρέχει την ανθεκτικότητα που απαιτείται για την αντοχή εμβιομηχανικών καταπονήσεων καθ’ 
όλη τη διάρκεια της περιόδου επούλωσης, επιτρέποντας παράλληλα την ενδοανάπτυξη του ιστού. Καθώς το ύφασμα 
ενσωματώνεται, η ενδοανάπτυξη του ιστού του ξενιστή προορίζεται να παρέχει αντοχή στην αποκατάσταση.
Τα άγκιστρα από μονόκλωνο νήμα πολυγαλακτικού οξέος διευκολύνουν την τοποθέτηση και την εφαρμογή του 
πλέγματος, και συμβάλλουν στην καθήλωση του πτερυγίου επικάλυψης και του πλέγματος στον περιβάλλοντα ιστό για 
τουλάχιστον οκτώ (8) εβδομάδες. Τα άγκιστρα από πολυγαλακτικό οξύ είναι βιοαπορροφήσιμα. Με την πάροδο του 
χρόνου, απορροφώνται in vivo μέσω υδρόλυσης και μεταβολίζονται από τον οργανισμό σε CO2 και H2O. Προκλινικές 
μελέτες έδειξαν ότι το υλικό πολυγαλακτικό οξύ απορροφάται ουσιαστικά σε 36 έως 50 μήνες μετά την εμφύτευση. 
Ωστόσο, η περίοδος απορρόφησης εξαρτάται από πολυάριθμους παράγοντες μεταξύ των οποίων παράγοντες 
σχετιζόμενοι με τον ασθενή.
Ο δείκτης από χρωματιστό νήμα (πράσινο) στην έσω παρυφή του προ-κομμένου πλέγματος βοηθάει στον 
προσανατολισμό.
Η αναλυτική σύνθεση που παρατίθεται παρακάτω αναφέρεται στην εκτιμώμενη μέγιστη ποσότητα κάθε υλικού 
και ουσίας στα οποία μπορεί να εκτεθεί ο ασθενής όταν εμφυτευτεί 1 μονάδα από το μεγαλύτερο μέγεθος του 
αυτοκαθηλούμενου πλέγματος από πολυπροπυλένιο ProGrip™ (δηλ. PP1509G). Αυτές οι ποσότητες μπορεί να είναι 
λιγότερες για τα μικρότερα μεγέθη ή σχήματα, ή εάν το πλέγμα περικοπεί από τον ιατρό πριν από την εμφύτευση.
Σύνθεση πλέγματος: μονόκλωνο νήμα από πολυπροπυλένιο (έως 0,567 g) | μονόκλωνα απορροφήσιμα άγκιστρα 
από πολυγαλακτικό οξύ (έως 0,446 g) | μόνο για τους κωδικούς PP1208DR και PP1208DL: Δείκτης από χρωματιστό 
πολυεστερικό νήμα (πράσινο) (0,005 g).
Το αυτοκαθηλούμενο πλέγμα από πολυπροπυλένιο ProGrip™ είναι τουλάχιστον εξίσου αποτελεσματικό, όσον αφορά 
το ποσοστό υποτροπής, με τις θεραπευτικές εναλλακτικές του (αποκατάσταση με πλέγμα και αποκατάσταση μόνο με 
ράμματα) όταν χρησιμοποιείται όπως ενδείκνυται. Ωστόσο, η επιτυχία οποιασδήποτε αποκατάστασης κήλης, ανεξάρτητα 
από το εάν χρησιμοποιείται πλέγμα, εξαρτάται από ένα πλήθος παραγόντων, συμπεριλαμβανομένων της χειρουργικής 
τεχνικής και των συννοσηροτήτων του ασθενούς.
ΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ
Το αυτοκαθηλούμενο πλέγμα από πολυπροπυλένιο ProGrip™ προορίζεται για χρήση στην ενίσχυση των μαλακών 
μορίων του κοιλιακού τοιχώματος, όπου υπάρχει αδυναμία, σε διαδικασίες που περιλαμβάνουν την αποκατάσταση 
βουβωνοκήλης μέσω πρόσθιας προσπέλασης άνευ τάσης.
ΑΝΤΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ

 - Καθώς το αυτοκαθηλούμενο πλέγμα από πολυπροπυλένιο ProGrip™ δεν τεντώνεται ώστε να προσαρμόζεται 
στις ανάγκες της ανάπτυξης, η χρήση του δεν είναι κατάλληλη για ασθενείς που βρίσκονται σε στάδιο ανάπτυξης 
ή σε περίοδο κύησης.

 - Οποιοδήποτε ξένο υλικό μπορεί να ενισχύσει ή να παρατείνει τη λοίμωξη παρουσία βακτηριακής μόλυνσης 
και, ως εκ τούτου, η χρήση του αυτοκαθηλούμενου πλέγματος από πολυπροπυλένιο ProGrip™ δεν είναι 
κατάλληλη σε σημείο όπου υπάρχει λοίμωξη ή μόλυνση. Επιπλέον, το προϊόν αυτό θα πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται 
κατανοώντας ότι τυχόν λοίμωξη μπορεί να απαιτήσει την αφαίρεση του πλέγματος.

 - Το αυτοκαθηλούμενο πλέγμα από πολυπροπυλένιο ProGrip™ δεν προορίζεται για χρήση για λαπαροσκοπική 
αποκατάσταση κήλης.

ΠΙΘΑΝΕΣ ΕΠΙΠΛΟΚΕΣ
Οι πιθανές επιπλοκές που σχετίζονται με τη χρήση του αυτοκαθηλούμενου πλέγματος από πολυπροπυλένιο ProGrip™ 
είναι εκείνες που σχετίζονται συνήθως με τα χειρουργικά εμφυτεύσιμα πλέγματα: οξύς και χρόνιος πόνος, αλλεργική 
αντίδραση στα συστατικά του προϊόντος, εξώθηση/διάβρωση, αιμάτωμα, λοίμωξη, φλεγμονή, υποτροπή ή/και συλλογή 
υγρού. Μπορεί να παρουσιαστεί και άλλη πιθανή επιπλοκή, εγγενής της χειρουργικής διαδικασίας.
Η συχνότητα και η βαρύτητα των επιπλοκών μπορεί να εξαρτώνται από πολυάριθμους παράγοντες, που 
συμπεριλαμβάνουν, μεταξύ άλλων, τον τύπο και το μέγεθος του ελλείμματος, την καθήλωση του πλέγματος, τη 
χειρουργική τεχνική και παράγοντες που σχετίζονται με τον ασθενή (π.χ. συννοσηρότητες). Θα πρέπει να γίνεται 
εκτενής αξιολόγηση του ιατρικού ιστορικού και της κατάστασης κάθε ασθενούς, για να προσδιορίζεται η καταλληλότητα 
εμφύτευσης αυτού του προϊόντος. Η αντιμετώπιση των επιπλοκών μπορεί να απαιτήσει μία ή περισσότερες 
επαναληπτικές χειρουργικές επεμβάσεις, οι οποίες μπορεί να μην επιλύσουν απαραίτητα τις επιπλοκές και ενδέχεται να 
ενέχουν κινδύνους επακόλουθων επιπλοκών. Καθώς πρόκειται για μόνιμο εμφύτευμα σχεδιασμένο να ενσωματώνεται 
στους ιστούς, μπορεί να απαιτηθεί σημαντική εκτομή εάν το πλέγμα χρειαστεί να αφαιρεθεί εν μέρει ή εν όλω. Είναι 
σημαντικό να παρέχονται στους ασθενείς πλήρεις πληροφορίες σχετικά με τις πιθανές επιπλοκές.
Οποιοδήποτε ανεπιθύμητο συμβάν ή σοβαρό περιστατικό που προκύπτει σε σχέση με το προϊόν θα πρέπει να 
αναφέρεται στον κατασκευαστή ή/και στην αρμόδια αρχή της χώρας όπου διαμένει ο ασθενής, όπως ισχύει σύμφωνα με 
τους περιφερειακούς, εθνικούς ή τοπικούς κανονισμούς.
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ
1. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν μετά την ημερομηνία λήξης της σήμανσης.
2. Το προϊόν παρέχεται μέσα σε διπλή αποστειρωμένη συσκευασία. Κατά την παραλαβή, βεβαιωθείτε ότι η συσκευασία 

δεν είναι ανοικτή ή κατεστραμμένη και ότι διατηρεί την ακεραιότητα της σφράγισής της. Μη χρησιμοποιήσετε το 
προϊόν εάν η συσκευασία είναι ανοικτή ή έχει υποστεί ζημιά ή εάν η ακεραιότητα της συσκευασίας φαίνεται να 
έχει παραβιαστεί.

3. Ανοίξτε την τελευταία συσκευασία μόνο για την τοποθέτηση του πλέγματος και χειριστείτε το πλέγμα 
χρησιμοποιώντας καθαρά αποστειρωμένα γάντια και εργαλεία.

4. Το πλέγμα δεν έχει σχεδιαστεί για την αποκατάσταση παραστομιακών κηλών.
5. Το πλέγμα δεν προορίζεται για την αποκατάσταση της πρόπτωσης πυελικών οργάνων και για τη θεραπεία της 

ακράτειας ούρων εκ προσπαθείας.
6. Μην τοποθετείτε το πλέγμα σε άμεση επαφή με τα σπλάχνα. Η άμεση επαφή με τα σπλάχνα μπορεί να οδηγήσει 

σε κινδύνους συμφύσεων, σχηματισμού συριγγίου και εντερικής απόφραξης. Μην εμφυτεύετε το πλέγμα σε 
ενδοπεριτοναϊκή θέση. Κατά την εμφύτευση σε ενδοπεριτοναϊκή θέση, το πλέγμα θα τοποθετηθεί με τα άγκιστρα 
προς τη μυϊκή περιτονία με το πλέγμα πλήρως καλυμμένο με περιτόναιο.

7. Για τις γυναίκες που σχεδιάζουν μελλοντικές κυήσεις, ο χειρουργός θα πρέπει να γνωρίζει ότι αυτό το προϊόν δεν θα 
τεντωθεί αρκετά καθώς η σωματική διάπλαση της ασθενούς θα μεγαλώνει.

8. Διασφαλίστε την επαρκή καθήλωση του πλέγματος. Για την αποφυγή τραυματισμού, επιδείξτε προσοχή εάν 
πρόκειται να καθηλώσετε το προϊόν παρουσία νεύρων ή αγγείων.

9. Το πλέγμα δεν θα πρέπει να τεντωθεί υπερβολικά κατά την τοποθέτησή του στη θέση του, ώστε να διατηρηθεί 
η ελαστικότητα και το πορώδες της ενίσχυσης. Πρέπει να εφαρμόζεται μέτρια και ισομερής τάση προς όλες τις 
κατευθύνσεις για την καθήλωση, ώστε να λαμβάνεται υπόψη η συρρίκνωση του τραύματος κατά τη διαδικασία 
της επούλωσης.

10. Το πλέγμα θα πρέπει να διασφαλίσει την απαραίτητη επικάλυψη πέραν των ορίων του ελλείμματος, σύμφωνα με 
την πρακτική του χειρουργού.

11. Εάν ένα προ-κομμένο πλέγμα περικοπεί, θα πρέπει να ληφθεί ιδιαίτερη μέριμνα για τη διατήρηση της συρραφής 
προκειμένου να περιοριστεί ο κίνδυνος υποτροπής.

12. Εάν ένα προ-κομμένο πλέγμα περικοπεί, η πράσινη ένδειξη δεν θα πρέπει να κοπεί, καθώς θα μπορούσε να 
αποσπαστεί από το ύφασμα βάσης. Εάν το πλέγμα περικοπεί, η πράσινη ένδειξη μπορεί να μην υπάρχει πλέον, 
γεγονός που διακυβεύει τη λειτουργία του.

13.  Το αχρησιμοποίητο προϊόν, το εκφύτευμα και η συσκευασία μπορεί να αποτελούν δυνητικό βιολογικό κίνδυνο. 
Χειριστείτε τα και απορρίψτε τα λαμβάνοντας τα απαραίτητα μέτρα προφύλαξης σύμφωνα με τις αποδεκτές ιατρικές 
πρακτικές και με τους ισχύοντες τοπικούς, περιφερειακούς και κρατικούς νόμους και κανονισμούς για την απόρριψη 
αποβλήτων συσκευασίας και ιατρικών αποβλήτων.

ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΕΙΣ
1. Πριν τη χρήση του προϊόντος, οι χρήστες θα πρέπει να είναι εξοικειωμένοι με τις χειρουργικές διαδικασίες και 

τεχνικές που περιλαμβάνουν τη χρήση χειρουργικού πλέγματος.
2. Αυτό το προϊόν θα πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται μόνον από έμπειρους ιατρούς που προχωρούν στη χρήση του με 

δική τους ευθύνη.

1  ΣΧΗΜΑΤΙΚΗ ΑΠΕΙΚΟΝΙΣΗ
A) ΕΣΩ ΛΟΞΟΙ ΜΥΕΣ
B) ΕΞΩ ΛΟΞΟΣ ΜΥΣ 
C) ΔΕΡΜΑΤΙΚΗ ΤΟΜΗ 
D) ΧΟΡΔΗ 
E) ΜΕΓΑΛΗ ΚΑΜΠΥΛΗ 

 ΒΗΜΑΤΑ ΔΙΑΔΙΚΑΣΙΑΣ
Προ-κομμένο πλέγμα:
Για το πλέγμα με αυτοκαθηλούμενο πτερύγιο, το δεξί και το αριστερό πλέγμα αναγνωρίζονται από τις αντίστοιχες 
σημάνσεις: «RIGHT» (ΔΕΞΙΑ) σημαίνει τη δεξιά πλευρά του ασθενούς και «LEFT» (ΑΡΙΣΤΕΡΗ) σημαίνει την αριστερή 
πλευρά του ασθενούς.
1. Αυτό το πλέγμα μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί ολόκληρο ή κομμένο στις απαιτούμενες διαστάσεις. Ο χειρουργός θα 

πρέπει να διασφαλίσει την απαραίτητη επικάλυψη με το πλέγμα πέραν των ορίων του ελλείμματος, σύμφωνα με την 
καθιερωμένη πρακτική.

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Το πλέγμα θα πρέπει να διασφαλίσει την απαραίτητη επικάλυψη πέραν των ορίων του 
ελλείμματος, σύμφωνα με την πρακτική του χειρουργού. 

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Εάν ένα προ-κομμένο πλέγμα περικοπεί, θα πρέπει να ληφθεί ιδιαίτερη μέριμνα για τη 
διατήρηση της συρραφής προκειμένου να περιοριστεί ο κίνδυνος υποτροπής.

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Εάν ένα προ-κομμένο πλέγμα περικοπεί, η πράσινη ένδειξη δεν θα πρέπει να κοπεί, 
καθώς θα μπορούσε να αποσπαστεί από το ύφασμα βάσης. Εάν το πλέγμα περικοπεί, η πράσινη 
ένδειξη μπορεί να μην υπάρχει πλέον, γεγονός που διακυβεύει τη λειτουργία του.
2. Το πλέγμα θα πρέπει να τοποθετηθεί με τη σχισμή προς τα πάνω, το πτερύγιο να είναι ανοικτό, τον δείκτη από 

χρωματιστό νήμα (πράσινο) προς το ηβικό οστούν, την πλευρά με τα άγκιστρα στραμμένη προς το επίπεδο των εν 
τω βάθει μυών.

3. Εφαρμόστε τη σχισμή γύρω από τη χορδή (D). (Βλ. Ενότητα 2, Βήμα 3 στην εικόνα).
4. Διπλώστε το πτερύγιο προς τα πίσω επάνω στο πλέγμα (Βλ. Ενότητα 2, Βήμα 4 στην εικόνα). Η αγκίστρωση είναι 

αναστρέψιμη, ώστε να καθίσταται εφικτή η προσαρμογή της σύγκλεισης της σχισμής αρκετές φορές. Τεντώστε 
τη μεγάλη καμπύλη του πλέγματος έτσι ώστε να εφαρμόσει τέλεια στον βουβωνικό σύνδεσμο, έπειτα τεντώστε 
πλήρως το πλέγμα, κεντράροντάς το τοποθετώντας τη χορδή στην κεντρική οπή ώστε να καλυφθούν πλήρως όλες 
οι αδύναμες περιοχές.

5. Η τεχνική που θα χρησιμοποιηθεί για την αγκύρωση του πλέγματος (ράμμα) επαφίεται στον χειρουργό. Η ιδιότητα 
αυτοκαθήλωσης του υφάσματος καθιστά εφικτή την τοποθέτηση του πλέγματος χωρίς καθήλωση, ανάλογα με το 
μέγεθος του ελλείμματος, τη θέση της κήλης και την ποιότητα των ανατομικών δομών. Η συμβατότητα με άλλες 
διατάξεις καθήλωσης μπορεί να μην έχει εξακριβωθεί. Η χρήση μέσων καθήλωσης διαφορετικών από εκείνα για τα 
οποία η συμβατότητα έχει εξακριβωθεί μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε ζημιά του πλέγματος. Συνιστάται η καθήλωση του 
πλέγματος σε απόσταση κατά προσέγγιση 1 cm από το άκρο του πλέγματος.

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Το πλέγμα δεν θα πρέπει να τεντωθεί υπερβολικά κατά την τοποθέτησή του στη θέση 
του, ώστε να διατηρηθεί η ελαστικότητα και το πορώδες της ενίσχυσης. Πρέπει να εφαρμόζεται 
μέτρια και ισομερής τάση προς όλες τις κατευθύνσεις για την καθήλωση, ώστε να λαμβάνεται 
υπόψη η συρρίκνωση του τραύματος κατά τη διαδικασία της επούλωσης.

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Διασφαλίστε την επαρκή καθήλωση του πλέγματος. Για την αποφυγή τραυματισμού, 
επιδείξτε προσοχή εάν πρόκειται να καθηλώσετε το προϊόν παρουσία νεύρων ή αγγείων.
6. Η σχισμή μπορεί επίσης να συρραφθεί γύρω από τη χορδή με ένα ράμμα, ανάλογα με την περίπτωση.
Ορθογώνιο πλέγμα:
1. Αυτό το πλέγμα μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί ολόκληρο ή κομμένο στις απαιτούμενες διαστάσεις. Ο χειρουργός θα 

πρέπει να διασφαλίσει την απαραίτητη επικάλυψη με το πλέγμα πέραν των ορίων του ελλείμματος, σύμφωνα με την 
καθιερωμένη πρακτική.

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Το πλέγμα θα πρέπει να διασφαλίσει την απαραίτητη επικάλυψη πέραν των ορίων του 
ελλείμματος, σύμφωνα με την πρακτική του χειρουργού. 
2. Το πλέγμα μπορεί να καθηλωθεί στον σύνδεσμο του Cooper ή/και στο πρόσθιο μυϊκό επίπεδο. Καθήλωση μπορεί 

επίσης να χρησιμοποιηθεί μεταξύ του επιπέδου των οπίσθιων μυών και εκείνου των πρόσθιων απονευρωτικών 
(έξω λοξός μυς).

3. Η τεχνική που θα χρησιμοποιηθεί για την αγκύρωση του πλέγματος (ράμμα) επαφίεται στον χειρουργό. Η ιδιότητα 
αυτοκαθήλωσης του υφάσματος καθιστά εφικτή την τοποθέτηση του πλέγματος χωρίς καθήλωση, ανάλογα με το 
μέγεθος του ελλείμματος, τη θέση της κήλης και την ποιότητα των ανατομικών δομών. Η συμβατότητα με άλλες 
διατάξεις καθήλωσης μπορεί να μην έχει εξακριβωθεί. Η χρήση μέσων καθήλωσης διαφορετικών από εκείνα για τα 
οποία η συμβατότητα έχει εξακριβωθεί μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε ζημιά του πλέγματος. Συνιστάται η καθήλωση του 
πλέγματος σε απόσταση κατά προσέγγιση 1 cm από το άκρο του πλέγματος.

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Το πλέγμα δεν θα πρέπει να τεντωθεί υπερβολικά κατά την τοποθέτησή του στη θέση 
του, ώστε να διατηρηθεί η ελαστικότητα και το πορώδες της ενίσχυσης. Πρέπει να εφαρμόζεται 
μέτρια και ισομερής τάση προς όλες τις κατευθύνσεις για την καθήλωση, ώστε να λαμβάνεται 
υπόψη η συρρίκνωση του τραύματος κατά τη διαδικασία της επούλωσης.

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Διασφαλίστε την επαρκή καθήλωση του πλέγματος. Για την αποφυγή τραυματισμού, 
επιδείξτε προσοχή εάν πρόκειται να καθηλώσετε το προϊόν παρουσία νεύρων ή αγγείων.
ΜΕΘΟΔΟΣ ΑΠΟΣΤΕΙΡΩΣΗΣ
Το αυτοκαθηλούμενο πλέγμα από πολυπροπυλένιο ProGrip™ είναι ένα στείρο προϊόν μίας χρήσης. Έχει αποστειρωθεί με 
οξείδιο του αιθυλενίου. Μην επαναποστειρώνετε.
ΜΕΤΕΠΕΙΤΑ ΠΑΡΑΚΟΛΟΥΘΗΣΗ
Το αυτοκαθηλούμενο πλέγμα από πολυπροπυλένιο ProGrip™ προορίζεται για μόνιμη εμφύτευση. Δεν προορίζεται για 
να αφαιρείται, να επιδιορθώνεται ή να αντικαθίσταται σε κανονικές συνθήκες χρήσης. Δεν απαιτεί ιδιαίτερη μετέπειτα 
παρακολούθηση. Η αναγκαιότητα και οι μέθοδοι μετέπειτα παρακολούθησης του ασθενούς θα προσδιορίζονται 
ασκώντας ιατρική κρίση και σύμφωνα με την αποδεκτή ιατρική πρακτική για τη χειρουργική επέμβαση κήλης.
ΦΥΛΑΞΗ
Το αυτοκαθηλούμενο πλέγμα από πολυπροπυλένιο ProGrip™ δεν απαιτεί ειδικές συνθήκες φύλαξης.
ΣΥΜΒΑΤΟΤΗΤΑ ΜΕ ΑΠΕΙΚΟΝΙΣΗ ΜΑΓΝΗΤΙΚΟΥ ΣΥΝΤΟΝΙΣΜΟΥ (MRI)
Το αυτοκαθηλούμενο πλέγμα από πολυπροπυλένιο ProGrip™ δεν ενέχει γνωστούς κινδύνους από την έκθεση 
σε οποιοδήποτε περιβάλλον μαγνητικού συντονισμού (MR). Είναι ταξινομημένο ως ασφαλές για μαγνητικό 
συντονισμό (MR).
ΙΧΝΗΛΑΣΙΜΟΤΗΤΑ
Μια ετικέτα ιχνηλασιμότητας έχει επικολληθεί στη συσκευασία του προϊόντος, η οποία ταυτοποιεί τον τύπο και τον 
αριθμό παρτίδας του προϊόντος. Η ετικέτα αυτή πρέπει να επικολληθεί στον μόνιμο ιατρικό φάκελο του ασθενούς, ώστε 
να ταυτοποιείται με σαφήνεια το προϊόν που εμφυτεύτηκε.
Μια κάρτα εμφυτεύματος ασθενούς παρέχεται επίσης σε κάθε συσκευασία του προϊόντος. Θα δοθεί κατά το εξιτήριο 
στον ασθενή στον οποίο εμφυτεύθηκε το προϊόν εάν απαιτείται από τους ομοσπονδιακούς, εθνικούς ή τοπικούς 
κανονισμούς. Η κάρτα εμφυτεύματος ασθενούς περιλαμβάνει πληροφορίες που επιτρέπουν την ταυτοποίηση 
του προϊόντος και μια διαδικτυακή διεύθυνση από την οποία ο ασθενής μπορεί να έχει πρόσβαση σε πρόσθετες 
πληροφορίες.
Για διαμένοντες στην Ευρώπη: Μετά την ενεργοποίηση του ιστότοπου EUDAMED, θα μπορείτε να βρείτε την περίληψη 
χαρακτηριστικών ασφάλειας και κλινικών επιδόσεων (Summary of Safety and Clinical Performance: SSCP) στη 
διεύθυνση https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed.

Samochwytająca siatka polipropylenowa
PRZED ROZPOCZĘCIEM KORZYSTANIA Z PRODUKTU NALEŻY UWAŻNIE PRZECZYTAĆ PONIŻSZE 
INFORMACJE.

WAŻNE!
Niniejsza ulotka ma na celu ułatwienie korzystania z tego produktu. Nie stanowi ona źródła informacji na temat technik 
chirurgicznych.
Wyrób ten został zaprojektowany, przetestowany i wyprodukowany z przeznaczeniem do użytku tylko u jednego 
pacjenta. Ponowne stosowanie i/lub przygotowanie do ponownego użytku i/lub ponowne wyjaławianie tego 
wyrobu może prowadzić do jego uszkodzenia, a w konsekwencji spowodować obrażenia ciała pacjenta, oraz może 
doprowadzić do skażenia wyrobu bądź do zakażenia pacjenta. Tego wyrobu nie wolno przetwarzać, sterylizować ani 
używać ponownie.
OPIS
Samochwytająca siatka polipropylenowa ProGrip™ jest przeznaczona do umieszczenia w przestrzeni zaotrzewnowej 
metodą otwartą z podejścia przedniego. 
Samochwytająca siatka polipropylenowa ProGrip™ jest dostępna w 2 postaciach: 

 - Wstępnie przycięta siatka eliptyczna z rozcięciem z samochwytającym, nachodzącym płatem: anatomiczna na 
prawą stronę (kod PP1208DR) lub lewą stronę (kod PP1208DL). 

Wstępnie przycięte siatki eliptyczne z nachodzącym płatem są wykonane z niewchłanialnego dzianego 
polipropylenu i wchłanialnych monofilamentowych uchwytów z kwasu polimlekowego po jednej ze stron. 
Na przyśrodkowej krawędzi znajduje się znacznik w postaci kolorowego (zielonego) włókna.

 - Prostokątna siatka (kod PP1509G).
Siatka jest wykonana z niewchłanialnego dzianego polipropylenu i wchłanialnych monofilamentowych uchwytów 
z kwasu polimlekowego po jednej ze stron.
Niewchłanialna tkanina ma zapewniać długoterminowe wzmocnienie tkanek miękkich. Makroporowata tkanina 
jest wystarczająco trwała, aby wytrzymać obciążenie biomechaniczne w okresie gojenia, jednocześnie umożliwiając 
wrastanie tkanki. W miarę integrowania się tkaniny przerost jej tkanką ma wzmacniać miejsce zabiegu.
Monofilamentowe uchwyty z kwasu polimlekowego ułatwiają umieszczenie i ułożenie siatki oraz pomagają 
w umocowaniu nachodzącego płatu oraz siatki do otaczających tkanek na okres co najmniej ośmiu (8) tygodni. 
Elementy chwytające z kwasu polimlekowego są biowchłanialne. Z czasem ulegają one wchłonięciu in vivo na drodze 
hydrolizy oraz są metabolizowane w organizmie do CO2 i H2O. Badania przedkliniczne wykazały, że kwas polimlekowy 
zostaje praktycznie w całości wchłonięty w okresie 36 do 50 miesięcy po implantacji. Długość okresu wchłaniania 
zależy jednak od wielu czynników, także tych powiązanych z pacjentem.
Znacznik w postaci kolorowego (zielonego) włókna na przyśrodkowej krawędzi wstępnie przyciętej siatki ułatwia 
orientację.
Szczegółowy skład podany poniżej zawiera szacowaną maksymalną ilość każdego materiału i substancji, na które 
pacjent może być narażony po wszczepieniu jednej samochwytającej siatki polipropylenowej ProGrip™ o największym 
rozmiarze (tj. PP1509G). Ilości te mogą być mniejsze w przypadku siatek o mniejszych rozmiarach lub kształtach lub po 
przycięciu siatki przez lekarza przed wszczepieniem.
Skład siatki: monofilamentowe włókno polipropylenowe (maks. 0,567 g) | wchłanialne uchwyty z kwasu 
polimlekowego (maks. 0,446 g) | tylko dla kodów PP1208DR i PP1208DL: znacznik w postaci kolorowego (zielonego) 
włókna (0,005 g).
Samochwytająca siatka polipropylenowa ProGrip™ wykazuje co najmniej taką samą skuteczność, pod względem 
częstości nawrotów, jak jej alternatywy terapeutyczne (naprawa za pomocą siatki i naprawa tylko z użyciem szwów), 
jeśli jest stosowana zgodnie ze wskazaniami. Powodzenie każdego zabiegu naprawy przepukliny, niezależnie 
od zastosowania siatki, jest jednak uzależnione od wielu czynników, w tym techniki chirurgicznej i chorób 
współistniejących pacjenta.
WSKAZANIA
Samochwytająca siatka polipropylenowa ProGrip™ przeznaczona jest do wzmacniania tkanki miękkiej ściany brzusznej 
w przypadku jej osłabienia w zabiegach naprawy przepukliny pachwinowej z podejścia przedniego, z zastosowaniem 
techniki bez naprężeń.
PRZECIWWSKAZANIA

 - Ponieważ samochwytająca siatka polipropylenowa ProGrip™ nie rozciąga się, żeby skompensować wzrost, jej 
używanie nie jest odpowiednie u pacjentów w okresie wzrostu oraz kobiet w ciąży.

 - Wszelkie ciała obce mogą przedłużać lub ułatwiać proces infekcyjny w przypadku zakażenia bakteryjnego, 
a tym samym stosowanie samochwytającej siatki polipropylenowej ProGrip™ nie jest odpowiednie 
w miejscach objętych zakażeniem. Ponadto produkt ten należy stosować ze świadomością, że ewentualne 
zakażenie może wymagać usunięcia siatki.

 - Samochwytająca siatka polipropylenowa ProGrip™ nie jest przeznaczona do laparoskopowej naprawy 
przepukliny.

MOŻLIWE POWIKŁANIA
Do możliwych powikłań związanych ze stosowaniem samochwytającej siatki polipropylenowej ProGrip™ należą 
powikłania zwykle skojarzone z chirurgicznie implantowanymi siatkami: ostry i przewlekły ból, reakcja alergiczna na 
elementy produktu, ekstruzja/nadżerka, krwiak, zakażenie, zapalenie, nawrót i/lub surowiczak. Mogą wystąpić także 
inne ewentualne powikłania powiązane z zabiegiem chirurgicznym.
Częstość występowania i stopień ciężkości powikłań może być uzależniony od wielu czynników, w tym m.in. typu 
i rozmiaru defektu, mocowania siatki, techniki chirurgicznej i czynników powiązanych z pacjentem (np. choroby 
współistniejące). Należy dokonać szczegółowej oceny danych pochodzących z wywiadu medycznego oraz stanu 
pacjenta, aby ustalić, czy pacjent kwalifikuje się do zabiegu implantacji tego wyrobu. W celu leczenia powikłań 
konieczne może być przeprowadzenie jednej lub większej liczby operacji rewizyjnych, które nie gwarantują usunięcia 
powikłań i mogą stwarzać ryzyko wystąpienia kolejnych powikłań. Wyrób jest implantem stałym przeznaczonym do 
integracji z tkankami, dlatego w przypadku konieczności usunięcia części lub całej siatki konieczne może być znaczne 
wypreparowanie tkanek. Ważne jest, aby pacjenci otrzymali pełne informacje na temat możliwych powikłań.
Wszelkie działania niepożądane oraz poważne incydenty, które wystąpiły w związku z wyrobem, należy zgłaszać 
producentowi i/lub właściwemu organowi krajowemu w miejscu pobytu pacjenta zgodnie z przepisami 
wojewódzkimi, krajowymi i lokalnymi.
OSTRZEŻENIA
1. Nie wolno używać urządzenia po upływie terminu ważności podanego na etykiecie.
2. Wyrób jest dostarczany w podwójnie jałowym opakowaniu. Po otrzymaniu wyrobu należy sprawdzić, czy 

opakowanie nie zostało otwarte ani uszkodzone oraz czy zachowana została jego szczelność. Nie wolno używać 
wyrobu, jeśli opakowanie jest otwarte lub uszkodzone ani jeśli integralność opakowania wydaje się naruszona.

3. Otworzyć ostatnie opakowanie dopiero przed założeniem siatki oraz dotykać siatki w czystych, jałowych 
rękawiczkach i przy użyciu czystych, jałowych narzędzi.

4. Siatka nie jest przeznaczona do naprawy przepuklin okołostomijnych.
5. Siatka nie jest przeznaczona do leczenia wypadania narządów miednicy i wysiłkowego nietrzymania moczu.
6. Nie wolno umieszczać siatki w bezpośrednim kontakcie z narządami wewnętrznymi. Bezpośredni kontakt 

z narządami wewnętrznymi stwarza ryzyko tworzenia się zrostów i przetok oraz niedrożności jelit. Siatki nie należy 
implantować w położeniu wewnątrzotrzewnowym. W przypadku implantacji przedotrzewnowej siatkę należy 
umieścić tak, aby uchwyty były skierowane do powięzi mięśniowej, a siatka była całkowicie przykryta otrzewną.

7. W przypadku kobiet planujących w przyszłości ciążę chirurg powinien być świadomy, że ten produkt nie rozciągnie 
się wystarczająco w miarę wzrostu pacjentki.

8. Należy upewnić się, że siatka została odpowiednio przymocowana. Jeśli urządzenie jest mocowane w pobliżu 
nerwów lub naczyń krwionośnych, należy zachować ostrożność, aby uniknąć obrażeń.

9. Podczas umieszczania siatki w odpowiednim miejscu nie należy jej nadmiernie naciągać, aby zachować właściwą 
elastyczność i porowatość wzmocnienia. Na potrzeby mocowania należy zastosować umiarkowane i równomierne 
rozciąganie we wszystkich kierunkach, aby uwzględnić kurczenie się rany podczas procesu gojenia.

10. Siatka powinna zagwarantować odpowiednie zachodzenie poza granice defektu, zgodnie z oceną chirurga.
11. Po przycięciu wstępnie przyciętej siatki należy zachować szczególną ostrożność, aby zachować szycie celem 

ograniczenia ryzyka nawrotu.
12. Po przycięciu wstępnie przyciętej siatki nie należy przecinać zielonego oznaczenia, ponieważ mogłoby odłączyć 

się od tkaniny bazowej. Po przycięciu siatki zielone oznaczenie może nie być już obecne, co zmniejszy jego 
funkcjonalność.

13.  Nieużyty produkt, eksplantowany wyrób i opakowanie mogą stanowić potencjalne zagrożenie biologiczne. 
Z takimi elementami należy postępować i likwidować je z zachowaniem niezbędnych środków ostrożności, 
zgodnie z przyjętymi praktykami medycznymi, obowiązującymi przepisami lokalnymi i krajowymi oraz przepisami 
dotyczącymi utylizacji odpadów medycznych.

ŚRODKI OSTROŻNOŚCI
1. Użytkownicy powinni znać techniki i zabiegi chirurgiczne związane z używaniem siatki chirurgicznej przed użyciem 

tego urządzenia.
2. Ten wyrób może być stosowany wyłącznie przez doświadczonych lekarzy, na ich własną odpowiedzialność.

1  SCHEMAT POGLĄDOWY
A) MIĘŚNIE WEWNĘTRZNE SKOŚNE
B) MIĘSIEŃ ZEWNĘTRZNY SKOŚNY 
C) NACIĘCIE W SKÓRZE 
D) POWRÓZEK 
E) DUŻA ZAKRZYWIONA CZĘŚĆ 

 ETAPY ZABIEGU
Wstępnie przycięta siatka:
W przypadku siatki z samochwytającym płatem prawa i lewa siatka oznaczone są etykietami: „RIGHT” (PRAWA), która 
oznacza prawą stronę pacjenta, i „LEFT” (LEWA), która oznacza lewą stronę pacjenta.
1. Siatka ta może być wykorzystywana w całości lub po przycięciu do odpowiedniego rozmiaru. Chirurg powinien 

zagwarantować odpowiednie zachodzenie poza granice defektu zgodnie ze swoją oceną.

PRZESTROGA: Siatka powinna zagwarantować odpowiednie zachodzenie poza granice defektu, 
zgodnie z oceną chirurga. 

PRZESTROGA: Po przycięciu wstępnie przyciętej siatki należy zachować szczególną ostrożność, 
aby zachować szycie celem ograniczenia ryzyka nawrotu.

PRZESTROGA: Po przycięciu wstępnie przyciętej siatki nie należy przecinać zielonego oznaczenia, 
ponieważ mogłoby odłączyć się od tkaniny bazowej. Po przycięciu siatki zielone oznaczenie 
może nie być już obecne, co zmniejszy jego funkcjonalność.
2. Siatkę należy podawać skierowaną rozcięciem do góry, z odsuniętym płatem, kolorowym (zielonym) znacznikiem 

skierowanym do kości łonowej, a stroną z uchwytami skierowaną do płaszczyzny mięśni głębokich.
3. Ułożyć rozcięcie wokół powrózka (D). (Patrz ilustracja część 2, krok 3).
4. Zagiąć płat ponownie na siatkę (Patrz ilustracja część 2, krok 4). Chwyt jest odwracalny, co pozwala kilkukrotnie 

dopasować rozcięcie. Rozłożyć dużą zakrzywioną część siatki, dokładnie ją dopasowując do więzadła 
pachwinowego, a następnie rozłożyć siatkę, wyśrodkowując ją poprzez ułożenie powrózka w środkowym otworze, 
tak aby całkowicie zakryć wszystkie osłabione miejsca.

5. Wybór techniki mocowania siatki (szwy) należy do chirurga. Dzięki samochwytającym właściwościom tkaniny 
możliwe jest ułożenie siatki bez mocowania w zależności od rozmiaru defektu, umiejscowienia przepukliny 
i budowy struktur anatomicznych. Nie określono zgodności z innymi urządzeniami stabilizującymi. Użycie metod 
stabilizacji innych niż te, które zostały określone jako zgodne, może doprowadzić do uszkodzenia siatki. Sugeruje się 
mocowanie siatki w odległości około 1 cm od krawędzi siatki.

PRZESTROGA: Podczas umieszczania siatki w odpowiednim miejscu nie należy jej nadmiernie 
naciągać, aby zachować właściwą elastyczność i porowatość wzmocnienia. Na potrzeby 
mocowania należy zastosować umiarkowane i równomierne rozciąganie we wszystkich 
kierunkach, aby uwzględnić kurczenie się rany podczas procesu gojenia.

PRZESTROGA: Należy upewnić się, że siatka została odpowiednio przymocowana. Jeśli 
urządzenie jest mocowane w pobliżu nerwów lub naczyń krwionośnych, należy zachować 
ostrożność, aby uniknąć obrażeń.
6. W zależności od przypadku rozcięcie można zszyć wokół powrózka jednym szwem.
Siatka prostokątna:
1. Siatka ta może być wykorzystywana w całości lub po przycięciu do odpowiedniego rozmiaru. Chirurg powinien 

zagwarantować odpowiednie zachodzenie poza granice defektu zgodnie ze swoją oceną.

PRZESTROGA: Siatka powinna zagwarantować odpowiednie zachodzenie poza granice defektu, 
zgodnie z oceną chirurga. 
2. Siatkę można przymocować do więzadła Coopera i/lub przedniej płaszczyzny mięśni. Mocowanie można także 

zastosować pomiędzy tylną płaszczyzną mięśni i przednią płaszczyzną rozcięgna (mięśniem zewnętrznym 
skośnym).

3. Wybór techniki mocowania siatki (szwy) należy do chirurga. Dzięki samochwytającym właściwościom tkaniny 
możliwe jest ułożenie siatki bez mocowania w zależności od rozmiaru defektu, umiejscowienia przepukliny 
i budowy struktur anatomicznych. Nie określono zgodności z innymi urządzeniami stabilizującymi. Użycie metod 
stabilizacji innych niż te, które zostały określone jako zgodne, może doprowadzić do uszkodzenia siatki. Sugeruje się 
mocowanie siatki w odległości około 1 cm od krawędzi siatki.

PRZESTROGA: Podczas umieszczania siatki w odpowiednim miejscu nie należy jej nadmiernie 
naciągać, aby zachować właściwą elastyczność i porowatość wzmocnienia. Na potrzeby 
mocowania należy zastosować umiarkowane i równomierne rozciąganie we wszystkich 
kierunkach, aby uwzględnić kurczenie się rany podczas procesu gojenia.

PRZESTROGA: Należy upewnić się, że siatka została odpowiednio przymocowana. Jeśli 
urządzenie jest mocowane w pobliżu nerwów lub naczyń krwionośnych, należy zachować 
ostrożność, aby uniknąć obrażeń.
METODA STERYLIZACJI
Samochwytająca siatka polipropylenowa ProGrip™ to jałowy wyrób jednorazowego użytku. Produkt jest sterylizowany 
tlenkiem etylenu. Nie sterylizować ponownie.
KONTROLA
Samochwytająca siatka polipropylenowa ProGrip™ jest przeznaczona do implantacji na stałe. Nie należy jej usuwać, 
naprawiać ani wymieniać w normalnych warunkach użycia. Nie wymaga ona szczególnej kontroli. Potrzebę i metody 
kontroli pacjenta powinien ustalić lekarz zgodnie ze swoim osądem i przyjętą praktyką medyczną w zakresie operacji 
przepukliny.
PRZECHOWYWANIE
Samochwytająca siatka polipropylenowa ProGrip™ nie wymaga specjalnych warunków przechowywania.
ZGODNOŚĆ Z OBRAZOWANIEM METODĄ REZONANSU MAGNETYCZNEGO (MRI)
Samochwytająca siatka polipropylenowa ProGrip™ nie stwarza znanych zagrożeń wynikających z narażenia na 
środowisko rezonansu magnetycznego (MR). Sklasyfikowano ją jako bezpieczną w użytku w środowisku rezonansu 
magnetycznego.
IDENTYFIKACJA
Do każdego opakowania z wyrobem dołączono etykietę identyfikacyjną z typem i numerem partii wyrobu. Tę etykietę 
należy umieścić w trwałej dokumentacji medycznej pacjenta, aby wyraźnie zidentyfikować wszczepione urządzenie.
Do każdego opakowania wyrobu dołączana jest także karta implantu pacjenta. Należy ją przekazać przy wypisie 
pacjentowi, któremu wszczepiono wyrób, o ile jest to wymagane przez odpowiednie wojewódzkie, krajowe lub 
lokalne przepisy. Karta implantu pacjenta zawiera informacje umożliwiające identyfikację wyrobu oraz adres strony 
internetowej, na której pacjent może uzyskać dostęp do dodatkowych informacji.
Dotyczy rezydentów Europy: Po uruchomieniu strony internetowej EUDAMED Podsumowanie 
dotyczące bezpieczeństwa i skuteczności klinicznej (SSCP) będzie dostępne w witrynie internetowej 
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed.

Kendinden Tutunabilme Özellikli 
Polipropilen Yama
ÜRÜNÜ KULLANMADAN ÖNCE AŞAĞIDAKİ BİLGİLERİ TAMAMEN OKUYUN.

ÖNEMLİ!
Bu kitapçık, bu ürünün kullanımında yardımcı olmak için tasarlanmıştır. Cerrahi teknikler için bir referans değildir.
Bu cihaz yalnızca tek hastada kullanım için tasarlanmış, test edilmiş ve üretilmiştir. Bu cihazın yeniden kullanılması 
ve/veya yeniden işlenmesi ve/veya yeniden sterilize edilmesi, cihazın arızalanmasına ve buna bağlı olarak hastanın 
yaralanmasına yol açabilir ve kontaminasyon ve hastada enfeksiyon riski oluşturabilir. Bu cihazı yeniden kullanmayın, 
yeniden işlemden geçirmeyin veya yeniden sterilize etmeyin.
TANIM
ProGrip™ kendinden tutunabilme özellikli polipropilen yama, açık anterior yaklaşımla ekstraperitoneal yama yerleşimi 
için tasarlanmıştır. 
ProGrip™ kendinden tutunabilme özellikli polipropilen yama 2 biçimde kullanıma sunulur: 

 - Kendinden tutma özellikli, üst üste geçen kanadı bulunan, önceden kesilmiş, eliptik, yarık yama. Sağ (kod 
PP1208DR) ya da Sol (kod PP1208DL) anatomik taraf. 

Üst üste geçen kanadı bulunan, önceden kesilmiş, eliptik, yarık yamalar, bir yanında emilebilir olmayan 
örgülü monofilament polipropilen ve emilebilir polilaktik asit monofilament tutunma yerlerinden yapılmıştır. 
Medial kenarında renkli iplikten (yeşil) bir işaret bulunur.

 - Dikdörtgen yama (kod PP1509G).
Yama, bir yanında emilebilir olmayan örgülü monofilament polipropilen ve emilebilir polilaktik asit monofilament 
tutunma yerlerinden yapılmıştır.
Emilebilir olmayan dokuma, yumuşak dokuların uzun dönemli olarak takviye edilmesini sağlamak için tasarlanmıştır. 
Makro gözenekli dokuma iyileşme dönemi boyunca biyomekanik gerilimlere dayanmak için gerekli olan mukavemeti 
sağlarken, dokunun içe doğru büyümesine de imkan tanır. Dokuma bütünleştikçe konakçı dokunun içe doğru 
büyümesi, onarıma mukavemet kazandırmaya yöneliktir.
Monofilament polilaktik asit tutunma yerleri yamayı yerleştirmeyi ve konumlandırmayı kolaylaştırır ve üst üste geçen 
kanadın ve yamanın en az sekiz (8) hafta boyunca çevredeki dokuya sabitlenmesine katkıda bulunur. Polilaktik asit 
tutunma yerleri biyolojik olarak emilebilirdir. Zaman içinde hidrolizle in vivo olarak emilir ve vücut tarafından CO2 ve 
H2O’ya metabolize edilir. Klinik öncesi çalışmalar, polilaktik asit materyalinin esas olarak implantasyondan sonra 
36 ila 50 ay içinde emildiğini göstermiştir. Bununla birlikte, emilme süresi hastayla ilgili faktörler de dahil olmak üzere 
çok sayıda faktöre bağlıdır.
Önceden kesilmiş yamanın medial kenarındaki renkli iplikten (yeşil) işaret yönlendirmeye yardımcı olur.
Aşağıda liste halinde sunulmuş olan ayrıntılı bileşim, 1 birimlik en büyük boy ProGrip™ kendinden tutunabilme özellikli 
polipropilen yama implante edildiğinde (yani PP1509G) hastanın maruz kalabileceği her bir materyalin ve maddenin 
tahmini azami miktarını ifade etmektedir. Daha küçük boylar veya şekiller için veya yama implantasyon öncesinde 
hekim tarafından kesilirse bu miktarlar daha az olabilir.
Yama bileşimi: monofilament polipropilen iplik (0,567 g’a kadar) | polilaktik asit monofilament emilebilir tutunma 
yerleri (0,446 g’a kadar) | yalnızca kod PP1208DR ve PP1208DL için: Renkli polyester iplikten (yeşil) işaret (0,005 g).
ProGrip™ kendinden tutunabilme özellikli polipropilen yama, endike olduğu şekilde kullanıldığında nüks oranı 
bakımından en az terapötik alternatifleri (yama onarımı ve sadece sütürle onarım) kadar etkilidir. Bununla birlikte, her 
fıtık onarımının başarısı, yama kullanılıp kullanılmamasından bağımsız olarak cerrahi teknik ve hasta komorbiditeleri 
dahil olmak üzere bir dizi faktöre bağlıdır.
ENDİKASYONLAR
ProGrip™ kendinden tutunabilme özellikli polipropilen yama, anterior gerilimsiz yaklaşım aracılığıyla inguinal fıtık 
onarımını içeren prosedürlerde zayıflık görülen noktada karın duvarındaki yumuşak dokuyu takviye etmek için 
kullanılmaya yöneliktir.
KONTRENDİKASYONLAR

 - ProGrip™ kendinden tutunabilme özellikli polipropilen yama büyümeyle birlikte esnemeyeceğinden yamanın 
büyüme çağındaki veya gebe hastalarda kullanılması uygun değildir.

 - Bakteriyel kontaminasyon varlığında, herhangi bir yabancı materyal enfeksiyon riskini güçlendirebileceğinden 
ya da enfeksiyonun süresini uzatabileceğinden, ProGrip™ kendinden tutunabilme özellikli polipropilen 
yamanın enfeksiyon veya kontaminasyon olan bir bölgede kullanılması uygun değildir. Ayrıca bu ürün, 
enfeksiyonun yamanın çıkarılmasını gerektirebileceği göz önünde bulundurularak kullanılmalıdır.

 - ProGrip™ kendinden tutunabilme özellikli polipropilen yama laparoskopik fıtık onarımında kullanıma yönelik 
değildir.

OLASI KOMPLİKASYONLAR
ProGrip™ kendinden tutunabilme özellikli polipropilen yamanın kullanımı ile ilintili olası komplikasyonlar genellikle 
cerrahi olarak implante edilebilir yamalarla ilintili olanlardır: akut ve kronik ağrı, ürünün bileşenlerine karşı alerjik 
reaksiyon, ekstrüzyon/aşınma, hematom, enfeksiyon, enflamasyon, nüks etme ve/veya seroma. Cerrahi prosedüre içkin 
olan başka olası komplikasyonlar meydana gelebilir.
Komplikasyonların insidansı ve şiddeti, bunlarla sınırlı olmamakla birlikte defektin türü ve boyutunu, cerrahi tekniği, 
yama sabitlemesini ve hasta ile ilgili faktörleri (örneğin komorbiditeler) içeren çok sayıda faktöre bağlı olabilir. Bu 
cihazın implante edilmesinin uygun olup olmadığının belirlenmesi için her hastanın tıbbi öyküsü ve koşulları kapsamlı 
bir değerlendirmeden geçirilmelidir. Komplikasyonların tedavisi bir ya da daha fazla revizyon cerrahisini gerektirebilir 
ve bunlar her zaman komplikasyonları çözmeyebileceği gibi sonradan ortaya çıkan komplikasyon riski de yaratabilir. 
Dokulara entegre olmak üzere tasarlanmış kalıcı bir implant olması nedeniyle, kısmen ya da tamamen çıkarılması 
gerekmesi halinde önemli ölçüde diseksiyon gerekebilir. Hastalara olası komplikasyonlar hakkında eksiksiz olarak bilgi 
verilmesi önemlidir.
Cihazla ilişkili olarak ortaya çıkan herhangi bir advers olay veya ciddi olay, imalatçıya ve/veya hastanın bulunduğu 
ülkede geçerli olan federal, ulusal veya yerel düzenlemelere göre düzenleyici makama bildirilmelidir.
UYARILAR
1. Cihazı etiketindeki son kullanma tarihi geçtikten sonra kullanmayın.
2. Cihaz çift steril ambalaj içinde temin edilir. Sevkiyat ulaştığında, ambalajın açılmamış veya hasar görmemiş 

olduğundan ve mührünün bozulmamış olduğundan emin olun. Ambalaj açıksa veya hasar görmüşse ya da 
ambalajın bütünlüğü zarar görmüş gibi görünüyorsa cihazı kullanmayın.

3. Son ambalajı yalnızca yama yerleştirilirken açın ve yamayı temiz, steril eldivenler ve aletler kullanarak tutun.
4. Yama parastomal fıtıkların onarımı için tasarlanmamıştır.
5. Yama, pelvik organ prolapsının onarımında ve stres üriner inkontinans tedavisinde kullanılmaya yönelik değildir.
6. Yamayı iç organlar ile doğrudan temas edecek şekilde yerleştirmeyin. İç organlar ile doğrudan temas yapışıklıklar, 

fistül oluşumu ve bağırsak tıkanıklığı risklerine yol açabilir. Yamayı intraperitoneal konumda implante etmeyin. 
Preperitoneal alana implante ederken yama yerleştirmesi, tutunma yerleri kas fasyasına bakacak ve yamanın üzeri 
tamamen periton ile örtülecek şekilde yapılmalıdır.

7. İleride gebe kalmayı planlayan kadınlar için, cerrah bu ürünün hastanın bedeni genişlerken yeteri kadar 
esnemeyeceğinin farkında olmalıdır.

8. Yamanın yeterince sabitlendiğinden emin olun. Yaralanmadan kaçınmak için, cihazı sinirlerin veya damarların 
olduğu bölgelerde sabitliyorsanız dikkatli olun.

9. Yama yerine yerleştirilirken takviyenin esnekliğini ve gözenekliliğini korumak için gereğinden fazla 
esnetilmemelidir. İyileşme sürecinde yara büzüşmesi hesaba katılarak, sabitleme sırasında, tüm yönlerde, orta 
düzeyde ve eşit bir gerilim uygulanmalıdır.

10. Yama, cerrahın uygulamasına uygun olarak defekt sınırlarının dışında yeterli örtüşmeyi sağlamalıdır.
11. Önceden kesilmiş yama kesilirse, nüks riskini sınırlamak için dikiş hattını korumaya özel dikkat gösterilmelidir.
12. Önceden kesilmiş yama kesilirse, taban dokumasından ayrılabileceğinden yeşil işaret kesilmemelidir. Yama kesilirse, 

yeşil işaret artık olmayacağı için işlevini kaybedebilir.
13.  Kullanılmamış ürün, eksplante edilen ürün ve ambalaj potansiyel biyolojik tehlike arz edebilir. Bunları 

ambalaj ve tıbbi atıkların bertaraf edilmesine yönelik kabul görmüş olan tıbbi uygulamalara ve yürürlükteki yerel, 
devlet düzeyindeki ve federal yasalar ile düzenlemelere uygun bir biçimde, gerekli önlemleri alarak kullanın ve 
bertaraf edin.

ÖNLEMLER
1. Kullanıcılar, bu cihazı kullanmadan önce, cerrahi yamaların kullanımını içeren cerrahi prosedürlere ve tekniklere 

aşina olmalıdır.
2. Bu cihaz yalnızca deneyimli hekimler tarafından, kendi sorumlulukları altında kullanılmalıdır.

1  ŞEMATİK GÖRÜNÜM
A) İNTERNAL OBLİK KAS
B) EKSTERNAL OBLİK KAS 
C) KUTANÖZ İNSİZYON 
D) KANAL 
E) BÜYÜK KAVİS 

 KULLANIM ADIMLARI
Önceden kesilmiş yama:
Kendinden tutunabilme özellikli bir kanadı olan yama için, sağ ve sol yama, etiketler üzerinde şu şekilde belirtilir: 
‘’RIGHT’’ (Sağ) hastanın sağ tarafı, ‘’LEFT’’ (Sol) ise hastanın sol tarafı anlamına gelir.
1. Yamanın tamamı kullanılabilir veya yama gerekli ebatlarda kesilebilir. Cerrah, uygulamaya uygun olarak, yamanın 

defekt sınırlarının dışında yeterli örtüşmeyi sağladığından emin olmalıdır.

DİKKAT: Yama, cerrahın uygulamasına uygun olarak, defekt sınırlarının dışında yeterli 
örtüşmeyi sağlamalıdır. 

DİKKAT: Önceden kesilmiş yama kesilirse, nüks riskini sınırlamak için dikiş hattını korumaya özel 
dikkat gösterilmelidir.

DİKKAT: Önceden kesilmiş yama kesilirse, taban dokumasından ayrılabileceğinden yeşil işaret 
kesilmemelidir. Yama kesilirse, yeşil işaret artık olmayacağı için işlevini kaybedebilir.
2. Yama yarık yukarıya doğru, kanat açık, renkli iplikten (yeşil) işaret kasık kemiğine doğru, tutunma yeri tarafı derin 

kas planına bakacak şekilde olmalıdır.
3. Yarığı, kanalın çevresine yerleştirin (D). (bkz. Çizim bölüm 2, adım 3).
4. Kanadı yamanın üzerine doğru kıvırın (bkz. Çizim bölüm 2, adım 4). Tutma işlemi yarığın kapanmasını sağlamak 

üzere ayarlamak için birkaç kez tersten yapılabilir. Yamanın büyük kavisini inguinal ligamente tam olarak oturacak 
şekilde yayın, daha sonra tüm zayıf alanları tamamen kapatmak üzere, kordu orta delikte konumlandırmak suretiyle 
yamayı ortalayarak tamamen yayın.

5. Yamanın tutturulmasında kullanılacak teknik (sütür) cerrahın takdirine bırakılmıştır. Dokumanın kendinden 
tutunabilme özelliği defektin boyutu, fıtığın konumu ve anatomik yapıların niteliğine bağlı olarak, yamanın 
sabitleme olmaksızın konumlandırılmasını mümkün kılar. Diğer sabitleme cihazları ile uyumluluk belirlenmemiş 
olabilir. Uyumluluğu belirlenmiş olanların dışındaki sabitleme yöntemlerinin kullanılması yama hasarına yol 
açabilir. Yamanın kenarından yaklaşık olarak 1 cm mesafe bırakılarak sabitlenmesi tavsiye edilir.

DİKKAT: Yama yerine yerleştirilirken, takviyenin esnekliğini ve gözenekliliğini korumak için 
gereğinden fazla esnetilmemelidir. İyileşme sürecinde yara büzüşmesi hesaba katılarak, 
sabitleme sırasında, tüm yönlerde, orta düzeyde ve eşit bir gerilim uygulanmalıdır.

DİKKAT: Yamanın yeterince sabitlendiğinden emin olun. Yaralanmadan kaçınmak için, cihazı 
sinirlerin veya damarların olduğu bölgelerde sabitliyorsanız dikkatli olun.
6. Olguya bağlı olarak, yarık da tek bir dikiş ile kordun etrafına sütürlenebilir.
Dikdörtgen yama:
1. Yamanın tamamı kullanılabilir veya yama gerekli ebatlarda kesilebilir. Cerrah, uygulamaya uygun olarak, yamanın 

defekt sınırlarının dışında yeterli örtüşmeyi sağladığından emin olmalıdır.

DİKKAT: Yama, cerrahın uygulamasına uygun olarak, defekt sınırlarının dışında yeterli 
örtüşmeyi sağlamalıdır. 
2. Yama Cooper ligamentine ve/veya anterior kas düzlemine sabitlenebilir. Sabitleme, posterior kas planı ile anterior 

aponevroz (eksternal oblik kas) arasında da kullanılabilir.
3. Yamanın tutturulmasında kullanılacak teknik (sütür) cerrahın takdirine bırakılmıştır. Dokumanın kendinden 

tutunabilme özelliği defektin boyutu, fıtığın konumu ve anatomik yapıların niteliğine bağlı olarak, yamanın 
sabitleme olmaksızın konumlandırılmasını mümkün kılar. Diğer sabitleme cihazları ile uyumluluk belirlenmemiş 
olabilir. Uyumluluğu belirlenmiş olanların dışındaki sabitleme yöntemlerinin kullanılması yama hasarına yol 
açabilir. Yamanın kenarından yaklaşık olarak 1 cm mesafe bırakılarak sabitlenmesi tavsiye edilir.

DİKKAT: Yama yerine yerleştirilirken, takviyenin esnekliğini ve gözenekliliğini korumak için 
gereğinden fazla esnetilmemelidir. İyileşme sürecinde yara büzüşmesi hesaba katılarak, 
sabitleme sırasında, tüm yönlerde, orta düzeyde ve eşit bir gerilim uygulanmalıdır.

DİKKAT: Yamanın yeterince sabitlendiğinden emin olun. Yaralanmadan kaçınmak için, cihazı 
sinirlerin veya damarların olduğu bölgelerde sabitliyorsanız dikkatli olun.
STERİLİZASYON YÖNTEMİ
ProGrip™ kendinden tutunabilme özellikli polipropilen yama steril, tek kullanımlık bir cihazdır. Etilen oksit ile sterilize 
edilmiştir. Yeniden sterilize etmeyin.
TAKİP
ProGrip™ kendinden tutunabilme özellikli polipropilen yama kalıcı implantasyona yöneliktir. Normal kullanım 
koşullarında çıkarılması, onarılması veya değiştirilmesi amaçlanmamıştır. Özel olarak takip edilmesi gerekmez. 
Hasta takibinin gerekliliği ve yöntemleri tıbbi muhakemeye başvurularak ve fıtık cerrahisine özgü kabul görmüş tıbbi 
uygulamalara göre belirlenmelidir.
SAKLAMA
ProGrip™ kendinden tutunabilme özellikli polipropilen yama özel saklama koşulları gerektirmez.
MANYETİK REZONANS GÖRÜNTÜLEME (MRI) UYUMLULUĞU
ProGrip™ kendinden tutunabilme özellikli polipropilen yama, herhangi bir Manyetik Rezonans (MR) ortamına 
maruziyetten kaynaklı bilinen hiçbir tehlike teşkil etmez. MR güvenli olarak sınıflandırılmıştır.

İZLENEBİLİRLİK
Cihazın türünü ve lot numarasını belirtilen bir izlenebilirlik etiketi her cihaz ambalajına eklenmiştir. Bu etiket, hastaya 
hangi cihazın implante edildiğini açıkça göstermek için hastanın kalıcı tıbbi kayıtlarına eklenmelidir.
Her cihaz ambalajı ile birlikte ayrıca bir hasta implant kartı tedarik edilir. Yürürlükteki federal, ulusal veya yerel 
düzenlemelerin gerekli kılması durumunda bu, taburcu edilirken cihazın implante edildiği hastaya sağlanmalıdır. Bu 
hasta implant kartı, cihazın tanımlanmasına imkan veren bilgileri ve hastanın ek bilgilere erişebileceği bir web sitesi 
adresini içerir.
Avrupa’da ikamet edenler için: EUDAMED web sitesi kullanıma açıldıktan sonra Güvenlilik ve Klinik Performans Özeti 
(SSCP) https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed adresinde bulunabilir.

Самофиксирующаяся полипропиленовая 
сетка
ПЕРЕД ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕМ ДАННОГО ИЗДЕЛИЯ ВНИМАТЕЛЬНО ОЗНАКОМЬТЕСЬ СО СЛЕДУЮЩЕЙ 
ИНФОРМАЦИЕЙ.

ВАЖНО!
Эта брошюра содержит инструкции по использованию данного изделия. Она не является справочным 
руководством по технике выполнения хирургических операций.
Изделие разработано, протестировано и произведено для использования при работе только с одним 
пациентом. Повторное использование, и/или обработка, и/или стерилизация изделия могут привести к его 
неисправности и последующему причинению вреда здоровью пациента, а также создать риск контаминации 
и инфицирования пациента. Изделие не подлежит повторному использованию, обработке и стерилизации.
ОПИСАНИЕ
Самофиксирующаяся полипропиленовая сетка ProGrip™ предназначена для внебрюшинного наложения через 
открытый передний доступ. 
Самофиксирующаяся полипропиленовая сетка ProGrip™ выпускается в двух вариантах: 

 - фигурная разделенная сетка эллиптической формы с разделяемым самофиксирующимся клапаном, 
накладывающимся поверх сетки: для правой (код PP1208DR) или левой (код PP1208DL) анатомической 
стороны. 

Фигурная разделенная сетка эллиптической формы с разделяемым клапаном сплетена из 
нерассасывающейся полипропиленовой монофиламентной нити и с одной из сторон оснащена 
рассасывающимися крючками из монофиламентной нити, изготовленной из полимолочной кислоты. 
На медиальном крае расположена цветная (зеленая) нитяная метка.

 - сетка прямоугольной формы (код PP1509G)
Сетка изготовлена из нерассасывающейся полипропиленовой монофиламентной нити и с одной из сторон 
оснащена рассасывающимися крючками из монофиламентной нити, изготовленной из полимолочной 
кислоты.
Нерассасывающийся материал предназначен для обеспечения долгосрочного укрепления мягких тканей. 
Крупнопористая ткань выдерживает биомеханические нагрузки, возникающие на протяжении периода 
заживления, и при этом не препятствует врастанию в нее тканей. В дальнейшем врастающая в сетку ткань 
обеспечивает механическую прочность на участке проведения пластики.
Крючки из полилактидных мононитей облегчают размещение и ориентацию сетки. Они также обеспечивают 
фиксацию клапана, накладывающегося поверх сетки, и самой сетки на прилегающих тканях на срок не 
менее 8 (восьми) недель. Крючки, изготовленные из полимолочной кислоты, подвержены биологической 
резорбции. Крючки рассасываются in vivo путём гидролиза; они метаболизируются в организме до CO2 и H2O. 
В доклинических исследованиях установлено, что изделия из полимолочной кислоты практически полностью 
рассасываются по прошествии от 36 до 50 месяцев с момента имплантации. Следует учитывать, что 
длительность рассасывания зависит от множества факторов, включая индивидуальные характеристики 
пациента.
Цветная (зеленая) нитяная метка, расположенная на медиальном крае фигурной сетки, упрощает процесс 
ориентации сетки.
Подробный состав, указанный ниже, отражает предполагаемое максимальное количество каждого 
материала и вещества, которое может воздействовать на пациента при имплантации одной единицы 
самофиксирующейся полипропиленовой сетки ProGrip™ наибольшего размера (PP1509G). Количество 
материала и веществ может быть меньше в случае использования сеток меньшего размера или иной формы, 
а также в случае использования сетки, обрезанной хирургом перед имплантацией.
Состав сетки: полипропиленовая монофиламентная нить (до 0,567 г) | рассасывающиеся крючки из 
монофиламентной нити, изготовленной из полимолочной кислоты (до 0,446 г) | только для кодов PP1208DR 
и PP1208DL: цветная (зеленая) полиэфирная нитяная метка (0,005 г).
Самофиксирующаяся полипропиленовая сетка ProGrip™ обеспечивает не меньшую эффективность по частоте 
рецидивов в сравнении с альтернативными методами лечения (пластика с использованием сетки и пластика 
только путем наложения швов) при использовании в соответствии с указаниями. Однако успех проведения 
любой пластики грыжи, независимо от того, используется ли сетка, зависит от ряда факторов, включая 
используемый хирургический метод и сопутствующие патологии пациента.
ПОКАЗАНИЯ К ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ
Самофиксирующаяся полипропиленовая сетка ProGrip™ предназначена для укрепления мягких тканей 
брюшной стенки при их ослаблении; она используется при безнатяжном хирургическом лечении паховых 
грыж открытым доступом.
ПРОТИВОПОКАЗАНИЯ

 - Самофиксирующаяся полипропиленовая сетка ProGrip™ не растягивается при росте пациента, поэтому 
её не следует использовать у пациентов, чей период роста не завершился, а также у беременных.

 - Любое инородное тело способствует развитию инфекции при бактериальном обсеменении 
раны, поэтому не следует использовать самофиксирующуюся полипропиленовую сетку ProGrip™ 
в инфицированных и контаминированных ранах. При использовании данной сетки следует иметь 
ввиду, что в случае развития раневой инфекции может потребоваться иссечение сетки.

 - Самофиксирующаяся полипропиленовая сетка ProGrip™ не предназначена для лапароскопической 
герниопластики.

ВОЗМОЖНЫЕ ОСЛОЖНЕНИЯ
Использование самофиксирующейся полипропиленовой сетки ProGrip™ может сопровождаться следующими 
осложнениями, характерными для хирургически имплантируемых сеток: острая и хроническая боль, 
аллергическая реакция на компоненты изделия, экструзия/эрозия, гематома, инфекция, воспаление, рецидив 
и/или серома. Могут возникать и другие осложнения хирургического вмешательства.
Риск развития и тяжесть осложнений могут зависеть от множества факторов, включая, в числе прочего, тип 
и размер дефекта, фиксацию сетки, используемый хирургический метод и индивидуальные факторы пациента 
(например, сопутствующие патологии). Для определения возможности имплантации данного изделия 
необходимо тщательно изучать анамнез каждого пациента и его состояние. Для лечения осложнений может 
потребоваться одно или несколько повторных хирургических вмешательств, которые не всегда позволяют 
устранить осложнения и сами по себе сопряжены с риском последующих осложнений. Поскольку сетка 
является постоянным имплантатом и вживляется в биологические ткани, в случае необходимости полного или 
частичного удаления сетки может потребоваться иссечение тканей на большой площади. Важно предоставить 
пациенту полную информацию о возможных осложнениях.
Обо всех нежелательных явлениях или серьезных происшествиях, связанных с данным изделием, необходимо 
сообщать производителю и/или в уполномоченные органы государства, как того требуют федеральные, 
национальные или местные нормативно-правовые акты.
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ
1. Не используйте изделие после указанной даты окончания срока годности.
2. Изделие поставляется в двойной стерильной упаковке. После получения партии товара убедитесь, что 

упаковка не открыта, не повреждена и сохраняет герметичность. Если упаковка вскрыта или повреждена 
или если целостность упаковки нарушена, не используйте изделие.

3. Вскрывайте внутреннюю упаковку непосредственно перед наложением сетки и при работе с ней 
используйте чистые стерильные перчатки и инструменты.

4. Сетка не предназначена для лечения парастомальной грыжи.
5. Сетка не предназначена для пластики опущения тазовых органов и лечения недержания мочи при 

напряжении.
6. Сетка не должна напрямую соприкасаться с внутренними органами. Прямое соприкосновение 

с внутренними органами сопряжено с риском образования спаек, фистулы и закупорки кишечника. 
Запрещается имплантировать сетку в интраперитонеальном положении. При введении сетки 
в преперитонеальное пространство следует размещать сетку так, чтобы крючки были обращены 
к мышечной фасции, при этом сетка должна быть полностью закрыта брюшиной.

7. Что касается женщин, планирующих беременность, хирургу следует учитывать, что это изделие не будет 
растягиваться в достаточной мере при увеличении размеров пациентки.

8. Необходимо обеспечить надлежащую фиксацию сетки. При фиксации изделия поблизости от нервов или 
сосудов следует соблюдать меры предосторожности, чтобы не допустить их повреждения.

9. Для сохранения эластичности и пористости места укрепления не следует перерастягивать сетку при 
установке. Для фиксации сетки необходимо растягивать ее, не прилагая чрезмерных усилий, одинаково во 
всех направлениях, учитывая, что во время лечения рана будет уменьшаться.

10. Сетка должна перекрывать края дефекта с достаточным запасом, который хирург определяет на основании 
своего опыта.

11. В случае обрезания сетки необходимо предпринять усилия для сохранения швов, поскольку их удаление 
повышает риск рецидива.

12. В случае обрезания сетки нельзя обрезать нитяную метку зеленого цвета, поскольку она может 
отсоединиться от тканевой основы. При обрезании сетки зеленая нитяная метка, возможно, больше не 
будет присутствовать на сетке, что затруднит использование изделия.

13.  Неиспользованное изделие, эксплантат и упаковка могут представлять биологическую опасность. 
Обращайтесь с ними и утилизируйте их с соблюдением необходимых мер предосторожности 
в соответствии с принятой медицинской практикой и применимым местным, региональным 
и федеральным законодательством и правовыми нормами по утилизации упаковки и медицинских 
отходов.

МЕРЫ ПРЕДОСТОРОЖНОСТИ
1. Перед установкой этой хирургической сетки операторы должны ознакомиться с хирургическими методами 

и техниками ее использования.
2. К использованию этого изделия допускаются только опытные врачи под собственную ответственность.

1  СХЕМАТИЧЕСКОЕ ИЗОБРАЖЕНИЕ
A) ВНУТРЕННИЕ КОСЫЕ МЫШЦЫ
B) ВНЕШНЯЯ КОСАЯ МЫШЦА 
C) РАЗРЕЗ КОЖИ 
D) СЕМЕННОЙ КАНАТИК 
E) БОЛЬШАЯ ИЗОГНУТАЯ ЧАСТЬ СЕТКИ 

 ЭТАПЫ ОПЕРАЦИИ
Предварительно обрезанная сетка:
Левая и правая части сетки с самофиксирующимся сворачивающимся клапаном отмечены специальными 
ярлыками: «RIGHT» (ПРАВАЯ) означает правую сторону тела пациента, «LEFT» (ЛЕВАЯ) — левую.
1. Эту сетку можно использовать целиком, ее также можно обрезать. Хирург должен проследить за тем, 

чтобы сетка перекрывала края дефекта с достаточным запасом, который хирург определяет на основании 
опыта.

ПРЕДОСТЕРЕЖЕНИЕ. Сетка должна перекрывать края дефекта с достаточным запасом, 
который хирург определяет на основании своего опыта. 

ПРЕДОСТЕРЕЖЕНИЕ. В случае обрезания сетки необходимо предпринять усилия для 
сохранения швов, поскольку их удаление повышает риск рецидива.

ПРЕДОСТЕРЕЖЕНИЕ. В случае обрезания сетки нельзя обрезать нитяную метку зеленого 
цвета, поскольку она может отсоединиться от тканевой основы. При обрезании сетки 
зеленая нитяная метка, возможно, больше не будет присутствовать на сетке, что 
затруднит использование изделия.
2. Извлеките сетку, откройте клапан и направьте цветную нитяную метку к лобку; при этом сторона 

с крючками должна быть направлена на глубокий мышечный слой.
3. Расположите семенной канатик в разрезе сетки (D) (см. раздел 2 рисунка, этап 3).
4. Закройте клапан на сетке (см. раздел 2 рисунка, этап 4). Можно несколько раз корректировать форму 

сетки, чтобы обеспечить максимально правильное смыкание разреза. Разместите большую кривизну сетки 
вдоль всей длины паховой связки; расправьте сетку так, чтобы семенной канатик располагался в центре, 
а сетка полностью покрывала все слабые места брюшной стенки в ране.

5. Метод фиксации сетки (швами) хирург выбирает самостоятельно. Способность материала закрепляться 
автоматически делает возможным размещение сетки без фиксации, что зависит от размера дефекта, 
места расположения грыжи и состояния анатомических структур. Совместимость с другими изделиями 
для фиксации не установлена. Использование средств фиксации с неустановленной совместимостью 
может привести к повреждению сетки. Рекомендуется фиксировать сетку на расстоянии примерно 1 см 
от ее краев.

ПРЕДОСТЕРЕЖЕНИЕ. Для сохранения эластичности и пористости места укрепления 
не следует перерастягивать сетку при установке. Для фиксации сетки необходимо 
растягивать ее, не прилагая чрезмерных усилий, одинаково во всех направлениях, 
учитывая, что во время лечения рана будет уменьшаться.

ПРЕДОСТЕРЕЖЕНИЕ. Необходимо обеспечить надлежащую фиксацию сетки. При фиксации 
изделия поблизости от нервов или сосудов следует соблюдать меры предосторожности, 
чтобы не допустить их повреждения.
6. Разрез также можно зафиксировать вокруг семенного канатика одним швом, если этого требует 

конкретный клинический случай.
Прямоугольная сетка:
1. Эту сетку можно использовать целиком, ее также можно обрезать. Хирург должен проследить за тем, 

чтобы сетка перекрывала края дефекта с достаточным запасом, который хирург определяет на основании 
опыта.

ПРЕДОСТЕРЕЖЕНИЕ. Сетка должна перекрывать края дефекта с достаточным запасом, 
который хирург определяет на основании своего опыта. 
2. Сетку можно крепить к связке Купера и/или к наружному мышечному слою. Кроме того, ее можно 

расположить между глубоким мышечным слоем и апоневрозом наружной косой мышцы живота.
3. Метод фиксации сетки (швами) хирург выбирает самостоятельно. Способность материала закрепляться 

автоматически делает возможным размещение сетки без фиксации, что зависит от размера дефекта, 
места расположения грыжи и состояния анатомических структур. Совместимость с другими изделиями 
для фиксации не установлена. Использование средств фиксации с неустановленной совместимостью 
может привести к повреждению сетки. Рекомендуется фиксировать сетку на расстоянии примерно 1 см 
от ее краев.

ПРЕДОСТЕРЕЖЕНИЕ. Для сохранения эластичности и пористости места укрепления 
не следует перерастягивать сетку при установке. Для фиксации сетки необходимо 
растягивать ее, не прилагая чрезмерных усилий, одинаково во всех направлениях, 
учитывая, что во время лечения рана будет уменьшаться.

ПРЕДОСТЕРЕЖЕНИЕ. Необходимо обеспечить надлежащую фиксацию сетки. При фиксации 
изделия поблизости от нервов или сосудов следует соблюдать меры предосторожности, 
чтобы не допустить их повреждения.
МЕТОД СТЕРИЛИЗАЦИИ
Самофиксирующаяся полипропиленовая сетка ProGrip™ представляет собой стерильное одноразовое изделие. 
Изделие стерилизовано этиленоксидом. Не стерилизовать повторно.
КОНТРОЛЬНОЕ НАБЛЮДЕНИЕ
Самофиксирующаяся полипропиленовая сетка ProGrip™ предназначена для постоянной имплантации. 
В случае стандартного использования в ожидаемых условиях последующее удаление, ремонт или замена 
не предусмотрены. Специального контрольного наблюдения не требуется. Потребность в контрольном 
наблюдении за пациентом и методы наблюдения определяются на основании клинического опыта, 
в соответствии с действующей практикой наблюдения после хирургического лечения грыжи.
ХРАНЕНИЕ
Какие-либо специальные условия хранения для самофиксирующейся полипропиленовой сетки ProGrip™ не 
предусмотрены.
СОВМЕСТИМОСТЬ С МАГНИТНО-РЕЗОНАНСНОЙ ТОМОГРАФИЕЙ (МРТ)
Самофиксирующаяся полипропиленовая сетка ProGrip™ не оказывает какого-либо известного вредного 
воздействия при каких-либо условиях магнитно-резонансного (МР) сканирования. Она считается МР-
безопасной.
МАРКИРОВКА ДЛЯ ОТСЛЕЖИВАЕМОСТИ
На каждой упаковке имеется ярлык, на котором указаны тип изделия и номер партии. Этот ярлык следует 
вклеить в основную медицинскую карту пациента, чтобы документально зафиксировать точные сведения 
об изделии.
В каждую упаковку с изделием помещается имплантационная карта пациента. Эту карту необходимо отдать 
пациенту с имплантированным изделием при выписке, соблюдая применимые федеральные, национальные 
или местные нормативно-правовые требования. На имплантационной карте пациента идентифицировано 
само изделие, а также содержится ссылка на веб-сайт с дополнительной информацией для пациента.
Для лиц, проживающих в странах Европы: после запуска веб-сайта EUDAMED краткий отчет о безопасности 
и клинической эффективности (SSCP) будет доступен по адресу https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed.

Samofixační polypropylenová síťka
PŘED POUŽITÍM TOHOTO VÝROBKU SI DŮKLADNĚ PŘEČTĚTE NÁSLEDUJÍCÍ INFORMACE.

DŮLEŽITÉ UPOZORNĚNÍ!
Informace uvedené v této brožuře mají usnadnit použití tohoto výrobku. Tento text není publikací o chirurgických 
technikách.
Tento prostředek byl navržen, testován a vyroben k použití pouze u jednoho pacienta. Opětovné použití, snaha 
o navrácení do použitelného stavu nebo opětovná sterilizace tohoto prostředku mohou vést k jeho selhání 
a následnému zranění pacienta a mohou způsobit riziko kontaminace a infekce pacienta. Nepoužívejte prostředek 
opakovaně, neuvádějte jej do znovupoužitelného stavu ani jej opětovně nesterilizujte.
POPIS
Samofixační polypropylenová síťka ProGrip™ je navržena tak, aby umožnila extraperitoneální umístění síťky otevřeným 
předním přístupem. 
Samofixační polypropylenová síťka ProGrip™ je k dispozici ve 2 formách: 

 - Předtvarovaná síťka s eliptickým nástřihem a samofixační překryvnou klopou: pravá (kód PP1208DR) nebo levá 
(kód PP1208DL) anatomická strana. 

Předtvarované síťky s eliptickým nástřihem s překryvnou klopou jsou vyrobeny z nevstřebatelného 
splétaného monofilamentního polypropylenu a ze vstřebatelných monofilamentních úchytek z kyseliny 
polymléčné na jedné ze stran. Na mediálním okraji se nachází značka z barevného (zeleného) vlákna.

 - Obdélníková síťka (kód PP1509G).
Síťka je vyrobena z nevstřebatelného splétaného monofilamentního polypropylenu a ze vstřebatelných 
monofilamentních úchytek z kyseliny polymléčné na jedné ze stran.
Nevstřebatelná textilie je určena k zajištění dlouhodobého zpevnění měkkých tkání. Makroporézní textilie zajišťuje 
pevnost potřebnou k odolání biomechanickému namáhání během hojení, za současného umožnění růstu tkáně. 
Prorůstání hostitelské tkáně během integrace textilního materiálu má zajistit pevnost reparace.
Úchytky z monofilamentního vlákna z polymléčné kyseliny usnadňují vložení a umístění síťky a zlepšují fixaci 
překryvné klopy a síťky k okolní tkáni nejméně po dobu osmi (8) týdnů. Úchytky z kyseliny polymléčné jsou biologicky 
vstřebatelné. V průběhu času se resorbují in vivo hydrolýzou a v těle se metabolizují na CO2 a H2O. Předklinické studie 
prokázaly, že materiál z kyseliny polymléčné se v podstatě vstřebá do 36 až 50 měsíců po implantaci. Nicméně doba 
vstřebávání závisí na mnoha faktorech, včetně faktorů, které souvisejí s pacientem.
Značka z barevného (zeleného) vlákna na mediálním okraji předtvarované síťky napomáhá orientaci.
Níže uvedené podrobné složení poukazuje na odhadované maximální množství každého materiálu a látky, kterým 
může být pacient vystaven, pokud je mu implantována 1 samofixační polypropylenová síťka ProGrip™ největší velikosti 
(tj. PP1509G). Tato množství mohou být menší u menších velikostí či tvarů, nebo pokud lékař před implantací síťku 
sestřihne.
Složení síťky: monofilamentní polypropylenové vlákno (do 0,567 g) | monofilamentní vstřebatelné úchytky z kyseliny 
polymléčné (do 0,446 g) | pouze pro kódy PP1208DR a PP1208DL: značka z barevného vlákna (zelená) (0,005 g).
Samofixační polypropylenová síťka ProGrip™ je za předpokladu indikovaného použití z hlediska míry výskytu recidivy 
minimálně stejně účinná jako její terapeutické alternativy (reparace za použití sítěk nebo reparace pouze šitím). 
Úspěšnost jakékoli reparace kýly bez ohledu na použití síťky však závisí na mnoha faktorech, včetně chirurgické 
techniky a komorbidit pacienta.
INDIKACE
Samofixační polypropylenová síťka ProGrip™ je určena k použití pro posílení měkkých tkání břišní stěny v místech 
oslabení při zákrocích zahrnujících reparaci tříselné kýly předním přístupem za použití techniky bez napětí.
KONTRAINDIKACE

 - Jelikož se samofixační polypropylenová síťka ProGrip™ nedokáže natažením přizpůsobit růstu, její použití není 
vhodné u pacientů v období růstu nebo u těhotných pacientek.

 - Jakékoli cizorodé látky mohou zhoršit infekci nebo prodloužit její trvání, je-li přítomna bakteriální 
kontaminace – použití samofixační polypropylenové síťky ProGrip™ tedy není vhodné na infikovaných nebo 
kontaminovaných místech. Tento výrobek je nutné používat s vědomím, že při infekci může být nutné síťku 
vyjmout.

 - Samofixační polypropylenová síťka ProGrip™ není určena k použití pro laparoskopické reparace kýl.
MOŽNÉ KOMPLIKACE
Možné komplikace související s použitím samofixační polypropylenové síťky ProGrip™ jsou komplikace typicky spojené 
s chirurgicky implantovanými síťkami: akutní a chronická bolest, alergická reakce na jednotlivé komponenty výrobku, 
extruze/eroze, hematom, infekce, zánět, recidiva a/nebo serom. Může se objevit i další možná komplikace související 
s chirurgickým zákrokem.
Četnost výskytu a závažnost komplikací mohou záviset na mnoha faktorech, mimo jiné i na typu a velikosti defektu, 
fixaci síťky, operační technice a faktorech souvisejících s pacientem (např. na komorbiditách). Aby se zjistila vhodnost 
implantace tohoto výrobku, je nutné provést důkladné posouzení anamnézy a stavu každého pacienta. Léčba 
komplikací může vyžadovat jeden nebo více revizních chirurgických zákroků, které nemusí tyto komplikace vyřešit 
a mohou představovat riziko vzniku následných komplikací. Jelikož je výrobek určen k trvalé implantaci a integraci 
do tkání, může být v případě nutnosti částečného nebo celkového odstranění síťky nezbytná významná disekce. Je 
důležité, aby pacienti měli ucelené informace o možných komplikacích.
Jakoukoli nežádoucí příhodu nebo závažnou událost, která se objeví v souvislosti s tímto prostředkem, je nutno hlásit 
výrobci a/nebo kompetentnímu orgánu v zemi, kde pacient sídlí, v souladu se státními nebo místními předpisy.
VAROVÁNÍ
1. Nepoužívejte tento výrobek po datu použitelnosti, které je uvedeno na štítku.
2. Tento prostředek se dodává ve dvojitém sterilním balení. Po přijetí zásilky se ujistěte, že balení není otevřené ani 

poškozené a že nebyl porušen uzávěr balení. Výrobek nepoužívejte, pokud je balení otevřené nebo poškozené nebo 
pokud se celistvost balení zdá narušená.

3. Poslední (primární) obal otevřete až těsně před umístěním síťky a se síťkou manipulujte pouze pomocí čistých 
sterilních rukavic a nástrojů.

4. Síťka není určena k reparaci parastomálních kýl.
5. Síťka není určena k reparaci prolapsu pánevních orgánů ani k léčbě stresové močové inkontinence.
6. Síťku neumísťujte do přímého kontaktu s vnitřními orgány. Přímý kontakt s vnitřními orgány může vést k riziku 

adhezí, tvorby píštělí a obstrukce střev. Síťku neimplantujte v intraperitoneálním umístění. Při implantování 
v preperitoneálním umístění je nutno umístit síťku úchytkami směrem ke svalové fascii tak, že je síťka zcela 
překrytá pobřišnicí.

7. U žen, které v budoucnu plánují těhotenství, by si měl být chirurg vědom, že se velikost síťky dostatečně 
nepřizpůsobí růstu tkání pacientky.

8. Je nutné zajistit, aby byla síťka dostatečně fixovaná. Pokud síťku fixujete v místě, kde se nachází nervy nebo cévy, 
buďte opatrní, aby nedošlo ke zranění.

9. Síťka se nesmí při umísťování nadměrně natahovat, aby se zachovala elasticita a poréznost výztuže. K upevnění 
síťky je nutno ve všech směrech použít mírné a rovnoměrné napětí, aby se zohlednilo svrašťování rány během 
procesu hojení.

10. Síťka musí být umístěna tak, aby byl zajištěn nezbytný přesah za okraje defektu, který určí chirurg podle svých 
zkušeností.

11. Pokud je předtvarovaná síťka sestřižena, je třeba věnovat zvláštní péči ochraně švu, aby se snížilo riziko recidivy.
12. Při sestřihování předtvarované síťky nesmí být přestřižena zelená značka, protože by mohlo dojít k jejímu oddělení 

od základní textilie. Pokud je síťka sestřižena, nemusí se už na ní nacházet zelená značka, což ohrožuje její funkci.
13.  Nepoužitý výrobek, explantovaný výrobek a obal mohou představovat potenciální biologické nebezpečí. 

Při manipulaci s nimi a při jejich likvidaci dodržujte nezbytná preventivní opatření v souladu s akceptovanou 
zdravotnickou praxí a s požadavky místních a státních zákonů a předpisů pro likvidaci obalů a zdravotnického 
odpadu.

BEZPEČNOSTNÍ OPATŘENÍ
1. Před použitím tohoto výrobku musí být uživatelé obeznámeni s chirurgickými zákroky a postupy zahrnujícími 

použití chirurgických sítěk.
2. Tento výrobek mohou používat pouze zkušení operatéři, kteří tak činí na svou vlastní odpovědnost.

1  SCHEMATICKÝ NÁKRES
A) VNITŘNÍ ŠIKMÉ SVALY
B) ZEVNÍ ŠIKMÝ SVAL 
C) ŘEZ KŮŽÍ 
D) SEMENNÝ PROVAZEC 
E) VELKÉ ZAKŘIVENÍ 

 OPERAČNÍ POSTUP
Předtvarovaná síťka:
U síťky se samofixační klopou je pravá a levá varianta síťky označena na štítku následovně: „RIGHT“ (Pravá) znamená 
pravou stranu těla pacienta a „LEFT“ (Levá) znamená levou stranu těla pacienta.
1. Tuto síťku lze použít vcelku nebo ji lze sestřihnout na požadované rozměry. Chirurg musí v souladu s uznávanou 

praxí zajistit nezbytný přesah síťky za okraje defektu.

UPOZORNĚNÍ: Síťka musí být umístěna tak, aby byl zajištěn nezbytný přesah za okraje defektu, 
který určí chirurg podle svých zkušeností. 

UPOZORNĚNÍ: Pokud je předtvarovaná síťka sestřižena, je třeba věnovat zvláštní péči ochraně 
švu, aby se snížilo riziko recidivy.

UPOZORNĚNÍ: Při sestřihování předtvarované síťky nesmí být přestřižena zelená značka, protože 
by mohlo dojít k jejímu oddělení od základní textilie. Pokud je síťka sestřižena, nemusí se už na 
ní nacházet zelená značka, což ohrožuje její funkci.
2. Síťka musí být umístěna nástřihem směrem vzhůru, s otevřenou klopou, značkou z barevného (zeleného) vlákna 

směrem ke stydké kosti a stranou s úchytkami směřující k rovině hlubokého svalstva.
3. Nástřih přiložte kolem semenného provazce (D). (Viz ilustrace část 2, krok 3).
4. Přehněte klopu zpět na síťku (viz ilustrace část 2, krok 4). Uchycení je vratné, aby bylo možné uzavření nástřihu 

několikrát upravit. Roztáhněte velké zakřivení síťky tak, aby perfektně doléhala k tříselnému vazu, poté síťku zcela 
rozprostřete a vycentrujte tím, že semenný provazec umístíte do středového otvoru a zcela zakryjete všechny 
oslabené oblasti.

5. Techniku ukotvení síťky (šití) volí operatér. Samofixační vlastnost textilie umožňuje umístění síťky bez fixace, 
v závislosti na velikosti defektu, umístění kýly a kvalitě anatomických struktur. Kompatibilita s jinými fixačními 
prostředky nebyla dosud stanovena. Použití jiných fixačních prostředků, než prostředků se stanovenou 
kompatibilitou, může vést k poškození síťky. Doporučuje se připevnit síťku ve vzdálenosti přibližně 1 cm od okraje 
síťky.

UPOZORNĚNÍ: Síťka se nesmí při umísťování nadměrně natahovat, aby se zachovala elasticita 
a poréznost výztuže. K upevnění síťky je nutno ve všech směrech použít mírné a rovnoměrné 
napětí, aby se zohlednilo svrašťování rány během procesu hojení.

UPOZORNĚNÍ: Zajistěte, aby byla síťka dostatečně fixovaná. Pokud síťku fixujete v místě, kde se 
nachází nervy nebo cévy, buďte opatrní, aby nedošlo ke zranění.
6. V závislosti na konkrétním případu lze nástřih uchytit okolo semenného provazce jedním stehem.
Obdélníková síťka:
1. Tuto síťku lze použít vcelku nebo ji lze sestřihnout na požadované rozměry. Chirurg musí v souladu s uznávanou 

praxí zajistit nezbytný přesah síťky za okraje defektu.

UPOZORNĚNÍ: Síťka musí být umístěna tak, aby byl zajištěn nezbytný přesah za okraje defektu, 
který určí chirurg podle svých zkušeností. 
2. Síťku lze fixovat ke Cooperovu vazu a/nebo k přední svalové rovině. Fixaci lze rovněž použít mezi zadní svalovou 

rovinou a přední aponeurotickou rovinou (danou zevním šikmým svalem).
3. Techniku ukotvení síťky (šití) volí operatér. Samofixační vlastnost textilie umožňuje umístění síťky bez fixace, 

v závislosti na velikosti defektu, umístění kýly a kvalitě anatomických struktur. Kompatibilita s jinými fixačními 
prostředky nebyla dosud stanovena. Použití jiných fixačních prostředků, než prostředků se stanovenou kompatibilitou, 
může vést k poškození síťky. Doporučuje se připevnit síťku ve vzdálenosti přibližně 1 cm od okraje síťky.

UPOZORNĚNÍ: Síťka se nesmí při umísťování nadměrně natahovat, aby se zachovala elasticita 
a poréznost výztuže. K upevnění síťky je nutno ve všech směrech použít mírné a rovnoměrné 
napětí, aby se zohlednilo svrašťování rány během procesu hojení.

UPOZORNĚNÍ: Zajistěte, aby byla síťka dostatečně fixovaná. Pokud síťku fixujete v místě, kde se 
nachází nervy nebo cévy, buďte opatrní, aby nedošlo ke zranění.
METODA STERILIZACE
Samofixační polypropylenová síťka ProGrip™ je sterilní prostředek k jednorázovému použití. Je sterilizována 
etylenoxidem. Neprovádějte resterilizaci.
NÁSLEDNÁ KONTROLA
Samofixační polypropylenová síťka ProGrip™ je určena k trvalé implantaci. Za normálních podmínek použití není určena 
k vyjmutí, opravě nebo výměně. Nevyžaduje zvláštní následné sledování. Nezbytnost a způsob následných kontrol 
pacienta je nutno stanovit na základě lékařského posouzení a v souladu s přijatou lékařskou praxí při operacích kýly.
SKLADOVÁNÍ
Samofixační polypropylenová síťka ProGrip™ nevyžaduje žádné zvláštní podmínky při skladování.
KOMPATIBILITA S VYŠETŘENÍM MAGNETICKOU REZONANCÍ (MRI)
Samofixační polypropylenová síťka ProGrip™ nepředstavuje žádná známá rizika vyplývající z vystavení účinkům 
prostředí magnetické rezonance (MR). Je klasifikována jako bezpečná pro MR.
SLEDOVATELNOST
Ke každému balení prostředku je připojen štítek s informacemi o typu a číslu šarže prostředku. Tento štítek připojte 
k pacientově trvale uchovávané lékařské dokumentaci, aby bylo možné jednoznačně určit výrobek, který byl implantován.
S každým balením prostředku je také dodána identifikační karta implantátu pro pacienta. Má být předána při 
propuštění pacientovi, kterému byl prostředek implantován, pokud to požadují platné státní či místní předpisy. Tato 
identifikační karta implantátu pro pacienta obsahuje informace, které umožňují identifikaci prostředku, a adresu 
webových stránek, na kterých může pacient najít doplňující informace.
Pro osoby s trvalým pobytem na území Evropské unie: Po zpřístupnění webových stránek EUDAMED bude možné 
vyhledat Souhrn údajů o bezpečnosti a klinické účinnosti (SSCP) na adrese https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed.

Önrögzítő polipropilén háló
A TERMÉK HASZNÁLATA ELŐTT FIGYELMESEN OLVASSA EL AZ ALÁBBI TUDNIVALÓKAT.

FONTOS!
Ez a tájékoztató a termék használatában nyújt segítséget. Nem a műtéti technikák tájékoztatója.
Az eszközt kizárólag egy betegnél történő felhasználáshoz tervezték, tesztelték és gyártották. Az eszköz ismételt 
használata és/vagy felújítása és/vagy újrasterilizálása az eszköz meghibásodásához, valamint a beteg következményes 
sérüléséhez vezethet, illetve az eszköz szennyeződésének és a beteg fertőződésének kockázatával járhat. Tilos ezt az 
eszközt újrafelhasználni, felújítani vagy újrasterilizálni.
LEÍRÁS
A ProGrip™ önrögzítő polipropilén hálót elülső nyitott eljárással történő extraperitoneális hálóelhelyezésre tervezték. 
A ProGrip™ önrögzítő polipropilén háló 2 formában kapható: 

 - Előre kivágott, ellipszis alakú hasított háló önrögzítő átfedést biztosító lebennyel: jobb (PP1208DR kód) vagy 
bal (PP1208DL kód) anatómiai oldalra. 

Az önrögzítő átfedéssel rendelkező, előre kivágott, ellipszis alakú hasított hálók nem felszívódó, kötött, 
monofil polipropilénből készülnek, és felszívódó monofil politejsav fogók vannak az egyik oldalukon. A háló 
mediális szélén egy színes (zöld) jelölőfonal található.

 - Téglalap alakú háló (PP1509G kód).
A háló nem felszívódó, kötött, monofil polipropilénből készül, és felszívódó monofil politejsav fogók vannak az egyik 
oldalán.
A nem felszívódó textil rendeltetése, hogy a lágyszövetek esetében hosszútávú megerősítést biztosítson. 
A makroporózus textil erősen ellenáll a gyógyulási idő alatt jelentkező biomechanikai hatásoknak, ugyanakkor 
lehetővé teszi a szövetbenövést is. Ahogyan a textil beépül, a szövetbenövés rendeltetése, hogy a helyreállított sérvnek 
támasztékot nyújtson.
A monofil politejsav fogók segítik a háló behelyezését és elhelyezését, valamint legalább nyolc (8) héten keresztül 
elősegítik az átfedést biztosító lebeny és a háló rögzülését a környező szövetekhez. A politejsav fogók biológiailag 
felszívódnak. Idővel a politejsav fogók in vivo hidrolízissel szívódnak fel, ezután a szervezet lebontja őket szén-dioxidra 
és vízre (CO2 és H2O). Preklinikai vizsgálatok kimutatták, hogy a politejsav a beültetés után 36–50 hónappal 
lényegében teljesen felszívódik. Azonban a felszívódási időszak hossza számos tényezőtől függ, többek között 
a beteghez kapcsolódó tényezőktől is.
Az előre kivágott háló mediális oldalán lévő színes (zöld) jelölőfonal a tájolást segíti elő.
Az alábbiakban felsorolt részletes összetétel minden egyes olyan anyag és összetevő becsült maximum értékét 
tartalmazza, amellyel a beteg érintkezhet, amikor a ProGrip™ önrögzítő polipropilén háló legnagyobb méretéből (azaz 
a PP1509G típusból) 1 darab kerül beültetésre. Ezek az értékek alacsonyabbak lehetnek kisebb méretű vagy alakú 
hálók esetén, illetve amennyiben azt az orvos méretre vágja a beültetés előtt.
A háló összetétele: monofil polipropilén fonal (max. 0,567 g) | felszívódó monofil politejsav fogók (max. 0,446 g) | 
kizárólag a PP1208DR és PP1208DL kódok esetében: színes (zöld) poliészter jelölőfonal (0,005 g).
A ProGrip™ önrögzítő polipropilén háló a kiújulási arányt tekintve legalább olyan hatékony, mint a terápiás alternatívák 
(hálós helyreállítás és csak varrással történő helyreállítás), amikor azt a javallatoknak megfelelően alkalmazzák. 
A sérvhelyreállítás sikere azonban – függetlenül attól, hogy hálót használnak-e – számos tényezőtől függ, beleértve 
a műtéti technikát és a beteg társbetegségeit.
JAVALLATOK
A ProGrip™ önrögzítő polipropilén háló elülső feszítésmentes megközelítéssel végzett, lágyéksérvek helyrehozását 
célzó eljárásokban használható a hasfali lágyszövet megerősítésére szövetgyengeség esetén.
ELLENJAVALLATOK

 - Mivel a ProGrip™ önrögzítő polipropilén háló nem nyúlik együtt a növekedésben lévő szervezettel, ezért 
a használata növekedésben lévő betegek esetén vagy terhesség alatt nem megfelelő.

 - Bakteriális fertőzés jelenlétében bármilyen idegen anyag elősegítheti vagy meghosszabbíthatja a fertőzést, 
így a ProGrip™ önrögzítő polipropilén háló nem alkalmas fertőzött vagy kontaminálódott területen történő 
használatra. A termék alkalmazásakor továbbá figyelembe kell venni, hogy fertőzés esetén a hálót valószínűleg 
el kell távolítani.

 - A ProGrip™ önrögzítő polipropilén háló rendeltetése szerint laparoszkópos sérvhelyreállításra nem használható.

LEHETSÉGES SZÖVŐDMÉNYEK
A ProGrip™ önrögzítő polipropilén háló használatával összefüggő, lehetséges szövődmények jellemzően a sebészeti 
úton beültethető hálókkal kapcsolatos szövődményeknek felelnek meg: akut vagy krónikus fájdalom, allergiás reakció 
a termék anyagaira, kilökődés/kisebesedés, hematóma, fertőzés, gyulladás, sérvkiújulás és/vagy szeróma. A műtéti 
eljárással járó egyéb lehetséges szövődmények is előfordulhatnak.
A szövődmények előfordulása és súlyossága számos tényezőtől függ, többek között, de nem kizárólagosan 
a defektus típusától és méretétől, a háló rögzítésétől, a műtéti technikától és a beteggel kapcsolatos tényezőktől (pl. 
társbetegségek). Minden egyes beteg esetében el kell végezni a kórelőzményének és az állapotának alapos felmérését 
az eszköz beültetésére való alkalmasság megállapításához. Előfordulhat, hogy a komplikációk kezeléséhez revíziós 
műtétek szükségesek, amelyek nem feltétlenül jelentenek megoldást a komplikációkra és további komplikációk 
kockázatával járhatnak. Mivel ez egy szövetbe történő beépülésre tervezett állandó implantátum, jelentős preparálásra 
lehet szükség, ha a hálót részben vagy egészben el kell távolítani. Fontos, hogy a beteg teljes körű tájékoztatást kapjon 
a lehetséges szövődményekről.
Bármilyen, az eszközzel kapcsolatos mellékhatást vagy súlyos balesetet jelenteni kell a gyártónak és/vagy a beteg 
lakóhelye szerinti ország illetékes hatóságának, a szövetségi, nemzeti és helyi rendelkezéseknek megfelelően.
FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK
1. Ne használja az eszközt a címkén feltüntetett lejárati idő után.
2. Az eszköz kettős steril csomagolásban kerül forgalomba. A szállítmány átvételekor ellenőrizni kell a csomagolás 

bontatlanságát, sérülésmentességét és a védőzárak épségét. Tilos felhasználni az eszközt, ha a csomagolása nyitott 
vagy sérült, vagy kérdéses a csomagolás épsége.

3. Az utolsó csomagolást csak közvetlenül a háló elhelyezése előtt nyissa ki; a hálót csak tiszta, steril kesztyűvel és 
eszközökkel szabad megfogni.

4. A háló rendeltetése szerint nem használható parastomalis sérvek helyreállítására.
5. A háló rendeltetése szerint nem használható a medencei szervek prolapszusainak, illetve a stressz-

vizeletinkontinencia kezelésére.
6. Ne úgy helyezze el a hálót, hogy az közvetlen érintkezésben legyen a zsigerekkel. A zsigerekkel való közvetlen 

érintkezés növelheti az összenövések, fisztulaképződés és bélelzáródás kockázatát. Ne ültesse be a hálót 
intraperitoneális helyzetben. Amikor az eszközt preperitoneális helyre ülteti be, a fogókat az izomfascia felé fordítva 
kell a hálót elhelyezni, és a hálót teljesen be kell fednie a hashártyának.

7. Azoknál a nőknél, akik a jövőben terveznek gyermeket szülni, a sebésznek gondolnia kell arra, hogy a háló nyúlása 
nem követi elegendő mértékben a beteg növekedését.

8. Biztosítsa, hogy a háló megfelelően rögzüljön. A sérülések elkerülése érdekében körültekintően kell eljárni, 
amennyiben az eszközt idegek és/vagy erek környezetében rögzítik.

9. A háló elhelyezésekor, a megerősítés rugalmasságának és porózusságának a fenntartása érdekében, kerülendő 
a háló túlzott feszítése. A hálót annak rögzítésekor minden irányban közepes erővel és egyenletesen kell kifeszíteni, 
figyelembe véve a gyógyulás alatti sebzsugorodást.

10. A hálót a sebész gyakorlata szerint a defektus szélén túlnyúló, szükséges átfedéssel kell elhelyezni.
11. Amennyiben az előre kivágott hálót méretre vágja, különösen körültekintően járjon el a varrás megőrzésében 

a kiújulás kockázatának megakadályozása érdekében.
12. Amennyiben az előre kivágott hálót méretre vágja, a zöld jelzőfonalat ne vágja át, mert az akkor leválhat az 

alaptextiltől. A háló méretre vágása után előfordulhat, hogy a zöld jelzőfonal már nem lesz jelen, és nem tölti be 
a funkcióját.

13.  A fel nem használt termék, az explantált eszköz és a csomagolás biológiai veszélyforrásnak minősülhet. 
A szükséges óvintézkedések megtétele mellett, az elfogadott orvosi gyakorlatnak, valamint a vonatkozó helyi, 
állami és szövetségi törvényeknek, illetve a csomagolások és orvosi hulladékok ártalmatlanítását szabályozó 
előírásoknak megfelelően kezelje és ártalmatlanítsa az eszközöket.

ÓVINTÉZKEDÉSEK
1. Ezen eszköz használatát megelőzően a felhasználóknak jártasaknak kell lenniük a sebészi hálót alkalmazó sebészeti 

beavatkozásokban és technikákban.
2. Ezt az eszközt kizárólag tapasztalt orvosok használhatják, akik ezt saját felelősségükre teszik.

1  SEMATIKUS ÁBRA
A) BELSŐ FERDE HASIZMOK
B) KÜLSŐ FERDE HASIZOM 
C) BEMETSZÉS A BŐRÖN 
D) ONDÓVEZETÉK 
E) NAGY GÖRBÜLET 

 A HASZNÁLAT LÉPÉSEI
Előre kivágott háló:
Az önrögzítő lebennyel rendelkező háló esetén a jobb és bal oldali hálót egymástól címkék különböztetik meg: 
a „RIGHT” (Jobb) felirat a beteg jobb oldalát, a „LEFT” (Bal) felirat pedig a beteg bal oldalát jelenti.
1. A háló egészben vagy a kívánt méretre szabva is használható. A gyakorlat szerint a sebésznek biztosítania kell a háló 

szükséges átfedését, túlnyúlva a defektus szélein.

FIGYELEM! A hálót a sebész gyakorlata szerint a defektus szélén túlnyúló, szükséges átfedéssel 
kell elhelyezni. 

FIGYELEM! Amennyiben az előre kivágott hálót méretre vágja, különösen körültekintően járjon 
el a varrás megőrzésében a kiújulás kockázatának megakadályozása érdekében.

FIGYELEM! Amennyiben az előre kivágott hálót méretre vágja, a zöld jelzőfonalat ne vágja át, 
mert akkor leválhat az alaptextiltől. A háló méretre vágása után előfordulhat, hogy a zöld 
jelzőfonal már nem lesz jelen, és nem tölti be a funkcióját.
2. A hálót a hasítékkal felfelé, a lebenyeket kinyitva kell elhelyezni, a színes (zöld) jelzőfonal a szeméremcsont felé, 

a rögzítő oldal a mélyizom síkja felé nézzen.
3. A hasítékot illessze az ondóvezeték (D) köré. (Lásd a 3. lépést a 2. rész ábráján).
4. Hajtsa vissza a lebenyeket a hálóra (lásd a 4. lépést a 2. rész ábráján). A rögzítés újrazárható, így a hasíték lezárását 

többször ki lehet igazítani. A háló nagy görbületét terítse ki, hogy tökéletesen illeszkedjen a lágyékszalaghoz, 
ezután teljesen terítse ki a hálót, az ondóvezetéket középre igazítva, a nyílás közepére helyezve, hogy befedje az 
összes gyenge területet.

5. A háló rögzítésére használt módszer (varrat és/vagy tűzés) a sebésztől függ. A textil önrögzítő jellege teszi lehetővé 
a háló külön rögzítés nélküli rögzülését, a defektus méretének, a sérv elhelyezkedésének és az anatómiai struktúrák 
minőségének függvényében. Egyéb rögzítőeszközökkel nem tesztelték a háló kompatibilitását. A kompatibilitásra 
nem tesztelt rögzítő módszerek alkalmazása a háló megrongálódását okozhatja. A hálót a háló szélétől körülbelül 
1 cm távolságra javasolt rögzíteni.

FIGYELEM! A háló elhelyezésekor, a megerősítés rugalmasságának és porózusságának 
a fenntartása érdekében, kerülendő a háló túlzott feszítése. A hálót annak rögzítésekor minden 
irányban közepes erővel és egyenletesen kell kifeszíteni, figyelembe véve a gyógyulás alatti 
sebzsugorodást.

FIGYELEM! Gondoskodjon róla, hogy a háló megfelelően rögzüljön. A sérülések elkerülése 
érdekében körültekintően kell eljárni, amennyiben az eszközt idegek és/vagy erek 
környezetében rögzítik.
6. A hasítékot, az esettől függően az ondóvezeték köré lehet ölteni egy öltéssel.
Téglalap alakú háló:
1. A háló egészben vagy a kívánt méretre szabva is használható. A gyakorlat szerint a sebésznek biztosítania kell a háló 

szükséges átfedését, túlnyúlva a defektus szélein.

FIGYELEM! A hálót a sebész gyakorlata szerint a defektus szélén túlnyúló, szükséges átfedéssel 
kell elhelyezni. 
2. A hálót a Cooper-szalaghoz és/vagy az elülső izomlemezhez lehet rögzíteni. Rögzítést lehet alkalmazni az izom 

poszterior síkja és az anterior bőnye között (külső ferde hasizom) is.
3. A háló rögzítésére használt módszer (varrat és/vagy tűzés) a sebésztől függ. A textil önrögzítő jellege teszi lehetővé 

a háló külön rögzítés nélküli rögzülését, a defektus méretének, a sérv elhelyezkedésének és az anatómiai struktúrák 
minőségének függvényében. Egyéb rögzítőeszközökkel nem tesztelték a háló kompatibilitását. A kompatibilitásra 
nem tesztelt rögzítő módszerek alkalmazása a háló megrongálódását okozhatja. A hálót a háló szélétől körülbelül 
1 cm távolságra javasolt rögzíteni.

FIGYELEM! A háló elhelyezésekor, a megerősítés rugalmasságának és porózusságának 
a fenntartása érdekében, kerülendő a háló túlzott feszítése. A hálót annak rögzítésekor minden 
irányban közepes erővel és egyenletesen kell kifeszíteni, figyelembe véve a gyógyulás alatti 
sebzsugorodást.

FIGYELEM! Gondoskodjon róla, hogy a háló megfelelően rögzüljön. A sérülések elkerülése 
érdekében körültekintően kell eljárni, amennyiben az eszközt idegek és/vagy erek 
környezetében rögzítik.
STERILIZÁCIÓS MÓDSZER
A ProGrip™ önrögzítő polipropilén háló steril, egyszer használatos eszköz. Etilén-oxid gázzal van sterilizálva. Tilos 
újrasterilizálni!
UTÁNKÖVETÉS
A ProGrip™ önrögzítő polipropilén háló rendeltetése szerint állandó beültetésre alkalmas. Rendeltetése szerint nem kell 
eltávolítani, helyreállítani vagy cserélni szokásos használati feltételek mellett. Nem szükséges speciális utánkövetés. 
A beteg utánkövetésének szükségességét és módját az orvos belátása alapján és a sérvműtétek utáni elfogadott orvosi 
gyakorlatnak megfelelően kell meghatározni.
TÁROLÁS
A ProGrip™ önrögzítő polipropilén hálót nem szükséges különleges körülmények között tárolni.
KOMPATIBILITÁS A MÁGNESESREZONANCIA-VIZSGÁLATTAL (MRI)
A ProGrip™ önrögzítő polipropilén hálóval kapcsolatban nem ismert semmilyen veszély a mágneses rezonanciás (MR) 
térben. MR környezetben biztonságos.
VISSZAKERESHETŐSÉG
Minden eszköz csomagolásán megtalálható az eszköz típusát és tételszámát feltüntető nyomkövetési címke. Ezt 
a címkét a beültetett eszköz egyértelmű azonosítása érdekében a beteg kórelőzményét tartalmazó kartonra kell 
ragasztani.
Minden eszköz csomagolásában megtalálható egy betegazonosító kártya. A kártyát a beteg elbocsájtásakor kell átadni 
az eszköz beültetése után, amennyiben azt a szövetségi, nemzeti vagy helyi szabályok előírják. A betegazonosító kártya 
olyan információkat tartalmaz, amelyek lehetővé teszik az eszköz beazonosítását, valamint megtalálható rajta egy 
weboldal címe, ahol a beteg további információkat találhat.
Európai lakosok számára: Az EUDAMED weboldal elindítása után a biztonságosság és a klinikai teljesítmény 
összefoglalása (SSCP) itt érhető el: https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed.

Samofixačná polypropylénová sieťka
PRED POUŽITÍM PRODUKTU SI DÔKLADNE PREČÍTAJTE NASLEDUJÚCE INFORMÁCIE.

DÔLEŽITÉ!
Táto brožúra je určená na pomoc pri používaní tohto produktu. Nie je to referenčná príručka pre chirurgické techniky.
Táto pomôcka bola navrhnutá, otestovaná a vyrobená na použitie výlučne u jedného pacienta. Opakované použitie 
a/alebo uvedenie do znovu použiteľného stavu a/alebo opakovaná sterilizácia tejto pomôcky môže viesť k jej zlyhaniu 
a následnému zraneniu pacienta, a môže spôsobiť riziko kontaminácie a infekcie pacienta. Túto pomôcku nepoužívajte 
opakovane, neuvádzajte do znovu použiteľného stavu, ani opäť nesterilizujte.
OPIS
Samofixačná polypropylénová sieťka ProGrip™ je určená na extraperitoneálne umiestnenie sieťky otvoreným predným 
prístupom. 
Samofixačná polypropylénová sieťka ProGrip™ je k dispozícii v 2 formách: 

 - Vopred nastrihnutá sieťka s eliptickým nástrihom a samofixačnou prekrývajúcou lamelou: pravá (kód 
PP1208DR) alebo ľavá (kód PP1208DL) anatomická strana. 

Vopred nastrihnuté sieťky s eliptickým nástrihom a prekrývajúcimi lamelami sú vyrobené z nevstrebateľného 
pleteného monofilamentného polypropylénu a vstrebateľných monofilamentných úchytiek z kyseliny 
polymliečnej na jednej zo strán. Na strednom okraji sieťky sa nachádza značka z farbeného (zeleného) vlákna.

 - Obdĺžniková sieťka (kód PP1509G).
Sieťka je vyrobená z nevstrebateľného tkaného monofilamentného polypropylénu a vstrebateľných monofilamentných 
úchytiek z kyseliny polymliečnej na jednej zo strán.
Nevstrebateľná textília je určená na zabezpečenie dlhodobého spevnenia mäkkých tkanív. Makroporézna textília 
poskytuje pevnosť potrebnú na odolávanie biomechanickému namáhaniu počas obdobia hojenia, pričom súčasne 
umožňuje vrastanie tkaniva. Vrastanie hostiteľského tkaniva počas integrácie textílie má zaistiť pevnosť tejto korekcie.
Monofilamentné úchytky z kyseliny polymliečnej uľahčujú umiestnenie a polohovanie sieťky, a zlepšujú fixáciu 
prekrývajúcej lamely a sieťky k okolitému tkanivu po dobu najmenej osem (8) týždňov. Úchytky z kyseliny polymliečnej 
sú biologicky vstrebateľné. Časom sa rozkladajú a vstrebávajú in vivo hydrolýzou a v tele sa metabolizujú na CO2 a H2O. 
Predklinické štúdie preukázali, že materiál z kyseliny polymliečnej sa v zásade vstrebe do 36 až 50 mesiacov po 
implantácii. Doba vstrebávania však závisí od mnohých faktorov vrátane faktorov, ktoré súvisia s pacientom.
Značka z farbeného (zeleného) vlákna na strednom okraji vopred nastrihnutej sieťky napomáha orientácii.
Podrobné zloženie uvedené nižšie sa týka odhadovaného maximálneho množstva jednotlivých materiálov a látok, 
ktorým môže byť pacient vystavený, keď sa mu implantuje 1 samofixačná polypropylénová sieťka ProGrip™ najväčšej 
veľkosti (t. j. PP1509G). Tieto množstvá môžu byť menšie pri menších veľkostiach alebo tvaroch, alebo ak lekár pred 
implantáciou sieťku zostrihne na menšiu veľkosť či tvar.
Zloženie sieťky: monofilamentná polypropylénová priadza (do 0,567 g) | monofilamentné vstrebateľné úchytky 
z kyseliny polymliečnej (do 0,446 g) | iba pre kódy PP1208DR a PP1208DL: značka z farbeného (zeleného) 
polyesterového vlákna (0,005 g).
Samofixačná polypropylénová sieťka ProGrip™, ak sa použije tak, ako je určené, vykazuje minimálne podobnú 
efektivitu, pokiaľ ide o riziko opakovania zákroku, ako jej terapeutické alternatívy (korekcia použitím sieťky a korekcia len 
aplikáciou stehov). Úspech akejkoľvek korekcie hernie však záleží, bez ohľadu na to, či sa použije sieťka, od množstva 
faktorov vrátane použitej chirurgickej techniky a komorbidít pacienta.
INDIKÁCIE
Samofixačná polypropylénová sieťka ProGrip™ je určená na použitie ako výstuž mäkkého tkaniva brušnej steny 
v oslabených miestach pri zákrokoch zahŕňajúcich korekciu inguinálnych hernií prostredníctvom predného prístupu 
bez napínania.
KONTRAINDIKÁCIE

 - Keďže samofixačná polypropylénová sieťka ProGrip™ sa nedokáže natiahnutím prispôsobiť rastu, jej použitie 
nie je vhodné u pacientov v období rastu alebo tehotenstva.

 - V prípade bakteriálnej kontaminácie môže akýkoľvek cudzorodý materiál umocniť alebo predĺžiť infekciu. Preto 
použitie samofixačnej polypropylénovej sieťky ProGrip™ nie je vhodné v infikovanom alebo kontaminovanom 
mieste. Okrem toho je pri použití tohto produktu nutné vziať do úvahy, že infekcia si môže vyžiadať 
odstránenie sieťky.

 - Samofixačná polypropylénová sieťka ProGrip™ nie je určená na laparoskopickú korekciu hernií.
MOŽNÉ KOMPLIKÁCIE
Medzi možné komplikácie súvisiace s použitím samofixačnej polypropylénovej sieťky ProGrip™ patria komplikácie 
typicky spojené s chirurgicky implantovateľnými sieťkami: akútna a chronická bolesť, alergická reakcia na jednotlivé 
zložky tohto produktu, extrúzia/erózia, hematóm, infekcia, zápal, recidíva a/alebo seróm. Môže dôjsť aj k ďalším 
komplikáciám súvisiacim s chirurgickým zákrokom.
Výskyt a závažnosť komplikácií môže závisieť od mnohých faktorov, okrem iného vrátane typu a veľkosti defektu, 
fixácie sieťky, chirurgickej techniky a faktorov súvisiacich s pacientom (napr. komorbidít). Je potrebné dôkladne posúdiť 
anamnézu a stav každého pacienta, aby sa určila vhodnosť implantácie tejto pomôcky. Liečba komplikácií si môže 
vyžadovať jednu alebo viac revíznych operácií, ktoré nemusia nevyhnutne vyriešiť komplikácie a môžu predstavovať 
riziko vzniku následných komplikácií. Keďže ide o trvalý implantát určený na integráciu do tkanív, môže byť potrebná 
významná disekcia, ak je potrebné sieťku čiastočne alebo úplne odstrániť. Je dôležité, aby pacient dostal ucelené 
informácie o možných komplikáciách.
Každú nežiaducu udalosť alebo závažnú príhodu, ktorá sa vyskytne v súvislosti s touto pomôckou, treba nahlásiť výrobcovi 
a/alebo kompetentnému orgánu krajiny, v ktorom pacient sídli, v súlade so štátnymi alebo miestnymi predpismi.
VAROVANIA
1. Nepoužívajte túto pomôcku po dátume exspirácie uvedenom na štítku.
2. Táto pomôcka sa dodáva v dvojitom sterilnom balení. Po prijatí zásielky sa uistite, že balenie nie je otvorené ani 

poškodené a že nebol porušený uzáver balenia. Túto pomôcku nepoužívajte, ak je otvorené alebo poškodené 
balenie alebo ak sa zdá byť narušená jeho celistvosť.

3. Posledný obal otvorte až tesne pred zavedením sieťky a manipulujte s ňou iba pomocou čistých sterilných rukavíc 
a nástrojov.

4. Sieťka nie je určená na korekciu parastomálnych hernií.
5. Sieťka nie je určená na korekciu prolapsu panvových orgánov ani na liečbu stresovej močovej inkontinencie.
6. Sieťku neumiestňujte do priameho kontaktu s vnútornými orgánmi. Priamy kontakt s vnútornými orgánmi 

môže viesť k riziku adhézií, tvorby fistúl a obštrukcie čriev. Sieťku neimplantujte v intraperitoneálnej pozícii. Pri 
implantovaní na preperitoneálnom mieste je nutné umiestniť sieťku úchytkami smerom k svalovej fascii tak, aby 
bola sieťka úplne prekrytá pobrušnicou.

7. V prípade žien, ktoré v budúcnosti plánujú otehotnieť, si chirurg musí byť vedomý toho, že tento produkt sa pri raste 
plodu pacientky nedokáže dostatočne roztiahnuť.

8. Zaistite, aby bola sieťka dostatočne fixovaná. Pri fixácii tejto pomôcky v mieste, kde sa nachádzajú nervy alebo 
cievy, postupujte opatrne, aby nedošlo k zraneniu.

9. Sieťka sa nesmie pri umiestňovaní nadmerne naťahovať, aby sa zachovala elasticita a pórovitosť výstuže. Pri fixácii 
treba aplikovať mierne a rovnomerné napätie vo všetkých smeroch, aby sa zohľadnilo zmršťovanie rany počas 
procesu hojenia.

10. Sieťka musí byť umiestnená tak, aby bolo zabezpečené nevyhnutné prekrytie za okraje defektu, ktoré určí chirurg 
podľa svojich skúseností.

11. Ak sa vopred nastrihnutá sieťka bude strihať, je potrebné dať mimoriadny pozor na to, aby ostala zachovaná línia 
prešitia, aby sa znížilo riziko recidívy.

12. Pri zastrihávaní vopred nastrihnutej sieťky nesmie byť prestrihnutá zelená značka, pretože by mohlo dôjsť k jej 
oddeleniu od základnej textílie. Ak je sieťka zastrihnutá, nemusí sa už na nej nachádzať zelená značka, čo by mohlo 
narušiť jej funkciu.

13.  Nepoužitý produkt, explantovaný produkt a obal môžu predstavovať potenciálne biologické nebezpečenstvo. 
Pri manipulácii s nimi a pri ich likvidácii dodržujte potrebné preventívne opatrenia v súlade s akceptovanou 
zdravotníckou praxou a s požiadavkami miestnych a štátnych predpisov a noriem pre likvidáciu obalov 
a zdravotníckeho odpadu.

PREVENTÍVNE OPATRENIA
1. Pred použitím tejto pomôcky musia byť používatelia oboznámení s chirurgickými postupmi a technikami, ktoré 

zahŕňajú použitie chirurgickej sieťky.
2. Túto pomôcku môžu používať len skúsení operatéri, ktorí tak robia na vlastnú zodpovednosť.

1  SCHEMATICKÝ NÁKRES
A) VNÚTORNÉ ŠIKMÉ SVALY
B) VONKAJŠÍ ŠIKMÝ SVAL 
C) REZ KOŽOU 
D) POVRAZEC 
E) VEĽKÉ ZAKRIVENIE 

 OPERAČNÝ POSTUP
Vopred nastrihnutá sieťka:
V prípade sieťky so samofixačnou lamelou je pravá a ľavá verzia sieťky označená na štítku takto: „RIGHT“ (PRAVÁ) 
znamená pravú stranu pacienta a „LEFT“ (ĽAVÁ) znamená ľavú stranu pacienta.
1. Túto sieťku možno použiť celú alebo zostrihnutú na požadované rozmery. Chirurg musí podľa svojich skúseností 

zabezpečiť potrebné prekrytie defektu sieťkou za jeho okraje.

UPOZORNENIE: Sieťka musí byť umiestnená tak, aby bolo zabezpečené nevyhnutné prekrytie za 
okraje defektu, ktoré určí chirurg podľa skúseností. 

UPOZORNENIE: Ak sa vopred nastrihnutá sieťka bude strihať, je potrebné dať mimoriadny pozor 
na to, aby ostala zachovaná línia prešitia, aby sa znížilo riziko recidívy.

UPOZORNENIE: Pri zastrihávaní vopred nastrihnutej sieťky nesmie byť prestrihnutá zelená 
značka, pretože by mohlo dôjsť k jej oddeleniu od základnej textílie. Ak je sieťka zastrihnutá, 
nemusí sa už na nej nachádzať zelená značka, čo by mohlo narušiť jej funkciu.
2. Sieťka musí byť umiestnená nástrihom smerom nahor, s otvorenou lamelou, značkou z farebného (zeleného) 

vlákna smerom ku lonovej kosti a stranou s úchytkami smerujúcou k rovine hlbokého svalstva.
3. Priložte nástrih okolo semenného povrazca (D). (Pozrite 2. časť na obrázku, 3. krok).
4. Prehnite lamelu späť na sieťku (pozrite 2. časť na obrázku, 4. krok). Uchytenie je vratné, aby bolo možné uzavretie 

nástrihu niekoľkokrát upraviť. Roztiahnite veľké zakrivenie sieťky tak, aby dokonale priliehala na inguinálny väz, 
potom sieťku úplne rozprestrite a vycentrujte tým, že povrazec umiestnite do stredového otvoru, aby boli úplne 
pokryté všetky slabé oblasti.

5. Techniku na ukotvenie sieťky (prišitie) volí chirurg. Samofixačná vlastnosť textílie umožňuje umiestniť sieťku 
bez fixácie v závislosti od veľkosti defektu, polohy hernie a kvality anatomických štruktúr. Kompatibilita s inými 
fixačnými pomôckami nemusela byť stanovená. Použitie iných fixačných pomôcok než tých so stanovenou 
kompatibilitou môže viesť k poškodeniu sieťky. Odporúča sa pripevniť sieťku vo vzdialenosti približne 1 cm od 
okraja sieťky.

UPOZORNENIE: Sieťka sa nesmie pri umiestňovaní nadmerne naťahovať, aby sa zachovala 
elasticita a pórovitosť výstuže. Pri fixácii treba aplikovať mierne a rovnomerné napätie vo 
všetkých smeroch, aby sa zohľadnilo zmršťovanie rany počas procesu hojenia.

UPOZORNENIE: Zaistite, aby bola sieťka dostatočne fixovaná. Pri fixácii tejto pomôcky v mieste, 
kde sa nachádzajú nervy alebo cievy, postupujte opatrne, aby nedošlo k zraneniu.
6. V závislosti od konkrétneho prípadu možno nástrih tiež prišiť okolo povrazca jedným stehom.
Obdĺžniková sieťka:
1. Túto sieťku možno použiť celú alebo zostrihnutú na požadované rozmery. Chirurg musí podľa svojich skúseností 

zabezpečiť potrebné prekrytie defektu sieťkou za jeho okraje.

UPOZORNENIE: Sieťka musí byť umiestnená tak, aby bolo zabezpečené nevyhnutné prekrytie za 
okraje defektu, ktoré určí chirurg podľa skúseností. 
2. Sieťku možno fixovať ku Cooperovmu väzu a/alebo k prednej svalovej vrstve. Fixáciu je možné použiť aj medzi 

zadnou rovinou svalov a prednou aponeurotickou rovinou (vonkajší šikmý sval).
3. Techniku na ukotvenie sieťky (prišitie) volí chirurg. Samofixačná vlastnosť textílie umožňuje umiestniť sieťku 

bez fixácie v závislosti od veľkosti defektu, polohy hernie a kvality anatomických štruktúr. Kompatibilita s inými 
fixačnými pomôckami nemusela byť stanovená. Použitie iných fixačných pomôcok než tých so stanovenou 
kompatibilitou môže viesť k poškodeniu sieťky. Odporúča sa pripevniť sieťku vo vzdialenosti približne 1 cm od 
okraja sieťky.

UPOZORNENIE: Sieťka sa nesmie pri umiestňovaní nadmerne naťahovať, aby sa zachovala 
elasticita a pórovitosť výstuže. Pri fixácii treba aplikovať mierne a rovnomerné napätie vo 
všetkých smeroch, aby sa zohľadnilo zmršťovanie rany počas procesu hojenia.

UPOZORNENIE: Zaistite, aby bola sieťka dostatočne fixovaná. Pri fixácii tejto pomôcky v mieste, 
kde sa nachádzajú nervy alebo cievy, postupujte opatrne, aby nedošlo k zraneniu.
METÓDA STERILIZÁCIE
Samofixačná polypropylénová sieťka ProGrip™ je sterilná pomôcka na jednorazové použitie. Je sterilizovaná 
etylénoxidom. Nesterilizujte opakovane.
NÁSLEDNÉ KONTROLY
Samofixačná polypropylénová sieťka ProGrip™ je určená na permanentnú implantáciu. Pri normálnych podmienkach 
používania sa nepredpokladá jej vybratie, oprava ani výmena. Nevyžaduje osobitné následné kontroly. Nevyhnutnosť 
a spôsob následných kontrol pacienta je nutné stanoviť na základe lekárskeho posúdenia a v súlade s prijatou lekárskou 
praxou súvisiacou s operáciou hernie.
SKLADOVANIE
Samofixačná polypropylénová sieťka ProGrip™ nevyžaduje žiadne špeciálne podmienky na uchovávanie.
KOMPATIBILITA S VYŠETRENÍM MAGNETICKOU REZONANCIOU (MR)
Samofixačná polypropylénová sieťka ProGrip™ nepredstavuje žiadne známe riziká vyplývajúce z vystavenia účinkom 
prostredia magnetickej rezonancie (MR). Je klasifikovaná ako bezpečná v prostredí MR.
MOŽNOSŤ IDENTIFIKÁCIE
Ku každému baleniu pomôcky je pripojený identifikačný štítok, ktorý umožňuje identifikáciu typu a čísla šarže pomôcky. 
Tento štítok treba prilepiť do trvalého zdravotného záznamu pacienta, aby bolo možné jasne identifikovať pomôcku, 
ktorá bola implantovaná.
S každým balením tejto pomôcky sa dodáva aj karta implantátu pre pacienta. Ak to vyžadujú platné štátne alebo 
miestne predpisy, treba ju odovzdať pri prepustení pacientovi, ktorému bola táto pomôcka implantovaná. Táto karta 
implantátu pre pacienta obsahuje informácie umožňujúce identifikáciu pomôcky a adresu webovej lokality, na ktorej 
môže pacient nájsť ďalšie informácie.
Pre obyvateľov Európy: Po otvorení webovej lokality EUDAMED môžete na stránke https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed 
nájsť súhrn parametrov bezpečnosti a klinického výkonu (SSCP).

Selvgripende polypropylennett
LES FØLGENDE INFORMASJON NØYE FØR PRODUKTET TAS I BRUK.

VIKTIG!
Dette heftet er laget for å være til hjelp ved bruk av produktet. Det er ikke en referanse for kirurgiske teknikker.
Denne enheten er utformet, testet og fremstilt kun for bruk på én enkelt pasient. Gjenbruk og/eller klargjøring for 
gjenbruk og/eller resterilisering av denne enheten kan føre til enhetssvikt med påfølgende pasientskade, og kan 
medføre risiko for kontaminering og infeksjon hos pasienten. Enheten skal ikke brukes flere ganger, klargjøres for 
gjenbruk eller resteriliseres.
BESKRIVELSE
ProGrip™ selvgripende polypropylennett er beregnet for ekstraperitoneal nettplassering ved åpen anterior tilnærming. 
ProGrip™ selvgripende polypropylennett er tilgjengelig i to former: 

 - Ferdig tilskåret, ellipseformet nett med splitt og en selvgripende overlappingsdel: Høyre (kode PP1208DR) eller 
venstre (kode PP1208DL) anatomisk side. 

Det ferdig tilskårne, ellipseformede nettet med splitt og overlappingsdel er laget av ikke-absorberbart strikket 
monofilament av polypropylen og resorberbare monofilamentgrep av polymelkesyre på én av sidene. Det er 
en farget (grønn) markør på den mediale kanten.

 - Rektangulært nett (kode PP1509G).
Nettet er laget av ikke-absorberbart strikket monofilament av polypropylen og resorberbare monofilamentgrep av 
polymelkesyre på én av sidene.
Det ikke-absorberbare tekstilmaterialet skal sikre langsiktig forsterkning av bløtvev. Det makroporøse tekstilmaterialet 
har nødvendig styrke til å tåle biomekanisk belastning i tilhelingsperioden samtidig som det gir mulighet for innvekst 
av vev. Etter hvert som tekstilmaterialet integreres, skal innvekst av vertsvev styrke reparasjonen.
Monofilamentgrepene av polymelkesyre legger til rette for plassering og posisjonering av nettet, og de bidrar til 
fiksering av overlappingsdelen og nettet til omkringliggende vev i minst åtte (8) uker. Grepene av polymelkesyre 
er bioresorberbare. Over tid resorberes de in vivo ved hydrolyse og omdannes i kroppen til CO2 og H2O. Prekliniske 
studier viste at polymelkesyrematerialet stort sett blir resorbert i løpet av 36 til 50 måneder etter implantasjonen. 
Resorpsjonsperioden avhenger imidlertid av mange faktorer, inkludert pasientrelaterte faktorer.
Markøren av farget garn (grønn) på den mediale kanten av det ferdig tilskårne nettet angir orienteringen.
Den detaljerte sammensetningen som er oppført nedenfor, viser til den estimerte maksimale mengden av hvert 
materiale og stoff som en pasient kan bli eksponert for når én enhet av den største versjonen av ProGrip™ selvgripende 
polypropylennett er implantert (dvs. PP1509G). Disse mengdene kan være mindre for mindre versjoner eller former, 
eller hvis nettet klippes til av legen før implantasjon.
Nettets sammensetning: garn av monofilamentpolypropylen (opptil 0,567 g) | resorberbare monofilamentgrep 
av polymelkesyre (opptil 0,446 g) | kun for kode PP1208DR og PP1208DL: markør av farget polyestergarn (grønn) 
(0,005 g).
ProGrip™ selvgripende polypropylennett er minst like effektivt, med hensyn til forekomst av tilbakefall, som 
behandlingsalternativene (reparasjon med nett og reparasjon med kun sutur) når det brukes i henhold til 
indikasjonene. Vellykket brokkreparasjon, med eller uten nett, avhenger imidlertid av en rekke faktorer, blant annet 
kirurgisk teknikk og komorbiditet hos pasienten.
INDIKASJONER
ProGrip™ selvgripende polypropylennett er beregnet for forsterkning av bløtvev i bukveggen der det finnes svakheter, 
og det brukes i forbindelse med reparasjonsprosedyrer for lyskebrokk via anterior tilnærming uten stramming.
KONTRAINDIKASJONER

 - Ettersom ProGrip™ selvgripende polypropylennett ikke vil strekke seg for å tilpasses vekst, er det ikke egnet for 
bruk hos pasienter som er i en vokseperiode, eller som er gravide.

 - Alt fremmed materiale kan forsterke eller forlenge infeksjon i nærvær av bakteriell smitte, og derfor er bruken 
av ProGrip™ selvgripende polypropylennett uegnet på et infisert eller kontaminert sted. I tillegg skal man ved 
bruk av dette produktet være klar over at infeksjon kan gjøre det nødvendig å fjerne nettet.

 - ProGrip™ selvgripende polypropylennett er ikke beregnet for bruk ved laparoskopisk brokkreparasjon.
MULIGE KOMPLIKASJONER
Mulige komplikasjoner forbundet med bruken av ProGrip™ selvgripende polypropylennett er de samme som 
vanligvis er forbundet med kirurgisk implanterbare nett: akutt og kronisk smerte, allergisk reaksjon overfor produktets 
komponenter, ekstrusjon/erosjon, hematom, infeksjon, inflammasjon, residiv og/eller serom. Andre mulige 
komplikasjoner som er naturlig forbundet med den kirurgiske prosedyren, kan forekomme.
Forekomsten av og alvorlighetsgraden til komplikasjonene avhenger av flere faktorer, blant annet typen defekt, 
defektens størrelse, fikseringen av nettet, den kirurgiske teknikken og pasientrelaterte faktorer (f.eks. komorbiditet). 
Det må foretas en grundig vurdering av hver pasients sykehistorie og tilstand for å fastslå om pasienten er egnet for 
implantasjon av denne enheten. Behandlingen av komplikasjoner kan kreve revisjonskirurgi én eller flere ganger, som 
ikke nødvendigvis utbedrer komplikasjonene, og som kan utgjøre risiko for påfølgende komplikasjoner. Ettersom dette 
er et permanent implantat som skal integreres i vevet, kan det være nødvendig med betydelig disseksjon hvis nettet må 
fjernes helt eller delvis. Det er viktig at pasientene er fullt informert om alle mulige komplikasjoner.
Eventuelle bivirkninger eller alvorlige hendelser som oppstår i forbindelse med enheten, skal rapporteres til produsenten 
og/eller kompetente myndigheter i landet der pasienten bor, i henhold til nasjonale eller lokale bestemmelser.
ADVARSLER
1. Bruk ikke enheten etter den angitte utløpsdatoen.
2. Enheten leveres i dobbel, steril emballasje. Kontroller ved mottak av forsendelsen at emballasjen ikke er åpnet 

eller skadet, og at forseglingen er intakt. Enheten skal ikke brukes hvis pakningen er åpnet eller skadet, eller hvis 
emballasjen ikke ser intakt ut.

3. Åpne ikke den innerste emballasjen før nettet skal plasseres, og håndter nettet med rene, sterile hansker og 
instrumenter.

4. Nettet er ikke beregnet for reparasjon av parastomalt brokk.
5. Nettet er ikke beregnet for reparasjon av bekkenorganprolaps og behandling av stressinkontinens.
6. Plasser ikke nettet slik at det er i direkte kontakt med viscera. Direkte kontakt med viscera kan medføre risiko for 

adhesjoner, fisteldannelse og tarmobstruksjon. Nettet skal ikke implanteres i en intraperitoneal posisjon. Ved 
implantasjon på et preperitonealt sted skal nettet plasseres med grepene vendt mot muskelfascien og med nettet 
fullstendig dekket av peritoneum.

7. Når det gjelder kvinner som planlegger å bli gravide, skal kirurgen være klar over at dette produktet ikke vil strekke 
seg tilstrekkelig etter hvert som pasientens mage vokser.

8. Sørg for at nettet blir fiksert på en adekvat måte. For å unngå skade må det utvises forsiktighet hvis enheten fikseres 
i nærheten av nerver eller kar.

9. For å opprettholde forsterkningens elastisitet og porøsitet skal nettet ikke strekkes for mye når det plasseres. Sørg for 
moderat og jevn stramming i alle retninger ved fiksering, for å ta hensyn til sårkrymping under tilhelingsprosessen.

10. Nettet skal sikre nødvendig overlapping og gå forbi defektens kanter, i henhold til kirurgens praksis.
11. Hvis et ferdig tilskåret nett klippes til, er det viktig å bevare sømmen for å begrense risikoen for residiv.
12. Hvis et ferdig tilskåret nett klippes til, må det ikke klippes i den grønne markøren, ettersom den kan løsne fra selve 

tekstilmaterialet. Hvis nettet klippes til, kan det være at den grønne markøren ikke lenger er til stede, noe som 
svekker funksjonen.

13.  Ubrukt produkt, eksplantat og emballasje kan utgjøre en mulig biologisk risiko. Dette skal håndteres og 
kasseres i henhold til nødvendige forebyggende tiltak i samsvar med godkjent medisinsk praksis og gjeldende 
lokale og statlige lover og forskrifter vedrørende kassering av emballasje og medisinsk avfall.

FORHOLDSREGLER
1. Brukerne skal være kjent med kirurgiske prosedyrer og teknikker som innebærer bruk av kirurgisk nett, før denne 

enheten tas i bruk.
2. Denne enheten skal kun brukes av erfarne leger på eget ansvar.

1  ILLUSTRASJON
A) MUSCULUS OBLIQUUS INTERNUS ABDOMINIS
B) MUSCULUS OBLIQUUS EXTERNUS ABDOMINIS 
C) KUTAN INCISJON 
D) SÆDSTRENG 
E) STOR KURVE 

 FREMGANGSMÅTE
Ferdig tilskåret nett:
For nettet med en selvgripende overlappingsdel identifiseres høyre og venstre nett på følgende måte på etiketten: 
“RIGHT” (høyre) viser til høyre side av pasienten og “LEFT” (venstre) viser til venstre side av pasienten.
1. Dette nettet kan brukes helt eller klippes til nødvendige mål. Kirurgen skal sikre nødvendig overlapping slik at nettet 

går forbi defektens kanter, i henhold til praksis.

FORSIKTIG! Nettet skal sikre nødvendig overlapping og gå forbi defektens kanter, i henhold til 
kirurgens praksis. 

FORSIKTIG! Hvis et ferdig tilskåret nett klippes til, er det viktig å bevare sømmen for å begrense 
risikoen for residiv.

FORSIKTIG! Hvis et ferdig tilskåret nett klippes til, må det ikke klippes i den grønne markøren, 
ettersom den kan løsne fra selve tekstilmaterialet. Hvis nettet klippes til, kan det være at den 
grønne markøren ikke lenger er til stede, noe som svekker funksjonen.
2. Nettet skal plasseres med splitten vendt oppover, overlappingsdelen åpen, markøren av farget garn (grønn) vendt 

mot pubis og gripesiden vendt mot det dype muskulære planet.
3. Legg splitten rundt sædstrengen (D). (Se illustrasjonens del 2, trinn 3.)
4. Fold overlappingsdelen tilbake over nettet. (Se illustrasjonens del 2, trinn 4.) Gripefunksjonen er reversibel 

for å kunne justere lukkingen av splitten flere ganger. Spre ut den store kurven på nettet slik at den tilpasses 
lyskebåndet perfekt. Spre deretter ut hele nettet fullstendig, og sentrer det ved å posisjonere sædstrengen i den 
midtre åpningen slik at alle svake områder dekkes helt.

5. Teknikken som brukes til forankring av nettet (sutur), velges av kirurgen. Tekstilmaterialets selvgripende egenskaper 
gjør det mulig å posisjonere nettet uten fiksering, avhengig av størrelsen på defekten, brokkets posisjon og 
kvaliteten på de anatomiske strukturene. Kompatibilitet med andre fikseringsenheter er ikke nødvendigvis 
dokumentert. Bruk av fikseringsmetoder uten dokumentert kompatibilitet kan føre til skade på nettet. Det anbefales 
at nettet festes i en avstand på omtrent 1 cm fra nettets kant.

FORSIKTIG! For å opprettholde forsterkningens elastisitet og porøsitet skal nettet ikke strekkes 
for mye når det plasseres. Sørg for moderat og jevn stramming i alle retninger ved fiksering, for 
å ta hensyn til sårkrymping under tilhelingsprosessen.

FORSIKTIG! Sørg for at nettet blir fiksert på en adekvat måte. For å unngå skade må det utvises 
forsiktighet hvis enheten fikseres i nærheten av nerver eller kar.
6. Splitten kan også sutureres rundt strengen med ett sting, avhengig av det aktuelle tilfellet.
Rektangulært nett:
1. Dette nettet kan brukes helt eller klippes til nødvendige mål. Kirurgen skal sikre nødvendig overlapping slik at nettet 

går forbi defektens kanter, i henhold til praksis.

FORSIKTIG! Nettet skal sikre nødvendig overlapping og gå forbi defektens kanter, i henhold til 
kirurgens praksis. 
2. Nettet kan fikseres til Coopers ligament og/eller til det anteriore muskulære planet. Fiksering kan også brukes 

mellom det posteriore muskulære planet og det anteriore seneplateplanet (musculus obliquus externus abdominis).
3. Teknikken som brukes til forankring av nettet (sutur), velges av kirurgen. Tekstilmaterialets selvgripende egenskaper 

gjør det mulig å posisjonere nettet uten fiksering, avhengig av størrelsen på defekten, brokkets posisjon og 
kvaliteten på de anatomiske strukturene. Kompatibilitet med andre fikseringsenheter er ikke nødvendigvis 
dokumentert. Bruk av fikseringsmetoder uten dokumentert kompatibilitet kan føre til skade på nettet. Det anbefales 
at nettet festes i en avstand på omtrent 1 cm fra nettets kant.

FORSIKTIG! For å opprettholde forsterkningens elastisitet og porøsitet skal nettet ikke strekkes 
for mye når det plasseres. Sørg for moderat og jevn stramming i alle retninger ved fiksering, for 
å ta hensyn til sårkrymping under tilhelingsprosessen.

FORSIKTIG! Sørg for at nettet blir fiksert på en adekvat måte. For å unngå skade må det utvises 
forsiktighet hvis enheten fikseres i nærheten av nerver eller kar.
STERILISERINGSMETODE
ProGrip™ selvgripende polypropylennett er en steril enhet til engangsbruk. Det er sterilisert med etylenoksid. Skal 
ikke resteriliseres.
OPPFØLGING
ProGrip™ selvgripende polypropylennett er beregnet for permanent implantasjon. Det er ikke meningen at det skal 
fjernes, repareres eller byttes ut ved bruk under normale forhold. Det kreves ingen spesiell oppfølging. Nødvendigheten 
av og typen pasientoppfølging skal fastslås i henhold til medisinsk skjønn og godkjent medisinsk praksis forbundet 
med brokkirurgi.
OPPBEVARING
ProGrip™ selvgripende polypropylennett har ingen spesielle krav til oppbevaring.
KOMPATIBILITET MED MAGNETISK RESONANSTOMOGRAFI (MR)
ProGrip™ selvgripende polypropylennett utgjør ingen kjent risiko ved eksponering for et MR-miljø. Det er klassifisert 
som MR-sikkert.
SPORBARHET
Det er festet en sporbarhetsetikett på hver enhetspakning. Denne identifiserer enhetens type og partinummer. Etiketten 
skal festes på pasientens permanente medisinske journal, slik at den implanterte enheten er tydelig identifisert.
Hver enhetspakning inneholder også et pasientimplantatkort. Pasienten som har fått enheten implantert, skal motta 
dette ved utskrivning hvis det kreves i henhold til nasjonale eller lokale bestemmelser. Dette pasientimplantatkortet 
inneholder informasjon som identifiserer enheten, og en Internett-adresse der pasienten kan få tilgang til ytterligere 
informasjon.
Personer som er bosatt i Europa: Når EUDAMED-nettstedet er lansert, kan du finne sammendraget av sikkerhet og 
klinisk ytelse (Summary of Safety and Clinical Performance, SSCP) ved å gå til https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed.

Samooprijemljiva polipropilenska mrežica
PRED UPORABO IZDELKA NATANČNO PREBERITE NASLEDNJE INFORMACIJE.

POMEMBNO!
Ta knjižica služi kot pomoč pri uporabi tega izdelka. Ni referenca za kirurške tehnike.
Ta pripomoček je namenjen, preizkušen in izdelan za uporabo pri enem samem bolniku. Ponovna uporaba in/ali 
priprava na ponovno uporabo in/ali ponovna sterilizacija pripomočka lahko povzroči okvaro pripomočka in posledično 
telesno poškodbo bolnika in lahko predstavlja nevarnost kontaminacije in okužbe pri bolniku. Tega pripomočka ne 
smete ponovno uporabiti, pripraviti na ponovno uporabo ali ponovno sterilizirati.
OPIS
Samooprijemljiva polipropilenska mrežica ProGrip™ je zasnovana za ekstraperitonealno namestitev mrežice z odprtim 
anteriornim pristopom. 
Samooprijemljiva polipropilenska mrežica ProGrip™ je na voljo v 2 oblikah: 

 - Predhodno izrezana mrežica eliptične oblike z zarezo in s samooprijemljivim prekrivnim zavihkom: desna 
(oznaka PP1208DR) ali leva (oznaka PP1208DL) anatomska stran. 

Predhodno izrezane mrežice eliptične oblike z zarezo in s samooprijemljivim prekrivnim zavihkom so narejene 
iz pletenega monofilamentnega polipropilena, ki se ne resorbira, in monofilamentnih oprijemal iz polimlečne 
kisline, ki se resorbirajo, na eni strani. Na srednjem robu je prisotna barvna (zelena) oznaka iz sukanca.

 - Pravokotna mrežica (oznaka PP1509G).
Mrežica je narejena iz pletenega monofilamentnega polipropilena, ki se ne resorbira, in monofilamentnih oprijemal iz 
polimlečne kisline, ki se resorbirajo, na eni strani.
Tkanina, ki se ne resorbira, je zasnovana za dolgotrajno ojačitev mehkih tkiv. Makroporozna tkanina zagotavlja oporo pri 
biomehanskem stresu v obdobju celjenja ter hkrati omogoča vraščanje tkiva. Po združitvi tkanine s tkivom gostiteljsko 
vraščeno tkivo zagotavlja oporo za popravilo.
Monofilamentna oprijemala iz polimlečne kisline olajšajo vstavitev in namestitev mrežice ter prispevajo k fiksaciji 
prekrivnega zavihka in mrežice na okoliško tkivo za vsaj osem (8) tednov. Monofilamentna oprijemala iz polimlečne 
kisline so bioresorbilna. Sčasoma se in vivo razgradijo in resorbirajo s hidrolizo, telo pa jih presnovi v CO2 in H2O. 
Predklinične študije so pokazale, da se material iz polimlečne kisline večinoma resorbira v 36 do 50 mesecih po vsaditvi. 
Vendar pa je obdobje resorpcije odvisno od številnih dejavnikov, vključno z dejavniki, ki so povezani z bolniki.
Barvna (zelena) oznaka iz sukanca na srednjem robu predhodno izrezane mrežice pomaga pri usmeritvi.
Spodaj navedena podrobna sestava se nanaša na ocenjeno največjo količino posameznega materiala in snovi, ki jim 
je bolnik lahko izpostavljen ob vsaditvi 1 enote samooprijemljive polipropilenske mrežice ProGrip™ največje velikosti 
(tj. PP1509G). Količine so lahko manjše za manjše velikosti oziroma oblike ali če zdravnik pred vsaditvijo mrežico 
obreže.
Sestava mrežice: sukanec iz monofilamentnega polipropilena (do 0,567 g) | monofilamentna oprijemala iz polimlečne 
kisline, ki se resorbirajo (do 0,446 g) | samo za oznaki PP1208DR in PP1208DL: oznaka iz barvnega (zelenega) 
poliestrskega sukanca (0,005 g).
Samooprijemljiva polipropilenska mrežica ProGrip™ je glede stopnje ponovitve vsaj tako učinkovita kot njej alternativna 
sredstva za zdravljenje (popravilo z mrežico in popravilo samo s šivi), če se uporablja v skladu z navodili. Vendar je 
uspeh vsakega popravila kile, ne glede na uporabo mrežice, odvisen od številnih dejavnikov, vključno s kirurško tehniko 
in spremljajočimi boleznimi bolnika.
INDIKACIJE
Samooprijemljiva polipropilenska mrežica ProGrip™ se uporablja za ojačitev mehkega tkiva trebušne stene na mestih, 
kjer je prisotna oslabitev, pri posegih, ki vključujejo reparacijo ingvinalne hernije z uporabo anteriornega pristopa 
z breznapetostno tehniko.
KONTRAINDIKACIJE

 - Ker se samooprijemljiva polipropilenska mrežica ProGrip™ ob rasti ne bo raztegnila, njena uporaba morda ni 
primerna pri bolnikih v obdobju rasti ali nosečnosti.

 - V primeru bakterijske kontaminacije lahko tujki poslabšajo ali podaljšajo okužbo, zato uporaba 
samooprijemljive polipropilenske mrežice ProGrip™ ni primerna na okuženem ali kontaminiranem mestu. Pri 
uporabi tega izdelka je treba upoštevati, da bo zaradi okužbe morda treba mrežico odstraniti.

 - Samooprijemljiva polipropilenska mrežica ProGrip™ ni namenjena uporabi za laparoskopsko reparacijo kile.
MOŽNI ZAPLETI
Možni zapleti, povezani z uporabo samooprijemljive polipropilenske mrežice ProGrip™, so zapleti, ki so običajno 
povezani z mrežicami za kirurško vsaditev: akutne in kronične bolečine, alergijske reakcije na sestavne dele izdelka, 
ekstruzija/erozija, hematom, okužba, vnetje, ponovitev in/ali serom. Pojavijo se lahko tudi drugi možni zapleti, 
povezani s kirurškim posegom.
Pogostost in resnost zapletov je lahko odvisna od številnih dejavnikov, vključno z vrsto in velikostjo poškodbe, 
pritrditvijo mrežice, kirurško tehniko in dejavniki, povezanimi z bolnikom (npr. pridruženimi boleznimi), vendar brez 
omejitve na našteto. Pri določanju primernosti bolnika za vsaditev tega pripomočka je treba opraviti natančno oceno 
anamneze in stanja bolnika. Zdravljenje zapletov lahko zahteva enega ali več revizijskih kirurških posegov, ki ne 
bodo nujno rešili zapletov in lahko predstavljajo tveganja za dodatne zaplete. Ker gre za trajen vsadek, zasnovan za 
integracijo v tkiva, bo v primeru, da bi bila potrebna odstranitev mrežice, v celoti ali delno, morda potrebna obsežna 
disekcija. Bolnika je treba seznaniti z vsemi informacijami o možnih zapletih.
O vseh neželenih dogodkih ali resnih incidentih v povezavi s pripomočkom je treba poročati proizvajalcu in/ali 
pristojnemu organu države, v kateri ima bolnik stalno prebivališče, v skladu z državnimi, nacionalnimi in lokalnimi 
predpisi.
OPOZORILA
1. Pripomočka ne uporabljajte po izteku označenega datuma uporabnosti.
2. Pripomoček se dobavlja v dvojni sterilni embalaži. Ob prejemu pošiljke preverite, da ovojnina ni odprta ali 

poškodovana in da je tesno zaprta. Pripomočka ne uporabljajte, če je ovojnina odprta ali poškodovana ali se zdi, da 
je neoporečnost ovojnine ogrožena.

3. Zadnjo ovojnino odprite tik pred nameščanjem mrežice ter jo prijemajte s čistimi sterilnimi rokavicami in 
instrumenti.

4. Mrežica ni zasnovana za popravilo parastomalnih kil.
5. Mrežica ni namenjena za popravilo prolapsa medeničnih organov in zdravljenje stresne urinske inkontinence.
6. Mrežice ne nameščajte tako, da bi bila v neposrednem stiku z notranjimi organi. Neposredni stik z notranjimi 

organi lahko povzroči nevarnost adhezije, nastanka fistule in zapore črevesja. Mrežice ne vsadite v intraperitonealni 
položaj. Pri vsaditvi na intraperitonealno mesto je treba mrežico namestiti tako, da so oprijemala obrnjena proti 
mišični ovojnici, mrežica pa je v celoti prekrita s peritonejem.

7. Pri ženskah, ki načrtujejo zanositev v prihodnosti, mora kirurg upoštevati, da se pripomoček ne bo dovolj raztegnil 
z rastjo bolnice.

8. Zagotovite, da bo mrežica ustrezno pritrjena. Pri nameščanju pripomočka v prisotnosti živcev ali žil je potrebna 
previdnost, da preprečite poškodbe.

9. Mrežice med nameščanjem ne raztegnite preveč, da ohranite prožnost in poroznost ojačitve. Mrežico je treba za 
pritrditev zmerno in enakomerno napeti v vseh smereh, da je upoštevano krčenje rane med celjenjem.

10. Pri namestitvi mrežice zagotovite ustrezno prekrivanje prek robov okvare glede na kirurgovo prakso.
11. Pri obrezovanju predhodno izrezane mrežice bodite posebej previdni, da ohranite šiv in s tem omejite tveganje 

ponovitve.
12. Če ste obrezali predhodno izrezano mrežico, ne smete prerezati zelene oznake, saj bi se lahko ločila od osnovne 

tkanine. Če je mrežica obrezana, zelena oznaka morda ne bo več prisotna, kar zmanjšuje njeno funkcijo.
13.  Neuporabljeni pripomoček, odstranjeni pripomoček in ovojnina so lahko biološko nevarni odpadki. Pri uporabi 

in odlaganju teh pripomočkov upoštevajte ustrezne previdnostne ukrepe v skladu s sprejetimi zdravniškimi postopki 
in veljavnimi lokalnimi, državnimi in zveznimi zakoni ter predpisi o odlaganju ovojnine in medicinskih odpadkov.

PREVIDNOSTNI UKREPI
1. Uporabniki morajo pred nameščanjem tega pripomočka poznati kirurške postopke in tehnike, ki vključujejo 

uporabo kirurške mrežice.
2. Pripomoček lahko uporabljajo samo izkušeni zdravniki, ki postopek izvajajo na lastno odgovornost.

1  SHEMATSKI POGLED
A) NOTRANJE POŠEVNE TREBUŠNE MIŠICE
B) ZUNANJA POŠEVNA TREBUŠNA MIŠICA 
C) INCIZIJA KOŽE 
D) POVEZEK 
E) VEČJI UKRIVLJENI DEL 

 KORAKI KIRURŠKEGA POSTOPKA
Predhodno izrezana mrežica:
Mrežice s samooprijemljivim zavihkom imajo označen desni in levi del: »RIGHT« (desno) pomeni desno stran bolnika, 
»LEFT« (levo) pa levo stran bolnika.
1. Mrežico lahko uporabite celo ali razrezano na želeno velikost. Kirurg mora zagotoviti ustrezno prekrivanje mrežice 

preko robov okvare glede na lastno prakso.

POZOR: mrežica mora ustrezno segati prek robov okvare glede na kirurgovo prakso. 

POZOR: pri obrezovanju predhodno izrezane mrežice bodite posebej previdni, da ohranite šiv in 
s tem omejite tveganje ponovitve.

POZOR: če ste obrezali predhodno izrezano mrežico, ne smete prerezati zelene oznake, saj bi 
se lahko ločila od osnovne tkanine. Če je mrežica obrezana, zelena oznaka morda ne bo več 
prisotna, kar zmanjšuje njeno funkcijo.
2. Namestite mrežico z zarezo obrnjeno navzgor, razprtim zavihkom, barvno (zeleno) oznako iz sukanca obrnjeno 

proti dimeljnici in oprijemali v smeri mišic globoke plasti.
3. Namestite zarezo okoli povezka (D). (Glejte razdelek 2 z ilustracijo, korak 3).
4. Prepognite zavihek nazaj na mrežico (glejte razdelek 2 z ilustracijo, korak 4). Oprijemala so reverzibilna, da 

omogočajo večkratno prilagoditev zapiranja zareze. Raztegnite večji ukrivljeni del mrežice tako, da se popolnoma 
prilega dimeljskemu ligamentu, nato pa v celoti razprite mrežico. Postavite jo v sredino tako, da namestite povezek 
v osrednjo odprtino in popolnoma prekrijete vse šibke predele.

5. Tehniko za pritrditev mrežice (s šivi) izbere kirurg. Samooprijemljiva lastnost tkanine omogoča namestitev mrežice brez 
fiksacije, odvisno od velikosti okvare, položaja kile in kakovosti anatomskih struktur. Združljivost z drugimi fiksacijskimi 
pripomočki morda ni bila ugotovljena. Uporaba načinov fiksacije, za katere ni bila ugotovljena združljivost, lahko 
povzroči poškodbo mrežice. Priporočeno je, da mrežico pritrdite na razdalji približno 1 cm od roba mrežice.

POZOR: mrežice med nameščanjem ne raztegnite preveč, da ohranite prožnost in poroznost 
ojačitve. Mrežico je treba za pritrditev zmerno in enakomerno napeti v vseh smereh, da je 
upoštevano krčenje rane med celjenjem.

POZOR: zagotovite, da bo mrežica ustrezno pritrjena. Pri nameščanju pripomočka v prisotnosti 
živcev ali žil je potrebna previdnost, da preprečite poškodbe.
6. Zarezo lahko tudi prišijete okoli povezka z enim šivom, odvisno od posameznega primera.
Pravokotna mrežica:
1. Mrežico lahko uporabite celo ali razrezano na želeno velikost. Kirurg mora zagotoviti ustrezno prekrivanje mrežice 

preko robov okvare glede na lastno prakso.

POZOR: mrežica mora ustrezno segati prek robov okvare glede na kirurgovo prakso. 
2. Mrežico lahko fiksirate na Cooperjev ligament in/ali na anteriorno mišično ravnino. Fiksacijo lahko uporabite tudi 

med posteriorno mišično plastjo in anteriorno aponevrotično plastjo (zunanja poševna trebušna mišica).
3. Tehniko za pritrditev mrežice (s šivi) izbere kirurg. Samooprijemljiva lastnost tkanine omogoča namestitev mrežice brez 

fiksacije, odvisno od velikosti okvare, položaja kile in kakovosti anatomskih struktur. Združljivost z drugimi fiksacijskimi 
pripomočki morda ni bila ugotovljena. Uporaba načinov fiksacije, za katere ni bila ugotovljena združljivost, lahko 
povzroči poškodbo mrežice. Priporočeno je, da mrežico pritrdite na razdalji približno 1 cm od roba mrežice.

POZOR: mrežice med nameščanjem ne raztegnite preveč, da ohranite prožnost in poroznost 
ojačitve. Mrežico je treba za pritrditev zmerno in enakomerno napeti v vseh smereh, da je 
upoštevano krčenje rane med celjenjem.

POZOR: zagotovite, da bo mrežica ustrezno pritrjena. Pri nameščanju pripomočka v prisotnosti 
živcev ali žil je potrebna previdnost, da preprečite poškodbe.
NAČIN STERILIZACIJE
Samooprijemljiva polipropilenska mrežica ProGrip™ je sterilni pripomoček za enkratno uporabo. Sterilizirana je 
z etilenoksidom. Ne sterilizirajte ponovno.
KONTROLNI PREGLED
Samooprijemljiva polipropilenska mrežica ProGrip™ je namenjena trajni vsaditvi. V normalnih pogojih uporabe ni 
namenjena odstranjevanju, reparaciji ali zamenjavi. Ne zahteva posebnega kontrolnega pregleda. Potrebo in način 
spremljanja bolnika je treba določiti v skladu z zdravniško presojo in sprejetimi zdravniškimi postopki za operacijo kile.
SHRANJEVANJE
Za samooprijemljivo polipropilensko mrežico ProGrip™ niso potrebni posebni pogoji shranjevanja.
ZDRUŽLJIVOST SLIKANJA Z MAGNETNO RESONANCO (MR)
Samooprijemljiva polipropilenska mrežica ProGrip™ ne predstavlja nobenih znanih nevarnosti zaradi izpostavljenosti 
magnetnoresonančnemu okolju. Mrežica je razvrščena kot varna za uporabo pri MR.
SLEDLJIVOST
Na vsako pakiranje pripomočka je pripeta oznaka sledljivosti, ki identificira vrsto pripomočka in številko serije. To oznako 
je treba prilepiti v bolnikov stalni zdravstveni karton, da je jasno razvidno, kateri pripomoček je bil vsajen.
Vsakemu paketu pripomočka je priložena tudi kartica s podatki o vsadku za bolnika. Bolniku z vsajenim pripomočkom 
jo je treba posredovati ob odpustu iz bolnišnice, če to zahtevajo veljavni državni, nacionalni ali lokalni predpisi. Kartica 
s podatki o vsadku vključuje podatke za identifikacijo pripomočka in naslov spletnega mesta, kjer si lahko bolnik 
prebere dodatne informacije.
Za prebivalce Evrope: po uvedbi spletnega mesta EUDAMED je povzetek o varnosti in klinični učinkovitosti (SSCP) za ta 
pripomoček na voljo na spletnem mestu https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed.

Самозахващащо се полипропиленово 
платно за херниопластика
ПРЕДИ ДА ИЗПОЛЗВАТЕ ТОЗИ ПРОДУКТ, ПРОЧЕТЕТЕ ВНИМАТЕЛНО СЛЕДНАТА ИНФОРМАЦИЯ.

ВАЖНО!
Тази брошура е предназначена да бъде от помощ при използването на този продукт. Тя не е справочник за 
хирургически техники.
Това изделие е проектирано, изпитано и произведено за използване само при един пациент. Повторната 
употреба и/или повторната обработка, и/или повторната стерилизация на това изделие може да доведе/ат 
до неговата повреда и последващо нараняване на пациента, като може да създаде/ат и риск от заразяване 
и инфектиране на пациента. Не използвайте, не обработвайте и не стерилизирайте повторно това изделие.
ОПИСАНИЕ
Самозахващащото се полипропиленово платно за херниопластика ProGrip™ е проектирано за 
екстраперитонеално поставяне на платно чрез отворен преден подход. 
Самозахващащoто се полипропиленово платно за херниопластика ProGrip™ е налично в 2 форми: 

 - Предварително изрязано елипсовидно платно с прорез със самозахващащо се припокриващо капаче: 
Дясна (код PP1208DR) или лява (код PP1208DL) анатомична страна. 

Предварително изрязаните елипсовидни платна с прорез и с припокриващо се капаче са изработени 
от нерезорбируем плетен монофиламентен полипропилен и резорбируеми монофиламентни 
захващащи влакна (кукички) от полимлечна киселина от едната им страна. Маркер от оцветено 
влакно (зелено) е наличен на медиалния ръб.

 - Правоъгълно платно (код PP1509G).
Платното е изработено от нерезорбируем плетен монофиламентен полипропилен и резорбируеми 
монофиламентни влакна (кукички) от полимлечна киселина от едната му страна.
Нерезорбируемата тъкан е проектирана да осигурява дългосрочно подсилване на меките тъкани. 
Макропорестата тъкан осигурява здравина, необходима за издържане на биомеханични натоварвания 
през целия период на зарастване, като същевременно позволява врастването на тъкан. Докато тъканта се 
интегрира, врастването на приемната тъкан е предназначено да осигури здравина на корекцията.

Монофиламентните влакна (кукички) от полимлечна киселина улесняват поставянето 
и позиционирането на платното, като също допринасят за фиксирането на припокриващото капаче 
и платното към околната тъкан за най-малко осем (8) седмици. Захващащите влакна от полимлечна 
киселина са биорезорбируеми. С течение на времето те се резорбират ин виво чрез хидролиза и се 
метаболизират от тялото като CO2 и H2O. Предклиничните проучвания показват, че материалът от 
полимлечна киселина се резорбира основно за 36 до 50 месеца след имплантирането. Въпреки това 
периодът на резорбция зависи от множество фактори, включително фактори, свързани с пациента.
Маркерът от оцветено влакно (зелено) на медиалния ръб на предварително отрязаното платно помага 
за ориентирането.
Подробният състав, изброен по-долу, се отнася до прогнозното максимално количество от всеки 
материал и вещество, на които пациентът може да бъде изложен, когато се имплантира 1 брой от 
най-голямото самозахващащо се полипропиленово платно за херниопластика ProGrip™ (т.е. PP1509G). 
Тези количества могат да бъдат по-малки за по-малките размери или форми или ако платното 
е подрязано от практикуващия лекар преди имплантирането.
Състав на платното: монофиламентно полипропиленово влакно (до 0,567 g) | монофиламентни 
резорбируеми кукички от полимлечна киселина (до 0,446 g) | само за кодове PP1208DR и PP1208DL: 
цветен маркер от полиестерно влакно (зелено) (0,005 g).
Самозахващащото се полипропиленово платно за херниопластика ProGrip™ е поне толкова ефективно 
по отношение на честотата на рецидив, колкото неговите терапевтични алтернативи (поправка 
с платно и поправка само с шев), когато се използва, както е показано. Въпреки това успехът на 
всяка поправка на херния, независимо от това дали се използва платно, зависи от редица фактори, 
включително хирургичната техника и съпътстващите заболявания на пациента.
ПОКАЗАНИЯ
Възможните усложнения, свързани с използването на самозахващащото се полипропиленово платно 
за херниопластика ProGrip™, са тези, които обикновено се свързват с хирургично имплантируемите 
платна: остра и хронична болка, алергична реакция към компонентите на продукта, екструзия/ерозия, 
хематом, инфекция, възпаление, рецидив и/или серома.
ПРОТИВОПОКАЗАНИЯ

 - Тъй като самозахващащото се полипропиленово платно ProGrip™ няма да се разтегне и да 
се приспособи към растежа, неговото използване не е подходящо за пациенти в период на 
растеж или бременност.

 - При наличие на бактериално замърсяване всяко чуждо тяло може да предизвика или 
удължи инфекция и като такова, самозахващащото се полипропиленово платно ProGrip™ не 
е подходящо за използване на инфектирано или замърсено място. Освен това този продукт 
трябва да се използва с разбирането, че при инфекция може да се наложи отстраняване на 
платното.

 - Самозахващащото се полипропиленово платно ProGrip™ не е предназначено да бъде 
използвано при лапароскопска корекция на херния.

ВЪЗМОЖНИ УСЛОЖНЕНИЯ
Възможните усложнения, свързани с използването на самозахващащото се полипропиленово 
платно ProGrip™, са тези, които обикновено се свързват с хирургично имплантируемите платна: остра 
и хронична болка, алергична реакция към компонентите на продукта, екструзия/ерозия, хематом, 
инфекция, възпаление, рецидив и/или серома. Може да възникне друго възможно усложнение, 
присъщо на хирургичната процедура.
Появата и тежестта на усложненията може да зависи от множество фактори, включително, но 
не само, типа и размера на дефекта, фиксацията на платното, хирургичната техника и свързани 
с пациента фактори (напр. коморбидности). За определяне доколко това изделие е подходящо за 
имплантиране следва за всеки пациент да се извърши подробна и цялостна оценка на медицинската 
история и състоянието му. Лекуването на усложненията може да изисква една или повече операции 
за хирургична ревизия, които е възможно и да не отстранят усложненията и да представляват риск 
от последващи усложнения. С оглед на предназначението на импланта за постоянна интеграция 
в тъканите може да е необходима значителна дисекация, ако платното трябва да бъде отстранено, 
частично или изцяло. Важно е пациентите да получават пълна информация относно възможните 
усложнения.
Всяко нежелано събитие или сериозен инцидент, възникнал във връзка с изделието, трябва да се 
докладва на производителя и/или на компетентния орган в държавата, в която е установен пациентът, 
в съответствие с федералните, националните или местните разпоредби.
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ
1. Не използвайте изделието след обозначения срок на годност.
2. изделието се предлага в двойна стерилна опаковка. При получаване на доставката проверете дали 

опаковката не е отворена или повредена и дали е запазила запечатаната си цялост. Не използвайте 
изделието, ако опаковката е отворена или повредена, или ако целостта на опаковката изглежда 
нарушена.

3. Отворете последната опаковка единствено за поставянето на платното и работете с него с чисти 
стерилни ръкавици и инструменти.

4. Платното не е проектирано за корекция на парастомални хернии.
5. Платното не е предназначено за възстановяване на пролапс на тазов орган и за лечение на 

уринарна стрес-инконтиненция.
6. Не поставяйте платното в директен контакт с вътрешните органи. Директният контакт с вътрешните 

органи може да доведе до рискове от сраствания, образуване на фистула и запушване на 
червата. Не имплантирайте платното в интраперитонеално положение. Когато се имплантира 
в предперитонеално място, платното се поставя със захващащите влакна към мускулната фасция, 
като платното е напълно покрито с перитонеум.

7. За жени, които планират бъдеща бременност, хирургът трябва да е наясно, че този продукт няма 
да се разтегне достатъчно с нарастването на размера на пациента.

8. Уверете се, че платното е адекватно фиксирано. За да се избегне нараняване, внимавайте, ако 
фиксирате изделието при наличие на нерви или съдове.

9. Платното не трябва да се разтяга прекомерно, когато се поставя на място, за да се поддържа 
еластичността и порьозността на укрепването. За фиксиране трябва да се прилага умерен 
и равномерен опън във всички посоки, за да се отчете свиването на раната по време на процеса 
на заздравяване.

10. Платното трябва да осигурява достатъчно застъпване извън границите на дефекта според 
практиката на хирурга.

11. Ако предварително отрязано платно е подрязано, трябва да се обърне специално внимание за 
предпазване на шева, за да се ограничи рискът от рецидив.

12. Ако предварително отрязано платно е подрязано, зелената маркировка не трябва да се изрязва, 
тъй като може да се отдели от основната тъкан. Ако платното е подрязано, зелената маркировка 
може вече да не присъства, което нарушава нейната функция.

13.  Неизползваният продукт, експлантът и опаковката може да представляват потенциална 
биологична опасност. Работете с тях и ги изхвърляйте с необходимите предпазни мерки 
в съответствие с приетите медицински практики и приложимите местни, национални и федерални 
закони и разпоредби за изхвърляне на опаковки и медицински отпадъци.

ПРЕДПАЗНИ МЕРКИ
1. Потребителите трябва да са запознати с хирургичните процедури и техники, включващи употребата 

на хирургическо, платно преди да използват това изделие.
2. Това изделие трябва да се използва само от опитни практикуващи лекари, които правят това на 

своя отговорност.

1  СХЕМАТИЧЕН ИЗГЛЕД
А) ВЪТРЕШЕН КОС МУСКУЛ
B) ВЪНШЕН КОС МУСКУЛ 
C) КОЖЕН РАЗРЕЗ 
D) СЕМЕПРОВОД 
E) ГОЛЯМА ИЗВИВКА 

 ОПЕРАТИВНИ СТЪПКИ
Предварително отрязано платно:
За платното със самозахващащо се капаче дясното и лявото платно се идентифицират на етикетите по 
следния начин: „RIGHT (ДЯСНО)“ означава дясната страна на пациента, а „LEFT (ЛЯВО)“ означава лявата 
страна на пациента.
1. Платното може да се използва цяло или отрязано до необходимата големина. Хирургът трябва да 

осигури необходимото припокриване на платното извън границите на дефекта според практиката.

ВНИМАНИЕ: Платното трябва да осигурява достатъчно застъпване отвъд границите 
на дефекта според практиката на хирурга. 

ВНИМАНИЕ: Ако предварително отрязано платно е подрязано, трябва да се обърне 
специално внимание за предпазване на шева, за да се ограничи рискът от рецидив.

ВНИМАНИЕ: Ако предварително отрязано платно е подрязано, зелената 
маркировка не трябва да се изрязва, тъй като може да се отдели от основната 
тъкан. Ако платното е подрязано, зелената маркировка може вече да не 
присъства, което нарушава нейната функция.
2. Платното трябва да бъде представено с разреза нагоре, отворено капаче, маркер от оцветено 

влакно (зелено), обърнат към пубиса, и захващаща страна обърната към дълбоката мускулна 
равнина.

3. Направете прореза около семепровода (D). (Вижте илюстрацията в раздел 2, стъпка 3).
4. Сгънете капачето обратно към платното (Вижте илюстрацията в раздел 2, стъпка 4). Захващането 

е обратимо, за да позволи затварянето на прореза да се регулира няколко пъти. Разстелете 
голямата извивка на платното, така че тя напълно да съвпада с ингвиналния лигамент, а след това 
напълно разстелете платното, центрирайки, като позиционирате семепровода в централния отвор, 
за да покрие напълно всички слаби зони.

5. Техниката, използвана за фиксиране на платното (шев) се оставя по избор на хирурга. Функцията 
за самозахващане на тъканта дава възможност за позициониране на платното без фиксиране 
в зависимост от размера на дефекта, положението на хернията и качеството на анатомичните 
структури. Може да не е установена съвместимост с други фиксиращи изделия. Използването на 
средства за фиксиране, различни от тези, за които е установена съвместимост, може да доведе до 
повреда на платното. Препоръчва се платното да се фиксира на разстояние приблизително 1 см 
от ръба на платното.

ВНИМАНИЕ: Платното не трябва да се разтяга прекомерно, когато се поставя 
на място, за да се поддържа еластичността и порьозността на укрепването. 
За фиксиране трябва да се прилага умерен и равномерен опън във всички посоки, 
за да се отчете свиването на раната по време на процеса на заздравяване.

ВНИМАНИЕ: Уверете се, че платното е адекватно фиксирано. За да се избегне 
нараняване, внимавайте, ако фиксирате изделието при наличие на нерви или 
съдове.
6. Прорезът може да бъде зашит и около семепровода с един шев, в зависимост от случая.
Правоъгълно платно:
1. Платното може да се използва цяло или отрязано до необходимата големина. Хирургът трябва да 

осигури необходимото припокриване на платното извън границите на дефекта според практиката.

ВНИМАНИЕ: Платното трябва да осигурява достатъчно застъпване отвъд границите 
на дефекта според практиката на хирурга. 
2. Платното може да се захване за сухожилието на Купър и/или за предната мускулна равнина. Може 

да се използва и фиксиране между задната мускулна равнина и предната апоневротична равнина 
(външен кос мускул).

3. Техниката, използвана за фиксиране на платното (шев) се оставя по избор на хирурга. Функцията 
за самозахващане на тъканта дава възможност за позициониране на платното без фиксиране 
в зависимост от размера на дефекта, положението на хернията и качеството на анатомичните 
структури. Може да не е установена съвместимост с други фиксиращи изделия. Използването на 
средства за фиксиране, различни от тези, за които е установена съвместимост, може да доведе до 
повреда на платното. Препоръчва се платното да се фиксира на разстояние приблизително 1 см 
от ръба на платното.

ВНИМАНИЕ: Платното не трябва да се разтяга прекомерно, когато се поставя 
на място, за да се поддържа еластичността и порьозността на укрепването. 
За фиксиране трябва да се прилага умерен и равномерен опън във всички посоки, 
за да се отчете свиването на раната по време на процеса на заздравяване.

ВНИМАНИЕ: Уверете се, че платното е адекватно фиксирано. За да се избегне 
нараняване, внимавайте, ако фиксирате изделието при наличие на нерви или 
съдове.
МЕТОД НА СТЕРИЛИЗИРАНЕ
Самозахващащото се полипропиленово платно за херниопластика ProGrip™ е стерилно изделие за 
еднократна употреба. Стерилизирано е с етилен оксид. Не стерилизирайте повторно.
ПРОСЛЕДЯВАНЕ
Самозахващащото се полипропиленово платно за херниопластика ProGrip™ е предназначено за 
постоянно имплантиране. Не е предназначено за премахване, корекция или подмяна при нормални 
условия на употреба. То не изисква специално проследяване. Необходимостта и условията за 
проследяване на пациента се определят чрез прилагане на медицинска преценка и според приетата 
медицинска практика, свойствена на операцията на херния.
СЪХРАНЕНИЕ
Самозахващащото се полипропиленово платно за херниопластика ProGrip™ не изисква специални 
условия за съхранение.
СЪВМЕСТИМОСТ С ЯДРЕНО-МАГНИТЕН РЕЗОНАНС (ЯМР)
Самозахващащото се полипропиленово платно за херниопластика ProGrip™ не представлява 
известни опасности, произтичащи от излагане на каквато и да е среда на магнитен резонанс (МР). 
То е класифицирано като МР безопасно.
ВЪЗМОЖНОСТ ЗА ПРОСЛЕДЯВАНЕ
Към опаковката на всяко изделие е прикрепен етикет за проследяване, който показва вида 
и партидния му номер. Този етикет трябва да бъде прикрепен към постоянния медицински картон на 
пациента, за да показва ясно изделието, което е било имплантирано.
Към всяка опаковка на изделието се доставя и карта за импланта на пациента. Тя се предоставя при 
изписване на пациента, на когото е имплантирано изделието, ако това се изисква от приложимите 
федерални, национални или местни разпоредби. Тази карта за импланта на пациента включва 
информация, позволяваща идентифицирането на изделието и адрес на уебсайт, от който пациентът 
може да получи допълнителна информация.
За европейски граждани: След стартирането на уебсайта EUDAMED резюмето относно безопасността 
и клиничната ефективност (РБКЕ) може да бъде открито на https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed.
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Instructions for use (IFU) — ventral  
(PP1515G, PP2015G, PP3020G, PP3030G, PP4030G) 

ProGrip™
Self-Gripping Polypropylene Mesh
PT00190884

BEFORE USING PRODUCT, READ THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION THOROUGHLY.

IMPORTANT!
This booklet is designed to assist in using this product. It is not a reference to surgical techniques.
This device was designed, tested, and manufactured for single patient use only. Reuse and/or reprocessing and/or re-sterilization of this device may lead to 
its failure and subsequent patient injury and may create the risk of contamination and patient infection. Do not reuse, reprocess, or re-sterilize this device.
DESCRIPTION
ProGrip™ self-gripping polypropylene mesh is designed to allow extraperitoneal mesh placement for the repair of inguinal and ventral hernias by open 
approach.
ProGrip™ self-gripping polypropylene mesh is a sterile non-pyrogenic device made of a non-absorbable knitted monofilament polypropylene and resorbable 
polylactic acid monofilament grips on one of its sides.
ProGrip™ self-gripping polypropylene mesh is available in different sizes and forms (rectangular or square).
The non-absorbable textile is designed to ensure long term reinforcement of soft tissues. The macroporous textile provides strength required to withstand 
biomechanical stresses throughout the healing period, while allowing for tissue ingrowth. As the textile integrates, host tissue ingrowth is intended to 
provide strength to the repair.
The monofilament polylactic acid grips facilitate placing and positioning the mesh, and they contribute to fixation of the mesh to the surrounding tissue for 
at least eight (8) weeks. The polylactic acid grips are bioresorbable. Over the time, they resorb in vivo by hydrolysis and are metabolized by the body into CO2 
and H2O. Preclinical studies showed that the polylactic acid material is essentially resorbed in 36 to 50 months post-implantation. However, the resorption 
period depends on numerous factors including patient-related factors.
The detailed composition listed below refers to the estimated maximum amount of each material and substance to which a patient can be exposed when 
1 unit of the largest size of ProGrip™ self-gripping polypropylene mesh is implanted (i.e., PP4030G). These amounts could be less for smaller sizes or if the 
mesh is trimmed by the practitioner prior to implantation.
Mesh composition: monofilament polypropylene yarn (up to 5.04 g) | polylactic acid monofilament resorbable grips (up to 3,96 g) 
ProGrip™ self-gripping polypropylene mesh is at least as effective, in terms of recurrence rate, as its therapeutic alternatives (mesh repair and suture-only 
repair) when used as indicated. However, the success of any hernia repair, regardless of whether mesh is used, depends on a number of factors, including 
surgical technique and patient comorbidities.
INDICATIONS
ProGrip™ self-gripping polypropylene mesh is intended for use in reinforcement of abdominal wall soft tissue where weakness exists, in procedures involving 
inguinal and ventral hernia repair by open approach.
CONTRAINDICATIONS

 - As ProGrip™ self-gripping polypropylene mesh will not stretch to accommodate growth, its use is not appropriate in patients in a period of growth 
or pregnancy.

 - Any foreign material may potentiate or prolong infection in the presence of bacterial contamination, and as such, the use of ProGrip™ self-gripping 
polypropylene mesh is not appropriate in an infected or contaminated site. Furthermore, this product should be used with the understanding that 
infection may require removal of the mesh.

POSSIBLE COMPLICATIONS
The possible complications associated with the use of ProGrip™ self-gripping polypropylene mesh are those typically associated with surgically implantable 
meshes: acute and chronic pain, allergic reaction to the components of the product, extrusion/erosion, hematoma, infection, inflammation, recurrence and/
or seroma. Other possible complication inherent to the surgical procedure may occur.
The incidence and severity of complications may depend on numerous factors, including but not limited to the type and size of the defect, the mesh fixation, 
the surgical technique and patient-related factors (e.g., comorbidities). A thorough assessment of each patient’s medical history and condition should be 
made to determine the suitability for implantation of this device. The treatment of complications may require one or more revision surgeries, that may 
not necessarily resolve the complications and may pose risks of subsequent complications. Being a permanent implant designed to integrate into tissues, 
significant dissection may be required if the mesh needs to be removed, in part or in whole. It is important that patients are given complete information 
regarding possible complications.
Any adverse event or serious incident that occurs in relation to the device should be reported to the manufacturer and/or the competent authority of the 
country in which the patient is established, as applicable per the federal, national or local regulations.
WARNINGS
1. Do not use the device past the labeled expiration date.
2. The device is provided in a double sterile packaging. Upon receipt of shipment, ensure that the packaging is not open or damaged and retains its sealed 

integrity. Do not use the device if the package is open or damaged or if the integrity of the packaging appears compromised.
3. Open the last packaging only for the placement of the mesh and handle the latter using clean sterile gloves and instruments.
4. The compatibility of ProGrip™ self-gripping polypropylene mesh with trocars and laparoscopic instruments has not been established.
5. The mesh is not designed for  “bridging” repair technique with the mesh placed in an  “inlay” position. The  “inlay” repair technique is defined as cutting 

mesh to the size of the defect, positioning the mesh in the abdominal wall defect and then suturing the edges of the mesh to the edges of the defect. In 
any case, every effort should be made to close the defect.

6. The mesh is not designed for repair of parastomal hernias.
7. The mesh is not intended for repair of pelvic organ prolapse and treatment of stress urinary incontinence.
8. The mesh is not intended for repair of chest wall defects.
9. Do not place the mesh in direct contact with the viscera. Direct contact with the viscera may lead to risks of adhesions, fistula formation, and bowel 

obstruction. Do not implant the mesh in an intra-peritoneal position. 
10. When implanting in a pre-peritoneal site, the mesh shall be placed with the grips towards the muscle fascia with the mesh completely covered with 

peritoneum. The self-gripping side of the mesh can be differentiated from the smooth non-gripping side visually or through tactile feel.
11. For women planning future pregnancies, the surgeon should be aware that this product will not stretch enough as the patient grows.
12. Ensure that the mesh is adequately fixated. To avoid injury, exercise caution if fixating the device in the presence of nerves or vessels.
13. The mesh should not be overly stretched when it is being put in place in order to maintain the elasticity and the porosity of the reinforcement. A 

moderate and equal tension should be applied in all directions for fixation in order to account for wound shrinkage during the healing process.
14. The placement of the mesh should assure necessary overlap beyond the margins of the defect according to the surgeon’s practice. When possible, a 

minimum of 5 cm overlap over the edges of the defect is recommended for ventral hernia repair.
15.  Unused product, explant, and packaging may be a potential biohazard. Handle and dispose them with the necessary precautionary measures in 

accordance with accepted medical practices and with applicable local, state, and federal laws and regulations on disposal of packaging and medical waste.
PRECAUTIONS
1. Users should be familiar with surgical procedures and techniques involving the use of surgical mesh before employing this device.
2. This device should only be used by experienced practitioners who do so under their own responsibility.
OPERATING STEPS
1. The choice of the mesh size is determined by the surgeon. This mesh can be used whole or cut to the required dimensions. The surgeon should assure 

necessary overlap of the mesh beyond the margins of the defect according to practice.

CAUTION: The placement of the mesh should assure necessary overlap beyond the margins of the defect, according to the 
surgeon’s practice. When possible, a minimum of 5 cm overlap over the edges of the defect is recommended for ventral hernia 
repairs.
2. The product shall be placed grips either up or down in retromuscular space, grips down when placed in an onlay position, grips up in pre-peritoneal 

space to avoid their direct contact with peritoneum.

CAUTION: When implanting in a pre-peritoneal site, the mesh shall be placed with the grips towards the muscle fascia with 
the mesh completely covered with peritoneum. The self-gripping side of the mesh can be differentiated from the smooth 
non-gripping side visually or through tactile feel.

CAUTION: Do not place the mesh in direct contact with the viscera. Direct contact with the viscera may lead to risks of 
adhesions, fistula formation and bowel obstruction. Do not implant the mesh in intraperitoneal position.
3. The technique used to fixate the mesh (suture and/or tacks) is left up to the surgeon. Compatibility with other fixation devices may not have been 

established. Using means of fixation other than those for which compatibility is established may lead to mesh damage. If tacks are used to fixate the 
mesh, the use of Covidien™ fixation devices is recommended. It is suggested to fixate the mesh at a distance of approximately 1 cm from the edge of the 
mesh. The textile self-gripping feature makes it possible to position the mesh without fixation, depending on the size of the defect, the hernia position 
and the quality of the anatomical structures.

CAUTION: The mesh should not be overly stretched when it is being put in place in order to maintain the elasticity and the 
porosity of the reinforcement. A moderate and equal tension should be applied in all directions for fixation in order to account 
for wound shrinkage during the healing process.

CAUTION: Ensure that the mesh is adequately fixated. To avoid injury, exercise caution if fixating the device in the presence of 
nerves or vessels.
4. In case of inguinal hernia repair, the mesh can be fixed to the Cooper’s ligament and/or to the anterior muscular plane. Fixation can also be used between 

the posterior muscular plane and the anterior aponeurotic one (external oblique muscle).
STERILIZATION METHOD
ProGrip™ self-gripping polypropylene mesh is a sterile single-use device. It is sterilized by ethylene oxide. Do not re-sterilize.
FOLLOW-UP
ProGrip™ self-gripping polypropylene mesh is intended for permanent implantation. It is not intended to be removed, repaired, or replaced in normal 
conditions of use. It does not require particular follow-up. Necessity and modalities of patient follow-up shall be determined by exerting medical judgment 
and per accepted medical practice inherent to hernia surgery.
STORAGE
ProGrip™ self-gripping polypropylene mesh does not require any special storage conditions.
MAGNETIC RESONANCE IMAGING (MRI) COMPATIBILITY
ProGrip™ self-gripping polypropylene mesh poses no known hazards resulting from exposure to any Magnetic Resonance (MR) environment. It is classified 
as MR safe.
TRACEABILITY
A traceability label is attached to every device package which identifies the type and lot number of the device. This label should be affixed to the patient’s 
permanent medical record to clearly identify the device that was implanted.
A patient implant card is also supplied with every device package. It shall be provided at discharge to the patient who has been implanted with the device 
if required by applicable federal, national or local regulations. This patient implant card includes information allowing the identification of the device and a 
website address from which the patient can access additional information.
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IFU current as of 01/2024 when this brochure was approved by Medtronic. For the most current IFU, please contact your sales rep.

Instructions for use (IFU) — ventral  
(PP1515G, PP2015G, PP3020G, PP3030G, PP4030G) 

Instructions for use (IFU) — ventral  
(PP1515G, PP2015G, PP3020G, PP3030G, PP4030G) 
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Item 
number Description Dimensions Shape Side Qty.

PP1208DL
ProGrip™ self-gripping 
polypropylene mesh

12 cm × 8 cm 
(4.7 in × 3.0 in)

Elliptical pre-cut 
with flap, marking Left 1

PP1208DR
ProGrip™ self-gripping 
polypropylene mesh

12 cm × 8 cm 
(4.7 in × 3.0 in)

Elliptical pre-cut 
with flap, marking Right 1

PP1509G
ProGrip™ self-gripping 
polypropylene mesh

15 cm × 9 cm 
(6.0 in × 3.5 in) Rectangular N/A 1

PP1515G
ProGrip™ self-gripping 
polypropylene mesh

15 cm × 15 cm 
(5.9 in × 5.9 in) Square N/A 1

PP2015G
ProGrip™ self-gripping 
polypropylene mesh

20 cm × 15 cm 
(7.9 in × 5.9 in) Rectangular N/A 1

PP3020G
ProGrip™ self-gripping 
polypropylene mesh

30 cm × 20 cm 
(11.8 in × 7.9 in) Rectangular N/A 1

PP3030G
ProGrip™ self-gripping 
polypropylene mesh

30 cm × 30 cm 
(11.8 in × 11.8 in) Square N/A 1

PP4030G
ProGrip™ self-gripping 
polypropylene mesh

40 cm × 30 cm 
(15.7 in × 11.8 in) Rectangular N/A 1

Ordering information

Sizes you need. Grips you love.
By putting more choice in surgeons’ hands, the ProGrip™ self-gripping polypropylene 
mesh portfolio has you and your patients covered for hernia repairs large and small.
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Gain the confidence of a technology 
used, tested, and trusted globally.24–28

With more than 5 million 
implants used in 27 countries, 
ProGrip™ technology is trusted 
by surgeons worldwide to 
provide a secure hernia 
repair24–28 — delivering the 
improved comfort and 
recovery24–28 necessary to help 
your patients get moving again.



©2024 Medtronic. Medtronic, Medtronic logo, and Engineering the extraordinary are trademarks of Medtronic. 
™* Third-party brands are trademarks of their respective owners. All other brands are trademarks of a Medtronic 
company. 01/2024 – US-HR-2300139 – [WF#7070085]
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Inguinal risk statement (PP1208DL, PP1208DR, PP1509G): Mesh complications may include but are not limited to acute and chronic pain, extrusion/erosion, hematoma, infection, inflammation, 
recurrence, and/or seroma. ProGrip™ self-gripping polypropylene mesh is not intended to be used for laparoscopic hernia repair. Do not place the mesh in direct contact with the viscera. 
Direct contact with the viscera may lead to risks of adhesions, fistula formation, and bowel obstruction. Do not implant the mesh in an intra-peritoneal position. When implanting in a pre-
peritoneal site, the mesh shall be placed with the grips towards the muscle fascia with the mesh completely covered with peritoneum.

Ventral risk statement (PP1515G, PP2015G, PP3020G, PP3030G, PP4030G): Mesh complications may include but are not limited to acute and chronic pain, extrusion/erosion, hematoma, 
infection, inflammation, recurrence, and/or seroma. The compatibility of ProGrip™ self-gripping polypropylene mesh with trocars and laparoscopic instruments has not been established. Do 
not place the mesh in direct contact with the viscera. Direct contact with the viscera may lead to risks of adhesions, fistula formation, and bowel obstruction. Do not implant the mesh in an intra-
peritoneal position. When implanting in a pre-peritoneal site, the mesh shall be placed with the grips towards the muscle fascia with the mesh completely covered with peritoneum.

http://medtronic.com/progrip-pp

